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EXPLANATION. 

Heads of families are· in heav~· black type. Sons carried forward are in lighter 

blaek type. When the family is once fonn<l by the index it may be traced backward 

and forwa1·d by the nuruhers. 





PREFACE. 

At the end of 1338 pages of Baldwin genealogy the writer 
may well say this is his last contribution. 

After the issue of nearly 1,000 pages in 1881 I expected to say 
no more, nor should I probably have is,med the supplement were 
it not for the very large additions of descendants of Joseph, ot 

Milford, and Hadley. These are largely in and from Xew Jersey. 
I am forbidden to name those to whom I am under most obliga

tion in that behalf. I can say, however, that I should much more 
gladly read the account of tl1e Bloomfield Baldwins written by 
one more competent than rnyself. 

This book has been some years in preparation ancl more that 
one in printing. 

For the last four years I lrnYe been in the pu1lic service, and 
the court upon the bench of which I sit has been too much 
crow<led with business so that my attention to tl1e book has licc11 
fitful. The difficultie,, of a _genealogist are great. Strict accuracy 
in dates is unattainable when the most <:arefnl of informants them
selves make mistakes and acconnb of the same family _from 
different memberii of it more often disagree than a,:!rec. 

I may quote from a gentleman whose accnra(:y I have myself 
much respected, (Hev. Benjamin L. Swan, in Olcntt"s History of 
Stratford, p. 1114.) '' Experience, however, and the study of gene
aiogical volumes obliges me to sny there is no perfect genealogical 
work, nor can one be made.'· The causes of errors he says are so 
many and so difficult to aniid. Doctor G. Brown Goode, tlie 
assistant secretary of the Smithsonian, in the late:-;t book of gene
alogy that ha,; comC' to my hand:- says, p. -!Gi: "To tliose who 
feel that in.iusti<:e lias Leen <lone tliem. I frankly say tl1e fault is not 
ahrnys mine, but more frequently theirs or that of tl1eir frien<h.'' 
He quotes tlie veuerable Dr. Slaugl1ter. 
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"An author cannot spin genealogies out of his o"·n brain as the 
go<ldess spring complete from the brain of Jupiter. He can only 
collate and digest materials gathered from various and often con
flicting authorities. They then pass into the hands of copyists 
and are theuce ,committed to the te,uler mercies of that most 
formidable of all steam engines, the press. It will be a marvel if 
a family can make all these perilous passag-es without the loss of 
some member,- or sufferi11g SLH:h dislocations and fractures that 
they often cau lrnrJly be recognized." 

The trou1Jles of tl1e genealogist do not end ,vith his informants, 
himself and Iii:- copyists. Ko works are so difficult to the printer, 
aud even his brst intentions to correct mistakes sometimes go 
"Tong. 

On page 52, finding the l'lum family clifficnlt to sort, I en
deavored to quote the qnaint joke of Mr. Savage on the same 
family," that it seems impossible to pic-k all these Plums." The 
printer hell'ed, and it stand,;;, '· that it seems impossible to pick 
11.p all tl1es(• Plums." I11 my supplement, endeavoring the cor-
1·.,ction, tl1e winter >'rys, '' it seems impossi!,le to piek all these 
Prunes." Eveu in this case tlie most important fact was conveyed 
which I ju,st hear afre~h from a learned gentleman, of Old :Milford, 
that it seems impJs~ible to assort the early Plums. It is no stronger 
than the statement made me on high authority when thirty years 
ago I began to f:'tndy the Baldwins of Milford, that they were so 
tlllll1Crous tliat it was impos,ible to trace one's ancestors. 

This book i,s in the main all addition to the former which has a 
much more systematic and fuller account of the Bal<lwins. An 
abbreviated a-::connt of the English Baldwins is given here for 
those who may not obtain the former book, but it is much more 
full and elnu ,rate in the former volume. It was one of the finest 
pieces of work of the famous Co!. Che:-ter, an American who settled 
in London, recciYecl from Oxfon1 University the degree of D.C.L., 
for his great learni11g in English antiquities. llis report is also 
printed in full in tlie N. E. Ili~toric Genealogical Register. I 
need not repent the acknowledgements of my first book, but I 
should the11 !Jan~ made more full and formal acknowledgement 
to l,is learning a11<l success. 

I hope some readers of this l>0ok will be led to further search 
and to make more intimate acquaintance witl1 their ancestors. It 
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is generally not difficult for one to have a fair acquaintance with 
some of them at least, and a knowledge of how an average man 
Jived, talked, wrote aud thought in early times, is more valuable 
than the knowledge of many battles. I think one mny see plaiuly 
signs of the influence genealogy Las had upon the.study of liistory. 
Every genealogist feels that influence. 

I hope this ,vill not be the last book on its sn b,iect. 

A general genealogy may appear too large an enterprise. 

I was led to it partly by the necessity and difficulty of identi(,·
ing the early Baldwins. 

It is much easier to 1rnblish and sell witl1 continnatiou the 
descendants of separate settlers, and the author, if living, will 
cheerfully acquiesce and help in the use of so much as may lJe 
waute<l from his information. 

I am under great obligations to the following gentlemen not of 
the name: l3. L. Dodd, M.D., Orange, N. J:; ::\Ir. N. G. Pond, of 
Milford, Conn ; Gen'! Alfred Munn, of East Orange. N. J.; and 
Mr. Dwight E. Bowers, of New Haven, Conn.; as ,vell as to others. 

With kind regard to all the "Bald,vins" the author bids good
bye. 

12(H EUCLID A YE~rn, 
CLXYRLA:iD, Omo. 

C. C. BALD'iYIN. 





THE ENGLISH BALDWINS. 

The history of the English Baldwius who were ancestors of, hy 
very far, the larger share of the Baldwius of America, occupie;.; 
about seventy pages in the work of which this is a supplement. 
As this book will fall into the hands of some who will not have 
the original, I conclude to make here a brief sketch of that 
history. 

Most of the Baldwins of America are descended from those in 
Buckiughamshire, near Hertfordshire, and of Oxfordshire, which 
shires join Bucks. The name occurred before the Conquest in the 
immediate vicinity of the Baldwins of Bucks. 

There were iu the time of Edward the Conqueror numerous 
lands held there by Baldwins. Surnames, however, were not in 
use, or at least did not descend, until long after the Conquest, and 
Baldwin de Hampden, of the time of William the Corn1neror. 
becomes, in the revolution of 1640, John Hampden, the famou>o 
patriot; the place having given the family name. 

From the year 1200, down, the name is pretty continually found 
in the vicinity of Aylesbury Bucks. 

1198, Robert Fitz, (son) Baldwin is of Burton. 

1254, John Baudwyn has lands there. 

120-t, :Michael Fitz Baldwin has lands in Haremede, which, 
perhaps, was the same llardmead, where, in the time of William 
the Conqueror, Baldwins held lands of the King. 

1212 to 1272 appears John Baldwin and his wife Cecil. 
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These Ba.ldwins, and those of later days, ,vere just on the 
border of Herttordshire, and the family was apparently the same. 
In Herts, in 1250, is Baldwin, son of Baldwin le Fleming. 12ii, 
there is au Adam Baldwin at Hathfeud. 

In Chutterbuck's Hertfordshire, appears an agreement betwee11 
Hugh Evesden, twenty-seventh Abbot of the monastery, and the 
Burgesses of St. Albans, dated, or rather confirmed, 1272. In it 
appear the familiar names John le Fitz (sou) Richard Baldwyne 
and Johan de Hampton. 

The names Richard and J ohu appear there often afte,rnrck 

In Bucks, in 1340, Henry is taxed at Little .Messenden. 

:Missenden Church. [Very Ancient.] 

About that time Walter Baldwin and Gunneva, his wife, held 
lands in Honeyborn. 

About 13'30, John Baud"·yne and his" ife Elizabeth, sold lands 
in Nether ·Winchendon. 

1429 appears John Bald"·in, of Aylesbury, and that same year 
John Seniol' and Jobn Junior were t,Yo of the three founder~ of 
the fraternity or brotl1erhood of the town of Ayle;;lrnry. 
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£ '% J, ll ~ .!e '!;I' Ii ,r. ;ro W' 0 .::t ;,. 

[Built about 1250,J 

1435, the name appears among "the gentry" of Bucks at that 
same town. 

Richard Baldwin 'died there September 21st, 1485, leaving as 
his next heir his brother John, who was probably born ahout 
1470. This John Baldwin was there in 1492, and is 
the one named in the first volume of Hume's History of 
England (p. 29, Harper's Ed.) where be is wrongly assigned to 
the time of Henry II., though the statement there of the terms on 
which he held his e;;tate is correct enough. On page 13 of my 
former book in tbe description of the tenure of his land and for 
"pinching litter for the bed of the Lord King," read, "finding 
litter," etc. In 1-)42 John Baldwin paid subsidies on this manor. 

The most illustrious of this family of Baldwins, was Sir John 
Baldwiu, Chief Justice of the Common Pleas of England, from 
1536 to 1545, when be died. I know not what relation he was to 
the ancestors of the American Baldwins, but incited by bis 
example, no doubt numbers of them took to the law and the 
property, the history of which first, led to proving the connection 
in England, came through Sir John to the ancestors of the 
American Baldwins. 

I insert the following letter from a gentleman to whom all 
Baldwins are indebted: Bo,To:-;, XoYemher 23d, 1883. 

1,fy Dear Sir: I alwa~·s try to luok throu~h the n,lnme~ puhli~hed hy the English 
Record Office as they appear from year to year. One of the latest issues is Yo!. 2 of 
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Materials for a History of Henry VII. In this I find under date of 1490, that special 
livery and seizen was granted to John Ba!dwin "in respect of all manors, lands and 
possessions which have descended, or ought to descend, to the said John from his 
brother Richard, or any of his ancestors." Attached to this grant is a petition of 
Jane Baldwin, of Aylesbury, widow, reciting that her son Richard, deceased, held 
"certain lands and livehood by socagehold" which descended to his brother John 
"as verray true heire," and that soon after Richard's decease the escheator for the 
county "found an office wrongfully upon the said livehood in favor of the King, 
and that process had been awarded against the petitioner for payment of arrearages 
to her great wrong, from which she seeks to be relieved." This Jane was undoubtedly 
the mother of Riehard and John of Oterarsfe, and probably received the rents of the 
manor during John's minority, which terminated in 1490, which is the date of these 
entries. 

I gave, a few days ago, Mr. Chester's report of the English ancestry of Sylvester 
Baldwin to the editor of the X ew England Hist. and Gen. Reg., for publication. 

It was Col. Chester's desire that I should do so, and I think the gross errors in 
Miss Bainbridge's pedigree ought to be exposed and corrected. 

They may, as they now stand, mislead other seekers after truth who ha,·e not access 
to your volume. Very truly yours, G. W. BALD\YIX. 

CHAS. C. BALDWIN, EsQ., Cleveland, Ohio. 

The will of William Dormer, dated 1506, names some Bald wins 
whom I cannot idei1tify with Sir John or his children. 

It names Agnes Baldwin, who may be Sir John's mother, wife, 
or daughter. William, probably his son, who died childless. He 
mentions, also, John Baldwin the younger, Alice Baldweyn and 
Richard Baldweyn. 

SirJohn died October 24, 1545. 

Dundridge (Parish Aston Clinton Bucks) and "the Braies ·, 
were granted to Sir John, and came to be owned by the line of 
ancestry which emigrated to New England. 

~~.~~~~~. ~~ - . . ~:;..,~ 

Present Farm House at Dundridge from the Rear. 
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~idJarb ~ttlbtuin 1 of "Donrigge,'' (Dundridge) made his 
will 155j. He had a wife Elleu and children. 

2. l,l'nt't) + 
3. J ohn2 who was living as late as 159fl. 
4. ~irl}ar?I.+ 
5. Alice. 
6. Agnes m. J,5GG "'illiam Grang-e, and died the next year. 
i. Cicelv. 
8. Letti~e in 1%-\H·was tbe wife of Foster, and in 161% is .mentioned in the 

will of her nephew Rubert, as liYing in Tring, County Herts. 

2. lrttrl_J 2 Richard 1 in 1-5ifr became the owner in fee of 
Dundridge, and his l,ill is dated 1~-§--l}. His wife was Alice, who 
also made her will in 1622. 

'l'hey had children. 

9. Richard.3 His will was dated 163j. He married Christian Towckfield 
(Tuckfield) at Choleshury, in 1,W:2. He <lied childless in 1636, and she in 1641. Both 
made wills and his was the means of pro\·ing the connection of the families of 
Milford Baldwins. 

IO. $glttrotrr.3 + 
II. ~ci}n.3 + 
12. ~obrrt. + 
13. Jane m. James Bonus and had seven children. 
14. l\Iary m. Richard ~alter an,l had se\·en children. 
J.j, Agnes, hapt. ],ji9, m. Henry Stonehill, and had at least three children, 

one of whom, Henry, was in )Iilford, Conn., in 1639, but returned in 1646 to England, 
and )Ir. Lambert, the historian, of )Iilford, says, to London. 

4. ~irl;Jarb2 Richard1
• He was not twenty-three years old 

in 155! and by his father·s will had the tenements, lands in Choles
bury Bucks ( joining Aston Clinton;) He may probably have been 
the father of Richard of Cbolesbury, who made his will in 1630. 
As the last was an important line, I will preserve the place by 
marking him as certainly the son of the former. 

16. ~irl}ar?l.3 + 

10. ,$tJ1Utotrr~ Henry~ Richarcl1. His elder brother haYing
died chi_ldless, the line continued through him. He was living- at 
the date of his grandmother's will in 156;, and evidently de:,d at 
the date of his brother Richard 1G Feb'y, 163~. Hem .. a,- ap1 1rars 
byCholbbury recorf1s, 28 Sept. 1580, Jane \\~ ells. In the pedigree 
entered l1y his grandson in the herald's Yisitation of Bu(;king-
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hamshire, 1669, he is called of ~:1i1ton, in Bedfordshire. In Milton 
Ernest, near Bedford, his own name does not appear, but the 
marriage and burial of one of his daughters does, and perhaps 
the burial of his eldest son. By the death of Richard, Dundridge 
came into the possession of his son Henry, and continuen. in the 
line of his descendants until the year 1748, when it was sold out 
of the family. 

16. George died young and buried in Cholesburg, 21 ~ov. 1596. 
17. John, Ii Ying l¾tt• but evidently dead in l!J3§, when Henry is named as 

next heir of bis uncle Richard. He was no don ht the one buried at :\Iilton Ernest, 
10 Feb'y, 163~. He was church warden there 162,, lG:!~I, 1G3u. It is probable he 
died unmarried. He made a will bnt it has disappeared. 

1s. Jjrnrg.+ 
19. $glnrotrr.+ 
20. !\irl)arll.+ 
21. William.+ 
22. Jane, living 1622. 
23. Alire. She m. 4 ::\lay, 1629, John Edwards, of :\lilton Ernest, and was 

buried there the next 6th of July. 

11. ~OljU3 Henry2 Richard1
• He had in 11%& from his father 

lands in Wendover, and he and his children are remembered in 
the will of his mother in 1622, and he was living in 1634, when 
his son Richard made a will. On the 14 Oct. 1637, his widow·, 
Hannah, was granted letters of adm1nistration on his estate and 
he was then described as of Chesbam, County Bueks. The bond 
was signed by her and John Baldwin,of Chesham, Mercer. Their 
children named in the "will of Alice in 16:2:2 were 

24. Richard, of London, will prove 1634. H<c was apparent!~· jmt commencing 
business and unmarried. He remembers bis father and mother, his brother John, and 
his brothers-in-law, Thomas Dudsbury, Thomas ,Yard and Thomas Butcher. The 
names of their wives I cannot identify, thongh their names appear below. He 
remembers, also, his uncle Richard, and the poor of Chesham, where he says he was 
born. The rest of bis beque~ts were to frit>nds and serYants in London. Could 
Thomas ·ward ha Ye been the one in :Milford, Conn., in 16.-,7? 

2t.i. Mary. 
26. Agnes. 
2i. :Martha. 
28. John, rememhere,l in the will of his grandmother in lti:2:2, nnd,·. in 11;;::;,_ 

and brother Richard, in lti84. The latt> :\Ir. Chester, (win, made tlie rPmarkaLJ:-· 
~nc~Pssful investigation into the genealogical history of tlw Bald wins in En~·land fl'()m 
which this in the main is taken), says that after signing the bond in 10::;;, n" fnrtlwr 
trace of John is to be fonnd in England. As will be seen, his consin,, Hnld11 in, 
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Bryant and Stonehill, emigrated to America, and it is \'ery likely he was one of the 
several Johns who settled in New England and more likely one of the Johns who 
settled in Milford. 

Mr. Chester thought him likely to he John of Norwich, though he may well ha,·e 
been John Senior, of Milford. Both went first to Milford, and John of Norwich, by 
tradition, came with relatives, but with neither father, mother, or brother. The 
tradition very well fits John in that respect, though possibly his age would as well fit 
John Senior. 

12. ~obrrt 3 Henry2 Richard1
• He was the fourth and youngest 

son of Henry and Alice Baldwin. To him were devised lands in 
Flaundcn, Hempstead, and elsewhere in Hertfordshire. His will 
as of North Church Herts, dated 22 March, 160~, was proved there 
April 1st following, by h1s brother Richard, his executor. After 
small bequests to bis aunt Lettice Foster, of Tring, and to the 
poor of St. Leonard's and Cholesbury, he left his estate to his wife 
Joane and his daughter Anne. He evidently died young, and 
Anne was an infant. 

29. Anne. Before 163if she had married Alexander Bryant, and her son 
Richard at that date, with herself, had a bequest from her uncle Richard of a frcer.dd 
tenement in Wendover Burks. Alexander Bryan or Bryant, was son of Thor· d 
AyI?sbury.* His autograph shows his old age. He was well educated. 

Alexander and his wifr were among the first settlers in Milford, Conn., in 1639. 
He was a man of great influence in the Colony of X ew Ha,·en, and after the union 
with Connecticut assistant from 1668 to 1673. f-he died 1661. In 166B, he and his 
son sold the property in ·w endover to Edward Bald,dn5 Henry4 Richard.3 The 
original deed is in my possession, and I add from it the autograph of 

16. ~ir1Jarb 3 Richard2 Richard1 of Cholesbury; weaver, made 
his will dated December 23, 1630. As he is the father of no less 
than four of the first settlers of New England, I give his short 
will in full: 

"In the name of God, amen. I, Richard Bauldwin. of Cholesbury, in the connty of 
Bucks, wenver. being weakl' in hody, bnt of pfect arnl good remembrance, blessed 
be God, therefon·. do rnakt' and onlayn<" this rn~· last will and testament in maner 

• A more extended sketeh of the BrYans will appear later in thi8 volume. 
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and forme following: First, I comitt myself soule and body into the hands of 
.Almighty God, etc. I give unto Isabell, my wife, one-third parte of all my goods: 
cattel, chattels, and the like. Item: I give unto Nathaniel, my sonn, the sum of tenn 
pounds, to be payd him within one yere next after my decease. Item: I give unto 
mv sonn Joseph one meade platt, called by the name of Hunt's "'icke, by estimacon 
h;lf an acre, more or less, lying and adjoining to my cottage yt John Darrell now 
dwells in, for him to take possession of at his age of 21 yeres. Item: I give unto 
Mary Pratt, my daughter xl1llivi8, viid- Item: I give unto her daughter Mary two 
sheepe, and to her other two children each of them one sheepe. Item: I gi,·e unto 
Hanna,my daughter,xlllli. vis viii.d,and to each of my 2 other daughthers Christian and 
Sara, xli- apiece to be pd at the age of 21 yeres,or at the day of mariage wch com. first 
Item: I gh·e to the pore of Cholesbury x••, and to the church, 3•-, 4d. Item: I giYe 
unto Mr. Hall, the minister, xxs. Item: All the rest of my lands, goods, cattel, 
chattels, moveables, households and whatsoever else myne is here unbequested, I giYe 
unto Timothy, myne eldest sonn, whoru I make my full and whole executor to this my 
last will and testament. 

In witnf'ss whereof l have hereunto set my hand and seale the 23 of December, 1630. 

,vitness hereunto: 
RH'HARD CRIPPS, 

RICHARD BALDWIN. 

The foregoing signature is from the original will still extant. 
The will was pr1ved in the Court of the Archdeaconry of Bucks, 
16 May, 1633. 

Of his wife Isabell I know no more. 

30. Timothy,4 eldest son, settled in Milford, Conn., as one of the earliest 
settlers, 1639. See hereafter Timothy of Milford. 

31. Xathaniel,4 probably the next son, also settle<l in Milfor<l, and appears 
hereafter as well as in my first volume as Nathaniel of Milford. 

32. J oseph,4 also setped in Milford and Hadley, and appears hereafter as 
J oseph1 of Milford and Hadley. 

33. Mary, m. Pratt and had at least a daughter Mary. 
34. Hanna. I know only what appears in the above will. 
35. Christian, 
36. Sarah emigrated to New England. I believe her to be the Sarah who m. 

19 March, 1639, John Searle, of Springfield, Mass., who died 11 August, 1641. The:· 
had a son. 

John Searle6 30 March, 164.1, settle<l in Xortbampton; m. 1667, Ruth, dau. "\Yilliam 
Jones, who d. lti72, by whom he had four ch., of whom only John6 Aug. 6, 1670, lived 
past infancy. Ruth d. XoY., 16i2, and John m. 2nd May, 1675, :!'-lary Xorth, dau. of 
John, and had ch. James, 16i6; Mary, about 16i8; Ebenezer, H\80; Ruth, 16til: Sarah, 
1684; Xathaniel, 1686; Lydia, 1688, John Searle died lilS and his wi,low, 17:W. 

Sarah (Baldwin) Searle m. 2nd April 28, lti42, Alexander Edwards, of Springfiel,l; 
from Wale, about 1640. They removed to Xorthampton in 16,35, whpre he d. 11;:,11. 
Her broth,·r Joseph remoyed from Milford, Conn., to Ha,lleY. an adjoining town, 
and the settlement of his estate is found at ::'\orthamp;on. Alexall(.ler and 
Sarah Edwards had: 
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Samuel Edwards6 7 March, 1643; freeman, of Xorthampton, 1690, and family. 
Hannah, 164,), 
Joseph, 164,, of Xorthampton, in 1690-had a family. 
:Mary, 16,50; m. 16i0 John Field, of Hatfield, son of Zechariah, and had John 1672; 

Zechariah, 1676; Benjamin, 16,9; ::llary, 1681; Bethia, 1684; Sarah, 168S; Ebenezer and 
Abilena, twins, 1690. 

Benjamin, lti,32, m. 1681 Thankful, dau. of Isaac Sheldon, and left a family. 
Sarah, ] 654. 
Nathaniel, 16-">i, of Xorthampton, in 1690, and had a family. 
Elizabeth, 1690. 

18. ~tnrtj4 S_ylve,ster3 Henry2 Richard.1 By the death of bis 
two elder brothers be became next heir as well as considerable 
legatee of his uncle Richard will dated 163! proved 1636. He was n 
barrister at law of Cliftord's Iun.,London. Hem.Mary ,only daughter 
and heir of Edward Hurst, of Kingston-upon-Thames, County 
Surrey. He lived aftern·ard in Guilford, Surrey. His will is dated 
1661. One clause in his will reads as follows: "I give to ye use 
of my brother Sylvester---or the issue of them---shall be 
---equally to be divided." The blanks were never fi1lf>cl 
Sylvester had died in 1638, and his surviving chilr 0 Wf 

New England. 

Edward, of Guilford, who inherited Dundridge and bought other i:lnds, am,:mg 
which was that of tl,e Bryants and land belonging to his cousin hic.oard, ~.:;~ of 
Sylvester. A full account of himself and his descendants appears in my original 
volume and is unnecessary here. 

In 1662 he was granted the following Arms: 
Argent, a chevron ermine~ between three hazel sprigs vert. 
Crest: A squirrel sejant, or, holding a hazel sprig vert. 
Thomas, will proved 16,ti-i. 
Jane. 

19. .$t}ll1t&ttr4 Sylvester Henry2 Richard1
• He was the emi

grant to Ne,:· England who died on board ship Martin, June or 
July, 1638. He is first mentioned in the will of his uncle Richard, 
in 163! as executor and residuary legatee-a high compliment to 
his nephew from a man of the property and apparent good sense 
of Richarcl-especial1y as the next heir of Richard was a prosperous 
lawyer. Hem. in England, Sarah Bryan, no doubt a relative of 
Alexander Bryan. She survived and married Capt. John Astwoo<l,a 
leading citizen of Milford, who die<l in London as Agent of the 
Colony. Her will wa;- proved 9 .K ov., ltiGH. He ha<l children. 
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In the first volume of the Massachusetts Record (p. 2:3-!) is a 
minute of the probate of Sylvester's nuncupative will. 

"A courte of assistents held at Boston the 4th of the 7th month, 163S. 
"4 Sept. the will of Sil,·ester Bauldwin was p-sented unto the court, and his wife 

Sarah and sonne Ridid were alowed executors according to the will." 

I have· never been able to find the record of what were the 
terms of this will, though I was assisted in my search at the State 
House in Boston, and also at the Probate Records, by the late 
Hon. James Savage, who gives some idea of its terms in his 
Genealogical Dictionary. 

Sarah, bapt. April 22, 1621, in Aston Clinton; m .. Hon. Benjamin Fenn, of '.\Iilfonl, 

Conn. 

He was a man of mark in the new Colonies and left a distinguished posterity, for 
Richard, bapt. Ang. 25, 1622, settled in )Iilford, 163ll, and is Richard,l of '.\lilfonl 

hereafter.+ 
Mary, bapt. 162~, buried 162-'i. 

which, see my first book. 
'.\Iary again bapt. Feb'y 19, 1625-6; m. 1st Robert Plum, of Jllilford, and 2d, Sar

geant William East. For her descendants see my first ,olume. 
Martha, bapt. April 20, 162S. Neither she or her children appear in the Yery foll 

will of her mother, and I conclude she died without issue. 
Samuel, bapt. 1632, buried the next January. 
Elizabeth, bapt. Jan'y 2S, Hl3:t and buried three da~·s after. 
John, bapt. Oct. 28, 163.'i, appears hereafter as Johnl of Stonington, Conn. 
Ruth appears in Sylvester's nuncupative will, but not in that of her mother. She 

probably died young. 

(p 51) Elizabeth Woodruff, b 1679, m. John Shepard, Dec.21, 170:3. 
She had Sept. 24, 1704, Nathan Shepard,and six otbers,the last June 
16, 1725, all recorded at Westfield. J. S. died Aug. 10, 1756, in 
bis eighty-fourth year. 

Samuel \Voodruff, 1661. His ehildren will be found 111 the 
Clarke Genealogy, page 25. 

(p 52)E~izabeth Plum, b.16G9,m.A.pril 17, 1690,Samuel Hickox" of 
Waterbnr.r, Conn., b. 1669, and had ch., 1 a daughter, 2 Ebenezer 
settled in Bethel about 1725, and had 3 ch.: Ebenezer, grandfather 
of Rev. Laurens P. Hickok, D.D., Professor in \Vestern Resen-e 
College, Auburn Theological Seminary an<l. Cnion Colleg·c. 
1fajor Benjamin and Captain Samuel. 3 Samuel. 4Jobn, 5 Hannal1. 
6 Elizabeth, 7 a son. 8 Gideon. m. :'.\lary r p:-on, am1 lint! 
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Mary; ch. in Waterbury, 9 Sarah and 10 Silence. A long 
line of descendants will be found in Bronson's History of 
Waterbury, and the fo11owing nre descendants of 8 Gideon whom. 
Mary Upson: 

Samuel Hickox 4Gideon m. June 4, 1761 Eleanor, dau. Obadiah 
Warner. Shed. Nov.14, 1767, and hem. 2nd Charity Dixon, Nov. 
10, 1765. 

Asa, Aug. 14, li62. 
Enos, April 23, li64. 
Dau. Nov. 14, 1765. 
Son, Sept. 13, 1 i6i. 
Silvia, Jan. 29, lii'0. 
Charity, July 16, lii3. 

Samuel Johnson, Oct. 31, 1 ii 5, m. Oct. 1,5, 1800, Laura, dau. of Amos Culver. Ch.: 
Selden, Sept. 22, 1801, d. 1803; Sally, Aug. 3, 1804; Samuel H., April 16, 1810; 
perhaps others. 

Sophia, July 26, lii8. 

James4 Gideon m. Hannah, dau. of Austin Smith, Nov. 28, 1766. 
Ch. Olive, May 8, 1774. 

' 
Gideon\ Gideon m. Phebe, dau. of Austin .. 1:.,, ~ 1771; 

-ch.: David, Dec. 8, 1772; Sarah, April 13, 1 i ·:,1; P0lly, 1vla:~h 4, 
1777; Hannah S. July 2, 1781. 

89. Joseph Plum. Strike out the word "up." Mr. Savage said "that it seems 
impossible to pick all these Prunes." The printer thought to better the language by 
the insertion. 

8. Mary ·woodruff, b.166i, m. lst, John Root, Jr., and 2nd, Nathaniel Winchel. 
9½, Hannah, b. 1671. 

10. Phebe, 1676, m. Feb'y 11, 1698-9 Nathaniel Cowles. 
11. Joseph, 16711. His descendants are in the Clarke Genealogy, p. 32. 
12. Margaret, 1682, died June 6, 1710. 
13. Abigail, 1684, m. Nov. 16, 1705, Thomas Thompson. 
23. Mary, 1699, m. li23 Thomas Buckingham, of 'Waterbury. 
2.'i. Susanna, 1707, m. Thomas Clark, of Capt. Samuel. 
27 .(p ,53 )Ann, 1711, m. Andrew Tuttle. 
28. John "' oodruff appears again on page 109. 
35. Jonah instead of J onab. 

20. !lirl)arb4 Sylvester3 Henry2 Richard.1 He vrns living in 
16:22 and 163i, but like1y dead at the date of the will of his 
brother Henry, in 1661. 
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By his wife, Phillippa Corbman, as nearly as I can make out 
the name of his wife in the old record at Aylesbury, in April, 
1607. He bad at least 

Rebecca, bapt. June 23, 1611. 
Alice, bapt. Au:;r. 22, 1613. 
John, bapt. Feb'y 19, 1614-5. 
Jane, bapt. April 12, 1618. 
Henry, hapt. Feh'y 8, 162l 
Sarah, bapt. Xov. 23, 162}. 

Mr. Chester found no trace of these children in England. a11,1 
his search was so remarkably thorough and successful that it 
makes it prolrnble that the sons, at least, emigrated to Amc•rin1. 
There was a Richard Bald,Yin in Braintree, Mas~., 1G37. Hi-
name appears only in "Winthrop's History of K e,Y England. Yol. 
2, p. 3-18. He hacl a daughter Jane of some age. He appears m, 
more in New England, and if this one (which I think probahle). 
returned to England, where his wife died 16-11. I think it prollalile 
that he was father of John, of Billerica and Henry of "\Vo1mm. 
both of whom appear hereafter. John and Henry both married 
in "\Voburn. They liwcl at some distance from each other. but 
Henry was witness to John's will in 168G. Th1..• Bald,Yin::: of 
Billerica, descendants of John, ,nite: ""\Ve always supposed J o1rn 
and Heary were brothers." By tradition reduced to writing in 
1738 by a great-grandson of John, he "·as from Hertfordf'l1ire. 
which would seem to identifj· him with the family of Ba]dwi11,
,vhich was in both counties near the adjoining border. 

21. ~illiam4 Sy1Yester3 Henry2 Richard,1 living 1622 and 1G71,. 
I know nothing of him only from the wills of his re]atiYes, wherp 
it appears that he had ch. 

William, living 1661 and 1676. 
Margaret, living 1661. 
Daughter, in lGGl wife of Markwick. 

~ol)n ~albtuin1 of the Hayle, Cuunty Rucks, England, "-a~ 
brother of Richaru1 of Dundridge. His will was dated 15L;!. 
He left a numerous line of descendants, many of whom appear 
in my former vo:ume. 
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Among them was probably Triamor Bald·win, of London, whose 
will was dated and proYed 1729. He left £100 to his brother 
William Baldwin then fo·ing in or near New York, and £100 
each to his nephews Triamor and Wiliarn, sons of said William, 
his brother, and placed the nephew Triamor last in the line of 
remainder to certain property ( one-fourth of the old Marshalsea 
Prison, immortalized by Dickens,) ·which he devised first to his 
sou Thomas. 

Who William, in or near New York was, I cannot tell. He 
could not haYe been ,Villiam of Bucks County, Penn., who was 
from Yorkshire. He may ban been ,Villiam of Stratford, Conn., 
m. Ruth Brooks 11388, but no son Triamor appea,·s there. A second 
,Villiam does, for ·whom I cannot ac<..:ount unless he ,,as sou of 
the firet. 

A family that not unlikely is connected with that of Bueking
hamshire is that that settled in Chester, Penn., consisting of three 
brothers: 

Francis. 
Joh11. 
Thomas, lJOrn in Oxfordshire, Englan,1, Dt~emh2r, !{)."j;. 

This +'amily was from Oxfordshire, but from what parish is not 
known. 

In the 12th Volume of the Plymouth Colony Records is an entry: 

"1648 John Balden co,enanted with )Ir. ·wm. Colliar, of Duxborow, to work from 
20 Dec., 1648, for ye\\'-- C--to give John_Ballden meat, Drinke and cloathinµ:, 
lodging and washing, and at the end of four year's service to give the said John 
Balden a heaifer of two years old before me. 

MILES STANDISH." 

No John is represented in my book likely to have been this 
John, and it may have been John Bolden. 
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AlJoYe is a cut of Arms appearing in tlie Chapel of St.Leonard's 
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Chapel of St. Leonard's, Buckinghamshire. 

in the pariFh of Aston Clinton and elose 1,y Dundridge. They nre 
011 the mural monument of Samuel Bald"·in. They are unarornc"d. 
The Arms of Sir John Baldwin appear in Dugd::tle's '·Origilll" 
,J uridicales," as three oak lea Yes slipped (in pnirs) similar to thc, 
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above. In Lipscomb, they are said to be three ·oak leaves slipped, 
acorned proper (natural color.) These Arms appear unacorned 
in the Middle Temple as the Arms of Richard Baldwin (of this 
vicinity). 

The Arms granted .in 1662 to Edward Baldwin, of Wilton, (of 
the line hereinbefore described) are "argent a chevron ermine, 
between three oak branches proper," and may be supposed to be, 
save the crest, much like the following cut 

J E:DUTHUN.l3ALDWIN. 

·•· Lmn:_BALDWIN + 

which conrns from the descendants of Henry Baldwin; of the 
Woburn line, and was probably drawn up over one hundreJ 
years ago. 

The same Arms are used by the Baldwins of County Cork, 
Ireland, who are said to have emigrated there in the time of 
Elizabeth from County Buck:;. 

The Baldwins of Herts and Bucks, who had Arms shortly after 
the time of Sir John had assigued them Arms quite e:imilar to 
bis, and I belien that they hacl probably this reason for it that 
they were collaterally related to him. 

The first cut has the usual crest of the Baldwins of the vicinity, 
a squirrel sejant or (sitting in gold) holding a sprig of hazel or 
oak, sometimes acorned and sometimes nnacorned, but always to 
be painted of natural color. 
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(p 66) The History of Bechampton Bucks, p. 145, says: 
"In the name or body of the church the portrait of a man in brass in a gown over 

him, this on a brass tablet: 

"'Behold I happie am indeed of fleshly man releast; 
"Tho, ha\·ing changed the mener state do now enjoy the best, 
For --- the fixed order set of things by God's decree, 
Hath finished mortal life to live with God eternally.' " 

"At his feet on a brass tablet, this: 'Here lieth the body of "'illiam Baldwyn, of 
Bechampton Blacksmith, who dyed the 8 day of October, in the year of our Lord. 
1800.'" 

"In the south aisle on a grave stone the portraiture of a woman in brass, at her 
feet on a brass plate, this: 

"'Here lyeth the body of Alice Baldwyn, daughter of William Matthew, of 
Calverton, Esquare, the wife of George Baldwin, by whom she ·had issue two sons and 
two daughters, viz: ·William, George, Jane and Isabell, and ended her days in child bed 
and in the faith of Christ, the 21st day Feb,, Anno Domini, 1611, aged 30 years.'" 

"I;nderneath, two male and two female children in brass.'' 
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I do not care to repeat what I have said in my first volume as 
to the name, but there follow some notes by Rev. Elijah C. 
Baldwin, a learned antiquarian of New Haven, Conn., editor and 
proprietor of The Home World, and taken, with his permission, 
from the first volume of that work. They will be of interest, 
though there is no reason to suppose that the Bald wins mentioned 
are in ancestral line with those of America. 

"The name i.s an o1d German or Scand~navian one, meaning 
'Bold-winner' or 'Bolr', cu ,1ra,;flous fr - nd.' In Latin it is 
Balduinm: F'n:,, n~ {+alia, Baldovino, Balduinc ; 
German, Bald"·in. Oue -J: f 0 ~ of t11'; name that appears in 
any prominence \i-a::, 'lhldwin, son .·,f Gan, 1;1 \·oung French knight, 
killed with so many other nob'.e youths a~ the battle of Ronces
valles, A.D. i78. Another is named Baldwin, son of Ogier, the 
Dane, slain by Cbarlon, the son of Charlemagne. 

"This would seem to fix the name as of Danish origin, and 
coming with other Korthmen to Normandy. 

"In 83i A.D. we hear of 'Baldwin of the Iron Arm,' the foun-der 
of Bruges. He was so called from his skill in wielding the 
battle-axe. 

''Flanders was then a wilderness governed by 'foresters' 
appointed by the king of France. Baldwin of the Iron Arm was 
so appointed. In his visits at court he won the love of Judith, 
the beautiful daughter of Charles. Though opposed by her father 
she married the braYe forester, who himself swayed much power. 
The king tlJen harrassed by the Danes, was unable to avellge 
what he re_garded an insult. He applied to the Pope, who exco:u
mullicated Baldwin. But be in turn pleaded bis cause-the cause 
of true loYe-so eloquently the Pope withdrew his censures a11d 
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induced Charles to paruon his children. Baldwin and the fair 
Judith were received into favor and the title of 'Forrester' 
changed to •Count.' Their descendants ruled in the Dukedom of 
Flanders for many years. They are knerwn as mild, useful rulers, 
beneath whose care the land flourished. The line is thus ginn: 

"The first ruled from 837 to 877 ; the second ruled from 888 to 
918; the third ruled from 918 to 989; the fourth ruled from 989 
to 1034; the fifth ruled from 1034 to 1067. 

"This one was regent of France du~ing the minority of Philip. 

"The sixth ruled from 1067 to ] 070 ; the seventh ruled from 
1070 to 1071; the eighth ruled, from 1071 to 1119; the ninth from 
1119 to 1195. 

"In the tenth and eleventh centuries the erusades convulsed all 
Europe. Every prominent family was constrained to send its 
representatives to the East. The Baldwins of Flanders and 
England were numerously represented as leaders in the successive 
armies that went forth to deliver Palestine from infidels. Godfrey 
Bouillon married a daughter of the Flanders family. He took some 
of his wife's brothers with him on that suecessful campaign ,vhich 
resulted in the conquest of Jerusalem. 

"One was made first king of Jerusalem after Godfrey in 1100 
and conquered the most important cities on the sea-coast of 
Palestine, from 1101 to 1109. He is known in history as Baldwin 
the 1st. He died in 1118,being succeeded by a brother as Baldwin 
2d. He was taken prisoner in ·112-1, and removed in 1126, and 
died in 1131. 

"His nephe"· was next chosen third Emperor in 1144. He 
married in the family of Commenus, the Greek Emperor, in 1158, 
and died in 1162. 

"Baldwin 4th ruled from 1173 to 1185. Bald\\·in 5th from 1185 
only a few months, being poisoned. Soon afte,vards in 1187 
Jerusalem ,vas recaptured by Saladin. Later iu 1204 a Baldwin 
was Emperor of Constantinople. He was taken by the king of 
the Bulgarians and died before 1206. In 1228 another succeeded 
him as Baldwin 2d, but he was dethroned by 11ichael Paheologus 
in 12Gl and died in 12i3. 

"Tasso in his poem of 'Jerusalem Deli,·ereJ.' often speak,,: of the 
Bald wins. 
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"Bald win he sees ambitiously aspire 
The height of human grandeur to attain." 

"S ext in the muster, Baldwin shows conjoined 
\Yith his own Lorrainers, his brother's band." 

"But who i~ he that as an equal Yies 
\Yith him, in mantle of resplendent red? 
How like in form and Yisage '. e'en his tread 
Betr:ws a Rtrange similitt:de, thongh less 
I dee;11 his stature ; That rejoined the maid, 
Is Baldwin, like in aspect and address, 
But brother most in soul a:Hl princely nobleness." 

"I took Cilieia, and on Tarsus' towers 
Planted the Cross before all peoples' eyes. 
But Baldwin came and with his peaceful powers 
Admitted. basely robo'd me of my prize; 
Sweet friendshi1, he professed so fair a guise 
)lask'd his ambitious purl'"""' fron, Bl)" sight, 
That ere I was aware his ayarice 
Hand sprung the mine '." 

"'" ·3,i.Jclw , ' ··,d' ·0 y isrnes hi~ , .1mand: 
rn ,. " thy g -ant Frison band:" 

"'.\lc-,nrn .. :,_ ·,. ;i, ···.gers on .,,-ery hand, 
To Godfre~·-,n,rning ,, · rebellicn bring:· 
Auci ,,.me,, '.:aldwir; Y~th his un, •ath'<l hand 
Fast by his brothers' side in silence takes his stand." 

"Baldwin, Archbishop of Canterbury,* with a train of 200 horse 
and 300 foot, his banner inscribed with the name of Thomas 
O'Becket, went on a Crusade with Richard Ceour de Lion in 1120. 

<(Matilda Baldwin, a daughter of the Duke of Flanders, married 
Wil1iam of Normandy, tbe conqueror of England, and went to 
England with him. Her siBter married Tosti, the brother of 
Harold king of England, 1066. 

"It would appear that there was a Baldwin in England as early 
as 672 A.D. 

"Baldwin 2nd of Flanders married Elstreth, daughter of Alfred 
the Great. 

"There were Bald wins Earls of Devonshire, called in Normandy 
Baudoin des Riviers, and in England Baldwin de ]'Isle. Baldwin 
of Redvers, the Earl, was the first to rebel against Stephen." 

'Hero of the following- book: "GJRALDl'S CA"BRESSJ.s' !TINBRARY of Ahp. Baldwin through Wa!es,A.D 
1188, with historical and topographical illustrations by Sir R. Colt Hoare, 59 fine engra,·ings, 2 vols. 4to," 



The "'\'ame R,tlJwin. 1003 

FIRST SETTLEMENT OF MILFORD, 
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~irl_Jarb ~alb1uitt1 of :Milford, m. Elizabeth AlBop, sister of 
Joseph the first of New Haven. He had. a good-probably a legal 
education, 

and was a prominent and leading business man. He was,for several 
years before he died in lt3G5, a member of the General Court, and 
when he died,a member of the Committee of New Haven Colony to 
join with Connecticut,but he died pending negotiations. He pro
jected the settlement of Derby; got thegrantfrom the General Court, 
and ·was the" moderator" there, with large powers, but he never 
lived there. His biography appears at length in my former book, 
with an account of his nine children and their descendants. The 
sous who left de:;cendaJJts now Ji.Ying of the name, are 

NOTE,-General Humphreyo, was aiJ. to General Putnam, 

7. Theophilus/ h. 11:.js or l(,,W. 

8. Zechariah.~ li. Sept. :2:2, 161in. 

"'>. Ba, ,,';,,_, 'tit'\ horn t,,. • ,onths after his father's death, and therefore left 
•1 ( l >,is esrn . 

;:,3. (a1l<l cH1 p .-.,1 ! :'sa, ,i Rigg~1 ~~arah rBaldwin) Rigg~s Richard Im.Capt. Jonathan 
Lurn,n, ',1 17 ;'<, par:sh u, Oxford. 

26½, 8amue!Higgs, b. \I J an'y, 1670--1. 

27. Hannah Riggs'· Sarah (Baldwin) w. Samuel Riggs2 Richard, 1 

m. ?.fay 1, li\J3, Abraham Harger, son of Jabez and Margaret (Tomlinson, 
dau. Henry) Harger. Their ch. were recorded in Stratford, Conn. I. AbigaiJ,4 July 
:2, li\J6. II. Hannah,4 ~lay 11, 17\JH, m. Capt. Abel Gunn4 Sergeant Abel3 Joamah 2 

Doctor Jasper bunn.1 She d. ~far. 13, 17,jS, They had ch. in Derby: Abel5 li35, d. 
1738. Hannah5 li37, d.173S. Enos5 (twin) 1738, d. Sept. li67. Agnes5 (twin)li38 
m. Josiah Xettleton, all(] left ch., Agnesf• b. liGi, and Enos Gunn,6 b.1767. Hannah 5 

li44, and Ahe\51747. III. Jahez Gunn,4 )Iay 18, lill, who had ch., I Ann5 li08, 
2 Benjamin5 171-5, 3 J elwa,la0 l ilS m. Benjamin Tomlinson, and had ch., Gideon6 1743. 
J eremiahG 174.j : Anna" 17 47. d. 17 -Hl ; Comfort6 li 49; Benjamin6 1 i52; J abez6 li54; 
Hannah" 17,;7 : J oseph1• 175::C:; DaYid6 l 7ti2. 4 Comfort5 li2\J m. Eliphlet Hotchkiss, 
of Derby Deacon. 1,. 1727, d. 1-~0;J. She d. 1802. Ch., Snsannah,6 1753; m. Daniel 
Tomlinson, Sen., h, l 7,-i4."' Samuel,5 17:23, of Derby, had ch., Ebenezer,6 17 48; 
E,lwarcl,0 li':'iO, wh11 had a son Eher: 1,81: l'atuna.6 175-1; • .\.nna,6 li60; Xaomi,6 176i, 
and Phebe,G 17ll7. IY. E,hrnrd (~nnnj 8Ppt. 14, 1714. and Y. Sarah Gnnn,4 . .\.ug. 
4, FIG. 

"'LeYi l-I<>t1 hki,,.1• of ] •nl•:·• hail eh .. Elipha, Lnl'y. h. ah(llJ\ 17~-t: l\l't;;y, l'hehe, d. 
187:: Ufred ~,1: ]l:\\·id. Lni and .\1,1,,,. Of the>,<' ch. Elipha~ was of llerl,y. He d. 
18,58. aged H. and hi, wif, . .\":uwy, 1-..:r;.-,. Hfrt•d Sil. They had cl,., "'illiarn.' . .\]lien, s 
)Iary _.\nnt Bui'!',' llarril't.' Eli.' .l ohn.' Phebe,' Janet Hannah," _.\.melia,' llarry,8 
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63.(p 94) itnnJ3Barnabas2 Richard.1 Rev. C. W. Baird, of Rye. 
N. Y., supposes him to have been Rev. Henry, pastor there about 
1728 and not known after, and I believe Mr. Baird is right. 

15.(p 95)<!:li,abttl.) 3 Lieut. Sylvanus2 Richard,1 m. Sept. 15, 168-1, 
:Matthew Woodruff,(No. 14 on p. 52), b. Feb·y, 166:, her second 
cousin. They settled in Farmington, where she died Feb'y 5, 
112i, and hem. June 10, 1730, Martha, widow of Thoma,; North, 
who died 1703. He d. 1751. He held military rank as captain. 

'.\Iatthew, Oct. 1, 169i, lived in Farmington. 
Syh·anus, '.\larch 16, 1~ 5 r, liveil in Farmington. 
f-arah. June lG, li03, d. July 10, 1725. 
Timothy, Feh'y 2,5, 1 i04, d. )larch 14, 1 i2.5. 
Joshua, X ov. 7, 1708, lived in Farmington. 
Abraham, Feb'y 1,5, lill, lived in Farmington. 
Elizabeth, )lay 10, 1713, m. Feb. 2, li3f \Yilliam Hart. 
Aaron, Sept. 25, 1 il,5, lived in Farmington. 

6i. Enos Camp4 )Iartha (Baldwin) Camp3 Theophilus2 Richardl His descendants 
will be found in Orcutt's History of X ew )1ilford, pp. 6i8 and 679. He makes Enos, 
Jr., m. Dec. 2.5, 1740, Martha Baldwin. This Enos is evidently my X o. 6i, and he 
may have married a 2 nd Martha Baldwin for aught I know. On prge 640 )Ir. Orcutt 
has my )Iartha as marrying Enos Camp. 

7i. Joseph Peck, b.1i07, d. in Xewtown, 31 March, 1780. 
78. )loses Peck, m. Elizabeth Baldwin, page 4li. 

38. (p 96) itl)topl)Uuo3 Theophilus2 Ri.chard.1 His w. Jen1sha 
Beecher was b. Sept. 1, 1705, dau. Eleazer and Elizabeth (widow 
of Mr. Welsh) Beecher,of Milford. By llon. L. W. Boltwood I am 
corrected as to her m. 2nd David Noble. He says (and see Hist. 
New Milford, p. 660) that she m. 2nd Nathaniel Bostwick and hacl 
a dau. Johannah, Nov. 29, 1752, who m. 1'1 Elnathan Noble, and 
2"a David Noble (p. 743, Hist. New Milford, and Noble Genealogy 
by 1fr. Bolt,rnod.) A biography of Capt. Theophilus is on p. GS, 
Hi.st. New .Milford. 

82. Elizabeth, Sept. 16, 17:!,5. ru. Samuel ComstoC"k, Ft'h'y i, li,30-1. Tlw.v had 
ch., 1 Chloe, Ol't. .5, li51; :!Theophilus, Oct. 5, l,,jl; 3 llaniel, )Iarl'h 2, 170(i, d. Julle 
3, li5\J; -L-\chilles, :Kov. 26, litii; .S)lartha, ,Jnne :!l, l7i>U: t,Elizabeth, )larl'h 1, 
1762; i John, Jan'y 1, 1764, an<l 8 Cyrus, I>ec. 1, 17li,'i. 

101. P\ill't}4 Ebenezer~ Zachariah2 Richard,l 111. lJa,·id Canfieltl, not Cornst,wk. 

108. Thankful Baldwin4 dau. Ebenezer3 L. 1 ,S .-\ pril 171 il, m. F,,Ji'y :!\I, 17 c!:1-4 
El.enezer Buck, of Xew )Ii!fonl, son Enoch and )lary (Ikabec) Bnck. H~ mon·d 
with his sons in 1S01, when he was 83 years of age, to Salina, Ononclaga l'uu11ty, ;\,Y. 
His sister Grace m. Samuel Baldwin, Jr. 
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They had ch. lHannah, Xov. 26, 1744; 2Enoch, Dec. 5, 174i; 3Gilbert, moved to 
dalina; 4 Philander, m. Aug. 18, li99, Esther Bennett, and moved to Salina. 

107. Betsy Baldwin4 dau. Ebenezer3 b. 9 Jan'y, li2i-8, m. 24 Oct. 1751 Thoiras 
Brownson, of Xew :Milford. She d. Sept. 17, 1799. He, April 18, 1802. His sister 
Mary m. Simeon Baldwin, Jr. His descent was as follows: He was son of Thomas 
and Sarah (Hitchcock) Bruwn~nn, S. Samuel and 11ary Brownson, S.Jacob and Mary 
Brownson, S. John 1st settler with Hooker. 

They had ch., 1 Lucy, Oct. 13, l,,'\2: 2 Asa, Oct. 31, li54, whom. lii7 Sarah "'ood, 
and had 3 ch., Crza. 1778: Herman, 1780, and John, 1781. 3 Isaac, July 27, 1758; 
4 Reuben, June 10, 1761, and 5 Alfred, ~lay 2:2, 1767. 

60. i:imotl)tt For Turinah read Zuriab. 

83. i:l)ropl)iluo• Theophilus3 Theophiluse Richard.1 Accord
ing to the Noble genealogy his l81 wife, :Mary Koble, was Mary 
(Baldwin) :Noble widow of Jonathan Noble s. of Capt. otephen, of 
New Milford, born ~Iar.14, 1718, n1. Oct. li44, and d.1746, leaving 
no ch. The 2'"1 \vife of Theophilus wa~ Euni<:e Noble, b Jan'y 
13, 1728, dau. of Fnsign DaYid, and cousin of Jonathan. She m. 
"' ' 1IL-9l i,tb :J:-fol · ,_. The W'1. wife, Mart.ha, was witlow ,f Gideon 
., -c1 1, who, ·•'eb"y 25, li78,,wns. Lrnrned in his hou·B~ v/ith u{s. 

.-,11 .... :,li :nntber so11, f'O badly as to die· soon. The General 
"ssemb1) gaYe he- relief. 

Si. ~orarl4 Theopliil m 3 Theopl1ilus~ Hic-har<l,1 of ~ ew 11ilford, 
1 i78, was proliably Lieutenant in Col. Tilliman's regiment, 
appointed June 14, 1 iiG. 

46. (p 98) .$trpl)l'U3 Zechariah2 Richard1 bapt. in MilforJ, 1699. 
I must add to the' record· of his wife and three ch., on p. 98, a 
reference to the Addenda iu my former book, p. 811, where he 
m. 2nd in Charlestown, Mass., and ha<l-

Sarah, Feb'y Ill, 17-Hi-'i. 
Nathan, Feb'y 18, 17,50; d. Dec.12, li,52. 
Nathan, Dec. 23, 17,52. 

91.(pl05) ~rrl:)arial) 4 Zechariah3 Zechariah2 Richard1, b. in Mil
ford 6 September, 1i09; bapt. li22, in Stratford, (see my first 
volume, pages 106 and 811, et post). I assign to him as one of 
his children, on authority of slight circumstantial proof, and on 



The Name Baldwin. 1007 

the opinion of that excellent authority, the late John R. Burnett, 
of New Jersey, of the vicinity in New Jersey. 

Ezekiel, of Parsippany, Morris County, New Jersey; b. about li36, and d. 1822, 

aged 86.+ 

f5!tltirl5 Zechariah\ Mr. Burnett assigned him 
Ezekiel, who by tradition of his nephew Enoch had three daughters, one of whom 

m. \Yillis and one Gaines. He d. in Morris County, X. J. 
Elias.+ 
)Iatthew m. and had descendants, found on pages 812-814, of my first book. 
Daniel.+ 
Isaac, (on authority only of Enoch, son of :Matthew.) 

@;lht0 6 Ezekiel5 Zechariah3
• His grand-son, Stephen L. Baldwin 

says he was son of Ezekiel, son of Daniel, son of John. I know 
not his authority for the ancestry of Ezekiel, and in absence of 
that, cannot give that line, nor can I find such a place for Ezekiel. 
He says Elias had no sor:. Mitchell, but had a first son Smith and 
a second Danie1, and several other sons and daughters, and that 
some of his descendants live near 'Montezuma, N. Y. By report 
of his nephew Enoch, he had ch.: Mitchell and Daniel. 

Smith. 
Daniel.+ 
Stephen LiYingstone Bowne.+ 

~anicl6 Ezekiel5 Zachariah4 Zachariah3 Zaclariah2 Ricbard1 His 
grand-son, Oliver P., of the Baltimore Sun, says tliat it is said 
that he was one ot twelve brothers, a captain in the ReYolution: 
that he lost a leg at Brandywine, (Commodore Baldwin says at 
Princeton;) moYed to New York, and became warden of the State 
Prison then located there; that he had six children. Commodore 
Baldwin thinks Daniel was born in New Jersey, but that his 
father came from Connecticut, from near New HaYen. Daniel 
was an original member of the New Jersey Society of the Cin
cinnati, and his grand-son, Commodore Charles H. Baldwin, a 
few years ago made good his claim to succeed him. 

Elias, d. on a sea voyage. 
Silas+ 
Edwin.+ 
Isaac.+ 
Margaret, d. y. 
Harriet m. a Spaniard. 
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Strpl)rn Jiuingoton Jotunr7 Elias6 Ezekiel5, editor of the 
Somerset Whig, at Somerville. N. J., 1833 to 18-18; child. 

Stephen Li,ingston, missionary of the ~Iethodist Episcopal Church, at Fowchow, 
China, from 18-~9 to 11'79; living Feb'y, 1884, in \\"yack, N. Y. He has been a 
distinguished didne and honored with the title of Doctor of Divinity. In November, 
1885, he is pastor of the Saratoga Street )I. E. Church, Boston. In Feb'y, 1886, his 
address is 8-5 Lexington St., East Boston. 

Silao· Daniel" EzekieP, m. Mary Ann Seeley, of K. Y. City, 
and had ch. 

John Fellow,;, 18lfJ. 
Elias Burr, 18:21. 
James CoYe!, 1::;~-1. 

(fbtuill' Daniel" Ezekiel\ m. and lived in :S. Y. City. He 
served in the army in the ,Yar of 1812, but afterward went into 
business. He d. i □ K. Y. City in 18-18. His wife was a Miss 
Carey, of Irish des('ent. 

George E. ,1. in X. Y. City, 1865 or 1869; unm.; lawyer. 
"\Yilliam' studied law, and d. in Santa Cruz, whither he had gone for his health, 
, 1837. 
Elvira 1__·. d. in X. Y. City. i,; 187,, or 1876, the widow of Sir,,e0n Kin,,1,l:>y, of Utica. 

~ ;,e had cl,. (1) Charles Simeon Kingsley, drowued in \'irginia, in lSii'. He was 
,:; .. and leL •wo young ch. (:2) George E. Kingsley, liYing in Poughkeepsie, X. Y., 
and married. (3) Floren,•(·. m. Dr. Russell, and living in X. J. 

m. ~Ir. Tucker, and liYing a widow in :X. Y. City. 
E.--L.-- m. E. ~- Higgins, of the well-known firm of E. S. Higgins & Co., 84 

"\Yhite St.,~- Y. Her residence is 13i 5th AYenue, ~,. Y. She has two eh.; a <lau. 
ru. H. )I. Brooks, and a son, Eugene, a young man now (1884) in Europe. 

Charles H., b. 18:!~ in 3. Y. City. 

~oaar7 Danie1(\ Ezekiel5, m. Elizabeth Hurlburt Hotchkiss, of 
New Loudon, Conn. TLey lived in K. Y. City, where he was 
preparing for the rresbyterian ministry. Being in delicate health, 
be was, through the influence of an intimate friend, Com. 0. H. 
Perry, appointed chaplain on board his ship when he went to the 
Mediterranean Sea. There Isaac died oft Algiers, of consumption, 
aged 28 years, leaving two ch. 

Oliwr Perry.+ 
Charlotte Broome died, ag,·d 1,.:. of consumption. 

Charles H.5 Edwin; Daniele. His modesty has gi,·en me scanty 
information, but I present the follo,Ying from Hammersley's 
Na val Register: 
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"Baldwin, Chas. H., Commodore U.S. N. Boru in N. Y., Sept. 3, 1822; appointed 
from N. Y., April 24, 1839; attached to frigate "Brandywine," )Iediterranean Squad
ron, 1839--40; Sloop "Fairfield," Mediterranean Squadron, 1840--!3; Sloop "Yandalia," 
1843---4; Na,al School, Philadelphia, 1844---5. Promoted to passed midshipman, July 
2, 184-5, frigate "Congress," Pacific squadron, 184,5-9, war with )Iexico, operations in 
the neighborhood of .!\Iazatlan, during the time the place was in possession of the r. 
S. naval forces, from No1·., 1847 to June, 1848-two engagements with the enemy. 

Commissioned as Lieutenant, N o,ember, 1853; resigned, Feb'y 28, 1854; re-entered 
the service as Lieut., 1861; commander of steamer "Clifton," at the passage at Forts 
Jackson and St. Phillip, and capture of New Orleans; also at first attaek on Y icks
burg, 1862. Commissioned as commander, Nov. 18, 18G2, commanding steamer 
"Yanderbilt," special service, 1863--!, ordnance duty .!\!are Island naYy yard: Cali
fornia, 1864-7, fleet; Captain N. Pacific squadron, 18(iS-9. Commissimwd as captain, 
18G9; Inspector of Ordnance, .!\Iare Island, Cal., l,%[1-71; C(11nmamling "Colorado'' 
Asiatic squadron, 1871-3; commanding n·aval rernlezvous, :--an Francisco, 1~73. 
Commissioned as Commodore, . .\ug. 8, 18i6; member Boanl of Examiners 1876-il!. 
(From Hammersley's .:\'am! l'yclopredia, 1881.J 

In 1883, he is Rear Admiral Commanding the European 
squadron. Commodore Baldwin m. first a Miss Tolquer, ,d10 died 
in 1872, and he married second, in 1875, ~Irs. ~fary Reade. He 
has two ch. by hi., first wife. 

1. Charles H., born about 1860. graduated at Harvard "Cniversity, and in 1883 is 
in commercial house in San Francisco. 

2 Florence, m. E. Parker Deacon, of Boston, in 1883; living in Paris. 

©liurr Jrrrg8 lsaac7 Daniel5, when 10 years old his ,Yidowed 
mother moYed to Hudson, N". Y. When 15 he attracted great atten
tion by bis talents as a speaker. He studied law with Campbell 
Bushnell, of Hudson, and Elisha Williams, of S. Y. City, and 
went to Cleveland, Ohio, about 1836, where he practiced law and 
edited a paper for two years. He then remond to Virginia, 
where hem. Miss Eliza Lee Sheffey, dau. of Daniel, a distinguished 
la,Yyer and noted citizen of that State. He settled in Lexington, 
Va., where for 6 years he was editor and proprietor of t lie 
Lexington Gazette. He next edited a paper in Richmonrl. He 
was several time;:, while there, a member of the Yirginia ::Senate. 
·while there be prepared a series of lectures marked by eloqneuce 
and humor of a rare order. They made him widely kno,Yn, 
particularly in the South. 

In 1867 he removed to Baltimore, where he became editoriall~· 
connected witl1 the Baltimore Sun, with which he remaineLL until· 
his death in July, 1878. He had 10 ch. 
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Daniel Sheffey, m.; li.es in Virginia, and in 1884 has no ch. 
Charlotte died of consumption when grown. 
Eliza Lee died of consumption when grown. 
Maria Hanson died of consumption when grown. 
Annie died in childhood. 
Qliyer Perry m. Miss )Iary P. Lewis, of Baltimore, and has two ch.: Annie Lee, 

and a son not named when his father wrote me. Robert T. Baldwin says of him: 
"He is on the editorial staff of the Baltimore Sun, and like his father, admirable in 
~haracter, engaging in manner, sound in principle, and studious." 

""eightman d. in childhood. 
Florence, in 1883, unm. 
~Iargaret, in 1883, unm. 
)Iary Celestine died of consumption when grown. 

~ Ulhtut JUontgouttrtj8Enoch71fatthew6,formerly ofN ewark, 
:K. J ., and afterward of Newark, Ohio, Hem. (as on p. 813) Mary 
E. Coleman. 

Fannie A .. b. about 1840; in 1886 is of K ewark, 0. 
""illiam >L, b. about 1846; in 1886 is a successful homeopathic physician in 

.l\ewark, Ohio. 
Charles )I. about 1848. 
Julia, about 184P; m. George J. Abbott; in 1886 agent of Adams Express Co., 

-l:olumbns, 0. 
~yhanus (not ~-.d,·e,,2r; k.illed )Ia:: 1G. l87i, ~Ya b~,ild ,-explosion at Campbell's 

Station, lea,·ing a wifo and a young daughter. 
Arthur J ., } 8,33. 
Minnie. lk,5\l. 
Jesse, l 8G4. 

It is stated Lucy, sister of Enoch above, who is stated on 
11. 812 to haYe m. Quimby and thought to be of Iowa, had 
triplets-two son,; and a daughter who all grew to maturity. 

98.(p107)~1ttta4 Solomon3 Zachariah2 Hi chard\ m. Amos North
rop4 of Kew ~lilford, who bought, June 30, 1743, of Job Terrell, 
190 acres of land there for £1600. He was son of Amos3 and 
Mary (Gunn) l\' orthrop, of Milford. SamueP and Sarah North
rop, Joseph an<l Mary (Xorton, dau. of Franeis) Northrop joined 
Church in Milford, 1642. 

224. Solomon ~orthrop m. April 5, liG4 Lois )Iallory, and had ch. (1) Polly 
l iG5, m. Harmon Curtis,. (:21 "Billey,'' 1767, died at sea. (3) Joel, of Herkomer, X.Y. 
(4) Allen d. unm. (,51 Loi, rn. Beebe Hine, and (6) Anna m. Reuben M. Booth and 
Jiad a dau. :!\I aria. ]7t,ll m. A he! Hine, and a son Charles li91. The last (Charles) 
m. lSHl, Betsy O,·iatt, and ha,! ch. George, 18:24. Capt. Charles :!\L, 182,5, capt. 
in late war, and liYing in >Ii!ford, with ch. (lJ )Iary E., 1848; m. 1st, 1870, B.C. 
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Northrop, and 2d, 18ii, B. F. Ferris. (2) Charles M., 18,50, d. 18i5. (3) William C. 
1853, m. 18i8 Ellen Dodee. (4) Helen M., 1857. (5)Henry S., 1861. (6) Howard, 186ti; 
d. 1867. (7) Florence E., 1870; d. 1871, and (8) Sarah J., 18,5. 

225. David Northrop. 1746, m. Rachael Grant, b. 1748, sister to Anne, wife of his 
brother Amos. He lived on the homestead in Park Lane, and had ch. (1) Friend 
Grant, 1770. (2) Betsey, 1772; d. 1782. (3) John "Wilks, 17i4, whom. in ISu6 Anna 
:M. :Kacban, and bad ch. Polly, 180i, m. 1835 Marcus Clark, from Monroe. Orinda, 
1809 m. Joel B. Pratt, of Kent; had Joel and Orinda. Rachel m. Constantine 
Ferris. Ann m. Joseph Tomlinson, and went to Iowa; Lois m. Eli Sherman; John 
T., living in Canaan and had John, Lillia and Friend. Charlotte m. Edward Thom1•
son; lives in Kent, and has a son Russell. Isaac IS. m. Mary Bronson; lives on th<:> 
homestead, and has Anna, Charlotte, Egbert and Arthur; lastly Amos m. Maria Smith; 
lives in Danbury, and bas Walter, Daisie and Henry. The 4th child of DaYid wa, 
David, b. 1778; d. at sea, 1800. (5) Solomon, 1780. (6) Abner, li82. (iJ ::-i'athani,·I, 
1i84. (8) Betsey, 178G, m. Isaac Sanford and had George, Harvey, Solomon and ~!aria. 

226, Lois ::-i'orthrop, 1748, m. Rev. Abner Benedict, who settled first in Broome 
County, N. Y., and had three sons. 

22i. Anna Xortbrop, li,'il, m. Ang. 31, 1774, Col. Xathaniel Taylor. Col. T's wife 
was Tamar, dau. Rev. Daniel Boardman--she d. April 10, 1810, and hem :!d Susanna 
Gunn, widow of Abner. They had ch: 

1. Laura Taylor, li75; d. 17i6. 

2. J obn Taylor,1 iii, m.Sophia Demming and had three children:(! )Charlotte m.Re\'. 
Enoch Huntington. She still lives in South Manchester, Conn. They han ch.: 
Sarah "'ard, unm. and living there; ;\Iary Gray m. Rev. J. E. Coley, and lives with 
three children in Westport, Conn.; Sophia Demming 111. ::\Ir. Theodore lJ. Beardsley, 
of )Ionroe; widow with one child; Samuel Gray lives in Monroe, and John Taylor is 
the youngest son. 2. :Mary m. 1st Henry Mdiahon, and :!d Coles, and (3) Sophia 
m. Benjamin Sherman, of X ew Haven. 

3. Charlotte Taylor, li82, m. 1806 Judge David S. Boardman, who 
graduated at Yale, 1806, and d. 1864. They had ch.: John Taylor, b. lSOi, 
d. in Wisconsin, 1849; Catharine Ann, b. 1808, d. 1811; Geo. W., 1811 d. 
1815; Augustus, 1814, d. 1815; Frederick, 181i, and l\iary Cornelia. An appreciate 
biography by President Noah Porter, of Yale College, is in the History of New 
Milford. 

4. Nathaniel "'illiam Taylor, 1786; Rev. and D. n. He m. 1810, Rebecca 
)I,, dau. of Major Beebe Hine, she d. 1868, and he ll:S,j8: graduate Yale 1807. In 
1812 pastor at X ew Haven; in 1822 be resigned H> become Dwight Professor of 
Theology in Yale, where he became distinguished for his ability, learning. good sense 
and piety. A biographical sketch is in the History of X ew )lilford. He had ch.: 
(1) l\Iary m. President Noah Porter, of Yale. (2JHarriet m. Rev. Samuel G. Bucking
ham, D.D., now pastor at Springfield, ;\lass. (3) Susan m. Doctor A.. B. Robeson, of 
Xew York City. (4) Rebecca m. W. T. Hatch, a banker in X. Y. City. (·j) Emily 
Webster d. y., and (6) Nathan W. lived and d. in Bloomfield, Conn, 

228. Joel Northrop was a physician in New Haven. 

229. Amos X orthrop, b. 1742, graduated at Yale, 1 i6,S, m. Anna Grant; was soldier 
in the Revolution and died therefor, li79. He had ch.: (1) Thomas, 1771. (2) Arnn,, 
lii:!. (3) Sally, lii6; d. 1876. Her biography is in History of ::-i'ew )lilford. (4) 
Urania, 1 ii9; d. 1788. 
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101. lftar1J4 Ebenezer8 Zachariah2 Richard\ m. David Canfield, 
not Comstock, as printed in my book. 

23i. Jttrrrg5 Simeon4. I add from Mr. Orcutt's History of New Milford:" She 
..was a teacher over 30 years in New Milford and Sherman. She published a small 
grammar for schools; published in a pamphlet a list of the names of all the scholars 
who attended her schools, and was very highly esteemed, being still most pleasantly 
remembered by the aged people. Introduction to the pamphlet published 1820 or 
1826: 'I commenced school teaching in February, liSS, and have taught both summer 
and winter each successive season, with the exception of one summer. I have taught 
in thirty-five different neighborhoods in the towns of New Milford, ·Washington, 
Roxbury, "'oodbury, Sherman and "Wilton, in the State of Conn., and in Pawling, X. 
Y. I have taught 1,803 different scholars; 59 couples who have been my pupils ham 
been married together, and perhaps many more of whom I have no knowledge. All 
the children of i3 different families have been my pupils. I have had 107 scholars 
that one or both of the parents have been under my tuition. I have had 107 scholars 
the descendants of one family. In one instance, I have taught the grandfather, 
children and grand-children. I am at this time in the business of school-teaching'." 

MERCY BALDWni'. 

128(p 109) .$aralJ4 Thomas~ Barnabas2 Richard 1, b.in Milford, 29 
Aug., 171P. Sle married Cn_:it. Jolrn ""'.Voodruff, b. 1703, whose 
will was uated 17Gi; w·as p10·?ed li68. Her \'\·ill is dated 1775. 
Capt. J ohn4 ·was sou of Capt. J ohn3, of Milford, ,vbo d. 1726, b. 
1 Feb'y, 167~, son of Matthe,v W oodruff2 b. 1646, son of Matthew1, 

one of the first proprietors of Farmington (see Baldwin Genealogy, 
51 and 52, for other descendants.) Matthew2 m. Mary Plum, dau. 
of Mary (Baldwin) and Rohert Plum, and niece of Richard 
Baldwin1, of Milford. 

254. John.+ 
255. Samuel. 
2-56. Enoch, ahont li42.+ 
2,'i'<. Isaac. 
2,j,, '.\latthe11·.+ 
2,jg, Jonah, h. 17,3-3; settled in "·aterl,ur:·, Conn. 
2GO. Benja111in. In l i(IIJ his brothers :\Iatthew and Jonah and '.\Iary \Yoodruff, 

likel:· his widuw, were uischarged from the a<lministration of his estate. 
261. Hannah m. Stephen Platt. 
202. Abigail rn. Fitch Kimberly. 
2G3. Sarah m. Jonah X ewton. 
2GJ. Jerusha m. IJaYid '.\Iulforu. 
2G4} Susannah. 
2G-5. David,+ 
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254. 1olJn -oobruff5Sarah (Baldwin4
) Woodruff, m. 1757, 

Hannah Lambert, grand..daughter of Jesse Lambert, the first of 
the name in Milford. She was b. Aug. 18, 1734, and d. Feb'y 22, 
1813. They settled in Watertown, Conn. 

John, Sept. 29, 1757. 
Samuel, April 10, 1759. 
Edward, Feb'y 28, 1760? 
Lambert, June 28, 1763. 
Jane, Feb'y 10, 1766. 
Naomy, Feb'y 18, 1769. 
Hannah, Jan'y 21, 1771. 

256. f!Snocl_J ~oobruff5 Sarah (Baldwia4) Woodruff, married 
and settled in Orange, and had cb., of whom I name below only 
those on his own gravestone, who likely died young. He died 
March 5, 1786, aged 44. His gravestone in Milford has a very 
long inscription. He built the substantial brick house on the old 
turnpike, afterwards enlarged, and in coaching days, noted as 
"Woodruff's TaYern." In Dec., 1780, as captain he was chairman 
of a committee of three to raise troops for the Continental Army, 
and for a regi:ueut for State defense. 

Mary. 
Ichal,nd. 
Mary ~arah. 
2\Iary Ann. 
Enoch. 

257. Ptattl_Jrttt ~oobruff5 Sarah (Baldwin4
) Woodruff. Re 

was born Dec. 18, li43. He m. :March 12, 1772, Estl1er --, 11. 
March 12, _1750., who d. Aug. 14, 1806, so says l\fr. Henry Lewis 
Woodruff, but~Ir. E. R. Lambert, in his very rare History of the 
Colony of Ne\\· Ha Yen, says the dau. Esther, b. Dec. 21, 1 ii 9, ,rn, 
dau. of Matthew and Ann (Bull) \Voodruff, of Nortb .Milford. 

John, April 3, 1773.+ 
:,Sarah. July 0, 177-!. 
Eli. Jnne 10, 177/i. 
Joel, :'.\larch ,5, 17,8.+ 
Esther, Dec. :!l, 1779, m. Jan'y 3, 179(), John Lamhert,4 5th son of Dal"id8 and 

Martha (:X urtbrop) Lambert, J esse2 Jessel of 2\Iilford, and had ch. (l) John, b .. -1. ug. 
5, l ill\-1, and d. same month. (2) John Lott, 2\Iarch 10, 1801. (3 J Esther :.\Iaria, :X ny, :!3, 
180::!, d. Jan'y 7, 1811. (4) Elizabeth 2\Iarietta, b. Sept. 1:!, 1804, d. :'.\larch 1, 1816. 
(5) ::llary Emeline, Xo\'. 30, 1806. (6) Hetty Matilda, :'.\lay 1, 18U9, m. 18::lu Clark 
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Fowler, 2d son of Josiah, of North Milford. (7) Esther Maria, Jan'y 20, 1811, m. 
Austen Treat, s. Jonah, of North Milford. (8) Mabel Louisa, J an'y 25, 1814. (9)Elizabeth 
Marietta, June 30, 1816, d. April 19, 1834. (10) David Jessie, Oct. 1819, d. infant. 
(11) Benjamin Richard, June 30, 1819, d. infant. (12) Jane Olivia, b. J an'y 11, 1823. 

Benjamin, April 7, 1783; d. Nov. 14, 1793. 
JJavid, Nov. 20, 1789; d. Nov. 15, 1793. 

~olJn ~oobruff6 Matthew5 Sarah (Baldwin) Woodruff, b. 
l li3, m. Eunice Baldwin5 Tbomas4 Barnabas3 Barnabas2 Richard 
Baldwin1. She is on page 133 of my original book. She was b. 
in Amity, now Woodbridge, Conn., 1770, and d. 12 Aug., 1823. 
He d. 1808, and she m. 2nd it is said, Job Northrop, of Derby, 
Conn., but see p. 1;33, my book says on authority of late Dr. 
Goodsell, m. 2nd Joseph Northrop, son of Job, of Sherman, Conn., 
and nephew of Isaac, and had ch. 659 Ermine, died. 670 Anna. 
6i1 Keron llavock, and 6i2 Thomas S., in 1874, of Bethel. 

John Woodruff.+ 
Eunice d. unm. 

(p 50) Jo,i · ~oo· 't'tiff6 i;!\ttb3w5, .etc., had a son 
)!erritt, m. in 18:24 No~ 646, p. 175 r:i1y first Nlume, Laura Baldwin6 Georges Thomas4 

Barnabas3 Barnabas2 Ricliard,1 of Orange, where he lives in 1886. Shed. Feb'y .j, 

187:.!, leaving (having had) 6 ch.; p. 17,j, 

~ol)n ~oobtuff John6 Matthew5 Sarah (Baldwin4
) Woodmff, 

m. Betsey, dau. of John Hotchkiss, of Woodbridge, Conn., and 
bad at least 

Henry Lewis; in 1886 of Macon, Ga. 

297(plll) Siarnl)5 Timothy Baldwiu4Timothy3Barnabas2Ricbard1 

Her mother wa" Sarah Beecher, b. May 8,1 i20, dau.Capt. Ebenezer, 
of Woodbridge. Capt.E.B. m. Hannah Mix, dau.ofCaleb. Shem.1 st 

Simeon Wheeler, of Derby, as re1ated on p. 111. He was kil1ed 
at the burning of Fairfield by the British, and shr1 m. 2nd but• 
after Oct. 16, li88, Capt. Bradford Steele, as his 2nd wife. He 
died April 10, 180-1-, ae 6D. He had ni.ne children by his first 
wife. Her dau., Ruth ,v1ieeler, m. Deacon Bradford Steele, !.'on 
Capt. Bradford, March i, 1 i85. She d. Feb'y 2J, 1816, and he, 
Dec.23,18-1-1. They had (l)Edmund, April 4, 1788; m. Anna Tucker; 
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d. April, 1840, and had ch. Albert J., Feb'y 22, 1812, and John 
Burton, June 10, 1814. (2) Sally, May 7, 1791; m. Nov. 20, 1808, 
Chester Jones. Ch.: Susan M., Aug., 1809; m. William Brewster, 
of Erie, Pa.; May A., Aug., 1811, m. Clark McSparren, of Erie . 
. Julia M.; Ruth E. m. W. C. Curry, of Erie; Chester Bradford m. 
Caroline Smith, and lives in East Saginaw; Louisa m. Doctor 
William McGill, of Erie, Penn.(3)Ashbel, 1793,d. 1794.(4) William. 
Feb'y 16, 1798; m. Nov. 1, 18i9, Betsey Northrop, and d. No,. 
24, 18i4; ch. John, Truman, living in Ansonia, Conn.; George 
and ~fary. (5)Burr,June 7, 1800, m. Nov. 7, 1822,Betsey:Mallet. 
and had ch. Burr S., 1824, d. 1844, and Betsey, April 7, 1824. 
(6)Susan, 1802, d. 1804; aud (7) Almira,Feb'y 22, 1810,m.l51 John\\~. 
Holcomb, Nov. 23, 1832, and bad ch.: George S., Dec. 23, 1835; d. 
1842; John W. Holcomb, Nov. 2, 1843, m. Sept. 24, 1867, Rhoda 
Langdon; :Mary B. Holcomb, April 1, 1838, m. Samuel Ho,vd, and 
d. July 4, 1871. Almira, m. 2nn Sept. 2, 1849, Henry P. D:wis, 
and had ch.: George S. Davis, .\1ay 24, 1850, rn. Oct. 2, 1872, 
Martha M. Cushen ; (5)Burr S. Davis, Dec. 22, 1851; Alice Davis, 
Feb'y 2, 1854, m. March 27, 1872, Joseph T. Beard. 

144. (tliJttbdlJ 4 Timothy3 Barnabas2 Richard1, m. as 2nd wife 
, Jedediah Andrews. I said I did not know any children by her. 

I can add from Dodd's East Haven Register, sht> m. 1 i-10, instead 
of 1746 (no doubt a misprint) and had Jedediah, 1fay 1, 1741, cl. y. 
Hannah, Oct. li, 1743. Jedediah, Feb'y 3, 1751. Timothy, ~lay, 
1753, and Nathan. Jedediah, Jr., m. Anne Bradley, and bad 
infant d. y. He m. 2nd Feb'y 15, 1778, Abigail Barnes, and had 
infant d. y., 1779; Jedediah, April 3, 1781; Hannah, Jan'y 25, 1783; 
Elizabeth, June 26, 178G; Abigail d. y.; Salterne; Timothy, b. 
1753 m. Dorcas Smith, and had Nathan. 

148(p113) (tlijal_J4Timothy3 Barnabas2 Richard1, 1 Oct.,1768 li.Yecl 
in Charlotte Precinct, Dutchess County, in the ProYince of Xe"· 
York. Witness a bond once his, in my possessiou. 

150, {tl}eoplJilU04 Theophilus3 Barnabas~Ricbard1, m.l st Sarnl1 
Sherman, who was mother of Treat and Len,rett. 

168. Jllatll}a5 Theophilus4 m. Ahel Gnnn, of Xe"- ~Iilforcl. 
401 ~ X athan, Sept. ~3, 1 ii~. 
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40i. John Nathan, Dec. 28, liT9. 
407½ Arthur, July 5, 1783. 
519. J ob6 J acob5 Zechariah4 Zechariah3 Zechariah2 Richard,1 see p. 815 of part of 

my original work for an account of his descendants. 
521. Jesse6 Jacob5 Zechariah4 Zechariah3 Zechariah2 Richard,1 by typographical 

error in my book, "Jene." 
530. Moses6 Job5 Zechariah4 mo,ed inttl ,Yestern New York, thence to Canada, 

and there died-supposed to ha,e children. 
533. l\fary6 Job5 m. John l\Iitchell: li"ed and died near Parsippany, and had 1'1 

ch: Jeremiah, Hila, Julia, Har,ey, Nelson, Ira, Theo<lore,Francis, Harriet, Henry 
and Caroline. 

534. Elizabeth6 Job5 m. Ste,en Munson; lived in ·western X. Y. and had 7 ch.: 
Ebenezer, Phebe, Archibald, Julia, Hannah, Eliza and Eleanor. 

535. Abigail d. uum. 
536. Sarah6 Job5 m. Halsey Cook; lived in Western X. Y. and had ch.: Burnett 

and :Mary. 
53i. HannahG Joh5 m. Syl\·ester Lyon; li,ed and died near Parsippany and had 

John, Hannah, Elizabeth, Elma? and )Iary. 
540. Phebe6 Job5 m. Rogers; settled in Genesee, X. Y. 
540½ X ancy6 J ob5 m. Burnett Hand, and liYed and died in ,Yestern X ew York. 
541. Ephraimf> ~ilas5 Zechariah4 had at least a son Amos, b. March 20, 1792: d. 

Jan'y 27, 1S,j8, who rn. Rachel Crane, of Bloomfield, X. J., dau. Oli,er and Susan 
(Baldwin) Crane, p. 517; b. Oct. JG. 17\1,1, and d. :March 17, 185,j, They had (l)OliYer 
•:., b. April ?3, 1 S1~1· d. Jan':· li, 1881. m. )la:-· 21, 18,50, )lary C. Osborn, and had ch.: 
~IaryY.,June: 1S'i1: J,··12.- C_, Sept. l, 1856;Hon.1erJ.,Dec.19,18,59;VernaL, 
S~pt. 2G, l<'.'G2: .-\ mos B., July 2-3, 187-±, and Samuel C., Oct: 25, 1876. (2) Ephraim, 
Sept. 23. 1822. liYing: tmm. (1882) in Caldwell,:'.\. J. (3) Han·ey, April 11, 1825, d. 
Feb'y lG, 1S:Y;-. (-±) Sarah, Aug. 2, 1827, m. ::-Ia~-, 1877, ~lahlon H. Griffith; no c:h. 
(5) Silas, Oct.2.1830, d. )fay 27, 18,jO, (6) Susan )L, ~larch lS, 1833, m. July 19, 18,G, 
Cornelius Brooks; no ch. (7) Phebe J., June 23, 1835, m. Feb'y 19, 1850, Rey, B. S. 
Foster, of Xew York f-tate; no ch. (8) Lydia, Xov. JG, 1836; li,ing in Kewark un'm. 
(9) ::-Iarcus C., Aug. 27, 18411; d. X(n·. 11, 18,54. 

543. Silas6 Silas5 had ch.: Joseph and Theodore, the last living in 1882 in 
Boonton, X. J. 

548. Phebe6 Silas5 m. Stephen Ba.ker. 
Some of the persons, 541 to 5-±S, li,·ed at Compton, now Ir.ington, near Newark. 

579., P,lartia Porterc Lois (Ba1dwin)5 Simeon4 Ebenezer3 
Zechariah2 Richard\ m. David Fitch, of Boardman, 0., and bad ch. 

I. Edward, b. 1810, rn. Lucy Kirtland, of Parkman, Ohio, dau. 
of Frederick and Sophia (Parkman) Kirtland. They had ch.: 1. 
Frederick Kirtland Fitch, living in N. Y. City, m. Mary Reed, of 
Jersey City, N. J.; has four ch., of whom, in 1886, two are fo·ing 
by name Oli.n: Fitch and :Maria Fitch. 2. Alice Fitch d. unm. 
3. Marcia m. Samuel H. ,,~ilson, an importer at 19 White St., K. 
Y. City, residing at 1'7 hite Plains, K. Y., born in J edburgh, 
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Scotland, son of John and Margaret (Hall) Wilson, in 1886, of N. 
Y. City, and five children living, having lost two; Lucy, Samuel, 
Harry, ~fcLeod, and Kirtland, living, deceased Edward and 
Erskine. 4. George d. unm. 5. David, living in Wardner, Idaho, 
unm. in 1886. 6. Anne Cook d. unm. 

II. Menander Cook, called Cook Fitch, li,ing in Brooklyn, 
N. Y., m. Armilla Swan, of Boardman, 0., both living in 1886. 
They have had eight children, of whom in 1886, six are living. 
Lucy ru. William Kirkby, of Brooklyn; Dwight, dead; Sabrina 
unm.; Ella unm.; Laura m. John Pratt, of Southbridge, :Mass.; 
Thalia unm.; William m.; Frank dead. 

III. William Fitch died long ago; m. Julia Kirtland, sister of 
Lncy, who m. his brother Ed,vard. His wife and two ch., also 
deceased, leaving ch. 

IV. Sophia Fitch m. Calvin Brainard, of Boardman, and 
moved to Salem, Ohio. He died some years ago. His wife 
died during the winter of 1886-i. Ch.: Ira, living 
in Pittsburgh, Penn., m. Fanny Heaton; has ch.; names 
unknown. Bessie m. Archibald Cook, of Salem, Ohio, 
and had several children, names unknown. Emma m. Edward 
Yail, of Chicago. .!frank m. Esther Si.h·er. They live in K. Y. 
City, and have a child; and "\Yalte:o, single. 

V. Lois m. Howell Smith, of Brooklyn, :X. Y., both living in 
1886, and have four ch. all living, named-V{ alter, single; Miller, 
single ; Lois m. Oscar Pfeiffer, of Brooklyu ; Bertha, single. 

VI. Marcia (t"in) m. Samuel Smith, of Ellsworth, Ohio, and 
had several children, only one of ,Yhom lived to maturity. Mr. 
Smith is dead; she is not. Children: Chloe m. Silas Dock, of 
Pittsburgh ; he is dead and she frdng. 

VII. Maria (twin) m. Frederick Stillson; dead; she living; 
no ch., save an adopted Alice M. Munro Vickars. 

YIII. Albert m. Hattie Vernon; liYing in Central City, 
Colorado; wife living and three sons: Halsey, Albert and Geor~e, 
all single. , · ~ 

IX. David m.and is a widower in Brooklyn, N. Y., haYing one 
son named Joseph. 

X. Porter m. Annie Shepard, of Brooklyn. She surviyes in 
Orange, N. J. They have four ch. living; all single, in 1886: 
Clayton, Clare, Porter and :Maud. 
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:XI. Halsey m. Amelia Smith, both living in Brooklyn. They 
have one child living uamed Walter, having lost several. 

6O7.(p130) Charlotte :'.\lary, b. 25 Xovember, 1811; m. 12 Feb'y, 1839. 
61O.(pl31) Child, d. li Aug. li8i. 

283. .Silao5 Barnabas4 Barna1as3 Barnaba,;~ Richard1, m. Mary 
Smith. He d. 1 April, 1808. 

639.(132) Amos Bassett m. Kesiah, an<l not Teiah. 
640. Jane died 1840, not 10,W. 
i33.(pl3G) Augustus Smith, and not _\gustns. 
,-!8.(pl37) :'.\1artha born, 11 Xov., 1788, and not 1780. 

331. i.truman5 Theophilus4 Theophilus3 Barnabas" Richarcl1, 
d. 1872, and not 1871. 

333. ~brrb" Theophilus4 Theopbilus3
, ~fartha was wife of 

Leverett. I don't know when the wife dieu, but soon after 1850 
the widow and children settled in PerrysYille, near Leverett, 
No. 329. 

784 Harriet, d. 183~1, not 1828. 
86: 'p.1-!4) is 1;1a~a" Philo _\lJing5 Elisha! '-l~-lrnnus3 Barnabas~ RicharJ,1 X ov. is, 

1794. 
870 is Charles Lucian6 Charles \Yillis5 Charles4 Sy] rnnns3 and not Lucius. 
879 (p 14,">) is LouisG Lucius·1 Charles' instea,l of Lewis. 
882. Henry Chalmers6 Lucius5 is an eloquent and ready orator, who, in 1884 was 

the nominee of the Labor party for Congress. He had pre,iously receind the 
nomination of the Greenback party for Governor of the State. 

377 (pl46) ~roor <§arrrtoott5 Charles4
• His wife Lydia Riee 

is deceased. Hers wa~ a singularly even temper, and her perfect 
yet charitable Christian life was admired by all who knew ber. 

Since the aboYe was in type ~fr. Baldwin himself died on the 
5th of April, 1887. 

The Hartford Courant, of April 6 and 8, 1887, contains notices 
from which extracts are ~made, but much left out because of the 
notices already given himself and brother Seymour in the former 
volume. 

In 1833, the brothers, J. and S. Baldwin, started a Yankee 
notion store in Middletown, Conn., and also manufactured silYer 
spoons and plated ware. J. G. continued the business, which 
prospered. He employed at one time thirty men and sent out 
many traYeling salesmen. 
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He became au actize and influential Abolitionist at the earliest 
agitation of the subject, and from the commencement, entirely 
abstained from the use of goods made by slave labor, or dealing 
in them in any manner When, in 1833 to 1836, with bis partner, 
Hou. Henry G. Hubbard, they manufactured cotton webbing, the 
cotton was all raised by freemen. 

The only sugar or molasses-or, in fact, any goods used in his 
family, were the result of free labor-nor at hotels would he 
partake of anythir:g that was probably raised by slave labor. 

He, from the earliest, entertained the much-abused anti-slavery 
speakers, and his house "·as once mobbed, and it shows the 
temper of the times, that the Courant says "that the mob wa;; 
partly composed of the best citizens. Public sentiment was such 
in those days that only men of strong convictions, and great moral 
courage, would openly advocate abolition doctrines, and Mr. 
Baldwin was that kind of a man. In partnership ,vith the father 
of Mayor Woodward, he built two schooners. Before entering 
into the partnership, Mr. Baldwin required an agreement that 
the vessels thus built should ne,·er enter any southern port. After 
the schooners were ready for the sails, a new difficulty arose, lmt 
it was settled that each should buy one-half the sails, and those 
bought by Mr. Baldwin contained no cotton handled by slans. 
These incidents illustrate the policy of Mr. Baldwin during the 
entire anti-slavery contest." 

The notice of bis funeral in the Courant of the 8th, says, amo11g 
other things: 

"Professor Prentice made pertinent remarks concerning the 
veteran Abolitionist, observing that Mr. Baldwin 'lived in the 
light of the Word of God, from ,vhich he dre"· his conviction. 
Having decided what course it was his duty to pursue in relation 
to slavery, temperance, political action, etc., he would no sooner 
violate such couYiction than he would the command of God.'" 

"During his long life," says the Courant, "he aided every good 
cause, and many individuals received assistance from him, though 
he was a man who did not let his left hand know what his right 
hand doeth. His Yie,;,;·s on the questions of slavery and the Lest 
method of dealing "ith the liquor traffic, ,Ycre, by many, consid
ered extreme and fanatical, but all who were acquainted with 
him, realized that his conduct "·as the result of deep study and 
strong convictions. At the time of bis death, although 83 years 
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of age, he was president of the Central National Bank, the 
People's Fire Insurance Company, the Indian Hill Cemetery 
Association, and the board of trustees of the Methodist church. 
As the presiding officer of these four institutions, he was efficient 
and rarely absent from any of their meetings, until a few weeks 
ago, when his last sickness confined him to his house. His last 
great work was in aiding, by his money and counsel, in the 
building of the new church. He was a land-mark in the town, a 
quaint, benign, saintly figure; one who will be missed in the 
streets, and he goes hence crowned with the tender affection of 
the community." 

Said Professor Prentice: "He was a dear, delightful old man." 
The energetic advocacy and enforcing of his extreme views was 
always accompanied with such kindness, liveliness and charity 
as made ~Ir. Baldwin remarkable. 

His wife was as remarkable in her firm, conscientiousness, and 
bright intelligence as he, always remarkably even and sweet m 
manner, and with a kindness and charity beyond all praise. 

382 (p 14:7) $ctJmour ~r~lttJ5 Charles4 Sylvanus3 Barriabas2 

Richard\ born June 29, 1807, and remarkably only fourth gener
ation in descent from Richard who settled in Milford, 1639; (see 
my first work, 147 et post. for a full notice.) 

His first wife, Mary Candee, died September 28, 1836, and his 
son David was born five days before. By error of copyist, the 
dates were transposed. His second wife, Fidelia Hall, died much 
loved at Elyria, 0., Oct. 12, 1886. 

The following extracts are from remarks made by one of the 
clergymen who officiated at her funeral : 

"She was a true and devoted wife and a kind and loving mother. Broad and 
catholic in spirit, she loved the church of her choice. Though for many years 
deprived of the public means of grace, and having never been permitted to attend 
a sen·ice in the new and beautiful church, for the locating and bnilding of which 
her husband so wisely and liberally planned; yet she was always alive to its interests. 
During the long period in which she was an invalid-quite fifteen years-she was 
ever patient and uncomplaining. ·Wednesday before her death was the family 
reunion, to which she had anxiously looked forward. At the dinner she was seized 
with a chill, and at night helped to her room, not to leave it. On the Sabbath she 
asked for the reading of liymns, arnl as one of which she was fond, repeated the 
words, ·Send me, send me.' She repeated, •yes, here I am, send me.' " 

For nearly fifty years she had b~en tenderly and dearly loved 
by children her own and step-sons. 
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384 (p 151) lfloot05 Hezekiah4 Sylvanus3 read Marcus5
• 

388(p152) f: l}top l)ilU06Theop Lil u s0Th eophil us4 Theophi l u s3The
ophil us2 Richard1, married in 1820, and not 1825, as printed. 

970½(p153) Ellen Clark• m. Homer J. Broadwell. 
993 (p 154) Helen Elvira7 Henry l\I.6 Eli5 Theophilus4 Theophilus3 Theophilus2 

Richardl b. 17 May, 1850; m. Feb'y 21, 186S, George V1'. Poundstone (not Pendleton, as 
in my former book.) She died July, 18ii. 

99-1. Alilna Alida7 Henry M.6 b. 7 Aug., 1851; m. Dec. 12, 18i'i, Abram Skinner, of 
Leland, Illinois, bailder, and in Nov., 1886, residing in Pomona, Cal., with one child, 
Sa~ah Gertrude Skinner, b. Sept. 16, 18i8. 

9\Vi. Eva Almedith1 Henry M.6 b. July J.j, 18,j3, m. Joseph Tomlinson, and 
daughter Lessie b. July 15, 1880. 

991, William Wesley7 Henry M.6 b. April 19, 18-57, in No,. 1886, is a resident of 
San B,1enarentura, Cal., of the firm of Calkins & Bald win, having a ranch named 
Santa Anna, containing 6,000 acres. He is still unmarried. 

' 144. Q:lmer6 Noble 5 Isaac4 Tbeophilus3, b. March 8, 1806, a· 
Northville, New Milford, Conn. He m. 1"1 15 Feb'y, 1831. 
Adeline Benson, dau. of Harvey, of New Milford, Conn. She d. 
1837. In 1835 he removed to Farm Ridge, LaSalle County, Ill. 
In May, 1838, he m. 2nd Adeline 0. Field, of ·worcester County. 
~:fass. He resides in 1883 on the land bought of the U. S. in 
1335, a farmer and nurseryman. He has been Justice of the 
Peace 14 years; Supervisor, 5 years; Postmaster, 20 years; School 
Treasurer from the first settlement of the town to 1874; twice a 
Representat; .;e in the Legislature; once a Senator, and a member 
and President ot the Board of State Charities for 5 years. 

He wrote a "History of LaSalle County," published in 18ii: 
small 8 vo. 552 pp. An excellent, sensible, interesting volume
preseuting a graphic picture of the past, and the changes to the 
present. Mr. Baldwin is in perfect health. He has not taster! 
whiskey, tobacco, or meat, in 40 years. This family of B's are 
large, well made, not very fleshy. Elmer is 6 ft.; Noble Orlando 
h, 6 ft. 4 inches; Noble, over 6 ft. 2 in., and his youngest sister 5 
ft., 11½ inches. 

10-'Si'. Harvey, J an'y, 1833, d. Sept. 1, 183-L 

10-SS. Marv Adaline m. Rinaldo "'illiams.a lineal descendant in the ,'ith g·enero.tinn 
from Roger \\'illio.ms. He is a teacher, and for se\·eral years sclwol ~nl'e;internkm 
of La~alle County. She has three children'. Elmer B .. Herbert anti Ch:nle,, "·hr,S(· 
added Leighth is eighteen feet, aml the two younger still growing. 



1022 Baldwin Genealogy. 

1059. Susan Orvilla, 30 June, 1845, d. April 18, 1878. 
1060. Xoble Orlando, 13 Sept., 1849. He is a farmer in Farm Ridge. 
1061 (p159) Francis Elmer~ Albert N oble6 N oble5 Isaac4 ru. Nellie A. Wheaton, of 

Washington, Conn., and lives in 1882 in New Milford. 

446. l)arriet Q;U~a6 K oble5 m. Bennett. She died May 21, 
1882. Rev. Mr. Orcutt, in his History of New Milford, says, 
after speaking of her private virtues: " The whole community is 
bereaved of a noble-hearted woman, and especia1ly the suffering 
and needy of a tender, sympathizing, generous friend and 
neighbor. She was a woman of good judgment, thoughtful, 
careful, and with' a retentive memory." I was indebted to no 
one in New Milford as much as to her for my material in regard 
to families there. I found her to be a very intelligent, clear, 
interesting and agrtieable lady. Her husband was son of Orrin 
Bennett, p. 447 Baldwin Genealogy, who m. Martha P. Baldwin; 
see Addenda to page 44 i. 

528. 10b6 J ob5 Zechariab4 Zecbariah3 Zechariah2 Richardt, b. 
Dec. 25, 1782, and d. Dec. 3, 1873'..· Hem. Elea.nor L.ow, who d. 
Feb'y 4, 1851, aged 58 years and 11 months. I add. children : 
George, between Edward and Walter; also Mary; Aaron -who 
ism., and three "·ho died young. 

531. ~bral)aut6 J ob5
• It is said that be lived and died in 

Illinois, and by No. 1172 that be had a son Abram, his eldest. 

603 (p 171) (§rorgr ,$,6 Eli5 Simeon4 Ebenezer3 Zechariah2 

Ricbard1, died March 31, 1879. He is said to have been a fine 
scholar, an extensive reader and very active and influential iu 
schools. 

( P 173) Jauib lt." Silas·5 Barnabas4 Barnabas3 Barnabas2 • 

Richard1, died since the publication of my former ed1tion (1880.) 

635. ;Sila,.11' Silas5 Barnabas4• He died May 1, 1881, and hi:o 
widow, Eunice Eliza (Newton) Baldwin, died June 15, 1882. 

The New Haren Palladium says he was many years before bis 
death a sterling and actiYe business man. For many year;; he wa,; 
a prominent church member. He was prominent in the forma
tion of the Pomological So<.:iety of New Haven, taking mud1 
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interest in that and kindred subjects. He was engaged largely 
in the wholesale shoe trade, with a large Southern trade, until the 
war broke out, when he became interested in other business. For 
some years before his death his health was nut strong, and he 
quietly lived in his handsome residence at the corner of College 
and Crown streets, near New Haven Green. 

Mrs. Baldwin is said, on p. 174 of my original hook, to have 
been a daughter of Jonah Newton, of Woodbridg .. and grand
daughter of Enoch Newton. Enoch Newton is No. :.:G9, page 110 
of my original volume, and son of Samuel Newton, who married 
Deborah Baldwin4 Thomas3 Barnabas2 Richard1

• Deborah wa;, 
born in Milford, J an'y 25, 1716. So ihat the children of Silas 
were descended from Richard Baldwin through both father an<l 
mother. 

Betsey, the sister of Silas, also, m. Re-v. Samuel Newton, son of 
Samuel, of Woodbridge, son of the Samuel who m. Deborah 
Baldwin. Brief mentiun of the earlier ancestors is on page 52 of 
ruy original book. 

136~. (p 176; 8arah Bartlett; Sarah B.6 m. Flitcher, and not Tlitcher. 
13SU. (p. l ii) Orrin; !1Iiles6 Miles5 Andrew4 Timothy3 Barnabas" Ri('hard.1 

found hi,; will at MeadYille, dated 1 April, 1863; registered 17 llec. same year uf 
Boro, of ~pring, County Crawford. He giYes his wife, Susannah, his mansion, farm 
of 80 acres; giYes S600 for a monument. He remembers, also, his daughter Julia H. 
West, S40U; son Orrin R., :3200 when 21, and the balanee of his time: daughtL·r 
Emma B. a piano; S,'i0 each to grand-children Ed. B. and Austin :\I.\\" est. He lea Yes 
his dues from Baldwin & Sons to his 5 ch: A. Y. B., A. !II. B., Julia A. "·e,t, Urrin 
R. B. and Emma B. B. 

(1'. 181) (fbtttarb (!urtio", in 1881 lins 111 Lawrenceburg, 
Ind. 

1479. ~lar1J7 Sberman6 Treat5 Tbeophilns4 Theophilus" 
Barnabas2 Richard1, b. 1819, m. l st James Rand, who d., 
and she m. -2nd Charles Sessions, Lebanon, Clinton County, Mich .. 
(present post-office, Matherton, Mich.) and d. 1880. Chil<lreu 
by Rand-

l. Elmore D. d. in Cnion Army. in 186::!. 
:2. Alice: li\·ing. 

Dy Sessions
,l. A.nH: lia. 
,. :\lary . 
. ,. Jay. 
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6. Ray. 
7. Belle. 
1480.(183) Lodema; Sherman6 Treat5 b. Feb'y 11, 1821, m. Oct. 16, 1838, Samuel S. 

Kentfield. He d. in rnion Army, June 21, 1864. Shem. 2d Daniel Ridenour, and, 
lives near St. Johns, ::\lichigan. 

Children by Kenifield-
1. Loyal Carlos, Dec, 15, 1841; d. in army, Aug. 30, 1862. 
2. Lois E., June 19, 18+4, m. ::\larch 13, 1864, E.G. Wellington. He d. May 6, 

1881. They had ch.: Harvey, Jan'y, 1867; Lois, June, 1869: Aaron, Jan'y, 1871; 
Kate, June, 18i3; ::\Iay, Dec., 18i4; Gertrude, April, 18ii; Claude, April, 18i9, and d. 
July, 18i9. 

3. Rynaldo Adelbert, ::\Iard1 2, 1846, m. Oct. I\ 186i, Sarah Satterlee. She died 
~Hrch 18, 1882. One child, Caroline, b. April 1, 1869. 

,l. Sarah J., XoY. 11. 1848, m. Xov. 10, 1869, Elmore E. Wilcox. One child, 
Carlos C. Wilcox, b. June 23, 18iJ. 

5. Sherman P. April i, 18-32, m. Aug. 10, lSil, ::\laggie Bentley; no ch. 
1. Charles C., . .\.pril 22, 18S5. 
7. George S., Oct. 6, 185\J, ru. 18i9, Olive---, ch.: Flora Belle, b. 1881. 

8. Estes R., Xov. J, 1860. 
9. Cora • .\.., Aug. 22, 1863, m. ::\fay i, 18i9, Frank Ridenour. Bertie, Aug. 21, 

1880; d. Feb'y 21, 1882. 

785(pl8i)~bt $rtJUtOUtr. J are<l5Tbeoph-ilm,4. llis :first wife_ ~i~d 
~n 1857, and not 185!:i, and he married 2nd ~1rs. :M. E. Dell,.auJ. 
not Mrs. E. M. Dall. 

1550. Rosette; Rosette A<lams6 Eli Baldwin5 Theophilus• m. Henry Dewey. 

"793 (p 188) ({tJt"UO !)ullG Cyrus5 Theophi1us4 Theophilus3 Barn
abas2 Richard\ b. in Cheshire, 15 Aug., 1822. He prepared for 
Yale College, but went to the '\Vest Indies for his health. He 
settled in business in Greensboro, Ga., and married about 1851, 
Lydia E. Ford, of Hamden, Conn. In 1857 he moved to Columbia, 
S. C., engaging in cotton and merchandise (firm of Bronson & Co.) 
He had strong 'G nion opinions, and went North during the war. 
He returned to Columbia, in 1865, and was identified with the 
growth of the city, first, a,; mayor. He was aftenvard county 
assessor and treasurer; then Collector of Internal Revenue, and 
had charge of building the 'C. S. court house and post-office. 
He was appointed Assistant U. S. Treasurer by President Grant, 
with headquarters at Charleston, and held the position until the 
office was abolished during Grant's second term. He was then 
appointed Collector of Customs for Charleston; built the new 
custom house there, and held office under Presidents Hayes and 
Garfield. He returned to Columbia, in 1882, and engaged in his 
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old bu,;iness. He bas been interested in banking; was a director 
of the Commercial Bank of Columbia before the war, and its 
receiver afterwards; then a director in the bank of E. J. Scott & 
Co. His life bas been quite influential in the reconstruction of 
South Carolina. 

Elizabeth, 1853, d. infant. 
Walter F., 185-5, educated at the Troy Polytechnic 8chool, and in 1886 with the 

Waterbury "'atch Co., at 5:! 11aiden Lane, X. Y. 
Alfretl C .. 1858, tl. 1869. 
James 1\1., 1861; valedictorian at Princeton College, in 1884; took a fellowship and 

went abroatl. Stutlietl in the Princeton Theological Seminary, 188-5-6, an,! in Oct., 
1886 is an instructor in the College with prospects of promotion to a full professorship 
as soon as time will permit. ); either he nor his brothers or sisters are marrit><I. 

Elizabeth L., 1865. 
Cyrus H., 1867; in business at Columbus. 

845 (194) ~ulia6 Nehemiah5 RichP.rd~ Theophilus3 Barnabas2 

Richard1, m. Samuel Wilson, aud not Ailson, as misprinted on 
page 19-1. 

907(p201)~amto t§arrtfoon6 Jesse G.5Charles4Sylvanus0 Barn
abas2 Richard 1, was born 17 June, 1841, and not 18-10. He m. 
Hannah Arnold Sill, who d. Aug. 26, 1883. He d. Nov. 21, 1881. 
Add to the childreu-

li86½ Charles Burt, Feb'y, 1880, d. Aug. 1. 1883. 

909 (p 201) @:lJatlro @:anbtt6 Seymour W.5 Charles4. By a 
change in the Constitution of Ohio, a new court of errors and 
appeals called the Circuit Court, bas been organized, and the first 
Judges were elected in October, 1884. 0. C. Baldwin was one of 
the three eleeted on the Republican ticket for the 6th Circuit, 
including Cleveland on the east and Toledo on the west. The 
convention was held Aug. 1-1, 188-1, composed mainly of lawyers 
from nine counties. Of the whole number of votes cast (16:'i) .Mr. 
Baldwin received 142. The next highest candidate norninated 
reeeiYed 105. Mr. Baldwin received the unanimous vote of his 
county-65 in number. In Feb'y, 1887, he became the pre,,iding 
judge of the court. 

In December, 188-1, he was elected director and president of the 
1Ierchants' National Bank, of Cleveland. 
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The following is from the Cleveland Leader of November 
10, 1886: 

"The Trustees of the ,Yestern Reserve Historical Society met to-day for the 
purpose of selecting a successsor to the late President, Charles "'hittlesey. Hon . 
.J. ""· Allen presided, and Hon. C. C. Baldwin was unanimously elected to the office 
of President. The selection is one of eminent fitness. Mr. Baldwin has been 
.actively and intelligently connected with the Societ~· as Secretary, Trustee, and 
trustee of im·ested fonds since the formation of the Association. He is favorably 
known by historical, scientific an<l antiquarian societies, both in this country and 
Europe. The Society ma~· congratulate itself on the wise and efficient choice it has 
made, and especially will the intelligent public of this community approve its 
.action." 

1789¼ Mabel, 24 Sept., 1880, died March 24, 188,'i. 

910. [p 201] ~nuU, ([nnbrr6 Seymour5 Cbarles4 Sylvanus3 

Barnabas2 Richard1, b. in Elyria, 0., Sept. 23, 1836. His mother 
<lied five days after. He, however, about a year after, received 
the kind care of an affectionate step-mother, which, in later days, 
was returned by him. In her later years he ,-vas the only son 
remaining at home, and few sons are as careful, kind, thoughtful 
and attentive as he to his invalid mother. He "'as - ·1.u.cate 1. ;n 
11eriden and Middletown, Conn., an:d in W: 1bra:b:u. , .. · 
at an early age entered bis father's store as a clerk. :He pro,1;'"'
to be very competent and efficient, having a remarka tk tac:. '1.od 
judgement. Soon after he became of age he bad an interest in 
the firm of Baldwin, Laun don, Nelson & Co. In 1872, on a re-or
ganization of the firms, at Elyria and Wellington, 0., the large 
business at Elyria came into the care of D. C. Baldwin & Co., com
posed of himself, his father and .Mr. John Lerscb, and has long 
been under bis management, with the able assistance.of Mr. Lersch. 

The firm has now become, with the same partners, Baldwin, 
Lersch & Co. Mr. Baldwin has the reputation of b8ing an 
accomplished merchant. His life is, however, not absorbed by 
his business. He is an intelligent, observing foreign traveler, 
:and at home is an intelligent archreo1ogist. No one knows as 
much of the interesting antiq11ities of his county as himself. Ile 
has a most romantic place within a few hundred feet of the rail
road depot, yet out of si,ght of it. The fr,er to Lake Erie is 
romantic, indeed, with an entertaining variety of remains of 
ancient life-an antique and famous shelter-cave-mounds, torts 
aud rock inscription~, and ~Ir. Baldwin can give the fice indiYid
ual characteristics of each place. 
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His library contains a well-chosen collection of books on such 
subjects, and few people, indeed, are surrounded in life with more 
to satisfy their tastes. 

He is a life member of the Western Reserve Historical Society, 
at Cle\·eland, and the donor of a very fine collection of bone and 
stone implements, flints and pottery from various sources,including 
the Swiss Lake dwellings, known as the "D.C.Baldwin Collection." 

Hern. May 1, 1878, Miss Josie Staub, a lady of fine education 
and taste, born in Circleville, 0., Oct. 19, 1852. Her descent 
appears in my first volunie. 

Mr. Baldwin had the shortest experience in the war, being 
lieutenant in the Hundred Days' Service, but had a lively 
skirmish on the farm in Yirginia on which John Brown located 
for his campaign. 

There is reason to hope from bis graceful pen a description of 
the Ancient ,Yorks of his county for the Historical Society, at 
Cleveland. 

Mr. Baldwin is a capitalist and a director in the National 
Bank of Elyria. 

911. ~ol_Jtt !}all" Seymour5 Charles\ After the death of his 
first wife, leaYing him a childless wid°'ver, he m. 2 Dec., 1879, 
Ella E. Wing, and lives in 18qi, in Rutherford, New Jersey. 
He is a manufacturer and importer of bru;;hes at 1G7 William 
St., N ewYork. He bas ch. 

Louise Rethia, Oct. 16, 18-80. 
Si-ymour Charles, _.\.ng 10, 188:!. 
David Wilbur, Aug. 9, 188-l. 

912.(p202)!tlilbur ~itr6Seymour6Cbarles5was, in 1880 and after, 
a member of the Minnesota Legislature. He has retired from 
farming and lives in the corporation. Mr. Baldwin is a man 
of very active mind and great energy. The Faribault paper has 
a long account of bis new, and handsome house. He was 
prominent in getting the water works established at Faribault, 
and later, in 1886, he conceived and executed the enterprise of 
procuring the removal of sewing ma0hine works there. "\Yhile 
in the legislature he was quite prominent in the plan which 
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resulted in taking up and redeeming by compromise Minnesota's 
repudiated bonds. 

1828. Elizabeth should be struck out. It belonged as a middle name to No. 938, 
Dext following. 

940.(p 205) i)r~rlthdJ ljarUtlJ6 Marcus5 Hezekiah 4 Sylvanus8 

Barnabas2 Richard,1 m. May Ann (Lay) Champlin, not (Day.) 

1133.(p211) \torntan !htlpl,J7Elijah6Asahel5Asahel4Theophilus3 

Theophilus2 Richard1, Unadilla, N. Y., and not Venadilla. 
1959. (p 212) Anna ElizaS Baile~· Jesse "·.1 John6 Jacob5 Zechariah4 Zechariah3 

Zechariah2 Richard,I in 18S,5 her husband and son are deceased. 
19i8. (p 213) :'.llariaS Sarah Andersoni Stephen6 Job5 Zechariah4 m. 2d Edward 

Bald win, on page 591 of my book. 

1188. (214) StrplJrtt !Joung; Stephen6 J ob5 for Mitchell, read 
Kitchell. 

20i3.(p 220) Geo. William for Reading read Redwing. 
2093.(p 221) :'.llartha Eliza, b. 18-30 and not 18-59. 
2108. (p 223) Helen F., at the end of tht- _ line, rh et~ 

Jennette, and should have commenced a line L1 iarge, pi •. 

1311. (p 223) ©rlattbo firlbo 7 David R.0 Si1; ... .,5 Baruabas4 

Barnabas3 Barnabas~ Ri.charJ.,1 b. 1817, d. April 29, 1886, leaving a 
wife, Jane (Darling) Baldwin, two daughters and four sons. He 
used to be the proprietor of the Park Hotel, in Ke"' Haven, and 
afterwads o'f the Birmingham Hotel. I only know the names of 
the sons in my former volume. 

2109. Noyes Darling, 7 April, 1848. 
2110. Franklin Fields, 11 April, 18-50. 

1335. Q:lbrd giruing7 Silas I.6 Silas.~ In 1886 is still the 
leading retail merchant of Cleveland-the firm being now known 
as E. I. Baldwin, Hatch & Co. He has, by his signal ability in 
business, become a man of large means. He has been for many 
years a director in the CC1mmercial National Bank, but generally 
declines business positions. He is much honored as a citizen, and 
deserves it by his intelligent public spirit. He is quite reticent 
about the enterprises which he liberally helps; but during the 
present year one of them has become known. Oberlin College, 
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having met with a large loss by fire, he offered and paid $20,000 
to put up a building. 

2116. Elbert Francis, b. )larch 10, 18.j',, and a partner in the store, in 1880, 
graduated at "Williams College, in 1884, after which he entered the University of 
Berlin, Gttrmany, where he is in July, 1886. · 

2118. Irving, b. Jan'y 23, 1863, graduated at Williams College, July, 1886. 

1336. {fli!a !\ttttion (Baldwin)' Hatch, Silas I.6 Silas5 wife 
of Heury H. Hatch, of Baldwin, Hatch & Co., died July 13, 1886, 
of a long and painful illness. She was an estimable lady of a 
retiring disposition, and suftered greatly from an incurable 
disease which she endured with Christian fortitude. Her dau., 

2121. Alice Gertrude, b. 31 J an'y, 1859, m. A1iril 2, 188G, Charles Lathrop Pack 
son of a leading lumber merchant of Cle,·eland. 

2127. Lida Gertrude RichardsB Alice Gertrude (Baldwin7) Richards Lida J.6 Lida5 
b. 14 April, lSGl, 111. April li, 1883, Edward Fairchild Smith, and her child Gertrude 
Annette, was born April i, 1886. 

217 4. (p 228) Joseph Henry. "His wife, etc.," means::\" o. 1400, Andrew, and should 
ha,e commenced a line in large print. 

H2t:. (p 230) Mary A.? --- Her husband was son of ;\Iar,in Harmon, and 
not :'.\Iarion. 

15-14. (p 232) ~illhtm Jtt1trtff Abel" J ared5 Theophi1us4 

Theophilus3 Barnabas2 Ricnard.1 He had M. D. from Albany 
:Medical College, 1862, aml in Aug., 1881, is successfully practicing 
medicine in J acksonYille, Florida. 



JOHN BALDWIN, OF STONINGTON, CONNECTICUTi 

AND HIS DESCENDANTS 

1.(p 238) ~ol)n lJalbtUitt1, of Stouington, Conn. 
In :Milford transcribed records, Yo!. 3, p. 16i, no date, appears a recital that John 

Baldwin, Jr., received of his father-in-law, Capt. John Astwood (did this mean his 
step-father?) a part of his portion, 1 parcell of land lying in the west fields, etc., etc., 
lying together, bonndeJ by John Stream north, creek east, and with \Yilliam East-south, 
with a highway west, and other lands, one of which is on Stubby Plain, bounded with 
a highway south, with Richard Baldwin east, and with a swamp north, and with the 
fence west, and lanJs in Great )Ieadow, bounded with other lots E., other lots and 
highways X., the Beach east, and Stephen Freeman west. 

76. (p 242) Son of ;11, John Baldwin Burronghs-5 Priscilla Burroughs4 ;:: ohn3 
Theophilus2 J ohn,l m. 1789, Betsey Haley, of Stoningt<:>n, ~nd b~d Betsey \lay 2, 
1790; Seth, Oct. 13, 1791; Hubbard H. Oct ''), l:79r :'rude ,er, ~ept.17"" Caleb, 
Xov. 5, li97; John~-, )larch 7, 18(111; Wat,· ''e~ ,:L'l, Sep ,4, 1803; 
Charles, Oct. 29, 18U-j; Priscilla .-\..,XO\', 12,· nJ,i, f...,'" _ '.. ' 1 hu'y 1, 1111'.!. 

3,ji, (p 247) )Iary .-\.nn Granti Betsey Grant5 J ol.rn> J ohn4 J,nr.,3 m. '!'i10mas S. 
Reynolds. 

362. Lucy A. Swan; m. 1st E. "'hippie, Dec. 2,j, 18,')6. He d. June, 1865, and she 
m. Dudley P. Chapman, by whom she had 2 daus. and a son. 

363. Emily A. Griffin• m. Jan'y 20, 1847, John Williams, and had 1 ch. 
364. John F. Griffin; m. ~lay 21, 1857, :Mabel Williams. 
36,5. l\Iary E. Griffin, m. Xov. 21, 1865, Edmer Pierce, who d. July 21, 1868. 
;161. (p 2-50) Ephraim E. Parent7 Sally E. Parent6 Amos0 Riba4 J ohn,s lived in 

Kansas, and his brother, G. E., with him. He had 3 ch., ~Iinnie Evangeline, J an'y 
20, 1869; Jennie June, Jan'y 28, 1871, and Sarah Emma, Ang. 27, 1873. 

475. Jane ::\1. (Wheeler) Poole6 Eliza Ann "'heeler6 Tur.ner5 Riba4 had 2 ch. 
Frederick S., Oct. 11, 18,56, and Franklin T., March 20, 1861. 

478. Geo. W. Wheeler; had a son Willie, born Feb'y 1862. 
4i9. Ellen )1. (Haley) Powers7 :Maria Haley6 Turner5 had ch.: Florence E., March 

23, 1869; Edward W., Feb'y 22, 1861; Maria E., Sept. 23, 1863, d. April 21, 186,5; 
Frederic S., Xov. 16, 1866; Henry )1., Aug. lG, 1869; Grace H., March 31, 1872. 

544. (p 2,51) Ellen Y. Stewart; Betsey Stewart6 Elisha5 Ziba,4 according to Hon. 
John D. Baldwin's account of this family, m. "'alter Cranford, and not Crawford. 

(p 252) Adelle C.,6 Xathan5 Ziba• rn. Jay H. Wilbur; has resided in Syracuse, X. 
Y., and has had at least a child, )Jamie B., b. Feb'y 23, 18G5. 

34.j, (p 25,5) A,liliza (Baldwin) Chapman6 Erastus5 Amos4 Sylvester3 Theophilus2 
John,1 lived in .-\lbany, X. Y. 

353. Sarah E.6 Erastns0 m. Feb'y 11, 1870, John R. Bricker d. Dec., 1871, leaving 
one child, Herbert, b. Dec. 1, 1871. 
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175. irnnioott6 Andrew5 Jobn4 Jobn3 Theophilus2 John1 m. 
Sally Bowker. 

68i. Harriet B. (White) Bulkley8 Nancy (White•) Dennison6 and had ch.: l\Iary, 
b. Aug. 26, 1867, and Nancy, Nm·. 9, 1868. 

3i9 (p 256) Susan l\laria (Baldwin) A.Preston.7 l\lr. Preston was of Norwich. 
380. J\lary Louisa• Mary Ann (Baldwin6 ) Andrew 5 m. RH. (;eo. P. Kimball, a 

Presbyterian clergyman, who has resided in Oberlin, and has had at least a child. 
Georgie Louisa, b. Nov. 24, 1868. 

381. Georgiana• :Mary Ann (Baldwin6 ) m. ReY. Daurius ]\fuller, an eminent 
J\Iethodist clergyman, and has had at least l\lary Lula, b. Sept. i, 1863. 

389. Addison B.'Wetherby• m. June 11, 1853, Catharine E. Harris, and has had 
ch.; Ella H., April I, 1854; James R.,Feb'y Ii, J8,j5; Clarence A., June 1, 18G8; :C::arah 
E., Sept. 11, 18Gl, d. 18G5; Jennie E., Feb'y 3, 18Gi, d. ~ept. 20, 18G9; Yiola, Aug. 
21, 18i2. 

390. (p2,jt)) Sarah Jane Wetherby• m. 1852, Stephen Holt, and bad ch.: Alice 1Y .. , 
June 2ii,18,:ii. 

391. John C. ,Yetherby• had ch.: Floyd, J an'y 16, 1860, and ;\Iaude, :-aept. 28, 18(;2. 
393. Frances ,YetLerby• b. 1842, m. David ,nlson, of Yictory, N. Y. 
394. Benjamin F. Wetherby7 b. 1845, and m. June 10, 18i5, Lo11ise Adelaide 

Broughton. His dau., Louise Adelaide, was b. Oct. 10, 1876. 

184. ~olJn ,rnioOU6 Daniel5 J ohn4 J ohn3 Theophilus.2 John 
was born Sept. 18, 1809, in North Stonington. 

I was very much indebted to him for bis contribution to my 
book of information as to the descendants of John, of Stonington, 
he having doubled the number I had otherwise traced. 

His decease and the biographical information following it, giYe 
me the means of a much more precise notice than I could give 
him in my original book. I use the notice of him presented by 
Mr. S. E. Staples, of Worcester, ~fass., to the Worcester Society 
of Antiquity. 

He died at Worcester, July 8, 1883. Hem. April 3, 1832, Lemira 
Hathmrny, dau. of Capt. Ebenezer Hatheway, of Dighton, Mass., 
who survived him. 

The family moved, in 1816, to Chenango Couuty, Kew York, 
and returned, in 1823, to North Stonington. He applied himself 
with great diligence to the pursuit of au education. At seYenteen 
be became a teacher, and at same time student in Yale. He did 
not complete the college course in regular order. He began the 
study of law but abandoned it for theology. He preached for a 
while, then entered Yale Divinity School, finishing the course in 
183-t. In 1839 he received the honorary degree of ~laster of 
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Arts from Yale. He preached in West Woodstock until 1837 ; 
in North Branford, from 1838 to 1845, aud at North Killingly, 
from 1846 to 18-!9. 

He early exhibited his sagacity, public spirit and great vigor of 
intellect. · 

The New Haven Palladium said of him that he was full of 
queer information which he wrought into his sermons so that it 
set people thinking. "Then he loved pets of all kinds and 
could talk with us about them, asking us about them ; asking us 
as though he wished to learn from us, and making us respect 
ourselves and l1i.m too." 

He learned French and German, and by 1844 began to give 
special attention to archreology and ancient history. He was 
interested in science as weil, and was one of the first, as an 
amateur, to make daguerreotypes. 

While pastor at North Killingly, he was elected to the legialature 
as a Free Soiler. As chairman of the committee on education, he 
reported the bill to establish norm.~: 30\oo!t. In 1 ~ 50 that bill 
became a law and the first~- ·;,<>c:: · ,;sh- ,1 Ht ;as a member 
of its first board of trustees. 

He was influential . in orgn1izi ig,- the Yre·e Soil party. In 
furtherance of the object, and to exert an influence more than 
his voice could do, he gave attention to journalism. He succeeded 
to the publication of The Charter Oak, printed in Hartford; 
afterward the RepuWcan. In 18.:>2 he left the Republican for 
Boston to take control of The Daily Commonwealth. 

This paper was identified with the eminent philanthropists, of 
Mass., with ,vhom he was a daily friend. 

In 1859, with his sons John Stanton and Charles Clinton, he 
bought the Worcester Daily and Weekly Spy, and continued 
through bis life wiih that paper. It was a very old paper, but 
not on a successful footing when the new owners assumed 
control, but it soon became and continued a very successful, 
leading and influential paper. Mr. Baldwin, by his cilaracter, 
became a representative man, and had a wide journalistic influence. 

He wa;:; a delegate to the Republican national convention of 
1860, where his ability and influence was appreciated, and at his 
suggestion Hannibal Hamlin was nominated on the ticket witli 
Lincoln. 
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His reputation suggested his nomination for Congress, and he 
was elected in 1862, by a large majority, to the 38th congress, and 
by larger majorities to the 39th and 40th. 

His services here were subtantial. Mr. Baldwin was not a rapid 
writer, but wrote much, and left a ver.r enviable literary record. 
He was at some periods of his life a large contributor to tbe 
quarterlies and magazines. 

He possessed a genius for the beautiful iu nature, art and poetry. 
One of his earliest books was of poems. 

He was a man of imposing stature, exceeding six feet of large 
frame and strength. He had a massive head, and in early years an 
erect figure and stalwart proportions and an aspect of uncommon 
force and dignity. 

His mind, like his body, was large and vigorous. His sagacity 
was great. Though much of a recluse, especially in his later 
years, he knew human nature well, and could foresee with great 
accuracy the political effect of any measure or event. Hi-- election 
forecasts were singularly near the truth, and his judgment of men, 
their character, capabilities and popularity was rarely at fault. 
His advice in political matters was often sought and highly Yalued. 
As a writer he was direct, clear, and forcible. His style had no 
ornament. It was sometimes rugged, but always strong and 
sincere. His wide range of reading and retentive memory gaYe 
him a vast store of facts. His knowledge of political history was 
especially large and accurate. Though his profession kept his 
mind much occupied with such subjects, his farnrite pursuit was 
antiquity-in the dim past- of which authentic history gins 
only hints and suggestions. He found a similar mental exercise 
in his later years in the study of genealogy. 

The Hartford Courant aptly characterized him as a man of the 
highest character, a self-educated man of broad scholarship, earnest 
in the cause of human rights in the days when it requireu courage 
as well as convictions. His life-work has been long, honorable, 
and useful,and he goes to his reward leaving to all who knew him 
or felt his influence, a blessed memory. 

1Ir. Baldwin was an honored member of The American Oriental 
Society, The New England Historic-Genealogical Society. The 
American Antif1uarian Society, and the Worcester SnL'icty of 
Anti 11nity. Among his published book~ were several sermons, 
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several speeches in congress. The volume of poems was issued 
in 184i, by Wm. D. Ticknor & Co., of Boston, and entitled" The 
Story of Raymond Hill, and Other Poems." 

The following were published by Harper Brothers: 

"Prehistoric N atious, or Inquiries Concerning Some of the Great 
Peoples and Civilizations of Antiquity, and their Probable 
Relations to a Still Older Civilization of the Ethiopian or Cushites 
of Arabia," 1860. 

In 1872: "Ancient America in Notes on American Archreology." 
This book had a large circulation, displayed great good sense and 
has had much influence in directing inquiry to the early history 
of this continent. 

His books on genealogy were "A Record of the Descendants of 
John Baldwin, of Stonington, Conn., with Notices of Other 
Bald wins who Settled in America in Early Colonial Times,"1880. 
"A Record of the Descendants of Capt. George Denison, of 
Stonington, Conn.,'' prepared bv Mr. Bald,vi1c and Rev. William 
Clift, 1881. 

"Thomas f-'r,antcir, t ': ··., ~)onn., 1, Incomplete n.ecc;d 
of his Descendants/' ~.88~. J~_i,; ch .. Jren a;·c-

412. Ellen France, Jan'/ 1., 1s:;:.:_ :i. 18.3-L 
413. John Stanton, Jan·.,. 6, 1834; for his famil:v see page 2G7 of my first ,olume. 
414. Charles Clinton, :\lay 4. 183-3; for his family see my tirst Yolume, p. 26i·. 
41,j. l\lary Jane, 1836, d. 18,j(I, 

436.(p 258) "\Yilliam E. Sheffiel,F ~ancy (Sheffield6 )Thomas5 Ziba4 Johns Theoph
ilus2 J ohn,1 born, says John D. Baldwin, in 18213, and not 1846; was a lawyer in 
Kansas Cit~-, Mo., and ha,l 2 ch. 

(p 262) X o. 57 4 is Or!a S., b. I Sil, and not Ola. 
578. (p 263) Samuel Prentiss7 Susan (Baidwin6 ) Da,id5 Da\'id4 Theophilns3 

was a trader in Norwich. His wife was of X orth Stonington. 
579. Paul P. Prentiss7 his wife was of Xorth Stonington. 
581. Dewitt C. Prentiss, 1830, went to '.\Iinnesota; m. there and ha,l ,j ch. 
582. Susan R. Prentiss, b. 1834, m. Dec. HI, ISGO, Robert Bailey, of Salem, Conn. 

The mother of these ch. (Prentiss, 578 to 582) m. 1814, and not 
1844, as misprinted. 

338. (p 26G) (t(Jomao6 lived in Jersey City,X. J. 



JOHN BALDWIN, OF NORWICH, CONNECTICUT, 

AND HIS DESCENDANTS. 

~obtt ~albtttin1, of Norwich, Conn., with little doubt came 
with some family of Milford related to him. It is supposed to be 
that of Sylvester, the father of Richard, of :\Iilford, and of John 
of Stonington. There is strong evidence that he was "cousen'" 
of John of Stonington, but the word then covered other 
relationships than it does now. It is very difficult to identify 
him among the Johns of Bucks, but he was, with little or no 
doubt, a very near relation of :::lylvester, and very likely, nephew. 
H~ was the ancestor of a distinguished family through two sons 
who had issue. 

'' John, b. Dec. 5, 1654. 
5. Thomas, b. 1662. 

7.(p 270) Q:xprrirnrr ~htlbtttitt8 John2 John1, b. 1698, m . .June 
2, 1703, John Woodward,Jr.,of Lebanon, and had ch. (1) Expe
rience, Aug. 10, 1704. (2) Israel, June 5, 1 Bi, m. Mareh 31, 1731, 
Abigail -- and had ch.: Kathan, May 13, 1732; Anna, Jan'y 
4, 1734; Abel, April 1, 1736; Abigail, Aug. 2:2, 1738. d. y.; I~rael, 
~farch 31, 1740; John, March 22, 1742; Asa, Feb'y IO, li44; 
Eunice, June 5, 1746; Elijah, June 10, 1748. (3) John, March 28, 
1709, d. Sept. 4, 1741. 

10. ltlrl)itablr ~albtttht0 John:.! John1, b. 1695, m. Samuel 
Lee. of Lebanon, and had ch.: Israel, Oct. 21. 1720, and Samnel. 
Sept. 11, 1728. Of these ch. Israel m. Dec. 7, 1743, Doroth,Y 
Tracy, and had ch. in Lebanon: Israel, Dec. 2.j, 17--1--1: Solomon, 
:\farch 29, 17 47; J ernslrn. :\fay 23, 1 i-18 ; Mehitable, X o,·. 10.17-~Jl; 
a child, July 13, 1752; Dorothy. April 3, 17;jG, and Sara 11. J nne 
7, liGl. 
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8. ~o(Jn ~albtttitt0 John~ Johu1, m. Jan. 31, 1716, and d· 
Jan. 18, 1745 .. 

20. John, b. Aug. 14, l'i17, no issue, says my book, on authority of tradition 
received through the MS.of Hon. Simeon Baldwin, No. 48; but I think he must be the 
.John whose family is next giYen. 

23. Lucy, April 12, 1 i:?IJ. 
Zen•iah, April 18, li:?2. 
Zen·iah, 1\Iarch 24, 1724. 

22. Danie], June 16, 172•5+ 
21. Benjamin, April 2, 1 i2i + 
99. Rey, Simeon Colton5 1\Iary (Baldwin) Colion4 Ebenezer Baldwin,3 A.B., Yale 

College,1806; D.D., Ddaware l'ollege,184G; Pres.College of 1\liss., and of l:niversity, of 
N. C.; died, lkGS. He had issue. 

1. Jane, m. Pipkin, a farmer in X. Carolina., 
2. A daughter, m. Rev. 111r. Xewton, of Crystal Springs, 111iss., who had issue: 

Alexander Xewton, A.B., Yale, 1884. 
a. Henry, a stock and money broker in Chattanooga, Tennessee. 

20.(p 27-1) ~ol)n4 John3 John2 John1, b. Aug. 14, 1717, must be 
the one I doubt not who m. in Leba,non. Conn., June 12, 1751, 
Mary Binney. aud r· d. e .. , 

L /acob, d .. · 1' 
2. .\Iary, :'-fay ;;, 17 ":,, 
3. Jacob, 1\Ia5 JIL li-3\ rr-.ay well b•) Xo. 00, on pages 2i4 and 2i9 of my first 

book, assigned t,, Bc·,1j,w1;. hrothE-r · .f John, w· great doubt, as being cousin to the 
nephews of John. He s1,ttled in Ballston, Saratoga County, X. Y., and in Benton, 
Yates County, X. Y., and his descendants will be found in my original volume, page 
2i9 and on following pages. 

4 John, Sept. 11, 1,,57, adds to the numerous Bald wins of that name so difficult for 
that reason to identify. 

5, Hannah. Feh'y 3, 1760. 
6. Abigail, Aug. 8, 1 itl~. 

21. ~rninmitt4 J ohn3 J ohn2 J ohn1, b. April ·2, 1727. I can 
add to what i.s on page 2H, of my original volume, that he m. 
in Lebanon, t::lept. 27, li50, Rnth Porter; that he had m 
Lebanon ch. 

Sarah, J,, Oct., li,'i:2. 
Ruth, Aug. 1~, J,.j4, m. lii:2, Lemuel Clark.+ 
Ann, Jul~- fl, 1,-JG. 

50. Jacob, I haYe just before this assigned to John. 
,5:!. SanmeJ.5 I learn from a valned correspondent in GrandYille, Ohio, (~Ir. 

Charles\\'. Bryant) that 52 ~a nuel, had a brother, and I cannot tell his name or 
whether onP I ha,·e, who live,l in Otis. :\lass .. (where liYed -19) who had 11 ch., the 
youngest dying in infancy. lie died leaYing a wife and 10 ch.; the widow married 
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2d William Cooley, of GranYille, Mass., with 10 ch., a brother of Rei·. Doctor Timothy 
M. Cooley, for nearly 63 years pastor of the Congregational Church in East Granville. 
"'illia:n Cooley was born 19 Dec., 1763, and the last of his 11 ch. was born in 1810. 
His 1st wife, Loanna Barber, born March 9, 1768, d. 31 March, 1813. 

53½, I think very probably one of the children of Benjamin, whom I have not 
traced, was Ebenezer, b. Dec. 10, 1i66, who, according to Herrick genealogy, m. in 
Norwich, Conn., and settled finally in Tioga Point, Susquehanna River, X. Y., 
and bad-

X a than, b. 1790. 
Polly, m. Baldwin. 

53. Daniel, it is said, lived and died a bachelor, in "\Yashington Co., Penn., his 
property descending, likely by will, to the children of Samuel. 

~ut~' Ptnjnntilt4 J ohn3 J ohn 2 J ohn1, m. lii:!, Lemuel Clark, 
of Lebanon, b. 1754, son of Jonathan Clarke. 

The descendants ban dropped the final e. 

1. Sarah. 
2, Lemuel.+ 
3. William. 
4. Erastus. 
5. Ruth. 
6. Daniel. 
,. G-ershom. 
8. Benjamin. 
9. Ira. 

10. GustaYus. 
11. John. 
I:!. Tm,·il. 
13. Amos. 
14. Aldn. 

2. ltnttttl (!lat4k6Rutb (Baldwill) Clarke0Benjamin Baldwin.4 

b. in Lebanon, 1775; moved to Pittsfield, Mass., where he rn. 
Polly :Kellogg, in 1794. They had a son Horace, b. in Pittsfiehl. 

15. Horace. b. there. 179-i. At 19 he visited his uncle. ,\.mos Clark_, lidng- in 
Ovid, X. Y., who was a merchant and lawyer. Horace like,] hooks and assisted in 
the store and studied law, and commenced practic-e in a sm·r·essful way. He, at tl,i, 
time, taught school one winter in Pompey,::--. Y ., where he m. in 1 .~J 7, ~Ialinda CanrJts,. 
dau. of Daniel4 Caleh3 SamueF Zachens1 (see Candee genealogy.) That year tbe•y 
mo,·ed to Sardinia, Erie Co., X. Y., where h<:,, for three years, lost the use of his right 
arm by rheumatism, antl learned to write with his left hand. He )'l'ill'tin·d law, nll(l 
soon owned thr,:,e good farms. In 183:.! he sncc-t>eded ~Iillard Fillmnrl' in the X. Y. 
Legislature. In 183-1 he was eleete<l County Clerk for thrn ,·ears, an,l tlit• next year 
l'emoYed to Bnffa]c,. He hehl the offiee aftenrnr,h of police 111agistrnt,·. J-fr liacl ch. 
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16. Daniel Cand~e Clark, who went to N. Y. City, where he became a prominent 
merchant, and d. in Brooklyn, 11 l\Iarch, 1851. He m. :Miss Ballard, and had three 
ch. "·alter, the only one, in 1886, surviving, m. Jenny Clark, dau. of Lemuel B. 
Clark. 

li. Lydia, b. in Sardinia, m. Dr. Skinner, but d. soon, leaving a son Horace 
Clark Skinner, who is a well known merchant of N. Y. City. 

18. Horace, who went west in early life and lives, 1886, in Peoria, Ill., where he 
is a merchant. He has ch.: Charles, George and Horace. 

19.· ;\lary, b. in Sardinia, in 182i, m. Abraham F;Hazen, of Penn Yan, X. Y., 
now, 188G, li\"ing at 3:! Li\"ingston St., Brooklyn, N. Y. Ch.: Clark Candee, Lucia, 
Abraham F., the last, only, survfring in 1886. 

20. Lemuel Baldwin,b. in Sardinia, Dec. 31,182i. He grad. at Williams College 
and studied law. He commenced practice in Buffalo, but when aged 34 moved to 
N. Y. City, and went into partnership with Judge Fithian, the firm being Fithian & 
Clark. He m. Jenn:,· Woodruff, of Aurora, X. Y., and had two ch., Jenny and 
Horace, both married. Lemuel B. died June, 1886. 

21. C_nus, b. in Sardinia, Sept. 18. 1830, went to X ew York City, in 1846, and 
entered his brother's store. In 1S54 he went into the jobbing trade firm of Yinceot, 
Clark & Co. Later the firm became eminent as Clark, Pardt>e, Bates & Co. He long 
ago retired, and still fo·es at Ri\"erside Park and 90th i::,t., X. Y. He m. in 186:!, :'.lliss 
Julia A. Regna, of Albany, X. Y. He is quite an extensive owner of real estate. 
He has ch.: 1 ;\Iary Sanger, b. Jan'y 11, 1863; 2Julia Antoinette, b. 186-5, d. 1866; 
3 "·aite1· Daniel 4 -~-1nil, 1 -S6S, in G-0 •1eva, Switzerland. In 1886 he is a student in 
H~.n-Q"•l {;r," ·0 • 0 ity, a·.<l my ' '".ligent informant; 4 Howard F., Jan'y 26, 
lSi - ~· . Fr"-•.•· Loui .. at Islip, L. I., June iL Si:.:; 6 Alice 1:egi:a, b. 
in.:-. . .:., J ... _ ;- '!: 

2:?. Lucia, !J. i1. f"ar,'if'ia, m. John Howes Burton; died. She had sons: 1 Clark 
Cand.2-::... U"t,,1,_ :lead; 2 .l-',ank Bn,tr b. in Penn Yan, 1854, now, (1886) a merchant 
in X. Y. City; 3 Rohert Burton, 1862, partner with Frank; 4 John Howes Burton, L. 
in X. Y., 1869,and in 1886,at school. 

22. !1anirl4 Jobu 3 John 2 Jobn1, m. in Lebanon, Ja11'y 26, 
1749, Elizabeth Cogswell. There was born bis first child. 

Daniel, Jau'y 12, li50; d. next June 11. 
5-5. Daniel, XO\". 13, 1 i-51. 

68. (p 2i6) Rebecca Huntington5 Lydia (Baldwin4 ) Thomas3 Thomas2 John,! b.l ii2; 
m. li96, Ezra Lathrop; d. 181:!, in Xon,·ich, Conn., leadng 3 daus., 1 :'.llary, b. 1803, 
m. Alanson Hough, :'.II.D., of Essex, Conn.; 2 Ennice, b. 1806, m. 1st John Kelley, 
son Capt. William, of Bozrah, who d., leaYing a son Henry, in 1862, living in X orwich, 
and she m. :!d George Harrington, of Essex; 3 Rebecca .Jane, L. 1811, went to India, 
1839, as a missionary, and m. as 2d w., Rt>Y. :'.llr. Cherry. 

iO. Isaac Huntingto11·5 Lydia (Balth,-in,4) b. lii,5, li1·ed in Bozrah, Conn., m. 
Hannah ::'.Iaplff. dau. Joshua. Shed. 1S3S, and hem. 2d, in 1839, :'.llrfi. Esther Scott, 
wido11· of l!r. f-cott. He d. 18.J.:!. He ha,l ch.: /1) Wealth~· Ann, 1807. whom. 18:!i, 
Austin (_;al!er. of Jlozrah. :'-he d. 1-~4.J.. and he, 1S46, and tlit>ir ch. were John, Charles. 
::'.Iariu an<l Eliza. (:.') Charks ::'.IapJe,. lSWI, Ill. JS:'l3, Clarissa Kelley. dau. ""illiarn, 
who d. 11,:;:;, ;,. p .. anil he aftenranb moYed west. (3J Lydia Baldwin, 1813, d. 
J,~31. (.J.) Hanna/, l!al"t, 1,F, m, Henry"·· Hough, ::'.1.D., son of \Yi!Jiam. !Shed. 
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1855. (-5) Isaac, 1817, d. 1849 unm. (6) Eunice, 1820, d. 1831. (i) Mary, 1826, m. 
184i, E. "'· Yerrington, of Norwich, son of Joseph. They have had ch., at least 
Marietta Taylor, 1849; Theodore ·webster, 1849; Charles Arthur, 185S, and a dau., 
1862. (8) Joshua Henry, 1833, graduated at Amherst College, 1858. 

71, Elisha Huntington5 Lydia (Baldwin4 )lii7,m.1803, Lucretia Leffingwell, and 2d, 
1821, OliYe Stark; fo·ed in Bozrah. Ch.: (1 )Philura Leffingwell,1805,m.1832,C'hristopher 
Leffingwell Lathrop, son of Deacon Charles. They settled in Cleveland, Ohio, where 
he still liYes in 1885, liYing a useful and much respected life. She d. there, 1843, 
leaYing one ch., Elizabeth Hutchins, b. 1836, m. 1860, William ~Ierriam, of that city. 

· (2) Winslow Tracy, M.D., 180i, m. 1830 Almira Carson, of Pittsfield. He located in 
that part of Cleveland formerly Ohio City, "Where shed. 1838, and hem. 2d in Akron, 
Ohio, 1840, Widow Julia (S"Wift) Babcock, dau. of Chief Justice Swift, of Conn. He 
d. 1849, in Akron, a victim to his professional dnty. They had ch. (A) William 
Huntington, b. 1832, m. 1862, Kate Stanley. He liYes in Cleveland, 0. (_B) Franci~ 
Elizabeth,1834. (C) Cornelia \Yinslow, 1837,m. "\Yilliam S.Huntington,of Cleveland. (ll; 
Julia Almira, 184-5, and (E) Emily Lucretia, 1849, (3) Carolin<2 :.Iatilda, 18(1\1, m.183-:i, 
Daniel R. Hamlin, a tinancier of Buffalo.~ Y. Ch.: Charles W.Hamlin,b.183ti; graduated 
Hamilton College, 18-5S, and Harriet Cornelia, 1842. (4) Lucretia Leffingwell, 
182:!, m. 18[,3, Lemuel B. Stark, son of Joshua, of Gram·ille, 0. ~he d. 
in 18-36, leaving a dau. Olive, and an infant son. (.'i).Albert E., 1828, of Bozrah. and 
(6) Alfred J., 1834, in 18ti:.!, in the Union Army. 

72. Wealthy Huntington5 Lydia (Baldwin4) 1780, m. 1807, Joseph \Y. Tracy, s 
Jared and ~Iargaret (Grant) Tracy, of Xorwich. Shed. 1849. Their children, all of 
whom lived in Xew York City, were (1) Jared Winslow, 1812. (2) Jame~ Joseph, 1814, 
a hardware merchant (3) Edward Huntington. 1817, m. 18-'ili, Louisa H. Thomas. (4) 
Sarah Grant, 181\J_, d. 1838. (,'i) Cornelia Margaretta, 1822, and (13) Lydia Huntington, 
182-5. 

i3. Xehemiah5 Lydia (Baldwin4) 1782, deacon, m. 1st 1814, Xancy Leffingwell, 
dau. of Elisha and sister of Lucretia. Shed. 183-5, and he 111. 1841, Anne (Hinckly) 
widow of Jacob Hough. He had ch. (1) Xancy Leffingwell, lt>F,, m. 1841, Alba C. 
Thompson, a merchant in Sorwich. Ch.: Elizabeth, H., 184:.!; :.Ial\'ina II., 184-'i; 
Frank, 1848, d. y.; Annie. lS-19, and Caroline Hanilin, lS-36. (:.!) l-tev. Elijah Baldwin, 
the genealogist of the Huntington's, and well-known in his profession, and is the 
author of the History of f-tanford, Conn. He has deceased sine., the former edition 
of my book. Hem. 1S43, Julia ).!aria, dau. Deacon Thomas arnl Laura (Lathro)') 
Welch, of Windham. Ch.: Abby Swift, b. 1S4-'i, d. 184G; Julia S,Yift, b. 18413; Clara 
Louisa, b. 1848; Sarah Lee, b. 18,50, d. sam<e year; Edmund Clement, b. and d. 18--,2. 
(3) Elisha Tracy, 1S17, m. 1844, :.Iah·ina Boswell. dau. of Thomas. Ht• cl. 1:,;:,-,\1, and 
a sketch of his life will be found in the Huntington Family :.lemorial, p. 2lli. (4) 
·William Dyer_Hnntington, 1821, rn. 1847, :.lary .-\nn Kinne, ,lau. Thomas. of X orwich. 
,:,he d. 184S, and he m. 18-"i'..!, Calista Reed. dau. Jame,;. of f-pringfield, X. Y. He 
fo·ed in l'roYidenee, R. I., and ha<l ch.: \Yilliam Tracy. b. 11i48, and :.lary Anna, 

185-5. 
80. Xancy, Jabez• ThomaR3 Thomas" Jolm,1 m. Reuben Harrison, of \\'estfiel<l, 

.'.\lass. I do not kncn,- what children thev had, save one son and a daughter. Hen hen, 
b. there ~larch, 1807,an,l d. Jan'y, 18till. · He was aver:· leading and ;enerou, citizen 
arid successful business man, long presi<lent of th<' _-\n,.,ric·an "'hi)' Cnmpan:·. the 
largest such company in the world. Hem . .'.\lartha. tlan. ~amnd L .. ,., of \\'estlil·l,l. 

and had c-h.: Jnliettl' (deeeasecl) m. C. I. Snow, of \\'fc'sttil'ld: :.Iartha .-\nn m. Ca)'l. 
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Lucius F. Thayer, a prominent citizen of ·westfield. Isett m. J. H. Waterman,M.D., 
of Westfield, and d. 18i4. Hiram d. y. His portrait and his residence and 
biography are in the History of the Connecticut Valley, Vol. 2, p. 655 and 6. 

The daughter, Lois Harrison, b. Dec. IO, 1810, whom. Nm·. 25, 1833, Charles Noble, 
.a £armer, of "'estfield; b. Sept. 4, 1805, son of Charles, and d. Nov. 26, 1858. In 
18ii, she lfres there; no ch. 

81. Lydia m. Lyman. Her son No. 181, J.B. Lyman, was probably the one aged 
Ii, entered Amherst College in 1839; grad. 1841, and is a physician in Rockford, Ill. 

86. (p 277) tt~omcto 5 Eliphlet4 Thomas3 Thomas2 John1, was 
born June 27, 1788. 

52. (p 280) .SntttUl'l5 Benjamin4 John 3 Jobn2 John\ to the 
kindness of Mr. C. W. Bryant, of Granville, Ohio, I owe a further 
account of the family. 

I :'i~:ah, rr,. J oshna ,mith, and had 3 ch. who died in youth. Mr. and Mrs. 
Sr: , ' ' e ~am 1\IormoL 'nd mm·ed to Utah • 

.i ,.- ', m. Luc_- Johnson; died !J '.~ay,: "S2, aged 30 years ar>d ch'.cdless. 
I.ti. ,_,•_;p):· 1ia, d. imi,,. 

~\". Soph;c. nL Sime01J Allen. They had ch.: (1) Mellissa, whom. John De"Wolf, 
She <lied in Gfam·ille, 1 ..-h'y, 18,54. leaving a son and a dau. (2) Amanda d. 1834 
·with cholera. (8) Clarissa m. 1st John Gamble, who d. Oct., 1845, leaving two sons 
who were soldiers in the late war. She m. 2d Alexander Legge, by whom she had 
two sons and one <lan. (4) Sophia m. ,John Allen and had three ch. (5) Emily m. 
can<l had two sons and two daus. (6) Franklin m. and had five ch. 

V. .l\Iehitable, m. 31 July, 182:1, ~forehouse King, and had several ch. 
YI. Emily, m. ~Ir. Fiddier, a tailor, li,·ing at Hebron, Ohio; both dead and no ch. 
YU. OliYer K., <lied of cholera in .£tna, 0., in 1834, as did his partner 

-three days after l\Ir. Baldwin died of the same disease. They left two ch. 
YIII. Eliza, m. ~Ir. Paee. They had several ch.; became 1\Iormons and went to 

"l'tah. 
IX. Harriet, rn. Orson Smith: she died in Kirks,·ille, 0., Oct., 184i; no ch. 
X. Benjamin P., li,·ing not long ago at \\'ashington, Iowa, childless. 

48. (p 2i8) $itltl'Ott4 Ebenezer Thomas2 John1
• I add some 

<lates omitted in my former book in my account of this eminent 
family. His first wife, Rebecca Sherman, was born Feb'y 22, li64, 
.and her mother was Rebecca (Prescott) Sherman. His 21

"i wife, 
her sister, was b. Dec. 31, 1765, and d. Jan·y 16, 1850. 
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10-l. Ebenezer, b. )lay 20, 1 i90. 
10-'i. Roger Sherman, b. J an'y 4, li93. 
lOG. Simeon, b. June 1, li94. 

1O-!l 

124. (p 279) Delorville" J acob5 Benjamin4 J olrn3 J ohn2 J ohn,1 m. the dau. of 
Kathan (not Xathaniel) Wheeler. 

I add immediately after No. 14 i, another child. 
14i½. (p 281) !ttti6 Levi5 Daniell John3 John2 John1, whom. 

1st Polly Knox, of Norwich, and had ch. 
1. Ira. 
:!. Lyman. 
3. Guy. 
4. Barney. 

Hem. 2ndBetsey Church. 
5. John, born in Orange, Yt.; or, says another, in Berr)·, Yt., July 22, 1820. He 

m. Dorothy Page. His ch. were all born in Graton, Yt., where they are liYing in 
1882. The ch. are 1st. .\lira X .. m. OliYer H. Remington, and ha Ye three ch. 2 LeYi 
C., unm. in Dec. 1881, and li,·ing in Plainfield, Yt. 3 Didamia :-,., m. William H. 
Foss, in December, lSSJ; has no ch. John m. 2d .\Iaria Plummer, and had dau . 
.'J Lizzie .\I. 

6. Lois X. m. George Barup, and had a dau. Yesta, m. and li,·ing in Washington. 
i. Louisa, m. Daniel t-iimpson, and had ch.: Abby D., Charles U .. Franl'enah .-\ .. 

George W. and Lula .\I., all b. in Topsham, Yt. He i;; dead, and she Ii Yes in Carrwith. 
o. ;\lartha A., m. \\'illiamCragg, and ha,·e a dau. Clam. b .. -\ng. lC, lSli-5. 

9. Xancy, b. in Barre, Yt., m. Hazen Stephens, of Bath,:\'. Y .. and died s. !'·, 
June 16, 18G2. 

105. (p 285) !logcr ,$1Jrrma1t0 Sirneon 4 EbenezE'!'3 Thomas" 
John 1, b. in New Ha Yen, Conn., J auuary 4, 1 iii 3. He was 
graduated at Yale in 1811 ; studied law at the Litchfield La". 
School, and was admitted to the bar in 1814, when he commenced 
the practice of his profession at :SP". HaYen, and continued it 
there until his death, Feb. 19, 1863. He early took strnng gronnd 
as an anti-slavery man, and in support of those "'ho defended 
the right of opening schools for colored children in the X ortl1. 
In 183i and 1838, he was a member of the State S\:'nate, and in 
the latter year its Presid~nt pro trmprJrc. Iu l 840 and 18-H, lil· 
was a Hepresentati,·e i1.1 the Lower Honse. :From 183£1 to 1~-ln. 
he had the main management of the case of the .Afriurns of tlic 
A11dstad, arguing in their behalf in the Distri<:t, Cin·nit, :rnd 
Supreme Courts of the r. ti. In 1844 and 18-10, he ,ms Gcw1_:rll()l' 
of Connecticut, and from 184i to 1801, 0110 of its Sennturs iu 
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Congress. In 1860, be was a Presidential Elector at large on the 
Republican ticket, and in 1861 a member of the National Peace 
Congress, held at Washington. He was recognized as one of the 
leaders of the Connecticut bar, and besides a very extensive 
practice which called him into most of the counties of the State, 
was counsel i'n many important patent and admiralty suits in the 
U. S. Courts. He is said to have been the first lawyer in Con
necticut whose professional income was $10,000 a year. Trinity 
and Yale College each conferred upon him the degree of LL.D. 

While in the United States Senate be introduced a resolution 
prohibiting slaYery in any territory that might be thereafter 
organized, aqd in the Peace Congress, as a member of the 
committee of one from eacl1 State to report a plan of action, be 
declined to concur in their report which recommeaded concessions 
to the slave-holding interests, and submitted a minority report, 
endorsing the proposal of the Kentucky Legislature for a National 
Convention to propose amendments to the Constitution. 

200. Edwar,j Law, grad. Yale, 184::!: Yale Law ~chool, 1844; Executive Secretary 
of Connecti~ , 11'.145; died J nly ,5, 184R. 

,,JS. Sit, ,n Eben, (not EP\JeJi;, b. Jfi.\1-f- · 

!J. (p :!>;l) Sylrnnm6 DanieP Daniel• JohnH John2 .Johnl, settled in Truro, near 
c,,,iumbus, 0, 

98. (p 285) (fraotuo" Oliver4 Ebenezer3 Thomas2 Jobn1, m. :May 
8, 1813, (records 1st and 2d Presbyterian Churches, N. Y. City.) 

291. (p 292) (fliJabdlJ ~ ooottr6 Roger S.6Simeon4 Ebenezer3 

Tho~nas2 Juhn1, m., as stated, Prof. '\Vill1am Dwight Whitney, Ph. 
D., LL.D., sinee 1854 the Professor in Yale College, and the 
author of numerous able works on linguistic subJects. 

3:?0. Edward Baldwin, Aug. 16, 18,,i; grad. Yale, 1878; Hamilton Col. Law School, 
1880; lawyer in X. Y. City, (Burnett & \Yhitney.) 

3:!l. Williston Clap, April 2, JS,59; <l. ~larch 11, 18fil. 
3:?:?. )Iarian Parker. 

Roger S. Baldwin. Jan'y fi, ]Sli3; drowned Jan'y li, 1Ri4. 
Emil~· Hemietta, Aug. :?fl, JS1,4. 
)Iargaret Dwight, X,,y, HI, JSGG. 

204. (p 293) I,rnrirtta l.lrrltino" Rogn s_.; Simeon4, b. April 
2, 1830. She m . .Aug. :20, 1850, Judge Dwight Foster. Dw·ight 
Foster was the rnledil'torian of the class of 1848, at Yale College, 
and admitted to the 1ar in "\Yorcester, ~fass., his uati,·e plac-e, in 
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1850. He was Attorney General of Mass., 1861-1865, and a 
Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court from 1866 to 1869, when 
he resigned the office. He resided at Boston froin 1864 till bis 
death, April 19, 1883, and was one of the leaders of the Suffolk 
bar, after his retirement from the bench. He was lecturer on 
Equity Jurisprudence at the Boston University Law School, and 
in 18i0 was the agent of the United States before the Halifax 
Fishery Commission. He was specially versed in insurance law, 
and was consulted by most of the leading life insurance companies 
doing business in the United States. Judge Foster was a man of 
sound judgment, keen perceptions, and independent thought. 
An extended obituary may be found in the Transactions of the 
Am. Bar Association for 1884, p. 314, and the commemoratire 
proceedings in the Supreme Judicial Court, are published in Vol. 
13i Mass. Reports, pp. 59i-604. 

3213. Alfred Dwight, April 2i, 1852; grad. Harv-an!, l8i3; lawyer in Boston, and 
general solicitor of the X. E. Mut. Life Ins. Co. 

32i. Emily Baldwin, Feli'~· li, 1854, m. Dr .. JameR K. Thatcher, of Xew HaYen, 
Professor of Phrsiology in Yale :Medical School, and has ch.: Henrietta Foster, b. 
1880,and Henry Clark, b. 1881. 

328. Roger Sherman Baldwin, April 21, 18,'j';"; grad. Yah, 1S7S: Columbia Law 
School, lt-80. Lawyer in ~ ew York City. 

3:!9. )lary Relweca, )lay 6, 1~09. 
3::10. Burnside, )lay 7, 1861; grad. Yale, 18:3:!; Harm.rd )ledical School. lS:-;6. He 

is a physician in Boston. 
331. Reginald, Jan'y 2, 1863; grad. Yale, 188-t 
33:!. Henrietta Baldwin, Aug. 8, ISG,5: d. Jan'y 2:3, 1Sli7. 
333. Elizabeth Skinner, J an'y 10, 18GS. 

208. .$hnron tfbtlt6 Roger S.5 Simeon4 Ebenezer3 Thomas~ 
John1, b. in New Haven, Conn., Feb'y 5, 1840; grad. Yale, 1861. 
Studied law at Yale Law School. and Hanarcl Law School, and 
admitted to the bar at Kew Ha Yen, in 18G3, where he still prac
tices his profession. In 1865 rn. Susan, dau. of Edmund and 
Harriet (Mears) \\rinchester, of Boston ; was one of the commis
sioners to revise the laws of the State on edueation, in 1873; to 
re,ise the General Statutes, 18i4; to report a plan for simplifying 

legal 1wocedure, and prepare a Practice Book and Forms of 
Pleading, 18i8 and 18i9; to devise a better plan of State Taxation, 
1886. Has been Professor of Constitutional Law and \\~ills iu 
the Yale Law School since 18i2; is President of the New Haven 
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Colony Historical Society, and Chairman of the Committee of 
Jurisprudence and Law Reform, of the American Bar Association. 
Author of Baldwin's Digest of the Connecticut Law Reports, 2 
Vols. 1871 and 1882. Is general counsel for several railroad 
companies, and largely occupied v,·ith railroad practice. 

334. Florence ·winchester, b. Jan'y 3, 1868; d. Sept. 16, 18i2. 
38,5. Roger Sherman, b. J an'y li, 1869. 
336. Helen Harriet, b. J an'y 2i, 18i2. 

209. ljrnrtj6 Sirneon5 Simeon4 Ebenezer3 Thomas2 John,1 b. in 
N. Y. City, at 83 Murray St., Feb'.r 1, 1832; m. April 18, 1872, 
Cornelia Estelle, fifth daughter of Francis Hoskins,, Esq., of 
Philadelphia. He entered the late war April 12, 1861, as sergeant 
in command of a corps of engineers attached to the 12th N. Y. 
infantry, Col. Butterfield. In 1875 he resided in New Haven,and 
in 1886 in Bethlehem, Penn. 

Francis Hoskins, Sept. H, 18i4, in New Haven, Conn. 
Je Forest, b. in Philadelphia, April 20, 1878 . 

. :.>avid Higgenbotham., Fe~'J· 22,. !88\ • 
Simeon, b. in Bet!1lehe-., :.\_ov. HI, 1880. 

I' 

;10. .$iutrott6 Simeon5 Simeon4 b. in K. Y. City, 1836; 
graduated, 1856, at the N. Y. Free Acanemy, now College of the 
City of N. Y. ln 1886 is of the firm of Baldwin & Weeks, 
bankers, at 18 Wall St.,N. Y. 

He m. Sept. 17, 1860, Mary Sarah Marven, dau. of Charles and 
Margaret Elizabeth (Dominick) Marven,of\Voodstock, New Bruns
wick, B. N. A. 

Annie l\fan·en, July 8, 1861; d. l\fay 8, 1863. 
Henry De Forest, XoL 'i, 1862; A. B., Yale College 188,5; law student in N. Y. City in 

1886. 
Charles ~farven, ~farch 26, 186,5; Williams College, class of 18Si. 
Blanche Dominick, April 12, 1869. 
Lockwood De Forest,No\·. 18, 18il; d. Jan'y 23, 18i3. 
Roger Sherman, Xov. 26, 18i3. 

245. (p 294) fattrn ~nttl'7 who m. the eminent Judge of the 
N. Y. Court of Appeals, Henry Rogers Selden, is dau. Abel6 

Daniel5 Daniel4 J ohn3 J ohn2 J ohn,1 and not Sam uel6 Levi5 as by 
clerical error of copyist is stated in my former volume. 

3,5\l. Elizabeth Rurnap Reed' m. Joel Hayward, ancl not Harwoocl. 
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262.(p 295) ,Sell} (togonttlFEdward6Seth C.5Daniel4John3John2 

J ohn,1 died May 24, 1882. The Cleveland Herald says: "Ener
getic, indefatigable, with a strong mentality, he stamped the 
impress <,f his cbaraetor in all his work. He was a genial and 
affable gentleman, and had many devoted and sincere friends. All 
who came within the circle of his influence felt the eminent 
character of the man. 

3i6.(p 296) John Thomas W aring8 J anet7 Aaron6 took degree of Ph. B. at Yale, 
in 18i9. 



JOHN BALDWIN, SENIOR, OF MILFORD, CONNECTICUT, 

AND HIS DESCENDANTS. 

1. iol)n ~albiuiu, Srnior, of Milford, Conn., came to 
Milford with the other Bald wins. He was, no doubt, of the Bucks 
County Bald\\-ins, and related to the others, but among so many 
Johns in Buckinghamshire, at that date, he has not been identified. 
I think it not unlikely that he was the John who, being on board 
ship :Martin, in June, ltl38, was witness to the nuncupative will 
of S.dYCt,;,te:, ;,1d wtic .P;:el;y h1• 'cousin"! nephew. He was buriE-d 
in Miliord, J nne :21, lG,31.' His fir~t wife was named Mary, ~nd 
he had by her, sous who had children. 

2. John, IG41,+ 
3. Josiah, 1G4:2--j-
5. Xathanid, lt,4~+ 

'i. Jo~eph, 16-'il+ 

He m. 2nd :Mary Bruen, dau. of J obn Bruen, of Bruen, Staple-
ford Cheshire, England, and had the follo,,ing sons who had ch. 

11. Obadiah, IGt,O. 
12. George, 1c,1:2+ 
14. Richard, J G1,0+ 
13.(p 2fl~l) Hannah2 J ohn,1 b. 16G3. Her son, Ebenezer Fisk, settled in Southington, 

about Ii 45. He m. 1 'i-1G-i, Sarah, dan. Samuel and Mary (Hart) X ewell. He had 
ch. 1 Ichabod Ebenezer, m. Eleanor Xewell, grad. Yale, li'i0. 2 Sarah, m. 3 John. 
5 Solomon, d. 17-:ii. G Isaac, bapt., 17,jG, m. Lu('y, and d. 1801. He had a son Isaac 
Xewton. 'i Solornon, 1 i58, m. li91, Mary Harris. He settled in Genesee, K. Y., and 
had ch.:Ebenezer, 1 i93; Samuel, li9G; Solomon, li98; Mary, 1798, m. Grove ~lather; 
Sarah H., 1800; Harriet, 1812; John "'hi ting, ChPster and Jennette. 8 Ruth. 1760. 
Solomon, above, b. 1 iDS, m. Louisa X ewton, of Che~hire, and had ch.: 1 Augustus X., 
drowned; 2 Caroline F., m. Capt. Joseph Lewis, and lin,rl in Xew London, (lS'i,j); 
3 Silas, 1826, drownC',l; 4 John \\'., d. in Cal., 18,3:?; 5 ~lary E., m. Reuben Bristol, of 
\'\'allingford; 6 James IL, assayer in Portland, Oregon; i Sarah J., d. IS'i;j, m. Capt. 
Roswell \raterman, of X orwich. 

(p 300) The last line should be ·whitehead, and not Whitehall. 
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41. (p 803) t:li!abtilJ3 N athaniel2 J ohn1, m. Caleb Galpin. I 
am indebted to Edwin Hubbard, Esq_., of Chicago, for the follow
ing account of the Galpins. They had ch. 

1. Elizabeth, Dec. 12, 1714. 
2. Sarah May, 1716. 
3. Samuel, Oct., 1720, of Wallingford, Conn. 
4. Amos, Dec. 2, 1723+ 
5. Caleb, July, 17i9, about 1770, moved to Lenox, !\[ass. 
6. Peet, Oct. 5, 1731+ 
7. Benjamin, Oct., 1733+ 
8. Beulah, Sept. 8, l 73i. 

4. ~moa QJalpin d. Oct. 10, 1815, m. Nov. 5, 1745, Anna 
Patterson, b. 1724, and d. Jan'y, 1803. She was from Dungannon, 
County Tyrone, Ireland. 

9. Anne, 1746, d. 1831, unm. 
10. Amos, 1755, Judge in Litchfield, Conn., m. 1st Jenny Doane, and 2d Sybil, and 

by the last had 1 Robert Erwin; 2 Sylvester; 3 Clarissa, and 4 Mary Anne, m. 
Goodwin. 

11. Thomas, 175i + 

6. Jett tialpin m. Lois Beckly; lived in Berlin, and had ch. 
David, Sept., li54. 
Jehial, Dec., 1756, d. 1793. 
Lois, Dec. 1758, m. 1795, Zenas Goodrich, b. 1763. 
Caleb, 1761, d. 1764. 
Caroline, li65. 
Orrel, li67. 
Caleb, liil+ 

i. ~enjantin Q5alpin m. Elizabeth Dickinson, and li,ed in 
Berlin. 

James, Aug., 1760. 
Benjamin, March, 1765, m. a dau. of Elnathan Smith. 
Daughter, m. Samuel Higby. 
Elizabeth, m. Samnel~Bishop. 
Roxy, m. 1st John Deming, son of Moses, aud 2d, Selah Sange, son of Elisha. 
Jacob, lii4. 
Jesse :May, 1780. 

11. @:bouma (ljalpin~ of Berlin. 
Samuel, m. 1st Susan ·warner, dau. Major Robert, of MiddlN0,rn, anc1 '.:d. Ahhe 

Wilcox, dau. of ::S-athan. By his 1st wife, he had :a;:amnel \\',, April 11, lS:21, m.1S44, 
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Amanda Skinner, and lives, 188i, in Fitchburg, Mass.; by 2d wife he had Charles 
and Mary Helen. 

Norris m. He psi bah Wilcox, dau. Josiah and Achsah(Savage)were of Berlin, and 
had a son Henry Norris, m. Eliza T. Dowd. 

Jenny Duane, 1784, d. 1823. 

48.(p309)Mary Baldwin3 Obadiah.2 The descendants of Peter Johnson are in the 
History of Derby, Conn., p 738, but he· had two wives, and I cannot tell to which 
they belong. 

50. Mehitable Baldwin3 Obadiah2 John,1 b. Feh'y 25, 170¾, m. April 13, 1726, 
Benjamin Bunnell, and had ch., at least Luke, d. 17,56, at Canaan, in the king's 
service (French ·war), and Charles, d. July 26, 1758, being killed by the enemy 
between Fort Edward and Lake (ieorge, in the 20th year of his age, in the king's 
service; also parents of Benjamin,4 of Derby, whom. Oct. 10, 1752, Ruth Smith, and 
died in Waterbury, Conn., Nov. 5, 1770, and had ch.: Charles5 Jan'y 19, 1759; Benja
min July 19, 1763; Reuben5 Dec. 24, 1765, and Elizabeth5 April 12, 1771. 

56. ptartga ,alb1uiu3 George2 Jobn1, b. Jan'y 13, 1702, m. 
Dec. 25, 1725, Isaiah Butler, not Josiah, as in my book. The 
doubt as to the name has been shared by others, but through 
J.{isr D. :E Fhil<'l.on, A Oswego, N. Y., and Judge Eli F. 
H.oge1•;;;, of Branford, I nave f:...:--sim1le of records which leave no 
doubt. Her mother, Deborah Rose, was dau. of Deacon John 
Rose, eldest son of Capt. Jonathan Rose, eldest son of Robert, 
the :first of the family, who, says Rev. Geo. J. Wood, of North 
Branford, came from the north of England. Nov. 22, 1728, 
widow Deborah conveyed to her sons, John, David, and Noah, 
lands from her fathers's estate. 

1. Isaiah Butler, Sept. 12, 1726. 
2. Samuel, Aug. 2G, 1728. 
3. Nathan, June 1, l 732, died Oct. Ii, 1811, in Clinton, N. Y. Hem. Dec. 8, 1755, 

Rebecca Rogers, dau. of Deacon Josiah Rogers, of Branford, and had ch.: Asenath, 
] 7-58 or 9; Deacon Salmon, March 5, 1761; Elsie, March 16, 1763; Lorain, Oct. 23 
1765, m. Ralph Ward, and d. Aug.15, 1832; Pamela, Feb'y 27, 1768, m. Gibbs; Deaco~ 
Hervey, Calvin, Oct. 6, 1772, d. Aug. I, 1845. He was a lawyer. Of these ch., the 
first, Asenath, died Jan'y 16, 1839, aged 80 years, as per tombstone. She m. Eleazer 
Sheldon, Sen., and had nine children.: 1 Joseph Pomery; 2 Rebecca; 3 Nathan; 
4 Oren; 5 Roxana; 6 Eleazer; 7 Horace; 8 Asenath and 9 Merrick. Of these, 
6 Eleazer, Junior, m. Laura Austin, and settled in Perry, "'yoming County, X. Y., 
and had ch.: my intelligent informant, Dorliska Elizabeth, Edward Austin and, 
George Kellogg. The last m. and d. without issue. Edward Austin Sheldon has 
been principal, during the twenty-fiye years of its existence, of the State .Kormal 
and Training School, at Oswego, X. Y. He has ch.: 1 Mary D., m. Aug. 6, 1885, Earl 
Barnes, a teacher of Hoboken, X. J .; ~ Charles S., m. Helen Buek, and now (Feb\, 
188ti) Prof. of Nat. Science in X ormal School, of KirksYille, Mo.; 3 Frances Elizabeth; 
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4 Anna B., and 5 Laura A. These daughters are all finely educated in this country 
and abroad, several having a college and university education, and have done great 
honor to their parents. 

Of the great-grandsons of Nathan Butler, four were at one time in Hamilton 
College, New York. Henry C. Butler, a lawyer of Rochester, Minn., and grandson 
of Deacon Salmon Jabez R. ·ward, lawyer of Elmira, N. Y., (now deceased) and gr. 
s. of Lorain Butler \Yard, Rev. Stewart Sheldon, son of Deacon Horace Sheldon, 
and Jong Superintendent of Home Missions, in Dakota, and his cousin, above-named, 
E. A. Sheldon. 

Rev. Joseph Ward, D.D., President of Yankton Gollege, Dakota, is also a gr. son 
of Lorain Butler "'ard, and son of Deacon Jabez "\Yard, :\LD., of Perry, X. Y. 

140. (p 310) ltt1i4 Samuel3 Nathaniel2 John1, see p 87:2 for a 
long list of descendants presumed to be his. 

145. ~li. 4 Samuel3 N athanieF J ohn1. An Eli and wife joined 
the church in Northfield, Litchfield County, Conn., on profession, 
March 6, 1796. Rev. E. B. Starr says they seemed to have some 
connection with Allen Sperry, and his w. Abigail, E. B. aud wife 
took letters to Warren, in the same county. Hew b. J an'y 13, 17 48, 
and was,as I surmised,Eli,of Bethlehem. He m. N ov.,1770,Dorothy 
Potter. He died May 7, 1794, and his wife, Feb'y, 18:24, in 
Bethlehem, Litchfield County, Conn. Eli was a soldier in the 
Revolution, and his descendants are proud that he there did his 
duty faithfully,and had there, as elsewhere,a pride in his integrity. 
He was a blacksmith (a business of high honor before the days 
of machinery) and lived and died in Bethlehem. 

401. Samuel, July 13, l 7il+ 
402. Rebecca, June 20, 1773, m. - Smith. They lived in Bloomfield, Genesee 

Count~·, N. Y., and had ch.: Harmon, Elihu and Hannah. 
403. Lucy, :\lay 31, lii6. My first book says she m. in 180,5-6, :\linor. It ma)" 

have been some other Lucy. The relatives say they remember no such marriage, an,l 
if one, he must have died early. Shem. late in life Elisha Hubbard, a widower Of 
Bergen, Genesee County, N. Y. Shed. 18130; he, 1861, and they had no ch. 

404. Jabez, Aug. 31, 17i9, went to Canada with Samuel, and d. unm., 18UG-7. being 
killecl by falling from a barn-loft. 

405. Dorcas (not Darius) Xov. 12, liSl; d. unrn. Oct. 2, 1828, at the resi,l<:nce of 
her hrothPr Aaron. 

40n. Aaron, Ang. 1, 1784+ 

401. .Samurt5 Eli4 SamueP,b.J uly 1:2, 17il,am1 dieJ, it is said, 
about 18i0, probably earlier. -He m. 1st Abigail, dau. of Dau. 
Troop, and his first four ch. are by her, and moved to Canada 
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about 1800. He m. 2nd about 1808, Anna Brooker as Wjdow 
Lovejoy. He moved to Oswegatchie, St. Lawrence County, N. Y., 
in 1813, where he lived until near the date of his death. 

Anna m. Joel Baxter, and is thought to have had ch. 
Almira m. Arnasa Pierce, in Oswegatchie, and had a large family. 
Eli m. Rebecca Sly and had a large family in Canada. 
Sherman m. a widow and is thought to haYe left no ch. 
Hannah m. John Sly. She was in :Montreal, in 1830. 
Amanda d. y. 
John. 
Levi. 

406. ~aron5 Eli4 Samuel3, b. Aug. 1, 1784, in Bethlehem. He 
went to Canada in early lite. He m. Feb'y 26, 1807, Julia, b. in 
Bethlehem, May 1, 1792, dau. of Bill and .Hannah (Burgess) Bishop. 
Phebe was sister to Hannah Bishop, wife of 493, p. 354, Stephen5 

George4 Daniel3 George2 J ohn1, of Goshen, Conn. Bill Bishop 
was named after his mother's brother, Bill Troop, whose father 
har1 ec1rb a J1s1il;:~ to nicknames that he named his ch., Bill, Dan, 
,T<)e: Sam, and 3en, C,i' th1::se, Dnn was father-in-law to Samuel 
No. 401. Aaron· ren1aim,d in Canada until Feb'y 12, 1813, when 
he settled in the State of New York, but returned to Canada, 
where he died June 10, 1846. His widow died there Dec. 18, 
1865. 

I. Jonathan, July 10,~1808, in Augusta, County Greenville, Upper Canada, and 
died Jan'y 2i, 1811. 

II. Phebe, March 2, 1810, m. Jan'y 2i, 1S2S, Isaac ,y Pierce (brother of Amasa, 
who m. Almira Baldwin) b. Feb'y, 1S11, in Oswegatchie, and d. Dec. 28, 1841, in 
Schyler County, Ill. Ch.: 1 Amasa Pierce, Dec. 22, 18:lil, who d. July 11, 184i in 
Ill., unm. 2 George Pierce, June 2i, 1832, m. Sarah Skinner and has a large family, 
and gr. children in rtah, in 188i. 3 Kathan Pierce, Feb'y 2, 1834, in Harmony, 
Chautauqua County, X. Y., m. Emma Hart, and has a large family which, in 1887, is 
resident in l'.tah. 4 Lucy Rnth Pierce, b. June 27, 183,, died young. 5 Isaac 
"·ashington Pierce, b. Aug., 1839, in JacksonYille, Ill. Hem. Elna Carlson, and has 
a large family in rtah, in 1SS7. 

Phebe m. 2d, l\Iarch 13, 18-12, Daily Carpenter, who d. in ISSI, and she, J an'y 6, 
186-5, in l\lillard County, rtah. They had ch. 6 Diantha Carpenter, J an'y 5, 18-13, 
in Ramus, Hancock Connty, Ill., who m. James Barrows, and had 4 ch.James Henry, 
liYing, 1887; Joseph l>aily, liYing. 18S7; Phebe X., d. y., and .John Franklin, living. 
1887. ~lrs. Diantha Barrows died in 1S70. 7 Eliza Jane Carpenter, Sept. 9, 1846,m. 
Jacob Harris, and in 1887 has a largP family in Xew l\Iexico. 8 Phebe Sophronia, 
July 2:!, 185(1, in Denmark, Lee Count~·, Io,rn, d. y. 

III. X a than Bennett, J an'y 27, 181 ~+ 
IY. Charles X elson, l\larch 8, 1815, in "'ilna, Jefferson County, N. Y.+ 
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Y. Lucy, Feb'y 11, 1818, at Antwerp, Jefferson County, N. Y., m. Leverett J. 
·waugh, b. March 4, 1817, in Conn. She died April 15, 1866, and he, Feb'y 27, 1879. 
Their ch. were 1 Theron Leverett "'augh, b. Jan'y 6, 1843, and 2 Clarence Henry, 
Dec. 15, 184,5, both b. in Litchfield, Litchfield County, Conn., and supposed to have 
families. 

YI. Susanna, April 26, 1820, d. Sept. 8, 1832. 
VII. Arta, Feb'y 10, B23, d. five days after. 
VIII. Junius Eli, Oct. 16, 1824+ 
IX. Samuel, Jan'y 23, 1826, d. two days after. 
X. Lydia Philena, b. June 27, 1838, in Oswegatchie, X. Y., and d. Feb'y ], 1879· 

Shem. Dec. 12, 1814, Otis Penhallow, of Manchester, Hartford County, Conn., and 
had ch.: 1 Alfred Wallace, Sept. 30, 1840, at Bethlehem, d. Feb'y 3, 1869, in Peoria, 
Ill., unm. 2 Lucy Elizabeth, Jan'y 23, 18-51, at Harvinton, Conn., m. "'eed,and had 
ch. 3 Irene Baldwin, Aug. 5, 18,54, at Rocky Hill, Conn. 4 Samuel Davitt, ~!arch 
l(i, 18,56, at Litchfield, Conn. 5 Morris Perry, June 16, 1859, at l\Iorri~, Conn., d. y., 
and 6 James Otis, Jan'y 12, 1860, at Morris. 

XI. James Aaron, Jan'y 6, 1831, m. Lydia Spencer, b. April, 1831, in Barkhamp
stead, Conn. They had no ch. He d. in East Litchfield, Conn., April :l, 18i,j. 

XII. Jabez, June 6, 1833, in Goshen, Conn., d. y. 
XIII. Julia Elizabeth, Xov. 9, 1834, in Goshen, m. Joseph Sykes, b. June 21,1824, 

in Wakefield, County Yorkshire, Eng., widower with two ch. by a former marriage. 
She had by him Jennie Arta, b. Dec. 23, 1871, at Torrington, Conn., who d. Aug. 14, 
1872. 

~atl.Jatn irnnrtt6 Aaron5 Eli4, b. Jan'y 27, 1812, in Augusta, 
Greenville County, Upper Canada, and my informant. He went 
west from St. Lawrence County, N. Y., in 1831. Hem. Jan'y 5, 
183-!, Sarah Ann Pine, b. Aug. 23, 1819, in Tinmouth, Rutland 
County, Vt. 

He m. 2d, Jan'y 24, 1863, Margaret Ober, b. Oct. 20, 1846, in 
Philadelphia, Pa. 

In 1887, he still resides in Elsinore, Sevier County, Utah, and 
has sent me a full and complete and clear account of the descendants 
of his grand-father, Eli. 

I. Junius Collins, March 11, 1840, d. the next Oct. 22, in Jacksonville, Ill. 
II. Julia Or!etta, June 20, 1842, in Hancock County, Ill., m. Philander Barrett 

Stewart, b. Xov. li, 1840, in Chickwest, Yan Buren County, Ill., and haye ch. 
1 Tamason, Kov. 8, 1862, in Fillmore, Utah, m. to George Day, and has three sons and 
a dau. 2 Philander Bennett, Oct. 11, 186,j, m. Fanny Huntsman, an,! the:· have a 
dau. 3 May Loui6a, Feb'y 3, 1868, d. y. 4 Sarah Ann, June 10, 1-~G(l, d. ~Ia~· :2,1, 

18%. 5 Harriet Lovina, April 17, 1870, and G, J nlia Orletta, .lpril :!, l,~7.j, 
HI. Xathan Bennett, )Iay 3, ]847+ 
I\'. Andrew Yirgil, Jan'y 17, 1860+ 
,-. James "'illiam, Ang. 18, 1SG7, in Fillmore. 
YI. George Bennett, Xo\·. 1, 1869, d. Sept. 20, 1871. 
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YI!. Charles Henry, Feb'y 17, 18il. 
YIU. Junius Eli, Oct. 26, 1Si3, d. Oct. 10, 18i4. 
IX. Nathaniel, Dec. 1, 18i8. 

@:.l_Jarlto ~tloon6 Aaron~ Eli4, b. March 8, 1815, in Wilna, 
Jefferson County, N. Y., m. in 1836, in Ohio, Mary Ann Fish. 
He d. in "\Vilna, Oct. 26, 1862. The sons were living in Iowa. 

Aaron Alanson, Feb'y 22, 1838, in Ohio. 
Oscar Maxwell, Feb'y 4, 1840, in Adams County, Ill., d. y. 
Joseph Fisk, July 2i, 1841. 

,uniue (E(i6 Aaron 5 Eli4, b. Oct.19, 1824, in Antwerp, J e:fferson 
County, N. Y., m. March 30, 1845, Mehitable Belden, b. Sept. 22, 
1825, in Rocky Hill, Conn., and cl. May 15, 1854. He m. 2ud Aug. 
20, 1854, Julia Crawford, b. Aug. 10, 1835, in Waterbury, Conn., 
and he m. 3rd before 1866, Angeline Gridley, b. Oct. 22, 1834. He 
died Oct. 14, 18i5. 

Charles Nelson: J an'y 30, 1846, b. in, ,,Tinchester, Conn., and served in the late 
ci"l'il w~., 

Sc:bastian Junius, Dec. 30, 184i, in Torrington. 
Frederick Eliiot, :\larch 22, 18,50, in Han,inton. 
Spencer L., Jul} S, 1S,3,5. 
Alfred, J an'y 2, 18,59. 
Mary Rebecca, NoY. 24, 1861. 
Angeline Burgess, June 30, 1S66. 

!tatlj,ut ~tnnrtt7 Nathan Bennett6 Aaron,5 b. May 3, 184i, in 
Lee County, Iowa, m. in Utah, Harriet Arvilla Herron, b. Oct. 15, 
1852, in Utah. 

Nathan Bennett, Dec. 13, 1Si2, in Fillmore, I:-tah. 
Sarah Lucinda, Jan'y 10, 1875. 
Rhoda Ann, Dec. 16, 1S76, in Elsinore, Sevier County, L'tah. 
Isaac Willey, Sept. 2,j, 18i8, d. ~-. 
Nancy Pearl, June 9, 1883. 

~nbretu 1JirgiF Nathan Bennett6 Aaron5, b. Jan'y 15, 1865, 
in Fillmore, Gtah, rn. Mary Elizabeth McLatchie, b. April 15, 
1869, in Kenosha, ~:fillard County, Utah. 

Mary Elizabeth, Feb'y l'i, 1886. 
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44. (p 311) ~pt_,rniut3 Joseph2 John1
• A much fuller account 

of him and his family commences on page 828. 
1,5.j, Hannah4 dau. J ohn3 George2 J ohn,1 m. Edward Barker, and bad the 

following ch. bapt. in Branford, Conn.: 1 Papillon, (son) Sept. 1, li34. 2 Mary, XoY. 
3, I i3-. 3 Ebenezer, Feb'y 6, li3i. 4 Edward, Sept. 16, 1739. 15 Hannah, April 26, 
li~:2. 6 John, Feb'y Ii, li46. 7 Sarah, Aug. 30, 174i. 8 Peter, April 8, 17-30. 
9 Benjamin, NoY. 12, li52. 10 Irene, April 11, 1756, and 11 Samuel, June 18, 17,jS, 
Of these children; 1 Papillon and w. Abigail, had bapt.Archelaus, June 17, 175£1, see 
page 32,j, where he m. Sarah Baldwin; Christiana, Sept. i, 1759, and Phineas, Aug. 
2. 1761. 

Fi9. Sarah4 dau. John,3 m. Jonathan Harrison, and had ch. bapt. in Branford: 
1 Hannah, May 3, li52. 2 Sarah, April 5, li53. 3 Desire, Jan'y 9, li5i. 4John, 
Feb'y i, 176:.!, and Jacob, June 2, 176-1, 

/ 51.(p 311) ~ol_Jn3 George2 J ohn1, m. Oct. 26, 1713, Hannah Tyler. 
She was b. 1692, dau. of George and Hannah Tyler, of Branford. 

v 186. (p 313) !{tbtttll4 dau. N oah3 George2 J ohn1, m. John 
Blakiston, of Branford, and had the following ch. bapt. in 
Branford, 

1. Anna, Oct. 14, 1759. 
·> John, April 24, 1763. 
3. Timothy, Kov. i, 176,j, 
4. Abigail, July 10, 1768 . 
. '\. Edward, Sept. 2, lii0. 
6. Stephen F ., Dec. 3, 1772. 
, . Ebenezer, June 2,j, 1775. 
8. Ralph, July 5, lii8. 

212.(p 314) ~atl)arinc4 Phinehas3 Richardg John1, m. Isaac 
Miles, not Miller; see page 332 for fuller account. 

239. (p 316) lt1Jtbt5 James4 Samuel3 Jobn2 John,1 m. Stephen 
\-Varner, of Waterbury, Samuel3 Thomas~ John1, Nov. 13, lii:>4. 
Children-

1. Millisent, Oct. 27, 1 iii.j. 
2. Roxanna, April 13, li,j7, 
3. Bede, July 5, li61. 
4. Diana, .T an'y 4, 1 i6-L 
5. Anna,~oY.11,liG,j. 
6. Arba, April 13, 1768. 
,, Reuben, Oct. 11, 1773. 
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81. ,rremialJ4 Samuel3 J ohn2 J ohn1. I think I must add to 
his doubtful history in my first volume, a son, on the authority of 
H. G. Cleveland, Esq., of Cleveland, giving to Jeremiah, b. 
1695, of Newark-

258½, James, b. in Newark; d. lii2; m. Elizabeth Ward, and had: 1 Samuel. 
2 Keturah, m. Ichabod Cleveland, 3 Lewis; 4 Lewjs, again. 

266. Samuels N ehemiah4 Samuel3 J ohn2 J ohn,I d. unm. 
26i. J esse5 m. twice and had ch. by both wives. Besides 616 Je.sse, he had a dau. 

Catharine, who m. James Bruen, and had ch., of whom Rev. Edward B. Bruen, of 
Philadelphia, is one, and can give information. . 

270. Eunice5 b.Oct. 29, li45,m. May 1, li6S,Daniel Brown,and had two ch.: Samuel 
B. and Susan. She m. 2d Caleb Parkhurst5 No. 2i4 on same page, hut had no ch. 
by him. 

271. Sarah·> js the one who married J\Iay 15,,liS0, Aaron Baldwin, Xo. 23i, page 
51S. 

272. Phebe5 m. Daniel Ludlow, of Kinderhook, N. Y., and had ch., for whom, 
refer to Miss Anna and Helen"·· Ludlow, of Oswego, K. Y. 

272½. Marys m. A. Sayers, and had two sons, Isaac and Stephen, neither of 
whom had ch. 

268. (P 318) (£alrb5 lived in New Jersey and had the following 
childre".l: · 

Samuel. 
Silas, who had a son Edward. 
Eliza, m. John R. Thompson, and had a son Alexander B. Thompson who had 

several ch., one of whom is a son Alexander R. Thompson, who has ch. and lives in 
Peoria, Ill. 

John N. had first a son Alfred who had a son Alfred, and second, a dau. Eliza, 
whom. David B. J\1eeker, has several ch., and in March, 18S3, lived. in Delaware, 
Tazewell County, Ill. 

Caleb, who, by his 1st marriage to a sister of Rev.E. B. Bruen. bad two sons,both 
named James, as I am informed, and by a 2d marriage two childrun, Emily and a 
son "'illiam R., living in Delaware, Ill., and has several ch. 

George, who lives in Tremont, Tazewell County, Ill.,.bas partial record, 
and had ch.: 1 George T .. my informant, who, in March, 18S3, lives at 757 High St., 
Newark, N. J., and has a dau. Anna E.; 2 J\1ary; 3 Margaretta L., whom. Albert C. 
Angier, lives in 1S83 in Peoria, Ill., and has two sons; 4 Henry N. Baldwin, M.D., in 
1883 living in Peoria, Ill, and has two sons; 5 "'illiam, and 6 Charlotte. 

298. (p 320) ff litHl 5 Elijah4 N athaniel3 J ohn2 J ohn1. In my 
original volune I had only the query whether he was the Capt. 
Elias whose wife .Mary d. ~ ov. 4, 1788, in her 39th year, and was 
buried at Morristo,Yn, X. J. I learn from Charles A. Johnson, 
Esq., of New Orleans, that he was really that Capt. Elias; but 
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wife buried at Newark, where he saw the stone some two years 
since, (say 1884.) The wife was Mary Winans, of Elizabethtown, 
N. J., dau. of Mr. Samuel Winans. Capt. Elias lived and d. in 
Newark, probate of estate being dated June 10, 1821. It is 
thought he m. 2nd time, but the children below are by his first 
wife. 

Isaac+ 
Cornelius, M.D. The ch. of Elias were together in Virginia as early as 1802, 

anrl Cornelius was grantee of a deed in Staunton, in li98, be being then a physician 
there. He moved west with his brother and sister and eventually settled as a physi
cian at St. Francisville, on the Mississippi River, in Louisiana. He died before or 
about 1820, unmarried. 

Harriet ·winans m. Gen'l E. )L Covington+ 

~hnlat6 Elias5 Elijah4 NathanieP John2 John1. In 1802 was in 
Virginia, at Winchester, with his uncle, Doctor Cornelius Bald
win (:N" o. 299, p 340 .) In 1803 or 1804, the two brothers with their 
sister Harriet, went west and south. Isaac was a lawyer and 
settled in Western Louisiana and practiced with success in 8t. 
Martinsville, Opelousas and Alexandria, and later became Judge 
of the District. Ho m. Eliza Williams, of North Carolina, whose 
father was, 1805-8, Governor of Mississippi ,Territory. He d. 
April 25, 1833; his wife, in 1836. They left a very large estate 
to their only son. 

Isaac, only child surviving, and died unmarried in 184,5. 

larritt W.6 Elias5 Elijah\ born in New,Jersey, accompanied 
her brothers and uncle to Virginia, and her brothers to the West. 
Before 1805 she married Gen'l E. M.Covington, of Bowling 
Green, Ky., where she resided until her death in 1826, and her 
husband survived until 1847. 

Euclid M., h. 1805, unmarried, and in 18Si, still living at the family 
homestead, near Bowling Green, Ky. 

Albert, 1807, M.D+ 
Erasmus died in early manhood unm. 
Harriet, m. Gen'l Richard Delafield+. 
Caroline d. y. and unm. 
Juliet, m. 1st Louis Janise+ 
Eugene d. y. and unm. 

_ Eliza, m. as his 2d wife, the late Judge ·wells, of the "C. S. District Court fur 
::\Iissouri. 

Cornelia, m. Sidney L. Johnson+ 
Clinton, d. y. and unm, 
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.J,lbtd ({ottington7 Harriet W. (Baldwin6
) Elias5, M. D. 

resident in Bowling Green, Ky., m. Josephine Wells, dau. by his 
first wife, of Judge Wells, of Missouri. 

Clara, m. Robert F. Dulavey, of Bowling Green. 
Lena, m. Emmet G. Logan, a journalist of Louisville, Ky. 
Vi·ells, unmarried, residing at Bowling Green. 

Jjarriti (!ouington7 J;Iarriet W. (Baldwin6
) Elias", m. Gen'l 

Richard Delafield, U. S . .Army, deceased, and resides alternately 
in Washington, D.C., and New York City. 

Henry, d. y. 
Susan, living with her mother. 
Juliet C., living with her mother
Emma, living with her mother. 
Laura, died Oct., 1886. 
Albert C., lawyer in ;1.ew York City, m. Miss Julia Floyd, of Long Island. 
Cecil, m. Edgar Shipman, of New York, and died, leaving an infant son. 

~tditi (!ottingtotf Harriet W. (Baldwin6
) Elias", m. Louis 

Janin, a native of Franee, and for forty years a distinguished 
member of the bar in New Orleans. 

Eugene, Sept. 5, 1~33, lawyer in Xew. Orleans, killed in the Confederate 
,service in the second battle of Manassas. 

Louis, 1835, d. y. 
Edward, 1836, lawyer in Washington, D.C., m. 1877, Helen, dau. of Hon. 

Isaac E. Moore, formerly member of Congress from Louisiana. 
Louis, 183i, m. 1865, Elizabeth, dau. of the late Charles Marshall, and 

lives in Oakland, Cal. 
Henry, 188S, rn. 1884, Mabel, dau. of the late Hamilton Smith, Esq., of 

Louisville, Ky. 
Matilda, Sept. 5, 1840, d. infant. 
Albert, Aug. i, 1848, m. 1874, Violet Blair, of Washington, D.C. He is a 

lawyer in Louisiana. 
Alexis, 1846; unm. in early 1887, and living in San Francisco. 

({orntlia (!ouingtott7 Harriet W. (Ba1dwin6
) Elias", m.Sidney 

L. Johnson, for twenty years a member of the bar of New Orleans, 
and since 1850, of San Francisco, where they reside in 1887. 

Juliet C., widow of the late S. M. l\Ieres, of Belmont, Cal., residing in 
San Francisco. 

Charles SidneJ·, lawyer; unm., lfring in San Francisco. 
Louise, m. Henry Campbell, Esq., lawyer of San Francisco; resides at 

Sancelito, Cal. 
Cornelia, m. Edward J. Pringle, lawyer, of San Francisco; resides at 

Oakland, Cal. 
Covington, unrn., and engaged in mining in Mexico. 
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109.(p 321) Pl,nttlJillG4 Jonathan8 John2 John1. Ko name rn 
New Jersey has given me so much trouble and involved me rn 
such uncertainty and mistakes as this. I am greatly indebted to 
that learned gentleman, Bethuel L. Dodd, M.D., of Orange, the 
well-known author of the Dodd Genealogy, for his assistance. 
He is descended from another Matthias. 

I feel almost complimented that so able a genealogist has had 
with the various Baldwins of that name an experience so similar 
to my own. I am, however, obliged to change largely the lines 
on pages 321 and 830, and following pages of my original volume, 
and with still chances for error, to give the following as the 
descendants of 109 Matthias. By tradition of his descendant,;, 
he is said to have died young in 1159 (40 years.) Hem . .Mary 
Ross, of Elizabethtown, N. J., b. 1726, who died about 1800, 
The Matthias who m. Sarah Dodd was Matthias5 Israel4 J oseph3 

Benjamin2 J oseph1
• 

The children of this Matthias
!. Sarah, about 1749; d. in 1810 unm. 

No. 339 Isaac belonged to Matthias, who m. Sarah Dodd, al1(1 
341 Lucy, and 342 Lydia, as well. I cannot give 343 'William a 
son Jonathan. 

2. John, about 1 i51, d. 1804. He m. Elizabeth Thompson, and had the following 
children: 

(A) :Mary, m. - Woodruff. She had ch., at least :Mrs. Elizabeth Phramer, liYing 
1883, in Lyons Farms, N. J., aged 85 or 86, and William Woodruff. 

(B) Phebe, m. Moses "'oodruff, of Newark (no known relation to the other.) She 
left several ch., among whom were Thomas, Caleb, Hannah, and the wife of Da,id 
W. Crane. (Inquire of Ward Woodruff and David W. Crane, of Newark.) 

(CJ Elizabeth, m. Abbey; left two ch.: Phebe, d. in childhood, and Elizabeth, who 
d. a few years since, unm. 

(D) Peter, d. unm.; dissipated. 
(E) Fanny, d. unm. 
3. Joanna, about 1753, and d. 1803-5, m. Stephen Morehouse, of near Hanover, 

X • J ., and left two sons, Israel and Matthias. Thev all mo,·ed west. 
4. Jonathan, about 1755, d. 1819, m. Sarah And;rson. Ch.: 

Matthias Frazier. 
Jorolemon. 
John A., d. ae 11. 
"'illiam A., m. Susan Hathorn. "'illiam A.,in 1883, li ,ed in X ewark. He 

was formerly sheriff of Essex County, S. J. 
Rachel Ann, rn. Dr. Hedges, of Xewton, X. J.; is a widow, and has a son 

John. in X ewton, and in 1883, a son Joseph. 
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5. William, 1757, d. about 1806, m. Phebe Skinner. and left issue. 
Cornelia, d. unm., aged 22. 
Sarah, d. unm. a few years since, aged o,er 80. 
Catharine Ross, unm. in 1883, living with her niece, Mrs. S. B.Chittenden, 

Brooklyn, K. Y., aged 92 years, where she died Oct. 23, 1883. 
Mary,died a few years since aged about 80, m.Orin Colton,of Philadelphia, 

and left ch.: Cornelia, wife of S. B. Chittenden; p. of my original book, biography 
and plate.· Anna, widow of Mr. Clayton, now living in Philadelphia; 
Mary Rowena, widow of John Thomas, now living in Philadelphia; Helen, 
d., no issue, m. Samuel Wyman, of X. Y.; Xarcinad. unm., aged about 18 years. 

Matthias W., originator of the B. Locomoti,·e Works, of Philadelphia, b. 
17fl6, d. leaving two daus., rn. Sarah Baldwin, a distant relative. See my original 
book, page and biography and portrait, and appending herein. 

Mary Louisa, about 1823, unrn. in Philadelphia. 
Cecelia, living in Philadelphia, m. 

6. Phebe, 1759, d. 1820, m. Josiah )Ieeker, of Lyons Farms, X. J., and left the 
following ch.: 

(A) Hannah S., d. 18,54, unrn. 
(B} ;\lary R., b. 1783 (twin of Hannah), d. 1810, unm. 
(C) Josiah, li8,5, d. li3,'ii, unm. 
(JJ) Matthias, d. infant. 
(E} Sarah, 1795, d. 1867, unm. 
(F) Phebe, 1 ifJS, living in 1883, to inform me, m. ·William Greenman, of Lyons 

Farms, X. J., anJ had ch . 
.. William, b. 1830, m. Sarah A.Crane; no issue; li.ing 1883,in Lyons, Farns. 
Josiah )I. Greenman, 1833; killed in 1862 in the war; m. Helen S. Van 

Dnyne, and had one child, William, drowned in 1874, aged 12. 
Hannah, b. 183,5, d. 18,36, unrn. 

347.(p 321) Timothy Bradley, add h. April 30, 1721, m. Feb'y 13, 1745, Mercy 
Baldwin, will dated 1796, proved 1803, names wife Mercy, children [Da,id, Timothy, 
Alling, Silas, Eldad, Lydia Sperry and Sarah Camp and in codicil heirs of son 
Alling. 

Children-I (68i) Eunice, m. Stephen Peck; 2(688) Silas; 3 (689) Mary; 4 (690) 
Da,id; 5 Mercy, Jan'y 29, li5,j; 6 Timothy, Feb'y 25, 1757, died in Woodbridge 
1821, "'id. Esther and Chas. Thomas, son of James, named in record; 7 Eldad; 8 Lydia, 
Feb'y 1, 1762, m. Xathaniel ~perry, of"'· Had ch., at least Clarinda, Huldah, :Minot, 
Elione and Ella; 9 Sarah, m. Camp; 10 Silas, July 20, 1767; 11 Alling, m. Sarah and 
d. before 1803, leaving children. 

380. (p 323) Jared0 Eleazer-4 Josiah3 b. 1765, of Wallingford, Vermont; will 
presented 26 J an·y, 1841, and disallowed the next )larch; -personally, S3,459. 

116. ~ooinlJ4 Josiab3 Josiah 2 John1. His wife,MaryNettleton, 
was born Jan'y 22, 1701, dau. of John, of Killingworth, son of 
John who m. 1669, 11artba Hi11, b. 1651; see ante-page 92. 

382. )lary5 Eleazer4 Josiah,3 m. Herman Spafford, not Spofford. 
~9G.'(p 3::4) ::--aomi5 Jacol14 Joseph3 ::--athaniel2 John,t m. Andrew )Iartain. 
-13 3. ( p 32,'i) Hannah5 Samuel4 J ohn3 George2 J ohn,1 m. 1773, Banholomew Good

rich, and ha,l ch. bapt.in Branford. He died 1830, aged 82, and she in 1836, aged 90. 
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435. Sarah5 Samuel4 John.a Her husband was bapt. June 17, 1759, son of Papillon 
Barber, son of Hannah (Baldwin) Barber, page 311. 

The coarse print below 446 J osepb, page 326, should have been 
fine print, and belongs to 446. 

, 160.(p 326) jamte4 J ohn3 George2 J obn.1 I can add that he 
was baptized June 20, 1730, and to the two contradictory dates 
from the records of the death of his wife, Desire Parmelee, a third 
from her descendants, that she died July 28, 1805, aged 76, I 
think the last most likely to be correct. I am able to trace 
further the three daughters named below. The descendants of 
the other seven children are in my first book. · 

441. Sarah, 1757, m. 1 ii 6, Benjamin Tyler+ 
442. Elizabeth, li 68, m. Ammi Harrison+ 
444. Desire, 1764, m. Jared Palmer+ 

441. (p 326) Saral)5 James4 John3, b. in Branford, Conn.: Feb'y 
5, 1757, m. 'Oct. 3, 1776, Benjamin Tyler. They lived in Branford, 
where he died, 1811, aged 76, and she in 1848, aged 88. 

Lydia, d. unm. April 5, 1809, aged 2i. 
Sarah, m. Elisha Shepard and died J an'y, 1821, aged 28. A son, Benjamin 

Shepard, m. Hannah Stone, and d. Oct. 27, 1844, aged 32. 
Hannah, d. unm. Feb'y 2, 1848, aged 69. 

442. (tliJabdl) ~nlbtuitt5 James4 John3
, b. Sept. 24, 1758, m. 

Ammi Harrison, of Branford, a sea captain, sailing for many years 
from New Haven, and afterward a farmer. He was son of Peter 
and Mercy Harrison. He died March 14, 1850, aged 86 ; she, 
Jan'y 4, 1843. 

Justus, April 16, 1784, in Branford+ 
Betsey, May 28, 1786, m. Augustus Palmer+ 
Sally, m. Rufus Palmer, of Branford, b. about 1777, and had children: Harrison 

and :,\liner, both married, and at Riverhead, Long Island, but now- deceased. Sally 
died April, 1841, in Branford. 

Ammi, July 28, 17f10+ 
);°ancy, 1793, m. ~Iartin Page+ 

444. proirt ~nlbtuin5 James4 John3, bapt. Sept. 2, li64, m. 
June 18, 1 i90, Jared Palmer, and had the following children. 
She m. 2nd Mr. Jones, but bad no children by him. 
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Lauren, m. Polly Butler. 
Jared. 
"William, m. Eliza Spencer, and had ch.: Charles and Sarah. 
Benjamin, m. and children in the west. 
George, m. Ellen \Yarner, and had a dau. Fanny. 

449. '!llbitt5 Israel4 Israel3 George2 John1. On authority of 
Alvan Talcott, M.D., of Guilford, she m. pt Simeon l{ose, s. David, 
of Branford, and had by him one child, d. y. He d. in the army 
of the ReYolution, and she m. 211a Abraham Crittendeu, of Guil
ford, as his 2nd wife, and had by him 4 ch. She d. in Guilford, 
Oct. li, 1819, and Deacon A. C., May 4, 1848, aged 96 years and 
9 mos. 

1. Diana, April 13, li86, m. Dec. 3, 1818, David Parmelee, of Guilford, and d. 
Feb'y i, 1826, leaving one dau., in Aug., 1881, unm. 

2. John Baldwin, Jan'y 6, li90, m. Jan'y 12, 1814, Eliza Robinson, of Guilford, 
had 5 s. ancl 2 daus., went to Menden, Ill., in 1831, and d. there June 20, 18G3. 

3. Henry \Yard, Dec. i, 1794, m. March 10, 1824, Mary Griffing, of Guilford, and 
had one dan. and d. ae i3, Oct. 30, 186i. The dau. m. twice, but had no ch. 

4. Lydia, lJec. i, li94, twin, m. Sept. 20, 1819, Samuel Robinson, of Guilford, by 
whom she had a dau., d. nnm. Shed. in G., Dec. 13, 1824, and be rn. 2d, Sept. 12, 
1827, Xnn Curtiss Baldwin, widow of George L., Xo. 723, p. 452. 

4-~5.(p 327JTryphenie0 Aaron4 lsrael3 George~ J ohn,1 m.Reuben Linc ,1ey, and \ , 
dau. Polly bapt in )lilford, July 31, li85. 

4i9. Phehe0 Samuel4 Israel? m. B. L. Carter, and had bapt. in Branford, Henr:
Harrison, Oct. 2, 1837, and Edward Hopkinson, June 30, 1844. 

481. .'.\ancy5 Ephraim4 Israel,3 m. David5 Danie!4 Xo. 492, page 354. 

~uotuo fjarrioon6 Elizabeth (Baldwin5
) Harrison James 

Bald win\ b. in Branford, Conn., April 16, 1784, and died there 
Nov. 14, 1850. Hem. Nov. 26, 1807, Harriet Hotchkiss, b. Nov. 
12, 1786, in N. Haven, and d . .March 15, 1869. He, Nov. 14, 1850. 
He was iu mercantile business in New Haven_and New York, 
from the age of twelve until his death, while on a business visit 
to Branford. 

Elizabeth Eunice, Oct. 11, 1810, rn. Sept. 18, 1835, Rev. Lewis Foster. He 
died at Clinton, Conn., Oct. 2i, 1839. They had a dau. Mary Elizabeth, b. Jan'y, 
1839, d. Sept. 14, 18H. About May, 1842, she m. 2d, Rev. Charles Payson Grosvenor, 
who has preached in Rhode Island and Eastern Conn., until about May, 1883, when 
he retired from the pulpit and they now live in Pomfret, Conn. In 1886, they had 
ch.: 1 Edward Payson, b. !,larch 27, 1843, d. Xov. 2, 184i; 2 Frederick Harrison, b. 
Jan'y 22, 18-4~, ,l. Aug. 29, 18,3\I; 3 Charles Francis, b. Ang. 10, 1850, m. Xo,., 18,,5, 
Lydia ~I. Royce, of Fiskdale, )lass., and living, 18813, in Ludlow, Mass.; no ch. 

Frederick Henry, Oct. 27, 181,5+ 
(,eorge Justus, !,larch 22, 1823+ 
Francis Edwin, ::S-ov. 27, 1830+ 
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lldGttJ ~arriGOU6 Elizabeth Baldwin5, b. May 28, 1786, died 
Oct. 18, 1838. She m. Dec. 22, 1804, Augustus Palmer, b. May 
31, 1786, in Branford, and who d. in Cuba, July 8, 1816. She d. 
Oct. 18, 1835. 

Elizabeth, b. l\lay 6, 1805, d. March 2, 1863, m. Lyman L. Squire, of Branford, and 
had ch.: 1 Eliza Ann Squire, who m. Lewis Staples, and has a son George. 2 Jenette, 
ID, 1st Alvin Doolittle, and has a son, Gilbert, and she ID, next, \\'alter Latter; and 
3 Lvman F. Squire, ID, Stanard. 

Timothy, b. June 6, 1810, and d. March 27, 1885, m. Xov. 29, 1837, Louisa Beach, 
and has ch.: James, b. ~!arch 31, 1832, unm.; and Ammi, b. Jan'y 17, 1834, m. Annie 
E. Bartholomew, and had ch.: Carrie, Fred, Charlotte, and Josephine. 

~mmi iarriGOU6 Elizabeth (Baldwin 5
) Harrison, James 

Baldwin\ b. in Branford, Conn., July 28, 1790, and died in New 
Haven, Conn., Oct. 16, 1837. He m. Polly Barney, b. Aug. 12, 
1792, and d. Feb'y 22, 1869, dau. of Samuel and Sarah (Bassett) 
Barney. Sarah Bassett was b. in New Haven, Feb'y 8, 1756, and 
was a daughter of Ebenezer .Bassett. Polly Barney was a lineal 
descendant of Roger Allen, one of the :first settlers ot New Haven. 
She was also born in .New Haven. They had ch. 

Henry Baldwin, b. in Xew Haven, Sept. 11, 1821+ 
Sarah Barney, Xov. 23, 1823; unmarried. 

\tanttJ !}arrioon6 Elizabeth Baldwin5 James Baldwin5, b. 
1793, d. May 27, 1875, aged 82. Shem. Jan'y, 1813, 1Iartin Page, 
who d. Sept. 3, 1865, aged 75. They lived in Branford. 

l\lary Ann, d. Jan'y 20, 18-12. Shem. Peter Ennis, and had ch., George and 
Edwin. 

Betsey Augusta, d. Feb'y 26, 1836, ae 21, unm. 
Sally, d. Nov. 12, 18-12, ae 2i'i, and had ch., Timothy and Elizabeth. 
Caroline, d. Nov. 30, 1847, unm. 
Harriet, m. Harry Page. 

frebtrir itlltlJ ~arrioon· J ustusn, b. Oct. 27, 1815, m. Sept. 
2, 1840, Mary Mix, of New Haven, b. Aug. 2i, 1815, who died 
July 29, 1854, in Brooklyn, N. Y. In tbe fall of 1864 (Sept. 20), 
he m. Caroline Plimpton Cutler, of East Machias, Maine. She 
was b. May 24, 1831. He was a business man in N~w York City 
for 35 years, the :firm being Cartwright & Harrison. He d. 
Dec. 20, 18i8. 

Harriet Elizabeth, June H, 18-12, in Xe11· Haven, m. ~lay. 1877, Cyprian 
Strong Brainard, Jr., b. Aug. 4, 182S. in Ha,ldam, Conn., graduated Yale l'ollege, 
lS-50, a lawyer by profession, though in mercantile life us a member of the firm of C. 
E. Rull & Co., of~- Y. City. 
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Mary Ellen, Oct. 29, 1844, in Brooklyn, m. Oct. 1 i, 1866, Henry Clay Williams, 
b. Oct. 6, 1838, in Fremont, 0. He is a Wall St. broker, of the firm of H. C. 
Willia.ms & Co.. Shed. Oct., 18i8. They had ch.: 1 Frederick _Harrison Williams, 
Feb'y 25, 1868. 2 Henry Clay, Dec. 18, 1869. 3 Frances Eastman, April 1, 18i3, d. 
July 28, 1873. 4 George )Iontgomery, April 11, 18i5, d. Oct. 30, 18i5. 5 William 
Street, Dec. 22, 18i6, and d. Dec. 21, 18ii. All these ch. were born in Brooklyn, N .Y. 

Frances Justina, Sept. i, 1846, and d. in Brooklyn, Oct. 30, 1852. 
Frederick Eli, July, 13, 1848, in Brooklyn, and d. there Aug. 2i, 1849. 
Henry Hotchkiss, ~lay 20, 1850, and d. May 29, 1852. 
Edward, Jan'y 30, 1854, and d. the next Aug. 10th. 

(§eorne ~uotuo ~arrioon1 J ustus6 Elizabeth (Baldwin~ 
Harrison, James Baldwin4 b. at Branford, Conn., March 22, 1823; 
grad. Union College, 1843; Princeton . Theological Seminary, 
1847; ordained at Franklin, Conn., 1849 ; acting pastor at Litch
field, Conn., (Milton parish), in 1854, and still in charge of that 
parish, Aug. 20, 1886. He m. at Ridgefield, Conn., .April 26, 
1849, Elizabeth Jewett, b. at Galway, N. Y., Nov. 17, 1824. In 
the year 1886, appeared in the Religious Herald, a letter from 
Rev. Theo. L. Cuyler, of Brooklyn, in which he referred . o Rev . 

. H.arris,)n, his fe1low studeritat Princeton, "who might have sat 
for Oliver Goldsmith's portrait of the model country pastor." 

No more beautiful ''portrait" could be made thau that in the 
Goldmith's " Deserted Village." 

George Justus, Sept. 16, 18,'J0, at Franklin. 
Anna Spencer, May 4, 18,52, at Ridgefield, Conn., and d. at Milton, July 

30, 1885. 
Henry Bald\',in, b. June 2,'J, 18,'i-!, at Xew Hayen, Conn., m. Oct. 31, 1880,at 

New Haven, Conn., Minnie Johnson,of Hamden, Conn. 
Charles GrosYenor, May 9, 185i. 
Frederick "Tilliam, Oct. 2i, 18,58. 
Sarah Elizabeth, April 21, 1864. 
Mary Jewett, (twin) April 21, 1864, d. the next 19th August. 
Benjamin Starr, July 21, 18139, d. July 12, 18i3. 

frantio (fbtttitt ~arrioon~ Justus Harrison6, b. Nov. 27, 
1830, grad. Yale, 18~9. He has been most of the time since in 
business life in Conn. He was clerk of the Conn. House of 
Representatives in 1854 and 1855. Assistant postmaster of Ne"· 
Haven, April, 1861, to J an'y 1, 1872, and ha<; since been treasurer 
of the New Haven Gas Light Co., and since 1886, secretary of the 
New Ha,en & Derby R.R. Co. He m. July 29, 1853, Eliza Jane 
Gill, of New Haven. 
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·william Justus, April 2-5, 18-54, cl. July Ii, 1855. 
Frances Elizabeth, Oct. 2-5, 18-55, m. o~t. 13, 1880, Lucius H. Prindle, of X ew 

Haven, where they had a son, Harrison Prindle, b. July 1 i, 1881. 
Harriet Hotchkiss, Oet. 18, 18,58. 
Eliza June, ~larch :rn, 1861. 
Catharine Trowbridge, XoY.11, 18li-L 
Francis Sperr.'·, Oct. HI, 1SG7. 

flrntl) ~albtuht !)attioott7 Ammi Harrison'' Elizabeth 
(Balclwin5

) Harrison, James Baldwin\ was born in Xew Ha\·en. 
Sept. 11, 1821. He was assistant in ~Ir. Lovell's school in X e,v 
Haven ·while student in Yale, but was neYertheles,-; valedictorian. 
class of 18-16. He stuJied law and commenced practice in that 
city where he still resides. In 185-! he vrns no mi naterl by the Wl1 igs 
to the State Senate and elected by a large majority. He draftell 
the personal liberty bill which really nullified in Connecticut tlie 
Fugutive Slave law. He became early identified with the Free 
Soil party until in 1855-o, he was among the fe,y who organized 
the Republican party in his State, and in the spring was nom
inated by it for Lieutenant Governor. He would accept no offi<.;e 
during the war, but steadily app1ied himself to his profession. 
in which his reputation is of the highest. In 1865 he 
became a leading member of the House of Conn., and attracted 
much attention by his able debate on the subject of erasing from 
the State Constitution the word "white." In 1866 hi,; name was 
urged as candidate for Governor, but he posit.i,·ely withdre,Y in 
favor of Gen'l Hawley. In 1873 he served again efficiently in the 
House, and was made Chairman of the Committee on the Constitu
tional convention, reporting the bill for it. 

The next year he was nominated for Governor, but his party 
was defeated, though he polled a large vote. Iu 18i8 his name 
was much mentioned for the U. S. Senate. 

In 1883 he again attended the House, and a,,. Speaker, pref-ided 
with strict impartiality. In 1885 he became Gonmrnr of the 
State of Connecticut, au<l at the close of his terin of ofiicc in 
January, 1887, papers of both parties spoke of him witl1 great 
respect, and the papers of "New HaYen with pri.de. as ,nll. 

Governor Harrison is of pure Connecticut Yankee English 
stock, running back, as far as kno,Yn, in all lines of descent to 
the early settlement of the Colonies. ~1r. Harri">on married, 
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June 3, 1856, Mary Elizabeth Osborne, b. in Fairfield, Conn., Oct. 
11, 1833, daughter of Hon. Thomas B. Osborne,(formerly member 
of Congress from Conn.,) and Elizabeth Dimon, his wite. Gov. 
Harrison has no children. 

Add 509½. (p 32\l J J-;.atliarine5 J ohn4 unm .. in 1730. 
Add 5li½, SamueF> Benjamin• J ohn3 Richard2 J ohn,1 said to be second son of 

Benjamin, of Branf,ml. son of John. Samuel had a third son, Samuel Artema,, b. 
Oct. 29, 1832, who 01. Julia Frances Keith, in 18ii, in the office of the Auditor 
General, of Michigan, in Lansing; a widow, her husband ha Ying died Dec. 29, 186-5. 

528. (p 333) ,$ttoatt5 ("\Yales) Catharine Wales4 Phinehas3 

Richard2 J o1n1
• Her dau., Catharine, m. Seth (not Stephen) 

Perkins Staples, and had ch. 
1. George, a lawyer in ::S-ew HaYen, whom. a dau. of Jonathan Knight, the yery 

eminent deceased professor in Yale Medical College. 
2. Samuel Wale,. Jan·~-, 18(•;,, 
3. Catharine Susan, Jan'}· 1, 180-1, m. and d. as above. 
4. Harriet Brown. Jan':· 11, ISO.:;, m. Bishop Smith, or Kentucky, Senior Bishop 

of Prot. Epis. Ch. in the L S. 
5. John R., 23 ,Tan·y. 1807. 
2. :Martho., in note. th~ "and" wants to read, Harvey, George L. and C'a!Yi,., 

260. (p 338) ([alrb'' Caleb4 Samuel3 John2 John1
• The following 

is taken from a Y oung"town, Ohio, paper: 
338. "Caleb Baldwin, was born in October, 17,53, in ~Iendham, X. J. He was a 

soldier in the Revolutionar~· \\"ar. After the war he remoYed to ,rashington County, 
Pa.,and in li9ll to Youngstown. He was the first Justice of the Peace in the township, 
appointed under the territorial goyernment, and held that office for seYeral years; 
held other tlnrnshi p offices, built a large double I"; honse on the .Iot where G. 
:t.lcKeh·ey & Co.'s store now stands; was licensed to keep a tavern by the court in 
May, 1801, and was the first licensed tayern keeper in the place. He bought a large 
tract of land north of the Yillage, and west of the now upper end of ,Yick avenue, 
and carried on farming. His wife ,ms Elizabeth Pitney, of :Morristown, X. J. They 
had twelYe children, some born before they came here, and some born here. He died 
Feb. 19, 1S10. ~Irs. Baltlwin ~titYiHd him more than forty years. She died :May 
19, 18,10, aged near!~· ninety years." 

293. (p 3-10) ~,U'Olt'' Aaron4 Timothy~ John" Johu1, b. Aug. 2, 
176:2, d. :\!arch 2j, 1853, m. ::\fary Crane, ,"110 d.Dec. 29, 1823, aged 
62?!- years. He removed to X. Y. before she d., where he m. 2nd 

a widow, Sarah Vanderpool. He d. in X ewark. 
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Hannah, 1787, m. Thomas Taylor. 
~Iartha, 1789, m. Thomas Curry. 
Timothy, Jan'y 30, 1790+ 
Mary, April 1, li92, m. Abijah Pell. 
Clarissa, J an'y 20, 1795, m. John William Inness. 

633. Aaron, J an'y 2.'i, 1797 .+ 
Dorcas, 1799, d. 1804. 
Eliza Ann, Xo,. 25, 1804, m. John J. Reed. 

(litttotl}lJ 6 Aarou,5 b. J an'y 30, 1790, d. 1879. 
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Edward, m. Ekira Griffing, and had ch.: Anna, Edward, "William, Robert, 
Emma, DaYid, George, Alfred and Augustus. 

Clarissa, m. John Castree, 
Abner, m. :Mary Ann ""ade, and had ch.: Charles ""ade, Sarah Wade, Fred-

erick Augustus and Clarissa Castree. 
Aaron. 
Sarah Louise, m. ~fr. "\rinans. 
Martha, m. Lewis Ingly. 
Timothy. 

633. ~ctt'Ott Aaron, b. 1797, d. March 6, 1835; wife, Eliza, d, 
May 4, 187-!. 

- John Crane, h. !-oept. 18, 1818, m. J an'y 2, 1848, Eliza Jane Fox, liYing, 1882, 
in Xe·w Canaan, Conn., and has ch.: 

1. Harriet Eliza. Dec. o. 184!3. 
" Aaron Curry, Aug. lU, 18-',0, liYing, 1S82, at Xorth Stamford, Conn., m. 

Oct . .S, 1873, )lary Jane "\\'arden, and haR ch: Janet. DaYid, Cora and Ada. 
3. Frank Holbrook, Sept.19, 1852, liYing, in 1S8:2., in Bethel, Conn., marril,tl 

Emma Barrett, Dec. 23, 1871.i. 
4. )lary Almira, June 5, 1854, m. Feh'y 23, in 1880, John D, Holmes. a 

-jeweler by tra,le, at X ewark, X. J ., and has two children. 
,5. John Crane, Fel/y 2S, lf:.jG, Ii Ying in ?IIeriJen, Conn. 

· G. Ann Eliza, Oct. 2G, 18-"i7. 
, . Cornelia H arriet,J nne 9,lSGO. m. Oct. 29,181'1. Charles Fremont Fancher: 

!i.-es, lR~'.!, in Sew Canaan, Conn., and has nu ch. 
)lary .-\.lmira. :'.\oy. 2.~, U-:'.!1), m. Dec. '.!6, 184:2. Daniel C. "'hitman. 

299. ([orttrliuo5 Elijah4 :KathanieP John~ John1• He was 
eu.ucatetl, but not graduated, at Princeton. His descendant, C. 
C. B., of p. -1i-1, says he was born li50. and d. Dec. 19, 18:!li. He 
sett1ed in Winchester, probably in li8:2. He m. his first wife, 
Oct. 16, 1783. He was a man of large bene,olence, and calleJ. 



1066 Baldwin Genealogy. 

"the Poor Man's Friend." A part of the illustrious descendants 
of Cornelius are found under the descendants of Nathaniel, of 
Milford, p. 468, and herein hereafter, in consequence ot the 
marriage of Eliza 0., b. li86, to Joseph Clarke Baldwin7 Clarke6 

Daniel5 J ames4 Daniel3 DanieF N atbanieP. 

307. (p 3-!1) ~abor' Robert• Nathaniel\ rn. Abigail Munn, dau. 
of Benjamin and J emirna n1 un u, and sister of Aaron, p. 496. 

609. Cah·in, nl. 1st )largaret Spe~r, b. Oct. 10, 1802, m. Oct. 6, 1821, d. Sept. 18, 
1S2-!. Hem. 2d ~arah Tuttle, b. Dec. 3, 1,9'..\ and d. Aug. 6, l 880. They had a son 
George and an infant; both d. y. 

(lGl. Sarah, b .. J an'y u, l ~02. d. J an'y 9, 1849, m. Sept. i, 1826, Samuel Karr, b. 
Oct. 22, li9£1, and d. June 4, 183,1. They had Rev. "\\"m. S. Karr. Jan'y 9, 1829, rn 
Lancaster X oyes, )lay 1 i, 18-54. He was of the Theological Seminary, at Hartford. 

61.ll~. Phebe, m. 1st, .-1,!len James, and 2d, George Jackson, and had a dau. 
Harriet, who m. William Clark. 

705. (p 3-!3) ~ol}tt6 Jared5 Caleb4 Samuel3 Josiah~ John1, b. NoY. 
l7, 1768. He lived in Easton, formerly called ·w eston, Conn. He 
m. -- Brinsmade. 

Eli. 
Josiah Brinsmade. 
Lyman. "\\"as he Col. Lyma!J (Hist. Stratford, 5-5tl) whom; Xancy, ~ m. of 

Eben Booth, of Stratfor,l, removed to _-\.uburn, X. Y., then(•e to Detroit, )Iich 2r~ 
he was high sheriff and afterwards mayor? 

Abel. 
Xathan+ 
Edwin. 
Esther. 
Clarissa. 

\tatt,att7 J ohn6 moved to Trumbull, thence to Bridgeport, 
where he d. 

Samuel"\\"., of Bridgeport, Conn., a leading public spirited, and influential 
citizen there.; since 18i7, president of the Connecticut Xational Bank. This bank, 
originally a State bank in 1831, erected a handsome building in 1886. l\fr. Baldwin 
is also a trustee of the Bridgeport Hospital, and was chairman of the committee 
which built it, and in 188i, is also a director in the Hydraulic Company and a Com
missioner of the Fire Department. The Histor~· of Stratford incidentally discloses 
that he has held other positions of public financial trnst. 

Charles F. 
Eliza, d. y. in Rochester, X. Y. 
Eliza C., m. B. H, l\Iun,un, in 188i, of San Francisco. 
)lary L., m. R. Guy )IcClellan, of San Franci,co. 
Sarah L., in lSSi, unm. 
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714. (p 344) 10tl6 Thaddeus5 Caleb4 Samuel3 Josiah2 John1
• Of 

his ch., 1227 Thomas Smith, lives, 1882, in Painesville, Ohio. He 
is a trustee of Oberlin College. 1226 Catharine, Mrs. Blynn, 
widow, in 1882, lives in Oberlin, and has a son and two daus. 
1228 Mary Ann, lives, 1882, in Oberlin. 

364. (p 345) 6',n(Jbtl5 Joel4 Samuel3 Josiah2 John1, bapt. in 
Milford, Conn., 1751. Settled in Warren, Litchfield County, 
Conn. See my first volume, p. 345. Hern. Deborah Tibbals. 

73:?. John Tibbals+ 
733. Esther, m. :'.\lr. Hopkins; settled in the ·western States, and left, it is thought, 

two daus., one of whom m. l\lr. Shaw, of Fuhon County, 0., and d. there. 
734. I.:'rania, d. in Conn. Shem· Eli Treat, of 1\lilford, and had ch. 

1. l\fartha, married and died. 
2. Sally, married. 
3. Emeline, m. Tibbals Baldwin, her cousin, son of 73:?. 
4. George D., m. and d. about 1875, in the vicinity of Toledo, 0. 

One dau., l\Iaria, m. Mr. Ford, and they are living on Maumee Bay, below Toledo, 
where they have three ch. 

5. Catharine, thought to be liYing in Kalamazoo. 
6. Adelaide, m. in X e11· York State. 

7. Emily, d. single. 
73G. l\Iark. His ch. appear on p. 345 of my former ,·olume, and X o. 12GS, his 

unmarried daughter, was Eliza, m. Mr. Brown, of :Korth East, Penn., and their ch. 
are liYing in \\'isconsin. 

781. (p 348) ((altb 6 Philemon5 Caleb4, m. Nancy Kingsbury, and 
lived in Warrensville, Cuyahoga County, Ohio. She migrated 
with the Mormons in early days. 

I. Kancy. rn. Gardner, and liYes in Agency City, Iowa. 
:?. Caleb, liYes in l\Io., in government employ. 

Mrs. Kancy Baldwin, in 1887, lives in "Ctah, and has with her-
3. James. 
4. ·waldo. 
5. Ellen. 
6. Diana. 

The last two were unm. when Jast heard from. 

782. !1Ult1'6 Philemon5 Caleb4. m. Calista Kingsbury, and 
lh·ed in Cleveland, Ohio, near the corner of "\Yillson and Wood
land Avenues. 
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1. Albert, went to Cal. in 1849, and is l\I.D. in San Francisco. 
2. Sherman, :II.D., in San Francisco. 
3. Almond, of Royal Oak, Paulding County, 0. 
4. Sophronia, m. Preston Burroughs, who, in 188i, is in post-office in Chicago. 
5. Martha, m. Charles Lougee, of Oakland, Cal. 

778. ~Oa6 Philemon5 Celeb4, is said to have had a son Phi.lemon 
who lived at Penn Yan, and have had a stage route to Buffalo. 
One of Asa's daus. m. a Chissom. 

7i9. Philemon, b. in li8-5, d. in Xewburgh, Ohio, in 1834. He m. Polly Rose, 
born in X (•rris Landing, Conn. He moved from Xiagara Falls to Cleveland, in 1810 
or 1811. He had ch. 

Calista,b. 1810, in X. Y. State, m. in 1830, H. A. Graves, of East Cleveland, 
Ohio. He d. in Bedford, in 18,50, and she, in 18,'>,5, and left ch.: Harold, d. unm.; a 
dau., who m. )fr. Patterson, and died, leaving one dau. li1·ing in :lfichigan; Rosa, the 
youngest dau. of Calista, m. ·William Butterfield, lives in San Francisco, and has 
several ch. 

Starr, b. 1812, in Cle,·eland. He went to San Francisco in 1850. He m. 
before he went, and has three ch.: )Iary . .\.nn, m. Harding, of Xeb;aska City, anrl 
has several ch.: Xettie, whom. and lives in Xebraska. • 

Henry Stewart, b. 1814, in 1882, liYing in Solon, Ohi~ 
:llartha, 1 S22. 
Lucette, lt:30. 

440. (p 3-19) 1lirobrtttttt.15 J ames4 J ohn3, b. in Branford, Aug. 
4, 1755, m. June 9, 1778, ~fart ha Harrison, whose mother before 
marriage was Mary Tyler. He d. there June 9, 1799. 

)Iartha, m. Jared Shepard, and had ch.: Baldwin, Jared, Major, Lynde 
and Henry. 

819. l\1ercy, b .. Jan'y li, 17i9, m. -- Tuttle, of Xorth Haven. 
820. Tryphene, J an'y 2£1, li81, d. unm, 

Lydia, twin, d. unm. 
821. James, April 23, 1782, living in 1799. 
S•V> 'William, original volume, p. 37-5. 
823. Laura, m. 1,11, \Y~·llys Russell, and u. June 10, 1827, aged 34, and he, Oct. 

11, 18ii, aged 87. 

816. (p 3-!9) ~lttttti6 Zaccheus5 James4 Jobn3, b. 1788, m .. 1810, 
Mercy Hoadley, anLl d. 1857. He had ch. 

137,). Eunice, :Ila:· 2:2, },q], m. as 2d vdfr, June, 18,5~, George Gill, and d. about 
No,·., 1858, leaYing 1H1 ch. 

1376. Lucinda, Oct. 1:3, 1812, m. l>aYid C. Bishop, of Branford, and had ch.: 
George, Oliver and :llary. 
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J3i7. Serene Caroline, m. 1st James Harrison, and had ch. 
Eleanor Harrison. 
Eunice Harrison. 

Shem. 2d, Joel P. Lund, and d. No,·, 24, 1877. She had by him a son. 
James Col,in, 1826, d. July 19, 1844. 
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819. Betsey5 Zaccheus5 James4 John,s bapt. March 10, li95, m. Amaziah Hall, and 
d. Feb'y 17, 18i2. 

Hannah, m. Bartlett, and had ch.: John, Addie, Homer, Henry, Otis. 
X ewton, m. Amaret Crans; had a dau. Emma, and d. July 21, 1878, aged 50. 
Ellen, m. Mr. A,ery, of Wallingford, and died. 

83,5. Elizah6 Israel,5 b. 1788, should be Eliza. 

845. (p 350) <tnpt. ~uguotuo !tuoorll6 ~albtuin Heman5 

Israel4 Israel3 George2 John 1, was born in \Vhitestown, N. Y., )fay 
11, 1i94, and died in Parkman, Geauga County, Ohio, March 18, 
1880. Farmer. He m. in Southborough, Mass., Uct. 8, 1815, Miss 
Mary Ainger, daughter of Charles and Elizabeth (Newton) Ainger, 
and born in Southborough, Mass., April 6,1791; died in Parkman, 
Ohio, April 6, 1875. He was a.soldier in the war of 1812, and in 
1840 a deacon in the Congregational Church to bis death. He 
moved to Parkman in 1832. Children-

1. Elizabeth Irene,7 b. July 10, 1818; d. Aug. 29, 1860, m. Henry Henderson 
Harris, res. Parkman, O. He was son of Elisha and Dorothea (Purple) Harris, b. in 
Parkman, May 1, 1818, where he still lives in 1887. Hem. 2d i_ydia (Baldwin) Davi;:, 
sisier of his first wife. He has no ch. 

2. Lvdia Ainger,7 b. July 19, 1820, m. 1st, James Wilson Davis, s. Simeon arnl 
Almira (Da1·is) Da,is, b. Xov. 8,1818,and died in Parkman, April 13, 18-!3: occupation, 
merchant. Child: James Wilson Davis, b. Aug. 8, 18-12; a farmer in Parkman. She 
m. 2d, H. H. Harris. 

3. Harrie_t Holly,7 b. Oct. 8, 1822, m. March 15, 18-!3, Henry Benton, b. in 
Bristol, Conn., 1813, and son John J. and Polly (l-pson) Benton. Ii Ye, 18~7, in Council 
Bluffs, Iowa. Ch.: 1 Hurlburt l'pson, Sept., 18-!6. 2 Edwin Loveland, 184,Q, an,l 3 
:Marian Isidore, Jan'y 11, 18-51. 

4. Charles Augustus,7 b. Oct. 8, 182,3; lawyer, res. Omaha. Xeb.; m. in Hiram, 
Portage County, 0, Jan'y 8, 18-!6, Isidore Gri,lley, dau. Leonard and ::\Iercy Gridll'y, 
b.,in Syracuse, X. Y., June 2, 1829. Ch.: l ::\Iarian Leora, Jan'y 8, 1:S,57; 2 Frank 
Wilson, ::\larch, 1858, who d. June, 7, 1883. 

5. ::\lary Ainger,: b. Sept. 19, 1827, m. April 1, 18-l-!, James l-. Grid!e:,·. res. 
Rapid City, Duk., b. )lay, 1820, son Leonard an,l ::\Ieny (-.ri,11,"y: liw. lS,~7, l:apid 
City, Dakota. Ch.: 1 Flora Cornelia. 2 Robert Findky. :{ Jame, l-J,,<>n. -! Char!,,,. 
and ,j Frank. 

8,jl, (p3-51) Lucretia, m. Xorthrop; or, is it ::\Iontruop 0 
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456. (p 351) ~arott5 Aaron4 Israel3 George2 John1, m. 1"1 Tem
perance Russell, and 2nd Lucy Redfield. He had a first child, the 
only one by tbe first wife. 

8,j4½. Temperance, who m. Timothy Fowler. 
85S. Lucy, m. Judson Downs, and went to Sandy Creek, near Rochester, N. Y. 
898. (p 354) Eunice Par111elee6 DaYid5 Daniel4 Daniel3 George2 J ohn,1 m. Robinson. 

899. (p 354) ~1Jarlro 6 David\ rn. ist Sept. 5, 1830, Nancy 
Wetmore, dau. of John, of Litchfield, Conn. She d. May 2-1, 
1832, in Oakland County, Mich. He m. 2nd- Dec. 31, 1833, in 
Oakland County, Mich., l-'arrnelia Sto..,-ell, dau. of Isaac. Shed. 
June 11, 18-13, and he m. Wd Feb'y 29, 1844, Semantha Maria 
Clark, dau. of Moses, of Brattleboro, Vt. The mother of 899 was 
Nancy Baldwin, dau. of Ephraim, No. 179, ante. 

Charles Erwin, Dec. 31, 18-19, m. Sarah ·Whitfield, dau. of ,,·alter, from 
England, and has ch.: Grace, June 1~, 1Si3, and Charles "-hitfield, ~larch 16, 1Si,j. 

919.(p 35,'i) William" .1.mbrose0 John4 JohnS Richard" John,1 will dated 2,5 Jan'y, 
1841, of X. Y.City; ph~·sician. 

920. Lois" ,ArnbrosP5 111. Thaddeus Fowler, ~nd ha,' le,· .,a, I'' .. ' Louir 
Legery; Ambrose Dnldwin. and ::IIary Ann. 

921. Rebecca6 Ambro,c'5 rn. DaYid Falconer, and ha, .... J, , at ,, _ ~ vlll 1iza, m. 
Samuel Xiles, of Bridgeport, and DaYid, (R. & I). F., bot!, ·leau .. 11· 1841.) 

918. Sally6 Amhru,e 5 rn, Daniel Linsley.and had ch., at 1east l'.,a,ly; Harriei,m.Elias 
Pratt, of Xorthford; Catharine; Lucretia, m. Lewis Griswold, of ::IIeriden; Hannah, rn. 
John Parker, of ::--orthford. 

978. (p 3,5,) Comfort'' Beard·1 Abraham4 Charles3 Richal'(P J ohn,1 m .• T onah 
Platt. Her son, Henry C. Platt, in 1882, is a lawyer in Xew Han,n and :Milford. 
Hern. June 19, 18,'i,j, Emma, dau. Jonnh Treat, of Orange. Conn., and in June, 188~, 
has liYing -l ch.: Louise. 12 Ang .. 1S60, m. Gen. W. Butts, Jr., of Proddence, R. I.; 
Harrison Gray, Aug. 2~, lSllli; Robert Treat,Jan'y 13, 1868, and Helen, Xo\·,9, 18iG• 

9i9. ,rmiam Clark•, Beard,5 m. Charlotte ~laria Smiths Emily7 Emily :'.\I.6 ::1Ioses5 
Caleb4 Caleh3 f-anrnel2 Zaccheus Candee.1 

981. Abraham, his dan. Fannie (159i) <l. Jul.\·, 18S1. 

558. (p 358) ~olrb" Joseph5 John4, must be, I think, the Caleb 
Baldwin who (Dodd Genealogy, p. 116) m. Sept., 180i, 11ary 
Dodd", b. Dec. 31, li84, dau. rzal5 John4 Johu3 DanieF DanieP 
Dod. 

581. (p 3G0) !loal)" Joseph5 Stephen• Samuel'; John" John1, m. 
Naomi. Baldwin". p. 33G, and not 5 as stated on page 360. 
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1039. Caleb B. "·ick. His <lau .. Hannah,m. Charles Arms, not Ames, as misprinH'tl. 
104S. Thomas Lupton, not Lufton. 
1066. (p 362) Linus Caleb; Benjamin P.6 Caleb° Caleb4 SamueP J ohn2 J ohn,1 in 

Feb'y, 18S3, li,ing in Council Bluffs, Iowa. 
JOG,. Lois Rebecca; Benjamin P.,B m. ~I. F. Depree, an<l not Dupree, as printt-,l. 
106S. Harriet7 Banjamin P.,6 m. Alexander Pow, who is said to be president of a 

bank in Salem, Columbiana County, Ohio. 

639. (p 362) P,lnr9nrtf6 Cornelius6 Elijah4 K athaniel3 J o1rn2 

John1, was born Sept. 19, 1784; m. Judge \Yi1liam Daniel. 
10S0. Xancy Cornelia.; rnion Hill is not a town, bnt a countr~· seat. Xornial 

High School shoul<l rt>ad, Xorwood High School. 
1081. \Yilliam Daniel, b. 1Sos+ 
10S:!. Eliza, m. Lewis Cabell, Esq., of Lynch burgh, Ya.; d. 18::Jl; no ch. 
10S3. ElYira Augusta, 1817, m. 1838, Com. Charles Ellet, Jr., who d. lSG:!, lea,ing 

four ch. named in my former b0ok. 
1084. :\Iartha,1819,m.J udge Wood Bouldin,of the Supreme Court of Yirginia. Her 

2d dau. Martha, m. Dr. Flournoy, (not Fleurney, as printed.) Judge Bouldin died 
in lSiG, and "was distinguished for his masculine and logical judicial mind: for 1iis 
pure and ele,·ated character, and his genial and jovial disposition. 

1081. (p 363) William DanieF Margaret6 Cornelius Baldwin5, 
b. 1808, d. 1873; Judge of the Supreme Court of Yirginia. He 
m. 1843, Sarah A. Warwick, dau. of John \Y. \YanYick, of 
Lyncl1hurgh. She d. 1843, leaving the following children, and 
he m. 2nd Miss Cabell, dau. of Judge William H. Cabell, of the 
Court of Appeals, of Ya., who sur,ives him "·ith no issue. 

1. John W. Daniel+ 
~- Sarah A., m. 18!38, Don P. Halsey, who d. in 1883, in Xelson County, \'a., 

lea,ing her a widow with six children. 

1. (p 3G3 )~ol)n W. ~atticl8 William DanieF, m. Miss Julia 
Marrell, (not Munell, as misprinted.) Col. Daniel is one of the 
fa,orite sons of Virginia. He is at present writing a member of 
the House of Representatives of the United States, and is United 
States Senator from the State of Virginia, to take his seat in 
March, 1886. He was one of the orators deliYeriug an address 
at the dedication of the Washington monument, Feb·y 2L 18t::5, 
the other being Hon.Robert C. Winthrop. He lias the highest reputa
tion as an orator; is a brilliant la"·yer, an able and aceomplisl1ed 
writer, and "·ithal, a very accurate law-writer - his book on 
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"Negotiable Instruments," being fast advanced to a classic 
among law books. He is described as socially a charming 
companion - generous, warm-hearted, a polished and elegant 
gentleman. 

Julia. 
Caroline. 

641. Prioror ffirrnrb 6 Cornelius5 Elijah4. I might add to 
his offices and honors analyses of his ability, but room forbids. 
He d. May 18, 1853 or 1852; his widow, 1870. In the same
enclosnre I am told he died in 1853, and that he did not, but in 
1852; and that he was, and "·as not, President of the Court of 
Appeals. So difficult is it for a genealogist to be correct. I 
understand the facts to be that for ten years he was an eminent 
judge upon this bench, but that the Presiding Judge was, during 
at least a part of this time, Judge William H. Cabel1, father-in
law of J uuge William Daniel, Jr. To his character, ability and 
efficiency, the testimony is happily unanirnou,:, and arr.q :e. In 
the third line, on p. 3G-1, read 18',. ·· r ~ 

1086. (!' 3G-{, )lary, b. at Spring Farm, :,'.·_,1'(.'.L 
Rawson) and d. Sept. i,5, lfiSO. 

1088. )Iargaret, d. lSii, lea Ying six ch. 

. , 11,1. R•T :m, (not 

6-12. Q:ornrliuo Q:.,6 Cornelius5 Elijah\ was b. 1790, and cl. 
Sept. 1-1, 1828. 

1081. (p 365) Eleanor,7 Cornelins E.6 Cornelius,5 instead of Elener, m. Lewis 
DaYi8on. !'.-he d .• .\ ug. 10, 18-Hl. 

1092. )lary B.7 Cornelius E.,6 d. in Jaffa, June, 18ii, where she had charge of the 
Protestant Episcopal School. 

1094. James )Iadison, m. and has ch.: Hite, )fary, Biscoe, . .\nn, Eleanor. 
109-'i. Robert Stuart. b. 1824, near Winchestt>r, \"irginia; )I.D. at university of 

Yirginia, 184i. He was a surgeon in tlle Confederate army-for fourteen months 
one of the examiners for furloughs and dischargt•s. In 1883 he is a physician in 
Elba, Pittsyh·ania County, Yirginia. He rn. Letitia J. Speck, b. 1824, in i'.-taunton, 
Yirginia. 

Cornelius Hite, 184G, d. unm. 18G-L 
Robert Stuart, 184,S. Admitted to the bar in Pittsyh·ania County, in ] Si 4. 

In Jan·:·, ] ,~i'G. he was prostrated by a se\·ere illness and has not resumed practicE-. 
I am i11d,-l,1t-d HJ him for a dear arnl s;·sternatic account of sundry Yirginia Baldwins. 
He lives in Elha. 

Frederica Briscoe, ]8.j(J, in 18S3 nnm . 
• .\ugust.1 )ladirnn, 18;52, 111. Thornas L. \Yatts, in 18i5. They haYe one 

child, )fary Baldwin, b. 1Sir1. 
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William Daniel, 1856, d. y. 
Martha Daniel, 1865, in 1883 unm. 

1096. Ann,7 Cornelius E,6 Cornelius.5 Her husband died while consul at Jaffa. 
Herson, John Baldwin Hay, is noted as an accomplished scholar. In 18i8 he is C. 
S. Consul General at Constantinople, Turkey. I add-

1096¼, John. 

6-13. ~Obert ct'.6 Cornelius5
• R. T. B., Esq., of Baltimore, 

say8, in his terse, strong way: "He was a master, in his day, and 
the memory of his virtues is fresh and strong." 

1101. John H., died in 18ii; no issue. 

For additions to 10!13 and 1096, and 6-13, see page 9i2. 
The school in Jaffa is named from 1092, Baldwin Mission School. 
li35. Son of 109,j, Robert s.s Robert• Cornelius E,6 Cornelius,5 is in ::\larch, 

18S3, a lawyer. Post-office, Lynch's Station, Virginia. 
1098. ::\lary Briscoe (Baldwin) Atkinson7 Robert6 T. Cornelius.5 Her dau. Portia 

Lee, b. lllay 9, 185,5, m. Rev. Alfred T. Morrison, a Presbyterian clergyman, of Xorth 
Carolina, who d. leaving a son Alfred, b. 1876. Betty Carr, b. June 15, 1St>9, m. 
Archibald A. Owen, of Halifax County, Virginia, Nov. 2i, 1879, and has three ch.: 
John Atkinson, Aug. 15, 18S0; Harriet, Aug. 8, 1881, and Portia, Dec. 26, 1882. 

1103. 'William Ludwell, died near Middletown, Frederick County, Yirginia, -:\larch 
2, 1883, leaving a young widow and two children. One of his neighbors says he was 
a bright example of Christian integrity and character. Another says, "You need 
only be in his company a little while to feel the influence of his Christian example 
and to know that he was a man of God." 

4-1. ~rtlJibalb $tuart6 Cornelius5 Elijah4, d. in 18i3, by 
change in the letter of my informant for 18i2, and born, it is 
said, in 1796, not 1797. 

646. (p 366) piartj ~.6 Cornelius5
, m. "\V. W. Donaghe. She 

died June 28, 18i9. She "·as, (says Robert T. Baldwin, Pres't 
Nat. Mechanics' Bank, of Baltimore)" a woman whom to k11ow 
was happiness. She was good and useful." Her husband died 
at Montgomery Hall,near Staunton,Virgiuia,Feb'y 22,1872; she, at 
Harrisonburg, Virginia, ,June 28, 1879. 

1113. Margaret D., in April, 18-~3. Her only surviving child is Rev. \\'illiani n. 
\Yhite, a Presbyterian clergyman, located at Harper's Ferry, \\'est Yirginia. 

111-!. Briscoe Baldwin. His wife's name was Yirginia. 
lllG. Annie, m. H. Jonette Gray, not Douglas Gray. 
1117. William W., m. Lucy Callahan, of Botetourt Connty, d. April ~3, 1873. 
1118. Cornelia, is a mistake; see Xo. 1080, p. 362. 
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655. (p 367) (ftijal,6 Zadoc5 Robert4 Nathaniel3 John~ John1, 
b. Oct. 28, 1776, d. in Montville, K J., March 11, 1857. He m. 
1796, Anna Campbell, b. Sept. 17, 1775, and d. April 4, 1836. 

1124. .-\lfred 9 ::IIy informant, Alfred T. ::llunn, Es4., lea.es him out, but supplies 
Moses A. ( . .\.lfred?) rn. '.\Jary Jacobus. 

1125. Mary, m. Timothy Condit. 

656. !loltrt'fc Zadoc5, b. li79, d. April 1, 1852, m. 1800, 
Mary D. Gould, b. 1780, a11d d. April 14, 1854. 

1127. Lucins D .. d. XoL 24. 18S2: a graduate of l:nion: greatly respected and 
liked; a dernnt Christian and good citizen. 

658. .Silao (L 6 Zadoc5, b. July 10, 1793, d. May 26, 1826, m. 
Feb'y 26. 1814, Sara1i E. Lindsley, b. 1785, and d. 1857. 

660. (fli1abrtlJ6 Zadoc' 1,. March 2. F95, m. !~16, Major 'Wm. 
Stephens, b. March 17, 17r- • 

1142. Harriet, b. ::1ra,.ch 2,~ ) <~;; ·. Up ·•·i,nd, l,. F~b'y i, 1S13. • • 
1143. Ann, ;1Jav 211, 1b18. m . .! . . : 3Se,~si, IJ. FL 24.181. ' 
1144. Eliza, Ja~'y (l, 182:2, 111. J)or '24. : .:j(), Jos<>p• E. Ball, ' . .iune 11, 182:!, who 

<l. Feb'y 27, 1 sn.:;. 
114H. f-:arah, ::llnv 4, 1824, d. Jnh· 2,5, 182,3. 
ll44i. Caroline. jnl~- 10, 1820, n;. 1>:nid ::11. Smith. h. :-i()\', 1, 1823, and liYing in 

'\Yisconsin with senral ch. 
114,5. Henrietta. Feb'v 13, li-29. 
1146. :Maria D., ),Jay 4, 1832. living unm. with :'.\Ir. Ball. 

Page 371, on first line, Miss Lidngston, became by misprint, 
Miss Swingston. 

732. (p 3i1) ~ol)n (Tibbalor, AshheP ,Toe14 SamueF Josiah2 

J ohn1, h. in Milford, Conn., April 28, 1775, m. there Sept. 1, 1794, 
Catharine ::\1cArthur, b. Jan'y 22, 1771. He settled in Palmyra, 
Portage County, Ohio, in 1805. In 1818, be went to the site of 
the future city of Toledo, but a regard for the health of his 
family obliged him to return to Palmyra. In 1823 he returned 
to Toledo and remained. There were then, it is said, only three 
settlers. Mr. Bliven's sketch of early Toledo says he \Yas the 
pioneer forwarding and commission merchant in a log warehouse 
in 1816, at the mouth of Swan Creek, at the business center of 
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Toledo, Ohio. Port Lawrence Township, Monroe Oounty, 
Michigan, ,vas organized there May 27, 1827. John •r. was first 
Super,isor and his son Tibbals Collector. His wife died Oct. 9, 
1830, and he m. 2nd Aug. 11, 1835, Sally Paull. He died Sept. 
17, 1838. 

1202. Alm, July 4, 179-5+ 
12\.3. J obn, June 20, 1798+ 

Tibbals, June 6, 1800+ 
l7rania, Xo,·. 10, 1803, d. June 28, 180,5. 

12tH. Crania, again, Sept. 12, 1811,5, m. Thomas B. Selby, of Paris, Portage County. 
Ohio. 8he d. July 2, 1825, leaving no ch. 

126-'\. :'.\Iarquis, Jan.y 22, 1809+ 
126G. F,rnny, April '..!-5, 1811, d. Aug. 19, 1814. 

1262. ~lun· John Tibbals6, AshbeP, b. July 4, 1795. He 
resided in Palmyra, Portage County, Ohio, where he had t,Yu 
ch., one of whom is a son. 

A. T., in 1887, residing there. 

1263. ~Obtt' John T.6 Ashbel5, b. June 20, 1798, settled with 
his father in Toledo, Ohio. He m. Dec. 25, 1825, Eliza Roe, dau. 
of James Roe, of Newburgh, N. Y. 

He was a lake captain engaged in early commerce. 
He d. in Toledo, Oct. 21, 1837. 

Thomas Selby, April 25, 1828, d. infant. 
Cornell Roe, )larch 6, 1830+ 
urania, Sept. 4, 1832, m. Robert S. Janney, of Toledo. They live there 

in 18Si; no ch. 
Eliza, Feb'y H, 1835, m. 1st "'illiam H. Ketcham, of Toledo, am! had 2 

ch.: Alice and James M. These ch. and their father are dead, and she m. 2d John 
A. Chase, Bsq.,a lawyer of Toledo. Xo ch. 

tribbah.11 John Tibbals6 Asbbel5, b. June 6, 1800; settled first 
in Toledo, then in Palmyra, Portage County, 0. Hem. Emeline 
Treat, his cousin, dau. of Eli Treat, of ~Iilford, Conn. 

He d. in Palmyra, July 30, 1882. 
;\farquis, in 1887, living in Palmyra, m. and two ch.: Xorris an<l ::\lary. 
Catharine, <l. y. 
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1265. 1ttnrqtth.1; John T.6 Ashbel5, b. Jan'y 22, 1809. Still 
liYing in Toledo, in 1887. He m. June 30, 1839, Eliza Roe 
Baldwin, ·wido"' of his brother John. 

:Mary Louisa, Sept. 8, 1840, d. July 27, 1848. 
Charles John, XoY. 14, 1846, d. Feb'y 13, 184il. 

@:ornrll !toes John; John Tibbals", b. in Toledo, 0., March 6, 
1830, and d. there May 3, 1870. He m. Martha Case. 

Em, Dec. lo, 1S5-5, m. Henry C. Phillips, of Toledo, and they live the!"e 
in 1887 with no ch. 

Eugenia, Jul:· 2, 18-59; in 188i lives in Chicago, Ill.; devoted to music. 
Julia, Oct. 18, 1S6,5, m. Edwin Frisbie, of Toledo, and in 1887 they are 

lfring there with nu ch. 
1285. Frederick Belis; Fanny6 Frederick5 Eleazer4 J osiah3 J osiah2 J ohn,l m. 

Elizabeth Brognard, not Broquard, as printed. 

748. (6oobritl)" Frederick5 Eleazer4, died April 15, 1879, at 
Freehold, Greene County, N. Y. 

1286. Emily; GoodrichG Fret!erick,5 m. Harry Bagley, not Bayley. 
1288. (p 372) >far:• Fra.1ces7 'J-n,;drich,6 was lidn;.; in 1881. 
1292. ,T<ennieE,,-., G(,,y,· • m .. 1.cliam:,»nr;vBeisel,notBlisel. 
13-5S. (p 3i,3) S:i•·-i:, G !f<>rdau .. :i .. rah Flora was of S;f•w :t>hmond,·-

Ohio. 
1371. Joseph; Tim,,t 1·v,G .'Har:iet · ·~ott, abc :f 

862. (p 377) ~OlJttG Joseph5 Aaron4 Israel3 George2 John1, died 
Dec. 28, 188-!. He "-as a man of large benevolence, actiYity and 
wisdom, and deserns more notice than I have t:.ie precise inform
ation for. I sai,1 in my first book that Baldwin City, Kansas, 
was named from him, as "·as, also, Baldwin, St. Mary's Parish, 
Louisiana. 

1474. (p 3i8) Lucius Andrew· Baldwin, .\I.D., m. April 30, 1S:!S, Frances l\Iaria 
Hart, dau. of Le,-i Hart. His ch. ,i-ere born-Horace X elson, Feb'y 21, 185G; Frank 
Hart, June 3, 18-"ii, and Lucius Clayton, Sept. 1, lSGi. 

891. Prttrbirt0 J oeP Daniel4 Daniel3 George2 J ohn1, living at 
FowlersYille, Michigan. 

J ,':Ji9. (p 382) ;•oorplJ Pttrhitt9lJt11t1 ~nUnuhf Elijah" Bearc1 5 

Ahraham4 Charle,-" Ridrnrd2 Jolrn1, b. March 31, 1828, in :Milford; 
since 184-! a resident of Ke"- Haven, and since 1862 the well
known wholesale leather merchant on State Street. 
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He married May 7, 1856, Elizabeth \\.,.. Ernrts, of N orthford, 
Conn., dau. of \\.,.illiam aud Cornelia (Cook) Ernrts. 

1. William Elijah, :!\larch 11,.1860. 
2. Arthur Joseph, May 14, 1864, d. Feb'y 2, 1879. · 

11344. (p 384) ElijahS Orrin7 Silas6 Silas5 J ames4 Samuel3 J ohn2 J ohn,1 His 2d ch. 
is '\Yillie, aud not .'.\lillie. 

1C46. Rileys Orrin,' last word should be New York, and not Ohio. 
1G49. LucindaS Orrin,7 read Dorcas, and not Doreas. 
1006. Jeannette,7 m. Jan'y 9, and not i. Last line read Job5 Fones.4 The name 

was so unusual, I was afraid l had made a mistake. 
1652 (p 385) Sarah .'.\Iaria (Greene) Davis, m. March 31, 18-50. Her s. Edward 

James, m. Oct. 9, 18i9, Lillie Mary Gillette, dau. Eli and Eliza (Bassette) Gillette. 
1657. Jane Sheldon (Greene) Sterling; Thomas, b. July 12, 1S72, d. J an·y 27, 1878, 

and she has another son, Sheldon Greene, b. Oct. ,5, 1S79. 

1085. (p 386) frnnrtn7 Briscoe G.6 Cornelius\ m. Aug. 1833, 
Hon. Alexander H. H. Stuart, the eminent citizen of Virginia, 
(see page 386.) She died in Staunton, Virginia, in 1885. Of her 
children, I add the following information to those named below: 

17:!1. 
1722. 
172S. 
1729. 

Baldwin Stuart8 (son Hon. A. H. H. Stuart) died 1858, aged 21. 
Eleanor Augusta, d. 187S. 
l\largaret B .• rn. ;\lay, 1882, Alex. F. Robertson. 
Archibald Gerard, in April, 1883, a lawyer in Staunton. 

1080. Jllarl} <fltanor7 (Bald,,in) Briscoe G.c Cornelius\ b. 
in Staunton, Virginia, March 23, 181 i, m. July 1, 1841, James M. 
Ranson, of Jefferson County, ,vest Virginia; mov-ed thence to 
Rockbridge County, Virginia, about 1849; returned to Jefferson, 
about 1857, and d. there at The Homestead, Sept. 15, 1880, after 
a lingering illness. 

1730. Thomas DaYis, b. ::'\lay 19, 1843, in Jefferson County; at '\Yashington College, 
}S.j~-60; in thE' Army, 1S61-6,:i; graduated B. L., at l"ninrsit:,~ of Yirginia, 18GS, arnl 
settled at Staunton; lawyer; m. April 12, 1871, ::'IIary Fontaine, dan. of Dr. '\Ym. F. 
AlE"xander, of Jefferson County, and gr. dau. of John Augustine \Yashington, the 
elder, of ::'\fount Y ernon. She is 9th in descent from \Yilliam Alexander, of ::'lfenstrio, 
first Earl of Sterling. He m. 2d J an'y 5, 1887, at '\Yest Hill, near Staunton, Yirginia, 
Janet RaYenscroft Harrison. The:,· haYe children: 

1. Charlotte Alexander, b. Staunton, April 12, 1872. 
2. John Bald win, b. J an'y 4, 187 4. 
3. ?Ilaria Washington, b. Sept. 2\1, 1S7,j, 
4. Mary Fontaine, b. Feb'y 15, lS'i'i. 
5. Ella Straith, 1,. June 29, lS'i(I. 
G. :!\Iary Eleanor, b. June 6, 18S2. 
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li31. Briscoe Baldwin, :\I.D., b. 18-1,j; educated at l::ni.ersity of Yirginia, and 
"Gni.ersity of :\Iaryland.; m. 1S70, ~annie Truxton, dau. of Thomas Forrest Purser, 
I::. S. ~-, and _.\.nna Henderson. Residing and practicing at Harper's Ferry, "'est 
\'irginia. They ha Ye children: 

1. Anna. 
2. James :\1. 
.... Briscoe . ,), 

-1. Lyle. 
li32. :\Iary Elle11, m. 1S72, Col. John H. Guy, an eminent lawyer of Richmond, 

Yirginia. Thev han children: 
1. _.\.nnit>. 
2. John H. 
3. JanH>S Ranson. 
-1. Fanny Peyton. 

17:}3. James :\I. .Jr., m. ISSO, Cornelia Brown, llan. of :\largaret B. Cahell (sr>e 
lOSO.) Onechil<l, :\lary Guy, b. 1S31. Resides at Charlestown, West \'irginia. 

1108. (p 387) !lobrrt f .,7 11.D., Archibald S.6 Cornelius5
, died 

in Staunton, Yirginia, in 1879, of cancer of the brain. He was 
highly respected and much regretted. 

110:~ ~ir ~nr7 Arci.ihald S.6 St1•ike .. rnt ·all- about , 
Davi cl B .... vc>n :o ,_ cer nis · .,me. 

li,jf1. :\Ir.'-· C. ~ .. ."llwin tf'L, .ne Johr. ._,:nart is correct. 

li78. (p 388) (fol. l. I,. I,an·io. Hii' ch. are Nellie T., 
Bessie T., Jennie H., Frederick H. Jr., who died :March 27, 1879, 
aged about 20 months, and Anna 11. 

1780. ~illam ~. I,nrrio, of Montclair, N. J., has ch.: Mary, 
d. y.; George \V., Gideon Lee, and William. 

1180 (p 388) Pttrr7 Gabriel6 Jared5 Caleb4 Sarnuel3 Josiah2 John 1. 

He grad. at Yale, 1809, not 1819. He settled 3rd in Ashfield, 
:Mass. Prof. Dexter says he m. 1"1 Nov. 17, 1819, Cornelia C. 
Keeu, by whom he had six sons and two daus. That she d. Oct. 
2, 1854, and he m. Oct. 25, 1857, Mrs. Charlotte A. Beech, who 
survived him. He <l. in 1fontrose, J an·y 23, 1880. I corresponded, 
with him, but he sent me more infurrnatiou of others than of 
himself 
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1853. (p 391) ~oannn ,ootlJ (Baldwin8
) Cook Lyman7 J obn 6 

Jared5 Caleb, Samuel3 Josiah~ John1, m. Dec. 21, 1848, William 
Augustus Cook, s. William and Abby Ann (Strong) Cook, b. Aug. 
16, 1825; a lawyer in Detroit from 1845 to 1858, and since, in 
New York City. He was, in Detroit, City Attorney and City 
Recorder. 

Joanna Baldwin, Sept. 13, 1849. 
Abby Ann Strong, Feb'y 4, 1851, d. Sept. 24. 1852. 
William A., Dec. 21, 1852. 
John Frederick, J an'y 16, 1854. 
Celia, April 8, 18-'iG. 
Eugene ·wesson, Feb'y 16, 185\J. 
Samuel ::\IcClosky, X o\·. 2G, 1861. 
Da\·i<l Harris, Aug. 2, 1865, d. Oct. 1, 186G. 
A daughter, Sept. 14, 1859. 

120i. ~ataon7 Jude6 Jared5
• He m. Almira (and not 

Elmira) Church. He d. in Wood County, Ohio, Feb'y 22, 1866, 
and his son, Ed, says aged 63. He had ch. 

Ellen. 
Ruth Ann. 
Helen. 

1Si3. Byron, see page 392. 
Charles. 
Yenning. 

lSi-1. Edward, Nov. 28, 1843, in .Townsend, Huron County, Ohio; m. Jan'y 1, 
1866, Harriet ::\L Taylor, b, Aug. 23, 1843. Ch.: Albert Byron, )!arch, 186i; Thomas 
"'atson, Feb'y 22, 18139; James Yenning, Xov. 20, 1870; Hattie Ann, Dec. 16, 18i2; 
Almon, Feh'y 16, 18i5. 

Wilson. 
Infant, d. y. 
::\Iary Jane. 
Sarah Eveline. 
Alice. 

1:290. (p 395) Pnuib ~rnnrtf Goodrich 6 Frederick5 Eleazer4 

J osiah3 Josiah~ J ohn1, for Marti a read Martha. 
X ote, 9th Stephen. for chase, read Chace. 
11. . .\.uguston \\'eedon, read "'eeden. 
l\J-1.j, (!' :-l\Jil) Henr:· Bennett. reacl Harry Bennett. 
Hl-Fi}. J>ayi,l Orrin, . .\ug. 17, l~i", ti. Sept. 1~, l-~78. 
Hi47. Geoq.re IIt>nr:·, read (~eorge \\'~odbur:·· It was ehange<l from first intention. 
21112. (]• :W.Q1 Harn•:·, HnrYe:·7 \\'yllys" Jose1,h·; • .\aron• lsraeP George" ,J(,hn.l n,. 

~liss CnhlP. not l'ahl,-. 

1-1-17. (:3ftfl) ((tJl'lt!.l fJ. 7 '\Vyllys" Joseph\ He graduated at 
Oberlin. in tlie Clas,;ical Devartrnent, in 18-!l; in Theology, in 
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184-1. He m. 2n1 Aug. 10, 1865, Mrs. Lydia S. Cole, b. June 13, 
1819, at Granville, Ohio, as Lydia Stedman Clemmons, grad. 
Literary, at Oberlin in 18H, and m. 1st June 21, 1844, Rev. 
Benjamin Cole. 

203-!. Cyrus G., in 1876 "unm., but not bigoted as a bachelor." ""as ordained at 
Dartford, Wis., Jan'y :!5, 1881, Prof. Latin, Ripon College, Wisconsin, in 1875. He 
m. Aug.·,5, 1876, Ella Y. Billings, of West Randolph, X. Y., b. at Sinclairville, X. Y., 
July 11, 18,52, grad. Oberlin Literary, 1873. 

1969.(p 402) 6'auttf.i ~. 8 read James G. 

NOTE. 
)1artha (Baldwin) Butler, dau. of George Baldwin2 John. 1 See page 10-18, where I 

say she m. Isaiah Butler, and not Josiah, as in my first volume, p. 30-!. Since the 
printing of page 10-18, I ha Ye received from )Iiss Sheldon the following extract, taken 
from a letter of Judge Eli F. Rodgers, of Branford: 

"In reply to your inquiry as to the evidence that Josiah Butler and Isaiah Butler 
were the same., I would say tbat in the genealogical list of name~ of the Butler 
f~m1ly. tc,.:~" fr0n1 tlie town r"''.'1rds, the name Isaiah occurs eleven times-the name 

. _ _.,r', ·; ·, w ile on tl::.,~ ~hurch records it is. Jo,;iJ. md.t'•"' ;;i.-r,1o TJai&c. does 
not c · '· g to tu-, •-,wn records, lfa::·:h .B.:Jer and'·!,faftlia Baldwin ,;;er~-. 
r~ .. i>ec. ·,:i, l':25. ~cording , the church records, Josiah Butler, son of J onat:han 
:· .. ~r, 1 1 70;5, 11\. ' · rtha B~' · .-in (he gives no date of birth or marriage here.) It 
appears from the Baldwin Genealogical Record that the Martha Baldwin, dau.· of 
George and Deborah Bald win, b. J an'y 13, 1702, who m. Josiah (Isaiah) Butler, Dec. 
29, 172-'>, was the only ::\Iartha Baldwin of about that age. The next !\fartha that I 
find is )lartba, dau. of Israel and Dinah Butler Baldwin, b. Ang. 5, li36, (p 312 
former volume.) Shem. Xathan Harrison, March 27, li58, so that it appears certain 
that the ::\lartha Baldwjn, who, according to the town records, m. Isaiah Butler, and 
the Martha Baldwin, who, according to the church records, m. Josiah Butler, were 
identical. How it happened that the person who is called Isaiah in one place, is 
called Josiah in the other, it seems impossible to determine." 

)Iiss Sheldon concludes the true name is Josiah, as in my first book. Only this 
seems quite certain, that the Isaiah of the one record, is the Josiah of the other. 
l'ihe suggests that he was generally called "Siah," and the town clerk mistook. 

:\Ir. Rodgers sends, also, the record of Jonathan and Lydia Butler, showing 
Jonathan, b. 1G9Li, m. Elizabeth Baldwin, (sister of Martha), Dinah, 1699, ru. lil~. 
Israel Baldwin (brother of ::\Iartha, and on page 312) and Josiah, b. 1705, m. Martha 
Baldwin. 

As an additional example from the same records, but much earlier, I am tempted 
to add from my "Candee an(l Allied Families," p. 1 i-1,among the ch. of John X orton, 
"a son, b. Oct.14,JG'ii.and d.Jan'y 18, Hl5i." I said "I read it once John,as did seYeral 
others, and the ·washington pamphlet has it so. The Guilford manuscripts haye it 
John, correcterl in pencil to Felix. The name occurs fiye times; twice, to this son 
born and die,l. The same name occurs as born Aug. 3, 1662, to ;-;amuel Plnm, an,l 
)Ir. Savage giYe, that Jo,'~h. It occurs as born April :!O, lti,32, to Robert . .\but 
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(Abbot), and ::\Ir. Savage calls it Joseph. It occurs in the distribution of Abbot's 
estate, in Branford records, next following John, while Savage says Joseph is 
omitted. I cannot tell what the name is, but feel certain it is neither John or Felix." 

The name read to me "J oship," and I believe it an error for Joseph. Since the 
Candee was printed, Hon. L. ::\1. Boltwood visited Branford expressly to examine 
this name, and feels certain it is "J oship," intended for Joseph. 

TIMOTHY BALDWIN, OF MILFORD1 CONNECTICUT1 

AND HIS DESCENDANTS. 

(p 404) tiimotbtJ2 Timothy1,son of Richard, ante p 23 and p 991. 
35. 2\larie, was bapt. 169-1, and not 168-1. 
36. Billing. I am informed by Rev. Samuel Orcutt, that "Billin" m. John 

Clark, and live,! in that part of Milford which is now Bridgewater, and had several 
di\·isions to her father's whole right there. 



NATHAKIEL BALDWIN, OF MILFORD, CONNECTICUT, 

AND HIS DESCENDANTS. 

1. (p 406) Jtatl)attirl1 son of Richard, ante-p 23 and p 991. From 
the Judd :\ISS. I learn that he owned land in Fairfield, 6 March, 
1649; that 13 Jan'y, 1653, he had there a house and lot and 5 
parcels rnaue by virtue of marriage with Joan Westcoat. 

First line of :1. 7, read 1658, not 1650. 

"he Judd Frers say that in lt-77, 8 bamu'"l Lad v· h1,3. fafoer
_.,, , home~ '.kidmore, two pieces of lalld ... 

Tbis sppare" ,y, meant step-father (a common use of fathBT~ 
in-law at that time),aud looks as if the Skidmore marriage came 
oft after all. 

6. Sarah,2 16,jl), rn. Joseph Barlow. 
7. Deborah,'.! b. 16,32, m. 1Yilliarn Reed, who, I learn by Re,. Samuel Orcutt 

was the father, by her, of ReY.J ohn Reed,called Col. Reed, in Orcutt's ,aluable History 
of Kew :\Iilford, and the first settler of Reading, Conn. 1Yilliarn and Deborah had 
1 Sarah, who, :\Ir. Orcutt thinks, ru. Zachariah Ferris, of 5 ew :\lilford. 2 Abigail, 
March 1, 16i f. 3 John, b. J an'y 29, 16i9, graduated at Harm rd College, etc. 

12. Daniel3 Daniel2 5 athaniel,l was b. 1668, and not 18GS. 
13. Elizabeth, b. 16i0, m. Caleb Galpin, and I haYe quite an account of the 

descendants in a single line from Edwin Hubbard, Esq., of Chicago.+ 

13. (Fli~abrtlt DanieF X athaniel1, b.-- in Milford, m. Feb'y 
24, 1707, Caleb Galpin, s. Samuel, (b. Jan'y li, Hi50, of Stratford, 
Conn.) and Elizabeth Peat Galpin. Samuel Galpin was son of 
Philip and Elizabeth Smith Galpin, of Ken· Ha Yen, and Elizabeth 
Peat was llau. of John and Sarah Peat, of t,tratfonl, where he d. 
16i8, haYing been born in 159i. She had a so11. 

_lmos.4 h. Dee., 17:>l, d. Oct. 10, J,q.:;, at :'.IIid,lleto,rn. He m. ~uv. ,i. 
1; 4\ Anna l'attersou, dan. E,hrnnl. of l>ungannon, County Tyrone, Ireland. ~lie 
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died Jan'y 20, 1803, and was bor in li24. They had a son, Thomas Galpin, born 
Feb'y 6, li5i, who d. Xov. li, 1802. He lived in Berlin. T. G. m. April 3, li83, 
Ruth Goodrich, born March 31, 1762, and died July 24, 1843. Ruth Goodrich was 
dau. Elisha and Sybil (Mix) Goodrich, of Farmington. E.G. b. March 12, li36, d. 
Nov. 27, lii6; S. M.,b. April 5,1 i38, d. May 8, lii6, m. ,June li, 1758. E.G., b. li36, 
was son of E. G., b. Sept. 22, 1712, and of Farmington, Conn., by wife Rebecca 
Sevmour. They were m. Nov. 21, 1731. Sybil :\fix was dau. of Josiah, b. Xov. 20, 
1707, and Sybil (Holt) :\Iix, b. March 16, 1 il0, and m. Aug. 5, 1 i30. They were 
residents of Wallingford, and she d. Aug. 12, 1768. 

Achsah Beckly was b. 1743, dau. John and ::\fary (Woodruff) Beckly. John 
Beckly was b. 169,j, and son of Benjamin and Rebecca (an Indian girl, dau. of 
TaJramuggut,an Indian chief), Beckly. Mary Woodruff was b. Jan'y 31, 1700, and 
dau. John and Elizabeth (Thompson) Woodruff. John was born April H, 16G2, 
according to ::\Ir. Hubbard, but according to Timlow·s History of Southington, in 
1669, and was Xo. 9, on page 52. 

Samuel Galpin, above, b. 1720, is. the one on page 844 whose dan. Beulah 
m. Ephraim J\forriam. · 

20. (p 410) Hannah(Baldwin)Sanford3 XathanieP Xathanii>l.l Her tombstone,still 
remaining in :\Iilford Cemetery, says she d. J an'y 10, 1726, aged 51 yea rs. 

XoTE.-(p 413) Second line, read J\Ir. Downs for Dennis. 
Third line, for Artinisia, read Artimisia. 
Fourth line, for Ahiah, read Abiah. 

30. (p 414) i:itnot(J1J3 SamueF N atbaniel1, m. Sept.and not Dec. 
91. (p41,5) Rachel4 Xathaniel3 Samuel,2 m. 1753,Benjamin I ,·es,4 of Wallingford,b. 

1 i2fl, s. Benjamin~ Ives, J ohn2 J ohn.l 
92. Amy, m. li56, "Tilliam Stanly, is the same person as Ann, b. 173G. 

77. (p 419) lflic(Jttrl4 Timotby3 SamueF N athaniel.1 The 
epitaph of this sire of an eminent family is of interest, and is to 
be found in New Haven. 

"Here lie inter.red 
the Remains of 

MR. :\!rCHAEL B..\LDWIX, 

who died April 24th, 1 if'.i, 
in the 69th year of his age." 

"In him a strong sense of filial duty prevailed over an early 
ambition, and confined to a silent and retired life of husbandry, 
talents and integrity rarely surpassed in the more public walks of 
men. A natural liberality of sentiment, early religious impress
ions, an uncommon faith matured bv much reflection, formed his 
life to honesty and usefulness, an<l s~cured to himself a11 unusual 
cheerfulness and serenity to the close of an advanced age.'" 

In the same lot is the grave of a son not named in my former 
book. 
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"Michael, son of l\1r. Michael and Mrs. Theoddora Baldwin, who die 
September 2, 1776, aged 2 years. Could prayers or tears, or parents' fondest love 
the King of Terrors to compassion move?" 

174. Theodora, (dau. of Michael) d. 1814, unmarried. 
176. (p 419) Clarissa5 l\Iichael4 Timothy3 Samuel2 Nathaniel,1 111. Col. George 

Bomford, U.S. A., Colonel 8th Infantry, as his second wife. She had 1 Irving; 
2 Ruth, whom. Capt. Paine, r. S.A., and had a dau. Clara B., whom. Mr. Trowbridge; 
and 3 Henry, died young. His children by his first wife were James, U. S. A., father 
of Lillie, whom. John W. French; George and Louisa. 

Iii. Sarah, (dau. of Michael) b. liSi. I am able, through the kindness of 
Col. Pennington, to gin a further account of her descendants. She m. Edmund 
French, son of Edmund, who came from Yarmouth, England, about 1730 or li40, 
settled in New Hann, and m. Hannah Leake+ 

177. (p 421) .$ara~ 5 Michael4 Timotby3 SamueF Nathaniel1, 
1787 m. Edmund French, who died in 1818, in Kew Orleans, of 
yellow fever. Children-

Edmund French, graduate of "'est Point, m. 1st Louisa Beale, in 1831, 
by whom he had three ch.; and 2d Miss Pattison, of Troy, X. Y., by whom William 
Edward. He had ch. 

1. :;.:dmund Bradley, d. unm., 1859. 
2. Alice D .. unm. in 1877. 
3.· ranny H., unni. ;1:'·. 18:":. 
4. :illiam Edward. 

,ohn "\\'. French, b. l80P; Professor of Ethics, etc., and Clmplain of l'..S. 
l\1ilitary Academy, ]8,5G to 1871, \\'hen he d. July i. He m. - Cla;a - ~lill~r, of 
Hampshire County, Mass., who waR b. Sept. 2-1, 1812. They had ch. 

1. Sarah B. m. John T. Grehle, "C. S. A., 1st Lieut. 2d Artillery; killed at 
Great Bethel, Yirginia, June 10, 18Gl-the first regular officer killed in the war
leaving ch.: Edmund St. John, b. 24 June, 18,59, and Clara F., Aug. IG, 1860. 

2. Clara l\Iiller Freucl1, b. 1':o,·. G, 1839, at Portland, Maine, m. Feh'y ,j, 1863, 
Col. A. C. M. Penningtou, and they have children, at least Anna Estelle, Oct. 1, 1Sti4; 
Edith Oct. 12, 1867, and Willoughby, b. Jan'y 19, 1873, and died Aug. 1, 187G. 
See the close of this book for a further account of Col. Pennington. 

3. John "\Yilliam French, Jnne 2, 1843, m. Ko,·., 1871,Lillie Bomford, daughter 
of Col. Bomford, by his first wife, and had ch., at least Clara L. and John "\\'illiam 
and Mary. 

Louisa 1\1. French, b. 1844, d. Aug. 10, lSti0. 
Mary H. French, b. Feb'y 5, 184G, m. John F. "\\'eir, A.M.X.A., Director 

of Art School, Yale College, in 1879, and had ch., at least Clara L., Dec., 1870, and 
Edith D., Aug., 187,5. 

Eliza H. French, 17 May, 1854. 
Emma G. French, 21, Jan'y, 1857. 

39. (p 417) !llltlJaU4 Daniel3 Daniel~ N athaniel1, will dated Feb'y, 
and not July. His epitaph in K ewton, says: " Here lies interred 
the remains of Captain Kathan Baldwin, who died this ~fay luth, 
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1769, in the 78th year of his age. He shall enter into peace. 
They shall rest in their bed each one walking in uprightness." 

128. )lary Baldwin5 John4 Daniel,3 m. Daniel Terrell, of New )Iilford. No 
doubt he was b. there Jan'y 11, 1i26, son Nathan, s. John, of l\Iilford, but I know 
no more of him. 

88. (p 424) .$amud4 N athaniel3 SamueF N athaniel1, d. Sept., 
and not April. 

21S. Timothy, d. li 4S, and not 1 i6S. 
The last name on the page should be Eliza L., and not Eliza Tl. 

119. (p 426) ~lillinm5 Moses4 John3 Jobn2 KathanieP, adm. on 
bis estate was granted at K ortham pton, Mass., Ko,. 1 O, 1806, to 
John. He had lands in Munson and Palmer. He is called of 
Palmer. 

2-j:2, "\Yilliam King. He was managing editor of the Erie De.spate/,. In April. 
1882, he takes the editorship of the Ei•ening Obsert'er, of the same place. His fine 
trait, of character, experience and practical judgment, are highly praised by the 
CleYeland Leader, of April 16, 1882. 

268. :\loses, is )lo~es 122, and should ha,·e been in small pica. 
126. J abez5 N athan4 Daniel3 Daniel2 N athaniel.l From ~ ewtown Cemetery, I 

offer-
" Safely interred here lie8 the remains of )!rs. Mary, the amiable consort of :\Ir. 

Jabez Baldwin, who made her exit January ye 31, A.Il., liiu, in the 36th year of 
her age, leaYing behind her fiye children. 

"\\"hen a fond mother's care 
Hath nursed her babes to manly size, 
She must with usury pay the graye." 

134. (p 427) James0 James4 Daniel.3 His wife died Oct. 1,5, 17,j6, aged 60, name 
not appearing. Had he a dau. 

Rebecca, who m. Eliphlet Hull? 
284. (p 42i) Elizabeth Baldwin6 Enos5 John4 Daniel3 Daniel2 Nathaniel,1 m. before 

1813, Benjamin Bell, and moved to Vermont. They ha\'e a grand-daughter in 181';, 
l\lrs. E. B. Ladd, of Fredericktown, Ohio. Mrs. Ladd says further that her grantl 
mother said that 

282. John, removed to the "Burnt Lands" of Ohio (no doubt the Fire Lands), tha 
2~5. ~Iehitable, m. ~Ir. "\Yard, and moved to Torrington, Conn., and that 
28i. Jane, called by her, Eliza, m. Caleb Barnes, and moYed to Yermont. 
31i (p 428) Abiah6 Gideon5 James4 Daniel,3 b. 1i64, m. Abel Ferris, son of John 

and had two ch., at least Baldwin and Polly Ann, who m. Xathaniel Lake, and 
perhaps a third, who rn. Xehemiah Skidmor<;. 

322.(p 42\1) Isaae6 Caleb5 Caleh4 Daniel,3 b. 1760. By his father's will he had a 
house and lot at Zoar, ( on east side of X ewtown by the ri \·er J, and is dea,l in 181 S. 
lea" ing heirs, 

382. PollYG Jeremiah-5 .Jeremiah4 Daniel.3 m. John Bronson, of "\Yatertown not 
Waterbury.· 
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333. Hannah (Baldwin) Crane6 Jeremiah5 Jeremiah4 Daniel3 Daniel2 Nathan,1 m. 
Stephen Crane, s. Stephen and Mary Crane, of X ew Milford", where she d. Sept. 3, 
1807. He m.2d Chloe Averill; moved to Bridgewater,where he was a prominent man, 
and d. 1844. 

1. Susan, Dec. 8, 1793, m. Homer Dakin, and removed to Ohio, where he d. 
Feb'y 14, 18,5,5, and she, ~!arch 26, 1863. 

2. Anna Baldwin, May 22, 1795, d. y. 
3. David Baldwin, July 10, li97, d. y. 
4. Laura, Ang. 31, 1 i99, ru. Dec., 181S, Homer B. Sherwin, of Bridgewater, 

and d. July 2, 18213, leaving 4 ch. 
6. Anna, Jnly 7, 1802, m. Joseph Sanford, of Bridgewater, and d. Aug. 6, 

1825, lea,ing 1 ch. which d.1S2,'i. 
7. Horace Baldwin, Aug. 8, 180,5, d. Jan'y 26, 182,5. 

158. (p 430) .$amurl5 Ca1eb4 SamueP Samuel2 Nathaniel.1 He 
died in Aurora, Portage County, Ohio, aged 78. His ·wife died 
there in 1822, aged 66. His children were a11 born in Danbury 

340. Rebecca, 1773, m. Lemnel Price, and d. in Albany, X. Y., aged 3G. 
341. Samuel S., lii-5, d. in Xewburgh, Ohio, July, 1822. 
342. James, 1780, d. in Xew York City, in 1817. 
343. Roxy, 1783, m. Camp, and d. in Conn., in 1814. 
350. Caleb, liSG, d. i11 Aurora. Ohia. ,April 20, 1813. 
3-H. Rachel,1'iilS, d in Aurcra; h.r·y, ,1822. 
345. Eliakim, 1790, d. in Solon, Ohio, ·rn 1886 .. 
34i. Henry (or Harry), 1792, d. in Xiles, Ohil\ in lSit-, 
346. Hannah, li(l4; 
348. H an-ey, 1796, d. in Streetsboro, Ohio, 1882. 
349. Alanson, 1 i99, d. in Aurora, Ohio, 1860, 

172. (p 431) !tfilliaut5 Michae14 Timothy3 SamueF Nathaniel1, 
of New Haven, where he d. 1831, and his wife Anna (Perrin), 
Feb'y 4, 1834. 

352. )Iarana :!\ orton, m. E. E. Jarman, of X ew Haven. Both are deceased. They 
had three daus., one of whom is m. and has at least three ch. The others are Clara 
and Elizabeth. 

3.53. Lucy T., b. 1811, d. 1834, n1. )Iatthew J. Gilbert. Ch.: 
1. Wm. J. Gilbert, in 188,5, president of the Book Publishing Company at 

205 ~- 4th st., St. Louis. 
2. )lichael J. 
3. Grace, m. :.\Ir. Winchester, in ISS,5, of Highland Park, Ii!. 
4. Sally, in 1885, unm. 

3-54. ::.\1ichael, 1813, d. 1S39. 
35,5. _\.nn Clarissa, m. Rev. E. R, Gilbert, anu d. s. p. 
3.SG. "William B., Ii<I7, d.18.53. 
3.)-;, Ruth Elizaheth, 18:.?U, n1. James Ferguson, and <l. at Colun1b_1s. O. 
3.58. James \Yilliam, b. April 3, 18:22+ 
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359. :Mary Ann, 1825, d. 18il, unm. 
360. Abraham, 1827. In 188-5, residing in Chicago, and has a son, it is said, the 

only representative of his name and generation. (Xo. 2-5, Thirty-Fifth St.) 

175 (p 431) J}tnr1J5 Michael4 Timothy3• The follo,ving sketch 
is from a member of the family : 

"Henry Baldwin, son of Michael Baldwin, of Guilford, Conn., 

by his second wife, Theodora ,Volcot, was boru 1in New Haven, 
Conn., Jan'y 14, 1780. He graduated at Yale in 1797. He was 
admitted to the bar, and practiced law in Pennsyh·ania. Tradi
tion says that in 1811 he was offered 1,100 acres of the present 
site of Buffalo, N. Y., for $1,100, but delinecl to purchase. He 
settled in Pittsburgh, Pa. By his first wife, Marana Norton, be 
hail one son, Henry Baldwin, who also became a lawyer and left 
a large family. The subject of this sketch afterwards married 
Sally Ellicott, a daughter of Andrew Ellicott, Snn·eyor General 
of the United States. During the latter part of his life he resided 
in Meadville, Pa. He represented Pennsylvania in the 15th, 16th 
and 17th Congresses, serving from 1817 to 182:2, when he resigned. 
He took a prominent part in the tariff legislation of that day and 
the adoption of the 11issouri compromise, being chairman of the 
committee of the whole House during the debates 011 the last 
named measure. 

He was largely instrumental in securing the Pennsylvania vote 
for Andrew Jackson in the convention by which he was nominated 
for President. Jackson's intention was to make him Secretary of 
the Treasury, but instead he was appointed Associate Justice of 
the Supreme Court of the United States, in 1830, sen·ing until 
bis death, April 21, 1844. He was attacked with appoplexy while 
holding court in Philadelphia, aud never recovered. 

He had a high reputation as an able and upright jurist, and 
few, if any, of his decisions were reversed by an appellate 
tribunal. 

Judge Baldwin was noted for his kind-heartedness and loYe of 
chil_dren, one of his habits being to carry his pockets full of toys 
and sweetmeats which he would give to children on the street. 

He was an intimate friend of Robt. Fulton, the navigator, some 
of whose early experiments in steamboat mwigation were tried 
on Rock Creek, in the District of Columbia, near Kalarama, the 
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country seat iu succession of Joel Barlow, Judge Baldwin and 
Colonel Bamford. 

Judge Bald"·in had numerous brothers and sisters who occupied 
prominent rolitical, professional and social positions. His half
brother, Abraham Baldwin, was chaplain in the Revolutionary 
,Y ar; afterwards practiced law in Georgia; was a member of the 
State Legislature in 1 ii4; a Delegate to the Continental Congress 
from 1785 to li88; a member of the Constitutional Convention; 
one of the signers of tl1e Con.,titution of the United States; 
represented Georgia in the 1st, 2d, 3rd, 4th and 5th Congresses; 
was elected 1.7'. S. Senator in 1 i89; President pro tern. of the 
Senate in 1801 and 1802, and died at ·w a~hington in 1807. 

Another half-brother, Dudley Bald,Yin, graduated at Yale, 
practiced law in Greenfield Hill, Conn., and died early. 

Judge Baldwin's half-sister, Ruth. ma:-ried the famous Joel 
Barlow, a graduate of Yale, a chaplain in the Revolutionary War, 
a lawyer, a writer and poet of reputation, and a diplomatist. He 
di?d in Poland, in .1812, while Minist-er to France, while following 
Kr.poleon in his'Russ,'.ia campaign 

Judge Bald,Yin's brother, SViHiam, lived in New Ha,·en, Conn., 
of which port he was at one time Collector. He left a large 
family. 

Another brother, l\fichael Baldwin, graduated at Yale, prac
ticed law in Obi.o, was eouspicuous for bis ability, and noted for 
bis eccentricity. He was a member of the conYention which 
formed the first constitution of Ohio, and Speaker of its first 
House of Representati,·es. He died early unmarried. 

Judge Bald"l"l·in's sister, Clarissa, married Colonel George Bam
ford, of Washi.n,2"ton, D. C., chief of ordnance, whose experiments 
led to the introduction of the columbiad, the modern long-range 
cannon. 

Another sister, Sally, mis the mother of Edmund French, a 
graduate of ,, ... est Point and an officer of the Army, and an 
engineer of ability under whose supen·ision the Hudson Rinr 
Railroad ,ms built. 

Another son, ReY. Jno. \\ .... French, was a prominent diYine of 
the Episco1,al Church, and "·as appointed chaplain to "\Vest Point 
by Jefferson Davis, and died in that position. 
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Judge Baldwin also tuok much interest in domestic manufa0-
tures, and aided materially in developing the iron manufactures of 
Pennsylvania." 

368. (p 432) Polly (Baldwin) Rossitur6 Timothy5 Timothy4 Timothy,3 m. 1 i9,j, and 
not 1798. Her dau., Polly, b. Aug. 30, 1798, m. ~Iarcus J. Bassett, not Burnett. 

3i2. Anna Hall, (not Hull) m. Abel Chittenden+ 
3[13. (p 433) Orra (Baldwin) Bailey6 Elisha5 Stephen4 Timothy,3 d. July Hl, 18GfJ, in 

Goshen, and the Loomis Genealogy gives her Elisha, Charlotte Clarissa m. Horace 
Humphrey, and cl. 1878, in "'inchester, Conn. Clarissa (Judd), mother of Orra, ,ms 
b. 17139, dau. Mary (Buel) Judd, b. li45, d. Capt. Jonathan Judd, of Goshen, s. (11th 
cbil<I) of Dr. John Buel, b. 169,j, of Lebanon and Litchfield, and Mary (Loomis) 
Buel, dan. Deacon J ohu Loomis, of "Windsor, b. 1649, s. Deacon John Loomis. of 
'.Yindsor, b. in England, 1622, and Elizabeth (Scott, clan. Thomas, of Hartford,) s. of 
Joseph Loomis, of '.Yindsor, from Braintree, Essex County, England. 

3[18. '.Yilliam, died Jan'y i, 18,5. 
422. (p 436) • Syl,ester6 Brewen5 Samuel4 ::--athaniel3 Samuel2 ::--athanieJ.1 His dan. 

Rachel m. Loomis, and in June, 18S2, was in Carthage, K. Y. Samuel was. in June, 
1882, in Fenton, Broome County,::--. Y. 

42,'J. Ammi R., not Anna R+ 
482. (p 439)James F. Taunt, m. Eliza Seymour, not Seymore. 
4R3. Caroline Baldwin Taunt rn. Jonathan (not Jothan) Sidwa~·. 
487. Henry P.7 Samuel Hopkinss J ohn5 l\Ioses4 J obn3 J ohn2 K athanieJ.1 I am 

very sorry that through a clerical error, I killed this most estimable gentleman in the 
first edition of my book. The citizens of Detroit, where he is well known, and where 
he is prominent in business, clo not need to be told that he is a/frc. ""hat I said 
of his death and collecting genealogy, belongs to 484 Charles. The error occurred 
hy misplacement while I was necessarily absent traYeling. 

283. (p 440) .$nmurl6 Enos5 John4 Daniel3 DauieF KathanieP, 
of Washington, Conn., was b. March 3, 1768. He m. Jau'y 23, 
1792, Sarah Logan, of that place, b. June 2, 17i5. 

526. Samuel Whitmore was b. March 16, li94+ 
528. Polly, b .. J uly 24, 1 i97, d. Aug. 23, 1822, m. May 29, 1819, Charles Ferrand, of 

"·ashington, Conn., and had Samuel, b.March 20, and d.:.\larch 21, 1820. 
5'2i. Herman, b. Oct. 2i, 1800+ 
5()9. (443) Charles R,7 Clarks Daniel5 James4 Daniel3 Daniel2 ::--athaniel.1 In a snit 

brought by John S. Lewis, et al., to set aside a deed made by his 2d wife, the Supreme 
Court, of Ohio' Dec. Term, 1844 (11 Ohio Rep. 3,j2) found them to be an affectionate 
couple, that she reposed entire confidence in him as her husband, friend and spiritual 
guide: that be did not appear to be unworthy of the trust. The deed was held good, 
and it is seldom that a man's character is thus carried to posterity b~· a judicial 
finding. His third wife, Ann E. (Tavener) survives as his widow, June, 1SS5, in 
Parkersburg, ',Yest Yirginia. 

GlU. (p 44G) Sally Baldwin7 John6 Caleh5 Caleh4 Daniel3 Daniel" Kathaniel,1 b, 
180u. m, 1st John Toucey Blackman, and 2d Chauncey !\oble6 son Davic15 and J erusha 
(Bnll IX oble, son Zadoe~ and Freelove (Dibble) X oble, son I>avid3 and Lydia (Forward J 
:Koble. son Jolm2 and Abigail (Sackett) Koble, son Thomas Koble.l By Blackman 
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she had a dau. Sarah Delia, who m. Andrew B. ::'\oble, son of Chauncey by his first 
wife Caroline Baldwin, dau. Jeremiah, p. 448. He is a farmer in New Milford, and 
has ch.: ·1 Sarah E., m. 1860, Francis D. Marsh, of X. l\1., and has ch.: Amy Maria,and 
Frederic Blackman. 2 Sophia Jane, m. 1st Henry E. Bennett, and 2d Charles \Y, 
Boraback, and had ch.: Andrew Xoble, Alice Augusta, Frank, "William and Flora 
Harriet. 3 Caroline Eliza, m. 1874, Samuel Vincent, of Sherman. 

611. William Bald win• J ohn6 Caleb,5 He lives, in 18i5, in Bethel,Fairfield County, 
Conn., (not Ohio): is a merchant. In 186i he was a mt-mber of the Legislatnre of 
that State. Hem. 2d Emeline Lea,en1rnrth6 Russell5 John4 John3 Thomas2 Thomas.I 
She was b. Aug. H, 1807, in Woodbury, Conn. 

63i. (p 447) Delia ..\!aria,' m. Aug. 30, 1841, as 2d wife, Sheldon Buckingham, b. 
No,. 12, 1803, in Xew .\Iilford, son Abel, s. Abel, s. Xathaniel, of Milford. He kept 
store at Kortlffille, (:'\ . ..\L) 16 years; was postmaster 13 years, and justice of the 
peace 8 years. In JS-B he remo..-ed to "\Yindsor, Broome County, X. Y., where he 
lived li years, and then remo1·ed to Franklin, X. J. By his second marriage 
he had-

J. Albert S., J nne 24, 1842. 
~- Andrew, July 12, 1846. 

The mother of Delia ..\Iaria was Sarah (..\Ierwin) dau. Da,·id and Eunice (Perry) 
Merwin, of ..\Iilford, and ~arah ..\lerwin was aunt of Nathan, on page 381. Eunice 
Perry was dau. Abner Perry by wife Sarah (Leavenworth)3 dau. Tbomas2 Thomas 
Leavenworth.I Dr. Thomas2 was b. 1673, m. 1698, l\Iary Jenkins, dau. David and 
Grace Jenkins, of Ripton Pa•ish, in 8tratford. Tbomasl m. Grace in England and 
1iYtrl iu Ripton ~l'.ld ',l"oodl,cry, Conn. 

640. (p 448) CaroEne (Ba1<lwin) Xoble, 1st wife, while No. 610 Sally, was 2d. She 
had ch.: 

1. Edward :\lark, Ang. '.:2, 1820, m. Oct. 9, 1848, Polly Ann Beardsley, and d. 
in New )Iilford, 2\Iarch 31, 18,53. He bad a dau. Caroline .\I., who d. ae. 22 months. 

2. Andrew B. He m. Sarah B. Blackman, and his ch. are given under Xo. 
610, p. 446. 

669. (p 448) Clarissa Y. (Baldwin) Da,is7 Daniel6 Andrew5 J eremiah4 Daniel3 
DanieP Nathaniel,1 born in Spencertown, Colorado County, N. Y., Feb'y 28, 1812, m. 
Dec. 12, 1832, "\filliam S. DaYis, and bad 2 ch. December, 187.5, the whole familr are 
in Ridgefield, .\IcHenry County, Ill. Business as merchants: firm, DaYis & Hart nan 

Akin F., Dec. 10, 1833, m. April H, 1864, Emma L. Button, and ha,e ch.: 
Edith A., Dec. 13, 1867, and Laura E., Oct. Ii, 1869. 

Sarah C., Oct. 10, 183\1, 111, )lay 16, 1861, Isaac Hartman, and had a son 
Augustus B., Sept. 4, 1867. 

690. (p 449) Har,·eJ·; Han·ey6 Samuel5 Caleb4 Samuel3 SamueJ2 XathanieJ.1 was 
very prominent in the early cheese business, and made 91 trips down the Ohio River. 
He d. Feb'y, 1S82, and a long, flattering obituary is in the Clevel!lnd Haald, Feh'y 
15, 1882. 

350. (p 450) ((alrb 6 SamueP Caleb4, b. in Danbury, Conn., in 
li86, d. in Aurora, Ohio, April 20, 1813. He m. in July, 180i, 
Phoebe Gaylord, "·ho was born in Goshen, Conn. 

6flS. Charlotte, l SOS, m. Samuel Stanle.,, and d. in Perry, Ohio, in ] 8-!R. 
6ll\1, James :.Ierchant+ 
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699. ;tamts Jlltrtl,ant: Caleb6 Samuel5, b. in Aurora, Dec. 4, 
1810, d. in Hopkins, Michigan, Sept. 1, 18i8. He m. Jau·y 31, 
1833, Jane Bissell, of Bainbridge, Ohio. She was born in Aurora, 
Sept. 6, 1813. He was a graduate in medicine of the CleYeland 
Medical College, and practiced that profession 25 years in Allegan 
County, Michigan. He was a member of the Legislature ; a 
]ea1ling man in \Vestem Michigan, of ability and prominence
He bad children-

1. James Herman, b. July 14, 1835, in Bainbri<lge, Geauga Countr, Ohio. He 
m. Jan'y 11, 18,59, at Gran<l Rapids, 2\Iichigan, ::llartha Harpham. born )larch 6, 183,, 
in Bridgeport, 2\fa<lison County, X. Y. )Ir. Baldwin's career has been mainly one 
of business. He was an active merchant in Indianapolis, Ind .. for n1·enty-fiye 
years, when about 18i2 he returned with a handsome fortune. For twent_v years 
he has been a director, and one of the principal owners of the Citizens' Xational 
Bank. He is still in Indianapolis, when not traveling. 

Rose Jane, Jan'y 6, 1860; graduated at Yassar College, class of 1883. 
Frank ?IJerchant, July 18, 1802. 
Helen Grace, April 10, 1865. 
2\largaret Blanche, Oct. 3, 18Gi . 
• .\.nnie Belle, Dec. 2, 1861'i. 

2. Gaylord 8. :Merchant, second child of Dr. J. 111. B., was horn in Bainbridge, 
Dec. 1.j, 1836, and m. Mary E. Ingerson, at Hopkins, Nov. 4, 18.j8, and bas three ch.: 

)Iartha Jane, Sept. 20, 18,5\). 
Lottie Ann, June 1, 1868. 
lllanche, Aug. 31, 18,.j, 

i0[1. (p 451) Clam Baldwin; Abraham Dudley6 Dudley5 :'.11ichael,4 rn. 'William Nicoll, 
not Hall. 

361. (p 451) ltnrtj6 Henry5 Michael\ died rn Washington, 
D.O., :March 1, 1868. 

710. Henry, b. July 11, 1833+ 
711. 'William Dickson, b. Sept. 30, 1834, m. ::'.\Iargaret Fitzhugh )laynadier, He is 

a lawyer in Washington, engaged, and with a high reputation in patent cases, and 
editor of the rnlume of the "Federal Decisions" on that subject. 

il4. Fanny Stuart, not Straut, as in my former volume b~· misplacement of types. 

710. !}rttrtJ7 Henry6 Henry\ b. July 11, 1833, in Franklin, 
Tennessee. He entered Cumberland College, when fourteen. In 
1853 he became a law student in New York. In 1856 he went to 
'\Yashin~:ton and for several years had charge of the office of 
Hon. P.H. Watson. During the first year of the war he rendered 
important service to Mr. Watson, then in the ,Yar Department. 
fo 180:2 he remo\-ed to Philadelphia, an<l for the next t"·enty 
years took a leaJing pan in patent litigation. This notice is 
taken from the procee<ling;; of the American Dar A~soc:iation, for 
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1885, and a fine ana1ysis of his character _is there republished from 
the proceedings in the U. S. Circuit Court room at Philadelphia 
on the occasion of his deatb. 

The tribute was a feeling and appreciative one,and it is said the 
more due because M.r. Baldwin did not seek a popular reputation, 
and was quite indifferent to fame. He was a quiet, faithful, 
laborious worker in his difficult department. The arena was 
restricted and the audience limited, the victory won by pure 
argument. Mr. Baldwin was reflective, acute and penetrating. 
"It was a pleasure to hear him ana1yze into it elements some com
plicated process or device, and then, if need be, reconstruct it," 
as if he saw the end from the beginning and the beginning from 
the end. The capacity for a patient continuance of connected 
thought was possessed in a high degree by him. His ability was 
enforced by dignity of person and courtesy of manner, and he 
was deservedly distinguished. 

He died in Philadelphia, Jan'y 20, 1885. He m. Kate Irving 
Dayton, dau. of the late Hon. Aaron 0. Dayton. He left ch. 

1. l\fary, m. June 4, 188,j, Herman C. Schwab, of Xew York City. 
:!. )fargaret. 

72,5. (p 45:!J Betsey Diana (Baldwin) Bates. Her dau., Elizabeth Bates, was b. 
Nov. 3, 18:!8, not 18:.?5. 

7:!i. Lydia Cornelia·(Bald\\'in) Camp. Her son was 2 Henry Ward, not ·wardborn, 
the born being statement of a fact. 

728. Benjamin Henry Baldwin, m. )Ialinda, not Matilda. 

743. (p 453) l)rnrtJ ~. @:1Jittenbrn7 Anna (Baldwin) Chitten
den6, b. April 29, 1816. From the beautiful Chittenden Genealogy, 
published by Dr. Talcott, I learn he m. Sept. 6, 184-1, Henrietta 
Gano, b. Dec. 11, 1825, dau. DaDlel Gano, of Cincinnati. He has 
been a merchant in Hartford and New York City, and resides in 
Montclair, N. J. Ho has 1:h. He ha,, some intere~t in theology, 
and "A Reply to the Charge of Heresy, Addressed to the Mem
bers of the North Congregational Church, Hartford, 1845," is a 
forcible, direct and cogent appeal against the doctrine that the 
wicked will live alway,s. It was republished in 1885 by the 
Christian Publication Society, of Boston. 

Henry_.\,, _.\pril 11, 18-ttl. 
Anna R., ~ept. 14, l~-17, m. lSi:! Da,·id D. Dunean, a lawyer of St. Louis, 

an,! ha~ a dau. Edith, h. Feli'y :!ti, 1875. 
Henrietta L., Fel>'y :3, 1,-1:1, d. Jan'y :!:!, 1851. 
Daniel Gano, Ang. :!:3, ]~.}:2. 
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Charles B., Jan'y 7, 18ii5, m. 18i7, Charlotte Idalette Tandy, dau. Charles 
William and )Ieribah 8. (Purington) Tandy, a merchant in• :N'. Y ., and has ch.: 
Charles B., 1878; Meribah Belle, 1879, and Olive Talcott, 1882. 

Elizabeth L., Jan'y 5, 18,57, m. 1881, William E. Pinkham, D.D.8., a 
dentist of Newark, and has a son, b. Dec. 5, 1882. 

William L., March 23, 1861. 
:Mary Amabel, Dec. 31, 1862, d. April 4, 1876. 

751. Lewis Collins Baldwin. His first child is Elton, not Ellen. 

398. (p 457) Williant6 Elisha5 Stephen4 Timothy3 SamueF 
Nathaniel\ b. 1798. The Loo•mis Genealogy gives him Walter, b. 
and d., but not Horace; makes him live, in 1880, in Fayette. 

798. Caroline (Baldwin) Darrow7 Theron6 Elisha.5 Her husband, Charles Darrow, 
died September, 1871. 

800. Emily Cooke (Baldwin) Fellows7 Theron.6 Her ch. were born: Caroline 
Wilder, April 18, 1862, and Edward Colton, Fel>'y 22, 1864. 

802. Henry Baldwin7 Theron.6 Professor Loomis has him living in Xew York 
City, 18S0. 

862. (p 460) Eliza Xorton (not !\I.) 
Add after Laura A.-

Delpheni, 22 May, 1837, of Lima, Ind. 
876. (p 461) Almira C.7 Remns6 Enos5 Samuel,4 m. David Bran. The Branborn in 

my former book should be two words, and not one. 
886. (p 462) James ~I. Blanchard, m. Et1ropia Nichols, not Nicholas. 
904. ( p 463) Patsey E.7 Asahel,6 not Betsey E. 
924. (p 46-5) Samuel T.8 Samuel W.7 8amueJ6 Enos5 John4 Daniels Daniel" 

Xathaniet,1 m. in 1841, Emeline L. Castle. His son, Henry J., m. Sarah Pierce, of 
Wakeman, Ohio. 

926. Charles, was b. Dec. 29, 1828, and d. Oct. 4, 1830. 

527. (p 465) tjtrntan7 Samnel6, Enos5 John4 Daniel3 DanieF 
Nathaniel.1 d. 11 Sept., 1881, at New Haveu, Conn., 
aged 81. The New Haven Palladium, Sept. 12, 1881, 
says he was- b. in Washington manufacturer there until 
aged 25; thence to Waterbury, and last 16 years in New Haven 
with C. Pierpont & Co. Wife died 2½ years ago, and only snr
vi ving relative, D. W. Baldwin, in same employ. The paper says 
he was upright in business, pure in private life, and the inventor 
of Baldwin's Am. Feed Cutter and Baldwin's Safety Fly Wheel. 

9:27. George Robinson Trowbridge,' b. ,Jan'y 4, 18:23, at \\'ashington; d. June 18, 
1860, at \Yaterbury, Conn. He was a manufacturer. He m. )Jareb 22, 184:s, Sa1·ah 
Amelia Smith, dau. of Dennis and Sarah (Woodward) Smith, of Watertown, Conn., 
arnl had two sons: Dwight Woodward, b. :\!arch 21, 18-50, and Herman T., h. :\I:n· Ii, 

l~-'>:3, ,l. April 2, 1857. Dwight W. m. Sept. 30, 1872, '.\Iary Adak, ,!an. of E!i,ha 
Dickerman, Jr., of Xew Haven, Conn., and Harriet X., dau. of Daniel Sheldon 
Edwanls an,! )Iary Ann (\\'ebster), his wife, b. at Hew Haven, F(•h'y 20, lR,j;:;, 1iiec,· 
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of my informant, >Ir. E. S. Sheppard, of Jersey City. D. '"· is a manufacturer in 
New Haven, and has ch.: Carrie Trowbridge, b. Oct. 13, 18i3; Hattie Amelia, Aug. 
20, lSii, d. Oct. 4, 1880, and George Herman, Dec. 12, 1Si9. 

561. (p 468) ~oorplJ @:httl!t7 Clark6 Daniel5 James4 Daniel3 
Daniel2 N athaniel1. His wife, Eliz. Cook Baldwin, dau. of Dr. 
Coruelius, ,rns of the Yery eminent Virginia family to be found 
on page 3--i L et post, and herein, page 1071, among the descendants 
of John. 

lOOi. Elizabeth Holmes, 1S13. m. ".illiam H. Garber, not Garter. 
1010. Cornelia. m. Hon. Edward Stanley, member of Congress from North 

Carolina. 
lOli.(p 46S) Elizabeth L.5 Philemon P.,i m. Gen. Thos. T. Crittenden+ 
1018. Philemon P., was killed 8ept. 19, 1863, (not 1S53) at Chickamauga. 
10i4. (p 469) >larys Sherman S.7 Elijah6 Caleb° Caleb4 Daniel3 Daniel2 Nathaniel,l 

m. Henry Boggs, not Biggs. 
1083. (p 4i0) James .s, Philo7 J obn6 Caleb,5 is also in right of his wife, Susan 

Baldwin, on page 6,34. 
1090. Sophia Jarie (Baldwin) Ross. The names of her ch. are James, Alice and 

Fanny. 

742. .$imron Ualbtttin @:l)ithttbttt,7 b. 1814, and not 
1810; m . .May 10, not 20. 

1218. (p 4i2) Frank L.8 Pomeroy7 Pomeroy6 Stephen5 Stepben4 Timothy3 Samuel2 
Nathaniel,l and not D. One of my copyists made an L. like a D., and there are 
several errors of these two letters. In 1S86 he is a leading lawyer in the city of 
Massillon, Ohio-then traveling iu Europe. 

1238. (4i3) Mabel Wilders Theron,, b. Aug. 22, 1863. 
1239. Maud Russell, b. April 2-5, and d. Sept. 12, 1865. 
1240. (p 4i5) Ernest Thomson, b. >lay 14, 1S69. 
1372. John Paxton, Cornelius C.8 J osepb C.• Clark6 Daniel5 J ames4 Daniel3 

Daniel2 Nathaniel,1 died very suddenly, unm., Dec, 6, 18S1. A fine scholar, a good 
writer, and a generous character. 

1373. Amelia Eliza (Bal<lwin) Garber, died in Rockbridge, Sept. 18, 1881. 
1374. Joseph Salling Baldwin has a dau. Blanche and a son Joseph. In 1S85-6 

he represented Baltimore County, >laryland, in the House of Delegates. 
13i5. Charles C. C., d. Aug. 8, 1877, a college student. 
1376. Briscoe Gerard, not Girard. 
1379. Mass, is a misprint for )Iiss. 
1380. Alexander )I. Garber, founder of the Valley Virginian, of Staunton. Assis

tant quartermaster under Stonewall Jackson, and before the war, Col. of a >Iissis
sippi Regiment, in Chickasaw Count,·, where he edited a paper. He is author of a 
biograph:,· of )fajor J uhn A. Iforman, chief quartermaster of Gen'! Jackson. He 
diecl at Dallas, Texa~,. Dec., 187\1, 
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1008. ,oorplJ tilourr8 Joseph Clarke7 Daniel5 James4 

Daniel3 Daniel2 Nathaniel1. In Lincoln's Stories, Chicago, 
18i9, is the following anecdote: Judge Baldwin, of 
California, being in Washington, called one day on General 
Hallock, and presuming as a familiar acquaintance in California, 
a few years betore, solicited a pass outside our lines to see a 
friend in Virginia, not thinking he would meet with a refusal, as 
both his brother· and himself were good Union men. "We have 
been deceived too often," said Gen'l Hallock, "and I regret I 
can't grant it." Judge B. then went to Stanton, and was very 
briefly disposed of with the same result. Finally he obtained an 
interview with Mr.Lincoln, and stated his case. "Have you applied 
to Gen'! Hallock?" inquired the President. "Yes, and met with 
a flat refusal," said Judge B. "Then yon must see Stanton," 
continued the President. "I have, and met with the same result,·· 
was the reply. "Well, then," said Mr. Lincoln, with a smile, "l 
can do nothing, for you must know that I have very little influ
ence with the administration! 

1383. Kate Baldwin, m. Hon. John B. Felton. He d. May, 1877. 
1386. Sidne,, d. 1876, aged 22 years. 
138i. Cornelia, m. )larch, 1883, John Vt'. Gray, formerly of Harrisburg, Pa., in 

1886 civil and mining engineer, of Tuscan, Arizona, and has a daughter. 

1009.@:tjruo JriotOf8 Joseph Clarke7
• Edited at 18 the Lexing

ton (not Livingston) Gazette. Hem. three times. 2d Miss Gate,;, 
dau. of William,;;, wea1thy South Carolina p1anter, and 3d the 
dau. of Judge Vangergraff. 

1013. (p 476) ~obrrt «rurntt 8 Philemon7 Clark6 Daniel; 
J ames4 Daniel3 Daniel2 N athaniel.1 

The notice of this very prominent gentleman in my first book 
was quite scanty. Through that book I became quite well 
acquainted with him, and learned to respect very highly his 
ability as a fiuancier;a writer, and his kindly, tender nature. His 
sketches of others were remarkab1y terse and epigramatic, and 
his interest in the hisiory of the family, and even in the name, 
Was great. I have made no pleasant.r acquaiutance through my 
book, and felt a deep regret at his decease, \Vhich took place 
7 October, 1886. 

His wife had deceased some time Lefore, and ever since her 
death his own health had been prei:arious. 
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He was one of the Trustees and Chairman of the Finance 
O .. mmittee of the McDonogh Educational Fund and Institute, 
having charge of over $1,000,000. 

His kindly nature, strong sense, great ability and high integrity, 
deserved and received the highest recognition from bis fellow
c1t1zens. There follows a sketch from the History of Baltimore, 
published. in 1881. 

Robert Turner Baldwin is a native of Campbell County, Vir
ginia, where he was born June 14, 1819, and is the son of 
Philemon P. and Elizabeth Jane Baldwin. His mother was a 
Miss Turner, and it was at the suggestion and through the 
influence of his cousin, Zephamia Turner, of Rappahannock 
County, Virginia, that he came to Baltimore, in September, 1835. 
His business career began in the counting-house of Hough, Tu mer 
& Co., composed of Messrs. Samuel and Robert Hough, and 
Zepbamia Turner, Jr., and it was here that he laid the foundation 
of a business knowledge and experience which have widened and 
grown with every succeeding year. From that period until the 
present, Mr. Baldwin has been constantly engaged in - ,'-jp 

business pursuit,,, for a part of the time as partne1• in th.3 .~rnr ' 
Baldwin & ~fyer, and since the dissolution of that house, ir, ''.::06, 
as President of the :X ational ~1echanics' Bank, and in a v : Jty 
of capacities requiring the possession of special ability and high 
integrity. In 18G9 he "·as elected one ot the Commissioners of 
Finance for the city of Baltimore, and,with the exception of a brief 
period of ,oluntary retirement, has been a member of that 
responsible commis:;;ion ever since, and still continues to act in 
that capacity. 

His services as Commissioner of Finance haYe been accorded 
many marks of public appro1Jation, and the City Council has 
three times expressed its sense of their value by formal resolution 
of a highly comprimentary character. 

~fr. Baldwin was also prominently connected with the recent 
re-organization of the Virginia :Midland Railroad, being associated 
with Messrs. J. -Wilcox Brown and Hobert Garrett, in the 
purchase of tliat road for the creditors, and, with these gentlemen 
wa" "cordially tendered the thanks ot the stockholders" for "the 
exceedingly able and efficient manner" in whid1 he had discharged 
"the onerous dlllie~ "·liid1 devolved" upon him. 



Nathaniel, ·of )filjord, Connecticut. 1097 

As director, trustee and executor, Mr. Baldwin has been called 
to various positions of trust and responsibility and bas held con
fidential relations towards importa1~t corporations and interests 
which he has served with un,arying ability and integrity. His 
life bas been one of constant business acth·ity and unceasing 
]abor, but its record is higher than that of mere business drudgery, 
and is filled with practical results as useful to the community as 
they are honorable to himself. 

RESOLt:TIOXS ADOPTED BY BALTIMORE CITY corxcIL, 2,5 APRIL, 1877. 

"'VHEREAS, It has been authoritatively announced that the personal considerations 
which led to the resignation of )Ir. Baldwin of the position of Finance Commissioner 
are so seriously entertained by him as to render the general expression of a desire 
that he might be induced to withdraw that resignation, entirely unaYailing; and, 

WHEREA,, It is eminently due to the long, faithful and disinterested sen·ices 
which that able and distinguished citizen has rendered the municipal go,·ernment of 
Raltimore, that a proper memorial of them should be placed among the official 
records of the city; therefore, be it 

Rewlved, B)· both Branches of the City Council of Baltimore, that in the discharge 
of the duties of Finance Commissioner, )Ir. Robert T. Baldwin has displayed signal 
ability, integrity, and decision of character, the combination of which justly entitles 
him to be ranke,l among the leading financial and business men of our county; and 
be it further 

Resolre l, That in the careful guardianship of the pnhlic credit and constant 
apprehension of the real interest of Baltimore, )Ir. Bald,l'in has, during the pa,t 
sHen years of hi, official life, done as much to command the respect and entitle him to 
the lasting gratitude of his fellO\,·-citizens, a., any man among them, and that it is 
the snbjl·ct of deep and universal regret that his connection with the city government 
is now abnut to h<' severecl. 

Reso/1·eJ, That these resolntions he placed upon the journal of each Branch, anc1 
that the- Clerk of thi;, Branch (~ecornl1 be directed to ha,·e a copy neatly engrossed 
and prt>;,ent the same to :\Ir. Baldwin." 

1017. (flhabrtlJ 1:.8 Philemon7 Clark", m. Thomas T. Crit
tenden, not Cl1ittemle1;. He was son of Judge James C. Crittenden, 
and nephew of John J. 

13\1(1. Louis II., nut Louisa. 
HO:!. :\Ian· II.. not .\. 
Hll-:i. Geui·ge L., not l>. 

107G. ~irattt .$ttt1Jrrl.tttb' Slierman S.7 Elijal1° Caleb° Caleb• 
Danie\3 Daniel" XathanieP, 1. 1818, m. 1st 18-10, Sabin Owen, and 
2nd May 8, 1851, Elmirn "~right; !\LD. in San Francisco. Address 
in 187G, £12,j Geary ~t. 
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1. Harvey Augustus, March 31, 1841, m. and living 18i6 in Albany, N. Y. 
2. Charles "'right, Xo"\'. i, 18,51. 
3. Georgetta ·w., Feb'y 2, 1861. 
4. Amelia Sibbel, J\Iarch 22, 1866. 
-5. Genevieve, Aug. 23, 1869. 
6. Frederick \Yilliam, Aug. 3, 1872. 

130i. (p 4i8) ~tJrott ~.8 L0tlrick VRemus C.6 Enos S.5 Samuel4 

N athanieF Samuel" ~ athaniel1. 
In 1886 is engaged in real estate and loaning in Chicago, firm 

Byron A. Bald,vin & Co., one of the firm being his son Walter S. 



JOSEPH OF MILFORD AND HADLEY, 
AND HIS DESCENDANTS. 

1. ~oorpb, son of Richard, of Cholesbury Bucks (ante-pages 
23, 4i9 and 991), not twenty-one years of age in December, 1630, 
,ms one of the first settlers of Milford, Conn., in 1639, aucl his 
name appears that year among the free planters. He had a 
prolific line of descendauts, and nearly three thousand are ginn 
in my former volume. Many are added here. Joseph died in 
Hadley, Mass., Nov. 2, 1684. His first wife, Hannah, joined the 
church in Milford, in June, 1644, when their first four children 
were baptized. 

He married second, Isabel N ortba.ru, widow of James, and 
before that, of John Catlin. 

Hon. Geo. Sheldon, of Deerfield, Mass., says that Isabel K ortham 
was Isabe1la, probably Vv.., ard, and sister of Lawrence \\Tard, of 
Kew Haven, Branford and Newark, where he died, 16i6. She 
m. 1 •1J obn Catlin, 2ndJ ames N ortbam,of W ethercJfield, Hartford and 
Hadley, and 3rd Joseph Baldwin. There is some eYidence that 
she had more than one child by her :first husband, John Catlin, 
of Wethersfield, but only John is known. 

Joseph's 2nd wife died Dec. 8, 16i6, and he m. 3'°'1 Elizabeth 
Hitchcock, widow of William Warriner, of Springfield. She 
died April 25, 1696. Joseph left bis property in Milford to his 
eldest three sons, to w horn he had ,t formerly given it.'' He 
had ch. 

2. Joseph, born probably about 1640, settled in Hadley, an,! left nume>ron, 
descendants in J\Iass., and elsewhere. (See pages 482-613.) 

3. ~rn\amin, of whom hereafter+ 
4. Hannah, m. 16,5S, Jeremiah Hull, p 480. 
5. Mary, rn. 2,'i Sept., 1663, John Catlin, whose mother be('ame her stepmother. 

p. 4S0. 

ll. Elizabeth, rn. 16G4, John "'arriner, and not James. as m>· former yo]1111,c, 

states, whose mother became her stepmother, p. 481. 
i. ::IIartha, m. 16Gi, John Hawkes, of Hadley. Her father remembered hL'r 

children in his will, l'· 481. 
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8. Jonathan, b. Feb'y 1-5, 1649, and died in )1ilford, li39, lea'l"ing a numerous 
family, p. 483, and after. 

9. David, b. Oct. 19, 16,51, died in :Milford, 1689, lea'i"ing three sons who all 
left descendants. 

10. Sarab, b. Xov. 6, 113-53, in )Iilford, and m. as his 2d wife, Samuel Bartlett, 
of Xorthampton, )lass., page 481. 

3. (p 482) ,rttjanthf J oseph1. b. about 1642, in Milford. He 
m., as appears by a deed in Guilford, Conn., Hannah Sargeant, 
dau. of John, of Branford. At the great emigration from Bran
ford to Newark, N. J., went the Sargeants, where Benjamin and 
his wife also appear in 1668. He was a weaYer, as was his father 
and brother Joseph. 

His half-bushel ,ms so much respected that it was made the 
standard, in X ewark. His wife died before 1721, and his will is 
dated 172\.i. His homestead in N e,;,;ark was bounded east by 
Washington street, west by High street, and extended from the 
present line of X ew street to the Canal-about six acres. He 
bad chi1dren, of ,Y110m it appears by his will that Benjamin was 
the youngest, but I learn the tact too late t0 ch•inp;e tlle 0rder 
here given. · 

20. !;leniamiu, of whom more herea~ter+ , 
21. Jonathan, lin·<l in Xewark, and left four daug.' <:rs, p '4S,.. 
22. Sarah, whom. Rnhert Young. He d. XoY. 1, ' 'tl, ad 63, 3.11,· she is 

mentioned in the deed hereafter. 
23. ~oorptJ+ 

20. ,rnjamitt3 Benjamin~ J oseph1, of Newark, N. J. Some 
clerica1 errors on page 485 of my former book are corrected on 
page 830. 

It is extremely difficult to find out much about this Benjamin, 
although I haYe been heartily assisted by the veteran a~d able 
Bethuel L. Dodd, ~1.D., of Orange, (descended of this line) as 
well as by F. A. R. Bald"·in, Esq., of AllentmYn, Penn., and Col. 
Alfred :Munn. 

He apparently had children-at least at Yery uncertain dates. 
90. pauill, b. about 1 iFi+ 
vi. _;\a1·on+ 
93. pentantitt, b. ahnllt 1730+ 
94. :-iarah, b. April :20, 1i:!O. :-:he Ezekie\4 ,John3 Jonathan2 .Jos~phl >O. 

107, hereafter. 

Dr. Dodd has, in his research, found an original Jeed, con
taining the diYision behnen the children of 20 Benjamin and 23 
Joseph. A copy here follows. (X o. 94 is bis gr. gr. moth.) 



I,an,/, f ~ 
. o i""a.ni'lF urrnnd. 

LR.TlflR of Jonntl,a,n 
~Pr~t'n11t.. r11nnit11r 
duo north tfl Third 

River. 

16½ ne,ro,, ho11ght 
of Jonnthan i-<'r
"""nt. hy T•rn<'l 
Baldwin April 7, 

li•17, for £25. 

Division of Benjamin Baldwin's Plantation 
AT WATSESSON, BLOOMFIELD. NEW JERSEY. 

1--' 
1--' 
0 ..... 
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"This indenture made this twenty-eighth day of l\Iarch, in the fifth year of the 
reign of our sovereign Lord George the Second by the Grace of God of Great 
Britain, France and Ireland, King, Defender of the Faith, etc. Anno: Dom: one 
thousand,fseven hundred and thirty-two, between Joseph Baldwin, of Newark, in the 
County of Essex, and eastern diYision of X ew Jersey, yeoman of the one part, and 
Capt'n John Morris and Lieut. Daniel Dod, both of the same Town, County and 
division aforesaid, yeomen on the part and behalf of the children of Benjamin 
Baldwin, Junior, late of the same place, deceased, on the other part. 

\Yitnesseth, that whereas, Benjamin Baldwin, Senior, late of Newark, aforesaid, 
wea\·er deceased, in and by his last will and testament made and bearing date the 
seventeenth day of l\Iay, Anno Dom., one thousand, seven hundred and twenty-six, 
did devise and bequeath the greatest part of his lands and meadows unto his two sons, 
viz: the above said J o,•eph Baldwin and Benjamin Baldwin, to be equally dh'ided 
between them, their heirs, executors and administrators in severalty; and whereas, the 
said Benjamin Baldwin, Junior, some short time after being taken sick before the 
said division could be made, and being willing bis wife and children after bis decease 
should possess and enjo~· their equal part and share of the land giYen as aforesaid, in 
and by the before recited last will and testament, and he, the said Benjamin Bald
win, Junior, in and at the time of his sickness, having the use of his natural reason, 
in presence of the evidences hereafter named, viz: l\lr . .James Kotman, the widow 
Sarah Young, Lydia Peck, wife of Joseph Peck, and Hannah Tompkins, being all of 
lawful age, did in the presence of them desire &nd make.cholc£ 0£ the a!;,,.•e said 
John Morris and Daniel Dod to represent hie..-an:' hi; Wai.: anti "hildl'tl•rdor the 
division of the said lands betw€e'1 him a,:;- tll£ (!).(tilru cli"'d his brottv Joseph 
Baldwin, above said, if it should please GoJ t0 ~et .. v, ~ 1-,t,._ ►~ Jeo.~by tha' • ,kness, 
whieh accordingly hapJ'ened. Pursuant to th1: requ ."' and des.· , of the j, eased, 
now to the end a perpetual portion and divisioi. c; .. ali ,,, had ant. u1ade bet,, cen the 
said parties of, in and to, tl,e lands and premises aforesaid: it is covenanted, con
cluded and agreed by and between the parties to these presents in manner and form 
following, and fir,t that the said Joseph Bald win, his heirs and assigns shall from 
henceforth have, hol<l, and peacefully enjoy in severalt~· to him and his heirs foreYer 
to his and their own proper use and behoof of one moiety or half part of the said 
lands as herein and hereafter described and sett forth; and first the said Joseph 
Baldwin shall have, hold and enjoy all that one tract of land situate, lying and 
being at a place commonly called and known by the name of \Yattsesson, on which 
he now dwells as the same is and stands butted and bounded in a certain survey and 
patten! given and granted by l'Lilip Carteret, Esq., then Governor of the Province 
of Xew Je!'sey, bearing date the twenty-sixth day of !llarch, Anno Dom., one 
thousand, six hundred and se,·enty, ( excej'ting a small part containing by estimation 
about five acres separated and diYided from the said plantation b}· a highway running 
through the same at the west end therpof by the ~econd RiYer. Also the said 
Joseph Ba!Jwin to have the equal half part of the Pasture lying on the hill on the 
west side of X ewark. aforesaid, to the middle part of said Lott next adjacent to that 
part of the said Lott giYen in and hy the uefore recited last will and testament, unto 
th<' widow Susannah Baldwin for her to 1,ossess and enjoy during her natural life . 
. .\.lso the said 'J o;;e]'h Baldwin to haYe ten acres of meadow out of a Tract lying 
between the Great :-:wan111 in the > Pck and a Barr that leads on to the Great Jsland. 
The said ten acres to 1,c at the <'asterl_v end, next to the said llarr, the breadth of the 
said Lott, the butts and hound, of thP said tracts of land and rneadow urn:, more 
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fully and at large appear in and by the before recited Patent; the several! tracts c•f 
land and meadow above mentioned and described, to be to him, the said Joseph 
Baldwin, his heirs and assigns, as his share and Dividend of the lands given aml 
devised in and by the before recited last will and testament, as the one equal moitie 
or half part thereof (excepting any part remain not in and by these presents 
expressed and mentioned, or any right of land that may hereafter appear to belong
to them. And the heirs of him, the said Benjamin Baldwin, shall have, possess 
and enj0y in severalt)· and to their heirs and assigns as their moitie or half part of 
the premises, the several! tracts of land and meadow hereinafter mentioned, viz: A 
tract of land lying on the west side of ye third River, near to the land of Jolrn 
Ball, formerly belonging to Matthew Canfield,beginning at the said )1atthew Canfield', 
line, thence running along the said River, in breadth twenty-six chains, and thence 
west,back from the River, in length forty chains. Bounded south by ::',Iatthew Canfield. 
east by the third River, north by unsurveyed land, west by the Widow Crane and 
unsurveyed land. Also another small piece on ye east side of secoll(l Rinr, on ye 
west side of the highway, estimated about five acres, be the same more or less, the 
same above excepted out of Joseph his Plantation. Also the one equall moitie or 
half of the Pasture on the Hill, excepting that no"'· in the tenure and occupation of 
ye "'idow Susannah Baldwin, the said half to be at ye upper, or northwest end of 
the said Lott. Also a small tract of land in the Great N eek at ye head of a con· 
commonly called and known by the name of Swann's Cove; in length ten chains, and 
in breadth nine Rods, Bounded on the south by the highway, on the north by Hauns 
Albers, on the west by Obediah Bruen, on the east by Samuel Rose, as may appear 
by the before recited Patent. Also a piece of swamp land lying in the said neck at 
the Great Swamp, estimated four acres; in breadth fh·e, and in length twelve chaim, 
bounded on the north by Mr. Bruen, on the east by Thomas Richards, on the south 
partly by bis own meadow and partly by Samuel Dodd, and on the west by lan,l 
unsun·eyed, or swamps. Also a piece of meadow at beeffe point estimated two acr<s,. 
bounded on the west by John Baldwin, Junior, on the north hy the Ri\·er, east h~
Mr. Abraham Pierson, and on the south by the Boggs. Also a piece of meadow 
Laying by Maple Island Creek, Bounded on the west by Thomas Richards, on the 
east by the ·widow Da\·ison, South and North by the common Meadow. Also thrt•e 
acres of ).Ieadow out of that Iott above mentioned to Joseph, laying between the 
Great Swamp and the Barr that leads on to the Great Island. The said three acre, 
to be at the north westerly end thereof, Bounded north westerly upon his other 
swamp land, and south easterly with the abo,·e said Meadow given to Joseph in thi, 
division. All the several! tracts of land and Meadow above mentioned and descrilwd 
to he to thern, the heirs of him, the said Benjamin Baldwin, a~ bis and their share 
and dividend of the land given and devised in and by the before Recited Last will 
and testament, as the one equall moitie or half part thereof ( excepting any pan 
Remain that is not in and by these presents expressed or mentioned or auy right of 
land that may hereafter appear to belong to them. In witness whereof we haH• 
hereunto jointly sett our hands and Seals the <la~· and year first ahoYe written. 
Higned, sealed and deli,·ered JOSEPH RAl:1,nw1x, [SEAL.] 

in the pre,enee of JOHX ::',loRin,. [$EAL.] 
Jxo. Cur,PEH, DAXIEL DI)]), r~E.\L] 

All seals of red wQx with the ~ame devi,T, 
(a cock, I think.) 
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23. ~oerplf Benjamin2 Joseph1
• Joseph was living in 1732 

to join in the deed of partition with the heirs of Benjamin. It 
appears from the Roberts' papers, so-called,left by Mr. S. H.Congar, 
ofKewark, that his widow, Rebecca, died June 17, 1748,ae 61. 

Dr. Dodd informs me that he left the two ch. named and 
perhaps others. This line has been traced with labor an amid 
great uncertainties, but successfully. 

A. ~orarl+ 
B. Strit1Jr1t+ 

45. ~onatlJan~ J onatha112 Joseph 1, page 486 for descendantg, 
I add to 9!-J ~lary, b. 1711, m. Tia10thy l'orter3, son Richard:! 
Daniel1. He removed to Stratford. They had ch. in Waterbury: 
1 Sibbel, ~larl:h 23, 1737. 2 John, Feb"y 22, 1739, m. Ko-v. 7, 
1770, Phebe Curtiss, of ""\Yallingford. 3 Lois, Feb'y 6, 1743. 
4 Mary, May 8, 17-15. 5 Mark, ~larch 27, ii-18. 6 Ruth, May 17, 
1750. 7 and 8 Timothy and Lucy, June 8, 1753. 

58. (p 489) .Samuel, died iE N e'Y :Mitford, Dec. ::8, 1740. 

47. (p 486) 6'llOl'pi)3 J,.)!Jl.iCIU. , 
1 hpt. ltj,.{'\ d. Sept. 20, 

ae 92. Tradition says he m. h Bn.,- .1, and, -is bur' .. v in K ewark. 
In 1715, he diYi<led with his brothers and received a deed of land 
in Newark. His mother was Hannah ("Ward) Bald,Yin, dau. of 
John Ward, who remove<l to Kewark. 

H3. Eleazer, 17\JD. His will giYes his property to his brothers and sisters. 

114 . .;\moo+ 
ns. ~tooro+ 
11!3. ~OOl}ll.t, 17111+ 
11,. C!'.alrb+ 
lJS. l}l)inrl}ao, \,, ahont 1727+ 
llH. RebeC('a. m. 1st l)aniel ~lattlwws, and ~,I John Campbell. Cb. page -187. 
1:!0. Sarah "'ukott. 
121. Hannah J ohun. 

50. (p -187) ~oo1Jtta8 ,Tonnthan 2 Joseph\ bapt. 1691. His"·· 
Elizabeth \Yas Llau. of Joseph Guernsey, or Garnsey\ of Milford, 
Joseph", of ~lilforc1, 1G3D, said to be son of .John from the Isle of 
Gurn:;;ey, ( Dro11son ',,; History of ,y aterbury, p. -!DI) 

,·)7, (p -!SR) E!:~1''1' Jo11athan", b. 170G. Hem. Ruth Curtis, Dec. 
2, 1728. He requested leaYe to set up a smith's shop uear Allyn·s 
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Brook, in the Highway in Durham. He was a representative in 
1754. All his ch. were apparently borr in Durham. Of his 
eleven ch., I omitted the first-

144. Abie!, who, however, appears on page 502. 
146. Q:brnrJtr, bapt. li34-5 was his third+ 

72. (p 491) jamto4 Joseph~ Joseph2 Joseph1
• The births of 

186 Mary and 187 Mebitable, appear in Charlestown genealogies, 
where he hired a bouse of Joseph Blanchard. 

Uf Mehitable I should say m. Knap, it is said, but is she not 
the one whom. April 13, 1751, Nathan Rice, of Leicester? 

76. (p 492) iauib4 Joseph3 Joseph2 Joseph1, married Abigail 
Burr. 

82. (p 493) <fbl'ttl'!l'r4 Joseph3 Joseph2 Joseph 1. His wife Mary 
was bapt. li:25, daughter of Joseph Noble, of Great Barrington, 
born in Westfield, son Matthew2 Thomas :N oble1. 

215. J ames,b.1758. Probably of the line of Ebenezer; perhaps son of 21,j J anws was 
James of Egremont, who, in Loomis' Genealogy, m. Lydia Race, b. 181(1, dau. Darin, 
and Catharine ( Loomis) Race, and had ch. 1 Dimmis Jeannette, b. 1840, m. B('nton 
1--toddard, of Alford, ~Iaine, and had a dau. Edith M., b. 18G2. 2 :'.\Iary, 1,. 184-!, 111. 

Frederick IJ. Baldwin, of California; and 3 Sarah, b. 18·!\J, m. EdwarJ l{earnt'y, <>f 

Pittsfield, Mass. 

(p 484) Somewhere in the line on this and the next pai;te, I 
think belongs 

1. ~aron ~albwin, from Conn., who, it is said, moYed into 
Cherry Valley, K. Y., about 179i. Hem. Experience Hart and 
had ch., as near as his grand son can tell. 

2. FreJius. 
3. Ruth, rn. Andrew B. Jones, of Elhe, Genesee County, X. Y., an<l had tw<> 

ch. now tht"re, a son Ely and a dau. Elvira Ciodfrey. 

4. ~itr+ 
0. 1--olonwn, grew to manhood. 
Ii. Thomas, last known, living about 15 miles east of Xiag:ara. 

4. llitl', b. 1792, in Conn., m.1821, Phebe Elizabeth ~kCrilln,7 

(Ennic:~· Cle\·elandG ~1oses3 Moses4 Capt. Aaron~ Aaron" ~1o"es1
) h. 

in Eu~ton, ~fadison Connty, :X. Y., Jan'y 2G, 1805, an<l d. ~b~·, 
lt-;40. He, J an·y 10, l~G4. He m. :2rnr Lucy Wheelock, in ~lay, 
U,:.12, who i.s dead. 
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7. Efrira Jane, Sept. 1, 1822, m. l\Ir. "' eage or Wedge, and lives in "\Yater
ford, "'isconsin. 

8. Eunice Experience, l\fay 11, 1824, m. John McKenzie, a cabinet maker, 
and lives in "Waupaca, ,Yisconsin. 

9. Phebe Janette, Feb'y 4, 1827, m. -- Farle~·. 
10. "'illiam Hart, Jan')· 23, 1S29, li\-es, 18S4, at Batavia, N. Y., (write him.) 
11. l\lilton Rice, )larch 2,j, 1831, lives, 1884, in "'aupaca, '\Yisconsin; m. l\fay 

-'i, 1853, Harriet Augusta Chandler. 
12. Flavius J ose1,hns, 183:?. 
13. Aaron )IcCri!lu,. Jul,,· 27, 1S34. Shot at battle of Cedar }\fountain and 

died in hospital in ''Washington. 
14. Eleanor Henriette, Oct. 10, 1836. 
15. Lucy J nanna, Oct. 20, 1839. 
16. Charity Calkins. of ·Caryville, Genesee County,~- Y., child by the second 

wife, and there are fiye otl1erb. 

90. (495) ~htllib• Benjamin3 Benjamin2 J oseph1, b. about 1715. 
In 1800 lived with one of his daughters and her tv.·o children, 
who are still living in 1881. David ,ms a slim old man, much 
bent, blue-eyed, acfrve and taciturn, smoked his pipe much, 
using tobacco of his own raising. His wife was" stoutish, but 
short; complexion Yery fair r;,1ft aLJd smooth , sweet and kindly 
in dispositic,n." Dur~~'l -'!:lie J,lli-ntsi;' the old man of 85 anci Li,;_ 
grand-son of 6, tven, h, -/;ke,, WJc,J.s. 6J. mile i·wd-y, with a team and· 
brought home a load of' Wc•v<l, 'l'h[s. was uron a crooked stream 
running through tbe northern part of Bloomfie1d,and emptyinginto 
the Passaic. Da,·id and his sons owned at least three mill-sites on it, 
running a bark-mill, a paper-mill and a fulling-mill. At the form
ation of the Presbyterian church, in 1i98, David, his wife, eight 
children,( all sa Ye Isaac, then deceased,and J onatban) also the wives 
of his sons, were members. 

His son Simeon was then elected elder; sun Ichabod, in 1812-
In 1822 his grand-sou, Z. B. Dodd, who is still elder in 1882. In 
1848, his gr. gr. son, '\'\Tarren S. Bald"·in. The family has been 
continuously represented in the office. 

In correction of statement in my first book, p. 495, I state that 
at death he liad 60 grand-children in all, and 54 survived him
uot 54 gr. gr. children, at death. 

David had cli. 
:.?:?i. ~Ott.ttlJall, !,. ::lfarch 28, Ji 43+ 
:!:.?S. ~oa,tJ', Fd,:,·. l i-l-i-i-
:!:29. ~01,IIJ.tt", .Tan'y 1\1. Ji,!11+ 
:?3(l. Simeon'• Da,·i,l. 4 l,, ]lee. 1~. 1747, d. E-e]'t. i. JSOG. He wa, a cleacon in the 

Presbyterian church. Hl' wa, fl fuller, nnd ha,l a grist-mill. He o\l·ned man~· slaYe,. 
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whom he freed by his will. He was considered wealthy, was a prominent public 
man, one of the first elders in the church, and prominent in erecting the handsome 
sand-stone church still standing and still the church of the village. :Many desired 
wood, for economy, but he declined to contribute to a wood, and he turned the scale. 
One of his two mill-sites is now owned and run as a woolen mill, by Thomas Oakes, 
a lineal descendant through his mother, of David, twin to Simeon. Simeon wa, a 
fuller. Hem. Rachel Crane, sister of Oliver, who m. Susan, dau. of Zopber, (X o. 
229.) They had no ch. He left all his property to her, and she hy will. proved 
)Jay 12, 1812-one-half to hers, and the other to his, relatives. There were o\·er 
one hundred legatees. 

231. !)auib, twin, Dec. 12, li47 + 
232. $Hao, li51+ 
233. ~roor, Aug. 21, 1754+ 
234. ~tl_Jabob, Jan'y 2,5, 1757+ 
235. Q:uuirr, b. )larch 5, li63, m. her cousin, Joseph Dodd, son of Jose11h 

of Bloomfield+ 
230. ,$aral_J, 1i62, m. John Smith+ 

91. (p 49G) ~aro1t4 Benjarnin3
• Said to have lived and died in 

South Orange, N. J. Hem. Agnes. 
His ,vill, dated 1797, proved 1805, remembered his children 

follo,ving, save Zenas. 
237. ~aron, b. Dec. 2i, 1758+ 
238. ~liilO ~.+ 
239. Elizabeth, m. Harrison. 
240. Eunice, m. Kierste,l. 
241. .Sarai}, m. Aaron )Iunn+ 
242. Susanna, deceased. 
243. Tabitha, m. Aaron Crane, of Bloomfield. They had several ch., of whom 

Xancy m. Dr. Isaac Pierson, of Xorth Orange, X. J., and had ch., one of whom is 
Dr. William Pierson, of Xorth Orange. 

244. Zenas, b. 17 48, d. )larch 21, 1 i67, ae 19, and buried at Orange. 

93. (496) ~rnjatnil\4 Benjamiu3 Benjamin2 .Toseph1, b. about 
1730, was of South Orange, N. J., d. March 7, 1804, ae 74. His 
w. Abigail, d. June 24, 1797, ae 46. 

245. ~oohtlJ+ 
246. ~rptlJa+. 
24i. ~,rt+ 
248. Zebulon. 
2-19. Phebe, m. Isaac Condit. 
250. Polly, rn. Joseph Cone. 
2.:;1, Abby, m. Jonathan Condit. 
2-5:2. Eunice, m. James Condit. 

96. !}annal), 4 J onathan3 Benjamin2J oseph1
, b.1701,in Newark, 

aud d. Jan·y 31,:1777. She m. Col. Jacob Ford, who commanded 
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the pt Regt. of Morris County Militia, during the retreat of the 
Am. Army through New Jersey. He resided in the famous Ford 
Mansion in Morristown, where, in 1779-80, wns Washington's 
headquarters. It now belongs to the State of New Jersey. He 
d. Jan'y 10, 1779. 

2,53. John Ford. He was father of Gabriel H Ford, who was b. 1 i64, and was 
Justice of the Supreme Court of l'\ew Jersey from 1820to 1840, 

254. Timothy. 
255. Gabriel. 
2,56. Jacob b. Ft>b'y 19, 1738, also a Colonel in the Revolution. 
25i. Elizabeth. 
258. ~nrlJrl, m. Samuel Tuttle+ 
259. ~nnr, m. l\loses Tuttle+ 
260. Phebt>, m. Phillips. 
261. Mary, m. Azariah Dnnham. 
261 ½ Chilli on, a distinguished officer of artillery in the Rovolution. 

258. ~llt(Jrl fot'b 5 Hannah (Baldwin) Ford4, m. Samuel 
Tuttle5, b. April 2, 1724, Joseph4 Stephen3 Joseph~ William Tutt1e1• 

He was killerl in a saw-mill, Jan'y 2, 1762; will dated May, 1751; 
proved at T,.T --ya-':., ~., n; .r :··sey. 

I. El ?r,·c~er ' ,.l tr· Sussex ln•rnty, ~- J., wher;.- are d~scendar;t3,-aarl. 
a grand-son, n.,.,,.,J San, .• ~1 l nt\l n-ed at ·tie's Corners. 

n. Anna, ,l .• 'i3, ,. · 20. 

259. ~anr f orb·5 Hannah (Baldwin) .Ford\ m. Moses Tuttle6, 
brother of Samuel above, and b. Nov. 9, 1732. He removed to 
Mt. Pleasant, N. J., and became a "·ealthy iron maker. He d. 
July 11, 1819. 

I. )Iary, Dec, 1.j, 1757, m. Cornelius Hoagland; remoYed to Kentucky, where he 
died, it is said, lea,·ing 100 descendants. She <l. there Feb'y 8, 1840, ae 83. 

1. :!\loses Tuttle. 
2. llelia, m. :\!orris. 
3. Jane, rn. ·white. 
4. :l\lnrtin. 
ii. John. 
6. Oakley. 
, . Cornelia. 

II. Hannah, ~ept. 2, 17,j9, d. at Pleasant Yalley, X. J., Aug, 2G, 1840, ae 90; n1 
Charles Hoff. son of Charles, of Hunterdon County, X .. J. He was master and man
ager of the liihernia Furna~e. 

1. Joseph. 
" Charles. 
3. Betsey. 
4. Hannah. 



Joseph, of .Milford, Corm., and Hadley, JJlass. 1109 

5. Jane, m. Col. S.S. Beach, of Rockaway, X. J., and had 1 Delia,:! Caroline, 
31\loses, 4 Munson, 5 Charles, 6 Samuel, i Horace, 8 Emily. 

III. Ziba Tuttle, Sept. 6, li61, d. l\lay 3, 1764. 
IY. Jane Tuttle, Feb'~· 16, 1769, m. Joseph De Camp, of Newark-golden wedding 

Jan'y, 1859. Shed. in X. Y., l\Iay 4, 1864. 
1. l\Iary, m. John R. Hinchman, of Brooklyn, X. Y. 
2. Cornelia, m. 1st Chillion Beach, Esq., and :!nd Lewis De Camp. Ch. hy 1st 

m.: Dr. Columbus Reach. 
3. Lewis Ile Camp, father of Joseph and James F. of Rockaway. 
4. Chillion Ford De Camp, of Charlottonbury, X. J. 
5. Susan, m. Guy Hinchman, Esq., of Do,·er, X. J. 

Y. :Moses, twin with Jane, d. Oct. 2,j, 1769. 

~erarl4 J oseph3 (X o. 23, p 1104) Benjamin 2 J oseph1, died 
about li62, leaYing a widow who liYed 15 or 20 years after. 

~abr!+ 
Sarah, m. as :!d wife, Samuel Dodd, and d. Oct. 14, 18Hl. 

~1.war1+ 
JUattt,iao+ 
Joana, m. Caleb Pierson. 
Phebe, 111. Judge J obn Lindsley, of South Orange. 

,$tl'µl}rtt4 Joseph3 (N"o. 23, p. 110-1) Benjamin2 .Joseph1• He 
went to Paramus, Passaie County, New Jersey. Soon after, he 
came in possession of his portion of the property from hi;; father 
Benjamiu, mentioned in the partition deed, for says Dr. Dodd. 
,: I find a letter (power of attorney, says 11r,,. I. C. 
Dodd) "·ith the deed and otlwr old papers w-ritten by 
Stephen of Paramus to his brother, L,rael, of Bloomfield, direct
ing him to se11 the pa,;ture and app1es on his portion of the 
plantation." Dr. Dodd found in the ol'iginal proprietor's records 
at Amboy, for East Jer;;ey, that a warrant was issued by the 
East Jersey proprietors to Stephen Bald,Yin, of Passaic County, iu 
17 -1-7, of five acres of la ml. At Hackensack, a recorded will of a 
~Ir. De Puvstf:r. whieh mentions his wife Christina. a dau. of 
Stephen B;tldwin, and lea,·es to her all the lands sh~ inb;rited 
from her fotlier :,tephe11. At Midland Park, in tlie same county, 
lrnt se\·eral mile~ from Hackensack, lie fon11d a Da,·id Bald,Yin, 
aged G5 or 70, who said he was son of Joseph. who ,,·as the son 
of Da,·id, and lie rememLered going with his father to Yisit au 
annt Christina, supposed to lie sister to his gr. f. David. 

~a11i?1+ 
l'liri,tina, 111. Ik Pnyster. 
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104. ~onatf:,an4 Jonathan3 Jonathan2 Joseph1, (ante p. 49' 
His wife, Mary, was born Oct. 1, 1723, dau. Ebenezer Bronso 
Isaac2 J ohn1. She d. ~fay 17, 1821. 

263. Millicent, m. 1st l'IIr. Lewis, and 2d as 2d wife, Col. Phinehas Porte 
Thomas3 Daniel~ Daniel,1 b. Dec. 1, li39, and m. 2d, Dec. 23, l i78. He died Mar 
9, .180-!. They had ch. 

"Orissana," NoL l, lii9, d. Jan'y 8, 1781. 
Sally, Fe\i'y 20, 1782. 
Ansel, Aug. 2, li8-!, m. April, 1806, Lucy, dau. of \Yard Peck; was : 

officer in the war of 1812, and died Oct. 9, 18-11, and had ch.: Phineas, d. aged 
months; l\Iillicent died, aged about 7 years; Ansel Charles, No". 16, 1811, m. Ru 
Ann, dau. of Cyrus Sherman, of \\'oodbnry, and in 1858, has two ch. 

Orlando, :\larch 8, li8i, m. Olive, dau. of Samuel Frost; went to Fem 
and died in Harrisburg, Jan'y 1, 1836. He had ch.: Eliza ?.I., d. y.; Mary M., Jul 
:?, 1816, m. 1st Bartes, 2d Dr. Bradford, and living, 18,j8, near \Vilkesbarre, Penn 
George Phineas, m. Julia \\'orthington, of Kingston. He is a l\Iethodist preache 

Betsey, April 14, 1i90, m. Zenas Cook, and d. Oct. 12, 1857. 

107. <f!tkirl~ John3·Jonathan2 Joseph1• His wife died A1:1,g 
29, 1798, and uot No, , 1791. She was dau. of Benjamin 

Jf),fo' (' w,e} 1 • Or' '!1eir eleven childr,w, I n"me her~ on13 
(:lee 7 \ 

:!, .j :\'._;' · y, b. 1 i5:i •u. Isaac ,J :rn, son of Joseph and Sarah (Williams) 'Mnnn, anc 
hac. ~h. 

1. Hannah, m. Isaac "'ard, formerly sheriff of Essex County, X. J. 
1. Joseph, 1 ii-!. 
3. Dr. J eptha B. ::\Iunn, 1 i80, of Chatham. 
4. Sally, m. John Cook, of Hanover, and her son, George H. Cook, is Pro

fessor in Rutger's College, and State Geologist of Xew Jersey .. Mrs. John Cook 
died in 1881. 

5. :Matthias, died li93. 
2i6. Rachel, li5.S, ru. Zadoc Hadden, of S. J. Was not lier son Josiah the late 

,J. H., whose dau. Rachel Baldwin, widow of Dan K. Granger, died July 14, 1886, at 
286 l\fa<lison Avenue, New York? 

2ii. C!:aleh, Oct. 23, 175'i, of whom, hereafter, and formerly on page 521+ 

115. ptooeo4 Joseph3 Jonatban2 Joseph1
• He lived in .New 

Jersey next to Matthias Dodd, in Newark, or vicinity. He 
had ch. 

308. ~ooeplJ+ 
309. Q:alrll+ 
310. l\Ioses, li,j8, d. loO:!, m. Susannah Baldwin, 6th ch. of Susannah, the dau. of 

Samuel Dodd. 
311. Hannah, m. Jared Harrison, who was b. 1745, and d. 182i; lived in Orange, 

N. J. One ch., Abraham, was Deacon there. 
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311½ Catharine, Feb'y4, 1737, m. Elihu Pierson, school teacher and carpet weaver, 
whose dau. Phebe is thought by Dr. Dodd, to have m. Rev. Stephen Dodd, of East 
Haren, Conn. Elihu Pierson was the father of David, who was the father of Aaron, 
who was the father of Theodore. 

116. ~ool)ua4 Joseph3 m. Prudence Lyon; lived in Orange, 
N. J., and d. 1767, aged 57. 

312. Zenas, in will of his uncle, Eleazer. 
313. Josiah. 
314. Rebecca Roberts. 
31-'i. Mary Ball. 
316. Jemima. 

117. Q:altb4 Joseph3
, b. and lived in New Jersey, though in 

Derby, Conn., when he made his will, dated 1758. His wife was 
Jemima. 

3li. ~onatl)au+ 
31S. Noah; shot during the Revolution; unm. 
319. Eleazer, d. Oct., 1 ii 6, ae 19, of small pox. 

Jemima, m. Hamilton, and had a dau. Phebe, who m. Hamilton. 

123. (p 501) ~t1Jid4 Daniel3 Jonathan2 Joseph1. His family 
Dible is, in 1882, in the possession of his descendant, Edwin R., 
of page 598, No. 1567, who sends me the following births : 

339. Rebecca, June 25, li50. 
340. David, 1Iarch 28, li53+ p. 52,5. 

· 341. Nathaniel, Oct. 8, li,55. 
Mollie, Aug. 13, 1 iii8. 
J ehiel, Feb'y 4, 1 i61. 
Martha, Aug. 16, li66. 
Hannah, Sept. 1, lii0. 

144. (p. 502) ~biel4 E7.ra3 Jonathan2 Joseph1
• An old manu

script record • in the family says Mehitable Johnson was born 
Dec. 2. 

146. (p 502) f:btntJtr4 Ezra3 J onathan2 J oseph1. Mr. Dwight 
E. Bowers, of New Haven, Conn., obliges me with much precise 
information as to this branch. Ebenezer was b. March,1735; m. Lois 
Wetmore, <lau. Samuel and Lois Wetmore, of Middlefield, Conn., 
b. ~larch, li37. He d. Juue 10, 1819, and she, Jan'y, 181:2. He 
li\0 ed in Gram·ille, ~fass. 

871. $trµl)r1t, July G, !7,j\l, d. :\lay 12, JS:!:!+ 

37:!. $amurl, Jan'y 1:2, 17GJ, d. Jnly -1, 18-HI+ 
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375. Lois, Oct. 6, 1 i62, d. Aug. 14, 1814, m. Col. Benjamin Olds, seep. 502. 
3i6. Millicent, Dec. 2G, 1766, d. March 8, 1810. 

Ebenezer, July 26, 1768, d. Nov. 15, 1789. 

3i3. ~lJlJtt+ 
374. (!;lnatl_Jan, April 17, 1772, d. July 13, 1812+ 
378. p.trtmorr, April 8, 177 4, d. Oct. 4, 18,5i + 
377. Eunice, June 24, 1778, d. unm. about 1812. 

391. (p 504) Rhoda Baldwin5 was born 12 Feb'y, 1778. There was also-
391½ _.\. daughter, born 15 June, 1780, and died 28 l\larch, 1795. 

150. (p 504) ~tll004 Ezra~ Jonathan2 Joseph1. His mother-in
law was Comfort Curtiss, m. pt Ephraim Munson, and 2nd Bishop. 
Hence her name, Comfort Bishop. 

393. Amos.5 From ~Irs. John Kent, of Springfield, ~lass., I have, June, 1882, the 
following: Arnos.0 born llec. 13, 1 i7G, m. Dec. 11, 1805, Anna Hamlinton, born April 
29, 1779, and the)· had the following ch.: 

1. Sylvester "\\'atrnn, Sept. 23, 1806. 
2. l\Iarilla Fanny, J an'y 10, 1809. 
3. Almira _.\.nn, Xov. 24, 1811. 

411. (p 50,'i) Sarah0 :-'amuel4 Samuel3 Da,·id2 Joseph,1 b. in Xew l\Iilford, Conn., 
"C'' '?3 Ji,t}, rn. :,Sptl, 'inrlrus, of Xew Milford, April 11, liG4, and had there the 

;ng, .:.: 1 Sa:.:.1el, Dec. 7. 1764. 2 ?.'.l,H·r:, Ja!1 / 2.j, ~ii);, 3 ,::yrur, Dt=c, 3, 
· 7 '-"anJe;-,1:,f"'" 11, li72. 

,;l{i. z~ ,i1, (Jaug , ,·) b. Dec. 2G, 1753, not Tuba, as printed. 

155. (p 506) (5amalirl4 Samuel3 David" Joseph.1 The Giddings' 
Genealogy, (History of Ke"· :Milford, Conn.) says Thomas Herrick, 
an Englishman, in li23, embarked for America with a wife and 
two daughters. His wife died on the passage, and he came to 
Derby, Conn.; that one of them was adopted by Benoni Stebbins, 
of New Milford. The records of that town say Rebecca Herrick 
was adopted by Benoui Stebbins. It is said that abo.ut 1778 
she inherited from her father Herrick. Gamaliel Baldwin died 
the day his dau. was to have married Jonathan Giddings, and his 
epitaph is: 

"Sacred 

to ye memory of ~Ir. 

Gamaliel Baldwin; 

Died Dec'r ye 26th, li65, 

Ae 49. 

Death, great proprietor of all ! 'Tis thine 
To tread out Empire and to quench yl! stars!" 
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His widow m. Capt. J obn Ransom, of Kent, Conn. His 
daughter 

421. ptltrt) b. J an'y, 17 44--5, m. J an'y 2, 1766, Jonathan Giddings+ 

(511) The descent of ltwio-w. Jorb, under Sereno Fenn, 
on page 511, is as follows: 

Andrew Ford, or Foorde, mentioned 1st in the will of his father-in-law, 16-51; 
freeman in Weymouth, in 16-54; m. Elinor, b.1633, dau. Robert and Elizabeth Lovell. 
Andrew died at Hingham,4 March, 169i. The oldest of his fourteen children was 

Andrew Ford,2 who d. Aug. 24, 1725, moved from"' eymouth to Bridgewater; thenC'e 
to .-\.bingdon about 1680-2, being the original settler. His wife was Abiah. He 
had ch.: 

Andrew, 1682. 
Sarah, m. Joseph Joslin, and d. 1734. 
Thankful, m. Hersey. 
Hezekiah, April 28, 168¾. 
Lydia, m. Richard Whitmarsh. 
Abiah, m. Hersey. 

Hezekiah Ford3 m. 1712, Ruth, dau. of Ebenezer ·Whitmarsh. f-electman, 172(1; 
will, Nm·. 2i, 17:21; proved Feb'y 11, 1722, Plymouth Probate. He m. 2d, Sarah 
)lagoon. 

Hezekiah, 1713. 
Ruth, 1715, m. Joseph Poole, and had land in Tiverton. 
Mary, Feb'y, lili. 
James, 1721, by 2d wife, 

Hezekiah Ford4 b. 1 i13, had from his father the lands in Abingdon and "\\" eymonth. 
Hem. 173¼, Deborah Beale. 

Hezekiah, Dec., 1734. 
Amos, 1735. 
Deborah, 1738, m. Solomon Shaw. 
Huldah, 1740, m. li58, David Cobb. 
Abiah, 1742. 

Hezekiah Ford,5 of Abingdon, removed, in 1767, to Cummington, )lass. He 111. 

1759, Sarah Fisher. 
Hezekiah, 17-59. 
Huldah, 1762, d. 1 i63. 
Sarah, 1764. 
Amos, Dec. 8, li66, d. J an'y 16, 1850; m. 177 4, :\lollie Stetson. 
Huldah, 1769. 
Chloe, 17i2. 
Ruth, 1774, d. 18.'i0. 

Hezekiah Ford,6 b. li5\J, m. Jan'y 23, 1787, Huldah Cobb, b. April 11, 1764. He 
d. ~ept. 11, 18:15. 

Ansel, J an'y 27, 1 iSS, d. Dec. 21, 18-58. 
Darius, May 16, 17PO, d. April 6, 1S58. 
Cyrus, :\Iay lG, 17PU, d. 18G4. 
Otis, )larch 22, 1783, d. Oct. 2, 1795. 
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, Hannah, Nov. 2, 1796, d. Nov. 2, 1796. 
Delia, Feb'y 22, 1798, d. July 3, 1798. 
Otis, again, April 26, 1799, d. Aug. 28, 1801. 
Rhoda, Oct. 19, 1802. 
Lewis, Feb'y 20, 1806. 

Cyrus Ford,7 m. Oct. 22, 1817, Clarissa Whitmarsh. He settled in East Cleveland, 
Cuyahoga County, Ohio. 

Horace, Oct. 22, 1823. 
Horatio, July 24, 1825, d. July 14, 1876. 
Henry, Nov. 24, 1826. 
Francis, May 1, 1828. 
Lewis W., Dec. 12, 1830. 
George, May 1, 1832, d. June 15, 1833. 

205. (p 513) Jtbulott5 David4 Joseph3 Joseph2 Joseph 1. I think 
the "one more" son of Zebulon must have been Jabez, (see bot
tom of page 512) born J an'y 1, 1763, in Spencer, Mass., who 
married Hannah Tucker, born Oct. 8, 1766, in Chesterfield, Mass. 
They bad children, all born in Vershire, Vt., save Sidney, who 
was born !:l Greenbush, N. Y. 

2. . :lius, ~fay 2, 1787. 
3. Lannah, )larch 8, 1~93. 
4. cl, Jan'y 13, li9.5. 
5. f!• .. ulou, )lay 7, 1800+ 
6. Ge0rge, June 1, 1803. 
7. Sidney, Aug. 15, 1806. 

5. Jtbulon, m. May 20, 1821, Betsey Clark, born Aug. 4, 
1804, in Arlington, Vt. Their children were born in Sandy Creek, 
N. Y., as follows, according to Mr. Harrison Baldwin. 

8. Delia, Aug. 13, 1822. 
9. William, Oct. 21, 1825. 

10. J)anioou, Dec. 6, 1827+ 
11. Jesse, Jan'y 5, 1829, by clerical error in copying, called Jene, is on p. 513. 
12. Albert, Sept. 9, 1832. 
13. John, }.Jay 21, 1838. 

10. l)arrieon, m. Feb'y 26, 1855, at Janesville, Wisconsin, 
Abby A. Taylor, of Danbury, N. H. The ehildren were all born 
in Elizabethtown, Ky., save Nora T., born in Nashville, N. H. 
In June, 1882, Mr. and Mrs. Baldwin write me from Eliza
bethtown. 

Hugh"'·, ;\o,. 5, 18,57. 
Harry Taylor, Dec. 2ti, 18,j[l. 

Charles II., June 10, 18!}1. 
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Nora Theodate, Feb'y 9, 1864. 
Joseph H., July 19, 1869. 
Harrison P., Dec. 26, 18i0. 
Stella A., Jan'y 16, 18i8. 

227. (p 516) ,onatl)an5 David4 Benjamin3 Benjamin2 Joseph1, 
b. March 28, 1743, and d. in Bloomfield, N. J., June 21, 1826. He 
m. Patience Morris, b. about 1749, and d. Feb'y 1, 1825. Some 
years after his marriage he removed to Virginia, but returned to 
Bloomfield about 1803, and lived in the old stone house at the 
corner of Oak Tree Lane and Valley Road, until his death. 

5i5. $quirt+ 
5i5½ JUarl}, Jan'y 21, 1771, m. Philip Pierson+ 

Cephas, March Ii, 1773, d. in Virginia, unm., about 1797. 
Jabin, May 27, 1775, d. in Virginia, unm., Dec. 9, 1821. 

5i9. l'UartlJa, July 2i, l77i, m. 1st Charles Suydam, and 2d Jacob Williamson+ 
576. ~ootplJ, Oct. 4, li79+ 
5i7. Hiram, Feb'y 24, liSl, at Bloomfield. He m. Heard, a widow, but had no 

ch. In early life he lived in Yirginia, but after the return of his parents to N. J .. , 
he removed to Natchez, Miss. He d. of Cholera, in Cincinnati, Sept. F>, 1851, while 
on his way home from the North. 

5i9} <!iuttitt, Sept. 4, 1783, m. Jeptha Dodd+ 
5i9¼ C!;rrtrubt, April 30, 1786, m. John Smock+ 
580. ~oauna, (not Betsey) Sept. 20, 1790, m. Smith+ 
580½ David, April 22, 1792, d. about 1817, unm., at Wheeling, West Virginia, on 

his way down the Ohio River to locate at New Orleans. 

228. ,saar5 David4 Benjamin3, b. Feb'y, 1745, d. from disease 
contracted in the Revolutionary Service, Sept. 11, 1776 ; m. Mary 
Wood, who survived, and m. 2nd John Collins, au Irishman, and 
also an ex-soldier. She had by him a son Joseph, who m. Maria, 
eldest daughter of Squire Baldwin, No. 675. 

586. ~tlJtmialJ, Dec. 18, lii2.+ 
587. <!:ottJtr, m. Jabez D. Kilborn+ 

229. (p 516) Jop~a-r5 David4 Benjamin3 Benjamin2 J oseph1, b. 
Jan'y 29, 1740, m. Rebecca Ward, who d. Sept. l, 1801, aged 56. 

589. .$uoanna, March 29, li68, m. Oliver Crane+ 
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588. l\l)Oba, b. li73, m. John H. Osborn+ 
590. Lydia, m. Linus Dodd (seep. ,517) as his 2d w. and d. s. p. 
590½ Sarah, d. unm. 

231. (p 517) Jhtttib 5 David4, b. Dec. 12, 1747, twin to Simeon, d. 
April 28, 1810; buried in Bloomfield in the grave-yard on Main 
street, just opposite his homestead. He had there twenty-five 
acres-sold down to five. He was a carpenter, as were his sons 
Abijah, Moses, Stephen, Simeou and Joseph. This t;alling is sti.11 
largely followed in the family. Hem. Sarah Harrison, cousin and 
namesake of the wife of hi.s brother Silas, and said in the Bergen 
Genealogy to have been dau. of Abijah Harrison, and had eleven 
children. 

,'i95. l<hiial). Xov. 28, lii2+ 
,'i92. 1Uooeo, Xov.l, 177•1+ 
b92z. Isaac, March 18, 1777, d. Jan'y 11, 1811, unm. at Bloomfield. 
593. X athaniel, Sept. ,5, li'i9, was a hatter, d. Feb'y 1,5, 1841, unm. 
591. i!imton, June Ii, li82+ 
fill¼. Hannah, J an'y 12, 1785, d. ::\larch 26, 1806, unm. 
~-31 2-6 Abigail, Dec. 24, 1786, d. Sept.19, 1807, unm. 
,-:i91 3-6 Eunice, X o\". 2~. liS,'3, d. Oct. -10, 18GS. She m. ,Joel Dunham, a millwright, 

a· one time the O"'ner 11£ the woole;1-miH ?F hi .. wife'e n11cie, Simeop, mentioned 
;e, Later they lived in Bloomfield, on the rnafa ro~.d onEc-fou:rth a mile north of 

i11· Presbyterian Church. They had: 
1. DaYid, J an'y 9, 1821, d. Sept. 9, 1826. 
~- Aaron D., m. and lives on Staten Island, and has ch. 
3. l\lary, m. Smith '\Yard; has a dau. Fanny, m. )leyerhofier, and Ii Ying. 
4. Abigail, m. Owen l\lcFarland, of Xewark, X. J. He is dead. They had 

ch.: George, and William, who studied .Medicine with Dr. Bethuel L. Dodd, and is, 
in 1887, practicing medicine in New York City; and Mary. 

5. Rachel, living, 18S1, unm. 
6. Delia, m. Dawson, and bas three ch., one of whom, Owen l\L, ism. 

Ei91 4-6 Stephen, ::\larch 18, li91, went to ::Sew Orleans, d. about 1815, unm. 
591 5-6 Joseph, June 13, 1793. He went to S. Y. City and accumulated a fortune 

by speculation. He left his wealth largely tu his brother Aaron; d. Nov. 30, 1868, 
unm. 

,594. ~.trott, July 12, 1798+, 

:232. .Silao' David\ b. 1751, d. in Bloomfield, 1807. He 
was a Presbyterian deacon anu. noteJ for his piety. It is said 
he wore a h0le iu tlie grounll near his house by his knees in 
prayer. He m. Sarah Harrison, cousin and namesake of the wife 
of his brother DaYid. 

r.111. !)auii' ;:-Han+ 
t,112. Amos, b. about 17~0, ,1. 1807, of consumption. He inherited his father's piety 
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603. Abigail, (not Mary, as previously printed) m. Caleb Tompkins. She was left 
a widow with two ch.: Joseph, who grew to manhood, "followed the sea," and d. 
unru. of consumption; and Sarah, d. unm. 

233· ~tf.\f.\1' 5 David\ b. Aug. 21, 1754, remained on the home
stead, and it is still held by his descendants of the fourth gener
ation. There were attached to him the usual reputed virtues of 

the 7th son. He was a natural doctor and effected many cures
even getting a reputation among city i1walids. At bis funeral '' a 
terrific thunder-storm arose and the heavens fired volleys over 
his grave." His son Samuel was a farmer and kept the home
stead, while Ithamar was a carpenter. 

r.0-1. $amurl, b. June 15, 178::!+ 
60,}. Sarah, :\lay H, 1784, m. Oct. 18, 180~, Samuel Pitt, of Bloomfieltl, antl d, Fel/y 

18, 186,'i. Ch.: :\[ary \Y., d. unm., and Jesse, m. Louisa Dodd, and had one ch.: Willie, 
who d. aged 8 years. 

(i06. ~tltamar, April 7, I iS6+ 
fl07. David, Dec. 6, liH::!, d. Oct. Hi, 1815, unm. 

23-1. ~rl)abob5 David\* was a tanner and currier, ancl also 
carried on shoemaking with his son Isaac Allen. The stream 
running in front of his father's house was dammed, and on it ,vas 
the tannery and bark-mill. He and his brother Jesse also o,Ynecl 
a paper-mill forther down the stream. He accumulated quite a 
fortune for that day, but ga-rn up business long before his death 
on account of his health. He was called deacon, being an ehler 

*I place here the signature of Da,-id4 omitted on page 1111,;. 

for many yea:-s. He was very fond of theolog1cal i1westigation 
and discussion, and bad a very complete library for that day ot 
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works on that subject. He was a soldier in the Revolution, and 
took part in the battles of Trenton and Monmouth. He and his 
wife died in the house of his son Caleb D. 

My informant, F. A. R. Baldwin, Esq., says his wife died Jan'y 
9, 1848. She was the dau. of Isaac Dodd, of Bloomfield, and 
Jemima Williams. Isaac4 was son of Daniel3 (1680-1767) Daniel2 

(1651-1701) DanieP (1620-1666.) 

He was b. J an'y 25, 1757, and d. in Bloomfield, Aug. 30, 1839. 
Was Deacon Ichabod and m. Dec. 25, 1787, his cousin, Joanna 
Dodd, b. March 19, 1762, dau. Isaac,of Newark. Shed. Jan'y 9, 
1848. 

608. Lucy, March 24, li89, d. Nov. 13, 1821, unm. 
609. ~illiam ~rown, Dec. I, li90+ 
610. ~eaar ~Urn, Oct. 24, 1792+ 
611. Qralrb ~ollb, June 15, li95+ 
612. Josiah, Nov. 2i, Ji9i,d. Oct, 14, li99. 
613. .Jbigail, )fay 28, 1800, m. Rev. George Taylor+ 
614. Charlotte, :May 2, 1804, d. unm. Aug. 23, 1836. 
615. Sarah, Aug. fl, 180G, d. unm. Nov. 2, 1836. 

235. @°lilltltl! ~albmht" I\~yj_d_{ Brnjam5n3 Beujainin2 Joseph 1, 
b. 1763, d. 1814, m. her cousin .Jos·eph Dodd5 Joseph4 Daniel3 
Daniel2 Daniel1, b. Oct. 6, 1760, and d. Feb'y 6, 1816. 

I. Mary, March 2i, I'iSG, m. Jan'y 5, 180i, Thomas :Marr, who d. Aug., 1809. He 
lived in Bloomfield. They bad ch.: 

(A) Charles, April, 1808; lived at Belledlle, N. J.; no ch. He died Feb'y, 
188i. He was twice married. 

(B) Martha, Oct. 9, 1809; living at Yonkers, N. Y.; m. 1828, Noah S. Riker, 
who d. May 9, 1882.: 

1. Emily Augusta, b. April 3, 1830, m. Benjamin C. Nodine, and 
lives at Yonkers. Ch.: Celia Augusta Nodine, Dec., 1850, m. William Bailey; lives 
at Yonkers, and has ch.: Jeremiah ·w. Oct., 18ii; Marion Isabel, July 2, 18i8, and 
Cecil W., Feb'y 15, 1880. Caroline Emily X odine, Dec. 28, 1854, unm. Mary Isabel 
Nodine, Oct. li, 1856, m. James Johnstone, of Yonkers, and has a child, James A., 
b. May 7, 1881. 

2. Charles A., April 30, 1840, m. Sarah Hanby, and has ch.: Oscar S., 
Feb'y 21, 18il; Joseph D., No,·. 2, 18i3, and George H., July 31, 18iu. 

3. Mary, July 12, 1843,liYing unrn. 
4. Edgar, April 4, 1846; and 
o. l\Iartha H., April 20, 1849, rn. Peter Morand, and has ch.: George C., 

Aug. 18, 18i3; Edward C., Oct. Hl, 18i5; Howard, April 6, 1S80. All the descend· 
ants of l\Irs. Riker are liYing in Yonkers. 

II. Sarah, Sept. 11, 178S, d. Feb'y li, 1S13. 
III. ~oorplJ, Sept. 1:2, 1790+ 
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IV. Louisa, Nov. 26, 1792, m, Aaron E. Ballard, who d. 1870, and ~he lives, 1881 
in Bloomfield; no ch. She died April 4, 1885. 

Y. ~opl}ar ~ •• Oct. 28, 1794+ 
YI. Lydia, Nov. 1, 1796, d. June 22, 1849; m. Joseph Force, who d. 1829, and had 

ch.: (a) George, about 1819,d. Aug. 27, 1837, unm. (b) William, about 1822, d. Feb'y 
24, 1844, unm. (c) Charles, about 1825; lived at Hastings-on-Hudson, m. and 
has ch. He died 1883: Edward, about 1863, and Mary, about 1866. ( d) Mary Elizabeth 
1827, d. March 30, 1869. 

VII. Martha, Nov. 2i, 1798, d. Sept. 1805. 
VIII. William, Feb'y 28, 1801, d. Dec. 4, 1824, unm. 
IX. Matthias, April 3, 1803, d. Oct. 14, 1805. 

Ill. ,oetplJ lobb6 Eunice (Baldwin5
) Dodd, David4 Benja

min3 Benjamin2 Joseph\ b. Sept. 12, 1790, d. Nov. 29, 1874, m. 
Nancy M. Clark, of Plainfield, N. J., who d. Jan'y 3, 1864. They 
have ch. 

I. Sarah, 1815, m. David D. Crane; no ch., and living in Plainfield, X. J. 
2. Amarintha, 1817, living unm. at Jersey City. 
3. Caroline, 1819, living unm. at Jersey City. 
4. Margaret, 1821, m. John Squire, Jr., had Josephine, b. 1857, m. Geign, and 

living at Morristown. Mr. Squire d. about 1864, and Margaret m. 2d Mains; no ch., 
and lives at Morristown, N. J. 

5. George P., 1828, m. Mary Y. Jewell, a grand-daughter of Squire Baldwin, 
both living at Jersey City, and have ch.: Isabella, about 1855, m. Frank Brown, and 
have ch. Joseph, 1861, d. Nov. 23, 1876. 

6. 'William, about 1830; living unm. in Jersey City. 
7. Eunice, 1835; died 1882, unm. in Jersey City. 
8. Elizabeth, about 1837, m. Nathaniel Hayden, and lives at "Cniom-ille. 

Conn.; no ch. 

V. ~opljttr~albtuin iobb6 Eunice(Baldwin5
) Dodd, David4, 

b. Oct. 28, 1794, died Sept. 22, 1882, in Bloomfield, N. J. He was 
Secretary of the Essex County Insurance Company of Bloomfield; 
bas been an elder in the Presbyterian Church over fifty years ; m. 
Jane Cochran, b. May 12, 1T94, who d. Feb'y 16, 1851. Hem. 2nd 

March 23, 1853, Sophia Topping, of Greene County, N. Y. 
1. irl}omao Q:or)Jran. Jan'y 15, 1818+ 
2. Sarah L., Feb'y 22, 1819, d. June 1, 1844, unm. 
3. Mary Jane, May 23, 1820; living in B., m. Joseph K. Oakes, and has ch., 

all there, and unm.: Louisa, Aug. 21, 1848; Edward, June 11, 1852; Charles, De~. 
18, 1854, and Jennette, Jan'y 14, 1857, d. Dec. 2i, 18il. 

4. Esther Caroline, Dec. 19, 1821, d. March 22, 1822. 
5. Q:llwarll ~.,June 22, 1824+ 

i:l)omao Q'.:orl)ran lobb7 Zopbar B. Dodd6 Eunice Baldwin: 
Dodd, David\ b. in Bloomfield, N. J., Jan'y 15, 1818, and living 
there in 1887. He m. Anne Eliza Cowl, Sept. 15, 1843. 
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He was graduated from Union College, in 1837. He is now 
-is Secretary of the Essex County Mutual Fire Insurance Co., and 
Treasurer of the Bloomfield Savings Institution. 

He has ch., all in Bloomfield, and unm. iu 1887, except as stated 
below. 

Edward C., June lG, 18-18, m. 18S-1, and has a son Thomas Nelson, b. 
Feb'y, 188,j. 

Frank S., June :21, 18,50. 
)Iary \Y ., Dec. -1. 185:2. 
Joseph H., April 15, 18-5-1. 
Orrin C., Feli'y 1, 18,5G. 
_-\.nne L., No,·. -1, 185S, rn. Nm·., 188:2, to ·wallace Schouler; no ch. 
Helen, :\lay :2~, 18ll:2, ru. Fel,'y, 18b\ to Charles E. Bartholomew, and has 

two daughters, Cornelia and Helen. 
Allison, .-1..ug. :23, ISG-1. 

tfbtuarb Ill. !lobb7 Zophar B. Dodd\ b. June 22, 182-1, d. 
Aug. 18, 18G5, in Turkey, a missionary of A. B. C. F. M. Hem. 
Lydia H. Babbitt, and bad ch.: 

Hetty, l S-5G, m. Re,'. Thomas'::arter; li,·es at -Boonton, K. J ., and has 
ch, E-<litli, l<'·•17/); r:d'.vard, 18;-7; R~,~H~rt, 1c~:7!)_ 

Jeanette, ~d ehild of Ed ward :\f. Dodd, b. about 185-1, d. J an'y :2, 1861. 
Isabdla, about 185.'<; liYes unm. at Boonton. 
\\'illiam :,-., h. J an'y :2, 18GJ, Ii Yes, l&:S7, ;n New Y mk City, a divinity student. 

6. Esther Catharine, June :2ti, 18:29, d. )Iay i, 183:2. 
,. Catharine )Iaria, Oct. S, 183,'>, d. NoY. J, 187\J; m. Thomas Holt, of Trieste, 

Austria; no ch. 

236. (p. 518) $aral) 5 dan. David\ b. 17!30, at Bloomfield, N. J., 
d. Feb'y li, 1814; m. John Smith, of ·west Bloomfield, now 
Montclair. He d. Sept. 22, 18-18, at the age of 97 years, ha,ing 
survived all his ch., says my informant, but he ·says No. 2 was 
heard of in 1850. 

1. Eunice, ::-el't· \J, 178\J, d. April :21, 1817, unm. 
:2. Dadd, li"fll, was in the lumber business in Cincinnati, O.; m.and had three 

ch. when last heard fro Ill, in 1 f<7i0. 
3. Penninali, Xoy, 1, li\l:!, d. unm. Jan'y :27, 18:2S. 
-!. Elizabeth, Fel,'y, lilJ.:i, d. )larch 22, 18-1.':>, unm. 
5. Isaac, llec. -1, li(lll, d. J an'y :21, ~831; m. Jane Hatheway, and had 1 Da·dd, 

NoY., 18:23, m. Carnline SteYens: lin•.J at ~Iarzomanie, \Yisconsin, and had ch.: 
Anna, whom., aud Norman, \Yilliam, (ieorge and Xettie, the last fourli,·ingunrn. at 
home. 2 Ebenezer .-1..ng:nstns, Ang:. 31, 182\ m. Phebe )Iunn; li,·es in Newark, N. J.

1 
firm of Palmer<.\: :-Smith, and has no ch. :'l George, b. July, 18:Zi, m. Ellen Kelsey. 
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They live in Danville, Ky., and ha\·e had four ch. who are dead. 4 Isaac F., Aug .• 
1829, m. Olivia )loore; live at Charles C:ity,Iowa. Have lost two ch. and have still two 
daus. 

6. Squire, Sept. 18, 1798, d. April 2ti, 1825, unm. 
7. Jane, J an'y 3, 1801, d. April 16, 1818, unm. 
8. ~Iary, June 11, 1804, d. March 11, 1832. She m. as his 2d w. James Wilde, 

an Englishman, who by his first wife, an Englishwoman, had a dan. Elizabeth, who 
m. Warren S. Baldwin, Xo. 1290, p. 590. They had no ch. 

237. (p. 518) ~aton5 Aaron4 Benjamin3, b. Dec. 27, 1758, d. 
March 27, 1805. Lived. in South Orange, N. J. He m. May lo, 
1780, Sarah Baldwin, No. 271, p. 315, dau. of Nehemiah. Sb8 
was b. July 7, 1762, and d. Sept. 29, 1827. 

633. )fary, Sept. 30, li81, d. Jan'y 1 i, ISiG. She left ch., one of whom is )lrs· 
Sarah Wheeler, wife of Isaiah, of Rochester, X. Y. 

634. !lrlJPmhtlJ, Xov. 4, li83+ 
63-5. Samuel, ~larch 12, li8G, d. Dec. 24, 1802. 
t\3G. Cyrus, )larch i, 1788, d. Aug. 3, li\1:3. 
63i. ~orl. )lay 22, I79u+ 
638. Ira, Sept. 16, 1792, d. July 28, 1793. 
639. Cyrus, d. April 2::\, 18i6. Hem. Dec. 2, 1S18, Eliza Baldwin Brown, b. Jan'y 

10, 179S, who d. J an'y 2, 1868. They bad ch.: l Cyrus, July 30, 1821. 2 )Iaria Louisa, 
Sept. 20, 1822, d. 18itl. 3 William Henry, Dec. 31, 1824. 4 Francis Lucetta. April 
19, 182i. 5 Sarah Antoinette, Jan'~· 18, 183-. 6 Harriet Emily, June 8, 183-, d. 
Jan'y 4, lSGG. i Gen. H. Wesley, .-\ug. :.?2, 183R; in Jan'y. JSS:.?, a bookseller in 
Houston, Texas. 8 Charles )Iortimer, Sept. 23, and d. i:-ept. 311, 1841. \) .-\lfretl 
)Iilton, Feb'y 1, 1843, d. April 23, 184H. . 

640. Phebe, d. April 7, 18:.?3. 
641. Lucetta, m. 18:!2, d. July H, 18i0; or, says one, July 15, !Si 4, childless. I am 

told she m. David J osline. 
642. Sarah, living, 1882 unm. with )Jr. Simonton. 
643. )Iatilda, b. J nne 23, 1802, d. Dec. li, 18-53,m. l\I ilo Heath. Her son,Frederick, d. 

before 1862, in X ewark, at the house of )lr. Simonton. Her dan. Sarah )1., m. June 12, 
IS-:il, William D. Simonton, of X ewark; t!.tere in June, 188:!. They h:we tin ch., all 
then fo·ing.: 1 Frederick H., )lay 6, 18,52; 2 "'illiam R., Sept. 3, 18-:i-!: 3 Charles IL, 
Jan'y 18, 1858; 4 Helen A., Oct. 17, 1860; and 5 Howard 1,., J nne 23., 18G,:i. 

238. (p. 518) (fli&l.J.\ ~.5 Aaron 4, lived in Newark, m. Elizabeth 
Cook. 

l,-H. Julia Cook, Jnly 2, 1800, m. Rev. Elihu W. Baldwin,6 D.D., President 
Wabash College, (p 6,57) Jonathan" Abiel4 Ezra3 Jonathan" Joseph,l 

6-10. ~oorpl) Ploomfiel?I pat?lwin,6 Elias AJ• R; just before )lay_, 188::, 
removed to Cummington \rest Yillage, )Jass+ 

241. (p 518) £,ata.1)5 Aaron4 Benjamin3 Benjamin" Joseph1, 111. 

Aaron ~Iunn, son of Benjamin, whom. Jan·y 17, 1704, Jemima 
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Pierson. Benjamin had a brother Joseph whom. Sarah Williams, 
and another, Samuel, who lived in Morristown. Their ancestors 
came, it is said, from Derby, England. Benjamin was b~rn Sept. 
15, 1731, and died at Orange, July 26, 1818; his wife, J an'y, 1819. 
Benjamin had eleven ch., ot whom the 2nd Bethuel, b. 1779, m. 
Rachel Dodd, and had a son Moses M uun, who married Polly 
Baldwin, dau. of Aaron. The 3rd Abigail, born Oct. 3, 1758, m. 
Zadoc Baldwin5 Robert4 Nathani~l3 John2 John1, page 341, there 
erroneously said to have married Mehitable Warner. The 4th 

David Munn, b. Dec. 16, 1761, m. Abigail Baldwin, dan. Moses, 
born Nov. 29, 1759, and d. Sept. 16, 1833, and had by her, seven 
children. The wife of Benjamin Munn, Jemima Pierson, was 
dau. of Joseph3, b. 1693, (whom. Hepzibah Camp,) Samuel2, b. 
1656, (whom. Mary Harrison,) Thumas Pierson 1, who m. Maria 
Harrison. 

The 6th child of Benjamin and Jemima was Jµdge Aaron Munn, 
first named . 

..AA.ron and Sarah Munn had ch.: 
.... tt~nio, b. May 21. 1 iil1 7-

II. WiUiam, No,, 15, l'."94+ 
III. Rachel, April 18, 1797, and ·d. Dec. 23, 1800. 
IV. Rachel, again, Oct. 18, 1802,· m. Oct, 16, 1843, Hiram Perry, and had no ch. 

Shed. Jan'y 6, 1878, and he Jan'y 23, 18i9. 
V. ~lbrrt, July 13, 1805--!-

VI. ~arou, March 23, 1809--!-

I. «tJrUo Jflunn6 Sarah (Baldwin) Munn5, b. May 21, 1791, 
and d. Nov. 19, 1829. He m. Dec. 23, 1812, Sarah Pierson, b. Oct. 
31, 1797, and bad children. 

A. Alfred W. l\Iunn, born Sept. 2, 1814. 
B. Abby Adeline, b. Jan'y.1, 1816, m. James l\I. Thorpe, of Brooklyn, N. Y., born 

1813, and died Oct. 20, 1848, and had ch,: 
1. William 1\1. Thorpe, b. Feb'y 1, 1836, of the Cnion Bank, New York, and 

married to Lucretia \'. Prangs. 
2. Sarah J. Thorpe. 
3. Louisa Thorpe, died. 
4. Florence Thorpe, died. 

C. \Yilliam J. :Munn, born Dec. 28, 1817, of Mechanics Bank, (where?) m 
Margaret Gruell, and had ch.: 

1. Theodore H., Xov. 26, 1844, in 18S2, unm. 
2. Cyrus, Sept. 26, 1S46, (with the Continental Insurance Company, X. Y.) Ill, 

Sarah J. Hays; lives in Brooklyn, X. Y., and has ch.: Cyrus C., L. March 1 i, 1,~68; 
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William H., May 15, 1871, and died May 11, 18i4; Mary M., Feb'y 24, 18i3, and 
Sarah L., b. Jan'y 11, 18i5. 

3. Jennie L., b. April 2, 1849, m. Reginald P. Rowe, and has ch .. Jennie M., 
b. and d. April 18, 18i5; Ethel L., b. Feb'y 21, 18i7, and Florence, b.Jan'y5, 1880. 

4. Horatio B. Munn, b. July 26, 1851. 
5. Florence Munn, b. May 5, 1854. 

D. John Fleming, b. June 25, 1819, and d. April 19, 1825. 
E. Theodore H., March 7, 1821, and d. Dec. 8, 1842. 
F. Henrietta Josephine, b. April 3, 1823, deceased; married John Mott, and had 

children: 
1. Theodore. 
2. Emma, m. Charles Lott. 
3. Cyrus. 
4. Joseph. 

G. John Fleming, again, b. Feb'y 7, 182,5, and d. 8ept. 30, 1827. 
H. Sarah F., b. Aug. 5, 1826, d. Dec., 1880,m. Charles Rosset, and had ch.: 

1. Ferdinand, 
:t Mary, m. 
3. Pauline. 
4. Kathalie. 
5. William M. 

II. ~illiam ptunn, b. Nov. 15, 1794, and d. May 13, 1846, 
m. 1st May 15, 1817, Matilda Faitoute, who was b. June 13, 1796, 
and d. Oct. 28, 1825, and daughter of Moses Faitoute. William 
m. 2°d May, 1826, Hannah Van Boskirk, daughter of Lucas Van 
Boskirk, and born March 13, 1797, died May 8, 1865. William 
had ch. 

A. General Alfred Faitoute Munn, b. March 22, 1818, of Brick Church, Essex 
County, K. J., who m. Dec. 1, 1841, Mary Elizabeth Condit, b. Aug. 6, 1821, and 
had ch.: 

1. Matilda Faitoute, b. Oct. 1, 1844, died Aug. 12, 18il. 
2. "William C. Munn, of Brick Church, born Oct. 18, 1847, m. Mary J. Stroud, 

born Sept. 14, 1846,_and had ch.: Alfred S. Munn, b. Jan'y 12, 1872, and d. 25 of the 
next Feb'y; and Lillian Matilda Munn, b. April 19, 18i4. 

C. Augustus A. Munn, b. March 31, 1820, and d. Jan'y 27, 1821. 
D. Abby Louisa Munn, b. Nov. 11, 1821, d. Sept. li, 1849, m. Aug. 29, 1843, 

Frederick \Y. Bennett, and has a sou-
l. ·William Munn Bennett, born July 14, 1846, in 1882 at Claflin's wholesale 

store, Kew York. 
E. Henrietta M. Munn, born Marchi, 1823, d. Sept. 15, 1874; m. April 28, 1846, 

George Lindsley, of Orange, X. J., b. April 21, 1821. They haYe children: 
1. Frank Lindsley, b. Aug. 26, 184i, and d. Sept. 3, 1848. 
2. Stewart Lindsley, b. Feh'y 1849, ru. Dec., 1880, Katy E. Merrill, born 

~lay 27, 1849. 
3. Emma L. Lindsley, July 1-5, 1851. 
,I, Laura :\l. Lindsley, Aug. 30, H53. 
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5. Kate Lindsley, b. May 26, 1856, and d. Sept. i, 185i. 
6. Charles A., b. April 30, 1859. 
7. Clara A., b. Feb'y i, 1862. 

F. Margaret :Munn, b. July 10, 1828, m. Oct. 4, 1848, George W. Smith, of Orange, 
N. J., b. March 2, 1820, and has children: 

1. Junius"'· Smith, of Orange, b. April 5, 1850, m. Mary Doyle, and has ch.: 
Dais,·, b. Oct. 1877, and Junius, b. Xov. 1, 18i9. 

• 2. William ~I. Smith, of Orange, b. Aug. 2, 1851, m. Margaret Trippe, and 
has a dau. Isabel H., b. X OY, 2, 18i9. 

3. Robert P. Smith, b. J an'y 5, 18,55, and d. Sept. 3, 1856. 
4. Cyrus L. Smith, of Orange, b. :Koy, 27, 185u. 
5. Hannah ~1. Smith. h. Xov. 23, 1861. 
6. Catharine ~1. Smith, b. :lllarch 6, 1864. 
'i. James L. :-Smith, b. J an'y 8., 18li9, and d. 9th of the next ~Io nth. 

G. "'illiam Lucas, b. X ov. 9, 1830, d. Dec. 11, 1832. 
H, Sarah Catharine, b. Sept. 7, 1S32, d. Sept. 9, 1856. 
I. Hannah ~!aria, b. June 30, 1835, m. )lay 12, 18G4, John Young, b. :!\ov. 20, 

1822. They had children. 
Yirginia L. Young, b. Sept. 8, 180\J, 

J. 1Yilliam Augustus :'.\lunn, b. :'.\larch 23, 183i, d. Dec. 25, 1837. 
K. Cyrus :\lunn, of Bdle,-ue, Huron County, Ohio, b. Feb'y 12, 1839, m. Oct. 31, 

1862, Sarah F. Quinby, born Sept. 3, 1S40, and barn children: 
L ,Yilliam 0. ~lunn, b .. July 24, 18{i3, 
2, Sac:11 c', )fonn. b, ~'lard; 1S, 18G7. 
3. Jessie :.I ::\Iunn, born June, ISG\l. 
4. l\Iary C. :'.',ItiiEi, born :'.\lay 30, 187li. 

V. ~lbrrt Jlhmn, born July 13, 1805, m. March 26, 1829, 
Henrietta S. Guerin. born Feb'y 20, 1807. In 1882, both are 
living. They have Children. 

A. Elizabeth S., b. Oct. 10, 1830, m. Sept. 4, 184~l, William H. Clark. She died 
June 4, 1865. They had the following children: 

1. Dr. "'illiam B. Clark, of :!\ ew York City, b. Aug. 12, 1850. 
2. Reverend Robert B. Clark, born Sept. 22, 18,j2, who lives in the West, 

married Aug. 5, 1879, Fanny Clark, his cousin, and has a child Clarence E., b. Sept. 
1, 1880. 

B. Louisa Munn, b. Aug. 3, 1832, m. March 15, 1859, James N. Marks, who died 
Nov. 13, 18S1. They had children: 

I. Rufus E. }forks, b. Jan'y 23, 186(1, of Philadelphia. 
2. James E. )larks, born :March 10, lSGl, and died 12th of the next August. 

C. Henrietta ~lunn, b. Dec. 20, 1832, died May 13, 1S35. 
D. Henrietta :'.\Iurrn, again, born :-i ov. 10, 1S35, and died Feb'y H, 1840. 
E, Edward P. }Iunn, b. Dec. 17, 183i, ditd Dec. 29, lSi0, m. Carrie Eaton, who 

died :'.\lay 29, 18G7. They had children: 
1. Albert E. :'.\lunn, born and died April 4, 186S. 
2. Clara L. }lunn, born Oct. \1, 1S70, and died July 12, 1S71. 

F. Albert C. Munn, born July C. 18-Jc::i. He is in the ~.\.merican Exchange Bank, 
New York. Hem. }fay, 1870, ~Iary A. Sanford, and has ch.: 
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1. Mortimer C. Munn, born March 4, 18i3. 
2. l\Iaud H. Munn, born Jan'y 9, 1881. 

YI. ~aron ptunn, born March 23, 1809, m. Aug. 19, 1840, 
Caroline A. Guerin, born Oct. 13, 1819, and died Dec. 15, 1843. 
They bad ch. 

_.\. Charles "\Y. l\Iunn, of Xewark, New Jersey, born l\Iarch S, 1841, m. Ella L.B. 
Xeagles, born Oct. 24, 1852, and has a child

Ida Elise, born Sept. 6, 1880; and 
B. Ann Parmela Munn, born Sept. 1, 1843, died May 26, 1844. 

245. (p 518) ~ooialJ5 Benjamin4 Benjamin3
• Of Orange, K. J., 

b. 1755, d. 1826, m. Lydia, dau. of Abraham Ogden. ~1y account 
on page 518 of my original volume is supplemented by that on 
p. 839. 

64ll. Abraham, m, and had ch., of whom only one m., this was Adaline, who m. 
Burdick, and had a son and dau. 

647. Rachel m. Munson, and had four sons and three daus. 
G4S. Betsey. m. Lindsley, and had four sons and three daus. 
649. Josiah 0., (according to his nephe)I', 1328 Harris M.,) had ch. Mary, m. S. I>. 

Condit and had five ch. Augustus, m. and has seven ch., and a third, whose name is 
indistinct, but resembles Clementine. It will be noticed that other information 
gives him a son William H., li\·ing, ll:l75, in South Orange. 

(l.j(I. Sally, m. Harrison; had five sons and one dau. 
(i.jl, Polly, m. Baldwin, and had six ch. 
fl,j2. Harriet, m. Smith, and had two ch. 
<\53. Abby, m. Joel Baldwin6 Aaron5 Aaron4 Benjamin3 Benjamin~ J oseph.l 

246. ~l't,ttlJa5 Benjamin4
• • A full account of himself and 

thirteen ch. is in my original volume, pages 518 and 519. 
658. Eliza6 m. lra T. Freeman, and her dau. :Mary Francis, there named, m. G Aug .. 

1S44, Bishop Whitfield. 

247. (p 519) !Ol'l5 Benjamin\ d. March 14, 1852. 
668. J eptha, d. unm. 
CG9. !l)illiam !lJ.+ 
t\70. Myrtilla, m. Elias Ross, of Newark; settled in Troy, N. Y., where shed. 

~abrt Israe14 J oseph3 Benjamin2 J oseph1. Hem. Phebe Davis. 
He died 1787. Phebe, his wife, survived him 25 or 30 years. 

Joseph C., 1768, d. Oct. 6, 1853, unm. 
<ralrb, Xov. 28, lii2+ 
Abraham, m. three times at Baltimore, Md. 

~oral'l+ 
Sarah, m. Conrad Beam. 

~olJn 6'-+ 
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,erntl5 Israel4 J6sepb3, m. Jemima Perkins. 
Abiather, m. Ann Finman, of Brooklyn. 
,Jabez, m. Widow Stillwell. 

~olJn ~-+ 
Lydia, m. Moses Young. 
Phebe, m. Joseph Yooris, at :Nyack, X. Y. 
Elizabeth, m. Isaac A. Baldwin, son of Deacon Ichabod5 David4 

Benjamin3 Benjamin2 Joseph.I She was b. Feb'y 2, 1799, and d. March 17, 186-5. 

(p 519) ptattlJhtt.15 Israel4 J oseph3 Benjamin2 Joseph\ born 
probably about 1750, as his w. was born March 26, 1753. Hem. 
Sarah Dodd, dau. of Isaac, of Bloomfield, N. J. She d. March, 
1838. 

Jucg, b. Jan'y 31, 1770, m.Xathaniel Dodd+. 
~oaac, Dec. 14, 1774+ 
Lydia, b. 1776, d. March 7, 1853, unmarried. 
~attlJiao+ 

!Jat1ib0 Stephen4 J oseph3 Benjamin2 J oseph1
• His will is dated 

March 30, 1827, and names ch. 
Q;tJomao+ 
Polly, m. Frederick Van Riper. 
~auil) ,- · 
~O,:trplJ+ 

277. (p 521) @:altb5 EzekieP John3 Jonathan2 Josepb1, b. Oct. 
23, 1757, m. Lydia, sister of Doctor Johnson, of Newark. She 
was b. 1760. 

708. DaYid Johnson, 1785, page 552. 
709. Eunice, m. Simeon Crane, (see for ch., p. 522.) 
710. Elizabeth, b. Dec. 17, 1788, ru. Lewis Dodd+ 
711. Sallie, m. Henry Baldwin6 Lewis0 Amos4 Joseph3 Jonatban2 Joseph.I 
712. Isaac, see pages 553 to 614. 
713. Caleb, see pages 553 to 614. 
714. Catharine, m. Jabez Freeman; for ch., see page 5:!2. 

281. ~otljam5 Ezekiel4, d. Dec., 1834. 
731. Cyrus, b. May 10, 1796, d. Feb'y 24, 1849, not 1800. 
734. Marcena, not Marianna. 
8:!9. (p 526) Susan Caroline6 Hezekiah5 m. N. C. Tomlinson, and her 2d ch., Mary, 

was b. Sept. 19, 1849, and m. Jan'y 11, 1866, Charles A. Smith, of Orange, Conn. 

308. ~ootplj'° Moses4 J oseph3 J onathan2 J oseph1, m. Sarah 
Jones, dau. of Samuel. They lived on the southwest corner of 
"·hat is now Gove and William Streets, then Newark, now East 
Orange, and had the following ch. Not far from the beginning of the 
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present century,quitean emigration took place from Newark to Gal
lo"·ay, in N. Y. State, near Schenectady, N.Y., and Joseph and most 
of his family went there. 

1. Charlotte, m. Timothy Williams, and d. in Orange. 
2. Ptattghto+ 
3. Lydia, m. Wilson, a Scotchman, and had no ch. 
4. James, d. in K. Y. City of yellow fe'\'er, unm. 
5. Rufus, m. Widow Esther (Canfield) Peck, dau. Joseph, and had ch., one of 

whom was James. 
6. Elizabeth, went to N. Y., and disappeared. 
7. Isaac, m. at Galloway, N. Y. 

309. (taltb" Moses4 Joseph3 Jonathan2 Joseph1. In fixing his 
line of descent I rest upon the authority of the late :Mr. 
Conger and the will of 117 Caleb4 and Doctor B. L. Dodd. 
I add, by the kindness of Mr. Alfred T. Munn, who feels quite 
certain, however, he was a brother of Jonathan, 317, in which 
event he should be numbered 319½, and Moses4 should be changed 
to Caleb4• He m. Rebecca Coleman and had ch. 

1. Margaret, unm. 
2. Sarah, m. Whitfield Culberson. 
3. Martha, m. James T. Carle. 
4. Cyrenus, unm. 
5. Ezra, m. Matilda Ramage and had three sons and fi._.e daughters. 
6. Caleb ,Y., m. Jemima Harrison, dau. of Major Aaron, and had one son 

and one dau. 

310. (p 524) Ptootf.15 Moses4 Joseph3 Jonathan2 Joseph1, m. 
Susannah Baldwin, 6th ch. of Samuel Dodd, of Newark. He was 
b. 1758, and d. 1802. He had-

Yalerian,, d. unm. 
Nicholas, went to New York City. 
Margaret. 

317. ~onatgan5 Caleb4 J oseph3 J onathan2 J oseph1, said to be 
the only surviving son of his father, but I doubt it. He m. 
Susannah Williams, a dau. of Samuel Williams, who by his wife, 
Hannah Harrison, had seven daus. and five sons. Another dau., 
Martha, m. Le,vis Baldwin. Samuel Williams, b. 1714, d. April 
2, 1812, aged 98. 

!loalJ, Feb'y 3, 1iS2+ 
~ll'ilJl'r, Ang. 2, 1783+ 
Hann~h, Xov. 12, 1784, d. Dec. 14, 1865, unrn. 
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ftaleb ft., Sept. 9, 1786+ 
Phebe, Aug. 6, 1788, d. y. 
~ol}n $., July 24, 1791+ 
Lydia, 1792, d. Oct. 19, 1829, m. Silas Washburn. 
Lewis, Jan'y 16, 1795, d. Feb'y 24, 1880, unm. 
Q:11ruo, March 9, 1797+ 
Dorcas, ::\larch 9, li9i, d. about 1860 (twin) d. 11nm. 
Sarah, Dec. 3, 1802, d. Feb'y, 1873, m, Henry Ball. 

829. (p 526) 2 Mary is Mary G., b. Sept. 19, 1849, m. Jan'y 11, 1866, Charles F. 
Smith, a seed grower in Orange, (there in 1882.) They have children, Susie F. and 
Minnie J. 

35i. ~onatl)att had no wife but Submit Lord, who survived 
him. 

838. (p. 52i) Densey, m. John Dibble; is said by Rev. C. C. Baldwin, to ha,·e had 
fh·e children, the names of four of which he gives quite different from my previous 
information. He says Syh·ester, Harvey, a son, Calista m. Amos Luce, of Kingsville, 
there in 1882, and Timothy. 

Rev. Dr. Bushnell says there was a Rev. John, Methodist clergyman near 
Kingsville. 

365. SldlJ, Abiel4 Ezra3 J onathan2 J oseph1, m. March, 1796, 
Rhoda Hali, b. Feb'y 8, li79, dau. Timothy and Dorothy (Hull) 
Hail, of Durham, Conn. The purpose of this mention is to 
correct the statement that she was Rhoda Hull, on p. 532, an 
error in which I followed the town History of Durham, p. 326, 
the entry there of her birth certified to as correct by the town 
clerk. Such are the perils of genealogy. 

His oldest dau.: 
893. Sophia, b. Sept. 18, 1796 ( or Oct., according to ::\ISS.'sent me,) died at Sand

wich, Illinois, not Sandwich Islands, as might be inferred from the residence there 
of her brother Dwight, the eminent missionary. 

3il. ,Strpl)rtt5 Ebenezer4 Ezra3, born July 6, 1759, probably 
in East Granville, Mass. He removed June, 1803, arriving Oct., 
1803, being 3"d family in the township to Nelson, Portage !Jounty, 
Ohio. He was m. 8 Dec., 1781, but I am not informed to whom. 
He d. May 12, 18i2. He was a remarkable tenor singer, the first 
leader of the choir and teacher of the first singing school in 
Nelson. 

Hannah, June 9, 1783, m. Thomas Kennedy; moved about 1835 or 6 to 
Lima, Allen County, Ohio, and had a family of eight ch. All dead but a dau. Martha 
Cunningham, a prominent lady of Lima, whose husband is dead. He was a prom-
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inent citizen, a long time representative there. Hannah had ten ch., all living but 
one. She taught the first school in Nelson. 

905. $attforb, Oct. li, 1784+ 
Orrindates, b. June 11, 1786, generally called Orrin, was a sailor on the 

lakes; taken prisoner in the War of 1812, and exchanged, returning to Nelson. He 
shortly after settled in ·wheeling, where he was a baker and had a family of thirteen 
ch., most all girls, and one named Charlotte, and most living in the vicinity of 
Wheeling. 

Calista. 
Ebenezer, March 24, 1791, d. June 26, 1835, unm. 
Lois, Jan'y 2i, 1797, d. Aug. 26, 1880. She had at her death, lived more 

years in Portage County than any other person in it. 
906. ilttpl}ett, (twin) Nov. 27, 1798+ 
909. Lucy, m. Jeremiah Pike, both dead, and lived in Vi"indom, Portage County, 

Ohio. 
l. Edwin, lives in Boscobel, \Yisconsin, m. and one child. 
2. Harlem, died in the army, or at home, from wounds received there. 

372. i;amutl5 Ebenezer4 Ezra3 (p 532.) The ch. accorded 
to him on p. 532, of my former volume, belonged to his brother 
John. Samuel, b. in Granville, Mass., Jan'y 12, 1761, m. April 
10, 1785, Lucy Leonard, b. at Springfield, (another says Sheffield) 
Mass., March 19, 1763, and d. J an'y 2\:l, 1843. Samuel d. at the 
house of his sou Samuel in Schenectady,N.Y., July 4, 1849. His last 
words on earth were, "I have not strength to tell the world my 
joy." He was buried in the grave-yard on the farm be once 
owned in Charlton, N. Y. He had previously given his son this 
charge: " Samuel, my son, bury me not here, but I will lie by 
your mother in the place I have provided for us." Samuel settled 
in Charlton, in 1786. 

1. ~eouarb, b. in Granville, Dec. 22, 178-:i+ 
2. Polly, b .. in Charlton, Oct. 4, 1787, m. ·wmiam Cruttenden, (another says 

Chittenden) and d. June 29, 1824, leaYing ch.: Mary, Sept. 8, 1809, d. 1820; William 
July 7, 1811; Lucy, Feb'y 12, 1814; David, Feb'y 27, 1816; Ezra, Aug. 2, 181S, d. y., 
and James, June 1, 1821, d. y. 

3. Lucy, b. June 4, 17S7, in Charlton, m. Zophar ·weeks, who d. Oct. 20, 181\1, 
in 35th year of his age. Chihlcen: Henry, b. July 16, 1808, d. in Georgia; l\Ielancthon, 
b. Feb'y 27, 1810, d. Feb. 25, 1869, at Milton Center, X. Y.; :Marion, b. Xov. 2i, 1812; 
Samuel, b. June 3, 1814; Delia, b. July 'i, 181G; Luzon, b. July 9, 1818. 

4. Samuel, b. Oct. 17, 1791, at Charlton; m. Hannah Booth, of that place, 
April 7, 18-11. She was b. in Richmond, l\Iass., Aug. 23, 1 i\JG. He d. J an'y 28, 1872: 
no ch. It is owing to his painstaking care in recording family events that I am 
enabled, says ::\Ir. Dwight E. Bowers, of New Haven, Conn., to give the principal 
part of this record of him, which I have copied, give a better idea of his character 
than any explanation. 
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5. franrio, b. Aug. 29, 1793, at Charlton+ 
6. William, b. March 22, 1796, at Charlton+ 
7. Abigail, b. ?IIay 12, 17118, at Charlton, m. Asa Bartlett, of Charlton, in 1830, 

and remarried to Salina l\Iich, Sept., 1S33. Children: Lucy Jane, b. in Charlton, 
June 29, 1832; Emma Louisa, b. in Salina, May 27, 1834; Samuel Dudley, May 13, 
1836; Caroline ,,. arren, Oct. 1, 1S40. 

Asa Bartlett, d. ?\larch .5, 18-11, and his widow m. 1856, Royal "Watkins; no 
ch. She d. in 1Yinnebago County, Wisconsin, Oct. 22, 1S86, at the home of her son 
Samuel S. 

8. Lois, Dec. 5, 1801, m. ,June 4, 1828, Colton Chase, of Charlton. They both 
died the next year of a prevailing fever. 

9. Grace, Aug. lG, 1805, in 1887 living unm. in Manchester, Mich. 

373. (p 532) ~01Jtt5 Ebenezer4 Ezra3
, by error in former book, 

called Samuel. Samuel, I am now informed, died in New York 
State, and Stephen and John were the only children who settled 
in Ohio. John left Granville, Mass., in 1810 or 1811, and brought 
his family and goods on an ox team to Charleston, Portage County, 
Ohio. He died there i.n 1845, or in 1848, aged 75. The various 
dates herein are from different descendants. 

910. ~lanoon, 1794+ 
911. ,Jlpl]ruo, b. in Granville, in 1796+ 
911½ ~oio (!'., b. Feb'y "i, 1803, ni. Horace Reed+ 
912. ~ol}n W., b. in Charleston, 1813, d. 1880+ 

374. Q;lnatl}att5 Ebenezer4 Ezra3 Jonathan2 Joseph1, b. in 
Granville, Mass., April 17, 1772, and d. July 13, 1812. This daie 
appears on a "mourning-piece." His wife was Esther Bissell, of 
East Windsor, Conn., who m. 2nd her husband's brother-in-law, 
Col. Benjamin Olds, of Rowe, Vt., for whom see the Strong 
Genealogy. Through Mr. Dwight E. Bowers, of New Haven, 
Conn., I am able to add much as to his children. 

913. William, Feb'y 24, 1799+ 
914 Patttlj, April IS, 1801, m. Luther Cutler+ 
91,5. Fanny, ?\lurch 30, 1805, m. Horace Belden, son of Thomas, of Hartford, 

Conn., and died J an'y 3:or 14, 1829, without issue. 
916. ~ruiamin ~ioorll, Oct. 6, 1806+ 

378. ~thnort5 Ebenezer4 Ezra3, b. April 8, 1774, and d. Oct. 
4, 1857, m. Sarah Cooley, of Granville, and had ch., at least-

9li. William w., June 2-1, 1s20+ 
9.1 S. Sarah ~Iinerrn, April 9, 1822, d. Sept. 14, 1851, at her father's house in 

Granville, of dropsy of the heart. 

380. X1Jman° Ezra4 Ezra3, b. Aug. 24, 1768, d. Oct. 25, 1851. 
In 1819 he was one of the executors of his uncle Ebenezer. 
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Betsey, Feb'y 3, 1787, d. June 12, 1812. 
Emma, June 9, 1790, died. 
Amanda, March 17, 1792, d. March 17, 1793. 
Lyman, July 5, 1794, d. Jan'y 23, 1818. 

920. Qr,ra, Feb'y 9, li97 + 
Harriet, (twin) Feb'y 9, 1797, d. 23d same month. 
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921. Augustus, April 5, 1799; said to have had two sons and a dau. and thirteen 
descendants in the late war, but I have the names of none. 

Charlotte, Nov. 3, 1802. 
922. Chauncey,(twin) Nov. 3, 1802; said to have gone to Ohio. 

935. (p 533) Nancy6 Noah,5 b. Jan'y 17, 1818, m. not as stated, but m. Simon L. 
Barber, and lived in Calhoun, Michigan, where she d. Dec. 11, 1861. She had no ch., 
but her step-daughter m. Albert J. Baldwin. 

942. (p 534) Aaron, should be Anson. 
959. (p 535) Aurelia l\f.6 Rev. Truman° Amos4 Ezra3 Jonathan! J oseph,1 born Sept. 

10, 1809, in Charlotte, Vt., m. Jan'y 3, 1837, Rev. Elisha B. Sherwood. They ha,e 
had six children, of whom three-

1. Margaret Elizabeth, 
2. Elisha Baldwin; and 
3. John Baldwin, died before they were five years old. They have lfring 

in June, 1882. 
4. Jane Aurelia, born April 19, 1842, at Middleport, N. Y., m. May 9, 1866, 

Thomas ,v. Anderson, M.D., of Berrien Springs, Michigan. 
5. Charles Linsley, born Dec. 21, 1845, at Middleport, N. Y., married June 

10, 1881. 
6. Sarah L.B., born Sept. l, 1849, at Liverpool, N.Y., married Serit. 23, 1873, 

Joseph R. Taylor, 111.D., of St. Joseph, Missouri, whence her mother writes rue in 
June, 1882. 

960. Elizabeth T., Rev. Truman5 Amos4 Ezra,3 born Nov. 2,j, 1813, m. Kov. 8· 
1852, Jonathan T. Tripp, in 1882, living in !llillville, N. Y. 

961. Margaret L., Rev. Truman5 Amos4 Ezra,3 born Nov. 26, 1818, at Pompey, 
N. Y., m. Sept. 6, 1846, Darius :!\I. Linsley, A.B. There were three ch.: 

1. Edward Baldwin, born July, 1847, m. Sept. 25, 1876, li\'ing, 1882, at Three 
Rivers, Michig:i,n, where he is a druggist. 

2. Ella M., born Oct. 10, 1852, m. Jan'y 13, 1880, William Waldron, and 
living, 1882, in 1\Ijllville. 

3. Sarah, died May 30, 1867, aged 12 years. 
4. Minnie, died Millville, J an'y 10, 1872, aged 12 years. Mrs. Linsley 

died in Kalamazoo, Michigan, Sept., 1865. 

401. (flnatlJall5 Elnathan 4 Ezra3 Jo11athan2 Joseph1, b. in 
Granville, Mass., but settle<l with his father in the home of his 
ancestors in Milford, Conn. He m. Sarah Stowe6 b. 1 i85, dau. 
Jedidah Stowe" son Captain Stephen Sto\Ye an<l Freelon: 
(Baldwin) Stowe4 Phinehas3 Richard" John Daldwin1, ante p 333. 
She was niece of Captain Samuel mentione<l in the follo"·ing 
account of an 
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ANCIE~T HOUSE, MILFORD, CONN. 

In the Home World, vol. 2, edited and published by Rev. E. C. Baldwin, of New 
Haven, is an interesting account of this house: 

On its site George Clark, Sr., built his house, in ltl3il. It was within the palisades 
planted around the whole settlement to defend it. 

A few years after, this" brave, venturesome and God-fearing man" was the first to. 
dwell outside the defences. For this pioneer act he received a liberal gift of land 
In his family, Rev. Abraham Pierson, first President of Yale College, married, as 
did also Jonathan Law, father of Governor Jonathan Law. 

Governor Law was father of Jahleel, ante p. llO, whom. Ann4 Thomas3 Barnabas2 

Richard Baldwin.1 

"About liOO the place belonged to Mr. Elward Allen, an extensive ship-builder 
and importer, (father of Col. Edward Allen, who m. the widow of Phinehast 
Phinehas3 Richard2 John Baldwin,1 ante p. 334.) He reared upon it the new, 
stately and elegant house which is still standing, as shown in the picture." It is on 
the south side of the X. Y. & X. H. R. R., not far west of the depot. The interior 
was finished with great care in the style of that early day. "Over the hall entered 
from the front door and up which the stairs ascend, is a trap door opening into the 
large garret under the roof. Arrangements existed for hoisting articles over the 
front entrance, thus up into the garret." At the time Rev. George ·Whitfield made a 
::!d tour through Conn., (probably 1744) the meeting houses were closed against him. 
He frequently preached from the steps of churches or from private dwellings. The 
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steps of this house was his pulpit, from which pe addressed a multitude gathered in 
and about the yard. 

F p to this time only one church had existed, but immediately began the organiza
tion of what is now called Plymouth Church. Elder George Clark, (ante p 87) 
grandson of the first George, was a leader in this movement, and may have owned 
the place at the time. Our author proceeds: 

"Later it was owned by a Major Baldwin, an officer of the Colonial forces, who 
continued to be a loyalist through the War of the Revolution." (Major Baldwin 
was likely David4 Nathan3 David2 Joseph,1 page 509, known as "Major David," and 
Justice of the Peace in 1775.) "His daughter m. Garritt De"'itt, who afterwards 
lived ·there, and built a store for retailing provisions and dress goods. The store 
stood near the present fence and a little to the north, or right of the picture." 

"Capt. Samuel Stowe" (ante p. 333, son of Freelove (Baldwin4 ) Stowe Phinehas0 

Richard~ Johnl) "purchased it in 1801, living in it several years. He, in 1:'!14, 
sold it to Elnathan Baldwin, whose eleven children were born and raised in it.'' 
rElnathan5 Elnathan4 Ezra3 Jonathan2 Joseph Baldwin,1 ante page 53,5.) Since his 
death it has been sold to Mr. Beardsley, its present owner, (I suppose ;\Ir. Charle, 
Beardsley, ante p 535, m. Sarah Baldwin6 dan. of Elnathan,5 ) 

"Scarcely any changes have been made in its exterior or interior during the ahout 
175 years it has stood. Generation after generation of people ha\·e come and gnne, 
bee~ born, married and died in it; new homes erected all around it; the Yalll'y 
before it filled and bridged, and a multitude of heavily laden cars roar past it each 
,la~·, yet there it stanch a noble relic of the past. ,vhat a history'. How man~· 
associations, joyous, solemn and sad cluster around it!'' 

The children of Elnathan were-

9u2. Elnathan, on page 5G9. 
963. Eunice, b. 1S14, and I am told by l\Ir, Dwight E. Bowers, of Xew HaYen, 

that she is living unmarried. As I reported her marriage, I beg pardon. 
9G4. Esther, 1816. 
g.,.5. ~illinm, on page 569 and+ 
\ll1G. Charles, on page 569, 
9,17. James, on page 570. 
9(;3. Sarah, m. Charles W. Beardsley,7 page 526, Sally (BaldwinG) Beardsley, 

Hezekiah Baldwin5 Joshua4 Joshua3 Jonathan2 Joseph.l Her ch. were born: 
1. De"'itt Clinton, May 20, 1S,'i2. 
2. Sarah Etta, Feb'y 10, 18-'i-5, m. Charles"'· Clark, of Milford, and June G, 

1882, have three ch.: George ',Yilbur Clark, Edward Clark and a baby girl not then 
named. 

3. Charles, June 16, 1866. 

412. ~moo" Samuel4
• He m. 2nd says Rev. Samurl Orcutt, 

Feb'y 2-!, 1789, Sally Hicks. I add ch. from Mr. Or<."utt's very 
valuable History of Xew Milford: 

;\[inern, Dec. 13, 1792. 
John, March 2, 1 i\Jii. 
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421. (p 536) ptar1J5 Gamaliel4 Samuel3 Davidz Joseph\ b. Jan'y, 
174! m. Jan'y 2, 1766, Jontithan Giddings5, b. April 18, 1741, son 
of Joseph4 and Eunice (Andrus) Giddings, of New Fairfield. 

Joseph4 was son Thomas3 Jobn2 George1, (see Gidding's Gen
ealogy, by Merrit S. Giddings, hereafter.) 

Jonathan5 was in the Revolutionary War, enduring many 
hardships. He was one of the original proprietors of the 
Western Reserve in Ohio. He came into possession of the farm 
of Mr. Baldwin, on the west side the Housatonic River. It 
remained in the Giddings family for about 100 years. He d. 
April 8, 1817. 

A. (!;amalirl ~albtuht, Oct. 6, 1766+ 
B. ~tbtrra, J an'y 2, Ii 69, m. Redlo Fuller+ 
C. Jamto ~nbruo, April 3, 17il+ 
D. ~rmil1a, April 21, 1773, m. David Gaylord+ 
E . .$olomou, l\Iarch 25, 1775+ 
F. ~onatljan, Feb'y 18, 17ii+ 
G. &fOlllJ, Oct. 2, lii9, m. Andrew Barnes+ 
H. ~aura, 1780, m. Sturges Penfield+ 
I. .$.tmutl, May 13, li82+ 

A. (p 506) ©autalitl ~albtuin <§ibbitt~n, b. l'/i_;o, 
extensive land-holder, was sociable and agreeable, aml .t mf . .'' qf 
much influence. He had a powerful frame. He was .., t..stice for 
fifteen to twenty years, and several times Representative. In 
1845 he removed to Palmyra, Portage County, Ohio. He m. 
Nov. 24, 1790, Tabitha Eunice, dau. Stephen and Aon (Phinney) 
Barnes. She was sister of Andrew, who m. Polly Giddings. 
They bad ch. 

1. Harriet, Sept. 9, 1791, d. in Palmyra, March 8, 1876. 
2. Solomon, Oct. 5, 17D3, d. unm. Feb'y 25, 1838. 
3. Hiram, Sept. 14, 1795, m. Rebecca Giddings, dau. Samuel, of Sherman. 

In 1821 he settled in Palmyra, where he was postmaster 10 years, Justice of the 
Peace 10 years, County Commissioner. Rebecca d. Aug. 27, 18-13, and he m. 2d 
Cynthia M. French, who d. Sept. 10, 1867. He left no children. 

4. Nancy A., ]\lay 30, 1798, m. March 28, 18:l0, DaYid ""· Steven, whose 
descendants will be found in the Giddings' Genealogy. 

5. Sally :!Ilaria, Feb'y 23, 1800, m. Jan'y 1, 18:!3, ""illiam Spooner, of Kent, 
Conn., thence to Palmyra, Ohio, and descendants. Giddings' Genealogy. 

6. .Mary Ann, .l\Iarch 20, 1803, m. Oct., 1827, Hamilton Lucas, of ""hite 
Creek, X. Y., and had a dau. d. y. 

,. Joseph, l\Iarch -1, lS0G, d. Sept., 183G. 
S. Elisha, Sept. 1, 1807, d. Se11t, 18, 180D. 



Joseph, of Milford, Conn., and Hadley, Mass. 1135 

B. ~tbtrra (Giddings) fuller, b. June 2, 1769, d. July 26, 
1849, m. July 10, 1791, Capt. Revilo, s. of Dr. Oliver Fuller. 
Capt. Fuller d. in Salisbury, Conn., Oct. 31, 1846. 

1. John Ransom, Feb'y 13, 1792, m. Aurelia St .• John. 
2. Amzi, Oct. 19, 1793, m. Maria Mills. 
3. Louisa, Dec, 25, 1795, d. Oct. 2, 1863, m. Feb'y 19, 1815, Luther Cook, of 

Torrington, s. John and Raebel (Wilson) Cook. He d. Nov.19, 1855. They bad ch.: 
1 John Winthrop, March 12, 1818, m. Nov. 22, 1844, Cornelia, dau. Caleb Beach, and 
had ch.: Louisa J ., and Charles "'· 2 Maria, Sept. 26, 1833, m. Feb'y 14, 1859, Jame;; 
Ash born, of ,,, olcottville. 

4. Jonathan Giddings, Jan'y 6, 1798, m. Catharine Paubnrn, of N. Y. The.v 
had a dau. Louisa, whom. and had ch. 

5. Robert Nelson, Sept. 27, 1799, d. May, 1869, lived in Salisbury, Justice and 
Judge of Probate. Hem. Anna Burt, who d. childless. 

6. Adaline, Dec. 28, 1801, d. Dec., 1838. Shem. Sept., 1820, David Xorthrop, 
of Sherman, Conn., and had a dau. Saline, who d. Jan'y 15, 1843, ae 22. He was a 
leading man-Judge of Probate and Justice. He m. 2d l\lrs. Clarissa "\Yard 
Whittlesey, whose first husband was a nephew of Hon. Elisha "'hittlesey, long 
member of Congress for Ohio, and they had t_wo ch.: David "\Yard, who graduated at 
Wesleyan University, Middletown, 1868, and is a leading lawyer there. He has held 
office as Judge of Probate and as Secretary of State of Connecticut; and Etta, unru. 
Mr. David Northrop died in Middletown. 

7. Thomas, Feb'y 26, 1804, m. Caroline Nichols. 
8. Revilo, ·Aug. 3, 1806, m. 1st Caroline Hungerford; 2d Ruth E. Denio. 
9. Rebecca, April 15, 180S, m. John Torrey. 

10. Armida, Jan'y 1, 1811, d. l\lay 17, 1815. 

C. ~autl'G ~nbrun tiibbingn, b. April 3, 1771, d. No,. 
19, 1862, was a large farmer and leading- citizen of Sherman, 
Conn. Representati,e, Justice, Town Clerk, and Treasurer. He 
m. 1•1 April 3, 1794, Eunice Penfield, who d. Jan'y 22, 1842, and 
2nd Rachel, widow of John Seelye, who, in 1882, lives in Sherman. 

1. Sophia, March 16, 1794, m. Clarke Pickett. They lived in Sherman, and 
had ch.-are in the Giddings' Genealogy. 

2. Isaac B., Feb'y 18, 179i, m. Eunice ~tewart, Jan'y 30, 1S21, who d. 18G2. 
and he, 1841. Their descendants are in the Giddings' Genealogy. 

3. Laura A., Sept. 5, 1799, d. 1852; m. Jan'y 8, 1819, Xehemiah B. XorthroJ', 
of Fulton, N. Y. For ch., see Giddings' Genealogy. 

4. John, 1799, d. )lay 9, 182S. 
-5. James A., Sept. 27, 1801, of Xew Milford, m. 1st Susan H. Barlow, and 2d 

Helen )1. Jackson. For descendants, see Giddings' Genealog.'·· 
G. Charlotte, Sept. 5, 1804, m. 182D, John 0. Xorthrop, son of DayjJ, (ank 

page--.) For descendants, see Giddings' Genealogy. 
i. Eunice, June 3, 1807, m. as 2d w., 1835, LeYi Penfield, of Kew Fairfield. 

who cl. 1S51. She li,·es in Danbury. See for ch. and gr. ch., Giddings, Genealog.'·· 
8. David, 1812, d. 1874, unm. 
9, Jonathan Allen, Dec. 27, 1814, m. Eliza E. Ste,ens. 
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D. ~rmiba. (§ibbingG, b. April 21, 1773, m. David Gay lord, 
of New Milford. Shed. 1827, and he, 1847. 

1. Eliza, June 1800, m. William Roberts, of Gaylordsville, Conn. Justice of 
the Peace and Bepresentative. For ch., see Giddin8s' Genealogy. 

2. Cornelia, Feb'y 28, 1803, m. Deacon Hugh Gelston. 
3. Eunice, d. Sept. 29, 18i9, unm. 
4. Lucy, 181-1, m. 1839, Sheldon Camp, of Roxbury. For ch., see Giddings' 

Genealogy, 

E. .Solomon ©ibbittgo, b. March 25, 1775, m. 1801, Polly 
Paine, of Kent. They died in Poultney, Vermont. 

1. Laura, 1802, d. 1860, m. Haney Parks, of "' ells, Vermont, and for 
descendants, see Gitldin,;< Genealogy. 

2. Arminia, 1-~U-l. 111. 1820, "'illia111 P. J\Ierriman, and lives in Rutland, 
Vermont. For descen,lants, see Giddings' Genealogy. 

3. Daniel ~ oble, 1807, 111. Beulah Bronson. 
4. Solomon Paine, 1:312, m. :\Iary Elizabeth Hotchkiss. 
5. "'illiam Bald win, lSl.S, d. 186-l, in the war. For ch., see Giddings' 

Genealogy. 
6. :'llary E., 1".22, 111. Henry 0. Perkins. For ch., see Giddings' Genealogy. 

F. ~011atlJa11 ®ibbingo, b. F 0h'y 18, · ;. ; 1 9, L834; 
li,ed in Slierman, Conn.; m. 1803, Lyl1ia 5ah·o .. ) u. ·, c. J13, 
and hem. :2 nd l'li1lomeda, dau. Lieut. Josiab ar:i I,Lry (To ner) 
Buck, who cl. lt:.27. 

1. Hannah, J,qJ, d. 1818. 
2. Lytlia .\nn. 1-~lG, m. 1S3.f, "'illiam T. Camp, of Xew Milford, who d. 

lS-17, and she m. '.?tl 18(;(), lJaYid 1\'. Ste\'ens, of Do\'er, X. Y. For ch. and gr. ch., see 
Gidtlings' Geneal()g:·. 

3. Mary Eliza, l 817, d. 1S7-1; m. Jackson J. Graves. For ch. and gr. ch., see 
Giddings' Genealog:·. 

4. John Sherman, lSHl, d. 182'.?. 
5. BeeLe, 1821, d. Rame year. 
G. Jonathan Chauncey, lfi'.?2. 

G. J)olhJ, 1779, cl. 1864; m. 1803, Andrew, son of Stephen 
and Ann (Phinney) Barnes. He d. 1858, at New Milford. 

1. Albert, 180\ d. in Sherman, 1 S82. Justice of the Peace and Representa
ti\'e. For ch. and gr. ch .. see Giddings' Genealogy. 

2. Samuel I-Inbbdl, about ism, of 1\'ilton, Conn., m. Sally, dau. DaYid 
Sterling. For descendants, see Gidding-~• Genealog-:·· 

3. Loretta, 1SU7, m. lS'.:7, Capt. Levi Starr, of Danbury. For ch., see 
Giddings' Genealng;·, 

-1. Sarah, m. X ewell ;\Ic'.llabon, of X ew ;\lilford, antl has a son Joseph in 
;\Iilton, Conn. 
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H. Jaura, b. 1780, d. 1854; m. 1806, Sturges Penfield, and 
settled in Pittsford, Vermont, where he was a merchant and 
large manufacturer. He d. 1806. 

1. Mary, 1807, m. 1839, Augustus Hammond, a prominent lawyer of Pittsford, 
who d. 1879. For ch., see Giddings' Genealogy. 

2. Samuel, 1808, d. 1811. 
3. Fannie, 1810, d. 1841. 
4. Da,id Sturges, 1812; a banker in Rockford, 111. For ch., see Giddings' 

Genealogy. 
5. Laura Ann, 1814, m. 1836, G. ·w. Harman, of Bennington, Yermont. For 

ch., see Giddings' Genealogy. 
6. Betsey, 18Hl, m. "'illiam F. Manly, who d. 186,5, and she li.es, 1882, in 

Pittsford, Yermont. For ch. and gr. ch., see Giddings' Genealogy. 
, . George Baldwin, 1818, d. same year. 
8. Eleanor Bnrr, 1820, m. 18-18, Henry T. Lothrop. 
9. Samuel Franklin, 18:.!2; settled in Rockford, Ill.; m. 1831, Lemira Clarke. 

For ch. and gr. ch., see Giddings Genealogy. 
10. John Giddings, 182-1; banker in Rockford, Ill.; m. lSYi, Mary E. Crosby. 

For ch., see Giddings' Genealogy. 
Ii. Catharine Jane, 18:W, lives, 1882, in Bennington, Yermont. 
12 Abel Ogden, 1829, m. 1853, Anna E. Jenkins, and liYes in Battle Creek, 

Michigan. For ch., see Giddings' Genealogy. 

I. .Snmurl, b. 1782, and d. 1853, in Kew Milford. He rn. 
1810, Lydia, dau. Capt. and DeaCCln William Giddings, who d. 
July 12, 1829, and hem. 2nd 1831, Armida Sanford. Ch.: 

1. Rebecca, 1810, m. Hiram Giddings. 
2. Sally Ann, 1812, d. 1831. 
3. Dorcas, 181-1, m. Harvey H. B. Turner. 
4. Armida, 18li5, d. 1818. 
5. Alfred, 1818, m. Mary E. Picket. 
6. William Henry, 1820, m. Flora E. Leach. 
7. Ann Jennette, 1823, d. 185,5. 
8. Caroline, 182G, m. DaYid X. Faller. 
9. Minit S.,1837,m. Nellie C., dau.of Y.R. Giddings. He is the genealogist of the 

Giddings; a leading man in Xew Milford,Conn. His first wife died May 22,18itl, and he 
m. 2d, June 2, 18ii, Emma M., dau. Sidney and Sarah l'mderfield, and widow of 
Doctor John B. Snow. 

422.(p 536) ~f.'itlllt ,albtuin5 Gama1iel4 Sarnnel3. According to 
the Richards' Genealogy, m. 2nd 18 Fe1/y, 1 i95, Sarah, born May 8, 
1767, dau. of Abijab Richards, oCWaterbury,Conn. She died 9 Aug., 
1832, in Westminster, Vermont, without children. 

98-5. (536) Amzi Rogers6 Rachel5 Gamaliel.4 The Histor!· of Xew Milford adds 
2d child Samuel Towner, b. April 30, 1820, m. Sept., 18DS or 9, Cornelia H., dau. 
Capt. Sturges and Nancy I. Bulkley, of ·Waterbury, Conn., and had ij eh.: 
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1. Theodore Dwight, June 10, 1822. 
2. .A.nn Elizabeth, Oct, 16, 1826. 
3. Emily Louisa, March 6, 1831. 
4. Harriet Alice, Aug. 24, 183i; and 
5. Rachel L. 

995. (p 53i) Charles H.6 Abiel5 Israel4 Samuel2 should be Charles William, b. Feb'y 
23, 1804, and d. J\Iarch 9, 1828. 

1012. (p 538) Isaacli Isaac-5 David3 David2 Joseph.1 Joseph,1 b. 1784, graduated at 
Yale, 1801, and d. Jan'y 2i, 1844, at Pompey, N. Y., unmarried. 

443. (p 539). ptaru (Baldwin5
) feottttrb, Isaac4 David3

, m. 
Timothy Leonard,of Lansingburgh, N. Y. There should be added a 
daughter-

1022!, Cornelia, born Aug. 29, li98, at Granville, who m. Jan'y 4, 1818, Thomas 
Shaw Perkins, born Aug. 6, 1793, s, Judge Elias Perkins, of New London. He 
graduated at Yale College, 1812, and was a lawyer. She died 5 May, 1818, leaving 
no children. He m. 2d Marion Griswold, and had 11 children. 

1054. (p 541) Rhoda (Baldwin) Morse, Charles5 Abner4 David3 David2 J oseph.l She 
is, in June, 1882, living a widow, and has three sons living, one of whom is David 
Morse, Northfield, Conn. 

1055. Rachel6 Charles,5 her dau., Mrs. L. P. Woodruff, in June, 1882, still resides 
in W'aterbury. 

1056. Charles M.6 Charles.5 In .Tune, 188?, ,, . .d t>;, ,· ue vwg in, ,.irfield, 
Rock County, "'isconsin. 

1064. (p ,541) Charlotte6 (Baldwin)· Higby, ,., •. h,m5 ~,athan~ .. athan3 .... ¥id2 

Joseph,1 b. J\Iarch 14, 1799, m. Oct. 14, 1824, Ha:-,·,· Hir- •V, of '}1il .. rd, and • ·,itled 
in Bridgeport, Conn., where in 187 4 they celebrated their golden wedding. He died 
May 29, 18i5; she, in 1882, is still living there. They had six children, of whom, in 
1882, is living only 'William Riley, b. Aug. 6, 1825, who m. Sept. 22, 1846, Mary Ann 
Johnson, b. at New Haven, Conn., April 1-5, 182.S, and they have ch.: 

1. Martha Louisa, Jan'y 14, 1848. 
2. Henry Cornelius, Jan'y 19, 1850, d. June 10, 1853; and 
3. Helen Augusta, b. May 23, 1860, m. Oct. 14, 1880, George Mauson Eames, 

who was b. at Springfield, Mass., Jan'y 19, 18,59. 
1066. :Martha, b. Jnly 13, li92, d. unm. in Bridgeport, Conn., X ov. 22, 18i8. 
l 109. Sardis; J ohn6 Da,id5 David4 J oseph3 J oseph2 J oseph.l A letter from l\frs. 

H. L. Coman, of Ft. Scott, Kansas, dated April, 1883, says she is daughter of Sardia, 
who d. about 18G3, leaving three small girls. Their mother died two weeks before 
their father. Sardis m. ::\fiss Mary J\IcDowell, of Kentucky. 

1111. Palmer,7 brother of Sardis. The Loomis Genealogy, Yol. 1, p. lli, says: 
l\Iary Ann Loomis, b. April 5, 1811, dau. Seba, of Caznovia, X. Y., m. ]st Nov. 10, 
1813, Lewis T. Loomis, and 2d, Aug. 17, 18,54, Palmer Baldwin. 

544. (p 543) ~ttmro {jaruttJc Jouatb:m5 Ebenezer4 Joseph3 

J osepb 2 Soseph1. His wife was ,vidow Yocum, not Y ouman. 
1139. Cornelia, and 
1143. Jane, m. Charles Lockard, not Lockwood. 
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1208. (p 546) Mary (Baldwin) Mott, born May 15, 1819, m. Nov., 1840,AmesaS. Mott, 
born in Montrose, in 1818. They had ch.: 

1. Harriet E., b. Feb'y 14, 1844. 
2. M. Ella, Aug. 11, 184,5. 
3. Charles A., May 23, 1847. 
4. William X., Sept. 23, 1849, who is married. 
5. James Bald win, Sept. 12, 1858. 
6. Annie, July 18, 1863. 

Mrs. Mott died Feb'y 29, 1873. In June, 1882,Mr. Mott and all the living ch. saye 
Charles, live in Waverly, Tioga County, K. Y. Charles is a Baptist clergyman and 
lives in Millville, X. J. He was wounded at Petersburg, in the late war. He has a 
wife and the only grand child in the family. 1\ly informant is Harriet E. 

1220. (p 547) David Baldwin7 Scott6 Koah5 Moses4 James·, J oseph2 J oseph,1 mar
ried Jan'y 8, 1827, and had six children, of whom two are dead. David died :\lay HI, 
1873; his wife Jane, Kov. li, 1868, aged 73. 

1222. ~ally, ru. 1st Wood, and had two ch., deceased; 2d Stebbins, and had one 
child. She died March, 1869. 

575. (548) J;quite6 J onatban5 David4 Benjamin3 Benjamin" 
Joseph1. In the will of his aunt Rachel Crane Baldwin, widow 
of Simeon, he is called Lewis, and bis name was likely Lewis 
Squire. He was b. in Bloomfield, N. J., Sept. 6, 1769, and d. 
Dec. 19, 1840. He m. Sarah, dau. of Amos Dodd, b. Aug. 4, 1770, 
d. Nov. 25, 1832, and had three ch. He vrns a shoemaker, and 
learned bis trade of his uncle Ichabod. 

1241. Maria, Sept., 1793, d. Feb'y 3, 1840, m. Joseph Collins, b. June 4, 1782, who 
d. May 9, 18,59. He was son oi John Collins, an Irish Re,olutionary soldier, who 
after the war m. Mary, widow of Isaac Baldwin, (p 516, No. 228) uncle of Squire. 
They had-

1. Valeria, Dec., 1809, m. Isaac Spear, lives in Chicago, and has ch.: Charles, 
1835, m. and has a son; Fanny, 1840, unru. 

2. Mark, 1812, d. Aug. 26, 1819. 
3. John Wilson, 1815, d. 1865. Hem. Amelia Day, and left six ch. 
4. ~anicl Wrbotcr, 1818+ 
5. William, 1820+ 
6. Sarah, 1823, living in Chicago, m. Richard W. Dodd, and has ch.: Joseph 

Lindsley, Aug. 31, 1844; Frank Wilbur, June 2i, 1847; Maria Louisa, July 13, 1851, 
and Mary Emma, April 19, 1855, d. Aug. 9, 1859. 

7. Mark, b. 1825, disappeared. 
8. Thomas Scott, 1827, m. 
9. Fanny, 1837, li,ing in Newark, m. George Baldwin, son of Ezra; no ch. 

10. George W., b. Jan'y 13, 1839, d. Nov. 8, 1865, unm. 
1242. Martha, (called in my book, ante p. 548, Betty) b. May 20, 1798, d. April, 

22, 1851, m. Samuel Jewell, who d. 1879. 
1. Elizabeth, m. Arthur Gillett. 
2. Mary Yaleria,"m. George P. Dodd, and li"l"es in Jersey City, K. J., and has 

ch.: 1 Isabella,p856, m. Frank Brown, and has two children; and 2 Joseph, l 861, d. 
Nov. 23, 1876. 
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1243. Eliza., 1804, lived in Newark, m. Elias Wilcox, b. Dec. 4, 1799, d. Sept. 20, 
1863. She d. May 19, 1887. 

I. George, April 9, 1826, d. Feb'y 19, 1832. 
2, Thomas, 1829, living in Newark, m. Amelia Crew, and has a son Frank, 

born about 1856, a lawyer in Newark. 
3. Edward, or, as another says, Edmond, Jan'y 9, 1831, d. Nov. 29, 1831. 
4. Sarah A., Nov. 9, 1833, d. J an'y li, 1849. 

575½ :Mary6 Jonathan5 David4 Benjamin3 Benjamin2 Joseph,l b. Jan'y 21, 17il, d. 
Dec. 3, 1820; m. Dec. 24, 1791, Philip Pierson, b. June 20, 1769, and d. May 3, 1816, 
and had 11 ch., who are all dead. 

1. Josiah, Aug. 2, 1793, d. April 8, 1815. 
2. Daniel, April 7, 179-5, m. and had Samuel, who lived at Forked River, 

N. J ., and Gertrude, m. ·w illiver, and lives at Bloomington, Ill.· 
3. Cephas Baldwin, May 4, 1 i97, d. Feb'y 20, 1818. 
4. A son, b. and d. July 3, 1799. 
5. Phillip ::lforris, June 21, 1800, d. April 19, 1820. 
6. Mary l\Iyers, July 2i, 1802, d. April 23, 1840. She m. June 12, 1827, David 

Young, b. March 8, 1803, and d. Jan'y 19, 1835, and had 4 ch.: 
First, my informant Jacob S., Feb'y 14, 1828, lived at Milford 

N. J., who m. Feb'y 4, 1852, Martha Yoorhees, and had ch.: 1 Mary 
Alice, March 25, 1853, m. Nov. 15, 18i6, John C. Rittenhouse, and had 
Earle Dow, Jan'y 29, 1878, and l\Iartha Y., F0b'y I, ;~80; 2 Henry 
Newton, Jan'y 2, 1855, lived at 'Filk ,:,,. I'er .-. m. ;. iil 16, 1879, Ella 
Dow, and had :N"atalie ::IL, .Dec., 1 ,;;:,,. s.u · · B., Aug. 24, :;;58, d. Sept., 1873. 

Second, Courtenious S., Oc'. 3, -'--""·• •. a, .ainfiek'. ·· .. J., m. Oct. 20, 
1853, :Matilda Britton, and had six ch. 

Third, Daniel P., s'ept. 5, lc-0,, d. u-.n, ::lfay 2.:, 1868. 
Fourth, Henry X., ll1ay 14, 1834, lives in Chicago, a widower; no ch. 

7. Selina W., Oct. 31, 180-t 
8. John Fla,el, b. ::\larch 2, and d. Dec., 1807. 
9. Gertrude Ann, Aug. 23, 1809. 

10. John Jabez Fla,·el, Nov. 15, 1813, d. Sept. 8, 1814. 
11. James Harvey, July 15, 1815, d. :March 29, 1818. 

576. (p 548) ~htarp1J6 Jonathan5 David4, b. at Bloomfield, 
N. J., Oct. 4, 1779, d. Oct. 1, 1821. He returned from Virginia 
with his father about 1803 ; was a carriage-maker, and in 1805 
moved to Hudson, N. Y. He d. in Bloomfield at the house of 
his uncle, Squire, while on a visit, and was buried in the old 
church-yard near his relatives. He m. July 24, 1808, Mary 
Mandell, of Stanford, Delaware County, N. Y., b. Sept. 30, 178i, 
and d. Aug. 13, 18i2, at K atchez, Miss. After the death of 
Joseph, on the invitation of Hiram, the family moved to Missis
sippi, and "under the protection of the brother they prospered 
there." 

1243½, Charles Suydam, 2\fay 6, 1809, d. Aug. 16, 1810. 
1244. !t)illinm l}ettrtJ, March 15, 1811 + 
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1244½, Emeline, Oct. 25, 1813, d. April 24, 1828. 
1246. 1)iram pianllell, June 29, 1815+ 
1245½, Mary, April 20, 1817, d. July 12, 1834. 
1245!, Caroline, Oct. 12, 1818, d. March 25, 1832. 
1245. Q;eorge Q:offin, Jan'y 22, 1820+ 
124i. Sarah Elizabeth, April 21, 1822, lives in 1882, unm. at Natchez, Miss. 
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579. ltl.ndl).n6 Jonathan5 David4, b. in Bloomfield, July 27, 
1777, d. March 8, 1813, at New Brunswick, N. J. Shem. 1"1 Oct., 
1801, Charles Suydam, who d. in 1810. They had no ch. She 
m. 2nd June 22, 1813, Jacob Williamson, b. J an'y 5, 1759, and d. 
July 11, 1841, and had-

1. Hannah, Aug. 23, 1814, m. Jan'y 30, 1834, Dennis Van Liew, and had
First, Jacob W., April 19, 1836, m. l\lary Schenck, and has Dennis, living 

in 1882, 24 years old, and unm. 
Second, John D.,J une 28, 1838, m. Elizabeth B.Kuhl, b. Aug. 24, 1839. They 

have ch.: 1 Martha"··, June 6,1862. 2 Hannah A.,Oct. 13, 1863. 3 Mary K., July 2, 
1865, d. Feb'y 17, 18i0. 4 Richard K., March 25, 1867, d. March 2, 1870. 5 Dennis, 
Sept. 19, 1869. 6 8usan H., Feb'y 14, 18'i2. 7 Elizabeth K., Sept. 10, 1874. 8 John 
Edgar, Jan'y 28, 1877. 

Third, Martha, July 22, 1840, lives at Bordentown, N. J., m. Jacob E. 
Schenck, of Philadelphia, Penn., and has six ch.: 1 Martha. 2 Jennie. 3 Emma. 
4 Dennis, Y. L. 5 Peter S.; and 6 Jacob. 

2. Jacob S., Feb'y 1, 1816, d. Aug. 6, 1861, m. Catharine Durgee, and had a dau. 
Mary Emma, who lives in Newark, N. J., m. Lehr,(?) and has two sons and a <lau. 

3. Gertrude Yanderveer, Jan'y 29, 1818, living; m. June 22, 1836, Dr. George 
P. Rex, b. Sept. 2, 1863; living at Reavil!e, Hunterdon County, N. J. She had

First, George l\lcClellan, Aug. 5, 1837, m. and living in Bloomington, 
Ill.; no ch. 

Second, Oliver Payson, J an'y 18, 1840; living; a physician in Philadelphia. 
He m. Anna B. Stevenson, and has 3 ch.: 1 John B. S., July 1, 1871. 2 Gertrude 
Dec. 2,j, 1Si3, d. June 10, 1874; and 3 Mary, March 10, 18i5. 

Third, Martha Winson, Jan'y 29, 1844, m. W. H. Corcoran; lived at Jack
sonville, Florida, and had 2 ch.: Geo. R., Oct. 18, 1867; Henry 0., April i, 18i6. 

Fourth, Hiram Baldwin, Feb'y 9, 1846, d. June 8, 1864. 
Fifth, Hannah More, April 4, 1848. 

579¼. (p 516) Q:unirr6 Jonathan5 David\ b. Sept. 4, 1783, d. 
Nov. 26, 1808; m. Jeptha Dodd7 Abijah6 who d. Jan'y 9, 1818. 
They had-

1. Betsey, Dec. 3, 1804, m. Thomas Exaley, who d. about 1860; removed to the 
West in 1844. She cl. after the late civil war. She had two sons who are dead, and 
four daus. living in Ill. One of the daus. is Mary, m. Thompson, a lawyer in Fulton, 
Ill., and another m. Trask, a druggist in Chicago. 

2. Mary, May 20, 1806, d. July 2i, 1808. 
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579½. (p 516) ©trtrubt6 Jonathan5 David\ b. at Bloomfield, 
April 30, 1785, d. Sept. 24, 1836. Shem. John Smock, a farmer 
near New Brunswick, N. J., and bad-

1. Elizabeth, d. uum; b. XoY, 24, 1811, d. )fay 11, 1844. 
2. Dennis, b. Feb'y 18, 1813, d. May, 1844, at Fayette, Miss. 
3. Jon a than, June, 1814; Ji Ying in N. J ., m. Martha Garretson. They have 

living, Gertrude, Oct. 28, 1846; John, Jan'y 9, 1859; Catharine G., July 21, 1856, and 
Edward W., Aug. 1, 1S32. 

4. _Mary P., 181 i, m. 1848, Isaac Yandarsdale, of Pluckamin, N. J.; moYed, 
1849, to Cecil County, )laryland, and lives there in J\Iay, 1882; have a dau. Gertrude 
Ann. 

5. Deborah .-\.nn, :'\larch, 1822, ru. l\Iartin S. NeYius, Dec., 1847. They liYe on 
a farm in Monmouth Count)·, X. J., for 150 years in the Smock family, and have 
)largaretta, Oct. 'i, li:--1S, and John, b. Aug. 6, 1850, m. and has a son. 

580. ~oamta6 (not Betsey) J onathan5 David 4, b. Sept. 20, 
1790, d. Jan'y 2, 1828, m. John Smith, b. 1i84, d. April, 1820; 
lived at Bloomfield, X. J., and had-

1. George, 1811, drowned CiJristmas, 1823, in ·w-,isessing Lake, Bloomfield 
while skating. 

2. Hirau1 B., J c.n ·:• l, 1 2" '~40, m. ,,11,,obus. 

586. (p 548) !ldJttttialJ6 Isaac5 Da,id4 Benjamin3 Benjamin2 

Joseph1, b. in Bloomfield, Dec. 18, 1772; lived and d. there only 
a few rods from the homestead of his grandfather, May 26, 1851. 
He m. l61 Sarah Crane, who d. Feb'y 26, 1847. He rn. 2nd Zilpah 
--, who survived him. 

1. <!'ot(Jrr, Jan'y 2i, 1796, m. Sam Reynolds+ 
2. !{l_Joba, April 10, 1798, m. Matthias Dodd+ 
4. Keturah, Sept, 9, 1800, m. Dennis Osborn; no ch.; m. 2d James Hamlin, 

of Newark; living; no ch.; adopted her nephew, Dennis Osborn Dodd, now known 
as Osborn, and of the firm of Camp & Osborn, of Newark. Since writing this, he, a 
short time since was instantly killed by being run over by a locomotive. He was 
unm. 

5. Jtl.trtJ UJ., Oct. 6, 1802, m. Hiram Pruden+ 
6. Jqbia, ~ OY. 1, 1804, m. Jonathan SteYens+ 
7. Isaac, l\fay 27, 180i, d. 1855, m. l\Iary Conkling of Newark. His ch. all 

d. infants. 
8. Stephen X ., No. 1249, see page 589 for as full an account as I have of his line. 
9. JttargrrtJ, June i, 1811, m. Jesse Forker+ 

10. ~rlJabob, Feb'y 1, 1815+ 
11. Nehemiah, ;1Iay 22, 1818, d. Sept. 7, 1819. 
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587. (6dlJtr6 Isaac5 David\ m. Jabez D. Kilborn, of South 
Orange, N. J., and lived there. 

1. Elizabeth, b. Nov. 18, and d. Dec. 5, 1795. 
2. Thomas D., Oct. 9, 1796, and d. Feb'y 14, 1882. He m. Abby Condit, and 

had ch.: Esther, who m. Ira Taylor, of South Orange, and has a son Everett, b. 
1866. Isaac B., d. 1879, m. Mary E. Dodd, b. May 27, 1828, and had a son Franklin, 
b. Jan'y 11, 1854, d. 1860. Hannah, m. Amzi S. Dodd, b. NoY. 
1, 1826, d. 18il. He was a grandson of Linus Dodd, whose 2d wife was Lydia. 
dau. Zophar Baldwin. Their children were Linus Calvin, b. Nov. 27, 1850, d. Aug. 
31, 18,51; Fred Milton, Jan. 11, 1853, d. Sept. 23, 18,55; Abby Elizabeth, Jan'y 14, 
1856, d. Dec. 24, 1859; Caroline, Jan'y 11, 1859, and d. Dec. 29, 1859, and AnJZi, 
1869. The remaining children of Thomas D. Kilborn, are Margaretta and Mary, liYing 
unm., and Ira, living in South Orange, m. Kate Alexander, and has ch.: Etta, b. 1872, 
and Homer, 1876: and Clarissa, and Charles F., twins, about 50 years old, the first 
living in South Orange and the other in Newark. 

3. Isaac B., Dec. 24, 1798, d. Oct. 2, 1819, unm. 
4. Charles L., May 31, 1802, d. June 23, 1837, m. Betsey Barringer, who d. 

They had 2 ch.: Jabez, 1830, lived in Newark, m. Amelia Kidger, and had 5 ch., d. 
y., besides Mary Jane, 1856; Clara E., 1866, and Isaac B., 1869. The other child of 
Charles L., is Mary Jane, b. 1837, living in Newark. 

5. Mary, Sept. 20, 1806, d. Sept. 9, 1810. 
6. Mary W., June 14, 1812, d. Oct. 22, 1838. 

588. ~lJob1t6 Zophar5 David\ b. 1773, d. July i, 184v; m. 
John H. Osborn, b. 1769, d. Oct. 29, 1839. They had

r. Rebecca, Jan'y 7, 1794, d. Aug. 15, 1839, unm. 
II. Sarah, July 20, li9i, d. April 22, 1802. 

III. Hannah, March 2,5, 1800, m. Matthias Taylor, who d. Jul~· 6, 1868. She lives 
in 18S1 with her son, Marcus, at Keyport, N. J. They had-

]. Adelia C., 182U, d. 1846; m. Thomas Spear •and had ch.: Eveline, m. J. 
"\Y. Roberts, of Denver, Colorado, with ch.; E,·erett Lincoln, 1860, and "Winifred, 
1872; John, m. and living, 1881,no ch.; Alfred, living unm. in Philadelphia; Adelia, 
living unm. 

2. Alfred, 1822, d. Jan'y 25, 1846, unrn. 
3. Hudson, 1826, m.; li\-ing, 1881, at CleYeland, Ohio, and ch.: John, 18,j.j, on 

l". P. R. IL, m. and one child, Charles, 1860, living unm. 
4. John, 1830; living unrn. at Xewark, N. J. 
5. :Marcus, 1840; m., no ch., and a lawyer at Keyport, N. J. 

I\'. Lydia, Nov. 2, 1802, d. June 1, 18i5; m. Sept. 25, 182G, 8amuel Taylor, wh• 
d. ~.\pril 17, lSiS. They lived at Bloomfield, N. J., and had-

1. Charles 0., )lay 28, 1822, m. Sarah Ball; went to California, abont 1S-:ili, 
and there iu 18Si. Ch.: 'William, 185(i, m. and has a son, and Frank C., 1SG3; unrn. 

2. George H., b. 1824, rn. Almira Shepard, of Haverstraw, X. Y.; Jive in 
l:tah, and have ch.: George, 1860; Frank, 1862; Clarence, 1/l(j,j, and )lay, lSiJ. 

3. Almira, 1834, m. Thomas :!\1cGowan; no ch., and living at Bloomfield. 
4. "'arren S., Dec. lG, 183G, m. Mary Kent, and fo·ing at :Montclair, X . . T. 

Children: Xellie, 18G::l; Frederick, 186i; Martha, 1870; Frank, 11>72; Howard, 1875. 
5. ·William )1., May 13, 1839; living at :!\Iontclair; m. Della_Gilbert; no ch. 
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6. James M., 1843; killed Sept. 17, 1862, at the battle of Antietam, Md. 
V. Charles H., April 16, 1805; living at Bloomfield; an elder in the First Pres

byterian Church; m. Abby Harrison, and have ch. 
1. Frederick W., 1835; living unm; graduate of Yale College, and a Presby. 

terian clergyman. 
2. John l\I., 1837, m.; no ch.; living in Colorado. 
3. William E., 1839, m.; no ch.; living in Ohio. 
4. Charles H., 1857, m.; no ch.; lh·ing in Columbus, 0. 

YI. Zophar B., Oct. 8, 1807, m. at Catskill, N. Y., and d. July 10, 1850, at Oyster 
Bay, L. I. He has a dau. Emily, who m. a I;. S. naval officer, and lives in Brook
lyn, N. Y. 

YU. Julia, July 9, 1811; living in Orange, K. J.; m. May 11,1830, Peter Doremus. 
1. Elias 0., m. Harriet Peck; fo·es in Orange, N. J., and has ch.: Fanny, 

1860, m. Geo. Barrett; no ch.; Frederick, 1863, and Edward, 1865. 
2. Mary, m. James Clark, died 1873, and had ch.: Grace, 1871, George, 18i3. 
3. Julia, d. 1881; m. David Rodgers, and had ch.: Leslie, 1875, and Edward, 

1S81. 
YIII. Elias, Sept. 27, 1813, d. July 3, 1849; m. Eliza Weeks; living in 1881; no ch. 

IX. Harriet, March 9, 1817, d. oept. 16, 1860; m. George Cadmus; had ch.: 
Alfred, m. and has three ch. in Orange; Charles, m. and two ch. in Orange; Harvey, 
d. 1881, unm.; Rebecca, m. and d. in California, leaving two ch.; Harriet, and a dau., 
and last, George, li\·ing unm. in Orange. 

589. f1 i~ilf •• , , 2ophar' David4, b. Mard, :':9, .1. 768; 
dead ; m. 'lliver , , : .:.-.o, Sept. ,... , 1765, and d. Aug. 31, 1817. 
He was of "'Ve,i,. Bl00n ,1.eld, H. J., now Montclair. He was 
killed by the kick of a horse, making his nuncupative will, which 
was admitted to probate. They had-

I. Sarah, June 3, 1787, d. unm. Dec. 27, 1835. 
II. Lydia, Feb'y 5, l 789, and d. Sept. 4, 1848. She m. Josias Crane, Sept. 20, 

1810. He d.J une 8, 184,5, ae 7G years. They had-
1. Mark, Sept. 7, 18ll, d. unm. Nov., 1880, at Orange, N. J. 
2. Charles Oliver, about 1814, d. June 12, 1859; m. Francenia Ballard, and 

had Sarah Lydia, .March 23, 1841, d. June 23, 1861, and Anna, Aug. 24, 1850, d. April 
24, 1860. 

3. Edward Ames,()ct. 19, 1816,lives,Jan'y, 1882,in Newark,N.J.; m.Amanda 
Nichols, and has Ed ward, April 5, 1846; m. and 3 ch.; Frank, Henry C. and Arthur 1\1. 

4. Jason, Sept. 18, 1821, m. Aramintha Dodd, (dau. of Ira Dodd) lives, Jan'y, 
1882,in ~ ewark,and has ch.: Frederick, m. and no ch.; Anna, m. Robert Beach, and has a 
child, b. July, 1881; Helen, liYes at home unm.; Laura, d.unm.; Harriet T., rn. ::'\Iorton 
C. Coggeshall, and has 2 sons; Henry W., at home unm. in 1882. · 

III. Stephen Fordham, Dec. 27, 1781, d. J an'y 3, 1859; elder in the Presbyterian 
Church at Bloomfield. He m. ~fatilda H. Smith, b. l\1arch, li91, and d. Jan'y 18, 
18il, dau. of Peter and Huldah (Fordham) Smith. They had-

1. Emeline H uldah, Nov. 5, ] 817, d. June 23, 18;j7, unm. 
:2. Susan Philetta, Aug. 22, lt-20, d. Oct. 9, 1864; m. Lemuel F. Corwin, in 

1846, and had Stephen, d. y., and Oli\·er, d. 18il, a freshman in Yale College. 
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3. Oliver, July 12, 1822, m. Marion D. Turnbull, dau. John and Margaret, of 
N. Y. City; sailed as missionary to Turkey, Jan'y 3, 1849; living, 1881, at Morristown, 
N.J. Ch.: 1 LouinaMatilda,June21,1849,d.Jan'y12,1851. 2ElizabethMarion, 
May 12, 1851, m. Rev. John S. Gardner, and have had ch.: John C., May li, 18ii; 
Oliver C., Sept. 2i, 1878, and Marion C., Sept. 28, 1881. 3 Caroline Hannah, Oct. 31, 
1852, m. Edward C. Lyon, and had Edward C.,:oct.:20, 1880, and l\Iarion C., Nov. 12, 
1881. 4 Oliver Turnbull, Nov. 14, 1855, and Louina l\!ary, Aug. 11, 1861, both living 
unm. 

4. Sarah !>!aria, Jan'y 17, 1825, d. 1836. 
5. Hannah l\Iaria, Oct. 25, 1827, d. Sept. 7, 18,j5, unm. 
6. Stephen Smith, March 12, 1830, d. June 28, 18i2, unm. 

rV.(p 517) Rachel Crane, Oct. 16, 1794, d. March 17, 1855; m. Sept. 9, 1818, Amos 
Baldwin, son of Ephraim, No. 541, p. 126. 

V. Amos, Jan'y 20, 1799, died at l\Iontclair, N. J., April 11, 1882; m. Rhoda 
Caroline Ward, and has a son of his old age, Alfred Jasper, b. Jan'y 18, 18ti4, living 
at home. 

VI. Zophar B., June 14, 1803, d. April, 1877; m. Julia Freeland, who d. Aug., 
1874. They had-

1. "'illiam l\I., Jan'y, 1833, m. Anna M. Pierson, li,·ing in Bloomfield, X. J., 
and has ch.: "William W., Sept., 18,j6, whom. Nelly Burgess, and has a son, Albert, 
b. Feb'y, 1879. The 2d child of William M., is Sarah L., b. 1861, and li\-iog unm. at 
Bloomfield. 

2. l\Iary Louisa, 1837, m. Henry Crane, living at Bloomfield, and has a dau. 
Ida M., b. l\Iay i, 1870. 

VII. Nathaniel l\Iarcus, Dec. 12, 1805; dead; m. Julia Ostrander, and li\'ed at 
Grinnell, Iowa; had ch.: 

1. Marcus, d. unm. 
2. Theodore Fordham, m. and lives in Iowa. 
3. Julia, m. l\Ir. Jamison, a lawyer in Iowa; living, and has :a son about 

14 years old. 
4. Susan, m. Brooks, and lives in Iowa; no ch. 
5. Jane, living unm. in Iowa. 
6. Emily, b. about 1846, and living unm. in Iowa. 

VIII. Isaac Wheeler, July 8, 1808, d. 1862; m. Burroughs, and had ch.: 
1. Joseph, 1845; unrn. in Newark, X. J. 
2. Fanny, m. Aug. 2, 1881, Re,·. M. Anderson, and living in Eldorado, Iowa. 

591. (p 5-18) SimrOU6 David5 David4, b. June 17, 1782, d. June 
28, 18G4; lived nearly opposite his father in Bloomfield, N. J. 
In front, and overhanging his house, was the largest elm iu the 
village. He was known as "Major Sim." He m. l81 Saomi 
Pierson, who d. June 2, 1808, aged 24, leaving a dau. 

1266. Naotni P., b. :\lay 6, 1808, a deaf mute, and d. unm. Oet. 11, 1Si8, aged 71. 

Simeon m. 2nd Betsey Ward, (not Harrison) b. May 22, li8G, 
and d. J an'y 21, 1867, a sister of J otham W a rel. 

12tii. ~bignil, !>larch 18, 1810, m. David Oakes+ 
1268. (!;ro1·or WIJitfirlil, April 12, 1812+ 
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1269. ~amro ~llrn, July 8, 1814+ 
12i0. ~at1Janil'l !)arrioon. Aug. 2i, 1817+ 
12i0~. Louisa, Oct. HJ, 1823, d. infant. 

592. (p 548) lfloatf.l 6 DaYid5, b. in Bloomfield, Nov. 1, 1774, 
m. Elizabeth Lloyd, and had 12 ch. He was a carpenter. His 
ch. were all born in Bloomfield, but later he removed to Belleville, 
N. J., and d. there April 25, 1845. 

12ii. Abijah, Jan'y 12, 1799, died April 18, 1885, in the house where his father 
died, at Belle,ille, ~- J., and had no ch. He m. Frances W. Lee, in 1851. She 
died Xov. 20, 1872. 

12i2. ~l}olla, Jan'y 4, 1801, m. Rynier King+ 
12i2~. Isaac, Feh'y 6, and d .. .\.ug. rn, 1803. 
12i3. $aral), Feb'y 23, 1804, m. Ed Mather+ 
12i3z. Eunice, Oct. 18, and d. Oct. 24, 180.:,. 
1271. !)annal}, Feb'y i, 1807, m. John Chitterling+ 
1271½, Abigail, Aug. 20, 1808, d. May 4, 1809. 
12i-1. Cfunirr, :'.\larch 2, 1810, m. Elias B. Littell+ 
1275. Alvin Burton, :\larch 16, 1812; lost at sea about 184,5; m. and had a son, d. 

y., and a dau. living. who 111. and has a dau. Ii Ying in Brooklyn. 
127t5. ptltr!) E!!titJJ, April !3, 1814, m. William Collard+ 

'}. ->'-'- _ .'>-ff! , . Oct. 'i,, 18ltl, d. March 21, 1838, unm. 
, ;:-:1 · ~.iarch 8, 1 s: 9, d. Dec. 29, 1824. 

h~ t ;J,1u:~n •)avid5 J 1,id4 Benjamin3 Benjamin2 Joseph1, b. 
July 12, l 798, d. J.Jec. 4, .t.378; m. Elizabeth Simonson, b. Nov. 
21, 1799, and d.Jan'y 24, 1875. He was a merchant in New York 
City, living many years in Montclair, New Jersey, and then in 
Newark, and d. in East Orange, and had-

1. Stephen, about 182G, d. unm. l\Iay, 1881. 
2. Joseph, 1833, liYes in Jersey City, m. Anne --, and has three ch.: 

1 Stephen H., b. Aug. li, 1856, d. Sept. 21, 1869; another son and a daughter, both 
living in 1882. 

3. Adaline, about 184~, m. Isaac :'.\l. )filler, a jeweler in X ewark, and living 
18S7, at Orange, X. J., and has three ch. 

595. (p 548) ~bijalj6 David5, b. Nov. 28, 1772, d. Jan'y 2, 1841. 
His lite was spent at Flatlands, L. I. Hem. July 17, 1800, Mary 
Childe, b. Kov. 22, 1772, and d. Jan'y 27, 1853. 

1. Sarah, )lay 24, 1801, m. Garret S. Wyckoff, July 23, 1831. He d. Jan'y 4, 
1851, bnt she is liYing. They had :'.\Iary Frances, Jan'y 15, 183Z, d. Nov.14, 1880; 
and Peter G., April 17, 1833, cl. :'.\lay 28, 1874, both unm. 

~- :'.\!aria, Dec. :!1, 1802, d. X ov. 17, 1861. 
3. f ranrro, Sept. 3, 1804, m. Cornelius Bergen+ 
4. Helen, Sept. 27, 180G; li\·ing; m. Fisk Wright, Oct. 9, 1828, who d, June 

2-5, BG-!. They had Mary Jane, b. July 18, 18Z9, d. June 4, 1832. 



Joseph, of Milford, Conn., and Hadley, Mass. 1147 

5. Nathaniel H., Sept. 20, 1808, d. Sept. 15, 1816. 
6. Da,id B., Sept. 2S, 1810, d. April 5, 1833, unm. 
7. Abijah C., Sept. 3, 1813, d. Jan'y 24, 1839, unm. 
8. .Jbignil, Xov. 30, 1815, m. Voorhees Overbaugh+ 

601 (p 548.) lattib .$.6 Silas5 David4,b. about 1783 in Bloomfield; 
lived in Pittsburgh, Penn.; Lebanon, Ohio; CassOounty,Michigan, 
and in California, on Yuba River, he d. ae 72. 

1278. .Sihto, 1811+ 
1279. ~oorptJuo, 1813, not 1812+ 
1283. William, April 5, 1820+ 
1284. PlJtbl', m. Feb'y 24, 1842, William Harris+ 
1286. Harriet Ann, m. William Tritt, and d. in Niles, 1Iich. 
1287. Matilda, m. D. Harris, of Lowell, Lake County, Indiana. 

604. (p 549) J;amuet6 Jesse5 David\ of Bloomfield, b. 1782, d. 
1817; m. 1806, Mar_y Ball, b. 1781, and d. 1866. 

1290. Wnrrrn .$., 1812+ 

606. ~tl)amat6 Jesse5 David\ of Bloomfield, b.1i86, cl. 1830; 
m. 1808, Rhoda Crane, who d. 1843. 

1293. Hannah, m. 1st Ebenezer Pierson, and 2d }Ir. Cook, and had ch.: :Mary an<l 
Hattie E.; the last is dead. 

1294. Harriet, m. Alfred Edwards, and has ch., at least \\'illiam, Emily and 
1Iary F. 

1295. Da,id d'. unm. 
1296. ~roor+ 
1297. Lemuel, d. unm. 
1298. Araminta Leonette, m. Benson \\'ilson, and has ch.: Emma Frances, \\'illiam 

and Hattie Edwards. 

609. William ,tollttt" Ichabod5 David\ b. in Bloomfield, 
Dec. 1, 1790, m. 1822, Harrrict P. Grover, dau. Rev. 
Stephen, of Caldwell, N. J. He d. March 12, 1865; she, 1835. 
He was known as the " Colouel." He was a handsome, amiable 
and popular man, a Justice of the Peace for many years, 
and a member of the New Jersey Legislature. 

1299. Charles De Witt, 1823, in 1887, unm. in Bloomfield. 
1300. ~uguotuo, 182,'l+ 
1301. Stephen Gro,er, 1828, d. 185,5, leaving one dau. who is dead. He m. Han

nah Pratt, who d. before him. 

610. (p 549) ~Ollllr ~lll'tt" Ichabod5 Da,·id4 Benjamin~ Heu,ia
mi112 Joseph1, h. Oct. 24, li92, d. June 23, 1834, of consumption. 
Re worked with his father as a shoemaker and tanner, :111<1 also 
had a 40-acre farm adjoining his father"s. He m. Oct. 13, 
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1820, Elizabeth Baldwin, dau. of IsraeP Israel4 Joseph3 

Benjamin2 Joseph1• She was b. Feb'y 2, 179i, and d. 
March 17, 1865. They had 6 ch., all born in Bloomfiel<l. 

1302. Cfllnrarll ~-• :l\"ov. 7, 1822+ 
1302½. !1)1lliam !t)irt, July 11, 182-J+ 
1303. Lucy I., .July 25, 182G, d. J an'y 9, 1879, unm. 
1304. Cfl}arlro !J., :l\"ov. 13, 1828-;-
1305. Qjrorgr i!;at)lor, :'.\larch 23, 1830+ 
130G. John Frederick, (::\" os. 1306 and 1307 being one person) Sept. 20, 1832, 

went to :'.\Iissouri, some 30 years ago, and for man5· years not heard from. After his 
mother's death, he returned for his share of her estate, and again went west. In 
1879 he was heard from in Oregon. He is nnm. 

611. (f olrh Pobb" Ichabod5 David4 Benjamin3 Benjamin2 

Joseph\ was born at Bloomfield, Essex County, N. J., June 15, 
17~5. He ,ms educated at the village academy, established 
through a few public spirited men, of whom bis father was one. 
He was prepared for an advanced class in Princeton College, with 
the intention of entering the ministry, when his delicate health, 
c •_; t,:: c ··stiti..1:una1 weakness, made it apuarent that be could 

'ire tbe 1a':,0rs and confinemer: '-; of a profe;;sional !" fo. .Hs 
th: .. ewre . ~linqu ed his studies, and, in 1817, accompanied. 
sc :>.e relat es ""h( -,·ere about migrating westward, taking charge 
of one of the teams, and crossing the Alleghanies to the head
wate.rs of the Ohio, near Pittsburgh. Returning home, he went 
with his cousin, Ira Dodd, to Pennsylvania, in 1819, and entering 
the employ of the Scbuy }kill Navigation Co., then building its 
canal, he spent :five years at Reading, in a position of responsi
bility, and there acquired a practical busiuess kno"·ledge of great 
s-ervice to him aft£::rwards. The building of the Morris Canal 
across N. J., the line passing through his native county, utilized 
his experience, an<l, in partnership with Ira Dodd, he contracted 
for the construction of the stone-work, locks, etc., upon its eastern 
section. Included in this was the "ltone aqueduct spanning the 
Passaic River, at Little Falls. The firm of Dodd & Baldwin were 
for several years successful contraetors of public improvements, 
and arnoug their works were a large viaduct at Canton, Mass., on 
the line of the Boston & Providence R. R., an<l the first bunt 
portion of ~Iorri;; & Essex H. R. from Newark westward to ~um
mit, N. J. Of the latter raihoad he was the first superintendent 
and a life-long stockliolder. The panic of '3i foun<l him w1th a 
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large ·amount of the stock an<l securities of this road, taken in 
payment on his contract, and in common with many other enter
prising business men, he suffered severe financial loss. Tl1is 
made him conservative, and, with a growing family calling for 
closer attention on his part, led him to confine his activities to 
the care of a small farm and the conducting of paper-making. in 
partner,;hip with his elder brother, William, at Bloomfield. Thi;: 
brother had been bred to this business practically in a mill mvned 
by their father, and after his death, the firm of ·w. & C. Baldwiu 
continued the business. For 33 years this partnership continuc11, 
and its successful financial conduct tl1rough the many depressions 
and reverses of this period demonstrated his ability and soun,l 
iudgment as a financier. It was dissolved but a short time before 
th/death of the elder brother in 1865, because of his increasing 
years. About the aame time a cancer developed itself under Mr. 
Bald";in's left ear, and after much suffering on his part caused his 
death Feb'y 4, 1868. 

Mr. Baldwin was of a quiet, retiring disposition, averse to 
appearing in any way promineut, and many times declined nom
ination for public office. He was prompt in every public duty 
and patriotic, as shown by his volunteering when but a school
boy in the War of 1812, and by the great interest he took in the 
suppression of the late rebellion. He was known as a man of 
firm, decided character and clear judgment, and his advice was 
sought in the launching of many _young enterprises. He v·as tlie 
friend of sound education. and long before the era of public 
S<:hools he aided and took a leading- part in the establishment of 
private schools of a high grade which flourished in Blooi:nfield 
and gave a wide reputation to the town as an educational center. In 
the words of a friend who knew him well in middle life: "He 
was easily one uf the first men of the town." 

Fon-d of active, out-door life, aud finding it neves,-ar_y thus t0 
strengthen a naturally frail constitution, he c:u1tivated a small 
farm, giving his personal labor thereto during all these years, 
and his crops were always among the best. He was devoted to 
his home, fond of his children a11d young people generally, and 
genial in his iutercourse witl1 tl1ose whom he knew intimately. 
while to strangers he appeared re;;erve<l. He was of medinm 
height and spare, with fair corn1,lexion. and Line eyes. His hair, 
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of a dark brown, originally, was early tinged with gray, and in 
middle life he became quite bald. He is said, more than the other 
children, to have resembled his father, and also to have been like 
his grandfather David. 

Mr. Baldwin was married May 4, 1831, at Morristown, N. J., 
to Susan Maria 11oore, b. Jan'y 20, 1804, second dau. of Loammi 
and Hnldah (Byram) Moore, the latter bein_g a liaeal descendant 
of John Alden and Priscilla Mullen, of the "Mayflower." Mrs. 
B. is still living at Easton, Pa. 

They had eight ch., all b. in Bloomfield, N. J. 
1308. ~oorp1Jinr W.tlllo, Xov. 21, 1832, m. William S. ~Iarx+ 
1309. Francis Howard to page 530 add in 188i still unm. 
1310. Sarah, Dec. 2, l 83G, d. June 21, 18.j0. 
1311. Q:l}at"lottr ~Urn, Xov. 18, 1838, m. Richard Halsted Ward,~LD+ 
1312. Henry '.\Ioore, April 11, 1840, gradt1ated at Kentucky Military Institute, 

June, 1861, Lieut . .jth Reg. e. S. Artillery in Army of Potomac, until Oct. Hl, 1864, 
when he was mortally wounded in Sheridan's battle of Cedar Creek, Yirginia. He 
d. Nov. 8, 186!, in h03pital at Winchester, Yirginia. 

1313. frrllrrirk ~- ~-, Feb'y 7, 1842+ 
1313¼, Edgar Russell wood, Jul~· 21, 1845, d. Aug. 24, 184S. 
1313½. Herbert, :\lay 31, 18,~0, d. Sept. 20, 1S,j0, 

613. ~bigail" Ichabod5 David4 Benjamin3 Benjamin2 J oseph1, 
b. May 28, 1800, m. Oct. 18, 1826, Rev. Geo. Taylor, of Wyalusing, 
Pa., and li\·ed several years at Moravia, :N". Y. Shed. Od., 1833, 
and he d. June 30, 1842. Both are buried at Moravia, They had 
3 ch. 

1. Sarah L., b. :\fay 20, 1828, d. Feb'y 23, lSi-!. Shem. May 5, 18,ji, Jesse 
R. Smith, and had Edward T., b. Jnly 24, 1861; B-1rton F., b. July 20, 1864; Mary 
E., b. July 19, 1868. All li ,e at Stroudsburg, Pa. 

2. Mary E., b. Jan'y 16, 1830, m. June ,5, 1849, Joseph Washington Ingham, 
and live at Sugar Rnn, Bradford County, Pa. They have one son, George T., b. 
Aug. 13, 18-'>l, m. }lay 27, 187\ Lonise A. Terry, and have Chas. U., b. Jan'y 28, 
1876; Ernest. b. April 12, 18i8; Harry T., b. Aug. 29, 1881. 

3. James R., b. April 16, 1832, m. June 2-5, 1861, Abby Vaughan; li,·e at 
Wyalusing, Pa. Had 3 ch. Two d. y., and Geo. V., b. Aug. 2}, 1839; li,·ing. 

634.(p 510) pr(Jrmialj6Aaron5 Aaron4 Benjamin3 Benjamin2, b.in 
South Orange, 1783, d. 1839; m. Rhoda Terrill, dau. Amos. 

13li. $amurl ~ .. April 7, 1808+ 
1318. Amarintha, m. Caleb Hamilton, of Orange, N. J., both deceased. Ch.: 

Ed ward, m. and ch. in X ewark; Frederick, went west; and Alma, in 187 4, unm. in 
Xewark. 

13l!l. Phoebe L'.rnisa, m. Tim:ithy ,v. '.\Iulford, of Orange, and d. lea,·ing ,j daus. 
anuone s. In lSi-! her husband was living. 

1321. ©rorgr W., April -!, 1827+ 
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637. ,otl6 Aaron5 Aaron4
• On page 835 of my former book 

will be found additions and corrections of the informant on p. 
550. He was b. in :South Orange, 1790, m. Abby Baldwin, dau. 
Josiah, page 518 and 839, my former book; ante, dau. 245 Josiah". 

1322 Q:tjruO ©.+ 
1323. Eliza, living, 1875, in Newark, N. J. 
1324. <!:lbrrt+ 
1325. ~arou+ 

647. Samutl6 Josiah5 Benjamin4 Benjamin3, m. Mary Meeker. 
1328. Harris ~I., m. :Mary Ann Camp, in 1873, of ::--ewark, with no ch. 
1329. Josiah, in 18i5, nnm. 
1330. Abby L., d. aged 15½ years. 
1331. Mary, m. Joseph Belcher, and d. 1869 in Xewark. Ch.: Loaisa ~L, Charles 

Silvy, Jennie, Annie and .Joseph. 
1332. .$amul'l+ 

649. ~ooialJ ©.6 Josiah5 Benjamin\ b. in Orange; lived m 
South Orange and had several ch., among whom is-

1338. William H., living, 18i5 on the homestead in South Orange. 

667. ~aron ,io1Jop6 Jeptha5 Benjamin\ living, 1874, in 
South Orange, m. a dau. of JohnM. Mason, of Somerville. Had, 
in 1874, 3 ch. living and 2 dead. 

669. lltillhtm ~. 6 Uzel5 Benjamin\ of :Xewark, N. J.; m. 
Miss Parrott. 

134i. William E., m. and ch.18i4 in Orange. 
1448. John, unm. in 1874. Journeyman hatter, and perhaps in X. Y. City. 
1349. Charles, in Newark; an accountant. 
1350. Dau., m. James R. Sayre, of Newark. 
1351. Dau., m. 1st \Ym. Furnald, of Troy, N. Y. and 2d Dr. Southard, of Xewark, 

and has ch. by both. 

<raltb6 (ante p. --) Jabez5 Israel4 Joseph3 Benjamin2 Josepli,1 
b. Nov. 28, 1772, m. Jane Place, and died, it is said, Oct. 2£J, 
1834, aged 57 years, 8 months and 18 days. There is here some 
mistake in date. They had ch. 

Sarah, d. unm. Oct. 27, 1839, aged 43. 
lllary, d. unm. XoY. 24, 1834, aged 36 years, 2 mos. and 10 days. 
Phebe, m. Josiah Dodd, son of Daniel, son of Amos. 
Julia, m. Linus \Yard. 
Lnlia, m. Rev. lllr. 8hotwell, of Pittsburgh, Penn. 
Charlotte, m. George Doremus. 
Amanda, m. Jonas Crane. 
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Edward B., m. a sister of Gavin Spence, of X ewark, and d. J an'y 28, 1851, 
aged 43 years and 14 days. 

Joseph, m. Miss Jacobus. 
George D., d. unm. Dec. 4, 1840, aged 26 years. 
Alfred ::\I., who perhaps liYed at the coal mines of Penn., and one son. 

~oratl" Jabez5 Israel\ m. Rachel Cochran, and had

Abraham. 
John R. 
James. 
Caleb. 
Letta'' 
Jane. 
Phebe. 
Henrietta. 

1o(Jn ~- 6 ,Tabez1 Israel4, m. Sophia Weightman, and had ch. 
!Uilliant+ 
Annie, m. Samuel S. Baldwin, b. ~lay 20, 1809; see descendants of 5 oah. 

~1.ntnr {I'.+ 
Ellen, m. Henry Shugard. 
George, d. y. 

Jo(Jn 1fl.6 IsraeP Israe14, m. Emma Munn, dau. Joseph Munn. 
~orplJ Ptunn+ 
Harriet, m. James Hogan. 
~rn {I'.+ 

JurtJ ~albtttitt6 Matthias5 Israe14 Joseph3 Benjamin2 Jnseph1, 
b. Jan'y 31, 1770, and d. April 3, 1842. She m. Nov. 24, 1T91, 
Nathaniel Dodd\ b. 1769, d. 1849, son Joshua4 Stepheu3 Daniel2 
Daniel Dod1. They liYed at Bloomfield, N. J., and had ch. 

Betbuel, Feb'y 2, 1793, d. Aug. 22, lSli, unm. 
Matthias, Kov. 21, 1794, d. April 1.5, 1863. He m. Oct. 20, 1821, Rhoda 

Baldwin, who d. Feb'y 6, 1861, in her 63d year, (I know not whose daughter.) They 
had-

1. Betlrnel, Aug. 20, 1822, m. Sept. 3, 1850, Lora Sherman, and in 1864 lived 
in Xewark. 

2. Isaac Baldwin, Sept. 29, 1824. 
3. Dennis Osborn, Jan'y 4, 1827, assumed the name of Osborn in compliance 

with the will of Mr. Osborn, who adopted him. In 1864 of firm of Camp & Osborn, 
grocers, of Xewark. He was killed in 188li by being mn over by a locomotirn. He 
was unm. 

4. Luey A., Oct. 23, 1S:?'<. d. Dec. fl. 183:!. 
5. Edward Y. B., April ll, 1S3l, m. S,·pt. 20, 1860, )Iary K. Andruss, 

dau. Stepht>n IL. of Xewark. In 18!14 lin'tl in :\"pw York. 
6. Luc~· A., Oct. l ,:;, 1S3:1. 
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i. George F., July 3, 1836, liYed 1864 in Xew York. 
8. Stephen W., July 23, 1838, d. Nov. 11, 1839 ; and 
9. Mary E., June 9, 1843. 

Robert, )lay 31, li97. Hem. Feb'y 11, 1821, Sarah C. Dodd, dau. Samuel, 
and had one ch .. d. y. Shed. April 5, 1823, and he disappeared on his return from 
a visit to the "'est, ahont Aug., 182·1. 

Alvin Harvey, June 20, 1803, m. Sept. 5, 1824, ~lary :-<ayre, b. )larch 8, 179\/; 
lived in Bloomfield,::'\. J., and had-

1. Robert, June 18, 182-\ m. Frances "'· Elam, of Fa_vetle\·ille, X. 
C., Sept. 18,53, and in 1864 had a dau. Emma Glenn, b. Oct. :21, 18-36. 

2. Sarah Matilda, 8ept. 16, 182i·, m. May 20, 18-lG, Thomas S. Spear. 
3. Xathaniel Harvey, Sept. 1, 1829, m. Sept. :2, 1S-51, Caroline ,Yar,l, and had 

Ella _.\.ugusta, April 16, 185-1, and Robert Harvey, Xov., 18GU, d. Aug. 21, lSGL 
4. Mary Caroline, Xov. 1-1, 1831, m. Feb'y 2(), 185G, Theodore Pierson. 
/5. Charlotte Gertrude, XO\". 1, 1833. 
G. William Henry, Sept. 22, 1836. In 18G4 Ca1,t. in X. J. Yolunteers. 

William Burton, June 29, 18013, d. Oct 29, 183.J.; m. J nne :2, 1829, Susan 
Bedell. b. Aug. 213, 180-:i,and d. Jan'y, 1852, Ch.: 

l. Edward Wilson, ~larch 11, 1830, d. J an'y 10, 18,51, unm. 
2. Caroline, 2'\oY. 9, 1831, d. Xov. 12, 18,50, unm. 
3. William Burton, Dec. 28, 1832, d. Feb'y 13, 1859; m. Mareh 4, 185.J., )lary 

Ann Barton, living in 18134. Ch.: William ,Burton, Dec. 4, 1854; Etlw,rnl Wilson. 
June 12, 18513, and Charles Barton, Oet. 11, 185i. 

~oaar6 -:\1atthias5 Israel4 Joseph\ b. Dec. 14, lii4, d. Jan'y 27, 
1858. He m. Aug. 27, 1797, Phebe '.Vard, who was b. May :25, 
1778, and 1l. Sept. 24, 1853. He was no doubt the Isaae whom I 
assigned to the Matthias on page 321. He wa;- a carpenter jn 
Bloomfield, N. J. 

Lydia, July 2i, li98, d. Kov. 13, 1824; m. William Ciriffin, April i, 181\l, 
and had two sons, Isaac B. anti "'illiam, both Jiving in Bloomfield, X. J., in 1883. 

Lucy, April 4, 1800, d. April 05, 1830, at St. Augustine, Florida. She m. 
Asher B. Durand, of South O!'ange, April 2, 1821. He was the great and well-known 
American painter of that name. The Associatetl Press dis patches, of Sept. 1 ~. 
1886, say: "Asher B. Durand, perhaps the oldest American painter of note, dit>d 
yesterday at his borne in South Orange, N. J. He was born in 17\16 at Jefferson, X. 
J. His first noticeable work was the. engra\·ing of Trumbull's well-known pil'tun·, 
'The Declaration of Independence,' which occupied him three years. In 1835 he 
abandoned the graver for the brush, having before this become a frequent contributor 
of portraits and landscapes in oil to the Xational Academy of Design exhibitions. 
At first he devoted himself to portraits and figure subjects, but he turned his atten
tion to landscape painting in later years, and for this he is chief!~· known. His 
rendering of mountain scenery especially was mtH;h admired, and. he counted among 
his best works 'Franconia )Iountain,' '.\. PrimeYal Forest' an,! '' The Rainbow."' 
His studies of trees and foliage are also pleasing in sentiment an,l execution. In 
1845 his portrait of William C. Bryant, afterward engrawd by himself, was painte,l, 
while among his historical subjec-ts are 'The Capture of :'.llajor . .\.ndre' and 'The· 
Wrath of Peter Stuyvesant . .' )Ir. Durand was elected President of the Xational 
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Academy of Design at the death of Professor )lorse, and this honorable position he 
held for many years. His brush had for some years been idle and he had lived in 
retirement at l1is country home. Few among his fellows were personally held in 
higher esteem both as an artist and a man than llr. Durand. His ninetieth birthday 
was celebrated by the gathering together of his friends at South Orange and con
gratulations and tokens of esteem were showered upon him." 

Margaret, Jan'y 3, 1802, d. )larch 28, 1831, unm. 
Lucinda, Ang. 22, 1804, d. Feb'y 24, 1881; m. A.G. Alston, and had Amzi, 

Charles, and two daus., all living in Xewark, K. J, 
Elizabeth, Jan'y lG. --, d. March 16, 1821. 
.;\mli, April 15, 1810+ 
$amurl Warb, July 16, 1812+ 
~oorplJ ~lomo, )lay i, 1816+ m. and had two dans. and a son William. 
Bethuel Dodd, J nl:· 27, U:13, m. )lay 2S, 184,5, Susan .-1.lston, and had a dau. 

who m. and had a dan. 
~arah, Oct. 6, 1S20, 111. April rn, 1840, Edward Siln,y. 
Phebe Elizabeth, J an'y 3, 1824, ru. Dec. 6, 1848, ""illiam Scott Bond. 

l'tatt~iao 6 Matthi.as5 Israel4, m. Hannah Ward, sister of 
Bethuel and Dr. Eliezer 'Nard. 

Sarah, d. nnm. in Orange, aged i5 years. 
Rebecca, d. unm. aged 2;j years. 
Bethuel, went to X ew Orleans, and died unmarried. 
Fanny, rn. )loses Dodd, son of Hiram, son of Isaac. 
Daughter, 111. Camillas Farrand. 
Eh·ira, d. yonn!: and unmarried. 
Jane, m. ?llos,-,, .Heynolds, and had-

1. Edward, killed upon the Orange horse cars, aged about six years. 
2. Theodore ·w., who m. Caroline Fairbanks, and bad Theodore T. and 

Annie Moulton . 

.:il)omao 6 Da\·i<P Stephen4 J oseph3 Benjamin2
• His will, dated 

Ang. 21, 1852, mentions his v,ife, Polly Bre,Tort, and daus.
Christina, m. Henry Blam·elt. 
Daughter, m. Aaron J. Dernerest. 

iattib 6 Da,Tid5 Stepben4. 

~auib+ 
Charity. 

~oor~~ 6 Da"id5 Stephen\ m. Rebecca De Gray. 

!{irlJnrb ~.+ 
Dadd, (informant) m. :'.\fary Dugan, but has no ch. 
Ann, m. JJaniel :'.\lcGrogan. 

6i3. (p 551); ~auib" :Xoah5 Jonathan 4 Jonathan3 Jonathan2 

Josepl11, m. Hannah LeaYenworth, b. Oct. 3, 1778, dan. Samuel4 
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son Thomas3 Thomas2 Thomas1
• Her mother was Sarah (Nettleton) 

L. I am right in his being David 1st according to the Leaven
worth Genealogy. He was a carpenter and farmer. He d. March 
15, 18-12, and his wife d. May 14, 1863. 

1352. Lovina, "Nov. 15, 1800, d. Nov. 14, 1813. 
13,53. Melissa, June 17, 1803, m. Feb'y 15, 1825, Garry Hull, of Waterburr, b. 

Jan'y 10, 1804. He was a farmer there, and d. May 26, 1865. They had ch.: 
1. Ellen L., April 30, 1826, m. Aug. 31, 184i, Beri J. Bristol, of "'aterburY 

who d. Ang. 11, 186-!. · ' 
2. Harriet M., May 7, 1828, m. Nov. 29, 184i, Burritt H. Lewis, and has ch.: 

Harriet A., l\Iay 28, 1850, and Ida 1\1., Oct. 25, l8,5i. 
3. Styles D., Nov. 1\1, 1830, d. :March 22, 1832. 
4. Dadd B., Feb'y 21, 1833, m. Oct. 7, 1855, Harriet A. Lewis. Ch.: J olm B., 

May i, 1862. 
5. John L., July 22, 1838, d. April 1, 1858. 

13-~4. Julia, July 5, 1805, m. 22 April, 1828, Samuel D. Chipman, of Waterbury; 
farmer; b. Dec. 29, 1804. Ch.: 

1. ~lartha A., July 30, 1832, in 18i0 unm. 
2. John B., March 18, 1836, m. Oct. 4, 1856, Mary A. Hoffman, b. April 22, 

]8-!l. Ch.: Mary J., Jan'y 29, 1858; Irwin F., July 24, 1862, and Samuel A., March 
15, 1870. 

3. Henry M., April 19, 1840, m. Dec. 6, 1868, Emma E. Wooster, b. March 22. 
1844. All lived in Waterbury. 

1355. Isaac, is omitted in the Leavenworth Genealogy. 
135i. Davis, No,·. 19, 11315. In 1873 unm. and in Waterbury. 

710. (p 552) Q:liJabttl.J6 Caleb-5 Ezekiel4 J ohn3 J onathan 2 J oseph1, 
b. Dec. 17, 1i88, m Nov. 12, 1808, Lewis Dodd5, b. Sept. 8, 1784, 
who d. May 23, 1861. She d. May 15, 1884-. He was son of 
~1atthias and Sarah (Munn, dau. Joseph Munn,) J oseph4 and Mary 
(Lindsley, dau. Ebenezer Lindsley3 Ebenezer2 Francis Lindsley1,) 
Dodd, Daniel3 and ::Sarah (Alliug, dau. Samuel Alling,) Dodd, 
Daniel Dodd" Daniel and Mary Dodd1

• They lived in East 
Orange, New Jersey. The following is from a Newark, N. J., 
paper: 

THE STORY OF A LOXG LIFE. 

"The funeral of the late :Mrs. Elizabeth Dodd took place on Sunday afternoon last 
from the residence of her son-in-law, in East Orange. She was probably the oldest 
woman in Kew Jersey, and as she was known to all old residents of Essex county, the 
following sketch of her life, contributed by a friend of the deceased lady, is given 
in full: 

".\Irs. Elizabeth Dodd was born December Ii, li88; died l\la~· 15, 188-!, in th(' 
ninety-sixth year of her age. She was the daughter of Caleb Baldwin, and grand
daughter of Ezekiel; the latter was the son of John Baldwin, who, with his brother 
Joseph, took possession, in lilG, of lands in K ewark, left by their grandfather, John 
\Yard, of Milford, Conn. John Baldwin, her ancestor, died at the advanced age of 
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ninety, and was buried at Connecticut Farms, and his brother Joseph died aged 
ninety-two, and was buried at X ewark. Ezekiel, her: grandfather, died January 27, 
1805, aged eighty-six. He married his second cousin, Sarah Baldwin, a grand
daughter of Benjamin Baldwin, one of the first settlers of Newark in 1668. It was 
he whose half bushel measure was so mnch approved that it was made the standard 
measure. Caleb, her father, was born in 1757; served in the cavalry with credit 
during the Revolution, and excelled in business, priding himself that his saddle 
never hurt a horse's back. He died at an early age, forty-two, leaving eight children. 

"Elizabeth, with the rest, were necessarily thrown upon their own resources, self. 
support. She early took to the spinning-wheel, which is still in the possession of 
her eldest son, )[. M. Dood, to gain a livelihood, and not one of her nine children 
but has been charmed by its buzz. When a girl, as was the custom then, she traveled 
from house to house with her spinning-wheel and spun for the farmers, receiving four 
shillings per week and board. She continued the use of this wheel until within 
forty years. This early training to industry and self-support well fitted her for the 
duties in after life. She married Lewis Dodd, Nov. 12, 1808, and about this time 
united with the First Presbyterian Church of Orange. She and her husband com
menced housekeeping near where their son, M. M. Dodd, now lives and had their 
nine children, all of whom she and her husband saw grown up and married in the 
order of their births. The house was very unpretentious, situated nearly opposite 
the barn in which the whiskey was destroyed by the British and from which circum
stance the Lane obtained its name. The barn was torn down January 24, 1814. 

"She was what might be called a positive woman, fixed and firm in her convictions 
with unbounded push, there being no task so great but that it could be accomplished 
by perseverance. For many years she was always the last one to bed and the first 
up, attending to her household duties. Her teachings were piety, honesty, industry 
and economy. Her books were the Bible, Scott's Commentary and Rev. Dr. "'eeks' 
Evidences of Christianity. As before stated, she had nine children; she saw them 
all advanced above fifty years of age, but beside these she took one or two orphans 
and brought them up. One was \Yrn. Henry Baldwin, her nephew. She became a 
mother to him when only a few weeks old, and doubtless he was as sincere a mourner 
as any of her own children. She left nearly one hun<lred descendants, there being 
five generations living, before her death her grandson being a grandfather. Not one 
of her descendants have e,er cost the town, county or State a farthing, nor been 
indicted, nor been discreditable by breach of trust reposed in them during the whole 
period. She never turned away the hungry or the naked, blll her house was an asylum 
for the orphan and insane. She visited the sick at all hours of the night and 
administered to their wants. 

"Constituted of such material, and born just after the Revoluion when everything 
was confusion and bankruptcy, she was schooled to pass through adversity_, which she 
did with astonishment and admiration to all who knew her history, and it had much 
to do to mould the character of many of her children. Her firmness amounted 
almost to austerity; her command was law and meant obedience; her children must 
attend church Sundays and school week days, and nenir be idle. Her exam pl<:' has 
made an indelible impression upon many of her offspring. )lay they ever remember 
and imitatt> her good <pialities and be prepared to lea,·e as good an earthly record 
and ha,·e as clear a hl'a-,l'nly one a,; WP be]ie,·e she has. At her foneral on :'Sabbath 
last her gramlchildren and grc>at grandchildren were the pall hearers and the pastor 
of the church with which she had for thirty years ueen eonnected, th<c' l{,e,·. C. T. 
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Haley, was enabled to speak of a Christian profession adorned with the graces of 
female piety and bearing fruit in all the walks of a consistent life." 

They had ch. 
~arl}rl, Aug. 20, 1809, m. John Dunham+ 
~llttl', Sept. 11, 1811, ru. Fernando Crans+ 
~attl)iao ~Utttt, J an'y 24, 1814+ 
~l}bia, April 9, 1816, m. David C. Runyon+ 
~arrb, April 2i, 1818+ 
$aral), Aug. 8, 1820, m. Charles S. Osborne+ 
!t}illiam, ~ov. 11, 1s22+ 
!,lrtl)ul'l Xrtuio, Jan'y 16, 1826+ 
a-ulia ~mt, Feb'y 17, 1828, m. Edward Wallace+ 

Ytttl)tl Jobb' Elizabeth (Baldwi.n6
) Dodd, Caleb Baldwin\ b. 

Aug. 20, 1809, m. Dec. 28, 1828, John Dunham, son of James 
and Phebe (Sparks) Dunham. In 1864 they lived in K ewark, 
and bad-

1. Horace )I., Oct. 6, 1829, m. March 4, 1860, ~Iatilda Stanford, <lau. of DaYi<l 
and --Tucker, and had Josephine, b. Aug. 30, 1861, who m. Warren Laocaster 
and had a son, b. )larch 24, 1883, the last being the fifth generation living without 
interruption. 

2. Josephine, July 2, 1835, m. Oct. 10, 1855, Edward T. Searing, son of John 
and Mary (Earl, of .Middleville, N. J.) Searing, and has 1 Harriet Amelia, April i:;, 

1860, d. Aug. 3, 1863, and Harriet Amelia, July 11, 186::l. 
3. George T., Oct. 30, 1837, drowned June 2,:,, 18-11. 
4. Al wilda, J an'y 25, 1846, m. Sept. 21, 1870, Theodore H. \V ood, son 

Benjamin and Hannah K. (Drake, of New Brunswick,~. J.) Wood. ~o issue. 

~ant Jobb7 Elizabeth (Baldwin6
) Dodd, b. Sept. 11, 1811, m. 

Sept. 1, 1830, Fernando Crans, son of Samuel, of Urange, N. J., 
and his w., Sarah, dau. Zachariah White, of West Milford, Passaic 
County, N. J. They live in East Orange, N. J. 

I. Lewis Dodd, June 19, 1831, m. 1st, Sept. 1, 1859, Eliza J. Squire, b. Dec. HI, 
1832, dau. of Benjamin and Phebe (Quinby) and gr. d. of Daniel, of Orange,~- J. 
Shed. Jan'y 11, 18i6, and hem. 2d Sept. 20, lt>S2, Annie E. Baird, b. Jan·y 2:3, Hi-H, 
dau. William F. and Anna (:'.\lason) Baird. He had ch.: 

1. Fernando Crans, Dec. 13, 1860. 
2. Sarah, June 11, 18GG. 

II. Adaline, Sept. l\J, 1836, m. May 26, 186-!, Samuel J.Adams, b. April 23, 1830, 
son of Isaiah and Elizabeth (Hall) Adams. 

III. 8arah Jane, Oct. 5, 183\1, died May 1, 18-18. 
IV. Julia D., Sept. 28, 1851. 

ptattlJiao llhuut ~obb 7 Elizabeth (Baldwin6
) Dodd, b. J nn'y 

24, 1814, m. 1st Jan'y 2-1, 1838, Harriet Ro,ve, b . .May 1-!, 1815, 
dau. Stephen and Dorcas (Devore) Howe; shed. June i, lt-it,U. 
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He m. 2nd March 21, 1882, Mrs. Emily Bullock, b. Dec. 31, 1829, 
dau. William and Honor (Lamb) Paddon. He lives in East 
Orange, N. J. 

I. Ann Elizabeth, Nov. 10, 1838,m. Sept. 23, 1858,Aaron P.Whitehall, b. July 
3, 1829, son of Lewis and l\Iary Anna Peck. (See his descent, including that from 
Daniel Dodl in Dodd Genealogy, p. 69.) They have-

1. Winthrop D., :\lay 7, 1862. 
2. l\Iatthias D., April 19, 1864. 
3. Anna, l\lay 10, 1860. 
4. Aaron P., l\Iay 20, 1868, d. March 17, 18ill. 
5. Bethuel Dodd, June 7, 18i0, d. July 28, 18i0. 
6. Arthur, Aug. 11, lSii. 

II. Catharine Elmira, April 11, 1840, m. Feb'y 18, 18G3, Horace N. Jennings, b. 
Xov. 4, 1835, sou of Charles H. and Phebe R. (Burnet) Jennings. (See page 69 of 
Dodd Genealogy, for his descent.) 

I. Hattie D., Dec. 4, 18G3, m. Dec. 18, 1884, Frank Everett Haywood, b. 
April 20, 1860, at Worcester, l\Iass. He is the son of Samuel Richardson, (Nov. 21, 
1821) and Harriet Butler (l\Iillikeu, Aug. 2i, 1828,) Haywood. The parents of 
Samuel R. were Ezra, (March 13, 1774,) and Dorcas (Rosser, May 10, 1795,) Hoar. 
The name of this branch of the Hoar family was changed to Haywood by act of the 
legislature of l\Iass., of 1848. See laws of that year, chapter 319. The parents of 
Harriet Butler Milliken were Zachariah Tarbox Milliken, b. at Scarborough, Maine, 
Aug. 31, 1801, and his wife, Ann Norton Butler, b. at Farrington, Maine, 
July 11, 1808. The parents of Ezra Hoar were Stephen Brooks Hoar, ·b. at West
minster, l\Iass., Jan'y 5, 1758, and his w. Hannah Wood, b. at the same place, April 
9, 1759. The parents of Dorcas Rosser were John Rosser, b. at Sterling, Mass., May, 
17.50, and bis w. Dorcas Kilburn, b. at the same place, llfay, 1 i69. The parents of 
Z. T. l\Iillikeu were Joseph ;\lillikeu, b. at Scarborough, l\le., Feb'y 6, Ii76, and his 
w. l\Iary Beecher, b. at Calais, llle., Oct. 6, li7i. The ·parents of Aun X orton Butler 
were Edward Butler, b. at Edgartown, (Martha's Yiuyard)l\Iass., April 24, 1780, and 
his w.l\Iehitable Norton, b. there July 26, 1780. 

2. Edith )I., Dec. 29, 1864, m. l\Iay 19, 1886, T. R. Chambers, l\I.D., of East 
Orange, N. J., son of Talbot ·Wilson Chambers, St. D. L.L.D., of New York City, son 
of 'William C. Chambers, i\I.D., of Carlisle, Penn. The mother of Dr. T. R. 
Chambers was the dau. of John Frelinghuysen, eldest son of Maj. Gen. Frederick 
Frelinghuysen, who served in the Re,·olution, and was after a member of the Senate 
of the united States. He was a grandson of the Re,·. Theodore Jacobus Freling
huysen, the first of the name in this country, and in 1719 from Holland. The wife 
of John Frelinghuysen was the dau. of l\Iichael and Elizabeth (La Grange) Yan 
Yetchen. 

3. l\fary R., Jan'y 10, 186G. 
4. Grace B., Sept. lfl, lSGi, d. Feh'y 11, 1869. 
5. Florence 0., . .\ng. 2\1, lSG\I. 
6. Katie ::\I., Oct. 4, ISi:?, <l. Feb'y 4, ]Si,}. 
,. Mira :.',lau<l, Oct. i, 18~8. 

III. Adelaide, April 12, 18-Hl. 
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'!tJbia ~obb7 Elizabeth (Baldwin6
) Dodd, b. April 9, 1816, m. 

Dec. 2, 1838, David C. Runyon, son of Enos and Luranah (Coriell) 
Runyon. Enos was son John and Violet (Layton) Runyon. 
Luranah was dau. David and Elizabeth (Whitehead) Coriell. 
David C. Runyon died Aug. 1, 1886. 

I. Mary, Aug. 29, 1839, m. Stephen Hains Plum, b. Nov. 12, 1842, s. Stephen 
Hains and Margaret Montieth (Todd) Plum. Margaret M. was dau . .Michael and 
Patty Lyon (Ransdon) Todd. 

1. Margaret Montieth, Nov. 23, 1866. 
2. Martha J., Dec. 27, 1868. 
3. Stephen Hains Plum, Jan'y 18, 1877. 

II. Laura, July 11, 1842, m. Dec. 12, 1863, George B. Cornish, b. Oct. 20, 18313, 
son Robert B. and Rachel (Gelette) Cornish, son of Aaron and Rhoda (Brown) 
Cornish. Rachel was the dau. of Aaron and Ann (Carter) Gelette. 

1. Lydia R., July 25, 1867. 
2. ~!ary P., June 7, 1869. 
3. Olive, Oct. 4, 1874. 
4. Harry G., Sept. 4, 1876. 
5. George B., Sept. 12, 1878, d. Aug. 16, 1882. 
6. Ed ward -...,y ., June 9, 1880. 
7. Agnes L., March 7, 1882. 

III. Enos Runyon, b. June 29, 1844, m. May 28, 1873, Rose Kerper, dau."'illiam 
and Catharine (Ritter) Kerper, son Abraham and Rosina Kerper. Catharine Ritter 
was dau. Samuel and Catharine (Kost) Ritter. 

1. Catharine, April 28, 1875, d. 24th the next August. 
2. \Yilliam Kerper, J an'y 11, 1877. 
3. David Coriell, April 20, 1880, d. April 7, 1884. 
4. Yirginia Stetson, J an'y l\l, 1885. 

I\'. Fernando C., April 19, 1849, m. Ruth Xaomi Feary, dau. Isaac and Alice 
(Tysoe) Feary, of Stevington, County Bedford, England. Isaac was son of William 
and Mary (Healy) Feary. 

1. David Coriell, July 3, 11:\72, d. June 10, 1875. 
2. Frederick Oscar, Jan'y 22, 1875. 
3. Ruth Feary, July 28, 1876. 
4, Helen, April 4, 1885. 

V. Luranab, Aug. li, 1851. 
VI. Susan Jaques, July 15, 18,'i4, m. April 3, 1883, Frederick )L Cheney,forrnerly 

Consul at Zanzibar, but for a number of years the resident member in London, 
England, of his firm. 

~artb ~obb 7 Elizabeth (Baldwin6
) Dodd, b. April 27, 1818, 

m. Oct. 10, 1841, Eliza Carle, b. June 27, 1820, dau. Frederick and 
"Xellie (Burhans) Carle. Nellie ·was b. Dec. 8, 1784, dan. Charles 
Burhans. 

l. George D., Dec. 23, 1843. 
2. Catharine E., Dec. 23, 184-'i, m. 1st ).fareh 2, 1882, Joseph E:. Hawes. 
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3. Sarah J., Aug. 3, 1849, m. March 23, 1887, '''illiam Silas Powell, s. John 
William and Harriet Mildred (Dudley) Powell, who were m. Jan'y 6, 1847. 

4. Lewis, Dec. 21, 1851. 
5. William J., Sept. 23, 18-56, m. Feb'y 20, 1884, Flora Bacon, dau. Ira P. and 

Helen (Xt-thaway) Bacon, William and ~fancy (Smith) Bacon. Helen Nethaway was 
dau. of James and Elizabeth (Xiece) Xethaway. "'illiam Bacon was of Scotch 
descent, Xancy Smith of English, James Nethaway of French and English, and 
Elizabeth );"iece of German. 

6. Julia \Y., Sept. 21, 18,'iS . 

.Sarai) !lobb; Elizabeth (Baldwin6
) Dodd, b. Aug. 8, 1820, m. 

Oct. 4, 184:2, Charles S. Osborne, s. Rev. Enos A. and Abigail 
(DaYis) Osborne, s. Henry and Elizabeth (Hays) Osborne. Abigail 
Davis was clau. of Joseph and Annie (Crane) Davis. Annie Crane 
was dau. of Elisha Crane and sister of the Elihu who d. about 
1846. 

I. Jasper Crane, Oct. 11, 184,5, m. Aug. 22, 1Si2, Emily, dau. George and 
Elizabeth (Condit) Dodd, (see Dodd Genealogy, page 78,) and had-

1. Sallie, Sept. i, 1873. 
2. Robert, Xov. 14, 187-5. 
3. Florence, Dec. 2,5, 18ii. 
4. Charles S., June 13, 1880. 
5. Phillip, Aug. 6, 1882. 
6. Leurnel, Oct. 7, 1885. 
, . :\Iary Kilburn, Feb'y U, 188i. 

IL Florence, Feh'y J.'i, 18-li, m. Oct. 2-5, 18i6, Franklin D. Wheeler, b. July 2, 
184;, son Stephen H. and ::\lary (Rockafeller) Wheeler. 

1. Helen Cecil, Sept. Vi, 18ii. 
2. Charles Osborne, July 28, 1881. 

[II. Charles Ernest, Dec. 1 i, li'.1:50, d. Aug. 22, 18-51. 
IY. Charles Herbert, b. Feb'y 1, 18,52. 
\', ·Walter Dodd, :\larch 19, 18-5i, m. Sept. 10, lSiS, Elise Dorothea Jacobson, 

daa. Heinrich August and '.llary (StauffJ J acobson,of Hamburg, Germany. 
1. Abed Duryee, Dec. :W, 1881. 
2. Ralph, July 8, 1880. 

!tlilliant !lobb: Elizabeth (Baldwin6
) Dodd, b. Kov. 11, 1822, 

rr1. .\Iarch 28, 18-19, Emma A. Bloodgood, b. April 22, 18:29, and d. 
1Lty 19, 188:2, anu dau. Matthias and 11aria (Ackerman) Bloodgood, 
of .'\ ew York. William Dodd d. Aug. 9, 18i3, the only one of 
the nine ch. of Lewis Dodd, deceased in July, 188i. He had a 
dan.-

I. Ella. b. Jan'y 14, 18-50, who m. April 28, 18i4, Oscar Willigerod, b. 
~l:nch -5, l-~47. at Frankfort, Germany, son of Edward and Ida A. ~I. P. (Hartmann) 
\Yilligerod. They ha Ye two ch.: 

1. Alic~. ~! a:· :!\I, JS7,5. 
2. \Yillian1 ]>., July ti, 1R77. 
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~tflJtttl Jtwio7 pi.~., Elizabeth (Baldwin6
) Dodd, b. Jan'y 

16, 1826. Dr. Dodd is the well-known author, (with John R 
Bnrnett,) ot " Genealogies of the Male Descendants of Daniel 
Dod, of Branford, Conn., a Native of England, 1646 to 1863 ;" 
published at Newark, 1864; an elegant book, to which, as stated 
in my first book, the Baldwin Genealogy is much indebted. The 
readers of this volume are much more indebted to him, for next 
to ~Ir. F. A. R. Baldwin, has he contributed very largely to it. I 
cannot well express the measure of my obligation. He was the 
8th child, and with his brothers and sisters, taught from early 
childhood strict industry and economy. There were nine children 
to clothe and feed, and at sixteen his father had also a widowed 
mother and brothers and sisters thrown upon him for support and 
care. His father, Matthias, and sister, Rachel, were drowned at 
Coney Island, and his brother, William, killed by lightning within 
a year. L3wis was the chief dependence of this family deprived 
of their main support, and located upon an uncultivated and 
unimproverl farm, located upon a narrow lane, later called 
Whiskey Lane. Dr. Dodd gives so characteristic a sketch of 
the times that I cannot omit it: · 

"At the time the British held New York and Staten Island, and \Yashington with 
his small army at Morristown, westward about twenty-five miles Newark, then a small 
town, and the country between two hostile armies, were foraged by one, or called 
upon to gh·e support of what they had to the other. At an early period of the possession 
of Staten Island by the British, Mr. Jonathan Sayre, who owned a store upon the 
dock, at Newark, from whence he was accustomed to transport products to the New 
York ma~ket, including whiskey, when he heard that the Red Coats were coming 
up the Passaic River, he at once procured what ox teams he could, and had his 
whiskey com·eyed to this by-lane, about three miles from Newark, then comparatively 
a forest, and deposited in a bay of a barn owned by Caleb Baldwin (son of Moses, page 
499,) and covered with salt hay. Soon after, as it became a custom for the British to 
send foraging parties twice a week around about Newark, to procure whatever they 
could with ver~· little opposition. On one occasion, night overtaking them, a compan_Y 
quartered in the barn, and in order to have something to lie upon besides the oaken 
hoards,commenced to cover them with hay from the bay. Finding the whiskey, the~·
like Cassio in Othello, became drunk. After supposing of having emptied all 
the casks the next morning, they departed for Newark. But much of the whiske~· 
was left nrnlisturbed, although word reached Mr. Sayre that it was a total loss; con
sequently he never went to look after it. At the return of our soldiers upon 
furlough to visit their families, in the surrounding country, it became known that 
there was considerable whiskey left, and when the signal guns sounded, an,l th,, 
bonfires upon the mountains summoned them to repair to their regiments, they would 
assemble with their flint locks and knapsacks, fill their canteens with some of th~ 
remaining whiskey of Jonathan Sayre, from this lane. It lasted during the whult> 
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war, and some time after, and in this way it came to be called Whiskey Lane, which 
name it retained until sometime between 1850 and 1860. 

"A few years since," says Dr. Dodd, "my brother, M. M. Dodd, who now owns a 
portion of my father's farm, immediately opposite where the barn stood, while 
removing the old stone fence, found a sword which apparently belonged to a 
British officer, and is supposed left there on this occasion, as they and their horses 
were quartered opposite iu the wood. The sword is deposited in the New Jersey 
Historical Society. The barn was torn down on the 24th of January, 1814, which 
was the birth day of my brother :\latthias. My father was assisting in the work when 
word reached him of being a father of a son-Matthias, he was called. The original 
"Thiskey Lane,(as it is not christened,) was about one mile in length, until 1840, running 
from the main highway between Newark and Orange to what was then called Boiling 
Spring Lane. Narrow, crooked, bordered with hea\-y wood, brush and stone fence. 
Now it extends from Bloomfield to Irvington, six or eight miles in length, lined with 
palacious dwellings supplied with water and gas, occupied mostly by New York 
merchants; streets and sidewalks paved and flagged; the ground sells for more per 
foot than it did per acre when I assisted my father in the cultivation 40 years since. 
S.1ch was the wild nature of the homestead prior and during my youth. Grandfather 
Matthias substituted his adze for his sword, for he was a carpenter and and a soldier 
and erected his unpretentious house about li84, (in which my birth was the last,) 
nearly opposite ""hiskey Barn. Here he commenced housekeeping with his young 
wife and two or three small children. He gave most of his attention to getting out, 
framing heavy timber and shipping it to New York for store houses; consequently 
very little of his land was cultivated and productive when it came into my 
father's possession. ~Iatthias was drowned with his daughter, Rachel, in 1801; then my 
father was only 17 ~·ears of age. You may brief this as much as you like; but I cannot 
give you a satisfactory idea of my texture and make-up without the woof and warp. 
Father was likewise a tradesman and manufacturer of shoes for the New York market, 
and paid little attention to his farm. At. one time, he shipped apples and cider to 
Savannah, hut lost his entire cargo in consequence of the breaking out of yellow 
fever. His hea~t always got the better of his judgement, and becoming surety to 
others, he incurred loss and anxiety to himself and family. 

Such were the scenes of my childhood and straits of my parents, receiving all the 
advantages attending upon poverty and industry, which I have found far more 
valuable than riches and idleness; the former often make while the latter ruin. 
From here, with the economy and industry of his wife, nine children went forth, and 
I have heard my father say that he never paid but $2i for physicians' foes, and that 
was ::,3 for each confinement." 

LewiB Dodd prospered. In 1846 his son entered Princeton 
College, graduating in 1849. He entered the office of Dr. Abra
Lam Coles, of Newark, and graduated M.D. at the College of 
Physicians and Surgeons, N. Y. City, in 1852. Soon after, be 
entered into equal partnership with his preceptor, Dr. Coles, 
in an extensive practice. The connection continued nearly 25 
years. Dr. Dodd has been District Physician, Police Surgeon, 
Surgeon for the N. J. RR. Co. He was, at the beginning of the 
war, volunteer surgeon of "\Yard's Hospital and examining surgeon 
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for several New Jersey regiments. From about i862 to 1872 he 
was County Physician of Essex, the highest medical office in the 
county. 

Dr. Dodd m. Oct. 4, 1854, Susan E. Jaques, dau. of John D. 
and Clarissa (Freeman) Jaques, son of John C. and Margaret 
(Dobbs) Jaques. Clarissa Freeman was dau. of Samuel and Susan 
(Jaques) Freeman. Susan Jaques was dau. Col. Moses and (De 
Camp) Jaques. Susan Freeman was a widow when she m. 
John O.Jaques. She was b. Oct.4, 1821, and d. Feb'y 11, 1870, and he 
m. 2nd May 22, 1872, Gertrude Ray Ward, born Sept. 11, 1838, 
dau. of Richard Ray and Gertrude E. (Doughty) "\Vard. 

"Richard R. Ward, the father of his wife, was the son of Lieut. Colonel Samuel 
Ward, and Phebe, daughter of Governor \\'illiam and Catharine Greene, of R. I. 
Lieut. Colonel Ward descended on both sides from the celebrated Roger "'illiam8j 
was graduated from Brown University with high honors, in 1,71, and throughout hi~ 
youth and early manhood was an intimate friend and relative of General ~athaniel 
Greene. On the 8th of :May, 1775, he received a commission as a captain of a compan? to 
be raised in Kings and Kent counties of R. I., for the preservation of his ::\Iajesty's loyal 
and faithful subjects of the Colony of Rhode Island. His second commission is dated 
July 1, 1775, and signed by John Hancock, under the authority of Congress, as 
President of that body. 

"Capt. Ward was one of two hundred and fifty of the Rhode Island troops w bo 
volunteered under Lieut. Colonel Christopher Greene to join Colonel Benedict 
Arnohl's command, of altogether eleven hundred men, directed to join General 
Montgomery, at Quebec, by way of Kennebec River, in ::\Iaine. He was at the 
storming of the city, and was taken prisoner and remained so until his father died. 
He was released, 17,13, on parole." 

She bas a 1arge estate, and at the early age of fifty, Dr. Dodd 
retired, spending his time but s1ight1y in some offices held by him 
in his old profession, in literary purciuits, and in the care of the 
business concerns of his wife and his own. He is also trustee for 
severa1 estates and for the "Home of the Friendless in Newark.'' 
His address is Orange, where they have au elegant country home. 

He bas children-
1. ::\Iilton Coles, J an'y 12, 18.ji, m. April 18, 1883, ::\Iary Mason Reynolds. b. 

Dec. 3, 185,, dau. Abram l\I. and Annie E. (:\Iason) Reynolds, son Abraham and 
Rachel (Harrison) Reynolds. Annie E. Mason was dau. Samuel and Annie E. 
(Pearsall) llfason. lllilton Coles has ch.: 

1. Matthias M., July 1, 1884. 
2. Milton C., April 15, 18S,. 

II. Clara Blanche, Feb'y 23, 1859, m. Oct, 3, 1882, Harry F. Starr, b. May 2G 
18,5G, son of Walter Lull and Julia (Fowler) Starr, son Elijah and OliYe (Rid.iards) 
Starr. Julia Fowler was dau. Jonathan and Mary B. (Coe) Fowler, both of 
Clenland, 0. Clara Blanche has a dau. 

1. Elfriede, June 9, 1884. 
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III. Matthias Munn. May 6, 1861. 
IV. Lydia Grace, March 20, 1863, m. Oct. 4, 188i, Xorwood T. Smith. 
V. Edward Lewis, Feb'y 3, 18i3. 

VI. Annie May, l\Iay 11, 18i4. 
VIL Richard \Yard, Sept. 12, 18i,5, d. April 12, 1S82. 

VIII. Gertrude Emily, May 18, 18ii. 
IX. Samuel Ward, l\Iarch 1, 18i9. 
X. Louisa :\largarette, X ov. 3, 1880. 

~ulia ~nn7 Elizabeth (Baldwin6
) Dodd, b. Feb'y 11, 1828, m. 

Sept. 27, 1855, as 2nd w., Edward A. Wallace, b. July 25, 1819, in 
·'irest Milford, N. J., son William W. and Margaret (Brown) 
·wallace. ·Mr.Wallace's first w. was Annie Meeker, b. 1825, and 
d. April 14, 1852. In 1887 they live in Orange, N. J .: 

1. John, Dec. 22, 1856, d. same day. 
2. William E., J an'y 19, 1858. 
3. Richard, Oct. li, 1859, d. two days after. 
4. Lewis Dodd, Dec. 12, 1860, d. Sept. 9, 1861. 
5. Lucy A., June 16, 1862. 
6. Gilbert Knapp, Oct. -5, 1864. 
7. Annie Dodd, (twin) Oct. ,5, l 864. 
8. Sarah Osborne, Aug. 2, 18u9. 
9. Clair, )larch 23, 1871, and d. 28th of the next month. 

1415. (p. 552) Augustus Smith Baldwin, not Smish. 
1446. Sarah l\1aria7 lsaac6 Caleb5 Ezekiel4 J ohn3 J onathan2 J oseph,I m. Terhume 

-in 1882, living in Orange, X. J. 
144i. Isaac P.7 Isaac,6 in J 88~ in Orange. 
1448. l\Iartha A,, Isaac" m. Harrison; in 1882 in Orange. 
1450. Lewis l\I.• lsaac6 in 1882 in Orange. 

729. ~l'U. (fli ,albtuilt6 Jotham5 Ezekiel4 John3 Jonathan 2 

Joseph\ born, says his son, in Hackensack, N. J. M.D. by 
University of State of New York and New Jersey Medil'.al 
Society; studied theology at New Brunswick. He received the 
degree of D.D. from Columbia College. Was settled first at 
Georgetown, D. C., afterwards in New York City, corner Greene 
and Ilouston streets. He was conuected with Indian a:flairs and 
,vas a leauing member on the floor of the Synod of the 
Dukh Reformed Church. He resigned his charge in 1839, 
remoYed to New Brunswick and died six months after, Sept 
6, 1839. 

HiG. Alfred J otham Baldwin left no issue. 
H;,. George Yan );est Baldwin, in )lay, 1882, unm., and address 106 Broadway, 

X. Y. 
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768. (p. 554) ~eaar lnlbtt1in6 David5 Enos4 J ohn3 J onatban2 

Joseph1
• 

1478. Julia Ann, m. William Goldy, and in 1882 resides at 18 Gallatin Place, 
Brooklyn, X. Y. 

1479. Cornelia A.6 Sept. 17, 1814, m. Stephen M. Littell, and in 1882 lives in 
Delaware, Ohio. Ch.: 

1. "'illiam G., Aug. 15, 1835, of St. Johns, Auglaize County, Ohio. 
2. Sarah F., Sept. 23, 1836. 
3. :Mary E., Feb'y 26, 1839. 
4. Julia, April 8, 1841. 
5. Martha, March 4, 1844. 
6. Eliza A., July 22, 1845. 
, . Isaac B., X o,·. 4, 1847; in June, 1882, living in Portland, Ind., and unm. 
8. David, Dec. 29, 1852; in 1882 of Portland, Ind.; m. Lizzie Hall, J an'y 23, 

18i6. Their ch. are Carrie and Freddy. 
The daughters of 14i9 Cornetia, m. Chas. Steinbeck and Aaron Evans, of 

Delaware, 0., and "'· C. Johnson, of Hartwell, 0. 
1480. James A., was burned to death with his residence and store by the explosion 

of a barrel of kerosene oil. 
1481. Elizabeth, m. Abram Styer, of Delaware, Ohio. 
1482. Mary, m. James Harrison, of Delaware, 0. She is dead. 
1483. Lydia, m. James Clark, and lives at Orange, N. J. 

772. ~aron6 David5 Enos4, b. 1795, m. 1816, Ann Gould, and 
d. in Newark, 1857. For further account, see pages 554-613. 

1491. ~arrirt, July 20, 1817, m. Moses Searing+ 
1492. !rwia ~roatrwru+ 
1493. Jttilton, Oct. 22, 1821; pages 596---613+ 
1494. JUactl}a !onion, June 9, 1825, m. George W. Hall+ 

308. (p.499) ~foecplJ5 Moses4 Joseph3 Jonathan2 Joseph1, m. 
Sarah Jones, dau. Samuel Jones, and had-

1. Charlotte, m. Timothy Williams. 
2. Jttnttltiao+ 
3. Lydia, m. Mr. Wilson, a Scotchman, and had no issue. 
4. James, d. in New York of yellow fever; unm. 
5. ~ufuo+ 
6. Elizabeth, went to New York City, and no more known. 
i. Isaac, went to Galloway and m. there. 

(p.30i:l) f:Jta6 Caleb5 Moses4 J oseph0 J onathan2 J o;::eph1, b. 
about 1780, m. Matilda Ramage, and had three son'-' and five 
daughters. 

1. Catharine, m. Charles Ogden, an<l had Louisa and Elisa. 
" Eliza, never marrie,1. 
3. Charlotte, never marrie<l. 
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4. Mary Ann, m. John Hall, and had
Charlotte, dead. 
Horace, dead. 
Catharine, dead. 
Fanny. 
Charles. 
Edward. 
Charlotte. 
Nettie . 
.Kelly. 

5. ~OlJtt <!'.+ 
6. Thomas, m. Jane Minslay, and had one dau. Annie. 
7. George, m. Fanny Collins, dau. of James; no issue. 
8. Matilda, m. Edward Dodd, son of Isaac Dodd, son of Abijai.. Dodd. 

(!aleb U}. 6 Ca1eb5 Moses4, m. Jemima Harrison, dau. of Major 
Aaron. He lived in Newark or its vicinity. He had ch.-

Phebe, m. Ed Pierman, formerly sheriff of Essex County, N. J. 
Caleb, born after his father's death, and was an intimate friend of Lewis 

Dodd. Hem. Theressa Oliver, dau. of Josiah Oliver. 

(p. 555) ~oa()6 Jouatban5 Caleb4 Joseph3 Jonathan2 Joseph1, b. 
Ft!b'y 3, 1782, d. Feb'y 13, 1855. His wife died Dec. 29, 1851. 
He m. Catharine Sayres or Sears, dau. Samuel. 

Phebe, Oct. 1, 1805, m. Henry Whitfield Culbertson, July 27, 1833. 
Samurl .s., Aug. 24, 1807 + 
Johanna, June 26, 1809, d. aged about 6 or 8 years. 
p}illiam Jarraub, Julys, 1810+ 
Jonathan, April 30, 1812, d. unm., aged about 18 years. 
Noah Morris, Nov. 16, 1813, d. unm. aged 19 years. 
~oorplJ, Aug. 24, 1815+ 
Catharine Ann, Jan'y 6, 181i, m. Nov. 22, 1835, John Williams. 
Elizabeth H. V., Sept. 18, 1818, m. May 'i, 183i, John Kanouse, son of John. 
Sarah M., June 29, 1820, m. Aaron H. (Kent, is it?) son of Aaron, March 

9, 1842. 
Harriet R., Feb'y 21, 1822, m. William Peloubit, Sept. 5, 1841. 
Caroline, XoY. 27, 1823, m. Oct. 10, 18-11, David Sandford. 
~oaar ©tio, Jan'y 24, 1826+ 
Q:gruo ~-, Sept. 28, 1830+ 

t!;ltaJti♦6 Jonathan5 Caleb4, b.---m. Jemima Matthews, dau. 
of Isaac. 

Mary Jane, Ang. 16, 1814. She d. J nly 4, 18i6; he, N oY. 22, 1881; no ch. 

~oaar~.+ 
Q:alrb Q:., 1820+ 
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~aleb (t. 6 Jonathan5 Caleb4, --- m. Sarah Hamilton and 
ba,l one child, Caleb Cook Baldwin, who m. Mary Foster, and had 
La ,·inia, m. Caleb Ward, and Jane, m. Waterman. 

~ol)n $.6 J onathan5 Caleb4, b. July 24, 1791, m. :Fel,y 4, 1819, 
Hnldah Hamilton, b. May 18, 1794, dau. of ·william Hamilton, of 
Morris County, N. J. 

Q:liao Pl., Dec, 6, 1srn+ 
Margaret A., Aug. 'i, 1S2:.!, rn. Nathaniel Baldwin, son of Amos. 
Mary H., March 1-S, 1824, m. Lyman Smith, son of \\'alter Smith. 
Louisa A.,June 8, 18:.!i, m. George K. ,Yilllams, son of Xathaniel. 
~ol;Jn $mill}, Nov. 6, 1830+ 

(t urue6 Jonathan" (N o.317)Caleb4 J oseph3 J onathan2 Joseph 1 , m. 
PhJbe Mingis, dau. of John Mingis. 

Abbie Ann, 182,j, m. Ira C. Baldwin, son of John M., son of lsrad. 
Mary Amanda, m. Arthur Albenson. 
Susanna, m. William K. Hopler. 
Augustin ::S-., m. Emma Hogan, dau. of James, and had Florence, Joseph, 

\\'ilb;1r and Gene,ie,·e. 

805. SamUrl6 Samuel5 Dauiel4 DanieP Jonathan2 Joseph1, L. 
in Wallingford, 1778, d. 1844; m. Achsah Hale; lived in Meriden. 

E, ±4. Isaac \\' atts; see pages 59i -614. 
Fi4,j, Charlotte, m. Lyman :\Iartin; li,·ing, 18i4, in Carrollton, Ky. 
Fi!-S½, Clarinda, June 3, 180i, m. 11-18 James Baldwin7 James6 :\Ioses·3 :\loses• 

J ames3 J oseph2 J oseph,1 p. 584. 
1-'i46. Rachel. 
1:14i. Zebulon Hale, page 59i, and William Ranney, Xo. 2420, hereafter. 

l-i36. (p. 5t>6) Esther E.7 Da,id6 (Sli) Da,id0 J ehial• Danie]3 J onathan2 ,Joseph.1 iu 
1882 Henry M. li\·es in Smithfield, and is engaged in wholesale trade, and his ,ister, 
:Mrs. Cook, teaches in Lee, Mass. 

818. ~cl)it-l6 David·' J ehiel4 (ante p. --) Daniel3 ,Tonathan2 

Joseph 1, b. Sept. 2, 1788. I know not whether in X ew ~Iarlboro, 
Mass., where died his father. He m. Jan'y 2, 1815, l\lartha 
Sacket, born Sept. 26, 1787. He died April 27, 18Gl, ant! she, 
Sept., 1876. He removed to Perry, Ohio. 

1. Alonzo, April 22, 1816, d. Sept., 1S28. 
2. Eh·ira )I., Oct. 8, lSli, d. Dec. 23, 1831. 
3. l\Iaria E., April 2-'i, 1819,m. Jan'ylS, 1843,Xelson ~orton, of Perry; there 

in 1885. He was b. Dec. 24, 1819, and they have the following ch.: 
1. Otavia I'., )lay 1, 1845, d. Oct. 10, 18-J4. 
2. Marion A., ~ ov. 20, 1846, d. Oct. 9, lS,51. 
3. Eugene J.,July 10, 1849, whom. Feb'y 26, 1S74, Emma L. (:-ra,es. h. Oct. 
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24, 1853, and has ch.: Nelson D. Graves, Dec. 31, 18i5, and Maud L. Graves, June 
24, 1880. 

4. Remus M., Sept. 15, 1851, d. Oct. 3, 1854. 
5. Olivia, Oct. 12, 1855; and 
6. Camilla J., :March 28, 1863. 

827. Q:l)arltt.l ~ool)Ua6 Hezekiah5 Josbua4 Joshua3 Jonathan 2 

Joseph 1. 
1601. (p 55i) Charles Watson, b. April 9, 1840, m. J an'y 1, 1862, Mary A. Chute, of 

Bridgeport, Conn., and has a dau. Helen "'ashington, b. Feb'y 22, 1863. 
1603. Henry Ellsworth, b. Sept. 3, 184i, m. Nov., 1875, Georgiana Lewis, of 

Bridgeport, Conn., and in 1882 has no ch. 
1604. George Edwin, b. Sept. 16, 1851; unm. 

In 1882 all the above are living in Milford, Conn. 

840. (p 558) StJlttl't.litr6 J onathan5 Abiel4 Ezra3 J onathan2 

J oseph1, b. 1792. He died 1878. In 1882 his widow resides in 
Hudson. Tbey lived together sixty-six years. He was in the 
war of 1812 as drum· major. Sylvester had eight children, of 
whom four died young. The others were-

1. Eliza Ann, 1818, rn. Willard, and had at least a son, E. P., now, 1882, 
resident in Elkhart, Ind. 

2. George Dowance, 1824, graduated 1849, at". estern Reserve College, and d. 
unm. a few years after. 

3. Julia Elizabeth, 1826, m. April 24, 18,jU, Rev. Ebenezer Bushnell, D.D., who 
in 1882 is resident in Cleveland, Ohio, and treasurer of "·estern Reserve Univeroity. 
Mrs. Bushnell died Sept. i, 185G, in Burton, Ohio, leaving four children. 

1. Eliza J., April, 1851, m. Dr. William A. Byal, in Beardstown, \Yood 
County, Ohio, and has two ch.: AlLert Perry and Charles. 

2. George Baldwin, born Oct., 1852; in 1882 living in Cleveland, with the 
leading dry goods firm of Morgan, Root & Co. Hem. Viola Blake, of Collamer, and 
has two ch., a son Henry and a dau. Marion. 

3. Albert B., b. --, 1854. He is, in 1882, a clerk in .the P.O.Department 
at \Yashington, D. C., unm. 

4. Thomas H., b. Aug., 185G. In 1882he graduates at the \Vestern Reserve 
College. 

Rev. E. Bushnell graduated 1846 at V,estern Reserve College. In 18il he received 
the degree of D.D. from :Marietta College. 

4. (p 52i) Edward, went South in 18,50. He was a fine musician; neYer 
returned. \Yhen the ReLellion broke out he was forced into the Rebel Army and 
girnn the command d a band. 

841. path)° Jonathan5 Abiel4, b. 1794, m. Obed Dibble, and 
lived in Kingsville. Rev. C. C. says she had ch.: 

1. Jonathan, a Baptist clergyman. 
2. Edwin, a Baptist clergyman, last heard of preaching in X. Y. State. 
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3. Sahalia, m. A. Nettleton, of Kingsvllle. She is dead. 
4. Elihu. 
5. Porter. 
6. A dau. 

842. ~onatl_)an6 J onathan5 Abiel4
• He is the J ouathan (and 

not his father,) who m. Sally, dau. John Ward, b. Nov. 3, 179S, 
and he d. Aug. 27, 1827, leaving no issue, and she m. 2nd Mr. 
Green. 

843. touiaa6 Jonatban5 Abiel4, born Jan'y 23, 1803, m.Jan'y 
18, 1821, T. E. Kilbourne, born July 2, 1801, and living, 1882, in 
Lakeville, Dakota County, Minn. They have three ch.: 

1. Julius B., b. March 16, 1823, m. Jan'y 15, 1849, Laura W. Baldwin, and 2d, 
Sept. 15, 1852, Margaret )Ioody. He lives, 1882, in Painesville, Ohio. 

2. Lavinia .M., b. Feb'y 23, 1830, m. J an'y 21, 1861, D. K. Knight. They live, 
1S32, in Kallahoma, Coffey County, Tenn. 

3. Frederick :.I., ~larch 20, 1833, m. :Xov. 26, 1857, Lydia M. Cleveland. He 
lives, 1882, in Lakeville. 

162,j. (p 558) Julia C.7 Elihu6 Jonathan5 Abiel4 Ezra3 Jonathan2 Joseph,1 b. )fay 
15, 1822, m. Dr. Ackley, who is deceased, leaving no ch., and in 18S2 his widow lives 
in ~fount Yernon, :X. Y., where lives her sister, )fary H., and where died, in 1881, her 
Rister, Frances L. 

1633. Lorisa7 Chauncey6 Abiel5 Abiel,4 rn. May 5, 1836, Jacob Kendall, of Yolney; 
there in May, 1882. They have ch.: 

Atha ann ~ancy, Aug. 22, 1840, m. Dec. 26, 1864, Henry L. Crane, b. 
Dec. 2.j, 1838. 

1640. Mary Ann7 Abie]6 Abie]5 Abie],4 b. Jan'y 19, 1814, m. 1849, Otis Kendall. 
Her daughter, Mrs. S. S. Booth, died J an'y 31, 1881, leaving a son, Harry, born April 
l\J, 1876; address, Ottawa, La Salle County, Ill. 

16-12. Louisa (Baldwin) Babin. Both she and her husband are dead. 

857. (p 559) ~amro ,albtuin~ was an elder, and a most 
influential member of the First Presbyterian Church, of Durham, 
N. Y. His second wife was from Stamford, New York. His son, 
Elihu M., was b. March 9, 1823, and his daughter is Nellie H., 
and uot Nettie. 

1669. Anson B. Gilbert7 Julia C. (Baldwin)6 Gilbert, Curtiss> Abiel,4 b. June 21, 
1848; has two ch.: 

Irene, June ,5, 1875. 
"'alter Lee, June 25, 1878. 

1670. Julia Rebecca; Anson6 Curtiss5 Abie],4 b. 1833, m. Alva W. Blass. Iler 
c 11ild, born Jan'y 2, 187,5, was Alm P. Baldwin, and not Oliver. Her son, Addison 
Hayes, b. 1 %2, was rn. Sept. 15, 1882, to Em F. Ingraham, and their child, Lionel 
B., was b. June 2G, 1883. 
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859. (p 559) ~olJnl'liOU6 Abiel5 Abiel4 Ezra3 Jonathan2 .Tosepl11, 
b. 1796, in Durham, N. Y. He was a clergyman at York, N. Y., 
not Yates; m. Mary Baldwin, of Cooperstown, N. Y. He d. 
Nov. 30, 1830. My information in my former book was that both 
his children were supposed to have perished in a great prairie 
tire, but Mr. Benjamin C. Baldwin, of St. Paul, informs me 
better. 

1644. Mary E., m .• John C. Holloway, and in Feb'y, 1887, lives at Cloverdale, 
Sonoma County, California. 

1645. Theodore Frelinghuysen, is said to live in "Wisconsin. 

881. ©rrin6 Aaron5 Abie14, m., I am told, Sarah Marilla 
Hopkins, and not Martha. 

1675. Frances E. (Baldwin) Haines. She m. Dr. Haines in 1870, and has two 
children: Lucille, 1872, and died 1874; and Bessie, born 1875. Dr. Haines died 
in 1877. 

1676. Lucy H. (Baldwin) Ballinger. Her husband, Charles, is in 1882, a farmer 
in Atwater, and she has one child, Fannie, born 18,58. 

1678. Edgar A. Baldwin, in 1882, is married, but has no children, and lives in 
Little Sioux, Iowa. 

16i9. Anson Sherwood Baldwin, in 1882 is married, but no children. In 1881 
he was a member of the Legislature. 

894. (p 562) Ihuigl_Jt ~ttlbtuin6 Seth5 Abiel4. His wife died at 
Punahon. His first station was "\Vaimea. 

1682. (p 564) Abigail Charlotte Baldwin, was born at Waimea. 
1685. Douglas Hoopili. 

895. (p 564) ~auib6 Seth5 Abiel4, died July 18, 1877, and his 
wife, May 26, 1879, at St. Joh□s, Michigan, (not St. Louis, as on 
page 564.) · 

1694. Mary Eliza Barker. Her daughter, Sarah, m. Hiram Keeler, in 1882 a 
lawyer in Detroit, Michigan. 

1695. Henry Dwight Baldwin, has a dau. Helen, born July 19, 1876. 

896. J~man ~al16 Seth5 Abiel4, m. 2nd June 28, 1872,Harriet 
C. Powers, and died J an'y 2, 1877. 

1697 and 1698 are, of course, a clerical error, "two for one." 
1699. Sarah Catharine Graves. In 1882 she is dead, and he, living. 

901. P.IJtbt ~UU6 Seth5 Abiel4, m. Corydon P. Benton. Of 
the children-

liO-!. (p566)Dwight B., in 1882, is still in Rome. His child, born 1871,is Hale P.,and 
oat Hall P. 
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1708. Eliza Benton, in 1882 is a teacher in the High School at East Saginaw, 
Michigan. 

1709. Frank Benton, b. 1852, in 1882 is m. and has a son born 1881. 
1710. Flora Benton, m. May 18, 1882, George W. Martin, and lives in Chatta

nooga, Tenn. 

903. ~tlia6 Seth5 .Abiel4, b. 1818, m. 1842, Benjamin Franklin 
Hotchkiss. Her husband was County Surveyor in Pontiac, Mich
igan. He was " called to his home" from Beatrice, Nebraska, 
July 20, 1878. 

1714. Anna S. Bridges. Her husband was born in N. Y., Oct. 2, 1836. She 
has besides-

!. Dexter. 
2. Albert Henry, Dec. 16, 1875, d. Jan'y 31, 18i6. 
3. Henry Baldwin, Sept. IO, 1879. 

li15. Mary A., m. M. McMahon, March 20, 1873, and in June, 1882, lives in 
Canton, Ill. They are both mutes, but their children are not. 

_ I. Ella Hotchkiss, Oct. 10, 1876. 
2. Benjamin F., Oct. 27, 1878. 
3. Delia Elizabeth, Feb'y 10, 1881. 

1716. Harriet S. Brinkworth, lives, 1882, in Beatrice, Nebraska. Her husband 
was born July 30, 1853, in England, and she has a 2d son, James E., born March 
14, 1880. 

1 ili. Charlotte Kealoha, and not Kealoka. 

904. (p 566) ftnnklitt 6 Seth5 .Abiel4• In J an'y, 1884, is Vice 
President of the Commercial Bank, in York, York County, 
Nebraska, and living there. 

1718. Grenville, m. in 18i9, Miss Mary Moon. He is, in 1882, a farmer in 
Sandwich, Ill. 

1 il 9. Mahl on E., d. in 1861. 
1 i20. Frank H ., in 1882 is a farmer in York, Nebraska. 

905. .$anfotb6 Stephen5 Ebenezer4 Ezra3 Jonathan2 Joseph1, 
b. in Nelson, Portage County, Ohio, Oct. 17, 1784; died in the 
same county, March 17, 1832. 

1723. William, in 1880, living in Cleveland. 
1724. Parsons, moved to \Yisconsin. 

Laura, m. Charles Sacket, and d. s. p. 
Phebe, m. Charles Sacket as his 2d wife, and went to Iowa and had two or 

more ch., of whom the eldest, Moses, is said to be prominent and wealthy. 

90fi. Strp1J1'U6 Stephen5 Ebenezer4 Ezra3, twin, b. Nov. 27, 
17f-!8. He m. Hannah Clark, of Nelson, dau. of "\Vells Clark and 
Polly (Russell) Clark. He died in Nelson, Dec. 24, 1847. He was 
an active and prominent man-one of the earliest .Anti-Slavery men 
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if not the earliest, in the town, when there were not a score in 
the county-and once rotten-egged while speaking. He had ch.: 

1. Emily, Oct. 19, 1827, m. Harlow S. Johnson, both of X elson, and had four 
ch., of whom L. A. is, (1882) in the L. S. & l\I. S. R. R. Freight Office, in Cle,eland; 
m., bnt no ch.; and Andrew, was of Cuyahoga Falls, Summit County, O.; machinist; 
m., but no ch. 

2. Cfornrliuo, March 7, 1833+ 
3. "'isner. 

Stephen m. 2nd Rachel Fuller, of Nelson, dau. of Jeremiah, and 
had ch.: 

4. Ellen. 
5. ~tephen J. 

Jronnrb6 Samue15 Ebenezer\ b. Dec. 22, 1785, m. Arvilla Carr, 
and the following ch. were born in Edinburg and Hope, N. Y. 
In 1835 he moved to ·washtenaw County, Mich., where hiB wife 
d. June 28, 1836, "in the faith of Jesus." He rn. again and had 
a dau. He d. in Clinton, Mich., Sept. 3, 1849. "He was a 
humble Christian, full of faith and hope of heaven, after much 
trial in this furnace of affliction." 

10. Emily Seymour, Aug. 23, 1812, m. ,Jeremiah Holmes, and d. in Mich.,Sept. 
8, 1848, lea,·ing "William, George, Ar,illa, Emily and Mary. 

11. Jrantio, l\larch 14, 1814+ 
12. Samantha, Xo,. 10, 1816, m. Orin Clark, in )fanchester, Mich., and had 

Seymour, b. Feb'y 28, 1840, li,ing in Manchester; Xaomi S., May 14, 1842, d. March 
4, 18i7; and Harriet G., April 19, 184,5, d. Sept. 10, 1846. 

13. Ar,illa, l\Iarch 30, 1818, d. in l\Iich., Feb'y, 1852. She m. Wm. Dorr; had 
a son, Bill. Her dau., l\Iay Isabella, m. Chas. Da,is, of Franklin, )Iich. Shed. July 
11, 1873. Captain Davis ser,ed through the war, enlisting as a private and returning 
a captain. They had three daus.: 1 Grace M., Dec. 4, 186i. 2 l\fary E,·a, April 12 
1870; and 3 Sarah Isbell, July 8, 18i3. 

14. Mary Cornell, No,·. 11, 1824, m. Da,,enport, and d. in l\Iich., 2i April, 
1852. She left two daus. 

15. William \Yetmore, Dec. 18, 1827. Hem, Hammond, and left a dau. He 
d. Aug. 24, 1862, and his w. and dau. are also dead. 

16. Lucy Elizabeth, Oct. 22, 1834, m. Rufus Holmes, and had Baldwin R., 
June or Jan'y 12, 1860; Augusta L., July 16, 1862; Jerry J., Jan'y 21, 186,5. All 
living in 1886, and.the last two m. 

frattrio 0 Samuel5 Ebenezer4, b. Aug. 29, 1793, and d. Oct. 26, 
1872. He removed to Mich., 183G, m. Jane Lee, of Ballston, N. 
Y., who d. Sept. 8, 18G9. 

17. Eleanor, b. in Galway,~- Y., Jan'y 21, 1819: m. George Root, who d. June 
3, 1886, aged il. She !ins in Saginaw County, :llich., and ha~ had six ch.: Darwin, 
183i; Francis, 1838 or 1839, d. y.; Edward, 1843, d. y.; Erwin, d.in SaYannah, Ga., Dec. 
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19, 1864, aged 19, y., 11 m. 11 d., a member of the 13 Mich. Inf.; Henry, 184,3 or 
1846; Francis B., d. Feb'y 24, 1872, aged 20 y., 5 m. 20 d. 

18. Samuel, March 28, 1821, m. about 113,50, and had Julia and Francis, both 

m. and living in Nebraska. 
19. Lucy, b. in Ballston, July 7, 1823, m. in Michigan, March 15, 1843, Orville 

Curtiss, b. )larch 24, 1812. Ch.: Mary Jane, )larch 16, 1844; Sherman Francis, Feb'y 
14, 1848, and Elizabeth Lucy, d. in Manchester, May 25, 1861. 

20. Lyman Moon, b. in Byron, N. Y., Dec. 31, 182,5, m. Ester Curtiss, sister of 
Or\'ille, Jan'y 2i, 18,55. She was b. Jan'y 21, 1824, and d. Xov. i, 18,58; no ch. He 
ru. 2d, Therressa A. Merrick, Sept. 20, 1860, b. March 7, 1839. He li,·es in Man
chester, )Iich. Ch.: Zell L., March 16, 1864, in 1886, studying medicine in Boston; 
a second, born June li, 1867, whose name I cannot tell, and a third, Maud E., April 
2:3, 1869. 

21. Abby, Aug. 27, 1828, m. about 1850,Eli Smith, and d. )lay 3,1852. Eli,when 
last heard from, living in Conn., and infant, d. y. 

22. Leonard Francis, July 30, 1830, m. about 1861, -- Holbrook; lives in 
Michigan and has two sons and two daus. 

23. Mary, Aug. li, 1832, m., 18-58, Benjamin English; lives in )fanchester, and 
has Annette, Jan'y 26, 185\J; Lucy, April 3, 1861; Albert James, dead, and Elwin. 

2-!. Douglass Isaac, July 2-!, 1834, in Byron; m. April 4, 1867, Mary E. Hall, 
and lives in Manchester; no ch. 

~illiam" Samuel" Ebenezer\ b. March 22, 1796; m. Roxy 
Bennett, who d. at Clarendon, N. Y., Jan. 6, 1832. He removed 
to )Ianchester, Michigan, in 1835; m. a 2nd wite, by whom he had 
a dau., now living, unm., with her aunt Grace, in Manchester. He 
m., also, a third wife, who survives him. He d. May, 1884. He 
"·as a soldier in the war of 1812, and drew a pension. 

25. Harriet, b. in Charlton, Dec. 26, 1819, m. Raymond? April 11, 1838, and 
d. in :'.\Iichigan, soon after. 

26. John, Aug. 20, 1821, m. and left two ch.: Frank and Elton, both living. 
27. Caroline, Oct. lG, 1823; living unm. in Rochester, N, Y. 
28. Lois, b. in Clarendon, X. Y., Nov. 2i, 182'i, m. Chubb, and had a son and 

two daus. ::She and the son are dead. 
29. Jane, FE:h'y 2i, 1828,d. at Litchfield, Michigan, March 30, 1845. 

910. ,;\latUUllt6 J ohn5 Ebenezer4, b. 1794, d·ied in Charleston, 
Portage County, Ohio, 1870 or 1872, leaving a son. 

Lorrin C., in BSi a farmer, living in Charleston with a son. 
Almena, m. -- Ste1·enson, and living, 18S,, in Palmyra, or Charleston, 

Portage County, Ohio. 

911. ,;\lµl)etto 6 John5 Ebenezer\ b. in Granville, Mass., in 
1 i9G; d. in Charleston, in 18G2. He was a farmer and a justice 
of the peace for many years. 

·\Yilliam, a farmer; liYing, 188G. in Charleston. He has a son, \Yilliam, m. 
and in Charleston, and a dau .. Emma, m. :'.\Ir, Dutton, a farmer. 
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Mariette, m. and li,ing, 1886, in Illinois. 
Louisa, m. Mr. Mills, and li,ing, 1886, in Illinois. 
Marilla, m. Mr. Ford, and li.ing, 1886, in Charleston. Mr. Ford and his 

brothers-in-law are all farmers. 

911½, Joie <f.6 John5 Ebenezer4, b. Feb'y 7, 1803, m. Horace 
Reed, of Rootstown, Portage Count.Y, Ohio, in May, 1826, and in 
1883 they live there. Mr. Reed died Feb'y 19, 1886, and the 
memorial discourse of his pastor, Rev. T. G. Colton, from the 
text, "Your Fathers, where are they?" is very appreciative. The 
first white child born and raised in Rootstown, he lived to see a 
vast wilderness become the center of civilization. He lived 80 
years, but his was the first death in the family. They have had 
children: 

1. Melissa E. Reed, m. E. E. Chapman, a farmer of Rootstown. Ch.: Rosalia, 
unm., in Rootstown, Portage County, Ohio. Charles ,Yilliam, Frank P., m. and a 
dau.; merchant in Ravenna; and Carrie, m. and has a son in Rootstown. 

2. A. E. Reed, m. Alfred Baldwin, a merchant of Akron, Ohio. One child, 
Lois Eusebia. 

3. John IL Reed, ru. Kate Morris. He is a farmer and stock-dealer in 
Columbus, Nebraska. Ch.: Frederick M., and Lois H. m. A. C. Pickett, of Columbus, 
daughter Ruth. 

4. Edward A. Reed, merchant in Olivers, Tennessee; m. Mary A. Rogers. 
Ch.: Fannie, Sadie and Mason. 

5. Cornelius A. Reed, a very capable lawyer in Ravenna,Portage County,Ohio, 
and in 1882 J ndge of Probate. He m. Phebe F. Ray, of Xantucket, Mass. Ch.: 
Lorena B. and Julia May. 

6. Horace L. Reed, merchant in Mansfield, O.; m. Jennie ,vasson. Ch.: 
Grace, Horace, \Yillie, and Eugene C. A. 

7. Julia A., unmarried; living in Rootstown. 

912. 6'ol)n ~.6 John5 Ebenezer\ b. in Charleston, in 1813, d. 
1880 ; was a farmer. 

Clark \Y., farmer in Charleston. 
Emily, m. Mr. Sanford, and in 1886 in Florida. 
Esther, ru. ~Ir. Parkman, and in 1886 in Florida. 

913. Willinm6 Elnathan5 Ebenezer4 Ezra3 J onathan2 J oseph1, 
was b. F-eb'y 24, 1799, at Old "\Vindsor, Conn.; rn. Oct. Hi, 1822, 
Delia Alden, b. at Suffield, Conn., July 21, 1795. She was dau. of 
Dr. Howard and Rhoda (Williston) Alden. Dr. Alden was 
descended from John Alden, nf the Mayflower, and Rhoda was 
sister of the noted Rev. Seth Williston. William studied medi
cine under Dr. Alden, and at the Yale ~1edical School. Soon 
after marriage he removed to Strongsville, Cuyahoga County, 
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where he practiced ruedicine until 1837, when he moved to 
Tecumseh, :Michigan, where he continued in his profession until 
his death, Dec. 5, 1864. His wife died April 20, 1875. Their 
children were born in Strongsville. · 

l. William Howard, July 213, 1823. He m. Elizabeth Vandership Trull, of 
Cherry Valley, X. Y., at which place he is cashier of the Xational Bank. In 18813, 
no children. 

2. Delia Alden, Jan'y 9, 1825, m. May 18, 184G, John Stoughton Strong, son 
of John Stoughton and Tamar (\Yhitney) Strong, of Strongsville, b. June 29, 182U. 
He graduated at \Yestern Reserve College in 1843, and is a clothing merchant and 
banker, (Lilley, Bidwell & Co.,) at Tecumseh, Michigan. They have one child. 
Harriet Baldwin Strong, b. Sept. 29, 1848, at Tecumseh, who m. May 14, 188,5, Benjn
min Franklin Snyder, a dentist in Tecumseh, and son of Jacob and Mary (Crist) 
Snyder, of Jersey Shore, Lycoming County, Penn. 

3. Sidney Alden, July 21, 1832, m. at Tecumseh, Michigan, Oct. 9, 18,56, ~far:-· 
AlfredineJames, dau. of Samuel and Annie.(Demene) James, of London, England. 
She d. ::O.Iarch 16, 1872, and he m. Aug., 1876, Mrs. Adelaide Andrews, of Decatur, 
!\Iich. He is a fruit grower at Sangatuck, Allegan County, Michigan. He had one 
child by his first wife: Annie Delia,b. at Ypsilanti, Mich.,March 6, 18,59, m. Dec., 1883, 
in Decatur, Frank E. Clifford, and has one child, Ethel Pearl Clifford, b. J an'y 
'i, 1885. 

!:-ll4. Jl,lnttj ~albtuin tr"tttltr6 Elnathau5 Ebenezer\ born 
April 15, 1801, m. Sept., 1825, Luther Cutler, b. at Sutton, Mass., 
Jan'y 23, 1801, son of Amos and Zerviah (Pratt) Cutler. He 
lived for a short time in Millbury, 1viass., but for several years 
before marriage lived in Springfield, Mass., engaged in the U. S. 
Armory, ·where he vrns at one time inspector. He d. there June 
14, 1885, and his wife, March 16, 1855. They had two ch.: 

1. fa ltltlJ pt..ti-ia <r1ttlrr, Sept. 2G, 18 2i + 
2. Martha Bissell Cutler, Xov. 20, 1831, d. Feb'y 2G, 1837. 

1. f amuJ Jllnria trutlrr, b. Sept. 26, 1827, m. NoY. 8, 
1849, Hon. Caleb Bailey Bowers, son of William and Almira(Bailey) 
Bowers, b. at :Middletown, Conn., April 21, 1820. He "·as, in earl:,
life, a teacher, and at the time of his marriage principal of the 
Spri11gfield Grammar school. He has filled a numhef of position~ 
of trust and honor under the general go,·ernment and since his 
residence in Kew Haven, Conn., has twice represented the citY 
in the State Senate, of which body he ,ms the presiding officer i;1 
1Ri5. 

Fur ,-en'ra1 year:; prior tu l1i,; renwni.l to Xe\\. IlaYc11, lie was 
~ncce;.:.siYely Secretary of tlie Hartford Fire Ins. Co., and Presi
dent of the City Fire Insurance Company, of Hartford, and 
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gained a well-earned reputation as a skillful and successful 
underwriter. 

1. William Cutler Bowers, b. at Springfield, )larch 17, 1851; graduated at 
Yale College, 187 4, and the College Physician and Surgeon, 187i. He was then for 
a year and a half a member of the medical staff of Charity Hospital, on Blackwell's 
Island. In 1879 he settled in Bridgeport, Conn., where, besides his regular practice, 
he is Police Surgeon and member of the city board of health. He is also C. 8. 
pension examiner. He m. June 1, 1S82, Katharine "'ard Suffern, dau. Judge Andrew 
Edward and Mary Jane (Sloat) Suffern, b. at HaYerstraw, X. Y., Aug.13, 1858. They 
have two daus.: Mary Dwight, March 5, 1883, and Katharine, Feb'y 21, 1885. 

2. Edward Augustus Bowers, b. at Hartford, Aug. 2, 18,'Ji; graduated at Yale, 
1879, and the Yale Law School, 18S1. From 1882 to 1885 he resided in Groton, Dakota, 
where he was acti,·e in building up church and state in the territory. Since the 
latter part of 188-}, be has been engaged in the practice of his profession at 
Minneapolis, Minn. In the autumn of 1886 he receind the appointment of Special 
Inspector of the Interior Department and confidential agent to Secretary Lamar, 
since when his residence has been in ·washington. 

3. Fannie Almira Bowers, b. at Hartford, Oct. 13, 18-59. 
4. Dwight Eliot Bowers, b. at Claremont, X. II., )larch 18, 1866. In 1886 a 

member of the class of 1887, in Yale College. He has furnished nearly all the 
information I ha,e added in this line. 

916. ~cnjnmin ,h'Ultll,6 Elnathan5 Ebenezer\ b. Oct. 6, 
1806; m. Emily Gallup, dau. of John, of Brooklyn, Conn. He 
lived in West Springfield, Mass. He was a merchant in Windsor 
and Brooklyn, Conn., and for a time was in the wholesale fruit 
trade in Philadelphia. 

1.. Ellen, m., but d. in early married life, in 1855. X o. ch. 
2. Elizabeth, m. Ernns, and died soon after, leayiog one son, Sherwood Evans, 

who was adopted by his grandfather and his name changed by act of Connecticut 
Legislature to Sherwood Baldwin. He was b. not far from 1851; is married, and did 
live in Brooklyn, Conn., and is supposed to have children. Letters addressed to 
him there have been returned by the postmaster. 

917. William w.6 Wetmore5 Ebenezer4 Ezra3, b. June 24, 
1820; a Congregational clergyman, of whom a sketch will be 
found on page 567. But I had learned nothing of his children, 
and now know little. He m. June 13, 1847 or 9, Miss Jane M. 
Lyman, of New Hartford, Conn., dau. of Daniel. She was b. 
Feb'y 15, 1826. 

1. J\Iarv. 
2. Arthur. 
3. Ella J. 
4. Henry C., deceased. 
5. Julia J\I. 
6. Howard. 
,. Ellen F. 
8. :Martha. 
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920. C!Jra6 Lyman5 Ezra4 Ezra3 Jonathan2 Joseph\ b. Feb'y 9, 
1797; m. Sept. 22, 1831, Amelia Ann Squire. 

Harvey S., Ang. 23, 1832, d. March 15, 1839. 
~11man p., Sept. 12, 183i+ 
Jane J\I., Dec. 12, 1839, m. Sept. 14, 1859, Henry"'· Hayden, and living in 

188i in Torringford, Conn. Her mother resides with her. 

1i44. Hiram 8.7 Daniel6 N oah5 X oah4 Ezra3 J onathan2 J oseph,1 lives, J une,1882, 
in Liverpool, N. Y. 

931. Jcmttel6 Noab5 Noab4, m. 1st Abigail Hedges, and had 
the 4 ch. first named. He m. 2nd as stated on p. 568, and had the 
two last named. 

1745. ;William+ (of Durham, N. Y.) 
Joseph, deceased. 

li4i. Horace. 
Amanda. 

li46. Mary Abigail. 
1 i 48. Lewis Bradley. 

939. ~tnnio 6 James5 Noah4 Ezra3 Jonathan2 Joseph1, b. iu 
Durham, N. Y., Nov. 8, 1794, m. Nov. 13, 1817, Temperance 
Chapman, dau. Deacon Benjamin, of Durham. He died in St. 
Paul, Minnesota, Jan'y 25, 1875, ~ad Feb'y 1, 188T, his widow 
sti1l resides there with her son, Benjamin C. 

174H. Mabel J., Feb'y 6, 1819, d. Sept. 30, 1851. 
1750. ~rnjamin C!:i}aµman, Sept. 7, 1821; see pages 568 and 603, and+ 
1 ;,~1. Mary C., J\lay 14, 1824, m. Jerman S. Keater, of Honesdale, Penn., and d. 

J\Iay 18, 1857. 
li52. Ezra S., Sept. 6, 1834, d. Jan'y 11, 1840. 

940. ,amco ~ontl'i6 James5 Noah4. He d. March 18, 1879. 
In April, 1882, bis widow, b. Feb'y 9, 1800, is living at Riverside, 
Conn. They were m. Nov. 26, 1818. 

957. ~tnoon @:ttrti006 Curtiss5 Amos4 Ezra3 Jonathan2 

J oseph1, Reverend, m. Louisa N ea1, and had ch.: 
1758. Qrl}eron Qrurtioo, 14 Aug., 183i+ 
1759. ~amto pral, 22 Feb'y, 1839+ 
li60. ~rnoott ~ublttJ, Aug. 11, 1842+ 
li62. Eunice; Elnathan6 Elnathan5 Elnathan4 Ezra,3 should be Emma. 

965. (p 568) William $folt16 Elnathan5 Elnathan4 Ezra3 Jona
than2 Joseph1, b. in Milford, Conn. Hem. Emily Nettleton, who 
d. J an'y 26, 1883. 
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I. Edward William, Aug. 23, 1846, m. July 8, 1867, Ella Humphrey, and was 
divorced from her in 18i2. Ch. by her-

1. George Root, April 8, 1868. 
2. Edward 1Yilliam, March, 18i0, d. Oct., 1872. 

Jan'y 31, 18ii, :.\Ir. Baldwin m. 2d Sarah Emma Root, dau. James E. and Catharine 
Root, h. in Xew Haven, Dec. 3, 18,52, and by her had-

3. Edward William, b. J an'y 13, 1885. 
Mr. Bald win, since 1S i::?, has been book-keeper in the office of the New Haven 

Jou.ma/ and Courier. 

970 !toalJ6 SamueP Elnathan4 Ezra3 Jonathan2 ,Joseph1, m. 
Amy Smith, and in 1877, lives in Milford, Conn. 

1. Harriet . .\., Jan'y 26, 1833, m. July 30, 1856, John R. Wheeler, and they 
live, 1882, in Stratford, Conn. Ch.: 

1. Emma A., Jan'y 13, 185i. 
2. Noah J., March 6, 1860. 
3. Lewis C., Jan'y 18, 1865. 
4. Sarah, :\lay 28, lSGS. 

5. Harriet L., Sept. S, 1870. 
6. Sterling J ., Xov. 11, ]Sil. All in 1882 in Stratford. 

2. Susan, m. Seymour R. Beard, and has ch. 
3. Chauncey, killed in the late war, leaving ch. 

975. $cttttrl6 ~amuel5 Elnathan4 Ezra3, b. Jan'y 1, 1812, m. 
Nov. 20, 1853, Sarah A. Nettleton. He d. March 8, 1873, in 
Milford, Conn., leaving ch. 

Frederick, J an'y 2, 1859; in 1882 unmarried in Milford. 
Andrew D., July 23, 1861; in 188::? unm. in Milford, and living with his 

mother "on the old place which has been in the Baldwin name ever since the town 
was settled." 

979. (p 571) ,$.till)" Isaac5 Gamaliel4 Samuel3 David2 Josepb1
• 

m. Dr. Edward Field, had ch.: 
1. Junius Lea\'enworth, Feb"y 1, 1803, grad. Yale Medical School, 1831; 111.D. 

at 1Yolcott, Conn.; m. :\Irs. :\Iaria Packartl, nee Briggs: moved to Cheshire, Conn., 
and after, to TTna<lilla, Livingston County, :\lichigan, and <l. there Xo,. 23, 18Gi. Ch.

I. James E,I wa!'ll, Dec. 2, 1 S3::?. m. 1st Loretta Beal, :\lay ,5, 1S,5-!. She <l. 
Jan'y 25, 18lil, an,l he n1. 2d ::'\ov. 12, 1SG3, Sarah Beal. They had ch.: 

James Emer,1·, Feb'y 23. lSGO. 
Etta :\!aria, Sept. 2'.), 1 '3li0. 
Echrnrd C., Feli"." r;, 1873, d. July 23, 1 Si:',. 

::?. .1. L.', 2,1 child, f-:arah Elizabeth, b. :\Iareh 18, 1R3i, d. ~farch 14, 1846. 
:,. E11g-c11c l:1·ig-g-,. :\fay 2-L H-411, d. Aug. :J, 1840. 
-L Call-in Hrig-g-,. ,Jan>· :;11.H'H, d. Sq1t. 20, 1,~-47. 

2. Henr,1· nal<h·in. Ja11·_1· 11, 1-~ll, rn. Sarah Bulkley, of Xew Haven, Conn., 
June 11. 1s3,_._ In k7:J he li\'ed in \\'at('J'b11ry, and \\·as Sl'CH•tar,1· of the Gas Light 
Co. lle ha,] ('h.: 
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1. Dau., d. infant. 
2. Francis Bulkley, Sept. 16, 1843, at New Haven; in 1873 living in \Yater

bury, clerk in a bank; m. Nov. 22, 1870, Ella S., dau. Geo. William Cook, of 
Waterbury. Ch.: 

Emily Brintnall, b. May 10, 1873. 
3. Charles Henry, March 21, 1849, in Baltimore; living, 1871, in Tiio 

Janeiro, S. A., and in 1873 in Hartford. Hem .. _Sept. 20, 1871, Lizzie R. Tremaine, 
of Hartford, awl in 1873 has ch.-

Edward Bronson, April 27, 1872. 
Francis Elliot, July 21, 1873. 

3. Sarah Arietta, Aug. 27, 1813, d. Sept. 9, 181,5. 
4. Mary Margaret, March 12, 1817, m. June 30, 18-JJ, Charles Buckingham 

:!\Ierriman, b. in \Yatertown, Conn.; living, 1873, in "-aterbury-a mannfactnrer. ~he 
d. Oct. 5, 186G. Ch.: 

1. Charlotte Buckingham, Aug. 21, 1843. 
2. Sarah Morton, Aug. 7, 1845. 
3. Helen, J an'y, 1848. 
4. Margaret Feld, March 16, 1850. 
5. \Villiam Buckingham, June 11, 18;'i3. 
6. Edward Field, Sept. 1, 1854. 

5. Charlotte Arietta, Dec. 6, 1819, m. Feb'y 2,5, 1851, Samuel G. Blackman, of 
New Haven, Conn. 

6. Edward Gustavus, Dec. 7, 1822; studied medicine; in 1873 unm. and a 
member of the board of brokers in New;York City. 

1809. Q:bgar Q:.; Sarnuel6 John5 Israel\ must, I thi.nk, be the 
one, by information from Lyons, Iowa-called Ezra, been prom
inent and left a family. 

1817. (p 571) Herman 7 Truman6 Abiel5 IsraeJ.4 His son is William, born J an'y, 1S77. 
1820. (p 572) Charles Edward7 TrumanC Abiel.5 He has children: Charles W., 

March 7, 1877, Ralph J ulins, June 3, 1879, died Oit. 2G, 1879; and :!\label ,Feb'y 
19, 1881. 

998. lrrman6 AbieP Israel4• Mrs. Wheaton, No. 1823, says 
there were two Herman Baldwins in \Vashington, but of no 
known relationship, this one having m. Nancy ~foody, of Wash
ington, but having no ch. The other Herman is on page 46.5 and 
a descendant of Nathaniel, of Milford. 

999. (:!:lijalt Abiel5 Israe\4. Add m. Jan'y 6, 1820, Eliza 
Tomlinson, who d. June 4, 1822. He m. 2nd March 13, 18:23, 
Ruth Ann Tomlinson, b. Jan'y 6, 1808, and d. Sept. 30, 1840. 

1008. ([attfirlb !-;.6 Samuel \V.5 David4 David~ David" ,To;;eph1. 
One of Dr. Orcutt's books says he married De,;ire Fowler·. b. 
178.5, dau. N oaN and Rhoda (Tuttle, dau. Levi) J o,;eph4 Am1H•03e 
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Ambrose2 William 1, several times mentioned in this book; that 
they removed to Marcy, N. Y ., and had the ch. named below. 
The wife of S~muel W.5, Sabra A., was born Sept. 24, 1753, dau. 
Abijah Catlin, and her family and relatives appear in my" Candee 
Genealogy," pages 121 to 204. 

1. Fowler, who m. and had no ch. 
2, Sabra A., who <l. unrn. 
3. Laura, m. Eldridge Farwell, of Holly, and had ch.: Fowler, Laura, 

Gertrude A., Susan, Florence, and Horace. 

1013. (p 573) ~nne" Isaac5 Isaac4 David3 David2 Joseph1, b. 
Dec. 19, 1786, m. Jan'y 17, 1821, Stephen Sedgwick, s. Gen'l John, 
a gradua)e of Yale, and a lawyer of Ithaca, N. Y. After the 
death of Mr. Sedg\\·ick, Anne m. Sept. 12, 1819, Daniel Gott, a 
Ia,Yyer 0£ Pompey, N. Y., b. 1793, son Hazall, of Hebron, Conn. 
Mr. Gott was a member of the 30th and 31st Congresses of the 
u. s. 

1834. Henry James Sedgwick, m. Lucinda Snow, of Pom1:iey, who· d. Feb'y, 1855, 
and 2d March, 1856, :'.\Irs. Lucy, widow of Dr. Hubbard, of Syracuse. Henry J, 
Sedgwick died June, 1868. He left three sons: 

1. Charles Il. 
2. Jarnes H., who m. 1st Mary B., dau. of Hon. Dennis McCarthy, of 

Syracuse, who.died, leaving two sons, John and Dennis. Hem. l\fiss Kittie ·warwick, 
of l:'.tica. He died in the South of France, in 1872 or 1873, leaving five sons. 

3. John, m. ::'\Iiss Francis Ihwis, of X ew York, in 1866. She died in 18i8, 
and he, 1879, leaving two daughters. 

1837. Charles B. Se<lgwick, graduated at Hamilton College; m. 1837, Ellen C. 
Smith, dau. Rev. Ethan and Bathsheba (Sanford) Smith. Shed. :May, 1846. They 
had ch.; four died in infancy, and Ellen and Charles H. He then m. Deborah W. 
Gannett, dau, ReY. Thomas, of :-;outh Kati~k, Mass. He had by her two ch.; died in 
infancy, and four others-

Anne Baldwin. 
Frank. 
Sallie Whit('. 
Catharine :'\I. 

In 1882 he still practices law in :,;yracuse. 

183\1. {p 573) Anne Baldwin (Gott) Woodruff. Her hnsl,an<l, George H. ·woodruff, 
is a lawyer in Joliet, Ill. She died l\Iay 27, 1847, lea,·ing a dau. Anne ::\lary, born 
Xov. 17, 18-JJi, who is living. l~S:!. in Joliet, unrn. l\lr. ·woodruff has been married 
five times, and has three sons by other wives. He was a natil-e of Clinton, X. Y., and 
a graduate <•f Hamilton College, class of 1833. 

184/J. Amelia Hannah ((,ott) Hastings. born .lug. 20, 1825, m. Sept., 184-~, Francis 
H. Hastings, son }Jr. ~eth. of Clinton. They lul\·e ch.: 

1. .lnnie Clark, June 2(1, 18,"iO, (address, ::\lay, 1S82, Box :!17, Rochester,~- Y.) 
2. Franees .~melia, :'\larch 31, Vi,"i3. 
3. Daniel Gott, :'\larch 31, 18lll. 
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18-H. Daniel F. Gott, m. Sarah Starr Clary, dau. of Dr. Lyman, of Syracuse. In 
1882 a lawyer in that ·city, and has ch.: 

1. Fanny Clary, Oct. 12, 1856. 
2. Francis Daniel, April 11, 1860. 
3. Marion, Oct. 13, 1861. 

1023. (p 57-1) ~Ultl'6 Horace5 

1i92, m. 1813, Col. John Stone. 
N.Y. 

Isaac4 David3 Da,,id2 J osepb1, b. 
They settled in Binghampton, 

1842. James Stone, m. Elvira Wentz,* born Oct. 4, 1818, dau. John and Hester, 
living in 18,58 in Binghampton, and then has eleven ch.: 

*Called in my b:>1k, b_v- an absuJ typ:>gr.iphical error, Shira \Vente. I wa, pre-
vented by absence and sickness from revising the proof. 

1. John Henry, Jan'y 3, 1839. 
2. Charles \rilliam, April 29, 1840, d. April 5, 1843. 
3. George Whitman, Feh'y 23, 1842. 
4. William James, Aug. 23. 1843. 
5. Julia Adelaide, Jan'y H, 1845. 
6. Sidney Frederick, Dec. 'i, 184G. 
7. Albert Edwin, April 3, 1849. 
8. Stewart Wells, Dec. l i, 1851.. 
9. ?llargaret Eloise, )larch 28, 1853. 

10. Charles Sanford, ::\lay 8, 183,'i. 
11. Alice Hannah, March 30, 18,57. 

1844. Ashbel Frederick Stone, m. Oct. 26, 18-!i, Harriet Deiderick,Oct. 2G, 1830, 
dan. Garret, of Lnion. X. Y. In VliiS he was a farmer in Conklin, X. Y., and had-

1. Garret, Sept. 23, 1848. 
2. Imogen ~ancy, June 10, 18-"il. 
3. ::\lary C., Dec. 10, 18-33, d. Jan'y 23, 185-1. 
4. Jennie Anne, .J an'y 25, 18,'lli. 

1845. John Watkins Stone. His child was Flora Estella, born May 10, 1857. 
1847. Jane, (twin) b. April 26, 1834, rn. :'.\larch, 1853, George Buckingham, of 

Kew York; a broker. 

10:24. (rlai-iooa Jltarol)" Horace5 Isaac\ b. in Litchfield, 
Conn., 1793, m. 18~0, Ezekiel Lovejoy, b. 1763, son of Phinehas, 

0 f Suffield, and a widow with children. 
1848. Theodore A11g,1s::1s: see page i"i,4. 
1~-5\J. Clarissa Baldwin, m. Thaddeus BristoU, and had one dau. 
1R51. William F. LoYejny. His wife was Lydia Jane :'.\Iefoy, b. :'.\larch lG, 1832, 

<lan. Amos F. and Adeline U,IandeYille) :O.[efoy, of Goshen, X. Y. The\' liYed, 18~lS, 
in :\liddletown, X. Y., and had 2 ch.: . . 

Gertrude Ang:1Sta, Jan•~·ll, 18--,2. 
Frederick Arthur, :'.\larch 15, 18-J,>. 

185:}. Clarissa L. (!:laldwinF Ashbel Frederick0 Ilorace5 Isaac4 Huntington: liYes 
::\lay. 1S82, in X emeha City, X ebraska. 

l80G. Horatio H.7 Ashbel Frederick,G in 18S2 lives at White Plains, X ew York. 
Hem. :'.\lrs. S. E. Hart, and has a son, Charles H. 
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1858. Abigail A.7 Ashbel Frederick,6 in 1882 is Abigail A. Walters, of Oyster 
Bay Cove, L. I. 

1859. John H.7 Ashbel Frederick,6 lidng, 1882, at Port Jefferson, Long Island, 
N. Y. 

1860. Charles S.7 Ashbel Frederick,6 lfring, 1882, at 5-52 W. 34th St., X. Y. City. 
1861. Daniel A.7 Ashbel Frederick,6 living, 18S2, at Wading River, L. I. 
1862. Dadd A.7 Ashbel Frederick,6 living, 1882, at Spring Harbor, L. I. 
1863. William; Ashbel Frederick,6 living, 1882. at Huntington, L. I. 
1864. Edgar Sprange7 Ashbel Frederick,6 m. Aug. 18, 18i2, ::IIrs. Sarah.Elizabeth 

Townsend, born ::\larch 18, 184-5. Ch.: 
1. Herbert, June 2i, 18i3. 
2. Townsend, August 24, 1876. 
3. Charles Erwin, J an'y 6, 1879. 
4. Laura L., July 6, 1881. 

186-5. Edmund Thomas, called Thomas, li,·ing, 1882, at 552 West 34th St., X. Y. 
City. 

1030. (p 576) Samuel Sbrlbon6 Horace6 Isaac5
, living, 1882, 

in New Haven, and his ch. other than No. 1892. His wife died 
Aug. 19, 1878. 

1892. Jeanette S. (Baldwin) Baker. In 1882 they live in Elizabeth, X. J. Ch.: 
.Mary W., Feb'y 3, 18,'iS, d. Nov. 18, 1860. 
Nellie E., March 12, 18-59, m. Oct. 1, 18i9, Charles A. Brown, of Elizabeth, 

and has ch.: Franklin Albert, Sept. 6, 1880_, and Jeannette Sheldon, Sept. 20, 1881. 
1894. John Brace, is, in 1882, in X ew Haven. 
1918. In 1882 Mrs. Holtz is at Casano,·a, Farquor County, Ya. 
1924. Emily Horner7 Almon6 Charles5 Abner David3 David2 Joseph,1 in 18S2 

unm. and at lilO 9th St., \Yashington, D. C. 
192,'i. George Thornton7 Almon.6 The 2d son is Mark, instead of Frank. 
1926. Rowena Matilda7 Almon° m. April 23, 1861, David Hinkle, The ch., in 

1882, are: 
] . Bessie Baldwin. 
2. Kate Rex. 
3. Elsie Clark. 

Address, 4651 Wayne St., Germantown, Penn. 

1058. (p 578) Jauib Jttui06 N atban5 Nathan 4 N atban3 David2 

Joseph1. He died in ~filford, Jan'y 2, 1877. He was born June 
9, 1814. He was Representative in 1842, 1845, 1855, 1856, 1859, 
and 1860; and for twenty-three years Judge or Clerk of the 
Probate Court. 

1933. ::llartha P., b. Feli'y 7, 18Ii, m. Sept. 27, .1S43, Dadd Miles, of Milford, s. 
of David and ::IIary (Carrington) ::\lites. Their son, Edward G. ~Jiles, b. Feb'y 2, 
1846, m. Oct. 12, I8i0, ::11ar,Y Brooks, b. Feb'y 14, 18-17, dau. of \Yilliarn Brooks. :Ko 
ch. In lSf-:2 all Ji,·ing in :.\Iilford. 

193,3. Henry . .\., m .• .\pril S, 1802. In 1SS2 he and his wife li\'e in lllilford. 
No ch. 
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193i. Adam P., June 19, 1825; in 1882 lives in New York City; a dry goods 
merchant. He m. Sept. 29, 1852, Anna P. Doremus, of New York City. Theirs. 
Arthur Pond, born Aug. 22, 18.:i6, and m. Aug. 18, 1881, Caroline G. Wingfield, dau. 
of John H. and Mary (Merwin) Wingfield, of Milford. 

1938. Abraham Dewitt, m. Oct. 24, 1877, Mamie E. Christie, of New York City. 
He died Aug. 26, 1880. No ch. 

1946. Samuel A. Miles7 Eunice6 Nathans Xathan4 Nathan3 David2 Joseph,1 His 
son, N. S. Miles, born Feb'y 16, 1840, m. Jan'y 16, 1868, Mary E. McConnell, born 
J an'y 21, 184i. They have ch. 

Carrie S., Oct. 7, 1868. 
Louie, April 2, 1872, died Xov. 4, 18i5. 
Willie, Feb'y 1, 18i6. 
Theodore S., Feb'y 9, 1878. 

1060. (p 5i8) l\larrUG6 Nathan5 N athan4 N athan3 David2 J oseph1
• 

Was born in Milford, not New Milford. He m. J an'y 6, 1820, and 
d. April 19, 1871. In 188:2 his widow is still living in :Milford. 

1950. Aaron Brooks, b. Oct. 31, 1823. In 1882 he and his wife are still in Milford 
with no ch. 

1951. James Bull, b. in Milford, :'.\[arch 7, 1826. His first wife died July 12. 1fn4, 
and he m. 2d Sept. 2,5, 185,5, her sister, Diana. In 1882 he li1·es in :'.\lilford and has 
children-

1. Helen Irving, June 1, 1851. 
2. Herbert L., April 2, 1860. 

19,52. Albert A., b. in Milford, Conn., :S-ov. i, 1831, m. 1st Sept. 26, 18-55, Sarah 
A. Peck, dau. of Enoch B. Peck, of Milford. She d. Aug. 14, Bi2, and he m. :!d 
Sept. 3, 1873, her sister, Susan J., who d. Sept. 13, 1881. In 1882 he is a manufacturer 
of fine shoes, and has built up an extensive business-firm, Baldwin & Lamkin
factory on Broad Street, Milford, Conn; warehouse in Boston, Mass. Ch.: 

1. Susan A., March 4, 1863. 
2. Benjamin P., May 21, 1867, d. June 14, 1872. 

1953. Elizabeth, b. Feb'y 7, 1829,m. Aug. 18, 1853, Theodore Stow. In 188:! hoth 
living in Milford; no ch. 

1061. (p 579) ~bolpl}UG6 Nathan5 Nathan1 Nathan3 Da1·id" 
Joseph1, b. in Milford, Conn., Oct. 20, 1794; lived. in )filford, 
where he died March 13, 1842. He m. April 13, 1823, Lucy 
Higgins, who d. May 17, 1875. 

1854. ~atl}an ~llolpl}uo+ 
Hl5\l. taura Jluguota, b. Jan'y 11, 1826, m. George Cornwall+ 
19,5.j, (limotlJtt '!)iggino, J an'y 13., 1828+ 
19;"i5z. Henry Clay, Jan'y li', 1830, d. Jan'y 1, 1831. 
1957. Emily, April 11, 1832, m. XoY. rn, 1856, Frank T. Lockwoocl, of Xonrnlk, 

Conn. Shed. April 13, 1864; no ch. 
HJ,j8. turtt, Feh'y 22, 1834, m. John B. SteYens+ 
Hl.'i6. '!)enrg 4!:latJ, ~[arch 2-5, 1836+ 
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1062. (p 579) Samuel &1.6 Nathan5 Nathan4, b. in Milford, 
Conn., May 26, 1797, m. Nov. 27, 1827, Susan Peck, of Milford, 
where he lived. Shed. July 15, 1873, and he, Dec. 21, 1869. 

1960. Abigail Peck, b. March 23, 1829, m. Dec, 23, 1858, Nehemiah Clark, and 
has ch.: 

1. Edgar T., Dec. 14, 1859. 
2. Annie B., Dec. 2.'i, 1860. 
3. Bertha Amelia, Sept. 26, 1868. 

1961. Calvin Durand, b. April 1, 1832, rn. Dec. 23, 1858, Mary A. Baldwin,7 dau. 
Hezekiah,6 ante page 55G. She died June i, 18i9, leaving a dau., 

.Mary, b. Nov. i, 1860, who m. Jan'y 12, 1882, Arthur L. Judson, of 
Stratford, Conn. 

1962. <!:bwin p,, b. Feb'y 14, 1835+ 
1963. Catharine Miles, b. l\lay 28, 1838, and in 1882 living in Milford, unm. 

1065. (p 579) \tatlJan6 ~ athan5 Na than 4, b. in Milford, Conn., 
Jan'y 6, 1801, d. Feb'y 27, 1877. m. Aug. 8, 1824, Esther Stone, of 
Milford, b. Feb'y 27, 1803, and d. Sept. 17, 1875. He was a 
shoemaker. They celebrated their golden wedding Aug. 8, 1874, 
at 76 Lafayette Street, New Haven, in the company of their 
children and children's children. 

1964½, Lonisa, Sept. 10, 182-3, d. Marchi, 1826. 
196-5. Sarah B., Dec. 8, 182,, m. Aug. 21, 18,51, John Crockett, of New Haven, who 

d. Oct. 18, 186.j, leaYin~ a son-
Charles W., b. Aug. 5, 1852. 
Carrie S., h. May:?, 18-5-j; both unrn. in 1882. 

1966. Eliza J., May 9, 18:30, m. April 21, 1S,52, Dr. K oah B. Welton, of Cheshire, 
Conn., and had ch.: 

1. Oliver, July S, 18-53, wh~ m. X o,· 25, 18ii, Carrie Holland, and has ch.: 
Herbert X., b. May 18, 18i9, and LeRoy, b. J an'y 2, 1S82. 

2. Andrew N., h. Dec. 2i, 185,. 
3. Walter S., Feb'y 3, 1860,who rn. June 18,18i9,Hattie Lindsley,and has a 

son, ·walterJ., h. April 22, 1881. 
4. Esther L., March 5, 1863. 

196i. ,vmiam Pond, Jan. 10, 1834, m. July, 1856, Hattie Oliver. In 1882 he is 
living in Xew York City, and e:nployed in Lord & Taylor's celebrated store on 
Broadway. They haye a son-

Joseph R., L. Jan'y Ii, 1858,who m. XoY. 4, 1S79, Savilla Livingston, and 
th<>y han a son, 1\'illian1 L., b. Jan'y 12, 18S1. 

19fii½. Caroline S., h. July 26, 183G, d. April 13, 1837. 
19GS. Anthony S., b. Oct. G, 1842; in JSS2 unrn. and living in Memphis, Tenn, 

X o. 196S in my first edition wa, Oliver Bryan, Int th~rc wa, no such son. 

1083. (p 580) Sitttlllf Levi6 J oseph5 J oseph4 J oseph3 J oseph2 

Joseph", living in Sp2ncer, iu July, 1882. His daughter, Adaline, 
snys he was b. Dec. 9, 1792, and m .. Jan'y 10, 1812, Mary Comins. 
He and Levi, (108-!) were all the ch. of Joseph6

• 
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1976. Mary, April 23, 1813, m. 1830, Ebenezer Flagg, of Brookfield. 
1977. Rhoda, July 26, 1815, m. Sept. 30, 1835, Amasa Hobbs, of Sturbridge. She 

lives at Charlton Depot, Mass. Ch.: 
1. Amasa, 1836, d. aged 4 months. . 
2. Addison, Aug. 11, 1840; in 1882 in Sturbridge. 
3. Lucien, Apt·il 10, 1842, d. Jan'y 22, 1843. 
4· Mary Viola, J an'y 23. 

1978. Lyjia, May 17, 1817, m. Samuel Goodell, of Millbury, and d. 1825. 
1979. Adaline Au:p.sta, Feb'y 2, 1820, (my informant,) m. Nov. 1,3, 1842, Lewis M. 

Snow, and has two dans.: 
Mary L., b. in .N'ew London,Conn.,Sept. 15, 184±, m. Xov. 15, 1864,.Wm. 

L. Thompson, in Spencer. 
Yiann Augusta, Nov. 1, 1846; in 1882 unm. in Spencer. 

In 1882 they live in Spencer. 
19S0. Layinia, Aug. Hl, 1822, d. 1S42. 
1981. Eliza, No\·. 17, 182!, m. Sa--rmel Rich, of Charlton. In Jan'y, 1S82, they 

}iye there. Their children: 
1. Charlts Edwin, Nov. 10, 18-50. 
2. Mary Ethalin, Feb'y 9, 1852. 
3. Ellen Eliza, Dec. 11, 1S.:i3. 
4. Ruth Emma, May 3, JR5,"i. 
5. Hattie Malvina, J an'y 1, 1857. 
6. John Fremont, March 10, 18,58. 
7. Willie Ernest, Oct. 16, 1859. 
8. Annie Viola, Oct. 19, 1861. 
9. Mabel Augusta, Aug. 31, 1864. 

1982. Simon, ".\Iay 5, 1827; in 18S2 11nm. in Spencer. He die<l April 27, 1884. 
1983. Th.mias Rissell, Sspt. 17, 1829; in 1882 unm. in Petersburgh, Ya.; d. Oct. 

7, 188,5, s. p. 
1983}. Warren, ".\far~h 1 ~. 1832, m. B. Willia·us, of Charlton. His w. is dead and 

he has 2 ch. 
1983½, Ellen ~farsa, Aug. 1S. 183!, d. in Spencer unm., in ]8i(l. 
19S3}. Harriet Ann, Oc:. 3, 133G, m. Jairus Hobbs, of Brookfield, b. Oct. 11, 18-5-L 

Children-
1. Ida F., July 23, 18J5, d. Hi Aug., 1861. 
2. Howard, Sept. 4, lSG0, d. Sept. 1-5, 1861. 
3. Lily, ~ept. 28, 1862, d. Feb'y 29, 1864. 

:.\1rs. Ho!Jbs is li,·ing. A'l.!s-, 188:2, in East Brooktield, '.\fas,. 

1084. (p 580) ftuP Levi" Joseph" J oseph4 Joseph~ J o;;.ep1/ 
Joseph1

• He moved to Xanticoke, Broome County, N". Y., abont 
184:5, where his flon, Uharle5, ~ o. 1984, died soon after. 

In 1882 he has a widow and two sons: Henry and Albert, liv
ing in or near K :rn ticoke. 

108G. ~lttl) ~aUnuht' Zorrobbabel" Joseph'• Joseph\ m 
~ept. 13, 1831, Na than Bemis, and had ch.: 
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1. Julia Annette, Feb'y 12, 1833, m. Renselaer Butler, and lives in Erie• 
N eosha County, Kansas. 

2. Helen Eliza, De~. 18, 183-5, m. D. K. R1thburn, who died. She m. 2d A. 
E. Bumstead, and they live in So:.ith Daerfield, ::\Iass. 

3. William Nathan, Feb'y 22, 18±1, died Aug. 16, 1843. 

1115. (p 543) f;ben 7 Edeuc Jonathan5 David4 Joseph3, d. 1826, 
and his widow, March, 1881, aged 86. 

1118. «tJriotopl_Jrr (!olumbuo7 Eden6 Jonathan5 David4 

Joseph3 Joseph2 Joseph1, b. Aug. 1, 1800, in Templeton, Mass. I 
present a brief sketch of :'.\fr. Baldwin, abridged from an obituary 
notice to be found iu the 2d Volume of the publications of the 
American Antiquarian Society, written by John DaviB, LL.D. 

He was educated at Harvard University, and after reading law, 
commence I a successful practice in Worcester, Mass., in 1825, 
and afterwards in Barre. His taste led him to literature, and 
especially to antiquarian research. The furniture of his office 
were the productions of another age. His time-piece was the 
work of the first clock-maker in Worcester. In his travels he 
exhibited a. strong taste for history, genealogy and antiquity. In 
1825 he com nenced in Worcester, with :'.\fr. William Lincoln, the 
publication of the Worcester Magazine and Historical Journal, 
which extended to two volumes, which vrns a fair index of his 
tastes, and which, although not successful in money, is still valued 
by scholars. 

He was an early member of the American Antiquarian Society. 
In 1831 he became its librarian. accepting at a small salary an 
important trust, sure to entail great drudgery. I cannot recite 
the details of that drudgery. His intercourse with visitors was 
felicitous, and his correspondence extensive. "Thus," says our 
authority,'' the Society has attained a palmy state of prosperity 
chiefly under the influence of a mind most admirably adapted to 
enlarge its respectability and usefulness." Mr. Baldwin's health 
failed, and the Society despatched him to the West to visit and 
explore its antiquities. ·while on that visit at 1'-i' orwich, Ohio, 
August 20, 1835, he was instantly killed by the overturning of a 
stage-coach. 

Says Mr. Davis: "Few persons have been more caressed for 
enticing social qualities. His disposition was amiable, his man
ners easy and cG>nciliatory, his address affable, his temperament 
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almost without exception cheerful, aud often humorous. At the 
table, the fireside- in all the little coteries of friends where bis 
company was always much sought, he enlivened and animated 
all. His satire, though often pungent, seldom excited resentment. 
His wit was generally the oflspring of good feeling, and served 
to amuse rather than irritate. He was a person of happy temper. 
having an uncommon share of good-nature and unoftending wit 
which insured him a kind and favorable reception wherever be 
moved." 

Mr. Baldwin was the first of the name to give attention to the 
genealogy of the family, and had be lived, would ban been the 
established authority on the subject. 

His collection of manuscripts and letters relating to it is still 
in the library of which he was librarian, and of interest, though 
it contains not . one hundredth part as many letters as were 
written for the purposes of this volume and its predecessor. 

2009. (p 582; Eden (BaldwinS) Sawyer Seraph7 Eden6 Jonathan5 David4 Josephs 
Joseph2Joseph,1 in June, 181'i2, lives at Fort Worth, Texas. He m. Sept, 1, 1858, 
Emma A. Brown, of Hinsdale, N. H., and has ch.: 

Henry E., Oct. 19, ISGO; and 
Flora L., Aug. 20, 1864. In 1882 both at Fort Worth, and unm. 

E. B. S. moved to Texas, April, 18i8. 

2016. Caroline P. (Baldwin8 ) Bryant, J onathan7 EdenG J onathan:5 m. April S, 
1838. The son, Edward Eugene, b. Oct. 8, 1842, cl. Aug. 26, 184D, and they han' no 
other ch. They live on the old homestead where li,·ed J onathan5 in 1 i6,:i. Jon a than" 
was the first Justice, the first Representative elected lii4; was a land and mill-owner. 
In 188~ ).Ir. Bryant writes me, in the room where they were married, while near by 
sits l\Irs. Philena, widow of J onathan7 in her 84th year, making a dress for herself. 

1139. (p 583) ([oi-brlia7 James H.6 J onathan5Ebenezer4 J oseph3 

Joseph2 J oseph1, m. Charles Lockard (not Lockwood,) living, 1883, 
at 304 Findlay St., Cincinnati. Office in Arcade. 

1140. Jltai♦ia7 James H.6 Jonathan5
, b. in Oxford, X. II.; m. 

April 1, 1855, James Hutchinson, "'ho died Oct. 4, 1860. The 
ch. are-

1. Frank B., March 20, 1S,3G; in 18S2lidng in Sunbur:·, Penn. 
2. Han-ey D., born Sept. D, 1859; li\·ing, lSS~, in Buffalo, X. Y. 

11-!ti. Jllooro7 James" !\Ioses5 !\foscs4 ,Tames3 .Joseph2 Joseph1
• 

Ifi~ so11-in.law, ~Ir. Lewi,;, f'ay~. in 1~~::::, tlwt this fomil~~ are all 
dc-a,1, sa-ve ~lel'l'itt, (20li8) ]iYiug in ~1eriden, am1 :Xathan S., 
(whoever X. S. mny be.) Of thL· eh., I learn more of-
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2061. Henry L., b. 1821. Mr. T. P. Hall, Hall'R Genealogy says hem. 1847, Eliza 
A. Hall, b. 1816, dau. Orrin and Anna (Guy) Hall. Anna (Guy) Hall was dau, 
Brenton Hall, s. Rev. Samuel and Anna (Law) Hall. Her mother was widow Abigail 
(Baldwin) Guy, 2d wife of Brenton Hall. She was b. 1749, and d. 1838, and is on 
page 313, dau. Xoah3 George2 John,1 ante p. 1046. Henry L. d. 1861; his wife, 1855, 
and 1 suppose hem. 2d Jeannette E., who surrived. Children-

J11dson I., 1848, m. Emily R. Lewis and had Eda L., b. 1872, and Carrie 
H., b. 1883. 

Henrietta, m. 1Si4, Charles Winslow. 
Henry L., d. before 186,3, unm. 

1148. (p 584) ~.tlltl'07 J ames6 Moses5, b. in·, Wallingford, that 
part now Meriden, Conn., Dec., 1795; died Jan'y 24, 1853. He 
m. Clarinda Baldwin~ Samuela Samuel5 Daniel4 Daniel3 Jonathan 2 

Joseph1, of the same parish, (see pp. 555 and 1167) and to her 
relatives I owe a more exact account.of the children of James 
than appears on page 584. 

2073. Isaac, Jan'y 10, 1S30. 
20i4. lttinor Warren. Sept., 1832+ 
20i6. Asaph Lewis, Oct., 183,5, d. Jan'y 30, 1862. 
20i7. Asahel, March 4, 1836, d. Dec. 2, 1862. 

Samuel, Dec., 183S, d. Jan'y i, 1846. 
2075. James,Jan'y, 1841, d. July 24, 1846. 
2078. Jranlt, Jan'y 1, 1843+ 
20i9. Achsah, Aug. 31, 1846, m. :March, !Sil, Samuel Conner, of Meriden. 
2080. Dwight, Oct., 1849. 

1154. (p 584) ~llrn7 DavidaDavid5 Moses4
; lived in Farmington, 

Trumbull County, Ohio, m. Pharibeh Hamlen, of Marlboro, 
Ohio. Ch.: 

2083, James, :\fay IO, 1813; lives in Mayville, l\Id. 
2084. Jesse, lived in Bristol ville, Trumbull County, Ohio. 
2085. William, March 2, 1825; lives in Champion, Trumbull County, 0., and 

has six ch. 
2086. Elizabeth, Nov. 5, 1829, m. Ormsby,: and lives :in Pierpont, Ashtabula 

County, O.; 2 ch. 
208i. Jane, Feb'y 15, 1836, m. Shick, and living in Aurora, Kane County, Ill.; 

5 or 6 children. 
Alfred, Dec. 2, 1838, living in Aurora, Kane County, Ill. 
Jerab, dead, and widow in Cortland, Trumbull County, O.; 5 ch. 
Lydia, July 16, 1843, m. and living in Aurora, Kane Connty, Ill.; 2 ch. 

1159. (p 586) !tJbia; Davida David5 Moses4 James3 Joseph 2 

Joseph\ m. William Shewell, e>f Rootstown, 0. She died Sept. 
4, 1871; her husband, April 13, 1870. The children were-
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1. Norman G., Nov. 6, 1821, d. Deb. 17, 1837. 
2. Esther Maria, Sept. 4, 1823, m. Johnson, and lives, 1882, in Randolph, 

Portage County, Ohio. 
3. Benjamin F., June 19, 1825, in 1882, in Sandusky, Wyandot County, Ohio. 
4. Jared W., Oct. 2, 1827; living, 1882, in Rootstown, Portage County, Ohio. 
5. Albert G., Aug. 22, 1831, m. 18S2 in Edenburg, Portage County, Ohio. 
6. Lydia 0., Oct. 3, 1833, m. Horton, and living, 18S2, in Bronson, Branch 

County, Michigan. 
7. Senelda )I., March 24, 1836, m. Webster, and in 1882 in Allegan, Allegan 

County, :Michigan. 
8. Emma 17., June 28, 1838, died June 24, 1855. 

1166. ©liurr ~. ~albtuin7 J oseph6 Clark5 David4 ~1oses3, 
m. Dec. 28, 1842, Caroline Page, of Streetsboro, 0. Ch.: 

1. Ed ward J ., Nov. 13, 1846, in 1882 of Rock Island, Ill. 
2. Frank L., ,July 2, 18,54. 
3. Estelle )L, Sept. 10, 18-5S. In June, 1882 this family are in Pawnee City, 

Nebraska. 

1167. 6',oabel falbtuin7 J o.,eph Clark6 David5 Moses\ born 
Sept. 3, 1822 ; in 1882 is married, has a child, and lives at 325 
Superior St., Cleveland, Ohio. 

1173. (p 587) ~oalf Moses6 David5 Moses4 J ames3 Joseph~ 
Joseph1, b. in Randolph, Portage County, Ohio, m. Lydia Porter, 
and died in Atwater, in the same county. 

2146. Melinda J ., Dec. 20, 1844, m. Dec., 1865, Mr. Welch, living in 18S2 in Sat on, 
Saline County, Nebraska. 

2147. Amelia A., Feb'y 22, 184i, m. Oct., 1869, Mr. Grant, of Bay City, Bay 
County, Michigan. 

2148. Delia (twin) Feb'y 22, 1847, d. 1866. 
2149. Fremont, in 18i4 in Atwater, unm. 
2150. Lydia or Lida, Feb'y 22, 1855, m. Nov., 1871, James Jones, and lives, June, 

1882, in Atwater, Portage County, Ohio. They have ch.: 
Charles. 
Frederick; and 
Armeda. 

2151. Emma, Feb'y 26, 1860, m. Sept., 1881, Mr. Leiff'es, of Atwater. 
2152. Rosalia D., May 31, 1863: in 1882 in Atwater. 
2152½, Ella O., Feb'y 20, 1864; in 1882 in Atwater. 

1175. ~itl}arb7 Moses6 David5, b. in Randolph, and settleJ 
in Atwater, both in Portage County, Ohio ; m. Amanda Snyder. 

2153. ,;\lou~o ©rant, June 4, 185::l+ 
2154. Eliza Jane, Aug. 4, 1855. 
2155. John Morrison, Feb'y 9, 1858. 
2156. Richard Franklin, Aug. 11, 1864. 
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!htnitl ~tbGttr; Squire6 (p 548) Jonathan5 David4 Benj
amin3 Benjamin2 Joseph1, b. 1818; living in Jersey City, m. 
Mary Morris, dau. of Ephraim Morris. She d. and left 3 ch. 

1. William, living in St. Petersburg, m. Dickey, and had ch.: Charles \V., 1872, 
and a dau., 1880. 

2. Martha, m. Alrnn Bronson, and has a dau., b. 1880. 
3. Mary, lfring at last account in Bloomfield, unm. 

~illhtm7 Squire6, b. 1820; living at Nyack, N. Y., m. and 
bas ch. 

Thomas "'ilby, m. Canfield, and has a dan. 
George V,., m. Laura Gray, of Oswego, and has a son. 

1244.(p 548) WiUhtm ~rnr~f Joseph6 Jonathan 5
, b. March 15, 

1811, at Hudson,N. Y. Became a successful physician in Natchez, 
during the yellow fever in 1837-9. He m. Sept. 12, 1838, Louisi
ana Birch Mundy. He quit practice about 1840; became a 
planter in Franklin County, Miss., where be d. March 23, 1881. 
His first w. d. Oct. 8, 1855 ; he m. 2nd Harriet Gertrude Bradley, 
of Natchez, Jan'y 20, 1857. Shed. Aug. 20, 1862. 

1. Charles Augustus, Oct. 22, 1839. 
2. Mary Sabra, Dec. 6, 1842, d. Sept. 24, 18i8; m. :March 5, 1865, Joseph 

Buckels, and had 6 ch.: 
1. :\Ia~y Gertrude, Jan'y i, 1866, d. July 25, 1867. 
2. Hiram, Se11t. 26, 1807. 
3. Henrietta, Jan'y 7, 18i0. 
4. Joseph, Vee. 22, V:!71, d. Jan'y 31, 1872. 
5. Eloise, June 2J, 1873. 
6, Cameron, Aug. 20, 187,5. 

3. Littleton :\Iundy, Aug. 14, 1844, d. Oct. 26, 1865. 
4. Gertrude Rex, Nov. 11, 1846, d. March 10, 1869, m. Robert R. Bradley, and 

had-
Mary Magruder Baldwin, Dec. 9, 1866; and 
Anna Bald win, Dec. ::l, 1868. 

5. Ann lllaria, No,. 13, and d. No,. 15, 1848. 
6. Hiram, Oct. 20, 1857. 
, . William Henry, Feb'y 21, 1859, d. l\Iarch 29, 1863. 
S. Joseph Di France, Ang. 2, 1860. 
\l. Robert Richard, Aug. 18., 1802. 

1:240. (548) ijiram Jlt/ Jo8eph~ Jonathan\ b.June 29, 18Li, at 
Hudson, N. Y., d. Ang. :21, 1873, at Natchez, where for. 33 years 
Le ,yas one of the mo,.;t prosperous and influential merchants of 
the cit:,~, firm, Fleming & Baldwin. Ile m. NOY. 14, 1844, Mar,Y 
Augusta Baker, who cl. Aug. 30, 18,W. He m. 2nd Oct 30, 1850, 
Mary Magruder Bradley. 
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1. Joseph, b. Aug. 1, 1849, d. April, 1850. 
2. Mary Williamson, Aug. 1, 1851. 
3. Anna, April 15, 1853, m. David Hunt, who d. They had

Yiola, May 16, 18i3. 
David, April 11, 1876; and 
George Ferguson, Feb'y 25, 18i9. 

4. Lucy, July 6, 185,:i, d. April 12, 1859. 
5, Harriet, April 18, 185i, d. Aug. 25, 18,5i. 
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6, Robert Bradley, June li, 18,38, m. 1882; living in Gibson's Landing, Con-

cordict Parish, La. 
7. Truman Holmes, Sept. 12. 1860, d. Nov. 30, 1863. 
8.· Kate Bradley, March 28, 1863. 
9. \Yilliam Chaplain, Aug. 2G, 1865. 

10. Harry ::llandell, Oct. 24, 1869. 

1221. (p 588) ~lfreb· Scott6 Noah5 :Moses4 Jarnes3 Joseph~ 
J oseph1, m. 1'1 May 11, 1830, Marietta Frink, and 2nd NO\", 2, 
1880, Sarah B. Cushman. 

1223. ([lJapman ~albtuin· Scott6 (p 54 7) N oah5 Moses\ was 
a Deacon in the Baptist church at Paris, N. Y., for 9 years, and 
in that at Picture H-ocks, Penn., 22 year~, (188:2.) He was for 8 
years Superintendent of the Sunday School. He m. :March 21, 
1837, Lucy Nichols. Ch.: 

1. :'.\Iartha, June S, 1840, d. Feh'y 16, 18-JJ. 
2. RL1hamah, Aug. 30, 1843, m. 18-5D, James E. Lobdell, died May 23, 186tl, 

leaving one da11ghter, Caroline. 
3. :'.\[artha \r ordeu, Xu,·. 29, l 84,j, 111. lSG~, H. E. Burrows, and has had four 

ch., of whom two are dead. 
4. C. S., l\Iay 9, 18,'iO. 
5. Lucilla, Ang. 23, 1852, m. Aug. 23, 1871, G. E. Lobdell. 
6. H. Post, l>ec. 9, 18,3S, m. Oct. 28, 18S1, Lizzie Jewell. 

122\l. Almira; Seott6 m. 1842, James Youngs, an<l <lied 18G4, childless. 
1230. Louisa; Scott0 m. \\'.Snedaker, and had one son. 
1231. Isaac Baluwin; Scott6 hau no chiluren. 

1234. lllarlj Jlt.7 ~Ia thew" N oah5, b. 1820, m. J u1y 2, 18-±0, 
John Trumbull, of :Montro~e, Penn., and died March 4, 1881. 

2:lOO. "William Charles, see p. ,3S8. 
2201. Stephen Y., in 1882 Ii Yes in Montrose, Penn., and has two ch. 
2202. Elizabeth Jane. The chi!tl born April 18, 1877, is Byron ::lfartin. A 3d is 

Gertrude Electa, June 6,)S79, anu a 4th, Lizzie Perrnelia, .Ko\", 8, 1851. 
2:!06. '.\Iary A., born ::Ilardi G, 18-17, m. Jan'y 2, JSG-J., Lewis "\Y. Rude, and ha,, in 

1882, three ch.: 
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1. Ida E., March 21, 1865. 
2. Emma L., May 11, 1867. 
3. Elbert W ., Dec. 29, 1871. 

They lfre, May, 1882, in Windsor, Broome County, N. Y. 
220i. Emily R., April 22, 1849, m. July _19, 1868, W.W. ·Williams, and has one 

child, "Winifred Alice, July 4, 1869. They live in Binghampton, Broome Countv 
N. Y. ., 

2:WS. Alice ~I., June 22, 1851, m. Sept., 1871, R. C. Cook, and have two ch.: 
Frankie, June, 1873; and 
"'ellington, 1876. They li,·e May, 1882, at 644 Hubbard St., Chicago, Ill. 

22)9. Orville E., Jan'y 9, 1856, unm. in 1882, and lives at 644 Hubbard St., 
Chicago. 

2:210. Russell D., April 6, 1S61; unm., and in 18S2 in Susquehanna, Penn. 
2:211. Carrie ~Iay, :\forch 1-5, 1833; in 18S:2 at Su,quehanna, Penn. 

1245. tirorgr ([offitt7 J oseph6 J onathan5 David4 Ben
jamrn3 Benjamin 2 Joseph1, b. at Albany, N. Y., Jan'y 
22, 1820, died July 4, 18i8, at St. Louis. In 18i4 I 
had a very pleasant traveler's acquaintance with him in Memphis, 
Tenn. He m. Dec. 16, 1846, Anna Maria Clark, still (1882) living 
at Riverton, Bolivar County, Miss. 

2212½, George Eugene, Jan'y 20, 18-55, d. July 27, 1859. 
2113. Mary Lottie, Dec. 2~, J8.j,, m. Nov. 27, 1873, George Yerger Scott, and they 

have a dau. Anna Baldwin, hnrn Oct. 20, 1S74. G. Y. S. was son of Hon. Charles Scott, 
Chancellor of the State of ~Iississippi, and the author of a book of high repute on 
Masonry, in which order he stood near the head. The family live in Riverton, Bolh-ar 
County, Miss. 

Q:'Gt1Jtr7 N ebemiab6 (p 548 and 1142) Isaac5 David4 Benjamin3 

.Benjamin2 Joseph\ b. Jan'y 2i, li96, in Bloomfield; m. Sam 
Reynolds, and had ch.: 

1. ,Villiam, whom. Martha --, had three ch., and lived in Mendham, N. J. 
2. Caroline, m. Thompson. 
3. Mary, m. "'illiam Day, and died. 
4. Sarah, m. James Barton, and d. 
5. Lydia, d. infant. · 
6. Samuel, d. infant. 

~1Joba7 N" ehemiah6 Isaac5, b. April 10, 1798, in Bloomfield; d. 
Feb·y 6, 1861. She m. ~fatthias Dodd, b. Nov. 21, 1794, who d. 
April 15, 1863. Ante pages 1152 and 1153. The names of the 
children are also here given, with information in addition. 

1. Ikthuel, Aug:. 2~, 18~:;; d. s. p. 
2. Isaac, Sept. :;(l, 18~4, d. Dec. i, 1865, unm. 
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3. Dennis Osborn, J an'y 24, 1827; seep. 1152. 
4. Lucy A., Oct. 23, 1828, d. Dec. 9, 1832. 
5. Edward V. B., April 11,1831, m. Mary K.Andruss, who d. about 1864, lea'l"ing 

a son, Fred K., and a dau., Mary, and hem. 2d Nellie Peters, and by her has 4 ch. 
6. Lucy A., Oct. 15, 1833, at last account, unm. 
7. George F ., J an'y 3, 1836, at last account unm. in New York. 
8. Stephen W., July 23, 1838, d. Nov. 1, 1839. 
9. Mary E., June 9, 1843, in 1864 living unm. in New York. 

tMnttJ ~.7 Nehemiah6 Isaac5
, b. in Bloomfield, N. J., 1802, m. 

Hiram Pruden, of Newark, Ohio, and had ch.: 
Henry Clay, d. unm. 
Ichabod, living and married. 

ftJbin7 N ehemiah6 Isaac5, b. in Bloomfield, N. J., Nuv. 1, 1804, 
m.Jonathan Stevens, of Newark, N. J., and had ch., besides two 
who d. infants. 

1. Almira, m. Frank Sayres; living; no ch. 
2. Dewitt, m. Maria Hedenburg, and has a dau. Marion; living. 
3. James, m. and d. by the year 1875; no ch. 
4. John, m. and 4 ch. 
5. V{illiam, died in the "late national unpleasantness," unm. 

ptnrg,nr1J7 N ehemiah6 Isaac5
, b. in Bloomfield, June 7, 1811,d. 

July 30, 1878, m. Jesse Forker, b. Sept. 6, 1810, and d. No,·. 23, 
1856. They bad ch.: 

1. John Wesley, J an'y 21, 1835, d. N O'I". 10, 184-'\. 
2. Sarah, m. Re¥. John Hayes, of Verona, and living. 
3. Jennie, d. Nov. 5, 1871, aged 33 years; m. RH. Yoorhees. 
4. Nehemiah B., 1841, d. Jan'y 25, 1863, in the war; unm. 
5. Julia, d.1875; m. William Teachman, and left one son. 
6. John, m. Hattie McCrea, of Schooley's Mountain, and has ch.: Lizzie 

and Minnie. 
7. Lizzie. 
8. Emma. 
9. Fannie, with Emma and Lizzie, living, at last information, unm. in 

Newark, N. J. 

,rl)nbob7 N ehemiab6 Isaac5, b. Feb'y 1, 1815, in Bloomfield, N. 
J.; lived at Decatur, 111.; m. l't Julia W. Wiswell, who d. Hem. 
2nd Julia Whiting, mother of his last three ch. below-

!. Keturah, m. \Vm. H. Starr, of Decatur, and had
Edward. 
Charles. 

Baldwin; and 
William. All at Decatur. 
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2. Heston, a son. 
3. Frederick. 
4. Grace, with Heston and Frederick, at last account living unm. in 

Decatur, 111. 

1249. (p 589) Stcµl}rn7 N ehemiah6 Isaac5 David 4, b. in Bloom
field, N. J., April 18, 1809, d. Dec. 17, 1879; m. Jane E. Simmons, 
of Philadelphia. They lived in Bloomfield in the house next 
south of David Baldwin's. 

2216. Joseph, d. Aug. 31, 18S1, aged 41. He was killed by a farm hand. Hem. 
Kingsland, and had ch.: 

1. Firmer. 
2. Mary J. 

Hem. 2d Julia Cronk, and had-
3. Frank B.; and 
4. Frederick A. 

2214. Sarah, living, in 1882, unm. 
2217. l','ehemiah, m. Alice 8immons; liYes at Denver, Col., and has a dau., 

Julia B., living. 
2217½, Keturah, m, Edward Xewman, of So. Egremont, J\Iass. Had two sons who 

died aged one, and fh·e years, and a ,lau, Cora, living, b. about 1868. 
22],j, Mary, m. Frank Joiner. of 80. Egremont; no ch. 
2218. Stephen, liying unm. at Bloomfiehl, and b. about 1857. 
2219. Julia\\'., living nnnJ. 

1:278. Silao !9.7 Da,-id S." Silas5 David\ b. 1811, in Bloomfield, 
m. Jane Gershart: in~1875 is a retired. merchant and a banker in 
Elkhart, Ind. 

222i. Frank J., lieut. in army, and killed at Stone River, Tenn., Dec. 31, 1862. 
He served with much credit. 

2228. Elizabeth .F., rn .. -L R. Beardsley, a ml'll'chant in Elkhart. 
2229. Helen, m. Col. J. W. Shafer. She d. July 24, 1865. 

1279. (p 590) %'oocµlJttG7 David S.6 Silas5 David4 Benjamin3 
Benjamin2 Joseph\ b. 181:2, in 1875, living in Beardsley's Prairie, 
Harris Tp., St. Jo:::eµhs County, Ind.; postoffice, Granger, St. 
Josephs County, Ind. He m. 1834, Margaret, dau. of Elder A. 
Miller. 

22::;i. Samuel"'·• Socth Bend, Ind. 
2232. Jennie .\Lor .\lary J., 183fl, m. 18,59, M. P. V{arrick; lives, 1875, in Nevada, 

Story County, Iowa, and has ch.: 
1. Georgiana, 1 S(jl1. 

2. J oscph Francis, 1862. 
3. William Edward, l8G0. 
4. Fred Camden, lSG.~. 
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2233. Luena A., 1841, ID, J. W. Ruggles, of LaFayette, Ind. Ch.: 
Wilbur A., 1864; and 
Fred 8., 1868. 
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2234. Dadd S., ID, B66, Lydia ~I. Ruggles, of La Porte, Ind.; Ji ,·es, 18i5, in 
Chicago, and has ch.: 

Charles"'.lf.; and 
Grace E. 

223-5. Camden A., of Osceola, Ind. 
2236. William H., of South Bend, Ind. 
223i. Silas A., of Columbus, 0, 
2238. Frances E. ~1. 

1283. William; Da,·id S.6 Silas\ b. 18:20, m. Sarah Hartsel, 
of Stark County, O.; in 18i5 lives in Pokag0n, Cass County, ~fich. 

2239. David S., Aug. 26, 18-13. 
22-10. Elizabeth J ., July 31, 18-1,'i. 
22-11. Susan "'.llatilda, J an'y 12, 1851. 

1290. ~htrren ,S.7 Samuel6 Jesse5, b. 1812, d. 1873, in Bloom
field; m. 1841, Elizabeth ,vilde. 

22-19. Mary, 18-13, m. 186i, Thomas F. Thompson. Ch.: 
Fred W.; and 
""arren B. 

22:>0. James Wilde, 18H; living, 1SS7, in Bloomfield. unm. 
22-'il. Sarah Pitt, Xov. lG, (not 15) 18!G, m. 18i-1, William W. 'IYyman, and had a 

dau.-
Elizabeth H., b. about 1877, and a son, 
Arthur, b. Oct. 11, 1880. 

22,i2. Samuel Henry, Jan'y 18, 18-1[1, not 18-18: d. Jan'y 17, 18i8, unm. 
2253. William Augustus. Feh'y JG, 18,'il; living, 18S7, in Bloomfield, unm. 
22.::,-1. Edward Warren, ~lay 2S, 18-5-1, m. Oct. 19, 18Sl, "'.llatilda H. "'.llorris. and 

lh·es, May, 1S82, in Bloomfield, X. J. 
22,j.j_ Anna Elizabeth, J an'y 28, 18,'iG, d. Oct. 5, same year. 

1296. (p 531) jrooe7 Ithamar\ b. at Bloomfield, X. J., Oct. li, 
1819; living at .Jersey, Licking County, 0.; m. :Mary Collins, 
Nov. 12, 18-!5. I will add that hi:5 sister, Hannah, No. 1293, b. 
June li, 1810, still lives in Newark, N. J. Harriet, No. 129-!, b. 
Aug. 8, 1812, lives there at 112 :Mechanics St. No. 1295, David 
Sayre, b. March 10, 18Hi, d. April 12, 1837, unm. 129i Lemuel 
Wells, b. Oct. 5, 182-!; d. April 5, 18-17, unm., and 1198 Araminta 
L., l.J. :March 14, 1829, is living. Jesse's ehildren are-

2~Gl. Lemuel Wells, "'.\lay 2:;, 1S-17, d. Aug. 22, lSi0, unm. 
2262. Charles Wesley, Ang. 12, 18-19; Ii Ying; m. Esther Banner, Nov. 2i, 1872, 

and has cb.: 
Bertie, J an'y 22, 187-1, d. Sept. 9, 187.5: and 
Mary, l,, Ko,. 2, 1876. 
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2263. Archie Leroy, J an'y 2, 1851; living. 
2264. Bertha E., Sept. 2i, 1862; living at home. 
2265. Jane Augusta, Jan'y 8, 1857; living in Grayson County, Texas; m. A. B. 

Edgerly, Oct. 22, 187!J. Has a son, John Raymond, b-. Nov. 9, 1880. 

1300. ~uguotuo1 William B6
., b. 1825, in Bloomfield, m.1847, 

Mary A. Prior. l{emoved to Federal Point, Florida, where he 
lives in October, 1885. 

2269. Harriet G., b. Aug. 26, 1849, m. about 1832, Henry De,:narets, and lives, 1885, 
in the City of Mexico. 

2270. William B., Oct. 5, 1851; living, 1887, unm. 
2271. Antoinette I., Aug. 11, 1855, d. March 4, 1872. 
22i2. Stephen Grover, Sept. 8, 1857; living, 1887, unm. 
22i3. Margaret P., May 2, 1861. 
22i4. Die Heartt, July 15, 1871. 

1302. (p 591) ~bntorb ~. 7 Isaac A6., b. in Bloomfield, N. J., 
Nov. 7, 1822. After his father's death, worked the farm until 
his mother died, when he moved to Illinois, and died there. He 
m. 1"1 Sarah Collins, dau. of Isaac, and had ch.: 

2275. Fannie, Dec. 13, 1848, m. Charles Matthews, April, 1872, of Stamford, Coun., 
and lives there. 

22i6. Isaac A., May 8. 1853; went with his father to Illinois, and in 1880 was 
there and unm. 

2276½, Horace, d. y. 

Mrs. Sarah Baldwin d. about 1863-4 at Bloomfield; and Edward 
A. m. 2nd Sept. 20, 1867, Mrs. Maria (Anderson) Vail, ante p. 
213, daughter of Sarah (Baldwin) and Stephen Anderson, 
Stephen Baldwin6 Job5 Zachariah4 Zachariah3 Zachariah2 Richard. 

12G7. ~bigoiF Simeon6 _David5 David4, b. March 18, 1810, d. 
May 26, 1875. Shem. David Oakes, who d. July 26, 1878, aged 
69 year.:;; born in the United States, but whose father was born 
in England. He was owner of extensive woolen mills 
at Bloomfield, which grew from the old fulling mill of his wife's 
great uncle, Simeon Baldwin (pages 495 and 1106.) The mills 
are now, (1887) in the bands of his son Thomas. 

I. Sarah Elizabeth Oakes, 1833, d. J an'y 1, 18-58, at home. She m. Cornelius 
S. Yan Liew, and haJ Xelly, Feb'y, 18-'i7, m. Harry Richards, of Bloomfield, and in 
18S0 has no ch. 

:!. George A., 183-j, d. Dec. :!4, lSGl, at hiR father'~. He m. Hattie ):[orris 
dau. of Albert, and had a dau., Geo•giana, Sept., 1861, in 1880 living umn. i~ 
Bloomfield. 
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1. Abby, d. y., unm. 
2, Sarah, at date of my account living unm. in Montclair, N. J. 
3. Hannah, d., m. Harrison, and left a dau., Ida, living unm. at Belleville, N. 

J., and 2 other daus. 

has-

4. Elizabeth, m. Hugh Kirkpatrick, and hM a son, b. about 1867, and lives 
3. Thomas, June 6, 1838; living in Bloomfield. He m. Julia Maxwell, and 

Da,id, 1Iay 21, 1869. 
George, July 9, 1872; and 
Mary, April 14, 1879. 

1268. ~rorge ~l_)itfirlll 7 Simeon6 David5 David4, b. April 
12, 1812; li,ing. He is a carpenter; m. 1836, Mary Ann Tysel, 
(not Van Risser) and had-

1. Edward S., Aug. 12, 1837, d. Jan'y 29, 1879 ... Was also a carpenter, and at 
his death occupied the former house of Silas Baldwin6 and Isaac Allen Baldwin.6 
Hem. Adelaide Paul, ).larch, 18,58, and had-

1. .!\lay Frances, Feb'y 12, 1859, m. June 21, 1877, Theo.Simcox, and lives 
in Bloomfield. Ch.: Frederick, J an'y, 1878, and Adelaide, July, 1881. 

2. Harriet, April 5, 1861, d. April 11, 1863. 
3. Nelson Eugene, Sept. 26, 1864. 
4. George, Sept. 2, 1872. 

2. Catharine Lavinia, 1842; li,es in Bloomfield; m. Samuel Walter Dodd, b. 
Dec. 13, 1833, and d. Dec. 9, 1878. They had-

George Samuel, Feb'y 11, 1867, d. Nov. 25, 1878. 
William Clint"n, May 2ti, 1868 . 
.Marion Louisa, Sept. 10, 18,2. 
Laura Ward, July 31, 1879. 

1269. (p 548) ~nmrG ~Utn7 Simeon6 David5 David 4, b. July 
8, 1814; m. Caroline Ward, and both are living at Newark. 
They had-

1. Ed win I., Sept. 9, 1849, and d. Sept. 12, 18.:il. 
2. Edwin 11., Feb'y 10, 1852, d. Aug. 6, 1852. 
3. Josie, XoY. 12, 1853, and d. Aug. i, l,~72. 
4. Charlotte, 1866, and d. June 6, 18, 4. 

12i0. ~ntl)anitl I)nrriooniSimeon6David5David4Benjamin\ 
Aug. 27, 1817, lives at Bloomfield. Is a carpenter; m. Abby L. 
Ball, who d. Nov. 11, 1867. 

1. Sarah Elizabeth, March 23, 18-!3, d. Dec. 12, 186-!. 
2. Emma Augusta, Aug. 3, 18-!'1; liYes at Bloomtiel,l: m. Herbert Bid,!t1Iph, 

and has-
Sarah Elizabeth, Oct. 3, 1872, d. Aug. 19, lS'i 4. 
Clarence Heber, July 7, 1875. 
Howard, June fl, 18,8; and 
E.lith La,inia, Sept. 2, 1881. 
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3. David Heber, Dec. 31, 1853; lives at Bloomfield, rn. Sept. 18, 18i7, Effie H. 
Lyon, and bas a son, Nathaniel Harrison, Feb'y 29, 1880. 

1272. ~l)oba7 Moses6 David5 David\ 
Bloomfield, N. J., and d. Feb'y 13, 1837. 
and had six ch. 
in Chicago. 

5. Joseph, d. about 18i2; m, but left no ch. 

b. Jan'y 4, 1801, in 
Shem. Rynier King, 

G. Rhoda, d., 111. Da'l"id Brown, and left two sons and two daus., all living. 

1273. .Saralf Moses6 David5 David\ b. Feb'y 23, 1804, d. Oct. 
2, 1880; m. Ed. 1father, and had ch. 

1. Mary, living; m. Edward T. Baldwin, and has no ch. 
2. Harriet, m1111., and living in Newark, N. J. 
3. Edward, d. y. 

1271. ~lltutalf Moses6 David5 David\ b. Feb'y 7, 1807, d. 
Nov. 19, 1870; m. John Cbitterling1 who d. July 24, 1845. They 
had-

1. Elias, March 15, 1838; living in Bloomfield; m. Mary F. Baird, and ba,e
Adele H., June, 1868; an,l 
Emily B., 8ept., 1872. 

2. Joseph S., Sept. 23, 18-!3, li,·ing in Bloomfield, m .. l\Iary E. Hardcastle, 
and hasch.: 

X elson :'11., Oct., 1870. 
:IIarion l.L, ?>Iarch, l,Si.3; and 
Howard"··, Feli'y,18iD. 

127-1. <fttttirr7 Moses6 David5 David4, b. in Bloomfield, X. J., 
March 2, 1810, d. Dec. 19, 1856; m. Elias B. Littell, b. May 19, 1809, 
and living. They live in Montclair, N. J., and have had ch.: 

1. Theodore S., Sept. 1-!, JS:t2, m., Ii Ying at :IIontclair, and has 5 ch. 
2. S:irah E, Jm1e 30, 1S3-3, d. Dec. 2, 18'>1, unm. 
3. Harriet, Feb'y 2-3, 1837. 
4. John X ewton, Feb"y 2'>, 183D, m. and living at "'illiamsburgh, X. Y.• 

and has one dau. 
5. William H. H., Aug. 2\1, 18--11: li\·ing in :IIontclair, and has 4 ch. 
6. Emily B., :IIareh ii, IS-In; living in :IIontdair. 

1276. JllllrtJ (fmiltf ~Ioses6 David5 David4, b. in Bloomfield, 
N. J., April 13, 1814, m. William Collard, of Belleville, N. J., b. 
Feb'y 19, 1813, and he is liYing there. She died Nov., 1886. 

1. William Skphen, Aug. 27, 183(), who m. 1st Sqlt. 30, 1SG3, R'.)setta Rollston, 
who d. Oct.-!, 18G,, with no ch. He m. 2d Sarah S. B:iwlsby, April 4, 1871. They 
ban•-

1. ·walt er Baldwin, July :27, 1878, d. infant. 
2. Frederick ·wayne, Oct. 20, 1881. 
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2. l\Ioses Taylor, Sept. 6, ]838, m. 1st Nov. 10, 1870, Nettie H. Stryker, who 
<l. July 28, 1871, leaving a son-

William Edward, b. July 21, and d, Nov. 21, 1871. 
He m. May 7, 187 J, Catharine ::\I. Robertson, and by her had

Myra B.,April 21,1879. 
3. E:lward Storms, June 13, 1843, m. Alvanthia L. Robertson, Xo,. 12, 1873, 

and ha,e a son, Burton. 
,1, :\lary Elizabeth, April 26, 184-5, m. William B. l\Iunn, XoY. 22, 1871, and 

has a dau., ::\Iary Yan Alen, Feb'y 2, 1880. 

128-t l,tlJcbc7 David S.6 Silas5 David4, m. Feb'y 24, 1842, 
William Harris, and lives, 1871, in Greenwood, Eldorado Count:·, 
Cal. 

1. Adelia, 1845. 
2. Elizabeth Helen, 184S. 
3. Josephine, 18,'d. 
4. Harriet Ann, 18-5,~. 
5. Emma, June, 18,58. 
6. Charles '\\'illiam, 1861. 
7. Joseph Eldridge, 18t5G. 

fratttCJ.17 Abijah6 (No. 595) David5 David\ b. in Flatlands, 
Long Island, Sept. 3, 1804, m. March 10, 1825, Cornelius Bergen, 
b. Feb'y 2G, 1798, and d. March 31, 1865. 

1. John C., J an'y 19, 18213, m. March 10, 18,5S, l\Iary T. BrnwPr, of X ew 
Hamburg, and had-

Cornelic.1s, Dae. 2, 1S5',. 
John Talmadge, Sept. 21, 1S60. 
l\Iaria Elizabeth, Sept. 23, 18G2. 
Fen,Yick William, Xo,. 3, 1864. 
Ernest Childe, XoY. 24, 1867. 
Francis Baldwin, Sept. 8, 1871. 
Pamelia ::\lay, X o\·. 14, 1873. d. April 1-5, 18SG; and 
Lyman Bartlett, Sept. 27, lSSl. 

2. Mary ChilJe, \larch 31, 18381 m. Daniel Yan Brunt, of Ba~· Ridge, L. I., 
Oct. 13, 1847, and had-

1. Anna Catharine, July 31, 1849, who m. Pekr lL Hegeman,~ 0Y. JC•, 
18137, a!1d had Daniel Yan B. Hegeman, b. ~ept. 21}, and d. OJt.3, 18138; llauiel, again, 
Sept. 2i', lSG\!; Joanna E., Aug. 31, 1S71, and \fay F., Jan'y i, 18:ll. 

2. ::\Iary F.,Sept. 2S,!8,j1,m. John Cowenhoven,Oct. 13,18i4,who d. Xov. 
2, 1877; no ch. 

3. Elizabeth, Aug, 2, 18-)t m. Sept. 1S, 1S73,Charleg C. Bennett,and hn,l 
Julia Cooke Bennett, June 2i', 1874: Mar~· Y. B. Bennett, Dec. i3. 1876; \Yjj]iam 
Re:nsen Bennett, OJt. 24 ]8~8; Elizabeth Carroll Bennett, !\fay 14, 15':SO. 

4. Jaques, Feb'y 2, 18,Si, d. Feb'y 2, 1839. 
5. Rebecca B.,Feh'y fl, 1860,m. Oct. 2S,18S0, Jeremiah Lott,and had J amt>s 

Abraham. 
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6. Rule£ J., June 9, 1862. 
7. Jennie, Feb'y 21, 1864. 
8. Cornelius Bergen, Feb'y 21, 1866. 
9. Jacques, Jan'y 10, 1869, d. April 14, 1871. 

~bigail (r. 7 Abijah6 David5 David4, b. in Flatlands, Long 
Island, Nov. 30, 1815, m. Voorhees Overbaugh, Nov. 22, 1848, 
and has ch.: 

1. Abijah B., Sept. 8, 1849, m. May 6, 1874, Jnlia Hardenburg, and has no ch. 
2. Ella L., May 3, 18,52. 
3. Francis Childe, Feb'y 8, 18,55, m. Ida M. Dnryea, June 3, 1879, and has 

Ella, Dec. 8, 1881. 
4. Edwin W., July 24, 185i. 
5. David H., April H, 18Gl. 

1302½. ~illiam !Uitl7 Isaac Allen6 Ichabod5 David3, b. July 
11, 1824, in Bloomfield, N. J.; became a master machinist. He 
m. Nov. 17, 1845, Elizabeth A. Hurlbutt, at Bridgeport Conn. 
They resided afterwards at Reading, Pa., until 1850, when they 
removed to Atlanta, Ga., where he died June 21, 1860, and 
she still lives. He was superintendent of large locomotive 
machine shops there, t1nd was of influence and wealth. They 
had-

1. Edward A., Feb'y 29, 1848, at Reading; living unm. at Atlanta. 
1. William B., Xov. 7, 1853, m. Ophelia Holland, Sept. 26, 1876. They live 

at McComb City, )liss., and ha,·e-
Bessie L., J an'y 1, 1878, at Atlanta; and 
Robin, Jan'y 19, 1879, at McComb, City. 

3. Charles G., Feb'y 2, 1856, d. Jnly 16, 18,57. 
4. Lucy I., Sept. 12, 185S; living at Atlanta, nnm. 

1304. (p 549) @:lJttrto lJ. 7 Isaac Allen6 Ichabod5 David4, Nov. 
13, 1828; living at Stamford, Conn.; m. ist Sept. 11, 1850, Eliza 
C. Foster, of N. Y., b. Aug. 16, 1828, and d. Jan'y 1, 1863. He 
m. 2nd April 24, 1865, Hannah M:. Burtoa, b. J an'y 10, 1835, of 
Stamford. He has ch.: 

1. William A., July 21, 1851; living at Stamford. Hem. Nov. 30, iSi,5, Emma 
Husted, of that place, who d. Sept. 2, 1876. 

2. Clara Louisa, Sept. i, 1876. 

1305. ©torgt t!ll1Jlor7 Isaac Allen6 Iehabod5 David4 Benja
min3 Benjamin2 Joseph1, b. 1forch 23, 1830; liYing in Williams
burgb, L. I.; m. April lG, 185G, Ann E. Rowels. They had-
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George H., Sept. 28, 1862; living unm. 
Thomas, dead. 
Ella, dead. 
Elizabeth, dead. 
Charles Y., July 28, 1872; living at home, 

1308. ,oorpl)inr ~1tlbo7 Caleb Dodd6 lchabod5 David4, 
Nov. 21, 1832, m. May 18, 1854, William S. Marx, of Allentown, 
Penn., a lawyer, who d. Sept. 2, 1866, having at the age of 37 
years, placed himself at the head of his profession in his native 
county. His widow is living in 1887, at Easton, Penn. Ch.: 

1. :Marion Dale, March li, 1856, in 1881 unm. 
2. Frank Baldwin, l\larch 19, 1858, d. July 11, 1886. 
3. William Byram, March 5, 1860; li\-ing unm. at Asheville, X. C. 
4. George Donald, b. Aug. 10, 1862, d. July 2i, 1863. 
5. Henry Forster, July 28, 1865. 

1311. ([l)arlottr ~llru7 Caleb Dodd" Icbabod5 David\ No,·. 
18, 1838, m. June 10, 1862, Richard Halsted "\Vard, :\1.D., b. June 
17, 1837, son of Israel C. Ward, of Bloomfield, and living, 1881, 
in Troy, N. Y., and have ch.: 

1. Henry Baldwin, :March 4, 1865; in 188i living unm. in Troy. Graduated at 
Williams eollege in 1885. 

2. Alice B., June 22, 1867. 
3. Caroline, April 14, 18i0. 
4. Richard P., Xov.1, 18i2. 

1313. frrbrrir ~uguotuo ~nutlf Ca1eb Dodd6 Ichabod~ 
David4, was born in Bloomfield, Essex County, N. J., Feb'y 7, 184:2. 
His early education was obtained at the excellent private 
schools for which his native town was widely famed. In 
September, 1858, he entered the Sophomore Class of La Fayette 
Colleg-e, Easton, Pa., and was graduated there in July, 1861. 

After graduation, he studied law at Allentown, Pa., under the 
direction of his brother-in-law, W. S. Marx, Esq., and in Aug.,1863, 
was admitted to the Bar of Lehigh County, after which lie spent 
a year in the Harvard Law School, receiving the degree of LL.B. 
He has since practiced his profession at Allentown, Pa. 

Hem. Oct. 16, 1873, at Orange, X. J. Franees Hallock Hutch
ings, b. July 22, 1847, dau. of liev. Samuel and Elizabeth C. 
(Lathrop) Hutchings, who were for 10 years missionaries of A. 
B. C. F . .\L, in India. (.\fo,. Hutchings is a lineal descendant in 
the sixth generation, of Rev. John Lathrop, the fi.r.;t dissenting 



1202 Baldwin Genealogy. 

pastor of the Puritan Church, London, and who was imprisoned in 
London Tower 7 years before corning to Massachusetts in 1634.) 

They have sons: 
Henry ~Ioore, b. August 12, 1874. 
Lathrop Hutchings, b. June 21, 1877. 
Traill Green, b. June 26, 1879, d. March 9, 1880. 
Howard Leffingwell, b. Jan'y 17, 1883. 
Alden, b. July 2, 1887. 

1317. ,Samttrl ~- 7 N ehemiab6 Aaron 5, b. 1808; in 1875 in 
Newark: m. 1850, Letitia Davis Ward. She died, and be.m. 2nd 

in 1852, Mary Addis, of Newark, ante p. 1150. 
2288. Emma ,rhybrew, b. 1831; m. Dr. Joseph A. Corwin, of Newark, and in 

1875 had ch.: 
Theodore. 
Robert. 
Joseph"·· 

2289. Anne Adelaide, 1834, d. 1855, unm. 
2290. Frederiek "'ellington, 1839; 111. 1867, Mary Augusta "·heeler, dau. of 

Stephen H., of Xewark. In 1S75 lidng in New· York, and ch.: 
Jessie Bernard, 1868. 
Howard, 1S71. 
Helen, lS, 4. 

2291. Theodore Alling, Rev. 1S43; m. ?11atilda, dau. of William E. Laylor, 1861. 
Saile,! same year to Constantinople, as missionary; in 1875 resident in l\fumisa, 
Turkey. 

22\12, "Wilmer Addis, 18,54; in 18i4 liYes in Xew York. 
22\13. :Mary Adelaide, 18,5G. 
22!1~. Elizalwth, 185v. 
22H5. Jesse DuBois, 1SG3. 

1821. @jror9r W. 7 Nehemiah6, 1828; in 1874 in Nevrnrk; m. 
1855, Lucy Dorrance, of Scotland, Conn.; ante p. 1150. 

2293. Ella Louisa, d. aged 5 years. 
2300. Carrie !\I. 
2301. Mary Lilian. 
2302. Albert Dorrance. 
23,.J3. Louisa Alma. 

13:22. (p 551) 0Ct}t'lt!.l7 Joel,; Aaron' Benjamin4 Benjamin3 

Joseph, m. Catharine Flagg; ante p. 1151. 
John Darcey; in 1S77, unm. 
Abby, rn. as 2<l w. Joseph Belcher, who rn. 1st Mary, and had 2 ch,: 

l. Katharine; and 
2. Thomas. 

Jennie, m. John Fisher and had ch-
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1. John. 
2. Elbert. 

Elbert, m. Abby Eagles, and had 2 ch.; both d. y. 

1324. Qflbtd7 Joel6 Aaron5
• His dau.-

Elbertha, b. 11 Aug., 1849, m. Wilson Copeland King, and had 3 ch. Her 
address, in l\Iay, 1882, is Ko. 412 East 136th St., S. Y. Ch.: 

Elbert, June 28, 1874. 
Helen, No,. 23, 1876. 
Wilson C., Jan'y 29, 1879. 

13:25. ~arott7 J oel6 Aaron 5, m. Susan Lewis. He had a sister 
Sarah, d. y., and not on p. 551.; see ante p. 1151, 839 and 518. 

Isaac. 
Samuel, m. Ella Smith, and in 18ii, had no ch. 
Henrietta L., in April, 1877, of Newark, and my informant. 
Joel. 
·William. 
Eliza. 

1332. Samuer Samuel6 Josiah5
• In 18i5 he is m. and has 

three children, then small; ante p. 1151. 

1. Herbert. 
2. Harmon. 
3. Josiah. 

;\.lll!F Isaac6 Matthias5 Israel4 Joseph3 Benjami.n1 Joseph1, b. 
April 15, 1810, m. Xov. 20, 1832, Mary H. Combs, and in 1882 
living in Bloom±ield, N. J. celebrated his golden wedding. They 
have had 11 ch. of ,vhom 8 grew up, as follows: see p. 1154. 

1. Isaac, b. 1833, d. 1842. 
Charlea, 1835, living in Newark; is married and has fi,e ch.: 

Edward. 
l\Iary. 
Elizabeth. 

Allen. 
3. "'illiam, 1837; is an expressman and lives in Bloomfield; m. Harriet 

Williams, and has a dau., ~ ellie. 
4. Elizabeth, 1S39, living unm.,(1S84.) 
5. Jennie, 1841, living a widow. No children. 
G. Edward, 1S-13, d. unm. about ISGI. 
, . Is:iac, 184,5: living in Bloomfield, m. and one ch. 
S. Joseph, 1S47; living in Bloomfiel,1, m. and has two ch. living, having 

lost three. 
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,Samutl ~.7 Isaac6, b. about} 1812; died about 1880. Hem· 

Harriet Munn, dau. of John; ante p. 1154. They had
John,living in Orange, X. J., m. and has ch. 
Margaret, m. Marsh, and has 3 or 4 ch. living in Orange. 
Sarah, m. and has one ch. living in Orange. 

2328. (593) John H.> John H.7 David J.6 Caleb5 Ezekiel4 John3 J onathan2 Joseph,l 
in May, 1882, is in Florida. 

1418. lauib ~. 7 David J.6, died suddenly of apoplexy, Nov. 
25, 1878.; p. 592. 

2330. Katie (Baldwin) Warren ,ms born June 12, 1845, m. May 23, 1868, Dr. 
Charles E. ,rarren, s. Dr. Charles ,Yarren, who was nephew of him who fell at 
Bunker Hill, and resides in Hoc1ston, Texas, May, 1882. Ch.: 

1. Edward Yollum. 
2. Charl3s W edgum. 
3. Grace Yan Alstyne. 

1419. iil)tobooia ptaria7 David J. 6 pages 592 and 593, m. 
General Joseph Karge, Professor in Princeton College, and gen
eral in the late war. 

2331. Ladislas Karge, was born April 1, 1853, and in 1884 is practicing law in 
New York City, at 120 Broad1rny. 

2331. Romuald Francis, Dec. 30, 1865; is, in 1882, studying medicine in New 
York City. 

1421. ~httttto Jlt.7 DaYid J.6
, has a daughter Eleanor Dick

erson, born June 6, 18i3. 

1445. @:altb ~olJoon7 Isaac6 Caleb5, in 1882 living in Orange, 
Essex County, N. J., m. May 7, 1844. His brothers and sisters, 
1447 Isaac P., 1450 Lewis M., 1448 Martha A., m. Harrison, 1446 
Sarah, m. Terhume; in 1882 are all in Orange; p. 553. His own 
ch. are-

1. Clarence ""·, m. J an'y 14, 1880, and has a son, 1\farcus G. 
2. Almira G. 

1450. Jttttio !lt.7 Isaac6 Caleb5
; see page 594; in April, 1882, 

of Orange, N. J ., post-marked Orange Valley. 
2342. Henry P., m. 1\fary Ruth Crain, and lives 1882 in East Orange. 
2343. Is Lucy Ir,ing, who died Oct. 21, lSGl. 

1457. (p. 595) ~illhttn ~tttrtf Oaleb6 Oaleb5 Ezekiel4 John 3 

Jonathan~ JosepL.1; see page 595. His ch. are-
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23,58. Elizabeth Price, June 20, 1861. 
2:359. Oscar Havard. Nov. 4, 1863. 
2260, Bertha, June 29, 1866. 

Raymond S., June 22, 1881. 

1205 

2366. Abraham Van Nest8 Henry R.7 Eli6 Jonathan5 Ezekiel,4 in 1887, M.D., 
and connected with Charity Hospital, Blackwell's Island. 

1491. ljarrirt7 Aaron6 David5 Enos4 J ohn3 J onathan2 J oseph1, 
b. July 20, 1817, m. March 1, 1835, Moses T. Searing; p. 554 and 
1165; address, 36 Bleeker Street, Newark, and has ch.: 

1. Henrietta, May 16, 1836, d. March 5, 187i. 
2. Anna Augusta, March 10, 1838, m. David Sturgis, and has two ch., and 

living, 1882. 
3. Moses, Dec. 15, 1850, d. Jan'y 22, 1860. 

1492. Jttuill frontutll' Aaron6 David5, b. Aug. 20, 1819, m . 
. Jan'y 27, 1841, Amanda Ogden. He d. Aug. 15, 1870. She 
surviving, September, 1882; see pp. 1165 and 554. 

Milton, Xov. 18, 1841, m. and living Sept .. 1882, in Newark. 
Anna, m., living Sept., 1882, in Newark, with 2 ch. 

1493. (p 596) ptilfon7 Aaron6 David5 Enos4 J ohn3 J onathan2 

Joseph1, b. in Newark, N. J., Oct. 12, 1821; M.D. there; m. Dec. 
li, 1844, Evalina King; p. 1165. 

2382. Gertrude Milton, Aug. 18, 1846, m. Dec. 13, 18il, Herman Lehlboch, and 
has children-

1. Herman B., Oct. 8, 1872. 
2. Frederick A., Feb'y 2, 18i5. 
3. Milton, April 1, 18ii. 
4. Gertrude, April 24, 18i9. 

2383. Aaron King, June 8, 1849, m. April 29, 18i5, Elizabeth J. Ketcham, and 
has a daughter-

Ella K., h. J an'y 8, 18ii. 
2384. Evalina Lewis, July 2, 1852, m. May 11, 1876, John Xewton Morehouse 

and has ch.: 
Milton Baldwin, b. Feb'y 13, 18ii; and 
Evalina K., Oct. 18, 1880. 

2385. Caroline Thusnelda, May 16, 1856. 

1494. ptartl}a Jouioa7 Aaron6 David5, b. June 9, 1825, m. 
Jan'y 10, 1844, George W. Hall; in Sept., 1882, resident in 
Newark, N. J. 

1. Anna Louisa, Feb'y 4, 1845; living and m. 
2. George, X ov. 19, 1846, d. NOY' 15, 1853. 



1206 Baldwin Genealogy. 

3. James, Dec. 1, 1848, d. Dec. 20, 1850. 
4. Lewis B., Dec. 3, 1850, d. Oct. 23, 1866. 
5. Mary Caroline, July 6, 185S. 
6. Jeanette, March 15, 1S61. 

1542. (p 59i) !ltu. ~lbtrt7 Henry6 Len·is5 Amos4 Joseph3 

Jonathan2 Joseph1
• His wife, Sarah H., died Sept. 3, 18i9. 

2-H3. Albert R., rn. Sept. 18, 1800, Carrie J. Pier, and their child-
Albert Raymond, was born Aug. 16, 18S1. 

William; John J 6
• Jabez·5 Israel4; ante p. 1152. 

Arthur, m. Elirnheth. 
Arthur, m. Annie. 
Phebe, m. "William Johnson. 
Henrietta. 

So the children are reported, but it is likely the two Arthurs are a mistake. 

~oaar <f.i John J.6 Jabez5 Israel4; ante p. 1152. 
Elias, m. Emma Wilkinson. 
Charles, m. Ida Bald win. 
Mary, m. Da,·id :\Ioore. 

~oorµl) Jlltuuf John i\16
• Israel5 Israel\ m. first Charlotte 

Halsey, and had the daughter named Charlotte, and m. 2nd an<l 
had the last four ch.; see ante p. 1152. 

Charlotte. 
"'alter. 
Elizabeth. 
Carrie. 
Henry. 

~rll ([. 7 John ::\f6. IsraeP Israel\ m. Abbie Ann Baldwin, dau. 
of Cyrus, son of Jonathan, aud had-; see ante p. 1152. 

:\far:· D. 
©rl'in !t.+ 
Lucy. 

~m,F Isaac6 ::\fatthias5
, seep. 1154, b. April 15, 1810, m. No,. 

21, 1830, ::\fary H. Comes, or Combs, and ha<l eleYen ch., eight of 
whom were-

Isaac, b. 1S3:J, d. 1842. 
Charles, b. 1835. In 18S6 liYing in Xewark, married aud has five ch.: 
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1. Edward. 
2. Mary. 
3. Elizabeth. 
4. 
5. Allen. 
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"'illiam, 1837, in 18% an expressman, living in Bloomfield, X. J ., m. 
Harriet Williams, and has a dau. Xellie. 

Elizabeth, 183[•; in 188G, li\·ing nnm. 
Jennie, 18-11: in lSSt\ a widow with no ch. 
Edward. 1S-1:}. d. 1~1;1. 
baat', 18-1,:,: in 18~ti, lidng in Bloomfield, m. and has one child. 
Joseph, l::i-!~; in 1860, liYing in Bloomfiel,l and has two ch. 

$llllntrl !tl.: Isa:H:n :.lattbiasj b. July lG. 181:2, died Jnl:- :27, 
1879, m. Feu"y 8, 183G, Harriet C. :.Iunu, dau. John :.lunn. 

John ::-,r. In 1 ~S6 he is ii,ing in Orange, m. and ch. 
:'llargaret, m. Andrew K. ::-.Iarsh, and in lSC:(j lfring in Orange, and has 

three or four cb. 
::iarah, m. Geo. '1Y. :lfaghee, and has one child in Orange. 

~OJ.il'PlJ ~lo1tJO; Isaac6 Matthias5, see p. 115-:1, b. :.fay 7, 1816, 
di.e<l ~\ug. 9, 1852, m. April 24, 1840, ~fary Yreeland, and 2nd 

Elizabeth Duncan. He had two daus. and a son-
,rilliarn. 

youib; D:wid6 D,n-id" Stepheu4, seep. 115-:1, m. Catharine Dem-
ere::;t, and had ch.: 

La,·in:1. m. Hcnr~· Hopper. 
Alice, n,. Jacob JI. Blan,clt. 
J uhn ll., rn. a tbu. of J al'ob De Mott, and has ~ or 3 small ch. 
Charity Ann. rn. Cadman. 

!tirlJnl'b y .: .T O$epll" David; Step 110114, 111. Catharine Ann Yan 
Emberge. 

~ooq1IJ lL~ 

15-:10. (Ji 5!J7) (f atlJarinr; 
J(mathan' Josephi. m. Edwin 
Orange. X. ,T. 

Henry6 Lewi~ 5 Amos4 .T oseph 
Harrisou, of Orauge, or South 

l. ~arah II. m. Betlrnel ~- \Yilliams,of Oran!!<',::-;, J .. and had eh.: 
1. E. H arri,011. 
•J :.\Jal,el. 
.,. Luk,,'!~-

4. ~lary JI. 
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2. Edwin Harrison; in 1882 in Orange. 
3. Mary H., m. Francis K. Howell; in 1882 a lawyer in Newark. She d. 

July 20, 1876, leaving three ch.: 
Catharine Baldwin. 
Cha:-lotte K. 
Mary H. 

@Caleb ~.7Mattbias8Joseph6(pp499and 1165)115 Moses. John H. 
Baldwin and Caleb W. settled in St. Louis. John H. died in 
1851, and by will gave his brother, Caleb W., nearly all his estate. 
Caleb W. died in 1863, and Eliza, his wife, was administratrix. 
In the estate were some twenty pieces of property. In the 
affidavits of June 30, 1883, the ch. were named as below: 

©or.tr p,, in Auburn, N. Y., Dec. 8, 1842+ 
Caleb W., killed at a livery stable on Walnut Street, by Bud Spear, in 1870, 

and estate went to his brothers named hne. 
Thomas J., h. in St. Louis, !llo., July 3, 1R53; unm. 

~amro ~ .7_\fatthias6(ante p-!9~ and 1165)Joseph6Moses4Joseph' 
Jonathan~ Joseph1. He m. Mary Newkirk, of Kingston, N. Y. 
Both are decea,-ed. 

John II., d. unrn. 
Ira, d. unm. 
Rodne;s· _'.Ii" ewkirk m. Miss Hotchkiss, who d. shortly after, leaving no ch. 

Hem. 2d Ellen Starr, of Xew York, by whom he had- · 
1. Ellen S., m. Julius Osterhnndt, and has one child, Rodney Baldwin. 
2. Julia, m. ·wm. F. Holley, who d. 1885 leaving her a childless widow. 
3. Jessie, unmarried. 

All re~ide in Kingston, and the two younger, in 1886, with C. D. Bruyn, President 
of the Flster County Xational Bank. 

Jane, m. \\'illiam F. Roner, who d. abo11t 1883, leaving a da11. Jane, the 
wife of Myron Teller. Myron and Jane Teller have 4 ch.: 

I. Marion. 
2. Carrie. 
3. Jennie; and 
4. Romer. 

Mrs. Romer is in Kingston. 

,ol)n Q:. 7 Ezra~ Caleb5 :Moses4 Joseph\ p 1166, m. Mary ,Jane 

Dean, daughter of Peter Dean, and had-
1. Elizabeth, married Peter Heller. 
2. Annie. 
3. Louisa. 
4. Ezra. married a Hampson. 
5. Robert, married; has one hoy; wife dead. 
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.Snmutl7 Noah• J onatban1 Caleb' J oseph3 J onathan1 J oseph1
, b . 

.Aug. 24, 1807, m. ,Oct. 7, 1829, Annie Baldwin' John J6
• Jabez' 

Benjamin8 Bonjamint Joseph\ p.1166. 
John .T., m. 1st Lucinda E. Jackson, and 2d Julia H. Marsh, and had 

Frederick S. whom. Annie J. Dougherty, and had Minnie F. and Adelaide. 
Ellen Frances, m. Edward B. Crane. 
Joseph A., m. Anna A. Kent. 
Benjamin F., m. Sarah J. Garrabrael, and had Annie C., John J., Benjamin 

F., and Stanlev. 

~illinnt fnrrnnb7 Noah6 Jonathan5
, b. July 8, 1810, m. 11t 

Oct. 27, 1833, Mary Louisa Wharry, dau. of Joseph, and gr. dau. 
of James Wharry, from Ireland, Hem. 2nd March 24, 1842, 
Phebe M. Peck, dau. of John, ,vho was the mother of his last 4 
children; see p. 1166. 

1. Nelson Gates, .Tnly 25, 1834, m. May 29,,1856, Mary 0. Hedden, dau. of 
Samuel S. Hedden, am! had-

Clinton J ., Feh'y 18, 1857, d. Nov. 21, 1862; and 
J\lary Louisa, May 3, 1867. 

2. Theodore Wharry, <l. March 2, 1840. 
3. Theodore Wharry, again, m. April 18, 1868, Theodosia M. Squire. He 

d. July 6, 18il, ae 27 years; she, April, 1873, aged 27 years. They had ch.: 
\Valter F., an(l 
Ella Mar)·· 

4. ::'\' oah, m. ]\fa~·, 1Si2, Amelia C. Zimmerman, dan. of Frederick Zimmerman, 
and had-

Raymond F. 
( ;race ::II. 
_.\rthur. 

5. Willia111 Otis, m. :!\fay 15, 18il Caroline E. Thompkins, dan. of Joseph 
Thompkins, and had-

Lowell Y. 
6. Adolphus, d. ~ept. 7, 1878, ae. 26, unm. 

~hl11tplJ7 Noah6 Jonathan\ b. Aug. 24, 1815, m. Jan'y 7, 1841, 
Catharine Cariff; see p. 1166. 

Olive Sophia, m. William H. Brokaw. 
Charlotte, m. Charles Y. Little. 
Eliza Jane, m. William Parleman. 
J otham H ., never married. 
Silas Henry, m. Mary H. Holmes. 
Ellis William,d. y. 
Ellis Xoah, d. ~·-
Yiana JJ., m. 'IYilliarn Parleman, 
Effifr C., never m. 
Otis O,1ks, m. Lydia Yonng. 
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,eaac ©tin7 Noah6 Jonathan5, b. January 24, 1826, m. Nov 
9, 184i, Jemima Tompkins, dau. of David. Both dead. See p.116E 
They bad one son-

Bethuel D., who d. y. 

([l}rtto [.; ~ oalic J onatlian5, b. Sept. 28, 1830, m. J an'y 12 
1853, Elizabeth Decker. They reside, 1884, in North :Madison 
Lake Conuty. O!iio; c;ee p. llliG. 

Catl,arine, d. y . 
.l\Iar:· Louisa. 

~onnr in.: EieazerG J onath:rn 5
• He m. Abby L. King, auc 

they liH at Beloit, "\Yisconsin; seep. 1166. 
::lfary An11. 

E!llily. 
Gt•c,rt!''-'· 
~au,uel l ,., ,July :27, 1S0l. 

Hem:·· 

([alrb ([ ., !lru. m. Sept. 28, 1841, Harriet Fairchild; seep. 
1160. 

1. Harriet Gertrndl', (Jct. 10, 18,!a, m. as :2,1 wife, David J. Geary. 
2. CaleL C .. :II av hi, 1,:-;.-,J, ,I. Feli'y ;2.·,. lS-iG. 

3. ::lfary J .. Jan':· :1, ].'-'-~,:;, d. _.\ .. pril 7, Jt,.·,:i. 
4. ~aral1 l'., J . ...;.-,.\ (1. ~u\·. Ju, l~tJ0. 
5. Cecil F., ::IIay 4. lC:,-,l;, d. Fd>'y :2, 18,:i'.1. 
ti. Helen J;.,Jun,· S, J:,;.:;7, d .• .\.pril 19, 1~08. 

7. Ella :IL. ~q,t. ;,, J.~:,:-, d. Xo\·. 11, 1858. 

8. Albert J: .. ])ec. :2lL 1801. 

9. Alice :IL 211":, G, lS1,-L 

lU. Agne, S., :-ioL 10, 18CG. 

Cflhu.; !lt.7 J olrn S0
• J onathan5 Oa1eb4, b. Dec. 6, 1819, m. April 

10, 18-14, )oanna "\Villiams, dau. ot Nathaniel, and had-(see p. 
llGi.) 

Mary _.\<letia, Jan·y G, 18-B, m. Charles Parker, of Providence, R. I. 
Frederick Hamilton, .Jan'y G, 18.'i0, who m. Hattie Hogan, and had-

1. Estella, J an'y 23, ISSI. 
2. Mabel Adelaide, Oct. 30, 1882. 

~olJtt $ntitlJ7 ,Tohn sc.. Jonathan', Nov. 6, 1830, m. Abbie 
Mingis; seep. llGi. 

Ella Huldah, Feb"y 25, 1856. 
Howard Smith, Sept. 21, 1868. 
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1563. (p 598) ~Hlam ~. 7 David6 David• Jehiel4 David3 Jon
athan2 Joseph1, b. in New Marlboro, Mass., in in 1816, m. Julia 
.A. Van Dusen. In .April, 1882, he lives in Southfield, Mass. 
He is merchant, postmaster and justice of the peace. 

2434. Georgiana P., m. and since died. 
2435. Isaac R., b. 1849; pages 598 and 614. 
2436. Chasteen, m. and lives in New Milford, Conn., and has.ch. 
2437. Marietta. 
2438. Axina; dead. 
2439. Mary; dead. 

1564. ,l'itlllf ~.7 David6David\ b.1820, m.1846, Mary L. Coe, 
and live, 18i5, in "\Varwick, Orange County, N:Y.; seep. 598. 

2440. May A. 
244 t. Millie. 
2442. Alice M.: dead. 
2443. Frank H., 1853, d. Ang. 12, 1880, at Fortress Monroe, Ya. 
2444. Edwin X., lS,';.j, m. Feh'y lG, 1881, Xellie House, of Florida, :N. Y., and 

has a dau., Emma I-I.. b. in Florida, X. Y., March 23, 1884. 
2445. Kate L., 1858. 

15Gi. ~btuht !t.: David" David5, seep. 598, b. April 2, 1827 
m. May 15, 1850, Frances E. "\Vard, of Stockbridge, .Mass., lives 
in Southfield, in the same State. 

2450. Lu,·~· C., m. ~larch 23, 1881, EJ warrl B. Grant, and their dan.
Frances, was horn Jan'y 1-i, 1~82, in Canaan. Conn.; and 
Caroline Burr, L. in X ew :\larlboro, Mass., July 23, 1883. 

2451. t-arah E., lSij.j_ 
24,'i:!. Kate L., 1858. 
24ti3. Uro.er E,lwin, 18U8. 

2470. (p ii(Hl) Frederick B.8 Calvin H.7 Channcey6 Abic,l' Abiel4 Ezra3 J onathan2 
Joseph,1 has a son L-- l'aldn, L. X<n·. 11. 1881. 

2473. l>elhert R.8 Reuben ('_; Chaunc·e~·.6 has a son
l{pul,en Charles, b. XoL :!5, 1:-:~1. 

2478. ::,;ellie :\1.> ChannC"ey7 Chau11epy,c Ill. Orla :C-mith, and ha, a <lan.-,
~falora, b .. lpril 11. lii,S:!. 

1639. (P 599) ,Simron (foe: Abie!" AbielS. m. ~Iay 1:2. 1839, 
Eleanor Scott, and died NoY. 3. 1851. 

1641. ~ulia7 Abie!" AbieP, h. Dec. 10, 1816, 111. Oct. :25, 1835, 
Levi S. Gaylord, and died May 10, 1879. aged 6:2 year,- and 5 
months. In the text, p. 599, her children are run together and 
not numbered. 
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2487. Sarah E., b. July 6, 1836. Her husband, Truman Penfield, is, in 1882, 
editor of Rand, McXally & Co.'s R.R. Guide, in Chicago. 

Daniel Stewart, June 10, 1838, d. Feb'y 3, 1841. 
John Richmond, Xo,. 17, 1840, d. Feb'y ~, 184]. 
Edward Baldwin, June H, 1845, m. March 17, 1870, Miranda Jackson. In 

1882 is a merchant in Shelby, Michigan. 

1642½. (flil)tt Jlt.7 James6 AbiePAbiel4Ezra3 Jonathan~Joseph1, 
m. Dec. 31, 1849, Harriet Newell. He d. Oct. 17, 1859; She, 
Jan'y 1, 1854; seep. 559. 

Harriet Xewell, b. Feb'y 14, 1851, m. Jnlius Edwin Rogers, and has ch.: 
Monis _XeweU, Oct. H, li'iiu. 

Julius Halph, Jan'y 2t-, 18S1. 
The tw<t elder were born in Xnv York City; the last in Binghampton, where, in 

June, 18-'<2, Mr. Rogers resides as a mer('haut. 

1642. ~Ol)ttOOll I,r1uitf J ame,;6 Abiel\ graduated at the 
Law School at roughkeepsie, K. Y., in 1854. He commenced 
practice in Durham, X. Y., in l8;j5. After the death of his first 
wife, he settled in Pittsburgl1, in 1861, and is still engaged in 
practice there iu 188:2. Hem. rt Ella Adams, dau. Calvin Adams, 
of Pittsburgh. Shed. Aug. 15, lSGO, and he m. 2nd Mary Wool
dridge, dau. of Lawrence ·w ooldridge, of Kentucky. She d. 
July 16, 1871, and he m. 3rd Henrietta, <lau. of General Robert 
McAlister, of Allentown, Penn. Mr. Baldwin is highly respected 
in his profession, an elder in the Presbyterian church, and prom
inent in Sabbath Schools. See p. 559. 

2493. Ella, m. Dec. 21, 1880, Platt B. Croshy, and lives, 1882, in Bradford, McKean 
County, Jlenn, 

2494. Mary Louisa, Sept. 26, 1866. 
2495. Johnson Hewett, April 25, 1871, d. Oct. 11, 1871. 
2496. Eleanor McAlister, Aug. 12, 18i4. 

James Hewitt, July 23, 18iti. 
Robert Mc Alister, Sept. 13, 1877. 

1652.(p GOO) ~hlttib ~.7 Samuel6 Curtiss5 Abiel4 Ezra3 Jonathan2 

J oseph1, lives, April, 1882, in Michigan City. 

1653. Clurtioo Cl.7 Samuel6 Cnrtiss5
• In April, 

resides in Oberlin, Ohio, No. 34 '\Vest College Street. 
2504. Mary Ella ( Baldwin) Johnson, has two more children

Edward Curtiss, Aug. 28, 1879; and 
Ambrose Baldwin, Oct. 8, 1881. 

Both horn at Sullivan. 

1882, he 
Seep. 600. 
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2505. Sara.h Emily, m. Sept. li, 1879, Edwa.rd Theodore Huntington, of Benzonia, 
Michigan. He is now (April, 1882) Sheriff of that County. They have one child-

Nellie Alveso, Aug. 18, 1880. 
2506. Samuel Arthur, Dec. 24, 1859. 
2507. Jennie Elizabeth, June 27, 1862. 
2:320. (p 601) E178 E,lward Payson7 Samuel6 Curtiss,5 not Ery. 

16il. (f,abtttl'll ~.' Anson6 Curtiss5
, b. March 31, 1835, in 

Durham, N. Y., m. Dec. 11, 1855, Frances Ham. In July, 188G, 
he 1iYes in ,;good RiYer, Nebraska, and is patentee and builder 
of Baldwin'R EleYator and Dump. 

His wife d. No,·. :20, 1865, and he m. :2 11
'
1 Sept. -1, 18137, ~Irs. 

Lucy B. (Greenleaf) :\fc, X eal. 
2,53:]. Elbridge, Ang. 30, 18,SG, m. Kate, dau. of I. ::,;. all(l :Sarah ~Icllrninc, and 

they h:l\'e a son--

2-i3ll. 

Clarence. 
Orel, St•pt. ::\0, lSGl. 
Lillie, Oet. 20, 181,-t 
Frank, :Sept. 27, 1SG8. 
Fred, March 2.;, 1872. 
Myrtle ~lay, ~lay 1, 1880. 

168li. ~rnrg prrrittl'7 Dwight6 Setlr1 Abiel4 Ezra3 Jonathan~ 
Joseph1• His children were born at Makawao, Maui, not 11akama. 
as printed. 

2,5,5i. Was Arthur llwight, b. Sept. 8, 1876. Of course he comes before 2,j.j(i: and 
add-

25-57½ Frederick Chambers, Aug. 9, 1881. 

1688. fjnrrid Pldinbn7 Dwight\ m. Samuel Mills Damon, 
not Samuel Molls Damon. · 

1690. (p 603) lfltrtttin ~. 7 DaYid6 Seth5, m. May 1, 1850, 
Velina Miranda Older. SLe died Dec. 30, 1874. He 111. 2nd Oct. 
15, 1876, Mrs. Addie :\,1. Starks. They live, 1882, in Fond du 
Lac, Wisconsin. 
· 2561. David Older, April 18, 1852, d. Aug. 15, 1854. 

2562. Edward Duane, Sune 7, 18,5,5, m. Dec. 28, 1873, Ella King. 
25G3. Chester A.earns, April 13, 1859. 

1693. (p 603) t:btttarb fj. 7 David6 Seth5
, b. July 5, 1831, m. l81 

Nov. 12, 1855, Sarah Maria Swift, who d. Feb'y li. 1867, and he 
m. 211d July 27, 1876, Hattie E. Bram. He lives in Ripon, Wis. 



1214 Baldwin Genealogy. 

2565. Harriet May, Sov. 21, 1859. 
2566. Albert DaYid, Oct. 5, 1866. 

Ralph Lee, April 11, 1877. 
William Richmond, April 9, 18i9. 
Charles Edward, A11g. 27, 1881. 

1696. ~lbrrt ~rl)itl7 David6 Seth", b. March 9, 1839, (see 
sketch on p 603,) m. 1870, Eva Jeannette Barker, b. March 13, 
1841. He is a graduate of Michigan University, and lawyer in 
Johns, Clinton County, Michigan. 

2568. Belle Gertrude, :\farch 30, 18i3. 
2569. Charles Edward, J\111.rch •\ 1876. 

@:ornelitta7 Stephen6 (N o.906,p 532) Ebenezer5 Ebenezer4 Ezras 
Jonathan~ Joseph1, b. March 7, 1833, (my intelligent informant) 
lives in Kelson, m. in 1857, Sarah J. Kelton, <lau. of Daniel and 
Harriet (Carpenter) Ke1ton, both of Nelson. Daniel was from 
New Hampshire, and his wife from ~fassachusetts. He resides in 
Nelson, where he is a farmer. He lives on part of the land bought 
by his grandfather, in 180:3. He is a man of c1ear intellect, and 
author of one of the publications of the Historical Society, of 
Cleveland. He has ch.: 

Ralph K, ~oY. 27, 1857. 
Emily C .. Ang. 6, 1 S:>fl. 
Lauren W., Dec. 20, 1860. 
Jennie A., April ti, 186:l. 

frauria 7 Leonard6 Samuel5 Ebenezer\ b. March 14, 1814, 
in Hope, N. Y. Seep J172. He rn. Sept. 20, 1841, Betsey Ann 
Richards, of ~lichigan, having moved to that State with his 
father in 1835. Young, full of hope and ambition, he had secured 
a home in the unbroken wilderness, which, when be married, was 
a comfortable place, full of promise; but be suffived only to 
Feb's 28, 18-1~, leaving a wife soon to give birth to his only child. 

His sou speaks of him with great reverence and with feelings 
which the writer, who has no recollection of hi;; mother, can well 
appreciate. His noble, manly and Christian qualities are highly 
praised. 

Jr.tnrio Jromtrll pwigl)f, b. in Washtenaw County, Michigan, June 

26, 1842+ 
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Jtjman ~.7 Ezra6 Lyman5 Ezra4 Ezra3 Jonathan2 Joseph\ b. 
Sept. 12, 1837, m. Nov. 30, 1858, Harriet Parsons Miner. In 1887, 
ef East Hampton, Mass. 

1. Albert N., Sept. 20, 1860, m. Sept. 2, 188,j, Xettie C. Williams, and has 
ason-

Leon N., b. Feb'y 8, 1887. 
2. Theodore Hayden, l\Iay, 1865, d. Aug. 4, 1866. 
3. Ralph Lyman. Much 27, 1875. 

1741. ~anr1)7Daniel6N oah5Noah4Ezra3,b.Oct.17, 1819, seep 568, 
m. June 6, 1839, James B. Sackett, b. Aug. 14, 1816, and in June, 
1882, li,es in Fulton, N. Y. Ch.: 

1. l\Iary E., March 6, 1843, d. March 6, 184S. 
2. Clayton E., Jan'y 17, 1851; lives in Fulton, X. Y., and m. Sept. 27, 1876, 

Rollo J\l. Stevenson. 
3. Ezra B.,June 12, 18,53; lives in Yolney, X. Y. 
4. Mary E., Dec. 18, 185,3, d. Xo,. 30. 1875. 

1750. ~rnjamin @:l)aptnan~ Dennis0 James5 Noah4 Ezra' 
Jonathan Joseph, b. m Durham, N. Y., Sept. 7, 1821, removed to 
Lake City, :Minn., in 1855, m. June 14, 1858, Ann C. Atkinson. 
In 1874 he removed from Lake City to St. Paul, whence he 
writes me Feb'y 1, 18i7. 

Stephen Torrey, May 13, 1859, m. Oct. 2, 18S-t Alice Duncan, and resides 
in St. Paul. 

Samuel Atkinson, Jau'y 2,j, 1862; lives in Chicago. 
Mabel Elizabeth, J an'y 22, 18fii. 
Clara Frances, March 9, 1871. 

1755. (p 604) ;Jiatl)arinr ~arr1J7J a mes J 6
• James5 N oah4 Ezra' 

Jonathan"Joseph1, b. July 21, 1824, and d. Jan'y li, 18;j}. She 
m, March 2, 184:G, James Freeland Peter, born ~larch 2, 1820, and 
died June 11, 1878. 

2591. Agnes Candace, April 6, 1S47, <l. Ang. 2, 184,~. 
2,5G:.!. James Baldwin, April 16, 18-!9; residence, :,;cptemher, 188:2, in East Saginaw, 

Michigan, though then traveling in Europe. He m. I>ec. 2,j, 1873, Florence Ann 
Webber, b. July i, 18-'i0. They have had three children, all decease,!: 

1. \\'illiam \\'ebber, June 25, 1875, d. April 2-!, 1R7t.i. 
2. ~hie infant, April 17, 1878, dead at birth; and a second 
3. ,J..lale infant, born Aug. 13, 1880, and dic<l itnn1ediately. 

1758. iibrrott 0Cudh.;o7 Ben sou Curtis6° Curtiss' Amos4 Ezra5 

Jonathan 2J oseph1, b. 14 Aug., 1837, m. Jan·y 25, 1881, Lizzie :Maria 
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Cleland, by whom he has one child. He lives May, 1882, in 
Chicago, Ill. See ante p 569. 

Clara, Nov. 5, 1881. 

1759. ~atnro JtraF Benson Curtiss6, b. Feb'y 22, 1839, m. 1st 

March 28, 1864, Augusta L. Eldred. She d. Jan'y 25, 1875, and 
hem. 2nd Harriet L. Andrus, July 19, 1879. In May, 1882, they 
live in Akron, Ohio. See ante p 569. 

1. Harriet Louisa. July I 0, 1 SG-5. 
2. Curtiss Eldrl'd, .'llareh 20, 18U7, cl. June IO, lSCS. 
:::. \Yilliam Benson, Feh'y 20, lSli\>. 

1760. (p 5691 ~rttoon ~ublrtJ7 Benson Curtiss,6 Aug. 11, 1842, 
m. June 12, 1878, :.\farian E. Arthur. In ~fay, 1882, he lives 
in Chicago, and he and T. C. B. are both members of the firm of 
B. D. Baldwin & Co., mannfacturers of fine perfumeries, 181 
Wabash Avenue. He has two children: 

1. Jessie, April 11, 1880. 
2. Marian, Oct. :)1, l-~i-1. 

1792. (p 1304) !ltllrt1Jll7 DanieJG Amos5 Daniel4 Samuel3 David2 

J oseph1, b. 181G, m. Oct. 1838, Charles W. Havens, b. 1813. He 
is a physician, and they live, 1875, in Summit, Schoharie County, 
N. Y. 

2597. Elizabeth, m. Samnel T. Perr_v. 
259S. Juliet, ru. Hon. James H. Brown, of Summit. 
2599. Charles B., ru. Annie Rennels, and lives in Summit. 
2600. William L., m. Emma Dibble, and li1·es in Summit. 

1796. Jurintut ~.' Daniel6 Amos5 Samuel4 Samuel3 David2 

Joseph1, m. Isaac L. Odell, and living, May, 1882, in Summit, 
New York, with all her children. See p 570. 

1. Daniel, b. Xov. 1-5, 1839, m. Oct. 11, 186G, Sallie A. Rockefeller, and in 
May, 1882, no ch. 

2. George ·w., Feb'y 6, 184:l, m. March 213, 1878, Emeline R. Boughton, and 
has a dau.-

Mattie F., born J an'y li, 187 4. 
3. Peter L. Odell, July 21, 1844, m. J an'y i, 18ti8, Helen Ferguson; in May, 

1882, no ch. 
4. Julia E., March '.ll, 18,j7; in 1882, unm., and an artist. 
5, Herbert L., July 18, 18i'i9; in !lfay, 1882, a medical student. 
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1797. lt\argarl'i ((:.7 Daniel6 Amos5 Samue14, born Feb'y 9, 
1822, m. Nov. 2, 1852, John R. Meek, of Scotch descent, and 
born July 8, 182-1, in Leeds, England, and came to U.S., June 8, 
18-11. In Aug., 1882, they live in Summit. Seep :i,o. Ch.: 

1. Lizzie B., June :-10, 18-:i3, m. Jan'yi, 188:2, !,1arion Hull. of Star Prairie, St. 
Croix County, "'is. 

•) }Janie] \Y., July 18, 18,j.j,m. March S, 18S:2, Carrie D. ~agc·r,and !in in 
Summit. 

3. Cieorge 0., XoY. 1'2: 18,)7. 
4. Agnes L, April 0, H<lil. 
,5. Grant L., Feb'y G, 18G5. 

1823. (p 572) ;t1tlia JUaria: Elijah" .Al1ieP Is1:ael4, m. Henry 
T. "'\Vheatou. Her cb. are-

1. Carnline, Oct. 3, 18-jU, m. Dec. G, 1877, Ile Witt Platt, and dan,___: 
Florence \Yheaton, b. April :2:2, 187\\. 

2. George ]I., b. ,Jan"y 2\\, 185-1, m. ~ept. :2:2. l~SU, Jnlia E. l'hipp,·11~·-
•-'· Eilen .-L, !>larch :21, 18-"i!), m. April :21.1881, Frnn<'is E. Bal,lll"in, of Bridge

port, Conn., son of Albert Xoble. Ante page 10\I, X o. 10\H. 

1871. (p ·GOG) ~orarr7 Horace" Horace; Isaac4 Da,·icl3 Da,id~ 
Josepb1

• His wife died Dec. 9, 1869. Tl1e Loomi:; geuea1ogy 
makes her dau. of Isaiah Barbour Loomis:. 

1908. (p 60i) U)illhtm !tfarb7 David" Wiiliam' Abuer4 David3
• 

In June, 1882, resides in Lansiugburgh, New York. 

1932· (p 607) ~irlJarb '!. 7 David V. N athirn 5 N athan4 N athan3 

David2 Joseph1• His wife, Julia (Phillips,) died Feb·y 22, 1880, 
in Stamford, Conn., were he survives in 1882. 

2711. Mary DeWitt, March 4, 184i, m. Sept. 4, 1873, George ::\iarsbal Stearns, of 
Boston, Mass., and has ch.: 

1. Frederick Baldwin, Dec. 1\), 187-1. 
2. Minnie Elise; and 
3. Mabel Lilian, (twins,) b. April 12, 1880. 

They reside in Brookline, Mass. 
2712. Emma Louise, April 20, 1S49, 111. Jan')· 11, 18i,j, "'illiam Clarence Strobridge, 

of Stamford, Conn., and has ch.: 
1. Jnlia Baldwin, Oct. 26, 18i,'i. 
2. Helen, April 18, 1877; anu 
3. William, Dec. 28, 1879. 

2il3. Susan Dimon, June 16, 1851, m. Aug. 17, 1876, Arthur Wells Smith, of 
Stamford, Conn.; no ch. 
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2714. Edward Lewis, March 20, 18-54; in 1882, unm. and living in Oakland, 
California. 

2715. Wilson Leslie, July 22, 1861, unm. and in 1882 living in Stamford, Conn. 

1939. (p 607) ((l)arlt& S.7 David6 Nathan". He died Jan'y 11, 
1879, and in 1882 his family are living in Cambri.dgeport, Mass. 
Hem.June 10, 1837, Elizabeth Hixon, of that place. 

2718. Frederick Hixon, April ,5, 1858. 
2719. Lizzie Jeffrey, Jan'y 1, 1863. 
2720. Grace DeWitt, Jan'y 4, 186-5. 
2721. A!ice,Jan'y18, 18G7.· 
2722. Martha Pond, July 14, 1870. 
2722~. Charles Edwfir<l, March G, ISii. 

1940. @:l)arlottr ~httahr; David L6. N athan5, m. June 6, 
1866, Lewis J. :K ettleton, who was b. Dec. 20, 1821, and d. Dec. 
26, 18i6. Ante p 608. 

272.'l. Annie D., April i, I8G7. 
2724. Dadd Lewis, .\Iarc-h 1, lSGS. 
2i20. DeWitt Baldwin, Dec.11, 186[1. 
2i2G. Alfred L., J ari'~- :W, l ~72. 
2i2i. Oscar Eldridge, Ang. 1. 1Si4, d . .\larch 2:-L 1878. 

1949. (p 608) $atnttel Jhtrton7 Marcus6 N athan5, b. in Milford, 
Conn., No,. 2, 1820, m. 1st ~lay 30, 1847, Lucy A. Higby, sister of 
Ruth, wife of his brother, Aaron B. Shed. June 6, 1881, and he 
m. 2nd Ang. 4, 1881, Catharine H., widow of Na~haniel Bald,vin, 
of Stratford. 

2728. Mary De "'itt, ,Jul~· 17, 184S, m. J nly 26, 1S6G, Samuel A. \Yarhurton. Ch.: 
1. Lucy )I., June 111, l>lGi. 
2. Jessie E .. Sept. 7, 1870. 
3. Caroline A., June 27, l,~72. 
4. Elizabeth~-- Oet. 30, 11'7 4. 
5. Snsan A., Fel;y 14, ]Sii. 
6. Samuel A., Sept. 12, 1S79; and 
,. E<lwarJ H., ;\lay l, 1882. 

Hl54. (p 608 and 1183) !tatl)att ~bolpl_Juo 7 Adolphusfi N athan6 

Natlian4 Nathan" David2 Joseph1, born in ~1ilford, Conn., March 
18, 1824. He married Nov. 20, 18fi:2. ~faria L. Fitch, 

widow of Henry Whitney, of New Havt!ll, s. of the well
kno,vn Stephen Whitney. 
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For the past thirty years Mr. Baldwin bas been at the head of 
one of the most extensive manufactories of straw goods in the 
country, and by his encouragement in machinery he has rendered 
it one of the most perfect establishments of its kind. He has 
given employment to a· large number of operatives and con
tributed hberally by hi._s various enterprises to the prosperity nf his 
natiYe town. 

Altl1ough not a politician, '.\lr. Baldwin consented, in 1800. to 
serve as ~enator of his District, lint tbc personal supen·ision 
,vhic·h he ha1Jitua1\y devot.:s to 11is Yarious iuYe~trneuts in mer
cantile and manufacturing intere~b anrl pursnits, are ap1lare11tly 
more attractive and congenial to his nature tlwn pnlitil·:o. ~Ir. 1;. 
bas acquireL1 a handsome estate. and his beautiful rc·sidcnce 
occupies a sightly elevation neat· ~Iilforu ucpot. 

}.lr.;. Ball1win died )lay L), 188G, at the resicleuee of her 
<laughter. by ~Ir. ,Yhitney, '.\lr:':'. Corne1ius Fellow~, 570 Fifth 
An:uue, Xew York City, lia,·ing been smldenly takeu ill there. 
Mr::\. Bal<lwiu·s body ,ra;; taken by train to :\Iilfor<l. 

She wa~ a deYoted mother and friend. and "·as greatly esteemed 
and respected hy all. 

:.Irs. Balc1win Lau cbiluren by be1· fir:;t marriage. 

1. ).!aria 1Ybitney, h. iu :Sew Ilan'u, Conn., :\lay :.:,,. l~··il, rn. ).Jay. l.'.7(1. 
Rob(•rt Cambridge LiYingston, sun of Cambridge LiYing~tun, of >cw Yurk. Th\_,. 
haYe d1ihlren-

Camhridge, b. "larch 1. 1871. 
John (,riswold, h. i'ept. 2G, 1~7:.!. 
Henry \Yuitn,,y, b. Feli'y :;,-;, 1:-ii4. 
).laud ).!aria, h. _.\.ng. 10, 1"70. 

Johnston. h. Dt·c. 1(1, 187G. 
Lon is, I.J • .Jan·~· \l, lSSU. 

Caruli1w, h. Del'. 1. 1SS2. 
2. Car,,lirn, 1--u~·dam \Yhitney, h. :'.\oY. li, 1852, m. 1st Oet., 1871, John . .\.. 

Griswold, son of George Griswold, of :Sew York. He die<! .'.\oY. :-, };.,;J, while 011 

his wedding tril'. :--he m. 2d, Jnne 2, 1R71, l\,rneliu, F,,Jlowes, son of William 
Fcllowes, of LoniRYille, Ky., ancl later of :Sew York. They l1an' ehildren-

Cornelius, l>. Jan'y 1, J,qv, 
Caroline Whitney, h. April 2,, 18~:.!. 

By her second marriage:-

2i:3:.!. Natalie. h. De<'. 27, 181~±, bapt. in Episcopal church, Milford, April :!, 
18Go, m. :\lay rn. lSSG, I>r. l\Iorton Grinnell, son of Cieorge Gri1111ell, of l\ ew York 
City, the marriage ceremony taking place at the bedside of the dying mother. 



1220 Baldwin Genealogy. 

1955. 1'.imotlJ1J ljiggino,7Adolphus6b. in Milford,Conn.,Jan'y 
13,1828,where he died Feb'y 27, 1862. Hem. May 21, 1848, Sarah 
M. Smith, of Milford, who was b. Jan'y 22, 1828, and is living 
there in 1888. 

2733. Caroline Atwllter, b. Sept. 30, 1849, ru. July 27, 18i6, Miguel A. Alvarez, a 
doctor of medicine, who died in military service in the City of Mexico, March 30, 
1877; no ch. 

2734. David Smith, b. Aug. 19, 1851; d. y., March, 1853. 
2735. Lucy Higgins, Oct. 5, 1854, d. Sept. 30, 1883. 
2736. Elizabeth Wheeler, June 2i, 1856, m. Dec. 23, 1884, Arthur E. Walradt, a 

lawyer in New York City, in 1886, at 35 Wall St. They have a dau.-
Luc-y Baldwin \Yalradt, b. March 29, 1886. 

2737. Emily Lockwood, April 28, 1860 . 

. 1956. fjtnrl) Q:llltJ,7 b. in Milford, Conn., March 25, 1836, d. 
in Brooklyn, N. Y., June 19, 1877. Hem. Emma Blauvelt, of 
New York City. In 1882 the family all live at Fort Green Place, 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 

2738. Emma Blam·elt, b. Jan'y 15, 1864. 
2739. Henrietta Clay, i-,ept. 23, 186,~. 
2740. Henry Cla;v, Dec. 1, 18137. 
2741. Jessie, Oct. 2G, 18G9. 
2742. Xathan Adolphus, Ang. 27. 18,l. 
2i4:J. ::\Iary Yarnlnhod, Jan'y 22, 187,i. 

1958. Junf Adolplrns6 ~athan5 Natban\ b. Feb'y 22, 1834, m. 
Jan'y 27, 1859, John B. Stevens, lawyer in New York City. Ch.: 

1. Nathan Baldwin, b. XoL 2, 185\1. 
2. Ilertha, "larch 7, 18132. 
3. John Bright, X o,·. 3, 186-1; 1rn<l 
4. Lnc-y Beatrice, Sept. 4, lSiC. 

In 1888 all living in New York City. Mr. Stevens graduated 
at Columbia College, in 1842, and practices in New York City. 

1959.(p 608) Jaun1 ~u9uata.· Adolphus6 Nathan 5 Nathan,4 b. 
in Milford, Conn., J an'y 11, 1826, m. Sept. 26, 1846, George Corn
wall, who was b. in ~1ilford, March 13, 1821. In 1882 Mr. and 
Mrs. Cornwall, _their sons George R., ana Harry C., and grand
children, George A., Isabel, and Adolphus D. Cornwall, are living 
in Gunnison, Colorado. Children: 

1. Adolphu~ Cornwall, born Ang, 9, lR-11!, 111. Jan'y ::!\ 1Si2, Kate C. McCork
indale. Both <lied in Milford, 1-:-ept., 1Si8. They had ch.: 

George Archibald, b. in Brooklyn, X. Y., Jan'y 20, 1873. 
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Isabel K., b. in Plainfield, N. J., Dec. 16, 1874 . 
.Adolphus Duncan, b. in Garden City, Oct., 1870. 
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2. Laura Grove, b. Nov. 3, 1851, m. let Oct., 1870, Dunca.n McCorkindale, 
who d. in Brooklyn, N. Y., Feb'y, 1871. Shem. 2d in Plainfield, N. J., Nov. 12, 
1874, James B. Mnir, living, in 1882, in Brooklyn. Ch.: 

Lina, b. in Garden City, N. Y., Sept., 1875. 
Laura, b. in Chica.go, Ill., .Aug., 1877. 

3. George Rockwell, b. in Milford, Conn., March 16, 18,15. 
4· Harry Clay, b. in Milford, Conn,, April 2, 1859. 

2759. John H.9 Henry U.8 Eden7 born Aug.Ii, 1846,in 1882 unm., and in Chicopee. 
2760. Mary Jane9 Henry U.8 born Aug. 25, 1849, died Sept. 16, 1850. 

2790. (p 610) Cinde?'ella, m. 1st about 1858, Edward Lnpler, and had a son
David E., born March 2, 185\1. 

:Mr. Lupler died in the army about 1863, and she m. 2d 1865, William C. Wilgus, 
and has had children- · 

Orville J., May 10, 1868, d. ~OY. 10, 180\l. 
Sally, Nov. 20, 18il, d. Feb'y HJ, 18i2. 
Zilpha, Jan'y 26, 18i3. 
Lucinda, April 16, 18iG. 
Harry G., March 4, 1881. 

They live, 1887, in West .Mansfield. 
2i\J2. Should be Akinus, and not Alimns. 
2821. (p 611) Bernard "',9 in 1882 liYes in Jefferson, Ohio. He m. 1st Almira E. 

Brown, April 24, 18i,j, Shed. April 12, 1878, s. p., and. he m. 2d Jan'~- 1, 1 S811, Kate 
A. French, and has a son-

N. E., born Aprii'll, 1881. 
2290. (p 613) Frederick \V,8 Add children

Alice, July 19, 1875. 
Agnes, Sept. 25, 1876; an<l 
Ethel, May 20, 1880. 

1997. (p 581) Jhutirl pratf8 Hira; John6 David5 DaYid~ Joseph3 

Joseph~ Joseph\ b. in Madison Connty, K. Y., March 22, 1807. 
His mother was a dau. of Daniel Pratt, and sister of Hon. D. D. 
Pratt, 0. S. Senator from Indiana, from 18G9 to 1875. His great
grandfather was Daniel Pratt, of Belchertown, Mass. 

He graduated from Caznoria Seminary in 1852; from Madison 
U ni.versity, in 1856, and from Columbia Law School in 1860. He 
ex.celled as a linguist and writer. In 1860 he settled in Logans
port, Indiana, as a lawyer, and with his uncle, under the firm of 
Pratt & Baldwin, did a large business. He m. in 1863, Julia 
Smith. In 1870 he was appointed Judge. In 1880 he was elect eel 
Attorney General of bis State. In 1872 he receiYed twice the 
degree of LL.D.-once from his alma mater, and again from 
Wabash College, Indiana. 
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He has acquired wealth, and has practically retired from hiE 
profession. He is engaged in banking and interested in cattle 
raising in the \\Test. He has been an active, well-known writer, 
influential with pen and voiee. He has stumped Indiana three 
times in the Republican cause, and has delivered very many 
college addresses, lectures and political speeches, many of which 
have been printed, and have met with large circulation and 
approval. These display a ,vide and useful learning in literature, 
law; politics, education and even in religious matters. 

He is a trustee of "\Yabash College, has a decided taste for 
1iterary purrnits and a liurary of 3,000 voluml's. He was thrice 
nominated by al'clamation for Attorney General, but fell t\vice 
"·ith the ticket. He has no li,·ing children, having lost two in 
infancy. 

Though at times be feels like taking the indolent rest to which 
he is entitled, his active and ambitious temperament spurs him to 
great activity. Ill' is thus drawn from ,-trictly literary pursuits, 
and is widely known as a public speaker, and especially as a 
campaigner. 

2069.(p58-! ).$lll'llif Hansom :,J ames6 ~foses5 1f oses4 J ames3J oseph 2 

Joseph1, b.1830, m. Oct. 1, 185-1. "\Villiarn A. Briggs. Shed. April 8, 
1882. The fan11ly reside in ); ew Haven. 

1. Itletta A .. \ kt.,-,. 1,~:,.:;. 
2. Hosclla E., Jun,· ,i.1 ,.:;;, 111. C>.-t. 2(), 1877, Charles A. Ferry. of Ne.r Ha,en. 
3. Sarah ElizahctlJ. Au;r. 3, 1Hil. 
4. \\'al,lo C., :\fard1 J-1, 1S711. 

2070. Jltal'lJ (f.' Rausom; James6, b.Jan·y 10, 1838, rn. Jan'y 
28, 1866, Russell Hall, of Meriden. 

1. TI<:ssic• :\Iay, li. FeL'y 8, 1879. 
2. Howartl Hnsscll, May 1, 1881. 

20il. ~uotitlll ((. 8 Ransom7 James6, b. Aug. 29, 18-!3, m. Oct. 
20, 1875, Benjamin C. Kennard, of Cambridge, Mass. In 1882 
they live in 11eriden, Conn., and have ch.: 

1. Helen :\Iary, Oct. 18, 187G. 
2. Benjamin Leighton, Ilec. :!:!, 187$. 

2072. Jlttnoom" Ransom; Jnme~6, b. M.ay 28, 1836, m. Jan'y, 
1867, Mary E. Hall, of "\Vallingford, and reside, 1882, in Meriden, 
Conn. 
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1. Flora C., Xm·. 21, 18G7. 
2. Ransom L., J an'y 29, 1870. 
3. Alice A., Jan'y 6, 1872. 

207 4.(pll88)!-llhtor ~ arrett8J ames;J ames"11oses5Moses4J ames3 

Jo1<eph~ Joseph\ b. in l\feriden, Conn., Sept., 1832, and d. Oct. 4, 
1855. Hem. },fay 11, 1854, Alvina Elizabeth Coe, and had

\IincJJ· Ct1e, Feh'y 21, 185G. 

2078.( pl 18S)f rattW James;Jame!-6,b. in l\1eriden,Conn.,Jan'y 1, 
1843. m. ~lay 16, 186ti, ~lattie "\Villiams Risley, of Rocky Hill, 
Conn. Live;; at last account in Meriden. 

Frank, • .\ ug. 2:!, 1867. 

21-!8.(p586)Jttt1Jrr JJ.8 Philemon; Moses6 David5 Moses4 James" 
Joseph" J oseph1, b. N oY. 28, 1846, m. May 2, 1875, Belle Shewers, 
of Toulon, Stark County, Ills., and there in May, 1882. 

1. Be<la, Oct. :l(I, 1 R7£1. 
:!. Harril't Inn, Aug. 81, 1881. 

21.j:l, (p 587) ~lomo ©t·ant' Richard; ~1oses6 David• l\Ioses4 

,larne,-' .Joseph~ Jo,;eph1, b .• June 4, 1852, m. 1879, Cora May l\fr. 
Gowan, aud liYe, 1882, in Ro'ot;;:towu, Portage County, Ohio; P. 
0. ad<1ress, Atwater. Ch.: 

Arthur ~Jeh-in, \lay 1, 1880. 
Edith :'.\lay, i'Sept. 1, 1881. 

2420. (p 613) ~illhtttt ~llltltl'lf Zebulon Hale; Samue16 Sam
ueP Daniel• Daniel3 Jonathan~ Joseph1, b. in Middletown, Conu., 
Oct. 24. 1840. Hi;; mother was Miss Clarissa Gaylord Rannev, 
b. Ang-. 213, 1809, <l. Au2". 14, 188G, and m. Zebulon Hale7 Au·o-. 

~ L' • e 
21, 1838. William H. grnduatcd at Wesleyan University in 1862, 
and m. the next year. 1877 he was ordained as Baptist minister 
in Emanuel Church, Albany; 1877 to 1882 pastor in Oxford, 
Chenango County, N. Y ; 1882-1884, pastor First Baptist Church, 
Bradford, .\lcKean County, Penn.; 1884-1886, pastor First Bap
tist Church, Friendship, Allegany County,~. Y. 

28il. Hattie Prior, 1864. 
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8rtin ~.8 Ira C.7 John M.6 Israel5 Israel', m . .Alice Whitman. 
Seep 1206. 

Edith. 
Grace. 

,oetplJ ~-• Riehar<l JY. Jose1,li6 Davi<l0 Stel'han4, m. Mary, 
Hogan De Campe . 

• Joseph E., m. Mary Jewett. 
Mary, m. George Da,·itlson. 
Jenny. 
Lula. 
Lewis. 

8erar J.8 Caleb W/ (ante p -- ) Matthias6 Joseph5 Moses4 
Joseph3 Jouathan2 Joseph1, b. in Auburn, N. Y., Dec. 8, 1842. 
living in July, 1886, at Hinkel ville, adjacent to St. Louis, Missouri, 
where all his children were born. He m. June 8, 18ti5, Addie E . 
.Axtell, dau. of Thomas R. .Axtell, of St. Louis. 

Carrie !IL, March, 1866. 
James ,r.. ~ept. 22, 1867. 
Oscar P .. Sept. Ii, 1870. 
Willie, July 31, 1873, d. 9th next Angus!. 
Mary E., Sept. 24, 18i.j, 
Thomas R., Ang. 19, 1878. 
Addie E., July 2, 1884. 

(P 614) Jrantie Jtonarb JtuiglJf8 Francis7Leonar<l6 Samuel" 
Ebenezer\ known as Capt. Frank D. Baldwin, b. June 26, 18-12, 
in Washtenaw Connty, :Michigan. Aged 19 at the breaking out 
of the great Ci vii \Var, he left his college and enlisted and served 
with a short vacation until the end of that great conflict, when 
he returned to his college. The following year he received a 
commission as lieutenant in the regular army. He has been 
engaged since that time in defense of the frontiers and protection 
of advancing civilization. 

Hem. Jan'y 10, 1867, .Alice Blackwood, of Nashville, "'\Vayne 
County, Mich., dau. of Dr. Thomas and Jane (Osborne) Illack
wood, b. at Ann Arbor, Michigan, Aug. 21, 1845. Her parent;; 
died in Sacramento when she was young. She is a graduate of 
the college at Albion, Mich. She has, since her marriage, ai:!com
panied her husband and undergone many hardships, prirntions 
and dangers of his life. 
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It is said her life would sound like fiction, though it be the 
faets and experience of the wife of an army officer. 

Mr. Baldwin , enlisted Aug., 1861; was made Second Lieuten
ant Sept. 19, 1861; First Lieutenant, 19th Michigan Inf.. Jul:· 28, 
1862. He was in Libby Prison, March 25, 1863, to June, 1863, 
when he was exchanged. He was placed in command of a detach
ment of mounted troops, dispersing guerillas in East Tennessee; 
Captain, .Jan·y 23, 186-1. He was in Sherman's famous march, 
and engaged in many battles; Lieut. Col., June 15, 1865. 

He was made Second Lieutenant 19th Inf. U. S. A., Feb'y 23, 
1866; June and Jnly, 18G7, commanded the escort to Gen'! 
Hancock, en route from Fort Harper, Kansas, to Denver. His 
movements aftenvards are too many and rapid to recount. He 
was in 18i4 and 1875 Chief of Scouts, Indian Territory expe<li
tion of Gen'! Miles; nor can I recount even his engagements 
with the Indians, but only the most romantic of his mfrentnres• 
In September, 187-1, while bearing dispatches, with three scouts, 
he was attacked by 75 Indians at White Fish Creek, Texas: 8 
November, of the same year, in command of two compirnies and 
one mounted gun, be attacked and defeated a large camp of 
Indians uder Grey-Beard, on McClellan's Creek, Texa,-, re-ca1,tnr
ing two white children, Adelaide and Julia Germain; July, 187li. 
acting Adjutant of Battalion Fifth Inf., and Nowmuer. same 
year, A. A. A. Gen. of the Yellowstone command undel' BreYet 
Maj. Gen. )1iles; December 7, attacked Sitting Bull's camp. near 
Fort Peck, )1. T., driving him north of the )fissouai Wver; 
December 18, again attacked and defeated him on the Shed \Y ate1· 
River, M. T. He participated in the battle of Little Wolf 
Mountain, and is A. A. Gen. to Gen. Miles; was in the campaigns 
of the Yellowstone during 1877 and 1878; March 20, 1879, 
promoted to Captain Fifth Infantry; 1\farch 9, 1880, he com
manded troops in an encounter with Indians at the bead of 
Porcupine Creek, ~1. T.; November, 1880, and October, 1880, in 
Lock Cave, in Europe. In November, 1881, Acting Jmlge 
Advocate in the department of the Columbia. In 1887 he is 
stationed at Fort Totten, Dakota Territory. 

I am sorry I cannot give space for the romantic adventures of 
this gallant officer, who is spoken of in tlie highest terms by his 
superior officers in official communication. 
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In 1886 General Miles speaks of the many reports of the 
services and achievements of Captain Baldwin, as well of the 
value of his legal opinions as Judge Advocate, which services he 
rendered for five or six years. 

The official papei·, by command of General Miles, of Sept. 24, 
187 4, details his gallant exploits as bearer of despatches with 
three scouts, although surrounded by Indians six to one, and 
wheu more than 150 miles from the nearest military post,'' this 
indomitable little party of four not only avoided delay and carried 
their despatches safely, but inflicted much severe punishment 
upon the Indians, killing three times their own number, at least, 
so that they were glad to abandon the attack." 

Then follows an account of the "long, severe march of Lieut. 
Bald.win, made chiefly in darkness ancl blinding rain; the capture, 
by a dashing charge, and without firing a shot. of an out-post of 
a party of 200 Indians on the Wachita, together with his skillful 
and courageon,- conduct in leading a small party of troops, white 
and lodian guides, sent from the right flank of this command, for 
180 miles from Bea\·er Creek to Antelope Hills, by "·ay of Adobe 
,Yalls, serYe fortlier to illustrate a character for dashing courage, 
intrepidit,Y anu ,-ound judgement, which had beeu earned in his 
earlier sPrvice,;."' 

In a letter to tlie department, of November 3, 1877, General 
Mile;; says: 

"Since the war he has been engaged in nearly eYery Indian 
campaign. ,Vith a small command he surprised and fought the 
forces of Gray Beard, on the North :Fork of the Red River, 
Texas, in 1874, and on Redwater, Montana, in December, 1876, 
he surprised the camp of Sitting Bull, with 122 lodges of hostile 
Sioux, driving them from the field with loss. For gallantry aud 
skill in command of an independent torce, his record is unsur
passed by any officer of his rank in the sen·ice and his ability and 
integrity eminently qualify him for any position in the Pay, 
Quartermaster, or Commissary Departments or advancement in 
the lines. Similar praises are to to be found at Washington, Oct. 
16, 1880, from Gen'l Alfred H. Terry, and November, 1880, from 
Gen'l J obn Pope. 
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And General Sherman speaks of him the same year as an 
officer of merit and intelligence, and elsewhere as of experience 
and marked talent. 

Juanita Mary R., b. Oct. 12, 1867, under canva6 (in a tent) while her 
parents were on the march from Kansas to Fort ,vingate, New Mexico, at Trini,Ja,l, 
Colorado. 

:in .$arab3 Benjami112 J oseph1, m. Robert Young, a Scotch
man. He was of :Newark; sheriff i.n 1696, and a trustee i.n the 
grant from the proprietors of N. J., for a buryin•g place. He d. 
Nov. i, 17:2G, ae 63. Ante p. 1100. They bad ch.: 

David, b. about 170,,, d. Sept. 3, 1765, ae 60. 
John, d .. .\.pril 2,'>, 1788, ae. 73. 
Jonathan. 
Robert. 
::-tephen, b. 4 July, 1716; his will of 1785 names his ch.: Jonas, Aaron. 

Daniel, Abigail Alling, and his w. Joanna. 
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THE WILL OF BENJAMIN BALDwn,2 JOSEPH.1 

(Ante pp. 1100 and 482.) 

In the name of God, ameu, this seventeenth day of May in the year of our Lord, 
one thousand, seven hundred and twenty-six, I, Benjamin Bald win, of Newark, in 
the county of Essex and Eastern Division of .Sew Jersey, weaver; being ageed and 
Infirm of Body, but of sound and perfect mind and memory, thanks be given unto 
God therefor: and caling into mind ye frailty and mortallity of my Body, and Know
ing that it is appointed 11nto man once to Dye, doe make and ordain this my last will 
and Testament, (that is to say,) first and principally, I Recommend my soul into the 
hands of God who Ga,·e it, hoping that through the alone merits of Jesus Christ to 
obtain Eternall Life, and my Body I Recommend to the Earth to be buryed in decent, 
Christian maner at ye diseretion of my Executors hereafter named, nothing doubting 
but at ~-e Generali Resurrection I shall receive the same again through ye mighty 
power of Go,!, and as Touching such wordly estate wherewith it hath pleased God to 
bless rue in this life, I giye, devise and dispose thereof in manner and form following: 
Imprimis: )Iy will is that all my just debts and funerall expenses he paid and 

disC'harged. 
Item: I will and bequeath unto my Loving Daughter Susanah Baldwin, widow 

and Relliet of rny son Jonathan Baldwin, Deceased, the whole and sole use and 
improvement of ho11se, barn and house-lot in Xewark where he•formerly dwelt, with 
the Orchard and Land which he was in the time of his life possessed of the same to 
be and Rernain to her, the said Susanah, during her Xatural Life. 

Item: I will an,! bequeath unto my four Grand-ehildren, Daughters of my said son 
Jonathan, del'eased, (Yiz.:J Bethya, Hanah, Susanah and Sarah, each of them the 
sum of SeYen pounds mone)· or acqui,·alent to money, to be paid to them and each 
of them by my Executors with i11 four years after my decease. 

Item: I give, bequeath ancl de\'ise m1to my Joying <laughter Sarah Yo11ng, the sum of 
Thirty ponnd, in money, nr in other Speei<' acquirnlent thereunto, to be paid to 
her, her lwir~ or assigns within four years after my decease by my Exel'ntors here
after named. 

Item: I will, l,e,p1eath an,! dt'Yise unto my son, J•·seph Bale! win, that house, barn and 
orchar,I whc'rco11 he now dwells, eontaining six acres of land, together with )'e one 
equal! half of all my out Land and meadow held b)· patte11t, togetl1c•r with ye 
e<111all half of that part before giYen unto my daughter-in-law, the said half to b1: 
to him after her decease. and the same with the other half to be to him the said 
Joseph Daldwin and to his heirs and assigrrn for Ever. 

ltern: I will. de,·ise and ln•qneath unto Ill)' youngest son, Benjamin Baldwin, the 
honse, Barn and house lot wher<·on I now dwell, together with the one ec1uall half 
of all rny out Lands all(l rneadows, tog1:thcr with ye remaining half of tbat house 
and bncl (.;in,n to ye said :--usanah dnring her Life, and also I giYe to hirn, the said 
Benjarnin. a pi<·ee of Boggy )Iea<low which I bought of Capt. Swain; all the abon, 
mentioned lands an,l mea<lnws to be eqnally diYided between him the said Benja
min, and tl,e al,,l\·e sai,I ,Josq1h, cxeepting the last mentioned pin·e of Bogg;v 
}lcadow, and th,, sam,, ec1uall half to be and remain unto him, the said Benjamin 
Bal,lwin and to his heirs and as,;igns forever. 

And I clo hereby l'Onstitute, nominatt' and appoint Ill)" trusty and loving Son-in-Jaw, 
Hobert Young, and rn~· son, Benjamin Baldwin. within mentioned, Joint Executors 
of this. my last will an,l Testament, and I d0e herehy utterly disallow, Revoke and 
<lisannl all and every other and former Testaments, wills, Legaci1:s and bequests 
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and Executors by me in any wise before named, willed and bequeathed, Ratifying 
and confirming this and no other to be my last will and Testament. In witness 
whereof I have hereunto set my hand and Seall the day and year first above written. 

Signed, Seale,!, Published, 
Pronounced and declared hy BEN"J AMIX BALDWIX, [L. S.] 
the said Benjamin Baldwin 
as his last will and Testament, in 
the presence of us, the subscribers: 

JOHN COOPER, 

THOMAS HUXTI!WTON, 

ELIPHILET JoHNSOX. 

A true copy taken and 
Examined by me. 

Jxo. COOPER. 

BOND OF STEPHEN BALDWIN, JUX.,4 JOSEPU3 BEN,TAJIIINZ ,TOSEPHl TO ISRAEL BALDWIN. 

(Dated March 31, 1739-p. 1109) 

Know all men b~· these Presents. that I, i-:tephen Baldwin . .Jun'r., of Xewark, in 
the County of Essex, and Eastern division of New Jersey, .Joiner, am held and tirml:v 
bound unto Israel Baldwin, of the same place, Yeoman, in the just and full sum of 
One Hundred po11nds current money of Xew Jersey, aforesaid, to be paid unto him, 
the said Israel Baldwin, or lo his certain attorney, heirs, Exel'ntors, administrators 
or assigns, to the which payment will and truly lo he made, I bind myself, my heirs. 
executors, administrators and every one of them firmly by these presents :-\ealed 
with m~· seal. Dated this thirty-tirst day of :\[arch, in the twelfth year of the Reign 
of our So,·ereign Lord George, the Second, by the Grace of Goel of Great Britain, 
France, and Ireland; King, defender of the faith, &c. Anno Dom: li3!.l. 

The condition of the above obligation is such that whereas, the said Israel Bal,l
win, hath re]ease<l unto the said Stephen Baldwin, a certain part of his Plantation h~
a release bearing even date with these presents, in which all the Orchard of frnit 
trees is inclnded. If, therefore. the said Stephen Baldwin. his heirs, Ex'rs, Admin's, 
shall allow the sai,I Israel Baldwin, his heirs, Exec's, . .\dmin'rs. and assigns, free 
liberty an<l privilt>dge to gather, carry off and conl'ert to his own use. one equal half 
of all the fruit which said Orchard bears during the full time and term of fifteen 
years from the date: also do, or canse to be done to the value of tweh·e pounds in 
joiner work towads building of an house which the said Israel Baldwin purposes to 
build on the remaining of said Plantation; also bear his equal part, (viz:) the half 
of all necessar~· charges which may hereafter be expended by the said Israel Baldwin 
to their honored :\Iother, or Brothers, or Sisters, by any claim they may have to their 
Estate; then the abon• obligation to be void and of none effect, or else to starnl, lw 
an<l remain in foll Strength, Power and verlue. 

:-\ignerl, Sealed and deli,·ered STEPHEX BALOW!);, [L. S.J 
in the Presenee of-

J OXATHAN f-ERfiEANT, 

CALEll BALDWIN. 

It is wortl1y of note tliat, altl1ough 011 page 110-1,01,ly Israel aud 
Ste1il1en are giYen to 23 Jo;;epli\ tlie bond speaks of brother,
arn.l sisters. 
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~rttrl} ~htlbwin, of Wobnrn, Mass., was there in 1652; said 
to be a subscriber to town orders for Woburn in 16-!0 or 1641. I 
do not propose to repeat what I said about him in my first book, 

f/z1-trr lfetJwl'vt_ 
p. 615 and after. He m. 1649, Phebe Richardson, <lau. Ezekiel 
and cousin to the wife of John Baldwin, of Billeriea, whose will 
Henry witnessed. They were likely relatives-perhaps brothers 
-probably of the family heretofore treated of, resident in Buck
inghamshire and the border of Hertfordshire, adjoiuing. 

By an old tradition (p. 687 & 995,) they came from Herts. 
If he was the subscriber in 1640, it is hardly pl'Obable he was 

the Henry on page 45, who had· a brother John and a sister Jane 
and father, Riehard. 

A Richard and daughter, Jane, ,vere at Braintree, Mass., in 
1637, but disappeared, and likely returned to England. 

One is naturally reminded by this Henry, of Capt. John Mason, 
and the Henry Baldwin who was earlyin New Hampshire. In a 
list of the names of stewards and servants sent by ,John Mason, 
Esq., into the province of New Hampshire, is amo.ng the ser~·ants 
not being named as stewards, '' Henry Baldwin." The document 
is not dated, but is assigned about 1631 to 1634. 

Capt. John Mason, of London, by bis will <lated 20 Nov., 1635, 
left £5 to" Bettrice .Bald\vyn." She is mentioned between the 
children of sister, "Dorothie More," who have £6 each, and his 
brothers-in-law, who have ench 50 s. 

It is possible that Henry, of Woburn, and John, of Billerica, 
who both married in \Voburn, may have been from \Voburn, 
Buckinghamshire, England, where were Baldwins of the Bucks 
County line-one of whom, '' H. Baldwyn," is mentioned in 
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Clarkson's life of William Penn, as in 1683, of Woburn, who, 
with G. Salter, (seep. 39,) in all seYenteen-all Quakers-were 
indicted for a riot, (Quaker meeting,) and imprisoned in "Ayles
bury goal," where they lay for three years, u util Ring James 
proclaimed a pardon. Some of the lands of the Buck's Bald wins, 
from whom descended the Baldwins of Milford, came into the 
ownership of the heirs of William Penn, and in that family 
descended the Bryant deed, appearing hereafter in this yo]ume. 

6. (616) ~anic~2 Henry1, d. 1 il~, m. no;. 

30. ~nnicl~ Daniel2 Henry1. The date and circumstances of 
his death appears in 0. J. Fox's History of Dunstable. September 
4, li24, a body of French and Mohawks fell on Dunst~ble and took 
two captives. Next day Lieut. Ebenezer French, and 10 of the 
principal inhabitants pursued. They were tired upon at Nati
coke Brook, and eight were killed, whose names appear in the 
Boston News-Letter. Daniel Baldwin was of \Yoburn. They 
were interred near the State line, and the date is fixed by the 
monument: 

"ME:'IIEXTO :-.IORI. 

" Here lies the body of :MR. THOlIAs LuNI•, 
"who departed this life Sept. 5th, 1 i:34, in the 

"42d vear of his age. 
"This man, with seven more that lies in 

" this gra,·e, was slew all in a day by 
The Indians." 

68. (p. ti:20) ~bignil4 David'' Henry2 Henry1, had a dau. whom. 
Rev. Jonathan Barnes, not Burness. 

96. itl}topl}ilue4 Benjamin3 Benjamin2 Henry1, b. April 10, 
1725, of Coventry, Oonu., m. Jan'y 18, 174~, Sarah liingRbury, 
and died" with ye fall of a lim of a tree, January ye 3d Day, 
A.D., 175~." He had .:!hildren-at least-

Irane, Oct. 6, 176G. "Rena" Baldwin is referred to as heir of Theophilu~, 
~lay 21, 1764. 

Elamuell, Xo,,. i, li48, d. April 10, 1751. 

107. ~t.'144 Daniel3 Benjamin~ Henry1, b. April 14, lHi, must 
be the one, I think, in Loomis' Genealogy, of Tolland, Conn., m. 
April 11, 1776, Hannah Hatch, b. Feb'y 12, 1758, the dau. of 
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Abner and Abigail (Loomis) Hatch, of Tolland. They had a 
dau.-

Sarah, b. May 22, 1777; and 
Hannah, d. April 2G, 1778. 

117. (p 623) ~rnrtj4 Henry3 Benjamin2 Henry1• Mr. Allyn S. 
Kellogg, of Hartford, thinks this Henry was the one, and wife, 
Elizabeth, received to Vernon, (formerly North Bolton.) E. was 
recommended April 2, 1770, from Mansfield Centre ; he, Dec. 2, 
17il, from Lisbon, now Jewett City. 

64. ~at1Jan4 Heu ry3 Henry2 Henry,1 settled in Worcester, and 
had lands in Vermont. I have more exact information of his 
children, said to be-

Nathan, July 1, 1758. 
150. Lydia, Dec. 22, 1759, m. Haswell? 

----. Nov. 11, lit>l. 
Mary, !IIay 22, J 760. 
Catharine, Jan'y 13, liGi. 
Abner, Sept., 1769. 
Elizaheth, Aug. G, 1771. 

66. ~illiam4 David3 He11ry2 Henry.1 Harvard College, 1748, 
of Sudbury. One of his children may well have been David, of 
East Sudbury; will at East Cambridge, 4 Jan'y, 1819, whose real 
estate ia East Sudbury goes to his sons, William and David, who 
are executor::;, and who leaves a wife, Rebecca, and ch.: 

] . Dorcas. 
2. Jane. 
3. William. 
4. Da,·id. 

73. (p 62,l) JrbutlJRlt4 Isaac" Henry2
• Says Mr. Thomas 

Baldwin: 

"I ha\'e iu m,r possession a journal kept by Jeduthan Baldwrn. 
It is in two prH'tio11il; one portio11 c·,rumences with December 1, 
17f)j, and c,rntin ue,- until :\-lay 4, 1 i;"iG. He was located during 
that interrnl nt Crnwn Point. Another portion commences Dec. 
8, lii5, a11J goe:; to January 17, lii9. He speaks of himself as 
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an engineer in the Continental army. He was at Dorchester 
Heights and Cambridge until the middle of March, 1776, when 
he received orders to go to New York, where he was set to work 
on the fortifications. In April, 1776, he started for Quebec. 
Went up the Hudson to Albany, and then by way of Fort 
Edward and Ticonderoga, and down the river Sorell to Shambalee 
and Sorell. This is as far as be went toward Qnebec as the 
retreating army met him here. By the last of J11ly he was back 
to Ticonderoga, and WJS there at the tim'! of the surrender of 
Burgoyne's army. In December, 1776, he returned to his home in 
Brookfield, and in January, 1777, he \vent to Boston and to 
Po·rtsmonth, N. H., and by the fir,;t of February was back to 
Albany, on his way to Lake George. He remained at Lake 
George until November, when he again returned home. From 
this time to J nl,r, 17T8, I ha~e not his diary. In July, 1778, he 
was at New York, and seemed to be in tl1at neighborhood the 
rest of that year. I ha\'e also what seems to be an incomplete 
account of the trial of those_ concerned in the Shay's rebellion. 
It is dated April 26, 1787. 

Hoping the,;e facts may be aceeptable to you, 
I remain yours respectfully, 

Tnos. "\\-~. BALDWIN, 

( of Bangor, Me.) 

182. (p 6:26) Jcaltct&' Nahnm4 Isaac2 Henry1, b. 1771, m. 1795, 
James Boyd, of Antrim, N. H., b. April 3, 1768. She came first 
as a teacher. Dr. \Vhiton says she '' ,vas a woman of great 
excellenee of eharacter," which seems to be the sentiment of all 
who kne"- her. (Hist. ot Antrim, p. 374.) She d. Dec. 25, 18:28. 
He, Sei,t. 6, 1835. Ch.: 

1. Fanny, Jnly 15, 1793. m. March 16, 1S:l-l, .Jonah W. Christie, and died in 
child-birth near the close of 182-l, lea,·ing twin infants-

Franklin, who <l. 1828; and 
Francis, from Antrim to Bo~ton in 18-l-). 

'.!. Harriet, Sept. 17, 17:JS, m. Sept. 16, 182-l, Simeon B. Little. of Boscowen, 
and ti. Oct. 3, 18-30, leaving 4 ch.: 

George. 
Sherman. 
Arthur: and 
Evelyn. 

H~v. \rthnr is thP di,ting.1ished Congregat.onal Clergyman, of Chi, :i.go. 
3. Lucy, O,·t. ti, 180:l, m. Deacon Joseph Kimball. 
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4. Deacon Jameb, May 2G. 1804, m. 18,l:!, E,·elyn Hall. dau. of Gilbert and 
Phebe (Perry) Hall. of Warren, Maine. He was a builder, building many homes; 
an able and careful manager. lie had tbe largest property e,·er accumulated in 
Antrim. He d. April 18, 18Sli, leaving a large estate to charities, and no ch. His 
portrait and a long biography are in the H istury of Antrim. 

5. Isaac, April 2,~, 1801\ m. :\Ian· HadleJ·, of Goffstown, and d. in Waldo-
borough, Maine, April:!-!, 18G0, leadng ch.; 

Mary F., m. :'-amuel X. More, of :'\ashua, X. H. 
James F., of \Yaldohorough; and 
Sarah M., a teacher in Boston. 

6. .John .'11., :.\.pl'il 1, 1810, m. Mary A. Hall, of Boston, and d. there, 1847, 
leaving cl1.: 

1. John G. 
2. Henry :IL, who 111. Elvira :lfarshall,and had Ida, and moved 1878, to 

Boston. 
3. A hhie F.; and 
4. Anna E. 

,. Abigail W., twin to John, d. 187G. 

76. (p 627) ~ooiaf)4. The printer in my former book left off 
the'' h." 

2ti3. (p 63:?J Daniel5 Daniel~ Daniel.3 His birth is entered in \','indham, Conn., 
May 11, li54. 

266. Ruth 5 Ebenezer,4 m. Ahel Edgarton, not as misprinted, Able. 

120. (p 633) (l:1Jrop1JilU04 Heury 3 Benjamin2 Henr_y1, m. at 
Vernon, Conn., K ov. 14, 1776, E<lse (E sitba) Morris. 

177. (p 635) ~Uht·' Jeduthan 4 Isaac3 Henry~ Henry1, m. Sept. 8, 
1789,Mary Avery. 

"-C=====::::Jf~u_,,/i)~ 
.......- If~ 

322. ,lt1arg ~ttl'rlJ, Xo,·. 2ti, 1i90, m. Phinehas Upham, of Brookfield-r-
323 . .$.trltlJ Q:olltno, (not ~Iary) March 12, 1803, rn. Samuel Stillman. 
324. Elizabeth \\'illiarns, June 11, 180i, m. Oct. li, 1849, Amos Ste,·ens. He d. 

Feb'y 22, 18Gl, and in :'.li'o,,., 1881, she lives in Boston. 
3:?.'i. Jurg ~nn, Xo,·. 12, 1812, m. ,John Collins+ 
326. ~ol.Jn ~ttrrg+ 
32i. ~Ukt+ 
328. ljr111·g, Feb'y 5, 1801+ 
329. Q':IJomao µlilli1tm&, March 18, 1804+ 
330. Samuel Parkman, in 182i at .Matanza, d. 1832, by falling through a scuttle 

in Boston. 
331. Q:llnnu·ll, .Jan'y 2G, 1815+ 

Luke, Feb'y, li~2. d. 8ept., 1796. 
Lucy Parkman, Sept., 1795, d. Sept., 1 i96. 
Eliza Jane, June, li99, d. Aug. 1, 1800, 
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,H::. \P t1,:)\c!J Lydia0 Xahuru5 Xahum4 Isaac1 Henry2 Henry,1 b. Aug. 5,1808, rn. Isaac 
Swan. Her dau., Charlotte, m. Ithamer S. Beall, who, in Feb'y \J, 188-1, is dead, and his 
eldest dau. i~ Eunice, of )lount Ayr, born April, 1862-oldest living child. 

3.-,-1. (p 637) is Huth Ea,;tman6 Isaac.• 
360. J. \Yarren6 .J eduthan,5 b. 1808. 
3\lO. (]' 63.~) Robert ~1.G lluhert,5 as h. June i., 180G, not 8. 

410. (p. 639) JttartJ ~rtttH.dtr ~alb1uin6 Benjamin :F." 
Loammi4 ,James~ Henry~ He11ry1, m. Rev. Dr. Roswell 
Park. Her children, who were legatees of James · F., 
No. 196. were 11ameu ~lury and Roswell. The senten<.:e in my 
fol'mer book was Yery ,lwkward, the " an1l " being out of place. 

19G. (p 639) ~nmro folUltt·; Loammi.1 James~ Hemf Henry1, 
m. July 30, 1818. 

412. Jame, Parson,, Aug. 2, lSHJ, d. Dec. 11, 1830. 
-11:~. ~amuel Pitkin, I>ec. 31, 1822, d. 1830. 
-11-1. ('~·ms Pitkin, Ang. 11, 18:!\J, d. 183:!. 

-1:30. (p G-!l) $,uuurl Q:tttlrr,u not Cutter. 

-1:-)0. (p G-12; !ltfor1t Jonas Ci. Samue14 SamueP Henry" Henry 1. 

m. John Brow11, ancl settled in East Hill, Ouon<laga County, X. 
Y. Her di.: 

1. Cutler. as in my book, hnt I alll informed it should he Cullen, dieJ at 
~l'IH'ca Lake, s. p. 

·• Jllary. 1u. a '.llr. Townsend, and had a son who graduated at \\·e,t Point. 
3. Emmet, ,lied at ~e11eca Lake·, and left ch. 
-1. :\lartha, Ill. Thomas Vorwin, and d. at Onondaga, lea,·ing no ch. 

43G. Strpl)cn ~antrr" Jonas C.5, died, leaving a family-
1. Isaac, li,·ing in Ba,]dwinsYille. 
~- ~tephen, li,·ed in Brooklyn. 
3. Frank, lived in Baldwinsdlle. 
4. Mary, m. a sugar refiner of Xew York City . 
.'i. Adele. 

438. l)arritl0 Jonas 0.5 m. D. Wallis, of Baldwinsville, and 
had a son 

Jonas, who lived there. 

439. Jjoratt6 Jonas C.5, b. 1799, m. )!aria Wallis, and went 
to Texas in 1839, at Gah·aston, where he d. in 1850. He had ch.: 
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1. Ann, whom. and lives in Washington. 
2. Elizabeth, m. 1st J. H. Brown, of Houston, and 2d William M. Reed, of 

Dunella, N. Y.; no ch. 
3. Charlotte Maria, rn. 1st John Rand en, of Texas, and had a dau.

Elizabeth. 
She m. 2d F. A. Hice, of Houston, originally from llassachusetts, and to Texas in 

1850, and had ch.: 
Joseph S. 
William M. 
Baldwin. 
David. 
Frederick. 
Benjamin B. 
George. 
Minnie; and 
Lillie. 

All living in 1884. 
4. Jonas Cutler, b. Oct. 10, 1829, li,·es in Houston, m. E. A. Foote, of Cleve

land, dau. Hon. Horal'e Foote, long JU1lge there and born in Haddam, Conn .• Tonas 
C. has a dau.-

Mary, who m. 22 January, 1884, ".illiam F. Huntington, of Cleveland, 
Ohio, son of John Huntington. 

440. Q:garlottr6 Jonas C5
• m. Allen, and settled in Texas, 

and has a child living in 1884, named 
Eliza. who m. J anws Com·erse, of Houston, originally from RaYenna, 

Ohio, and has a so11, Pi~rce. 

573. (p 6Zll) f!:tttiltJ (~ttlbtuin) ~atJWOOb 6 Eleazer"Ebenezer4 

Benjamin3 Benjamin2 Henr_y1
• The ch. whose names were unknown 

are Frederick and Bradley. 

592. (p 652) ~~rnatg (~albwitt6
) Elijah5 Daniel4 Daniel3 

Benjamin2 Henry1, m. Mr. Jones, of Homer, N. Y.; and her dau.
Christina, m. Shubael R. Baldwin7 Shubael6 Shubael5 Daniel4 p 686, 

No. 115i. . 

650. (p6,54) XancyFitch Baldwin6 Timothy5 Da,·id4 Timothy3 Benjamin2 Henry/ b. 
Sept. 20, 1814. :!\Ir. Stone, and not Stow. 

569. Harriet Azuhah, and not Azulah. 
6i4. (p655) Henry Walter, not Waller, 

NoTE.-ln :March, 1884, I find a legal adYertisement in a Syracuse paper, ad,·er
tising as defendants in a suit, Ledentia Baldwin, Amanda Baldwin, the unknown 
children of Hannah (Bal<lwin) Howe, the unknown children of Lydia (Baldwin) 
Tichnor, Henry M. Vorce and Charles B. Vorce, and the unknown person or persons 
who are heirs at law of Syh·ester Baldwin, late of Baldwinsville, Onondaga Connty, 
X. Y. I know no more. 
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299. l:'illU6 Thaddeus5 Henry4 Henry3 Henry2 Henry\ of 
Phillipston, Mass., m. 2nd Widow Earl, who survived him many 
years. 

tlii. ~attirl !,oarb, March HJ, 182ii+ 
678. ~oorplJ !,lllllrn. April 28, 1814+ 
lli9. Joammi. May 23, 1819+ 
680. (flJarlro. April 30, 1828+ 
681. Rebecca, said to ha\'e d. y. 
682. Deborah Lewis, m. Benja nin. son Rev. J,,seph Chickering, of Phillipston. 

Shed. in Pittsfield, )!ass., and in 1881 he li,·es there. 

322. (p 657) JtllltlJ ~\1trlj" Luke5 Jeduthan~ Isaac3 Henry~ 
Henry\ b. Nov. 25, 1790, m. Jan'y 24, 1811, Phinebas Upham, of 
Brookfield, Mass. They lived in Boston, where she d. ~fay 
28, 1872. 

)[ary, m. Dr. Gordon, of Boston; there in 1881. 
Harriet, m. John Putnam, of Boston; the1·e in 1881. 
Lucy, m. HenrJ· Parker, and lives, 18Si, in London, Eng. 
George, m. Miss Sprague, and lives, 1881, in Boston. 
Charlotte, m. Dr. Cutler, and in 1881, is dead. 

323. Sacab irollino6 Luke5 Jeduthan4, b. March 12, 1803, 
m. June 24, 1823, Samuel Stillman. Shed. NoY. 29, 187i. 

Benjamin Morgan, in 1881, unm. in Boston. 
Mar~·, in 1881, unm. and in Boston. 

325. JtttlJ ~llll6 Luke5 Jeduthan4, b. Nov. 17, 1812, m. Aug. 
27, 1827, John Collins, of Bayou Sara, La. He d. Dec. 5, 1828. 
In 1881 she lives in New Orleans. 

)lary Baldwin, July, 1838, m. Oct., 18,57, J. D. Gillmore. He d. Sept. lG, 
1860, and she rn. 2,1, January 7, 18G2, L. Y. Jessup. 

J obn Parkman, Feb'y, 1840, m. June, 1863, )!ary J. Young. 
Sarah, June, 1842, m. 11Iarch, 1860, H. !II. \'an Solingen. 
Edward, Oct., 1844. 
Luke Baldwin, April, 1847, m. :\lay, 1868, Emma H. Anderson. 

326. ~ol)n ~utrlJ" Luke5 J eduthan4, b. Dec. 20, 1793, m. Oct. 
16, 1826, Sarah Collins. She d. Oct. 31, 1869, and he April 10, 
1873. 

:\lar.,· _.\.,·ery, Sept., in 1881, unni. in Xaslrna, X. H. 
Luc,· A\'ery, Xo\'., 183iJ, in li<~I, 1mrn. in :--ashua. 
Mary Ann Smith ~Iansfiehl, )lay l.J., 183::, 111. fkt., 18SJ, :3allltH•l l'. 

Baldwin, her cousin. 
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John A very, Sept. IG, 1835, m. Oct. 'i, 1861, Elizabeth B. Holmes. In 
Nov., 1881, they live in Boston, and have ch.: 

Alice. 
Bessie. 
Sarah Collins. 
Avery; and 
Bertram, d. y. 

Sarah Colli11s, ::\Iay JG, 1829, d. y. 
Elizabeth "\Yilliarns, March 2G, 1839, d. y. 
Andrew Collins, May 31, 184G, d. y. 

327. Jultrr; Luke5 Jeduthan4, living, X oY., 1887, in Marengo, 
Iowa. Hem 1'1 ~fay 31, 1821, Elizabeth Orne Cushing, who d. 
Mnrch 12, 1855: and hem. 2nd April 27, 1862, Helen Sophia Hill. 

Thomas Cushing, li\'ing, 1881, in California. 
John Haskell, d. y. 
Luke, in the army, and died at Helena, Arkansas, Feb'y, 18u3. 
Catharine Orne, m. John H. A Tappan, of Hoston, and d., leaving 

Elizabeth Orne, 185,j, 
Martha Parker, 18-ii', lh·ing, 1881, in :Kewton, l\Iass. 
Fanny Parsons. Sept., 18,:',\1, d. Jan•~·, 1874. 
John Henr~·. Oct., 1861, in 1881 in Texas; and 
Allwrt Edward, Feli'y, 1867, lidng in ;S"ewton, :.\lass. 

329. ltl)omno ~illinmo" Luke' Jednthan4, b. 
1800, m. NoY. 13, 18:J--i, Margaret Josephine Bacon. 
to Bangor, Maine, in 1837, .and d. NoY. 1, 187--i. 

Margaret Josephine. S<>pt. 21, 1S~-i. in 18:31 unm. in Bangor. 
Charlotte A ug1Jsta, April ~{O, 18;·)8, in 1S81 unm. in Bangor. 
Eliza Ann, b.Aug. 15, 1841, and died Aug. 15, 184'.{. 
John Henry, Jan'y 8, 184-i, d. :\Iarel, 22, 184,-,. 
Infant dan., Dec. 20, 184G, d. 29th same month. 

:March 18, 
He nrn,eJ 

Thomas Williams, Dee. 2i', 1849, m. Dec. 8, 1880, l\Jand Patten. In :-i'ov., 
1881, he is a ciYil engineer in Bangor, and. my informant. He has in possession 
valuable Revolutionary diaries of Col. Jeduthan Baldwin, which are noticed else-
where. 

330. .Samurl parhman6 Luke5 Jedutha114, rn. :Ma1·y Ann 
Smith Mansfield Baldwin, Oct., 1856. In 1881 they live in 
Winchester, Mass., and have the following ch.: 

Sarah Collins. 
Helen A., b. Oct., 18i 4. 
Mary; 11o11d 
Andrew. 
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331. t:bwarb6 Luke" J edutban', b. Jan'y 26, 1815, m. Aug. 
8, 1838, Ellen Walton White. He lived in New York and d. 
there Dec. 24, 1870. 

Ellen. 
Edward. 
Sarah. 
Alice. 

338. ~otlJtUlt" Nahum" Nahum4 Isaac" Henry~ Henry1, h. 1798, 
in New Sharon, ~faine, where he died Jan·y 1, 18--!G. 

i39. William Henry, was Lieut. Col., not Lieut., 83 Ohio Yo!. Rre,·et Brig-. Gen'] 
for gallant conduct. 

i-111. Charles Pieree, grad. lS.jS at \Yaten-ille College, :11aine: enter<',1 tli,, arn1:-· 
as Capt. 11 :Ile. Yo!.; promoted to :llajor and Lien!. Col.; se,·er<:l:· wonndt>,l at f>eep 
Bottom, and again at Hateher's H'.m .. \pril 3, lSG-""i. Bre,·eted Col,,nt'l for gallant 
condnet at the former plaee, arnl Brig. General for gallant cond,t,'t in cq11n11a11,l of 
his regilllent at the latter. :-0:inn' }Sfi7, lidng at Georgetown, Cnlorn,lo, and ,•11gng0d 
in mini11g. 

7-11. Llo:-·J, gradnated at l'nion College in 18GlJ. 

774. (p 660) !}rlrtt ).looF Samuel B'3. Isaac5 Xahum\ u1. A. A. 
Hanney. Ch.: 

Samuel \Yoodlrnry, Fe!/:-· Hl, 18G3. 
George Palmer, July ~,, 1870. 

39U. (p Gr31) ~Ol'l" Isaa::" .Josiah4 Isaac" Henry2 Henry 1• j,; 

dupli<.:ated 011 pat!·c 710 a,- 2:2G ,Joel'' I-,aac4 ,Ja<.:ob~ Thoma,_: .r ulrn1, 
ot Billerica. I think it more probalJle the first is right. 

431. (p GG-1) .Saumrl ~rxtrr" instea<l of Samuel. 

433. (p GG5) JorrttG Samuel5 Samuel4 Samuel3 Henryz Henry\ b. 
:March :2, 1804: rn. ~o\·. 27, 1839, F. Sophia Palmer, b. XoY. 23, 
1819. She <l. :May 10, 1850. Hem. 2nd Oct. i, 1851, Christiana 
T. King, a widow, b. July 17, 18:26. October 1, 1881, they and 
their three younger children live in Riga, N. Y. 

878. Henrietta, b. l\Iay -±, lS-11; m. Xov., 185(1, James E. Littk, and d. Feb. 2:?, 
1874; no children. 

879. Frances A., b. April 29, 1842; m. Dec. 3, lSG\ D. G. Hobbins, and has a 
child, Loren IL b. Aug. 14, lSii. Tht>y Ii Ye in Rochester, X. Y. 

880. Mary E., b. Aug. 2G, 18,j:?: m. June H, 1870, :IIaro A. Rirlwrdsnn, of Brock-
port, X. Y., and has a child, Frederick B., b. July 17, 1877. 

SSL P.anrnel C'., l,. f;('pt. 2-4, 185.'i. 
SS~. Emma L., b. ~Iarvl, :2, Js.::;g, 
883. t,rah111n K .. l,, :l[ay ;;,1, ]Si:?. 



1240 Baldwin Genealogy. 

449. (p 666) Samuel @rutltr6 Cyrus5 Samuel4 SamueP Henry2 

Henry1. In 1875 lives in Monday Centre, Michigan. 

927. (p 667) ljarttttJ ~arntr7 Chauncey6 Ephraim0 Samuel\ 
living, 1876, iu Pentwater, Michigan, and has a son, Charles H. 

484. (p 668) !lttfU06 Rufus5 Isaac4 Jobn3 Benjami.n2 Henry1, d. 
1853, and not 1i53. 

1025. (p 670) (f liol)a ©.7 Lathrop6 Isaac5 Isaac\ m. Elizabeth 
Curtiss, dau. Eldy and Latta (Noble) Curtiss, p. 665 Noble 
Genealogy. 

629. (p 671) (§rorgr ~tirro6 Benjamin P5. Benjamiu4• Beuja
minS, died some years before 1882. 

634. (p 676) \ta11mottb6 Eleazer5 Ebenezer4 Dauiel3 Benjamin2 

Henry1, b. 180G, in Mansfield, where he d. 1873, or as son J. B. 
says in fall of 187:2. He m. l81 Amanda Lull, and 2nd Mary 
Benchly. The ch. below were all by first wife save the last 
named. 

lli4. )!aria, d. aged 11 years. 
11 i 5. Jane G ., dead, m. James H. French, of :Mansfield, in 1884, in Bridgeport. 

She left three ch.: 
Herbert B. 
Mary; and 
Bertha. 

117\i. Julia A., m. Nathaniel P. Perkins, of Mansfield; there in 1884; ch.: 
Etta. 
Mark; and 
Ona. 

1177. Delia A., m. John S. Gray, of Stonington; live in Great Barrington, Mass. 
Thre.e ch.: 

George R. 
Harry; and 
Benjamin. 

1178. Amelia, m. Xathau H. Ayer, in 1884, of Preston, Conn. One son
Frank. 

1179. Geerge rr., of ::\fansfie!d, m. ~fary G. Adams, both dead, leaving no ch. -
1180. Hele-n :.1., m. William B. Avery; li,es in Wi!limantic, Conn. Ch.: 

Helen. 
William. 
Mary. 
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1181. Jerome, of ,vmimantic, Conn., a merchant, m. Ella M . .Adams, of that 
place. Ch.: 

Emma B., June 23, 1872. 
Jessie M., .April 24, 1877; and 
Georgia E., Dec. 8, 1881. 

1182. Emma J., m. Walter D. Stearns, of Mansfield, and in 1884, there. Ch.: 
Ella; and 
.Arthur. 

1182½. Alice !\I., living, 1884, in Mansfield, m. Daniel Crane, and had a child in 
1884-an infant. 

1183. ~rllit7 Eleazer6 Eleazer, m. March 20, 18i0, Hubbard 
B. Manley, of Middletown, Conn., and bad ch.: 

Freddie B., Jan'y 12, 18il, d . .Aug. 18, 1872. 
Jessie !II., !\lay i, 1873; and 
Carrie C., May 4, 187.j. 

6ii. (p 6i8) ~htttirl ~oarb7 Tilly6 Thaddeus5 Henry4 Henry 3 

Henr.f Henry 1. He died June 10, 1887, and a :New York journal 
notices his death as follows: 

He was born in Phillipston, Mass., in 182,5, and when he was eighteen years old 
he went to Savannah, Ga., and entered the shipping business, becoming a member 9£ 
the firm of Bingham, Baldwin & Co. This firm, it is said, did all the shipping. 
business in Sarnnnah before the ,var. During the rebellion, Mr. Baldwin sen·ed as 
an officer in the Confederate Army, and at its close came to this city. In lSGG he 
engaged in the eotton commission business, and about ten years ago, started the firm 
of Baldwin & Co., c-otton brokers, in Savannah. A few years ago he retired from 
active business. He served several times as member of the Board of Managers of 
the Cotton Exchange, of which he was an original member, and was a member of the 
Chamber of Commerce of the 1· nited States Lloyds." 

The paper says he left one son and two daus. The ch. on page 
6i8 are-

1220. 
l'.!21. 
] •••0•) 

1:2:!:,. 

George I., b. 1S:i7. 
Kaie, b. 185'.!. 
Daniel II., b. JSG,:i. 
~e!Jie II., b. 1870. 

678. (p G78) ~oorplJ ~olbtn~ Tilly6 Thaddeus5 Henry• Henry3 

Het).ry~ Henry1, b. April 28, 1814, m. Sept. 8, 18-!G, Almira "\Vell
ington, h. Dec. 28, 1818. who <l. J an'y 9, 1872, dau. He\·. Charles, 
of Templeton .. Mass. They lived in Sanwnab, and after, in 
Phillipston, ~fass. 

1. Charles Joseph, 'iept. ~'>, 1847. 
:.!. Anna Sruith. Aug. 20, 18.30. 111. Aug. lG, 18i7, Herbert Hamilton B:tte>,, b; 

Jul:· ~7, 18:il. Th(•ir dau.-
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Almira Wellington, b. Feb'y 17, 1879. 
They live, 1881, in Royalston, Mass .. where he is principal of an academy. 

3. Gertrude Almira, March 5, 1853. 
4. Adelaide Wellington, Sept. 11, 18,'>5. 

680. (llJnrlco 'Jj. 7 Tilly6 Thaddeus\ b. April 30, 1823, m. 
May 25, 18-H, 11ary Levinah Power6, b. Sept. 4, 1816, dau. Oliveri 
Edward4 Euward3 Jacob~ \Valter1

• (Powers· Genealogy, p. 93.) 
Mary Louisa, June 12, 1840, d. Dec. 14, 18.'>3. 
Kate :'\Iaria, Jan'y 18, 18-'il, d. Oct. 17, 18,">7. 
Charles Edward, :'\larch 2S, 18,j3, m. Dec. 16, 1880, Flora E. Richardson, b. 

May, 1860, of Groveton,~- IL They lin, in Haldwins,·ille, :'\lass. 
Emma, Fel,'y 1-i. 185-:i, d. Oct. 10, 18-37. 
Dwight, Feb'~· 17, 18-57, d. Ol't. 11, 18-'>7. 
Waltc-r Dwight. Oat. 11. 1,;.;~. d. Oct. 6, 18GO. 
Emma Louise :'\Iaria, Xoy, 27, 18,i9. 
Fannie, JunC' 27, 18GI. 
Helen, :\'ov. 2:1. 1.Sli3. <l. Dec. 2'.l, 1>"13. 
Frank Henry. Feb'y 1:,. l 'S:,:;, cl. Ang. 31. 1813-'i. 
Kathleen :'11ary, June U, 18G7. 
Edith Powers, :'\Iarch 2-3, 1S(i\l. 

1224. Sophia Earle,s (not Earls.) Loammi7 Till~·.6 
1225. Loa:nmi Hnar,l' Loammi.7 I,. 18!0, at Brighton; in 1881, address, 100 

Tremont St., BJston, m. :'\lay l:c, 1s;;1, '.\larie Adele French, of Elizabeth, New Jersey• 

(p 679) Ufillinnt !}l'lll'lJ,7 President of Boston Young Men's 
Christian Union, not Association. 

12G4. (p GSOJ Hatti es Jotha,117 Xahu n.6 m. Dec. 2;, 1Si'2, Bertram J. Pye. 

987. (p 683) ~OlJlf John" l{ufus" Isaac4 John3 Benjamin2 Henry1. 
His wife ,vho ,rn,; b. J ul_y 29, 1802, dau. Burton and Ruth (Bennett) 
Baker, d. April 20, 1880. 

1339. ,T olm Burton, diecl, leaving a widow who remarried and herself died, and a 
daughter-

:'\linnie, who, in 1880, is with her grandfather. 
136:l. (p 6,.,J '.\fa:·c.H U.rn1' Ele:i.I:r; E:ienezerG Ebenezer' Ebcnezer4 Benjamin3 

Benjamin2 Henry,1 b. at Frcnwnt, 0., 2G :',;ept., I.sol; educated at Toledo and 
Oberlin. Read la" at Toledo; locate,! at Green Rpring,-; admitted to bar, 1 JS'ov., 
1874. Thence to Fremont, where he was City Solicitor. In May.1881, contemplated 
removing to Shelby, Ohio; 31 Sept., 187 4, he m. at Shelby, Rarah S. Rogers, by whom 
in 1881 he ha<l two living ch.: 

1366. (fbrnc~rr' ,Villiam; Ebenezer6, m. 17 Sept., 1862, Etta 
Howard Slafter, b. 12 Oct .. 1809, dau. Enoch. His ch. are

William Enol'h, b. in '\YooclYille, 0., 3 XoY., 1SG3. 
Helen '.\lartha, 4 X o,·., l8li0. 
Carrie Catharine, b. in Lawrence, Kansa~, !!I Feh'y, 186G. 



JOHN BALDWIN) OF BILLERICA, MASS. 

l. ,olJn ~albtttin, in Billeriea, Mass., as early as 1655, is 
discussed at some length on pages 686-7. He was, by an early 

tradition, from Hertfordshire, England, and perhaps brother of 
Henry, of W o-burn, who witnessed his will. He died in 1687. 
He m. Mary Richardson, dau. of Thomas, of Woburn. He had 
nine children whoa,e names appear 011 page 688. His youngest-

10. Phebe2 J ohn,l m. Dr. Roger Toothaker2 Roger,1 of Billerica in 1718, a! 
his 2d wife, and died in 173G. Hazen, (Hist. Billerica,) gives her no children. Her 
husband was an M.lJ., and not a dentist. 

11. (p 689) Santl)3 John2 John1, m. William Simons, s. Benja-
min, of \Vo burn, as his 2nd wife, and after '1712. They had ch.: 

Benjamin, Feb'y 11, 172~. 
Sarah, March 25, 1724; and 
Judith, ~larch 12, 172~. 

12. ltlatt,S John\ m. as his 1st wife, Joseph Brown; lived rn 
Tewkesbury, and had ch.: · 

1. Joseph, Feb'y 2G, 1722, d. 23 )larch. 
2. Mary, Feb'y lG. 172~. 
3. Judith, Dec., 172-!. whom. Reuben Kendall. and bad ch.: 

l. Judith. li'l0, who 111. 1772, Thos. Richardson, and had ch.: Judith, 
177!, 111. Ti10:nas Hiehardson, anJ her desl'emlants are in Hist. Billerica, l'P· 120, 1:l4, 
12,j, 

II. Ren hen, 17 .-,4. 
III. Joseph, 17-">i'; see descendants in Hii;t. Billerica, p. 81. 
IY. Mary, 17Gl. 
Y. :--arah, l i'GG. 

4. Samnel, 1 i':lG, m. Molly ~Iarshall, and lived in Tewkesbury. 
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~utl)3 Johu2, m. Joseph Wyman3 Timothy2 Francis\ b. 
They removed to Pelham, N. H., and had ch.: 

Ruth, li23. 
Joseph, 1725. 

li. Elizabeth3 John,l m. li34, Joseph Johnson, of "'oburn. 
18. Abigail3 John,2 m. James Thompson. 

5. (p 689) ~onntl:}ttn~ John1. Mr. Hazen informs me that the 
Mary French, whom. him was <lau. Jacob French2 William1

• His 
oldest child-

. 21. Mary, m. William Brown~ George~ William. 1 Cb.: 
1. William, h. and <l. li~-l.. 
2. Mary, 1 i2i,, m. Samuel Blauehar<l~ J ohn,1 and a long line of descend

ants is in Hist. Billeril'a, p. 12. 
3. Esther. li:!~. rn. Thomas Ilurtt. 
4. William, l 73~, m. l\Iary Osgnod, dau. Christopher; li,ed in 

Tewkesbury, and was member of tlH' Constitmional Conventiou iu liGO. 
5. TimothY, 1733, m. twiee and was a 111erchant in. what is now Lo~ell. 

7. (l'l:)omao~ Jobn1, m. Sarah French3, dau. Jacob~ William1• 

His 5th child was the uext-

3O. Sttmttrl. Mr. Hazen informs me that I am mistaken in 
my Samuel X o. 68, p. 696; that this Samuel Ko. 30, b. 1713, is 
the one who m. 1i54, Elizabeth Hosley, who was widow of John 
and b. 1719, <lau. of John Tarbell. She d. 177H, and he, 1797; 
children-

1. Elizabeth, 17,J<i. m. Jan'y S, 1778, Joseph Farmer, b. 1752, s. Andrew, of 
Billerica, as his first wife and had

Samnel Baldwin. ~ O\' ., 1 ii 8. 
Joseph, ~fare!,, J iSI; and 
John. ::'\,J\'., 178~. 

2. Ra,·hel. 1 ;.-,;, (re,·orc! of baptism, Martha.) 
3. Phebe. 1;.JU, m. Thonias Craig. 

14. (p G90) illJOllt:11.l'i Jolin~ Johu1. Ui,, ,yife was dau. of 
Ephraim Ki.d<ler" .James1, of Billerica. Hi;; tenth child was the 
next-

5:!. ,S,u·alJ, not she, 1rnt Sc,. 9-1 m. Josepli Locke. I think 
she is the Sarah whom. JeJediah Leonard, and settled in Vernon, 
Co1111. He <l.. 1770 ae. 41i, and wido,y Sarah, 1783. l\1y informant 
is Mr. Allyn S. Kellogg. of Hartford, Conn. 
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1. Son, died 1775 ae. 7. 
2. Mary, bapt. 17i6. 
3. Huldah, bapt. 1 ii6, and m. 1783, Daniel Carpenter. 
4. Tirzah, bapt. 1 ii 6. 
5. Abie], bapt. 17i6 lived in Vernon. 
6. Sarah, bapt. lii6. after the others. 

58. Micah4 Williams J ohn2 J ohn,1 b. Oct. 1, 1753, went to Ticonderoga. 

23. ~ountl)an~ Jonathan2 John1• His wife was dau. George 
Farley. He lived in the part of Billerica annexed to Wilmington. 
Add to the children on page 690-

68~. Sarah, m. lioi, John Patton, of Billerica, son of John, and d. li78. 
1. John, b. and d. 1768. 
2. John, 1i70, whose descendants are in Hist. Billerica, p. 110. 
3. Sarah, lii3, m. Zadock Allen, s. Thomas, of Billeric11.. Their ch. are on 

p. 4, Hist. Ilillerfra. 
4. Hannah, 1778. 

25. ~ooial) 3 Jonathan2 John1, m. Susannah DaYis, dau. 
Deacon Joseph, (not Dawes.) Add to the ch.-

71½- f-;usannah, 1741, m. March 2G, 17G2, as third wife, John Pollard, b: 1G99, son 
of Thomasl ~'.lll William. of Coventry, England. He d. 1772. ~he had no children. 
Asa. her step sun, wa~ the first soldier killed at Bunker Hill. 

2G. ~ol)n~ Thomas2 John1, m. May 4, li26, Sarah Hill, dau. 
Samuel Hill, Jr. 

i2. 11att,arittr4 John3 Thomas2 J ohn1, rn. li-19, N atbaniel 
Cummings, of Billerica. She died in Dunstable, 1807. 

1. :--athaniel, 1751, m. ancl <l. in Dunstable, 1812. 
2. Sarah, 17,~3, m. 1772, Josiah Crosby, son of Oli1·er, and left no ch. She 

:,;. Kate, J,5~,. 
4. Patty, l i -~,:-. rn. 1777, Benjamin Dutton, son of John. of Billerica. 
5. Bettie. l iGl. 

27. ~oori1l)3 Thomas" John1, m pt 17:28, Esther :\fanning. 
dan. of ·'iVilliam. 

90. (f!.itlJrr4 Jacob1 Thomas" John1, m. Ebenezer Giles. of 
TownsenJ, :\fass. (Giles· :\Iemorial.) She was a truly 
religious woman and cousecrateJ all her ch to Gorl. E. G. ,vas 
·bapt. 1737 and son E!eazer8 Eleazer" Edward1. All their ch. sa,e 
John, remoYed to Pawlet, ,~ ermont. 
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I. Ebenezer Giles,5 1759, m. 1st Mekin, of Concord, and 2d Abigail Clark, of 
the same place. He was in the Revolution. By his first wife, says Giles' Memorial, 
(1864) he had several ch. then living in the ·western States, one of whom was 
Ephraim. 

2. Elizabeth Giles, 1761, m. Jeremiah Baldwin, page 708 Baldwin Genealogy, 
moved to Pawlet, Yt., and it is said about 1810 to Pompfort, now Dunkirk, K. Y. 
Shed. about 1826. The ch .. (not in Giles',) are on p. 708. 

3. John Giles, b. 1762, m. 1st 1787, Susan Baldwin, b. 1764, who d. 1788, aged 
"24 yrs., 5 mos., 2,'i days." He m. 2d, 1789, Mary Adams, b. 1765. Deacon 1812 to 
death, in 1825. His widow d. 185i. He had ch.: 

I. Daniel, 1 iPO, who m. 1st Betsey 8tone,2d Hannah Hart, and 3d Betsey 
(Pratt) Hodgman: deaeon, 1828, and d. ]8,5S. He was a leading man in Townsend• 
His ch. all d. s. p., sa,·e one, whose child died aged one year. 

II. John, 1791, d. Jgoo. 
III. Sanmel, 179:3, d. 1800. 
IY. Almer, 1795, d. 1800. 

Y. Susan. 179i, d. 1798. 
YI. Joel, 1799, d. 1800. 

YII. Mary, 1801, d. unm. 1857. 
YIII. Joel, 1804, unm; Harvard College, 1829; tutor there; LL.B., 1837; a 

distinguished lawyer in Boston; member of the Honse, Senate, Constitutional Con
vention, etc. 

IX. John. 1806, unm.; H. C., 1831, d. 1838. 
4. Sarah Giles, li66, 111. Capt. James Pratt, of Pawlet, Yt., and had ch.: 

I. Elisha, 1784, m. 1st Sarah Munroe, who d. about a year after, and he 
m. 2d Lucy Sumner. He d. in Ypsilanti, Midi. He left a large family of ch. 

II. Lncy, 1786, d. 1830, unm. 
III. Sarah, (twin) m. Stephen Loomis, of Rushville, N. Y., and d. 1849 

leaving se,·eral ch. 
IY. Esther,(twin) m. Ephraim Giles; settled in Oswego,Michigan,and had 

a large family--all li,·in.g in the ·west in 1864, save a son in Westborough, .Mass., 
and one in Pawlet, Yt. 

\', Dorcas,1790,m. 1st Braman Fiwh,of Pawlet,and removed to Rochester, 
N. Y., an,l 2d Elisha Smith. She bapt. 3 ch. by Fitch and one by Smith. 

YI. Minor Giles, 1800; :Middlebury College, 1823, and studied at Andover 
Theological Seminar~·; l{e,·. in 1864; resided in Andover, and financial agent of 
Mass. Colonization Society; m. Caroline Drury, dau . .Major Thomas, of Andover, and 
had 9 ch., most of whom settled in New York City. 

YII. James, m. Philena Sheldon, of Pawlet, and removed to 'Westfield, 
N. Y., and in 1864, 2 ch. living. 

YIII. .A.lrnh, m. Sarah E., of P:n.Iet, Yt., moved to Yysilanti, Michi
gan. ~Jany office~ and 110 ch. 

J:X. Erwin, 111. Caroline Elwell, of Rupert, Yt., and in 1864 in Pawlet 
with 9 ch. 

5. Esther (;iJes, 1 i60, m. Abijah Munroe, of Concord; had a large familr; 
moved, 1812, to Fredonia, N. Y. 

6. Hach el Giles, 1771, m. John Conant, of Concord; had several ch., and d. 
about 1S:W, in Pawlet. 
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7. Joel Giles, 1776. I have his record by kindness of Mr. H. G. Cleveland, 
of Cleveland, Ohio. He died in Bainbrid~e, Ohio, May 28, 185i. He was a Baptist 
preacher and much respected. M. about 1799, in Gram·ille. X. Y., Jemima ,Vhitlock, 
b. in Warren, Conn., 1780, dau. Samuel and Sally3 (Taylor) Whitlock. He had 11 
ch. Those who did nut, to the knowledge of :\Ir. CleYeland, d. y. were-

!. Joel Samuel, 1803, m. in Hudson, Ohio, '.\iinerYa Perkins; settled in Bain
bridge; had 10 ch.; died in Orange, Ohio. One of his ch. is Mrs. Maria Winchell, 
of Mantua, 0. 

II. Julia, 1803, m. John Goff Smith, and d. ae. 24, s. p. 
III. Polly, 180-:'>. 
IY. Sulli1·an, 180i. 
Y. Emily, 1811. 

YI. Daniel Baldwin, Feb'y 22, 1814, who liyes, ISSi, at Geauga Lake, 0., and 
has ch.: 

1. Amelia, Sept. 6, 183G, m. April. 18,39, Re,·. Jerome Short, of Bra~eYille, 
0., where they reside and ha,·e ch.: 

Emerson Jero.ue Short,s July Hi, 181:iO, m. Olive E:ag:·• and resides 
188,j in Cincinnati, O.; law:·er. 

?IIe··it Smith Short,S .-\ pril 51, 1S64, n1. Rosa Young: lh·es, 18S5, in 
Seville, ?IIedina County, Ohio, and has a son; and 

Floyd Giles Short,8 b. Jul~· 3, 1877. 
2. :'.',orris Griswold, Oct. 18, 1838, d. 18,"i0. 
3. i\Iary Elizabeth, Feb'y 28, 1841, m. April 5, 1869, Frank Walker, of 

BraceYille, 0. 
4. Amanda,; b . .J,me 9, 1843, m. ?11a~- 4, 18tlG, Lyman Seth Brewster, of 

Bainbridge, O.; renHlYe<l, 188-i, to :S-ebr11.ska, and has a dau.-
Carrie Irene,8 b. 1879. 

5. James Daniel,; J an'y 13, 1846; in 188-i unrn. in Bainbridge. 
6. Alice Hannah,7 b. Aug. 18, 1848, m. ~ept. 2\ 18:l0, Alanson !ilorrison, 

of Bainbridge, and li1·es in Russell, 0., and has a son-
Frederick Wayne Morrison,~ b. July 3, 1384. 

7. Erving, Sept. 14, 18,3:.!, m. Sept. 8, 1874, Ada Fidelia Harvey,and 2 ch.: 
Maude Hay,s Sept. 20, 1876; and 
Frank Daniel,8 Dec. 2-1, 1879. 

8. Ida May, 8ept. 8, 1855. 
9. Ella, March 19, 18GI, d. 1862. 

10. Carrie Augusta, June 23, 136,'i. 
8. Hannah Giles,5 1778, m. Jesse Munroe, from Lyme, Conn.: moved to 

Poultney, Yt., where shed. 1860. 

94. (r 69J) .$lltlll.)4 David3 Thomas2 John 1, b. li~~' m. 17Gl, 
Joseph Locke, of Lexington, and had one dan. and four sons. 
On page 690 I said this by error of No. 5~ Sarah, wl10 ,ms b. 1739. 

JOO. 1JllnnnlJ4 David3 Thomas2 John\ m. li81, Asa Patteu., 
£On of J olrn 4 N athaniel3 Thomas2 William1 • She d. 1784, and he, 
18li. Her daughters-
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Hannah, li82, an<l Polly, li84, both m. Theophilus Manning,5 son Wil
liam4 Williams William2 Samuel.I Hannah d. 1813, and hem. 1818, Polly, her sister. 
He d. 1868, and his wi<low, Polly, 1871. T. M. had-

1. Hannah Patten, 18'JS, m. 182i, John Chander, Jr., of Tewksbury. 
2. Sarah Haywood, 180ll, m. Ambrose French Page, s. Ebenezer, and had a 

dau.-
Ann '.\Iary, 1848, m. 1877, Lemuel \\'ebster Hall, of Lowell. 

3o Polly! lRll, d. 181-1. 
4. Theophilus, 1821, m. Hannah, an<l ch.: 

Walter Theophilus, b. 1827. 
5. William, 1823, m. 184G, :\!ary Ann Baldwin, dau .Joel3 Timothy2 John,1 

on p. 697, and liYes in Chelmsford; has a dan.-
Chariotte Ann, 1847, m. 1874, Era~tus A. Bartlett. 

6. Asa Patt('n. 
102. Da,·id4 DaYi<F Thomas2 John,1 ]7,3S, m. it is said, Rnba:nah DaYis, of 

Chelmsford: but see Xo. Hl4, l'· iOt,. 1 think Xo. 194 is right. 

33. ~rnjnlltill3 Thomas2 John1. His wife. Sarah, was dau. 
Edward Pollard. See p. GU::!. 

lOG. ,SarolJ 4 Beu,iamin3 Tbomas2 J ohn1, 1751, m.1775, Joseph 
Foster\ of Billeriea, s. Isaac4 Joseph 3 Jacob2 :r~iginak11, as his 
first wife. Cli.: 

J. ~aral,, 1 iii>. 
0 ~usnnnal1: 177S. 
~- .Jan1Ps. 1 ;.~o. 

4. Anna. J,;,J. 
0. Isaac, 1 :-s.->. 

107. Elizaheth 4 lknjamin 3 Thoma,2 John,1 l7::i3, m. liii, Jonathan Bailey. ~o 

children are re,·onlecl in Billerica. 
110. Hhoda4 Henja111in.'l 17-W, rn. John Fr.'·e, of Ando,·er. 
lVi. Ilt-borah 0 Thun,as,4 b. 174!1, (not 28J and her 80ll died 1S74, not 1814. 

13D. (JI 6(14_, .John° .loseph4 Thornas'l ,John:! John.I A<'cording to )fiss Hemming
way's Jli.,t. of \"ermont. (Fair1N·) .Tolin, from Hebron, Conn., came in ]766 and 
pitehed near Oxford Bridge, in ~outh part of town: built a Jog house and a building 
for stoek higb ahO\·e high-wall'!" mark. as he Sll]l]lOScd. illlt a Yer.'· high flood carried 
off his l,aildi11g-~. he s:n·ing hi~ f.u11i1.,- in a <lng-uut. I-:It.• remo,·cd again in 1807. 
8ee page G!l-t, nott-•. 

58. !)rttjamin4 Thomas~ ,Jolrn~ Joh11 1• :.\lis.;; Hemmingway 
says lie earne to Yt. from X. Y., in liG8. He ·was, ill 1785, one 
of tl1ree hllldsmen in tlie snm of £5,000 to the State, for Reuben 
Har1:1a11, for coini11g copper. Some account of him i:5 in Hist. 
Gazeteer of Yt .. p. 18-:>. See ante p. G9..J.-5. f,,r his large family. 

15G. l:a,·heP Be1,ja:1Jin.4 Her ehil,l last narnetl sh,,,ild be Tamson, and not 
Lamson. 
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55. (p 695) ~o1Jn4 William3 John2 John1• His 1"1 w. d. and he 
m. Widow Sanders, of Tewksbury, where he lived. See pages 
695-6. 

166. (p 696) Thomas5 William4 Williams John2 John,t li80, m. Aug. 5, 1804, Lydia 
Brown. He d. Aug. 28, 1811. 

1. Susan Wilson, bapt. 1-805. 
2. William, bapt. 180i. 
3. Louisa, bapt. 180,. 

li0. Sarah5 William4 June, 1i88, rn. 1810, :Moses Foster, of Ando,·er. 

172. (p 696) I,ttt~tJ5 William4 Wil1iam3 John2 John1, 1792, m. 
1819, Anne "\Vhiting, dau. of Deacon ~arnue1. Ile was a mer
chaut in Billerica, d. 184G, and his wi<lo\\·, 1874. 

1. Henry Augustus, 18:!1, d. 18-'>3. 
2. Samnel "'hi ting, 18:!-!. He was the first soldier drafted in Billerica, and 

did bra Ye and good sen-ice. 
3. l\I:ny Ann, 18:!-'i. d. 18:!8. 
4. George F., IS:!7, d. 1800. 

173,l. M ary3 '\Yilliam,4 d. about 1805. 
174. l\Iary5 :'\ahum,41789, m. Bird. 

175. J.}afhJ or Jllarf1Jn5 Nahnm4 \Villiam3 Joh11~John 1
, 1788, 

m. 181G; Thomas Shed, s. of Jacob, of Te"·ksbnry. Shed. 1838, 
and he, 1873. Ch.: 

1. ::llartlia. 1817. 
Thoma,; H., 181\l. m. 1s,·,s, Adelaide E. Roi,bins, of :'\atick. 

Thomas F .. 18,j9, d. 
Charl~s H ., 1801; and 
Annie Tollllan, 181,:;. 

3. ::Ilaria. 1>-:;:;. 

176. Rizpah 5 Xahum,4 b. 17fl1, nnt 111. 

177. Xah,rni5 ~ ahurn,4 1,. J ~(!:,, Hot w. 

Ch: 

181. DaYis·' Joshua;-1 between the last wonls on the page in,~rt '·genealngy.'' 

182. (p G97) Illnr1J5 Joshua4 Josial1~ Jonatha11c ,Jollll1, m. Jame~ 
Stiekuey, and had di. on page G97. Add to page G!l7 : t-l1e m. 211

" 

Joshua Kendall, and 3ni June :28, 188:2, Capt. Tliorna,.: Jamison, of 
Antrim,;\. IL, and snrvind Lim. 

7-!. JolJtt4 Jobn3Thomas?John1, m. 1758, Elizabeth Parkhur~t. 

187. (thnotlJti' Jolrn4 John3 Thomas? Jol.1111, 1,. 17G::; liHl1 in 
Lynd.eboro, X. II., m. and had t,vo sons-
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1. John. 
2. Joel, whom. l\Iary Fry, and removed, in 1825, to Billerica, and lived west 

of the Shawskin ri,·er, at the first place south of the Wilmington road. He d. 1850, 
aged 54, and had ch.: 

John F., March H, 1823. 
Joel, Aug. 2-1. 182-1, m. Elizabeth Trull. of Tewksbury, and had ch.: 

Annie Miranda, Dec.2i,1850, m. l8i2,J oAeph Jaquith, son of Franklin. 
Mary Ann, Dec. 4, 1826, m. 1840, "'illiarn Manning, son of Theoph-

ilus herein before. 
Charlotte Fry, June 18, 1830, d. 1832. 
Charles Henry, Jan'y 8, 182-1, d. l\Ia~· 25, 1835. 
William Henry, Jan'y 14, 1838, m.:Mary Baldwin an-d lives in Lowell. 

188. ~rfhJ5 Jolrn 4 John 3 Thomas2 Jo1in1, 1763, m. Asa 
Marshall, and had the lieirs Marshall, on page 694, all lines to 
1828, save Sally. 

I. Asa. 
2. Joel. 
3. John. 
4. Sal1y, m. Baldwin, and deceased in 1828. 
5. Hannah. 

203. (p 098) ZilpahS Thomas4 Joseph3 Thomas2 John,1 b. 1i67, m. Luke Coffren, 
s. Capt. John and Susannah (Goldsmith) Coffren, b. in Ringe, X. H., and d. about 
1816 in Pih, Wyoming County, X. Y.; grad. Dartmouth, li85. He had a son liviug 
1858 in Ohio. 

237. Epaphras6 l>avid,5 p 700, m. Heba Brown, not Broom. 

138. tibomao5 Joseph4 Thomas3 John2 John1, m. l51 Polly 
Lanfrere, and 2"'1 ~Iary Lanfrere, (not Sanfrere.) See pages 702-3. 

207. (p 703) Ruth6 Guy C.5 m. Garry, (not Gerry) Harris. Olive Delano was aunt, 
and not dau. of Columbus Delano. 

169. ~obn 5 William' William3 John2 John1, m. Nov. 15, 1810, 
Clarissa Parker, dau. Isaac, of Andover. She d. May 28, 1867, 
aged 75. Col. Baldwin, says Mr. Hazen, was a leading and influ
ential citizen, often called to important offices, aud died June 25, 
1875. See page 70.:i. 

373. Jllarl)" fifth child of last above 169 John. m. May 4, 
1843, Charles H. Parker, of Billerica, h. J nly 20, 1820, son l<'red
eric A.4Johu 3 J11l1J1 2 Dauiel1. l::ihe d. Jan'y 2, 1876. 

]. l\Iar)· Coggin, :--oY. 2-1, JS-14, '"· Frederic Morey. 
2. Clarissa Bal,h1in, Jan'y 14, 1846, m. 1Si3, Xathan H. Reul, of Bedford. 
3. Frederick August11s, Aug. 14, 184D. 
4. John, Xo1·. Ji, 18,:i,j, <l. ~ept. i, 185G. 
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5. Charles Winn, Oct. 10, 1860. 
6. Lucy Baldwin, July 11, 1862. 

390. Rizpah6 Reubens J oseph4 J oseph3 Thomas2 J ohn,1 p. 706, b. 1 i04, ro. Henry 
H. Merrill. 

414. Abigail6 Isaa<'5 Thomas4 J oseph,3 b. 1789, m. Dirk, and not Dick Fleischman. 
420. Elmina, not Elmira. 

206. ~brP not Abiel. 
437. Elbridge, m. Fisk, not Fish. 

215. ~arob0 Jaeol.J4 Jacob3 Thomas2 John1, p. 708. 
1. ~ally, ;\fay 21, 1784, n1. ::,;athan Dutton. 
2. Elizaheth, ;\farch i', 1 if<ti, m. Peletia Brooks, and resided in Acton, Mass. 
3. \Yillia,n Turner, Fel>'y 6, 17,f;, and <l. ;\larch!,~, 1;:1u. 
4. l'olly, ~ept. 22, 17\11. m. l>ee.14. 181~, :\Iatthew \\'atts. of Peterbro, X. H., 

wl,o was accidentally killed while !,lasting rocks in a well in Dublin, X. H. 

,5. Ulilli.tm U.urnrt\ 1 lee. 8, l7G:l+ 
C. Anstris. rn. \\'. Brown, of Lowell. 
i. L'_n1thia, Fe!>'~· r., 179u, m. 1st Gershom Fay, allt! 2d Howe, of Hudson, 

and 3,1 IIngli ~niitb. of Hndson. 
8. ,Joanna, .J nly 24, 1 i!l8: in lSGD, unm., natl of Ogdensburgb, X. Y. 
9. ~.trolt, June 14, 1soo+ 

JO. E\·clyn. n1. B. L. ,Tones, of Ogdenshnrg:h; both dea<l. 
11. Jane Wright, June 11, 1802, m. Oct., 18B2, Jacob Robbins. 
P Hachel, :\lay 18, 1804, m. S.S. Dayi,lson. 
13. !lrniantin ~., Xo,·. 24, 1811, Xo. 443, in page i0S+ 

5. (p 708) Willhun (tuntrr6 Jacob" JacoV Jaco\/ Tbomas 2 

John1, m. Nov., 1825, Charlotte Felch, of Francesto,,n and Hud
son, J au·y 2G, 1869. Oh.: 

14. \Yilliam Lewis, 1829, Watertown, l\Iass.; in 1882 at Peterboro, X. H., m. 
Elizabeth Johnson, of Greenfie!,l, X. H., and has one child. 

Iii. John Fay, b. at Watertown, ;\lass., and d. 18S0. 
1 G. l'lrnrlotte Augusta, b. X ewton, Mass., m. X. \Y ood, of X aslrna, and has 

two ch. 
17. Anstris Brown, b. at .Jaffray, X. II., m. E. Y. \Yoo,!. 
18. Sarah Loring, m. L. \Y. Conant; lives in Medford, and has three ch. 
1S. Jacob Franklin, b. Huson, d. y. 

9. ~arob6 Jacob5 Jacob\ b. at Jaffra~·, N. II., 1800, d. at 
Boston, :Mass., 1878, m. July, 1826, Martha Brew? of "\Val pole, 
Mass., (N. H. ?) ,vho d. Aug., 1849. 

20. George Partridge, at \\"atertown, ?>lass., 1827, d. at Boston, 1881. He. m. 
1S4~, at Chelsea. :'IIass., Jnlia C. Lyon, and had ch.: 

1. Manha Lonise. b. 18,i0, at Chicopee, rn. in 1878, Henry A. Pemberton, of 
I3oston, and li\·es, 18S:.l, at Auburndale, )lass., and has as. b. 1881. 
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2. Rhoda Maria, 1859. 
3. Albert Henry, 1861; and 
4. George Partridge; the last three born in Boston, and living, 1882, in 

Brookline with their mother, nnrn. 
21. Jacob, 1829, in Watertown, m. 1860, in Boston, Eleanor T. Tileston, and 

had three ch., all born in Boston. They live at 604 Tremont St., and have ch.: 
1. Thomas Tileston, 1863; in 1882 at Harvard. 
2. James Clarke Tileston, 1866. 
3. Herman Trost, 1868. 

22. Henry Fay, 1832, d. 1863 in New Orleans, unm. 
23. Albert, 1834, at W., m. 1st 1856, in Boston, Rhoda M. Griffin, who d. 1858, 

in New Orleans. Thev had a son-
Jacob Franklin, d. y. 

He m. 2d 1863, Arthemise Bouligny, at X. 0. They had ch. all born in N. 0.: 
Henry Fay, 1864. 
Albert, 1866 . 
.Arthemise, 186i, d. y. 
David Gilmore, 1868. 
Cuthbert Slocumb, 18i0, d. 1878. 
Alice, 18il. 
GustaYe Bouligny, 18ii. 
Artheruise Bouligny, 1878. 
Jacob, 1880. 
Eleanor, 1881. 
Emily, 18S2. 

Albert (23) is, in 18S2, President of the N. 0. National Bank, and a hardware 
merchant in New Orleans. 

24. Martha Bruce, 1S3G, at Jaffra~·, X. H., and in 1882 living in Boston, unm. 
25. Dadd Gilmore, 1838, at J., d. in New Orleans, 18G5. Hem. Martha 

Starbuck, of Xantucket, ::IIass., in 18G2. They had 2 ch. d. y. 
26. Catharine Xe'l'ers, 1841, at Hudsou, X. H., d. in Chicopee, l\Iass., 1851. 
27. l\Iary Frances, 1846, in Chicopee, m. 1868, Francis Russell Stoddard, of 

Plymouth. They had ch., all b. in Boston, where they live at 244 Newbury St. Ch.: 
Mary Frances, 1869. 
Martha Le Barron, 1870; and 
Francis Russell, l Sii. 

443. ~rttjamitt Irwio6 J acob5 J acob,4 X o. 443 on page 708. His ch. are-
28. Ed ward Lewis, July 26, .I-S39, m. Sept. 1, 1865, Martha, dau. of Re,·. G. 

'\,V. Adams, and reside at 24 Brighton St., Charlesto,rn, Mass. 
29. Frederick :\L, 1842, in 1882, of Worcester, !IIass., m. in 18~.:;, ~I. Johnson. 

225. ia1tirl5 Isaac4 Jacob3 Thomas2 John1
• See p. 710. His 

will, of Laporte, Ind. 1 dated June 25, 1834, is of record 111 Mead
ville, Penn. 
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503. Abigail, m. Simon Burton, not Benton. 
508. Rhoda, must have been dau. of the 1st wife, as the will speaks of what she 

claims of her mother. It excepts all property delivered over to his wife when he 
left the State of New York. _ He leaves to his ch.---tiee page 710-and Joel is 
guardian to the minors. 

533. l\faria6 James5 Jeremiah4 Benjamin3 Thomas2 John,1 p. 711, m. Alonzo 
Travis, not Frans, as misprinted. 

283. (p 712) iattib @r.,6 m. Zurniah, not Turnia Wilson. 
604. (p 713) Marcia7 George,6 not Maria. 
611. Mary E.7 Silas,6 b. 1855, not 1865. 

371.. (p 115) ,ol_Jtt6 John5 William4 William3 Jobn2 John\ m. 
1836, Lucy .Ann Mears. 

372. frantio 6 John6 William\ m. Nov. 28, 1839, Rachel Ann 
Parker, o-t Wilmington. He d. Dec. 18, 1878, in Billerica. 

655. Frank Stanley, Oct. 26, 1841, d. Feb'y 2, 1849. 
656. Ellen, Feb'y l 7, and d. Sept. 2, 1843. 
65i. Langdon Williams, April 13, and d. Oct. 13, 1845. 
658. Annie Gilbert, Sept. 12, 184i, m. Prof. Samuel Tucker. 
6::iS~. ( itharine Gillis, March 26, 1851, m. Frederick Hunt Parker, b. Feb'y 18, 

1847, a rnerchaat in Lowell, s. Gardner4 Stephen3 J ohn2 Daniel1 

658i, Henn·, May 28, 1864. 
681. (p il6) Enos; Enos6 Isaac5 Thomas4 Joseph3 Thomas2 John,! liYing, 1875, in 

Rochester, X. Y., and has ch.: 
1. Harriet. 
2. Austin; and 
3". Enos. 

753. (p 718) Ge~rgei Lawson6 Jesse5 Jacob4 Jacob3 Thomas,2 .Tohnl The word 
children should be omitted. Andrew and George are, in 1S75, of Townsend, is the 
correct reading. 

6ii. ~uotitt7 Enos6 Isaac5 Thomas4 Joseph0 Thomas2 John1; 

see pages 723 and 724. The last line on page 723, should read, 
"he was one of the first manufacturers of planes in the 0ounty." 
Since 1880 he is deceased, and the follo1Ying is a notice of this 
prominent gentleman, from the Conn. Hartforcl Times, of May 
29, 188G: 
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THE LATE AUSTIX BALDWIN. 

"The Hon. Austin _Bald win, Speaker of the Connecticut House, 1855, died at his 

residence in X ew York, Friday. He was born in Albany, in 1807, of the Cavendish, 

Vermont, family of Bald wins. In 1822 bis father took him to Xew York, where he 

began the study of law, but abandoned that on the death of his father in 1828, and 

took up the latter's business, the manufaeture of planes and planing irons, in Xew 

York city. In 1836 he remove,! his business to :.\Iiddletown, Conn., and there became 

one of the originators of the old \\'big party and enjoyed the friendship of both 

Henry Clay and Daniel Webster. He was for one term Speaker of the Connecticut 

House, and twiee lw was norninated for Go\·ernor by the Know-Xothing, or American 

party, and also held otlice under Pn,,ident Harrison. F_rom the origin of the 

Repul,Jiean 1•art_,. h,· wa, idC'ntitied witl1 it and stoutly advocated the maintenance of 

the union, but during the war retired from active politics by reason of the intimate 

social relations that he had contracted with prominent southern men. In 185i :.\Ir. 
Baldwin retnrne,I to Xew York and entered on the shipping business, and in 1872 

when the State ~tea,nship linl' was formed, he took charge of that company in this 

country, an,] he was actiye)_,· engaged in that linsiness until his death. The inter

ment will be at :.\[iddletown next Tuesday afternoon." 

His dau., Annie, was b. 1838 .. 
890. ~ttotin parkrr8 Austin7 Enos,6 see pp. 725 and 726. His ch. are-

9-!D. Standish Bradford, 186!J. 
9.50. Alice Mand, 1870. 
(1.jJ. Austin. JS74. 



FRANCIS BALDWIN) OF CHESTER COUNTYi 

PENNSYLVANIA. 

1. (p 727.) Ji-attrio ~nlbtuin. An unusual number of errors 
took pb.ce in tlit> Penn;-yh·ania lines o";ing to my long absence 
from home on m·coum of tlil· ,-i,·knc~s of a memLer of my family 
while it was printed. 

Francis was, as I have said, brother of John, page 735, and of 
Thomas, page 744. Hereafter will be found under Thomas, 
evidence in addition to tradition, that they came from Oxfordshire, 
and they may likely have been remotely connected with the 
Bal<lwins of Buckinghamshire. Francis was a settler in the 
neighborhood of Chester, Penn. His father-in-law was named 
Coeboume, not ColLourne, and on page 727 read John Coebourne, 
not Colbonrne. 

4. Ann, m. ,rilliam Ford, who was from Brandy,dne Hundred, Kew-Castle 
County, Delaware; not Delaware County. 

10. (p 728) ~obn4 William3 
---

2 Franci,;1, born in Berkley 
County, Va., Oct. 24, 1771, m. Rachel, b. in Washington County, 
Ga., Dec. 1, 1778. By error, (with no dates then received,) this 
was confused with No. 30, on p. 729. 

Elizabeth, b. in Washington County, Ga., K ov. 6, 17913. 
William Wilbourn, ;\larch 11, 1798. 
Sirena, J an'y 2, 1800. 
Anna. Sept. 7, 1802. 

John Lucas, in Scott County, Mo., XoY. 16, lll04. 
Edward LuC'as, Aug. 6, 1806; in 1882, of Cape Girardeau, Mo. 
John Lucas, Feb'y 22, 1809. 
Q:lJomae, XoY. 10, 1810+ 
Mary, Aug. 8, 1813. 
John Washington, Dec. 2, 181,5. 
Winifred, Dec. 16, ISIS. 
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17. 1o&(}Ull4 Wi1liam3 
---

2 Francis\ died in FindlaJ:, 
Hancock County, Ohio, and left a son-

Abraham C.; in 1874, of Tiffin, 0., who had a dau. whom. W. S. ·wood, 
of Lloyd & Wood, a leading firm of lawyen, in Ne,·ada Block, San Francisco. 

Cl:ltomao5 John4 Williams --2 Francis ?1 b. in Scott County, Mo., No,. IO, 1810, 
of Cape Girardeau, m. Elizabeth Lobdell, b. in Mississippi. Both d. jin summer of 
18511. 

John Russell. 
Sarah W., m. J eanin, of C. Girardeau. She has the Bible with record. 
ThomaH E. 
James"\\'., in :\Iareh, 1882, one of the Weekly Herauf, of Marble Hill, Mo. 
Benjamin F. 



JOHN BALDWIN, OF CHESTER COUNTY, PENN. 

1. ~olJtt,1 brother of Francis and Thomas, aud see Thomas, 
p. 745, and post herein as to evidence that he came from Oxford
shire. He ,vas an early settler in Aston, now in Delaware, then 
in Chester County, Penn. 

in my former vo'.ume the matter is reversed. Hem. ,Tune, 
1689, (not .July.) In the last line, for Sept. 9. rPad ~ov. i, p. 
736, line 10. "He," comme'ncing the s1•11tence, means J,,bn 
Baldwin. I am told his will was dated April 2, 1731. In 9th 
line from the bottom, for Jonas Sutherland, read Sandeland. 

2. Ruth, was b. April, 1694. 
3. ~olju, b. June 10, 169i+ 

(P 736) ~olJtt2 John1. In this acccount I have often given 
wrong dates, the originals being in Quaker style and counted 
wrongly. For instant:e, ch.: 

4. ~ot,u, 12th mo. Feb'y 22, (not Dec.) l i HI+ 
5. Jool}u.t, 11th mo. Jan'r 3, 1721, (not Xov.)+ 
6. ~fary; no such child. She was <lau. J ohn2 William,t p. i63. 

4. (p 738) ~Ol}U8 John2 John1. As I was unable to examine 
proof in this part of my book, errors are much too frequent. 
East calm, often named from page 738 to 7-15, should be East 
Caln. John m. Nov., 1743, not Sept. His wife was born Jan'y, 
172!. He did not marry, the 2nd time, and his first and only wife 
survived him and died in 1788. 

10. Ann, m. li8:.!, at Uwchlan meeting. not Unchlan. Her husband was born. 
Feb'y, not April. 

Tl1e printer has uniformly blundered in my former volume in 
printing Uncblan for Fwchlan. For William Sherwell's History, 
read ,Yilliam Sewell's. Third line from the bottom, for "by in
denture,·' reacl an inclenture, and in tlie last line, for '· deuied 
him," read" devised him." 
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(P i39J 5th line for "J ushna Ba1dv,in, of East Calm, cutter," 
rea<l Joshua Baldwin, of East Caln, cutler. 

5. ~Of.'i1Jlt'13 John~ John 1. For Tomazin, read Thomazin; for 
Marey, read ~1ercy. 

10. Hannah. b, 1,49, m, O,·t.. liGi. Children: 
:\Iercy, b. Aug., 1 iGS, m. Sept., l iSG. 
Sarah, m. April, 1 i89, not June, 1787. 
8amuel. b. April, 1773, d. Aug., 177S. 
Rachel, m. March, 1799. 
William, b. June 4, (not 14,) li83. 

23. (p i40) John, for" at the intersection," read)ntersected by. 

44. (p i41) Jane, h. liSS, m. Samuel Hoopers, not Hooper; for Downingtown, read 
Downington, whereyer it occurs. 

25. ~onatl,)an <f. 5 Caleb4 John3, b. 111 Caln, Chester County, 
Penn. 

81. (p i43) Lydia, m. Robert Potts, of Colemanyille, Lancaster County, Penn. 
94. Emma L., not Emma S. 

64. (fltlrb6 Jon a than C5
• Caleb4, m. Emily Lewis, not Lawis· 



THOMAS! OF CHESTER COUNTY! PENNi 

(P 744) f:lJllutllG ,albwin, brother of Francis and John, 
reputed to be from Oxfordshire. His will was proved 1731, not 
1831. Richard Linville had lands in Fleching, not Flushing, 
Sussex. 

I have from a valued correspondent the subjoined letter, the 
information in which as to origin coincides with the opinion of 
Mr. Cope, on page 736. 

GRAN\'ILLE, 0., 15 Jan'y, 1884. 
DEAR Srn.-The following copied from Thomas Shourd's History of Fenwick's 

·Colony,* p. 411, may be of interest to you : 
"An old manuscript book which at one time belonged to Thomas Killingsworth 

the first jndge and Baptist clergyman in Fenwick's Colony, dates back to the 18th of 
January, 1690; and at the death of Killingsworth it was delivered to Cornelius 
Copner, an inhabitant of Penn's Neck, on the 16th of August, 1709. About 1725 or 
1730, Thomas Miles, the celebrated sun·eyor, became the possessor of it. In it 
appears that Killingsworth kept a genealogical record of a number of families that 
adhered to the Baptist faith, some of whom can be traced accurately up to this day; 
and others, whose children have either left the State, or the name has been lost in the 
female line. Most of the English families that he chronicled were inhabitanto of 
Penn's Xeck. 

"Thomas Bald win was born in Oxfordshire, Engb.n<l, in Decomber, 1657. His 
wife, Mary Baldwin, was horn in the Parish of Macefield, in the County of ~ussex, 
England, 24th of 8th month, 16-:>3. They emigrated to America soon after they 
were married, and located in Fenwick's Colony, in the township of Penn's Xeck, 
about the year 1683. Their sta)· in this county was of a short duration, for in 168."j 
they removed to Chester County, Pennsyl,ania. Thomas and Joseph Bald win, the 
twin sons of Thomas and Mary Baldwin, were born at Chester, August 26th, 1685; 
William Baldwin, son of Thomas and Mary Baldwin, born 19th of December, lll87; 
Anthony Baldwin, born 10th Feh'y, 1690; Mary, their daughter, born 25th of Feb'y, 
1692; Martha and Mary, their daughters, were born the 16th of December, 1694." 

Yours, CHAS.\\'. BRYA:S-T. 

• A qua.int a.nd interesting book. Mr. Shourds i1 & QU&ker i9 yea.rs old. 
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2. (p 745) ~oeepl.)2 Thomas\ read "d. before March 29, 1715, 
when letters were issued to his widow Elizabeth." He m. Feb'y 
6, l 71~, Elizabeth Meal is. The widow m. Sept. 5, 1716, Joseph 
Bond. 

4. ~illiam2 Thomas1; will proved Aug. 2, not 12, 1722. He 
was taxed at Bradford, Chester County, Penn., in 1718, and not 
in 1722. 

,3. Anthony2 Thomas,l m. before 1 il2, Hannah Coebourne, not Colbourne. 
His 2d wife was 1fargery, not Margary. 

12. (Jl i4G) Joseph3 Anthony2 Thomas. 1 l\Ir. Cope says a Joseph, perhaps, or prob
ably this, m. in Christ's Church, Philadelphia, No,·. 4, 1737, Rachel Wathel. Mr. 
Cope considers them probably parents of my numbers 29 to 39, inclusive, assigned 
by me, on authority of descendants, to 14 Anthony, brother of Joseph. 

9. ~olJtt3 Joseph2 Thomas\ ~fr. Cope considers all about 
this John, on pages 746 and 747, out of place-belonging to the 
John on page 790. I have the highest possible respect for his 
opinions and presume he is correct. 

10. ~illiant3 of Delaware County. formerly Chester County. 
26. ~OlJlt, of Concord and Newtown, not Xewton-r-

16. (p 748) ~olJn3 Antbony2 Thomas1. Mr. Cope says he m. 
pt May 2, 17 5G, Mary (Richardson,) widow of James House. 

40. Rachel, not :\Iary. 
2G. (p 7-l.\l J J ohn4 Williams \Yilliam2 Thoma~:! last two lines read, "he and bis 

children, in Jiiil, had a certificate to Goshen from Concord, and he again in li95 to 
Concord, settling in Bethel township. :\Jr. Cope says this John had a descendant, 
"'illiani, sheriff of Delaware County, who died Feb'y 14, 1836. 

55. (p 750) Sarah, in li71J, certified to Goshen, and back to Concord again in 179-i. 
5i. Hannah. from Goshen to Coneord, 179,3, and d. in Bethel, 30 Oct., 1814, aged 

48 years. 9 mos., :.!6 days. 
51!. Rebecca, as" Howard, late Baldwin," not Hanard, as printed. 

_ 3G. (p 751) WatlJrl4 not Walthel. 

41. ~OlJn,4 is really No. 26, John\ which see on page 749. 

45. lablClJ. 4 Joseph Cloud was melter and refiuer of U. S. 
mint at Philadelphia. 

(P 752) Amy b. lii,j; liYing 18ii at Pocopson (not Pecopsin) Chester Co. She 
d. 29 April, 187!!. 
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101. Read Marshallton now Marshalltown; several mistakes follow. Neither 
Joseph nor his descendants are named (not married). His net estate inventoried, 
etc. Read Montgomery, Md., (not Ind.) 

(P i54) 2d. line read George (not John.) 

67. (p 755) ~ntbatt• read Allegheny (not Alleghany) Co. 

74. ~O!ltplJ5 r~ad Chadd's Ford (not Chodd's Ford.) 
199. (p i56) Abigail m. Hiram Babb (not Baff.) 
2i8. (p. i60) John Perry7 Adelaide Boone might be great neice of Daniel Boone 

but probably neice as he was born 173,5. 
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67. (ante p 95) (f,noe (!amp4 Martha (Baldwin) Camp3 Theophi
lus2 Richard 1, son of Enos Camp, of Milfor<l, settled in New Mil
ford and his descendants apper at considerable length in 0rcutt's 
Histery of New Milford. He makes him m. Martha Baldwin in 
Milford, Dec. 25, 1740, which may he a mistake for his father and 
mother, or probably she may have been Martha4 Solomon~ Zach
ariah2 Richardt, whose sister Anne m. Amos Northrop, of New 
Milford. On page 640 Mr. Orcutt has my Martha as marrying 
the father, Enos Camp. 

Enos, April 3, 1742. See Hist. New Milford. 
Ann, March 2,5, 1744. 
Nathan, .Jan'y, 1746. See Hist. New Milford. 
Elisha, Aug. 3. 1751. 
Daniel, June 18, 1753. See Hist. New Milford. 

68. 1eratl Q:nmp4 Martha (Baldwin) Camp3 m. Jan'y 13, 
174¼. Anna Hine1, b. March 14, 1729. James3 Samuel2 Thomas 
Hine1

• She d. 1797, and he in 1804. They settled in New Milford 
and had a dau. 

Eunice, Nov. 7, 1748. 

69. 1onnl) Clamp4 Martha (Baldwin) Camp3
, had at least a 

son John who settled in New Milford, and has descendants there. 
See Hist. New Milford, p 670. 

70. ~btl (!amp4 Martha (Baldwin) Camp3, m. Dec. 80, 1753, 
Abigail Gould an<l settled in New Milford. 

Joel, Sept. 21, 1753. 
Abel. March 17, 1756. 
Gould, July 22, 1760. 
Annis, June 22, 1762. 
William, March 9, 1764. 
George, Jan'y 20, 1767. 
Abigail, Aug. 4, li69; d. Jan'y 18, 1770. 



Major, Jan'y 26, liil. 
Annis, May 18, lii3. 
Abigail, April 27. li76. 
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72. <fli!nbrtl) (lamp4 Martha (Baldwin) Camp\ m. Jesse 
Smith. They are evidently the Jesse Smith and w. Elizabeth, who 
were of New ~Iilford, where he d. Dec. 1, 1783, in his 70th year. 

Martha, March 24, 1751. 
Eli.June 10, 1754, m. June 1 i, 1 i82 Huldah Merwin, and had Eli Merwin, 

Polly and Ruth. 

Joel, Dec. 22, 1 i56, m. July 11, 1782. Patience Beers, and hau

l. DaYid. 
2. Reuben. 
3. Annis. 
4. Joel Beers. 
• j. Levi . 
6. George. 
,. Isaac. 

Jane. 

81. (p 96) ~rruol)a4 Tbeophilus3 Theophilus2 Richard\ b. 22 
Aug., 1728, m. Nov. 20, 1747, Jonah Dayton, of New Milford, son 
of Abraham and Abiah (Be:1rdsley) Dayton, and had a son

Julius, July 11, li53. 

43. (ante p 97) (fbrnr,rr3 Zachariah2 Richard1, bapt. 1693; set
tled in New Milford in the spring of 1722. His house stood on 
the west side of the street, a little north of the village C'emetery. 
His first wife, Mary,die<l July 13, 1735. Shem. 2nd Dec. 31, 1735, 
Mary Dayton, of Newtown. He <lied Oct. 16, 17i6, and she Aug. 
20, liTB. Other particulars and his children are given in my first 
book. 

103. Thankful, 18 April, 1719; m. Feb'y 2:•, 174¾- Ebenezer Buck, b. Jan'y 
8, lilt; son of Enoch2 EzekieJ,1 and brother of Grace who m. ~amuel Baldwin. 
When 83 years old he moved with his sons in 1801 to Selina, Onondaga County, Xew 
York. .They had-

1. Hannah, Xov. 25, Ii 44. 
2. Enoch, Dec. 5, li4i. 
3. Gilbert, removed to Salina. 
4. Philander, m. Aug. 18. 1799, Esther Bennitt, and removed to Selina. 

106. Betsey, 9 Jan'y li2t; m. 24 Oct., 1751, Thomas Brownson; b. Dec. 2,5, li2~; 
brother of Mary whom. Simeon Baldwin, and son of Thomas4 Judge Samuels Jacob2 
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John.1 Shed. Sept. 4, 1799, and he April 18, 1802. They had ch.: 

1. Lucy, Oct. 13, 1752. 
2. Asa, Oct. 31, li54; m. Sarah Wood and had: Orra, 1778; Herman, 1780; 

and John, 1782. 
3. Isaac, July 27, 1758. 
4. Renten, June 10, 1761; and 
5. Alfred, May 22, 1767. 

109. pl)rbt4 Ebeuezer3 Zachariah2 Richanl1, b. li38, rn. Sept. 
11, 1758, Joseph Lines from New Haven, b. New Milford. He d. 
1793, aged 59, aud she Aug. 23, 1823. She often repeated that she 
had often seen bears in the woods. They had ch.: 

241. (flariooa, :\!arch J 2, 1759; m. ~ oadiah )lrnatt.+ 
241. Reuben, Jan'y 21, 1761: was a shoemaker. 
24,'3. Asnnta, June 9, 17(;:3: died young. 
24-!. ~anirl. Jan 'y 2, l 760.+ 
245. i,tJilO, Jan'~· 11, 1769.+ 

241. Erhniot.Hl !inro above: m. Xoadiab ~1ygatt6, son of Col. 
Eli and Abigail (Starr) ~fygatt5 Joseph and Elizabeth (Stevens) 
Mygatt4, J osepb and ~a rah (Webster) :-.fygatt\ Jacob and Sarah 
(Whiting) M_rgatt\ ,Joseph ~Iygatt1, of Hartford. They were of 
New Milford. 

l)rnrtJ, ::--oy, 7, 178.'3.+ 
!llilli.tut, (kt. :2-}, l,S,}.+ 
)Iinerrn, .-\ug .. j, 178S; m. Dobson,,·. )fr::lfahon. 
(fli, ?IIarch 1.-4. 1 illl.+ 
Abby ~tan, July 2::, 17H6; m. GloYer X ohle: no ch. 
Elizaheth .• June 3, lillfl; m. Austin H~·de, remo,·ed to Oxford, X. Y., and 

had four ch. 

~ttt~lJ JlllJOtlit," son of Clarissa (Liues) )Iygatt, b. Nov. 7, 
1783; ernigrate<l to Chenango Co 1rnty, ~- Y., about 180G; m. about 
1809, Sally S. \Vusliburn .. She died Sept. 2(:i, 1818, and be m. 2nd 

Mrs. Susan Osme1-, of Conn. He d. at Oxford, .\fay 5, 1835. 
Henry J{,.Ja1Jtl, .-\pril :24, JSJU: gradllated at l'.nion College, 1830, and be

cau,e a lending lawyer in Oxford, X. Y. He d. :Ilardi 31. 18i,5. He recei,-ed the 
degree of LL. I!. 

Orlando X., Ang. 2-t 1Sl::. 
Clarissa A., Feh'y 2, 18],j, 
Sarah E .. ,Jan',· t.i. ]818. 
Susan Sharp, Sept. 5, 18:22. 
Francis Louisa. ~Iay 10. 1824. 
Caroline Louisa, Dec. 1, rn2.s. 
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Pilliam lfhJgatt, 6 son of Clarissa (Lines5
) Mygatt; m. J an'y 

_1817, Caroline, dau. Cyrus Northrop. They removed to Oxford, 
N.Y. 

Elizabeth, Xov. 7, 181i. 
Frederick X., 1819; d. y. 
Sarah Abby, 1821. 
Emily X orthrop, J 823. 
Susan Minerva, 18'.'i'i; d. y. 
Caroline Louisa, 182i. 
Jane Ann, 1829. 
Julia Mc;i1ahon, 1882. 

(fli ltltJ9ntt, 6 son of Clarissa (Line,) ~fygatt, b. 1791, m. Feb'y 
18, 1816, Martha, dau. of Elijah Dvwns. He was in New Milford 
a successful merchant and banker, upright in business, and a well
known and highly respected citizen. He is deceased, his wiclo,, 
remains in New Milford. 

1. John E., d. unm. in 1841. 
2. HenrJ· S., m. 18311, Mary Hine, dau. Abel. He resides in Xew York 

City. 
3. Andrew B11rr (Hon.) m. 1843, Caroline~ dau. of Col. Samuel Canfield5 

Ithamer Samuel4 ( < '.ol. Rernl11tion) SamueP J eremiah2 Thon.as,l of X ew ;1! ilfonl, pre~i
dent of the bank there; member of House of RepresentatiYes of Conn .. and for twu 
terms State Senator; C. S. bank examiner for Conn. and R. I., and director of the 
Ho11satonic R.R.; a man of energ~·, enterp•ise, ability and puhlic spirit. He lrnsch.: 
1 Caroline Canfield, JSH: <l. 184,5. 2 Henr~· S., m. Xanc·y Eells. dan. of Elislin Faxon. 
and has ch.: Frederic Eli and Andrew Burton. 3 Caroline C .. n1. JS;tl. Frank :--. 
Andrews, of Bridgeport, and has a son Henry ;1Jygatt. 4 Isabel Taylor, J~;fi, 

1 H. (p 120) ~a1tirl5 Theophilus4 Theophilus1 Theophilus" 
Richard1, b. ~ov. 20, li86; m. Susan Baldwin and had ten chil
dren. Baptist clergyman. I must add from the History of N en· 
::Milford, the following tribute to his memory: 

"As a ma,1 he was belo,·ed by all who knew hi.11. As a Ch,·i.,tian his life was con
sistent to his profession. As a mi11i.~ler he gained acce,s to the hearts of those who 
hear,l him, not only by the truths which he proelaimecl, but also hy the affeetionate 
manner in which he spoke those truths. As a (athr,· he li,·ed in the hearts of his chil
dren ancl was ahle to rejoice in the conversion. of almost all of his family. and in the 
eminent usefulness of some of them. He diecl at the age of se,·enty-fonr and was 
hurried at Farm Ridge by the side of his faithful and belo,·ed wife." 

"Peace to their ashes 
And glory to their souls." 

712. (p 135) Ja11ib6 Parsons" Enoch4 Tnnotby3 Barna1Jas2 

Richard.1 His wife died iu Baltimore, July 25, 1887, llame<l 
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Elizabeth Gibson. In January 1888, he was elected president of 
the Savin~s Bank, of Baltimot·e, of whicl1 he has so long beeu 
treasurer. 

4-H. (p 158 an<l 1021) (flmrr6 ~ oble5 Isaa~◄ Theophilus3 Theo
philus2 Hiehard. 1 The History of New ~filforJ contains an inter
estin~ account of his journey west: 

In 183-3 he went b_1· stea.n on the Hudson River to Albany, then by rail, first by 
horse-power, then hy stationary engine and then by locomotive, twelve miles in all to 
Schene~tady, by canal to Buffalo, by steam to Detroit, by wagon to St. Joseph, by 
schooner to Chicago. an<l on foot to La Balle Ill., wading for seven miles in water 
three to fifteen in~hes deep on tht' prairie ba~k of Chicago. Chicago was but a 
village, o:it-numbereJ by six hundreJ Potlawatomies, then there settling with the 
government agent. 

"The constant roar of the crowing of the prairie cock, the whoop of the crane, the 
scream of the carlew, the thud like note of the bittern, and numberless sounds and 
sights new and strange; and at night the yelping and howling of the prairie wolf 
completed a s~ene never to be forgotten. The bones of the bnffalo dotted the prairie 
and the deer roa,ied in dro'l"es. Where I commenced to make my home there was no 
mark of human labor in sight. 

"But the change how great. The robin and other singing birds-not known at 
first-came as the wild birds of the prairie retired. The limitless prairie is all 
reclaimed and miles of corn fields and small grains, or portions with flocks and herds. 
uncounted cover e,·ery section within the l',tate. There is a school house every two 
miles, and churches in e,·ery neighborhood, and not a house but is within the sound 
of the whistle of the locomoti,·e. 

"The swamp of the infant Chicago is now a city that handles more g-rain, cattle and 
hogs than any place in the wide world. The sedgy margin of her stagnant river is 
lined with docks and ships for miles and crowded with the finest shipping known to 
commerce. I ha,·e witnessed all these changes in about half my life time." 

4-!5. (p 159) ~lbrd p. Jtoblt6 Xoble5 Isaac4 Theopbilus3 The
ophilus2 Richard,1 b. Sept. 18, 1811. 

The history of New Milford e1iables me to give ·a fuller sketch 
of Mr. Baldwin than did his modesty. He received a 0ommon 
school education and taught Juring the winter from the time be 
was sixteen to twenty-nine years old, working on the farm in the 
summer. He still resides in his father's homestead. He has 
served the town in many responsible positions; has represented it 
in the Lowu House an<l in the Senate of Connecticut; was State 
Prison inspector, and largely instrumental in establishing the 
State Hefvrm Sehool. He is director in the First National Bank, 
of New )filford, a member of the Boar,! of Education, and a 
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reliable, substantial, honored citizen. He is ~ften selected for the 
care of estate an<l in other places of responsibility. His son-

1001. Francis Elmer. b. 1840; a lawyer at Ridgeport, and afterward li,·ing in ~ew 
Milford, m. ~ellie A. \Yheaton, of Washington, before 1883. 

1560. (p 188) Jtrllir f orb ~albtuitt7 Alfred Strong6 Cyrus5 

Theophilus4 Theophilus3 Barnabas2 Richard,1 m. April 27, 188G. 
Judson A. Doolittle, of Mount Vernon, N. Y., eldest son of Alex
ander Doolittle. Judson A. is a graduate of Sheffield Scientific 
School, class of 1877. They were m. by Rev. Mr. Baldwin, of 
Cheshire, Conn. 

(P 1025) ~htmeo lfl.. ~nlbtuilt7 Cyrus Hall6 Cyrus/ in 1888; 
is Professor of Psychology, Logic and Metaphysics, at Lake 
Forest University, near Chicago; residence, Ha"·tborn Ave., Lake 
Forest. 

(Ante p. 101-:1-) ~obtt !t)oobruff,7 had ch. as follows, but I have 
uot their maniages or children: 

:'.\Iary Elizabeth, 1824; d. 1858. leadng a son. 
George Baldwin, 1826; in 188i in Brighton, England. 
Henry Lewis, 182i; in 188i in Macon, Ga.; and my informant in this 

line-
David Benjamin, 1829; in 188i in Macon. 
Jonah Wyllis. 1830; in 188i in Boston, :'.\Iass. 
Louisa Jennette, 1832; in 1887 in New Haven, Conn. 

1404. (p 228) !tattttJ (fliJabrtb7 Amos6 David5 Andrew4 Timo
thy3 Barnabas2 Richard,1 b. Sept. 27, 1823; m. Lucien S. Bronson,6 
b. April 30, 1821, son of Garry Bronson,5 b. 1791; d. 1841, and his 
wife, Maria .~ichardson, dau. of Nathaniel. Garry5 wae son of 
Roswell,4 b. Sept. 9, 1751, and Suanna (Adams) Bronson. She 
was dau. of William Adams. Hoswell4 was sou of James Bronson,3 
b. Oct. 22, 1727, and his w. Sarah Brockett,4 b. Dec. 7, 1728; dau. 
of Josiah,3 of Wallingford, Conn., b. 1698; s. Samuel2 and Sarah 
(Bradley) Brocket, son John1 from England, and b. 1609. ,James3 

was son of Isaac2 whom. Mary Root, of Farmington, dau. John 
and Mary (Kilbourne, dau. Thomas Kilbourne) Root, also of 
Farmington. Isaac2 was son of John Bronson,1 of Hartford and 
Farmington. Mr. and Mrs. Bronson live in Waterbury Conn. 

2177. Emma Elizabeth, b. :\Jay 30, 1853; m. Sept. 2, 18i8, Edwanl R. Jones 
of Oshkosh, \\'isconsin, and had ch.: 
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1. Louisa Eliza.beth, Oct. 11, 18i9. 
2. Helen Natalie, July 3, 1881. 
3. Lydia Sa.rah, June 13, 1883. 
4. Emma Bronson, Ja.n'y 26. 1885. 

21i8. Horner Roswell, Dec. i, 1855; d. :May 30, 1858. 
2Ii9, Arthur Lucien, Oct. 21, 1857; in 188i unrn. 
2180. Nathaniel Richardson, July 3, 1860; in 1888 unm. and practising law in 

a lea.ding firm at \raterLury. 
2181. Nellie Louise, Aug. 23, 18()4. 
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38i. (ante p. 324) ,arbara ~albtuin• Caleb4 Josiah3 Jeriab~ 
John,1 b. in "Killingworth, Conn., Oct. 19, li69; m. Jairus Hall5 
PerciYal4 Thomas3 PercivaF John,1 of :Medford, :Mass., b. at New 
Braintree, Mass., Man:h 5, 1 i65. He d. Aug. 25, 1849, in Boston. 
Shed. Aug. 10, li9i, and hem. :2nd Nov. 1, 1800, Rebecca Bangs. 
He graduated at Brown University, 1786; studied law; resided in 
"\'Vilmiugton, Vt.; was town clerk and treasurer for 40 years; 111 

the legislature 22 years, and judge. His ch. by her were: 
James Manning, li95; d. 1805. 
Barbary, li\JS; d. li911. 

401. (p 1049 and 310) Samutl5 Eli4 Samuel3 N athaniel2 J ohn.1 

From information furnished by a descendant I am able to add a 
long line. Samuel died May 26, 1849, in his i8th year per family 
Bible. 

(I) ~Ima, b. Jan'y 9, 1i98; m. Amasa Pierce.+ 
(2) (!'li, )lay 10, 1800.+ 
(3) ~ma.---m. Joel Baxter.+ 
(4) .$l}rrman, Dec. 14, 1802.+ 
(5) t)annalJ, abont 1810; m. John Sly.+ 
(G) ~ol}tt, l>ec. 1, 18Ji.+ 
(i) ~rtti, March n, 1820.+ 

(1) ~hUct6 Samuel5 Eli,4 b. Jan'y 9, li98; m. Oct. 29, 1820, 
Amasa Pierce, of Oswegatchie, St. Lawrence Co., K. Y.; b. Feb'v 
14, 1800. She d. April 4, 1880, and he :March 13, 1884. Botl1 
Alma and Amasa were born and died in Os,Yegatchie, N. Y. 

(8) Q':ruman~ )larch 12, 1821.+ 
(\1) Daniel, Dec. 22, 18:24; Ji \·es in J amesyille, Iowa, and has a family. 

(lOJ Cfli!itbl'llJ ~manba, ~ov. 3, 1827; rn. C. Patchen.+ 
111) Sherman, Dec. 12, 1880; d. Jan'~· 24, lS:34. 
(12) l)lJrbr. June li, 1833: m. \\'illiam Robert,.+ 
(131 A!l·ira, ?IIarch 2\!, lS.J~: rn, fJec. 81, 18G:3, Matthew Barker; b. Aug. 2.·,, 

1S3,,, a well to do farmer in UswPgatehie, ~- Y. They ha,·e no ch. 
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(2) (fli 6 Samuel5 Eli• Samuel3 NathanieF John,1 b. May 10, 1800; 
m. Dec. 1819, Rebecca Sly, b. Aug. 5, 1801. Still li\·ing in 1887 
in Augusta, Ontario. His wife died Sept. 24, 1881. 

(14) Samuel, Jan'y 19, 1821; d. Oct .. 13, 1822. 
(1,i) 'fjannalJ, .Jan'y 22, 1823; m. John Gardner.+ 
(Hi) ~ma, June 2, 182,5; m. Peter Pollard.+ 
(17) !1Jilliam, Xov. 29, 1827,+ 
(18) ~orl, July 22, 1830,+ 
(19) Eli, Sept. 13, 1832; d. April 2, 183i. 
(20) l-maea J;Jirnr, Jan'y 4, 1835,+ 
(21) ~Ohl) ;\nu, Sept. 10, 1837; ID, Silas Hitehcock+ 
(22) $l]rrutan, ~lay 2, 184C•.+ 
(23) Rebecca, June 23, 1S43; m. Dec, 1,5, lSSG, Eli Smith, who was b. Oct. 20, 

1831. 

(3) ~Uta6 Samuel,5 b. J an'y 3, 1795; m. J an'y 25, 1825, Joel 
Baxter; b. May 28, 1797. He d. Oct. 16, 18-12, and she May 21, 
1848. 

(24) Richard, Sept. 29, 1S2,5; d. about 18Gl. 
(25) Alnw<la, Jan'y 10, 1839; m. July 4, 1856, Rufus Avery, who was b. April 

9, 1824, and in 1887 no family. 

(4) .$lJrt·man6 Samuel,5 b. Dec. 14, 1802; m. Rebecca Graham, 
widow of Josiah ,v eleh who died J an'y 9, 1855, and he m. 21.1u 
Anna Connell. He died April 1860. 

(26) Elijah, tSept. 14, 1824, (2 no doubt): m. Eliza Kite. He has no ch. In 
188i he is in Ohio and she in North Augusta, Canada. 

(2,) Samuel, June 11, :i.824. 
Travis, d. y. 

(31) Mary Ann, ID, John Easter, and they have a family of 4 ch. in P!'escott, 
Ontario. 

(32) Charlotte, m. Nicholas Bevins and has 5 ch. living in North Augusta, 
Ontario. 

(33) William M., m. Adeline Penn and have 2 ch. living in North Augusta, 
Ontario. 

(34) Margaret, Jane, m. ~'illiam Easter, and has 5 ch. living in Prescott, 
Ontario. 

(35) 811.muel, rn. living in Prescott. 
(36) Elijah, rn. widow Elizabeth (Bonawell) in 1887, no ch.; live in North 

Augusta. 
(3i) Son d. in childborn. 
(38) Catharine Arabella, m. and living in Springfield, 0. 

(5) Jjannal)6 Samuel,5 b. about 1810; m. John Sly. 
(39) William. 
(40) Emile. 
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Mr. Sly died and she m. 2nd Emile Blanque, as near as I can 
read, and had two children by him who live near .. Watertown, 
Jefferson Co., X. Y., and others who live 111 :Morns, Clinton Co., 
:N. Y. In 1887, she is dead. 

(G) ~Ol)nG Samuel,5 b. Dec. 181 i, in 1887 living in Lisbon 
Centre, St. La,nence Co., N. Y. He m. Dec. 16, 18-11, Almira 
Stoddard; b. Oct. 5, 182:2. Shed. July 15, 1867. 

(41) ©roi-gr ~ .• ).farch 12, 18-13.+ 
(-12) ).Ia]issa, Jan'y 1-1, 1S45; 111. "'illiam Woodhams, al1tl in 1SS6 ]iye,- in Xew 

Windsor, :-Iercer Co., Ill. 

(-13) Zerniah, Feb'y 7, 1S51. 
(H) Ebeline, Oct. 17, 1852; d. J an'y 3, 1855. 

(7) trtti" Samuel,5 b. March 12, 1820; m. 1'1 Lucy Doyd, ancl 
after de:ith 2n11 Arna '.Vard, and after her death a third wife. He 
d. 1884, leaving one son by the first wife. 

(-15) John. address, Chantarn1na, ~- Y. 

(8) ttruunut }.lirttl'7 Alma (Baldwin) Pierce6 .Samuel,5 b. 
:'.\larch 12, 18:21; m. Sept. 29, 1843, Charlotte Falkinham, b. March 
1:2, 1819. lie is a well to do farmer in Oswegatchie, K. Y. 

( 4G) Tamer Elizabeth Pierce, June 21, 1843; m. X OY. 22, lSGG, Charles Blood-
ough? and in 1887 has ch.: 

Truman Bloodough, Sept. 10, lSG"i. 
Charles F., June G, 186(). 
Florence Alma, March '.!, 1S7l. 
)lary Charlotte, J an'y 4, 1873. 
\\'illiam A., Dec. 5, ] 875. 
Thomas P., ~o,·. 10, 18i7. 
F. Earl, Sept. 19, 1S7S. 
Ernest L., Sept. 2,, 1880. 
:\land, J nl~· 27, lSS:t 
Sarah, July 20, 1 SSG. 

(-17) Alma Jane Pierce, May .5, lS-17; d. :\lay 1\ ],q;;_ 

(48) William :U. Pierce, :-lay 13, 18-1S; <l. .-\.ug. lS,:;i,. 

(48) Truman Pierce, IJec. 5, 18-54; m. 1st :-lar~· E. Xichols, who in te1upornry 
in~anity shot herself :\lay}.;, 1Si8, aged 20. He Ill. '.!ml Dec. S, }8-;.;, Xanl'y .\"il'lwb. 
He in 1887 has no ch. 

4 ch.: 
(-50) Thomas \r. Pierce, April 11, J8.j6; hem. '.\lary Soper, aml they ha,·e 

).[aggie Chrrrlotte Irene, Sept. 1S,li. 
John, lSSl; d. Ang. 1883. 
:\laud, Dec. 2G, lSS.:i. 

Harry, J an'y 2, 18S,. 
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(51) Mary Charlotte, May 5, 1858; d. May 4, 1884. Shem. Jan'y, 1876, David 
H. (Hesselgram?) and left ch. 

·waiter, Dec. 1876 .. 
l\fary Charlotte, July, 187i. 
Xathan Henry, Feb'y 9, 1883. 

(10) (fliJnbrtlJ ~mnnba· Alma (Baldwin) Pierce,6 b. N"ov. 
3, 182i; m. :May 24, 1847, C. Patchen, b. Sept. 22, 1823, a farmer 
in good circumstances in Oswegatchie, K. Y. 

(52) Amasa, Oct. 30, 1848, living 1887 at Jamesville, Iowa. 
t53) Alice A!Yira, Feb'y 8, 1851; m. Oct. IO, lSGV, Samuel Eldridge, children

Hattie, June 1871; d. ~ov. 1, 1873. 
Lo\"inia, Feb'y 23, 18,2. 
Burton, Sept. 187 4. 
(3·eorge, July 2, 187G. 
Isaac, Dec. 1878. 
Florence, Aug. 24, 1 S,'<1. 
Adelbert, June G, 1S7,5. 

(,54) George, ::\larch 23, 1S-5G; m. Aug. 2::i, 1~87, ~ ettie ::\Iiller. 
(-j0) Daniel, FeL'~- rn, 1858; m. Feb'y 10, 1 SSU, Annie "\Yoods, and has ch.: 

Elmira, Dec. 111, ISSI. 
Albert, ~ept. 1883. 
Ida ::\fay, ..\larch lSS-:-. 

(56) "\\"illian1, in 1SS7 single anJ at home: but I ban no knowledge where 
that is. 

(12) P1Jrbr7 Alma (Baldwin) Pierce0 Samuel," b. June li, 1833, 
m. April 27, 185:2, \Yilliam Hoberts, b. Aug. 1, 18:29; a ,Yell to do 
farmer in Os\Yegatchie, N. Y. 

(57) Jane A .. June 3, 18,53. 
(5~1) Louisa, ~ oY. 14, IS::i::i; m. Sept. 13, 1876, 1Yillian1 A. Rowell, and has ch.: 

William T., April 1,5, 18,iJ. 
Stillman E., Feb'y 21, 1S,S2. 
:\land _.\., lllay -5, 18~4. 

(GO) Truman, b. July lG, 18-38; m. July 20, 18S0, Carnelia E. 1Yheaton, b. 
June 16, 1S5S, and her son, J~sse E., was b. Dec. 2-3, 1881. 

(15) !)amta1)7 Eli6 Samuel,5 b. Jan'y 22, 1823, in Oswegatchie, 
N. Y.; m. Dec. 24, 1845, John Gardner, b. Aug. 15, 1817. 

(Gl) Jane Elizabeth, llec. 23, 1S4G. 
(62) Thornas, June 5, 1848; m. Dec. 2-'>, 1873, ::\lary York, b. Jan'y 10, 1S,j4, 
(l13) Hannah, Jan'y 19, 18,~::i. 
((14) William. Xo,·. 27, J~-i.J. 

(Go) Georg<' Eli, July 2G, 18-:i,; d. Oct. 27, 1 S-5\1. 
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(66) Joel, Aug. 22, 18-59. 
(6i) George Eli, Dec. 27, 1861; d. Oct. 23, 1863. 
(68) Elizabeth, b. March 26, 1866. 
(69) \Yilliam Henry, Sept. 30, Hl67. 
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(16) ~tna7 Eli6 Samuel,5 b. June 2, 1825, in Oswegatchie, N. 
Y.; m. Jan'y 10, 1843, Peter Pollard, b. Jan'y 3, 1823. 

(i0) Sarah, June 1, 1846; m. Dec. 1811, John Letty, and had ch.: 

Frank, April 18i3. 
William Eli, 18i8, and d. 1880. 

(il) Rebecca, Jan'y 22, 1847; m. 1864, William Smith, and had ch.: 

Hester, Dec. 23, 1869. 
William, }Sil. 
Nelson, 18i2. 
Georgiana, !Si 4. 

(72) Catharine, 1\Iarch, 11, 1849; d. March 18, 1849. 
(73) Margaret, Feb'y 18-51; d. Feb'y 1S52. 
(74) l\lar~·. Feb'y 1S53; m. Lewis Phenix, Sept. 1861, and ch.: 

\\"illiam \Y. 
Le~is. 
:\Iary Frances. · 
A ugnsta, or Augustus. 
Jennie. 

(i5J \\'illiam Robert, Dec. 20, IS-5(1; m. Jennie Hanns. 
(iG) Catharine :!\Iaria, Dec. 20, 1S64. 

(li) Willilltn7 Eli6 Samuel,5 h. in Oswegatchie, KOY. 2~1, 18:!i: 
m. June 6, 18-18, Maria Hitchcock, Feb'y 1, 1830. 

(ii) ~orl, April 1\1, 18,50,+ 
(7S) <fli!.tbrtlJ J\tttt, June 1,18,51; m. John James Lucky.+ 
(i\l) Eli, ~oY. 19, 1802; ,]. I>ec. 18<'i2. 
(SO) Rebecca, Oct. 20, lS-53; d. Aug. 21, 18G7. 
(81) :\liranda, Aug. 25, 1854. 
(82) JUarl) e,,\mt, .!llarch 2,5, 1850; m. Jeremiah Edwards.+ 
(83) µtilliam, June 1, 1859,+ 
(84) prrmrlia, Oct. 1, lSGO; m. Thomas Turner.+ 
(85) James Henry, March 4, 1861; m. Dec. 19, 1S85, Anua Guion. 
(Sll) Rachel, Dec. 9, 18ll-i, 

(Si) l\laria, Sept. 15, 18GG. 
(BS) Howard, )larch 11, 1870. 
(Sil) Truman, April 8, 18i4. 

(18) ~orl7 Eli6 Samuel,5 b. July 22, 1830, in Oswegatchie. X. 
Y.; m. :Mary Ann (Bellroix?) b. J an'y 11, 1831, "·ho cl. ::No,. 27, 
1882. 
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(90) Permelia, Aug. 2, 1S,5i; m. Feb'y 16, 1881, William Bucber,-b. June 2, 
1862, and bas a ch. Lucy Bell, b. Feb'y 3, 188-1. 

(91) Hannah :'11., :'llarch 22, lSG0; m. )lay 2, 18S3, George ::\[axley, and had 2 
ch.: Frank, J an'y 2~1, lSS-1; Charles, Oct. 188-5. 

(\12) John E, Feh'y 2-5, ISU3. 
\93) Ral'hel, :X OY. 12, 1Stl5; m. July S, 1SS4, Sumner Gallinger, and has a ch.; 

b. :'Ila:· 25, 1 SSU. 
(9-1) William A .• April 6, 1S6S. 
(9,5) Herbert, .-\ng. 7, 1871. 
(~lC) Joel, Jan·y 2C, 1873. 
((Ii) Samuel. _\ pril i, 1S i ,j; d. same <lay. 
(HS) Edgar, June 2, lSiS. 

(20) ~lltllflll ).lict'rC7 Eli 6 Sarnue1,5 b. Jan'y 4, 1835, in Oswe-
gatchie. X. Y.; m. Sept. 19, 1854, :\largaret Jane Halley. 

(0\1) Rohy _-\nn, Oct. JG, 1S5-:i; <l. 18G3. 
(li111) Q'li, Jan'y 14, lS,ji,+ 
(1111) :U.trtJ ;\ttlt, Jan'y 13, 18-50; m. Theodore.-\. "'alker.-'-
(102) Sarnh _-\., F;,h'y 11., 1802; m. John Hicks. 
(103) Ida Jane. _-\pril 28, 1Stl8; <l. Feh'y 13, lS;,i. 
(104) Almira, )larch !fl, 1871. 
(10,,) John _-L, :\Iay 18, ltii-:i. 

(:21) !lobtJ ~mt7 Eli" Samuel/ h. Sept. 10, 1837, in Oswe
gatchie, .N. Y.; m. July 23, 1857, :::iilas Hitchcock, b. June 15, 
1838. 

(10G) Hiram, June 17, lSGO. 
(107) Rohen, Oct. 2, 1SG4. 
(HIS) AII11a, Sept. 1, lSGG. 
(1ml) '.\lary Rehecc•a, Feb'y :!3, lSG~. 

(110) iSilas, Dec. 2 ', lSil. 
(1,11) )Iarin, June :.!;:l, 1873. 
(112) Hob:, _\un, ~ept. 9, lSiG. 
(113) llaniel, ilec. lj, 1878: d. July 10, lSSi'. 

(22) oSilJct·matf Eli6 Samuel/ b. in Oswegatchie, ~lay 2, 1840. 
il 1-1) Lester, :',larch ~1, lSG:.3. 

(JJ.j) JU;lrtJ !U,, _\ug. 4, 1SG,'j; m. Elisha Franklin.+ 
(11>1 ~l'lli, ~q,t. ltsG7,+ 
(117) Ly<li«, I>ec. :.!:o, lSGH; 111. \\'hite Griffin, ba,·e in 1S87 one infant child. 
(11") "\Yillia•11, J.,71. 
(119) Louis. :\lard, 1~73. 
(]:.!OJ :'llargaret, about 1877. 

(121) Eli E .. ~ept. :.!-!, l~c2. 

(27) .$.tlllttrr Slierrnanr. Samuel,5 b. June 11, 18:24; m. Ara
bella Courtney. 
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(122) Sherman "'ilson, m. Sarah McClellan. He was drowned about 1682 or 
1883, arnl she d. 1884. 

(41) ©rot·gr $.7 John'' Samuel/ b. ~1arch l:2,1843; n1.Arnelia 
Armstrong. Jan·y 20, 1870, b. Dec. 2, 1854. 

(123) Estt>lla )I., X oL 2G. 18,6. 
(124) ~[aliel E .. XoY. 3U. 1s:--:2. 
(120) )Ierrill A., Sept. 2-!. 18~7. 

(77) ~orl' "Tilliarn7 Eli,6 b. April HI, 1::;50: rn. Oct. lG. 1872, 
Ella "\\Tash burn. 

(12(i) Zoria ('!) F .. d. infant. 
(12,) Yesta Etl1~l. 
(1:!SJ Clayton Loren. 

(78) (fliJll ~ltlt' ,·nlliam7 Eli,6 b. June L 1851; m. John 
James Lucky. 

(12!1) Yictoria A.[)., Jnly 21, 1879. 
(130) Estella G., )lay 15, 18;,4. 

(82) JltatJ ~mis William7 Eli,6 b. March 25, 185G; m. Aug .. 
2G, 1879, Jeremiah Edwards, b. ~larch lG, 18.:J:3, 

(131) Grace Amelia, Sept. 16, 18S0; d. Jan'y 211, 18~1. 
(132) Joseph \\'illiam, Feb'b 24, I ~82. 
(133) Leman J. G., )lay 27, 1:-:s:}. 
(134) Harvey. Sept. 2, JS~.j: d. April ,'i, lSS-i. 
(13-i) Effie Effel. Ang. 9, JS:-,. 

(83) Ulillhtnt\William7 Eli.6 b. June 1, 18.j~I: m. April 27. 
1881, ~1ary Jane Gardner, u. Dec. 18G1. 

(13G) Elmer Brnce, April 5. lt-1-2. 
(137) Gardner S., Jnne \I, 1:-S3. 
(13::-) E,.aJine, )larch 17, JSSC. 

(84) t.trrmrlia' William7 Eli,C b. Oct. 1, 18G0; m. K oY. 17, 
1880, Thomas Turner, 1. Avril 3, 1859. 

(13!l) Alena Cordelia, Oct. 5, 18Sl. 
(1-10) Arta James, )larch 8, 1885. 

(100) @:li8 Amasa Pierce7 Eli,E b. J an'y 1-!, 1857; m. Mincrrn 
Ardif, Uct. 20, 1880. 

(141) George Wellington, June 2, lSSl; d. Aug. 31, lS'-3. 
(142) Clarence Walter, Dec. 12, 1883. 
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(101) ptartj ~nn8 Amasa Pierce,7 m. Theodore A. Walker, 
March 24, 1880, and her child-

(143) William Pierce was b. Jan'y 18, 18S7. 

(102) Sarai) ~brlia8 Amasa Pierce7 Eli,6 b. Feb'y 16, 1862; 
m. March 24, 1880, John Hicks, b. Feb'y 2, 1862. 

(14-!) Margaret L., Aug. 3, 1883. 
(145) Herbert T., ,July i, 188,5. 
(146) Ida Jane, Sept. 2:!, 1887. 

(115)· Jllarl) lllarill8 Sherman7 Eli,6 b. Aug. 4, 1865; m. 
Elisha Franklin. 

(14i) Ira, 1884. 
(148) Archie, 1887. 

(116) frttP Sherman7 Eli,6 b. Sept. 186i; m. Catharine Hair. 
(149) Cassie, 1SS6. 

482. (ante p 352) ~llmto5 Ephraim4 Israel3 George2 John,1 b. 
March 13, 1776, in Branford; m. 1800, Philomela Bunnell. He 
d. April 27, 1828, and his estate is found in Guilford, Conn. He 
was for a while at least in Southiugton. His wife was b. Jan'y 8, 
1780. 

Lucius, Sept. 25, 1801, in Southington. His youngest daughter in 1888 is 
Mrs. Hannah Ellenberger, of Xorth Quinnipiac Street, Xew Haven. 

James, X ov. 13, 1803; d. Feb'y 2G, 1804, in Southington. 
James, Feb'y 18U,5; d. same month. 
Hannah, Sept. 2, 1807; d. Oct. 8, 183i. 
Henry, April 2-5, 1810; lost at sea. 
Ruth, April i, 1812. 
James A., Aug. i, 1S16. 
<5rorgr ~ .. June 23, 1818; d. Oct. 14, 1880.+ 

(§rorgr ~. 6 James,5 m. Nov. 29, 1846, Polly C. Goodale, b. 
Oct. 9, 1829. 

George )1., Feb'y 16, 18411; m. X ov. 14, 1878, Ella F. Strong, and lives, 
1888 in Xew Haven, Conn. 

Lizzie G., ::\Iarch 1, 1858; rn. Oct. 9, 187\l, "'illiam A. Howe. 

761. (p 372) (frnohto6 Eleazer5 Caleb4 J osiah3 J osiah2 J ohn.1 I 
learn something more from the Hist. of X ewport, N. H. His 
brother ,v ooster, there spelled '\Yoreester, m. Miriam Wilcox, dau. 
of Jesse, and it is said moved to Crown Point, K. Y., I said Ben-
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son, Vt. The History says Erastus was a popular merchant, a 
social, fine gentleman. Erastus6, 3 ch. who d. y. were-

Erastus, March 31, 1812. 
Martha C., Feb'y 20, 1814. 
Martha J., Sept. 29, 1819. 

1:!93. Henry E,7 b. Dec. 15, 1825; m. Marsia, dau. Thos. W. Gilman, Pro
prietor of Argw;. at X ewport, then editcr of Lowell Ad1'erti8er; register of deeds and 
probate of SuJliyan Co., S. H.; clerk of the N. H. Senate; four years in the Boston 
Custom House; private secretary to President Pierce; d. at "·ashington, D. C., Feb'y 
12, 188,j, aged 41. 

860. <!:rnoht0 6 J oseph5 Aaron4 Israe13 George2 J ohn,1 b. in 
Branford and moved to Harwinton; b. July 9, 1794, m. in 1819, 
Catharine Porter. She d. and hem. 2nd Dec. 2, 1830, Electa San
ford, b. Aug. 21, 1803, ,,ho d. July 20, 1878. 

1843, ch.: 

Aaron, Sept. 22, 1S20. 
Erastus, :\lay 2,j, 1:<22; m. Feb'y 1,j, 18i2, Ann Strandall. 
Fanny, Xov. 2, 1831. 
Sarah, Feb'y 7, 1S33. 
Samuel, April 13, 183,'i; m. :\lay H, 18i0, Sarah :\I. Castle, b. Oct. 31, 

George E., Dec. 3, 1870. 
Edith E., March 25, 1872. 
Electa S., b. May 5, 1875; d. Sept. 15, 18S0. 

Seth, July 12, 1837. 
George, July 7, 1839. 
Electa, July 7, 1841. 
John, Ang. 6, 1844. 

861. 6'0otplJ 6 Joseph; Aaron,4 b. July lG, 1797; d. Feb'y 11, 
l 85G. He m. Sept. 20, 1819, Polly Smith, b. June 5, 1i9G. He 
lived in Harwinton. 

Luther, June 22, 182(1; m. Dec. 18.19, Saucy S. Talma,lge. 
""iliis Smith, June 2\ 1822; m. Xo\". 18.15, Susan S. Smith. 
Joseph :\Iinor, Dec. 31, 1824; m. Jan'y 1857, Eliza :\L Smith. 
Henry Lyman, ?.larch 8, 1'82~; m. March, 8, 1S,'i\l, Ann Eliza Caslff. 
Andrew Seymour, J nne 23, 1829; m. J an'y 24, 11157, ~lary E. Bur;. 
John B., June 13, 1831. 
Charles Os,..ar, .\pril 24, 1833; m. June 1, 1859, :'-arah Burr. 
:\lary Ellen, FelJ°y 11, 1S3ii. 
Polly Celina, Feb'y 2:!, lSa\1; cl. Sept. lG, 1841. 
Polly Elmira, XoY. lG, 1841; cl. :\Iarch 17. lSli\l. 
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(!:ol. ,;\. @:. ltt. prnnington, m. Clara Miller French6 Sarah 
(Baldwin) :Frencb,5 :\1ichael,4 Timothy,3 Samnel,2 .Kathaniel.1 

Ou page 108-1 I promised an account of Col. A. C. M. Penning
ton, what follO\n; is from IIammerslay's Record of Living Officers 
U. S. Army, except his present address at Fortress Monroe. 

Alexander C. ::IL Pennington, born Jan'y 8, 1838, at Xe,rnrk, X. J.; Cadet at r. 
S. ::llilitar:v Academy from July 1, 1S-5,j to Jul~· l, 18GO, when he was graduated and 
promoted in the army to bre1·et 2d Lt. of Artiller:·; sen-ed in garrison at Ft. :'\Ion roe, 
Ya., lSliU-Gl; served during the rebellion of the seceding States,18G0-66 1 second 
lieutenant 2,1 Artiller:·, Fel,'y 1, bGl): i11 garrison at \\'ashington, l•. C., Feh'y 10 to 
April 4, 1861: attal'lie,l t11 Light Battery of 1st Artillery (::IIagrnders); in defense of 
Fort Pickens, Fla.; in BattL•ry II. 2d . .\rtillery, April 1\1, l.'~GJ to J an'y 16, 1SG2, being 
engaged in the bombardments of XoL 22-23, lSGJ, and Jan'y 1, 18():1; (first lieutenant 
2d Artillery, May 14, 1861): in Yirginia Peninsula campaign in Light Battery A, 2d 
Artillery (Horse Battery), Army of the Potomac, March to Aug., l81i2, being engaged 
in ~eige of Yorktown, April S to :.Jay 4, 1SG2; battle of "'illiamsbnrg, ::IIay ,5, 1SG2; 
action at ::llechanicHille, ~Iay 23-24, 1802; battle of Gaines' )Iill, June 2i', 1862; in 
seYen day~· retreat to James Hi Yer and battle of Mah·ern Hill, July 1, 18G2; in the 
Maryland campaign (Aru,y of the Potomac) in Light Battery A. 2d Artillery (Horse 
Batter:·), Sept. to X oL, 1SG2; being ingaged in the action of Boonsboro, Sept. 15, 
18G2; in hattlt> of Antieta1n, :--ept. 16-li', JSG2; Action of Shepardstown Ford, Sept. 
19, 1862, anll march to Falmouth, Ya., in command of Light Battery ::II 2d Artillery, 
(Horse Battery) :--ept. tn Xm., 18G2; attached to Pleasonton's Carnlry Brigade; 
action near ::lfortinsl,urg. Ya., Ol'\. 2, 18132: ~ olan's F,rnl, Oct. 12. 1862; Philomont, 
XoY. 2, l'nion, XoY. 3, l:'ppen-ille, .\'01·. 4, Barber's Cross-roads. ~ov. 6, and Corbin's 
Cross-roa,ls, XoL 11, 1SG:2: in the Rappahannock campaig11 commanding Horse Bat
tery )I, 2d Artillery, (Arm:· of the Potomac); battle of Fredericksburg, \'a., Dec. 13, 
1862; battle of Chancellurs\·ille, Ya., ::IIay 2-4, 18G3; Be\'erJy Ford, June 9, 1S63; in 
Pennsylnrnia campaign commanding Horse llattery )1, 2d Artillery, attached to Cus
ter's Brigade, Kilpatrick's DiYision of Cavalr:· (Arn,y of Potomac); (breyet Capt., June 
9, 18()3, for gallant and meritorious sel'\'ices al battle of Beyerly Ford, Ya.,) June to 
July, 18G:3, heing engag<'d in skin11isb at Hano\·er, Pa., June 31J, 1863: action at Hun
terstown, Pa., July 2, 1SG3; battle of Gettysburg, Pa., July 3, 1863, and pursuit of 
enemy to Warrenton, Ya.: I hrPvet ::IIajor, Jul~- 3, 18G3. for gallan i and meritorious ser
'\"ices in Gettysburg cam]'aign): with skirmishes at ::IIonterey :--prings, July 4, 1SG3, 
"'illiamsport,J uly G, lSG:J, Boonsboro, J 11]~· S, 1863,Hagerstown,J nly 12, 1863,and action 
at Falling \\'aters,July 1-1, 1SG3; in the Rapidan campaign commanding Horse Battery 
1\1, 2d Artillery attache,l to Custer's Brigade of Carnlry (Arm:· of the Potomac), being 
engaged in actions at James City, Ya., Uct.10), Brandy Station, Ya., Oct. 11. Buckland 
l\Iills, Oct. l\1, and ~Iorton's Ford, XoL 2(1, 186:l; in Richmond campaign, command
ing Horse Battery ::I[, 2d Artillery attached to Wilson's Carnlry I>ivision, (Capt. 2d 
Artillery. )Iareh 30, 1864) being engage,! in battle of "'ilderness, :.Jay ,'}-8, 1864; 
Sheridan's Raid to Haxall Landing and retming to Xew Castle, ::IIay fl-2\l, 18(H: par
ticipating in combats of Yellow TaYern, )lay 11, and >lea,low llndge, >lny 1:2, 1864; 
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Sheridan's Raid towards Gordons,ille June 'i-2,q, !Sil-!: partlClpating (attached to 
Custer's Brigade of Carnlry), in battle of Tre-illian Station. June ll-12.180--,: in 
Sheridan's Shenandoah campaign,commanding Horse Battery }1, :2d Artilh,ry attaclwd 
to \\'ilson's Di,ision of Cavalry, Aug. to Oct., 18G4 ; engaged in action of \Yinc:l1C'<tl·r, 
Aug. 17. Summit Point, Aug. :21, Kearneys,·ille, Aug. '.!,j, an,l O)'equan, i-ept. 18. lH,-!. 
(Col. 3d X. J. Ca,·alry, Oct. ], 186-!); assnnied co1nrnand of l,t llrigade, 3,1 Carnlr~· 
Di dsion (Custer's) and commanded same until muster(•d out ,July 31. l i-li.,: engagc·cl 
in action at Tom's lln,ok. Oct. (,, 18il4; battle of l'e,la1· Creek. Ya .. (kt. l!•, J~,;,l: 

action on Back Road, Xov. 12, 18G-!: }lonnt Jackson, ::'\os-. 22, J",,4: La<'y Springs. 
Dec. 21, 18G-!, (hre,·et Lient. Col., Oct. 10, 181,-!, for gallant all(! meritoriom- servic1;, 
in the hattle of Cedar Creek, Ya.:) Sheridan's Haid, fpt,·~- 27 to }larch '.!1j, l~IVi. fr(,m 
\Yinchester, Ya., to Peterslmrg. participating in action at \Ya:·1ie,horo. Ya .. >lan·h 2. 
1SG5: action at Ashland, Ya., }larch Ei, lSl:\ an,l in Ril'l11no1Hl ,·a1111•aig11, >lnrl'!1 1,, 
April, JSG,;, being engaged in battle of Dinwi,ldie Court Honse, :'.\Iarcli 31. 11-1;.j: \,at

tle of FiYe Forks, Ya., April 1, 186-i (bre,·et Col.. >[areh 13, ]81,.:i, for gallant antl 
meritorious serYic<>s during the rebellion): battle uf :--ailor's Creek. Ya .. _-'\.pril 1!. ].~l).j: 

action at Appomattox Station, Ya., .-'i.pril S, lSG,'i, and eapitulntion 0f f~ennal Lee at 
Appomattox C. IL, April\~, 186,'i; on march to lla1wille. Ya, and retnrn to l'eter;.
burg, Ya., and thence to Washington, D. C., April to }lay, 181,.j: bren.>t Briga1lier 
General C. S. Y olunteers, July l.S, lSG,5, for faithful an,! meritorious sen·ic(•S. 
mustered ont of Yolnnteer sen-ice, July 31, ISG.j; in garrison in cornmant! of Battery 
M, 2d ArtiUery in San Francisco Harbor, Cal., 1865-71 : in garrison at Furt SteYens, 
Oregon, (in command) }Iay, 1871 to Oct. 187:!: in garrison at Fort .Johnston, X. C., 
~o,·. 17, 1872 to Jnly IS7'i: encampe,l at rninn S. C .. Sept. to ::'\oY .. 187-!. an,! at 
Marion, S. C., Sept. 187G to .Jan'y 1877: participated in snpJ>rf's,iun of riots of ls;;: 
in garrison at Pittsburgh arsenal until Oct. 1877: in garrison at Fort }ldlellr~·. }[d .. 

Oct. 1877, to Feh'y 1SS1: in comman,l of Battery )I, 2d ArtillPr~·: trnnsfene,l to 
Light Battery . .\, 2d Artillery, }Iarc-h 18, 1S,(): in garris"n at "·a,hing111n llarra,·k;, 
D. C., Feb':· 1R81 to '.\' 0Y. 18S2: march to Yorktown. Ya., and retnrn (>t t. t<> ::'\ uY. 
1881: in camp at Gaithersburg. }Id., ,June to ::'\ov. 1:-::--~: march to . .\111ietal!I alld 
Gettysburg. thenct" to Washington, XO\·. l-~S:!: J\Iajor 4th Artilll•ry. XoY. ~. 1:-:,-;~: ill 
garrison at Fort Trutnbnll, Conn., (in comman,l Dec. 1, 1RS2 t,, ,June 1:-:,.i1: on <1111_,. 
at Fort }Ionroe (member of Staff r. :--. Artillery Fcbool, Se1,t. 1.,s.i. to tlatL·. 

Degree of A. ::II. conferred by College l,f Xew ,Jerst>y. 1:-:G.J.. 

9 (p 758) <tomfo1·b ~htlbtttilt" ,Yilliam.1 of Stratfe>rd. · nJ. 
March 28, 17:28, John Bronso114 Lieut. JolJ1J~ Isaac:~ .John.1 ante 1' 
--th. They liYed in Xorthbury ('\Yaterlmr~·, until 175:t. wlit.:11 

he remoYeu to Niue Partner;;. Kew York. nnt1 lJe<:mne a Dnr,tist 
deacon. 

(I) Rhoda, }larch 3(1, 172\1: m. Joshua (.;ran,,. 
(2) ~utoo, Feb'y 3, 1731.+ · 
(3) Hannan, i\larch 6, 1734: m. David Foot. 

(4) Thankfol, ::-ept. G, 183n: m. ::IIoses Fo(lt. of '\\'aterl,ury .. -'i.ug. 12, 17,jG. and 
d. Fept. 5, 17,57. 
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(5) Mary, Feb'y 25, 1 i38; m. Aaron Foot, of Harwinton and Sheffield, and 
d. Feb'y 10, 1824. 

(6) John, Dec. 22, 17 42. 
(i) Chloe, Dec. 29, 176,j; m. Col. Baker, of Nine Partners, X. Y. 

(2) ~moo ~runoon, Feb'y 3, 173~, "Capt." m. June 3, 1751, 
Anna, dau. of Jabob Blakeslee, and settled on the homestead in 
"Jerico," given him by his father in 1759. He was a prominent 
man in Northhury, now Plymouth, and d. Sept. 2, 1819. 

(8) Lucy. NoY. 1, 1752; m. Isaac Barnes, and d. at Camden, N. Y. 
(9) Phebe, )larch 30, li54; m. 1st Seymour and 2°d Stephen Sanford, and d. a 

Medina, 0., in 183,j, /' 
(10) Tamer, Feb'y I, 1756; d. li,Si. 
(11) Zerab, .Jan'y 22, 17,ji<; m. Aaron Welton, and d. at Medina, 0., in 1836. 

(l 2) Syhia, Feb'y 3, I 760; d. April, I ii 6. 
(lcl) Tillotson, J an'y 8, 1762; ReY. D. D. Yale, 1786, Episcopal in 1 i95 opened 

school in Cheshire, thence to New HaYen, back to Cheshire l>. D. Brown Lniversity 
in 1813, d. Sept. (1, 182(1; life in Bronson's History of Waterbury, pp. 376-9. 

(14) Noah, Aug-. 6, 1764: d. 1766. 
(Fi) Noah (again), July 14, li6i; m. Betsey Ires, of Plymouth; removed in 

181,5 to ~Jedina, 0.; been a judge. 
(16) Amos, Sept. 3, 17611; m. Hannah Thomas, and d. at SpringYille, Penn., 

in 1825. 
(17) Anna, Jan'y 20, 1ii3; m. Joseph Chatfield Alcox, of "'olcott. 
(18) Sarah, X 01·. 3. 1 ii 4; m. l•t Solomon Barker and 2nd Darius Ortea, 3rd 

William Wiatt, and d. at '.\Iedina, 0 .. Sept. 18. 18,55. 
(19) Syhia, Nov. 22, 17i6; rn. Medad Alcox, of Wolcott. 

~ottntlJllll who with wife Elizabeth is said by his great grand 
son to haYe lived in Hartford, Conn., and had ch. as below. They 
remond to Yermont in 1782. He w11s a shoemaker and probably 
owned land in Hartford. His great grand child who writes me is 
W. D. Bailey, of Darien, "\Vis. 

Samuel, Sept. 2, 177i. 
Jonathan, ~larch 5, lii9. 
Betsey, liS!. 

Q:lJat"lro ©. ~aUuuitt in Loomis' Geneology, p. 568, placed 
at B11 1·1·\·ille, and p. 571 at Harwinton, Conn., m. Jan'y 1, 1859, 
Sarn:1 .-L dau. ot rrick Burr, of Burrville, and bas ch.: 

Charles.\., Sept. lSG11 • 
. -'1.lfred, .Jan'y 27, 1~1~-1. 
Carrie L., Jan'y 2.\ p,1,n. 



John, Sept. 1,5, 1869. 
Burr, Sept. 30, 1872. 
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Sarah's sister, Mary E. Burr, b. Dec. 16, 1832; m. Jan'y 24, 
185i, Andrew S. Baldwin, of Kansas, and had ch.: 

Alice. 
Cora. 
Hattie. 
Fisher. 
Chester. 
Edith and 
Freddie. 

30G. (ante p 428) ~tut6 Daniel5 James-1 DanieP Daniel" Xathan
iel,1 b. in ~ ewtown, Conn., July 12, li60, rn. Oct. or Dec. 2, 1 i82, 
Philo Norton, b. in that place ;\fay 2-!, li82, or as the family say: 

li63. The family moved to Vermont, thence to the South, 
locating in Altakapas County, of Orleans territor,', before its pur
chase; the first American settler in that locality. Philo had 
brothers Nathaniel and Asa and a sister Sarah whom. Abraham 
Baldwin, but bis decendants know no further back. 

1. Carlos Alonzo, Xov. 1, 1784. 
2 . .l\Jaria, Sept. 31, 1786. 
3. J;lanirl $1Jrlbon, April 10, liSS.+ 
4. Julia Ann, Xo,·. 24, 1790. 
5. Sally, Sept. 23, lill2. 
6. Xancy, Feb'y 19, li95. 
i. Leister Leroy, Jan'y 23, 1i9i. 
8. Eloise. 
9. Cornelia. 

10. Philo. 

3. ,;Janirl ;$1Jrlbon porton, b. April 10, li88, in Kewtown, 
Conn., d. Oct. 25, 1859, in ~fount Vernon, Knox Co., O.; m. March 
3, 1811, Mary, b. Jan'y 6, li91, clan. Abraham Baldwin6 Gideon5 

James4 Daniel3 Danicl 2 NatbanieJl. 
He settled in :\fount Vernon in 1817, having set up there the 

first carding machine in the State, with mills which improYe<l 
and enlarged; he operated until his death. He was al,;o a pros
pereus merchant; had a woolen and a cotton taetory, an oil mill, 
and was also entensiYely engaged in agriculture and raising and 
improYing stock. He ,Yas State Senator, suggested the site of 
Kenyon College, to which he liberally contributed. From the 
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Altakapas he located at Connellsville, Pa., with a view of carrying 
on a trade with the southern country. He was in many other 
things a leader. He m. Sarah Banning, dau. of Anthony and 
Sarah (:\furphy) Banning, of Mount Vernon, a leading family 
there, and elsewhere as Anthony ·was the only son of James Ban
ning. of Talbot County, ;\f<l., a proprietor of much influence there, 
whose only other child, a daughter, m. Benjamin Chew, of Phila
delphia, Chief Justice of Pennsyh·ania, an intimate friend of 
\\r aehington. He had ch.: 

1. )fary, m. 14 .\ug. 1830, ,Tudge Rollin C. Hurd. h. 12 Sept. 181,j, in "·est 
Arlington, Bennington Co., Yt.; son of ,-1,sahel. He was adrnitted to the Larin Mount 
Yernon in 18:17,and wa, \·er~· prominent there and in the State by Yirtue of his bright 

. ability, merit al](l enterprise. 
In 1852 he was eleete,l Judge of the Court of Common Pleas. His \rnrk on Habeas 

Corpus is a standard authority. In his later years he ga\·e his attention largely to the 
organization and building the railroa,l running through his adopted home. He d. 
Feb'~· 12, lSi-!. He ha,! ch., twu who died in infancy, and 

Rollin S., d. about 1872. 
Frank I-I., b. Dec. 2-5, 1841, settled in Toledo, 0., and has been a member 

of Congress from that district, prominent by his abilities as a speaker and as a leader 
in his Yiews of the tariff. Elected to Congress 1874, 18i8 and 1882. Author of Hurd 
on Homestead, arnl other Exemptions. 

Daughter, m. John S. I>elano, in 1880, of Colorado. 
Daughter. m. HoL,ert Clarke, in 1880, of ,rasbington, n. C. 

2. A. Baldwin. who was appointed Snperintendant of Indian Affairs at Sante 
Fe, Xew )Iexieo, and ,lied in that office in 18G:!. 

3. A. Banning in 18.~7 still li\·ing in :'.\Iount Yernon. 
4. G. K. h. i~:!5, m .. Jan·y 18. lSGl, )!rs. Elizabeth (Ra~·111ond) "·eirick, dau. 

of ReY. Elna than an,l Hach"'! (Banning, Haymornl. Hach el being 3rd child of :\Ir. 
and an,l :'.\Irs. Anthony Banning. G. K. X orton is deeeased since 1S,l, and in 1S80 
his two children resi,le "·ith their mother in :\Iount Yernon. 

5. IJaniel S., educated at Ken~·on College, stndie,l law with Judge Hurd: 
went to )Iinnesota where he was elected to the State Senate and then to the t·nited 
States Senate. He was dec·ease<l before 1881. 

G. Sarah B., die,! 1-~-Sl. 

315. (p 428) ~brlllJtllll6 Gideon" J ame;-4. b. April 13, 1 i60; m. 
March 6, liS-1. Sally Xorton, b. ~o,·. 6, li61, who d. Sept. 24, 1836, 
at 74 years. He d. Oct. 7, 1832, at 72 years. She is said to be 
sister of Philo. ,June 15, li8-1, they bega11 house-keeping in Xew
town. He settled in Connell,sville, Penn., where with his son
in-law, Norton, he ,Yas acti,·e in business. 

l. Harriet, :'.\lay 3, 1,8,:i, 111. April 20, li-OG, Thomas Gibbs, at Connells\·ille, 
Penn. She cl. SPpt. -!, 180,. 

2. Anne, J an'y lG, li88; d. 8th next Feb'y, 
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3. Polly (Mar)·,) J an'y 6, 1 i91; rn. ~farch 3, 1811, at Connellsville, Penn., 
Daniel S. ~orton, last above. Shed. Sept. 1, 1815. 

The Loomis Genealogy, vol. 2, pages 568-571, has of children 
of Uriah Burr, of Burrville. 

4th child piant <!:. ~urr, Dec. Id, 1832; m. Jan'y 24, 18,57, .-tndrew :-:. Baldwin, 
of Kansas, and had ch.: 

1. AliC'e. 
2. Cora. 
,:, ..,. Hattie. 
4. Fisher. 
,5. Chester. 
ti. Edith. 
,. Freddie. 

,51h child ~aralJ ~ .. b. Aug. 10, 1S3::-; m. Jan':-· 1, IS-5\1, Charles U. Ilahhdn, 
marked on page ,')GS of Burrville, and on page ,571 of Harwi111on. 

Charles A., Sept. 11, ISGO. 
Alfred, Jan':v :!i, 1:,;64. 
Carrie L., Jul:,· 2-5, 18Gi. 
John, Sept. 15, li-G\1. 
Bnrr, Sept. 30, 1872. 



MARYLAND, 

1. (f,btuadr, of Anne Arundel County, Md., and by tradition 
said to haYe come from England. A careful examination of the 
records of Anne Arundel County, sho"- that he is first mentioned 
in a purchase of land from Charles Worthington, in li53. The 
Records reYeal no ancestry in America or ::my connection with 
any family of the same name. He left a brother Henry, as exec
utor of his will, who seems to ha Ye died childless. He married 
Miss ~leek, a lady of wea1th, was a farmer ancl planter and died 
in 1759, leaving children-

2. ~.lUll'O,---'-.., 
i). 1,l'ttl'lJ.-;-
4. lJel,orah. 
5. Lydia. 

2. ~amro2 Ed"·ard,1 of Anne Arundel County, l\ld., was a 
farmer, rn. Sarah Rawlings, dau. of Hichard Rawlings;• d. at an 
advan~ed a_ge and left children-

G. <fb1u,\d1.+ 
7. Eleanor. 
8. Louisa. t 
9. Iranrio.;- J Twim. 

10. Lydia3 James~ Edwal'll.1 m. John Sewell. She ha,ing become a )Ietho-
dist was discarded by her father who was an Episcopalian. By her exemplary piety 
she regained his esteem, a11<l during his last and protracted illness became the instru
ment of his happy com·ersion. 

3. 'f,l'ltl.'lJ1 Edward\ of Anne Arundel County, Md., b. Dec. 
23, 1753; cl. Cct. 5, 1793. Entered the service of the Patri<.:t 
army during the Ifovolutionary \Var and became a Lieutenant in 
Gen. Small"Tood's command, the famou,a '' ~Iaryland Line." He 
m. a widow, Mrs. -- Rawlings (nee Hall), by whom he had two 
daughters. His "·ife ha Ying died he married J an'y 26, 1 i90, Miss 
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Maria Wood ward, the ·aau. of William Garrett Woodward, of 
Garrison Forest, Balto County, Md. His children were 

10. Sallie, m. Denton Hammond; had ch. 
Elizabeth, m. Richard Cromwell, ofA. A. County. 
Camilla m, Dr. Herbert, of Howard County. One of their sons was the 

late Gen. James Rawlings Herbert, of Balto; and Matthias, late of Howard County. 
11. Julia, died young, 
12. Eliza, b. Feb'y 20, li91; m. Thomas Worthington, of Howard Co., l\ld. 
13. William Henry, Sr. 

6. (fblU11t'b 3 James2 Edward.1 He married and had sen.•ral 
children, of "·horn 

1-'i. Elizabeth, m. Joseph Tate, of Anne Arundel County, to whom were born 
1. Joseph. 
2. James and 
3. Robert. 

9. ;f:t·,t1u:io" .James2 Edward,1 "·as a farmer iu A. A. Countv; 
m. Sa1lie Duvall, dau. of Ephraim. She died childless. He ~-
2nd :Mary Pitts Se,Yell, dau. of Augustine, d. 183G. Left children: 

lG. John Augn~tine. 
li. ~fary Pitts. 
18. J umes Ferris. 
1\1, i'-arah, d. 
20. ~nsan. 
21. Thomas Pitts. 

13. William l,ttttlJ, ,Sit· .3 Heury2 Edwarcl,1 born Sept. 11, 
178:2, of Waterbury, Anne Arundel County, Md. His ,Yife, Jane 
~faria \Vood\rnrd, born in the same County, Sept. 12, li98; was 
the aau. of Lieutenant Henry \Voodward, sou of William \Y., Jr., 
of \Vm. \V., Si·., of Abram \V., son of "\Vm., who "·as born in 
London, England, in 1690, and died in America, 17-14. \Ym. 
Henry, Sr., was but one year old when his father died. He died 
April G, 1874, nearly 8:2 years of age. Their children-

2:!. Maria Eleanor, b. Aug. 18, 181\J; m. Hon. Benj. E. Gantt, has one son 
Harry Baldwin Gantt, 111. D.; two dau. Ella and Maria, both d. y. ~he died Oct. Hi, 

187\1. 
23. !Um. ~rnrg, ~r., born April 5, 1s:21.+ 
2-1. Eliza .-\.nne, b. March G, 1823; d. 18-12, mun. 
2D. Martha E., l,. April 20, 182:i; m, Re,·. X. ,J. B. l\lorg:rn, a minister of the 

Methodist Episcopal Church. One child, Kate Baldwin, b. Jan'y 1, 18G7. Mrs. ~Ior
gan is now (I.'i~7J a widow and resides at the family homestead, Waterbury, A. A. 
Co., Md. 
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:!6. ~itlJ,U'b, b. Oct. 18, 182i.+ 
:!,. C!lJriotoi1t1rr Q:oluutbuo, )Iay 1s, 1830.+ 
28. .Summri•ftrllt, Sept. 1 i, 1832.+ 
2\:J. !U!Jmtl, .lune 1, 18:3-'i.+ 
30. (!:l1arlro !,tl. (ReY.) b. March :!3, 1840; graduated at Yale College, 1861; 

entered the ministry of the )Iethodist Episcopal Chnrch. in the Baltimore Conference, 
)larch, lSGG; m. lSG-~, .-\nnie C. Hopkins, of Baltimore. She died 1S72, leaving one 
child )!aria. Hem. :!n<l .-\.nnie :.I. Thomas, of Baltimore, Feb'y 9, l S76; no ch. 

31. Juliet Catharine. b. April 4, 1844; d umu. Xov. 1, 18G5. 
32. Springfiel<l, )larch 1, 183S, farmer of \Yaterhury, Anne Arundel Co, )Id.; 

unm. and <l. Oct. HJ, lSSG. 

2:2. William !jcttnJ, ~t'. 4 William Henry3 Henry2 Edward,1 
b. April 5, 18:21. Children-

33. 1\'m. Henr.v, lSGl. 
34. Samuel Rodman, d. 188:!. 
3-5. :.Iary Louisa, d. 1876. 
3G. Charles Gambrill, d. y. 
37. Gordon, <l. y. 
38. )!aria, 11:-GS. 
3tl. Frank Gamhrill, lSGS. 
40. Carroll, l.S71. 
41. Sallie Ro<l,nan, 1S71. 

25. ltirlJarb· ,viltiam Henry,3 b. Oct. 18, 1827; farmer at 
\Vaterb~uy, Anne Arundel Co., 1fd.; m. Sophia Furlong, and 
has ch.: 

4:!. Jannie. 
4:3. William Henry. 
44. H. Furlong. 
4,j_ Richard. 1-Twins. 
4li. C. Columbus. J 

47. Fannie Louisa. 
48. \\'inarn. 
4ll. George, died infant. 
-50. \Yarrington. 

26. ([lJriotoplJcr @:ohtmbtto, b. 1fay 18, 1830; a merchant 
and man nfacturer of N cw· York City, and for some time President 
of the Louisville & Xashville Railroad anrl Acqueduct Commis
sioner; m. April, 1868, Sallie, dau. of Hon. J. Dixon Roman, of 
Hagerstm,n, ~Ia., wbo d. 1873. 

51. J. Dixon Roman. 
5:!. Louise Roman. 
53. Ca!Yert Columbus. 
54. Susie Blow, d. y. 
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27. SummtrJitllt4 William Henry,3 b. Sept. 17, 1832, of firm 
of Woodward, Baldwin & Norris, Balto., Md.; m. Fannie Cugle, 
and has ch.: 

55. Helen, d. y. 
56. William Woodward. 
5i. A. Louisa. 
58. Summerfield. 

His wife died in 1867, aged 29 and he m. 2nd Juliet Sewell, b. 
1842. In Aug. 188i, I notice by the Maryland papers that he is 
spoken of as a prominent an<l honored member of the Methodist 
Episcopal Church, and the leader as nominee for Governor of the 
Temperance party. They have ch.: 

5!1. Charles Gambrill. 
60. Juliet. 
61. ·warrington, d. y. 
62. Fannie, d. y. 
63. Bessie, d. y., and 
64. Willard Augustine. 

28. ~igttal4 William Henry,3 b. June, 1835; Attorney at Law, 
Baltimore, Md.; graduate at Dickinson College, Pa., 1856; m. 
1869, Rosa Hall, of Washington, D. C. Children-

6-i. Rignal "\Y. 
66. Morgan H. 
67. Spriugfield. 
68. Rosa H. 
G9. Henry Wilson, and 
iO. Charles Seyern. 



MASSACHUSETTS. 

~onatl)an6 Samnel5 (p. 512) Joseph4 Joseph3 Joseph2 Joseph1, 
b. in Malden, Mass.; m. Mary Sargent. · 

Samuel, Feb'y, 1800, m. Sally Adams and had a dau. 
Sarah, m. George Barney. 

Jerusha, m. Richard Dexter; ch.: 
Elizabeth. 
Richard. 
Samuel. 

~onatl)an, 1804.+ 
~oaac, 1806,+ 
William, 1808,+ 
Q:l)arleo, April 4, 1810.+ 
Mary Ann, Sept. 12, 1812. 
fiGeorge-, May 24, 181,5.+ 
Elizabeth, 1816, m. William Pierce and had ch.: 

Sarah. 
Waldo. 

Jamee, Sept. 22, 1319.+ 
frellerick, Jan'y 12, 1823,+ 

1onntl)nn7 Jonathan6, b. 1804, m. Eliza Homer. 

Jonathan. 
Mary S. 
Mary B. 
Samuel. 
Eliza. 
James. 
Elmira. 
Bartlett. 
Hannah. 

1eaar7 J onathan6
; b. June 23, 1806; m. Mary Ann Ward. 

Elizabeth . 
.Alfred. 
Alfred again. 
Mary Jane. 
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~illinm7 J onathan6
; b. 1818, d. Oct. 1856, m. 1st Betsey Ward, 

and 2d Eliza Pierce. 
William Henry. 

@:l)nrlttl7 Jonathan6, b. April 4, 1810, m. Sarah Ward. 

Sarah Elizabeth. 
Mary Ann. 
Charles. 
Edwin. 
Augustus. 

<6ror4lt'7 Jonathan6, b. May 24, 1815, d. 1886, m. 1st Ann Fa, 
by whom he had one son : 

Q5rorgt <!:bwiu.+ 
He m. 2d Lucinda Gold and bad a son : 

Theodore. 

He m. 3d Mary Thompson and had ch.: 

Jane. 
Frank. 

~nmrn' Jonathan6, b. Sept. 22, 1819. Hem. Nancy Russell. 
Melina. 
Augusta. 

/ Russell. 

frrbrritk7 Jonatban6, b. Jan'y 12, 1823, m. Caroline Ward. 

Ella. 

t§rorgr Cfbwin8 George' Jonatban6, m. 1st Ellen ·ward and 
2d Lucinda Longfellow. 

Herbert. 
Harry Ward. 
Fannie Longfellow. 



MICHIGAN, 

~antt unknotun, of Ratley, Buckinghamshire, had-
1. John, in British army in war of 1812, returned to England and had several 

ch. 
2. ~bootom.+ 
3. Thomas remo,·ed to ~ ew York. 

3. ~boolont, left England in 1832. for Quebec; m. Nancy 
Invill, of Bucks. 

4. Hannah, m. 
5. Rebeckah, d. 1831. 
6. William, d. 183-4, and left ch. 
, . Thomas lidng (1880) in Lindsay, Ontarion, 2 sons and 2 daus. 
8. Jane. 
9. John, of Hamilton, Ontario. 

10. l,rurtJ.+ 

10. ltnrtJ, of Skinner, Michigan, m. Jane ~fcDaniels. 
11. Margaret. 
12. Jane. 
13. John. 
14. Henry. 
E,. Thomas. 
16. William. 
li. Absolom. 
18. Ann. 
19. George. 
20. Miriah. 
21. J0seph Edward. 



NEW JERSEY. 

lflarlj ,albwht m. Jan'y 12, 1779, David Ball, b. iu 1756 in 
Essex Co., N. J., and a descendant of Timothy. David Bal1 came 
to Ohio in 1803. He settled in Knox Co., 0., ha Ying bought 1,000 
acres of Ian~ at three shillings per acre. 

Hiram. 
Cyrus. 
Zenas, b. Nov. 1,5, 1792. 
Timothy. 

Lvdia, in 1880 living in Newark, N. J., aged 90 years. In early life a great 
worker in the church and pioneer missionary in Knox Co., 0. 

,enao~David Ball1, b. Nov. 15, 1792, in Ne,,· Jersey, came to 
Ohio in 1819, settled in Morris Township, Knox Co. He was a 
soldier in the war of 1812, a very leading man in temperance and 
Sabbath schools. Hem. Mar. 16, 1820, Sarah Taylor, b. ~fay 24, 
1796. Shed. Mari;h 30, 1860. He d. Oct. 13, 1860. 

Aaron T., Dec. 19, 1820, Fredericktown, Knox Co., 0.; m. 184G, f-i(hwy Ann 
Clay, b. at Newmarket, Ind., April 2, 1820. In ISSI, living, and a leading man. He 
then had nine ch., all living. 

I. ""ebster C., a wholesale jeweler in Cleveland, 0., m. Oct. 1,i, 1879 
Florence J. Young, of Kenton, O., and had one son : 

Sidney, b. Sept. 19, 1880. 
2. Nellie S. 
3. Nettie A. 
3. ""alter L., a lawyer in Cleveland. 
5. Anna ::\f. 
6. Julia Q. 
i. Oliver T. 
8. Willard E. 
9. F. Grant. 

Da vi<l, b. J an'y 5, 1829, <l. June 2::i, 1850. 

By courtesy of Gen. Alfred F. Munn, of 618 Main Screet, East 
Orange, N. J., I have further information of a family on pa"'es • :c, 

1167, 1127 and 499. 
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~obn .Sargtnt lalbtttitt6 Jonathan5 Oaleb4 Joseph3 Jona
than2 Joseph1, b. July 24, 1791, m. Feb'y 3, 1820, as stated. He d. 
January 23, 1878, she April 20, 1884, and he m. 2d July 23, 1856, 
Raebel Hamilton, b. Feb. 23, 1792, who d. Feb'y 24, 1868. 

Elias M., Dec. 6, 1819, see page. 
Margaret A., Aug. 7, 1822, m. Juue 10, 1884, Nathaniel C. Baldwin, son of 

Amos, b. April 21, 1816, and d. Oct. 13, 186i. 
Mary H., h. March 16, 1824, 111. March 16, 1848, Lyman Smith, of Niles, Mich., 

and had ch.: 

1. Albert H., 1852. 
2. Clara, l S,5,'i. 
3. M-- JSGl. 

Louisa A., h. June 8, 1827, m. Oct. 27, 1842, George X. &Williams, son of 
Nathaniel, and b. June 22, 182!1. TheyhaYe ch.: 

1. Charles S. lSGG. 
2. )Iary Greenfiel<l. 
3. .Kaucy. 
4. Staule~· W. 

John S., b. XoY. 6, 1S30, m. Oct. 4, JS.j4, Abby l\Iingies. TheJ· live in Cali
fornia. 

1. Gile, )I., lStH. 
2. Ellen H., l8tili. 
:;. IIoward, 18GS. 

([l)rtto ~11lb1uin" Jonathall'; Caleb4 Joseph~ Jonathan~ 
Joseph1, p. llijj, b. March 9, li9i, m. Phebe ::\fingies, dau. of 
John. He <l. ::Sov. 8, 1871. 

Augustin X., m. Emma Ilagan. 
::IIarJ· Aminda, ::'\ oY. 10, 1S27. 
Abbey A., Aug. 30, 182,5, m. May 1, 1850, Ira C. Baldwin, b. Aug. 27, 182;j; rn. 

John J., and they haye ch.: 

1. )Iary D., April 4, J,-.jJ. 
2. Orrin X., Sept. 18, 1806. 
:':. Lney )I., J au'y 23, 1S61. 

Susan IJ., Vee. 5, 1831, m. ::lfay 11, 18,j2, ,Yilliam K. Hopler, h. Sept. 1829, and 
d. Sept. 1872. Ch.: 

1. Fred C., ::\larch:':, 1853, whom. Emily F. \\"heaton, h. Jan'y 5, 1858. 
2. Charlotte J ., Aug. 11, 1854. 
3. Phebe J., Oct. 31, 18-55, m. Nov. 1880, Warren Woodruff, b. Aug. 18, 

1855. 
4. Walter M., Sept., 18;ji, m. KO\·. i, 1883, Clara X. Smith and had a 

son, ""alter, h. and d.1887. 
5. Bertha L., Aug. 14, 1858, m. :\larch 23, 1882, :Montgomery Lindsay, 
6. Anna Augusta, Aug. JG, 1Sli2, m. :!IIay 21, 1884, Ira C. William, son 

of Zenas, and l.,. May, 18Gl. 
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7, Frank D , June 4, 1864. 
8. William K., May 18, 1866. 
9. Jessie, Dec. 1869. 

A correspondent tells me that in the "Bergen Family" is the 
statement that the first Baldwin in the colonial records of Kew 
Jersey, is John George Baldwin, sometimes written Baldingh, 
Badlin and Balden, and Abigail his wife, of Gravesend, in Jan'y 
1657, that he probably settled in New Jersey, "for we find on the 
1·ecords of the Reformed Dutch Church of Bergen, that Hendrick 
Jansen Baldwin died Feb'y 18, 1694; Camelia Jan sen Baldwin, 
wife of William Gessinger, died May 11, 1696, and Jacob Jansen 
Bald ,vin married Petertje Claes, Dec. 12, 169G. The Jan sen 111 

these names appears to indicate that they were children of Jan or 
George Baldwin." 

lltattbiao p.t. 6 vVilliam5 Matthias4 J onathan'3 J oh112 J ohn.1 

A sketeh of this very interesting man is on page 831, and l1is 
genealogy given in the first volume, page 321, and 831 is corrected 
on pages 1057-1058. 

The name Matthias in the New.Jersey Bald,vins, has invariably 
led me into doubt and uncertainty and misti.kes as well. The dif
ficulty of correctly tracing genealogy in Kew· Jersey is 111ucli 
greater than in Ke"' England. 

The career of ~1. ,V. Baldwin and his conuection with the 
development of our wonderfully vast systelll of trans1,ortatio11 of 
passengers and freight has been so important that l1is reputation 
like that of his works is national. 

I have thought that in this supplemental ,·olume his portrait and 
a brief sketch would interest descendants of X ew Jersey who 
would not ha,·e access to my first volume. 

Mr. Baldwin haviug learned to he a jewelel' entered the sen·ice 
of Fletcher and Garduer in Philadelpia, in 181 i. Two years later 
he opened a shop of his own. In 1825, with Davi<l ~fason he 
engaged in the manufacture of bookbinder's tools and cylinder;.; 
for calico printing. Steam power was soon necessary, and an 
engine was bought, but Mr. Baldwin decided to build one better 
adapted to the shop. The result vrns a nove) and ingenious up
right engine. It was very successful, and the making of station
ary steam engines became an important part of their business. 
The original is still preserved at the Baldwin Locomotive works. 
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In 1829-30 steam as a motive power attracted attention. One . 
unsuccessful engine had been constructed io New York city. Mr. 
Peale, of the famous museum, applied to Mr. Baldwin to construct 
a small one for exhibition there. In April, 1831, it was put in 
operation on a track in the museum-drawing two small cars 
carrying four passengers. The same year be received au order 
for a locomotive from a short railroad extending six miles to 
Germantown, and operated by horse power. For this he built 
the" Old Ironsides," tried on the road Nov. 23, 1832. 

~ --·· ... /----
_.-:--_;;,?: . 

. ::..:.----

The difficulties of construction were great-the enterprise was 
new, and the engine attra0ted much attention to the company and 
its road-and the company, like Mr. Peale, seem to have regarded 
it as largely valuable as a curiosity. The company gave the fol
lowing notice: "The locomotive engine (built by M. W. Baldwin, 
of this city), will depart daily when the weather is fair with_ a 
train of passen,e:er cars. On rainy days horses will be attached." 

Yet the engine attained a speed of 30 miles an hour with its 
train of cars, and on its first trial a speed of 28 miles. The engine 
was too light for a part of the road where there was a heavy grade, 
and it is said the difficulty of building it over was so great and of 
getting a proper settlement for it that Mr. Baldwin exclaimed : 
"That is our last locomotive." The cut here given of ii is to be 
found in Vol. xi of the Penn. Magazine of History and Biography, 
page 80. 

This was the first successful locomotive built in this countr.r. 
The subject became fascinating to Mr. Baldwin, who had a fine 
taste and skill in mechanics. By 1834 five locomotives were com-
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pleted and the business was fairly going. Mr. Baldwin was from 
that time on steadily making improvements until his death, Sept
ember 7, 1866. The story of his continued improvement and suc
cess is tot,) long for this place, although it is very interesting to 
those specially interested in mechanism or in railroads. The bus
iness continued as the Baldwin Locomotive ·works, and in 1881 
covered in Philadelphia nine acres of land, of which six or se-ven 
were covered with buildings. In April, 1880, was finished the 
five thousandth locomotive. The works still known as the Bald
win Locomotive Works are now operated by the firm of Burnham 
Parry, Williams & Co., and I am indebted to that firm for the cut 
of Mr. Baldwin and the materials for this sketch. 

Mr. Baldwin was a man of large and systematic beniticence
especially in the building and sustaining of churches-of which, 
it is said, be built two besides contributing to many. He was 
especially interested in the furnishing of such means of education 
to the colored 1ace-so little able during his life to help them
selves. 

~olJtt ~aUUttitt-Will in 1847 probated in New York city at 
death, of Hudson, N. Y. All his property goes to his wife, Mary; 
other heirs are unknown. The vvill is dated Feb'y 20, 18-15, in 
Harrison Township, New Jersey. 

~amro ~albtuin emigrated from New Jersey some sixty-fiye 
years ago (1887), to New York State. He lives in 1887 in Danby, 
Tompkins County, N. Y., a very old ma□. James has had ch. at 
least: 

1. Q:ornrliua. + 
2. Nelson, of Auburn, X. Y. 
3. Elizabeth, m. Conrad Whittock, of Ithica, X. Y. 

Q:orttrliuo m. Edna Clark, lives, 1887, in Ithica, N. Y., and 
has ch.: 

1. John, of Mitchell, Dakotah. 
2. Mary Ann, m. "'m. H. Robbins, of Emmetsburg, who cl., an<l she lives 

with her father and ch. Eugene and Eel. Robbins. 
3. Ella, m. Isaac J. F--, of Daubv. 
4. Clark S., b. 1859, iu 18R, lives in Cl;1,eland, 0., m. L;llia:11 F. Grant, dau. 

of James, of Cleveland, and has :? ch.: 

Harry Clark and 
E<lna Camt,ron. 
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.Samurl ,albwin whom I do not trace, born in Orange, N 
J., May 4, 1775, d. in Phelps, N. Y., .March 12, 184.:,·. Hem. Mary 
Lindley, b. in Chatham, N. J,, Sept. 12, 1775, who d. in Phelps, 
Jan'y 26, 1857. 

1. Ezra, m. Melissa Calkins, w. d.; 3 ch. in Lyons, Iowa, merchants and 
prominent men. 

2. Luther m. Cynthia Miller is of Phelps. 
3. Amby? m. Xancy A. Miller. 
4. Mary Jane, m. :'.\Ir. Chambers, and in 188i she is Mrs. lI. J. Chambers, of 

Pulleys Mi.11, Williamson Co., Ill. 
5. Han·ey, d. y. 

107. (pp. 1110-497) (€~rltirl4 John 3 Jonathan~ Josepb.1 

By kiDdness of Professor George ll. Cook, I am enabled to add 
to the information of Ezekiel's grand child. 

4. Sarah :'.\Iunn was b. XoY. 24, liSG, and <l. Sept. lG, 1888. She m. Dec. lG, 
1812, John Cook,7 b. Sept. 28, li8G; d. Feb'y 12, 1863, of Hanover, X. J., son of 
Zebulon,G al1(1 :'.\Jar~· (Jones) Cook, Ellis,5 an<l :'.\largaret Griswold (Cooper) Cook, 
ElliR,4 :'.\lary (Williams, dau. John of Hano,·er, X. J.,) Cook, Abial Cook3 Abial 
Cook,~ Ellis, and :'.\lartha (Cooper <lau. John Cooper,) Cook1 in Southampton, Long 
Island, as earl:· as 1 (l-44. Sarah and John Cook had: 

1. Isaac '.Hunn, Oct.::!, 1813; <l. June 18, 1841. 
2. Da,·i,l Tichenor, Oct. 10, 18],::;, rn. llary Elizabeth Hopping, liYes in 

HanoYer, X. J., and has ch., Isaac m. Ida B~-rd and has one child: George ni. and has 
two daus., Samuel H. m. Agnes :\lead and Sophia. 

3. <6rornr ljamutrll, Jan'y 0, 1818.+ 
4. ~Iary, Feb'y 20, 1820. 
0. John Henry. Jan'y 2G, 182S: d. Feb'y 11, 1884. 
G. l\Iatthias :'.\Iunn, March Ii, 182,5. 
7. Sarah ::'llargaret, June 22, 1821'; d. July 21, 1832. 
8. Joanna Eliza, Feb'y 1, 183:.!. 

3. ©rorgr l}auttttrll ([ooh, son of Jobu Cook, b. Jau'y 5, 
1818, in Hanover, K. J.; m. Marcli 26, 1846, Mary Halsey Thomas, 
b. March 3, 1821. In 1888 be lins in New Brunswick, N. J., is 
professor is Rutgers College,/ and the noted State Geologist of 
New Jersey. He bas ch.: 

·I. Paul, Sept. 13, 184i, m. April 28, 18i,\ Esther J\f. Gurley, b. Feb'y 8, 1853, 
He !ins at Lansingburgh, X. Y., and has ch.: 

"William l:rurley, April 3, lSiG. 
Sarah Williamson, April 20. l8i8. 
Margaret Cooper, March 23, 1880. 
George Hammell, July 1, 188:,. 
Mary, July 188,5; d. Ang. 7, 188-5. 

2. Sarah, Oct. 13, 184\l; m. Xicholas Williamson, and d, Ang. lZ, 18i8. 
3. John Willard, Aug. 27, 1852; d. l\ia:· 19, 1854. 
4. Emma Willard, Vee. 14, ]8,'i-4. 
,5. Anne Bigelow, May 17, 18-57. 
6. Robert Anderson, April 7, 18Gl ; m. Sept. 23, 188-5, Margaret Mel. Seabury, 

b. J nly 30, 1861. 
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(§eor9r ~nlbtuin, of Long Island. 

In Thompson's History of Long Island, vol. 2, p. 46i, it is mid 
that among the settlers of Huntington, Long Island, about 16Gti, 
is George Baldwin. I do not know whence he came. Many o± 
the inhabitants of Huntington went from Milford, Conn., but I 
cannot there identify this George. It is stated p. 4i8, that George 
removed to Hempstead on Long Island. 

On pages i80-i83 are a fe"- Bald wins of Hempstead. It seems 
probaLle that George left quite a line of descendants there whom 
car~ at that place would trace. Other notice of this or some other 
George appears. The Herrick G2nealogy states that George' 
Baldwin appears in 1655 among the freemen of "\\Tarwick, Hliocle 
Island, and }fr. Sa,·age·s Dictionary, vol. 1, p. 48, under AmlH'Y 
or Ambey Hobert, ~e\Y Haven, 1663, says furtlier, often Emry 
or Emery by "·ife ~1ary had ch. * * ,.. remo,·ed to Stamford. 
He d. 21 July, 1656, widmv next year m. George Balc1"·in or 
Bolden, of "\Vestchester. 

~fr. George R. Howell, now of Albany, a high authority rn 
Long Island history, writes me that in a census of Hempstead, 
Long Island, of 1698, nC\·er published save by him in a L. I. paper, 
are 1638 names, among which are the following in which tbe first 
vowel was printed e but looks more like a. The census was the 
work of a slovenly penman and a poor speller. 

George Balden, 
-11 Balden, 
Thomas Baldin, 
George Baldin, 
Phebe Baldin. 

Mar~· Baldin, 
-ell Baldin, 
Mary llaldin, 
Joseph Baldin, 

These names are similar to the entries in my first uook, pp. 780-
783, and are identified as Baldwin by the will of George recorded 
in New York City, as the will of-
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5torgt ~albwht, of Hempstead,
wm dated 1 i H· maker "ancient in years and sick." 

He m. it appears a dau. of Thomas Ellison who must have been 
the Thomas Ellison who in 1665 was one of the sons and admin
istrators of Lawrence Ellison, of Hempstead, probably the same 
who appeared in Windsor, Conn., in 1643. By his will he men
tions the following ch.: 

2. Qfrrkirt. + 
3. Q:l}omaa (deceased).+ 
4. George, unless possibly bnt not probably this was his son-in-law. 
5. Samnel. 

6. ,oarplJ.+ 
i. l\lartha, in 1 i3f unm. 
8. glaugl}ter, who m. George Baldwin.+ 
9. Daughter, whom. - Youngs, and had a son George. 

10. Phebe. ru. - Lewis, and had a son George. 
11. Abigail, m. Townsend. 
l:!. ElJeer, m. Howard. 
13. Rachel, m. Fetherbee. 

2. ~~rltirF George\ eldest son and baptized as adult 1730, 
Episcopal Church at Hempstead, will 1761. The ch. save 14 
appear in his "'ill. 

Hannah, wife of Ezekiel was baptized July 29, 1726, Rebeckah, 
John and .Mary as adults and the children of Ezekiel, to wit: 
Jonathan, Silas, George, Timothy and Abigail. In my former 
book I made this Ezekiel same as one who wife Rachel had ch. 
Samuel and Benjamin bapt. June 27, 1740, but that they are not 
the same appears by the will of the other, made 2 Oct., 175-, vol. 
17, p. 307 Surrogate record of New York, where he left a wife 
Rachel, daughters Jemima and Levinah, not then 18, and two sons 
not named, not then of age-no doubt Samuel and Benjamin, 
and mentions his brothers-in-law Daniel Combs anJ William 
Lyons. 

14. Jonathan, died before his father's will, Nov. 19, li.57, Ieadng a wife 
Dorothy, but no ch. He remembers his brother Timothy and nephew Jonathan, son 
of George. 

1-5. RPheckah, bapt. as adult 1i3i, and m. l\Ich. 16, l 73f William Yalentine. 
16. J d,1u, bapt. adult, 1 i3-\'-
17. ~ilas. 
18. George. 
19. Timothy, living 1 i.'ii, but not mentioned in will of 1761. 
20. Abigail, m. Southard. 
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3. irljomae2 George1 deceased in 173£, leaving children. 
21. Silvanus, eldest. 
22. Thomas. 
23. ~amto.+ 

6. ~OGtplf George1. He married Mary and had baptized at 
Hempstead, April 30, 1730, Jacob, Mary and Eleanor. He is I 
have little doubt the Joi;eph of whom the following account 
appears in the history of New York during the Revolution by 
Thomas Jones, vol. 2, p. 38. 

Joseph Baldwin a royalist was born and lived at Hempstead, 
Queen's Co., where he bad considerable property. About fifteen 
ye>J.rs before the rebellion be moved and settled in Dutchess Co. 
and left unsold a valuable lot of woodland. The wood was all 
<mt down and sold by refugees under authority of the Court of 
Police under pretence the owner was a rebel. He had a wife 
and seven children and estate in Dutchess Co. 

I ouly knew the children named in Heml?stead with certainty. 
2-±. ~arob.+ 
25. )Iary. 
2G. Eleanor. 
27. Isaac? may be one of the other four ch.+ 

8. Daughter2 George1 m. George Baldwin or it may have been 
George Baldwin No. 4, son of George, who by tradition m. Rhoda 
Case and lived in Dutchess County. By tradition he bad a brother, 
father of Isaac, of Poughkeepsie. Or possibly he may have been 
another George of this family. 

28. ~illiam.+ 
2\1. ,Tohn. 

23. ,amt03 Thomas2 George1 living in 173~ to take from his 
grandfather was he not the James on page 782 of my first volume 
-who lived in the v;cinity of Westbury, Long Island, and had by 
tl'adition cl1., all b. and d. in that vicinity? 

30. James. 
31. Jesse, 10 ch., on pages i82 and i83, of whom Gideon was b., 1783. 
32. G ii hert. 

34. Daniel. 
:n. l\Iorri,. 
3(L Amelia. 
_37. l-Ian11al1. 
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24. :;14tOb3 Joseph2 George.1 His will as Jacob Balding, of 
Rinnbouts, precinct Dutchess County, N. Y., dated June 22, 1781, 
probated Feb'y 18, 1789, mentions his wife Mariah, his son-

38. ~oorplJ palllrn.+ 
39. Martha, perhaps m. Daniel Rainor, as her father mentions his son-in-law 

of that name. 

will-
40. Elizabeth, m. Van Vlackren and had ch. to take under their grandfather's 

Aaron Van Vlackren. 
Elizabeth Van Vlackren. 

27. ~J.'Htltt,3 probable son of Joseph2 George.1 Will as Isaac 
Balding, of Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County, New York, dated 
Oct.10, li87, admitted to probate 1791. He mentions his wife 
Susannah and all the children below save Sarah. The probable 
order is impossible as he names all his sons first. He mentions 
also a grand son Elisha Barton. 

41. Isaac. In the Dutchess Surrogate record, appears the will of Isaac S, 
Balding, possibly grandson of this-of Poughkeepsie, dated Aug. 1-0, 1860, probated 
Feb. 6, 1861, wherein he remembers his wife Elizabeth, son James R. Balding, 
.daughters Agelina Platt, Persis Van Vliet, Eliza Dibble, and Ethalinda Parish and 
the five ch. of his deceased daughter Mary Marshall, to wit.: Edwin, Mary, James, 
Sarah. and George Marshall. 

42. William, bapt. in Hempstead, Dec. 2, li56. 
43. George. 
44. Daniel. 
45. liary, bapt. in Hempstead, April 30, 1749, m. Aaron Forman. 
46. Susannah, m. Clapp. 
47. Anna, m. Benjamin Delevargue, and bapt. as Ann in Hempstead, Jan'y 

21, 1753. 
48. Sarah, bapt. in Hempstead, March 30, 1758. 

28. ~illiam3 George2 George1 by tradition m.Anna Ferguson 
and had a son William, lived in Dutchess County,New York. He 
removed hence to Saratoga County, New York, where his will 
dated Nov. 8, 1828, was proven Dec. 20, 1828. He was a farmer 
in Half Moon in that county. 

49. lt)Uliam.+ 
50. Hannah d. unm. 
51. Rachel m. Dr. Luther M. Tracy. 
52. Jane, m. Augustus Guernsey. 
53. Susannah, m. George Harrison. 
54. Alta, m. Ste,·enson Ostrander, and living in 1884 in Fulton, X. Y. 
55. Content, m. as 2nd wife Dr. Luther M. Tracy. 
56. )lary, m. Charles Bidwell. 
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29. ,ot}U3 George2 George1. By tradition m. Burhans and 
died it is said in New York. Is said to be John of Malra, Saratoga 
County, New York, will dated Oct. 21, 1823, proved Feb'y 19, 
1824. He had a wife Betsey, a shop next the tan yard, and left 
ch., of whom the girls were then all unm. and some not of age. 

5i. Almira. 
58. Orrin. 
58. William. 
60. Sally Ann. 

49. ~illillffl4 William3 George2 George,1 b. in Dutchess Co., 
N. Y.; m. Phebe Ostrander. In 1884 both are dead. He did 
business many years in Oswego, N. Y., and afterwards in New 
York City, where he died. He was a large owner in shipping 
under firm of Baldwin & Johnson, and a heavy grain dealer. 

61. James E., deceased. 
62. Martha J ., deceased. 
63. Charles Tracy. 
64. Urias W. 
65. William S., a lieutenant in the navy in 1884, of l"nited State Revenue 

Steamer Dallas. 
66. Content. 
6i. Margaret A., deceased. 
68. Frank T. 
69. Frederick H., deceased. 
70. Edward, deceased. 

A numerous family is scantly traced in my former book, pages 
784, 833 et post, and 974. In 1829 Ephraim wrote that his grand
father, name not known, emigrated from Long Island to North 
Castle, thence to Fredericksburg, Dutchess Co., N. Y. I think 
this family will be found to be of the Hempstead family. The 
children were : 

~liol:,a, b. about 1750, being in 66th year when he d. in Sept. 3, 1816. Accord
ing to 2nd Johnson's Chy. Reports 554 to 564, he lived about six mile from Southeast. 
His descendants are on p. 974 and 833. See+ 

Ephraim. (Seep. 784.) 
Henry's descendants on p. 833, and those following. Is not he the Henry 

whom. at Hempstead, Sept. 21, li84, Anne Barton? 
Pierce, or another says Parish. 
James. 
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3. t!lhdJit, name said to be unknown on p. 833, whose will 
dated May 1, 1816, was proved Nov. 14, 1816, Dutchess Co., E. p. 
242. He was of Fiskhill. He mentions his wife Elizabeth and ch: 

13. J;hmirt+ 
13½, t!:listJa+ 
14. 1autro+ 

Mary Sutton. 
Zilpha Wright. 
Elizabeth Youngs. 
Letetia Shears, (i.e. is this Sears?) 

13½. ctlio1J11, Elisha of Stanford, Dutchess Co., N. Y., admin
istration, granted April 3, 1834, to widow Jemima and Jacob 
and Daniel. 

Her will dated July 10, 1854, mentions her grand daughters 
Sarah Agatha Baldwin, Susan Mary Miller and Emily .Miller and 
ber grand son John II. Miller and her ch.: 

Jacob. 
Daniel. 
William. 
John H . 
.Mary Ann Robinson. 
Susan \'ail. 
It is presumerl she had a dau. who m. Miller. 

36. (p. 835) ctliPIJtt4 Danie13 Elisha.2 I think he must be the 
Elisha who of Ea::t Fishkill will dated May 29, 18613, admitted to 
probate April 23, 1873, ml. 21 p. 106, mentions wife Phebe. 

1. Thomas deceased and five ch., Elisha, Hattie, Walter, Ida arid Oliver. 
Letten on Thomas estate were granted May 9, 1860. He was of East Fishkill. 

2. Aaron L. 
3. Peter A. 
4. Daniel. 
5. Edgar. 

glnntr& ~albtuiu, of" Tughkanie." Columbia Co., N. Y., will 
dated Aug. 8, 1822, presented for probate Nov. 16, 1822. devises 
and legacies to Mary Hoag, Jr., and Cynthia Hoag and to his 
brothers Joseph and Henry Baldwin, and sister Sally ·wilcox
appointing Elisha Wilcox executor may well ha-ve been of the 
family of James- b. 17 58° Ebenezer\ p. 493. 

In Columbia Co. records, James buys land in Egremont, Mass., 
Jan'y 17. 1809, and sells land there in 1827. This James was 
likely the one mention of whose letter is on page 493. The 
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James who on page 1105 m. Lydia Race was more likely gr. s. 
than s. of James, b. li58. 

Elizabeth, May 2, 1724 d. Nov. 13, li28. 
Sarah, March 29, li26. 
Robert, April 11, 1728; d. Nov. 25, li29. 
George, July 2i, 1730; d. Sept. 12, 1731. 
Joseph, Dec. 28, li32. 

,ol}n lalbntht, of 89 Gerri ck St., N. Y., makes his will dated 
Feb'y 1, 1849. He mentions his wife .Alpha, formerly Pratt, and 
speaks of a marriage settlement. He gives his three sons last 
named lands in Doon, Queens Co., Ireland, Barrony of Marybro, 
in Parish of Clonnanagh, now tenanted by Mr. Patrick Lalor. 
The family can hardly fail to be closely related to those on page 
808, from the same Doone. The spelling I give above is that of 
the records. 

Rebecca Dixon. 
Franees. 
Ann ::\!aria \\'eaver. 
Elizabeth. 
Thomas. 
George. 
John. 

108. lflllOl'!f5 Jonas• John3 John 2 Nathaniel,1 was b. 1757, not 
1857 as the printer made it. 

~illhun lollrit Palbntin7 :Moses Griffin 6 Moses5 Jonas4 

John3 John2 Natbanie11, in 1886 is a resident and active business 
man of Sandy Hill, N. Y.; firm Kenyon & Baldwin; business, 
steam grist mill, planing mill, and wholesale lumber and shingles. 
He m. April 10, 1871, Caroline Deveau, and in 1886 has ch.: 

Lottie'H., Nov. 7, 18il. 
Alfred Deveau, :May 28, ]873. 
William Griffin, June 25, l8i6. 
Helen Louise, April 27, 18i9, d. Dec, 15, 1882. 
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436. Sttpl)rtt ~ nrtttr inlbtuht6 Jonas 0.5 Samuel4 Samuel3 
Henry2 Henry1, an account of him is on page 642. He lived in 
Baldwinsville, X. Y. He had ch.: 

1. Isaac )I., Aug. 25, 1828. He m. Sarah E. Smith of that place and had one 
son, Clement Holden, who d. l>ec. 5, 18S0. 

2. Mary Elizaheth, b. Jan'y l;:j, 1831; m. DaYi<l M. Turnure, of New York 
city, and had three ch.: 

Arthur H. Tumure. 
Adele :'.\I. Turnure. 
May S. Turnure. 

3. Stephen Warner, Fel,'y .J., 1833, m. Helen B. Turnure, of ::'i'ew York City, 
and had three ch. He Ii Yes 1888 in Baldwinsville, 

Elmira T., d. Dec. 26, 1887. 
Betsey B. 
Abraham T. 

4. Adele :'.\l., Feb'y 2i, 1836, unm. in 1888. 
5. Franklin Townsend, Aug. 12, 183i; m. Frances Morris, of BaldwinsYille, 

and has a sou 
Howanl. 

437. larurl)" Jonas 0.5 A considerable account of him will 
be found on page 665. I can add to the children there given that 
in 1888 his eldest liYing daughter is-

Laura G., wife of ""ashington :Morton, and liYing at 11 Clinton Avenue, New 
Brighton Station Island, and she has at least one son, John A. Morton, of 92 "•miarn 
Street, ~. Y. 
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25. prrr1)4 Henry" Jesse2 Benjamin,1 Re,·., born in Asheville, 
N. C., (see page 798,) m. in 18-10, Jane C., dau. of R. and Jane 
Starkweather, living 1857 in Lucas Co., 0. His ch. are: 

.~8. Charles R., b. 1841; in )lay 18~2, Cashier of the :\Iannfacrnrer,' Xatiunal 
Bank, of "\Yaterlrnry, Conn., and then un111. 

5\J. Jnlia Adelaide, b. 1852; m. ::\Ir. ~ichols. of Colurnlms, Ohio. 
60. Chauncey C., of Xew Lyme, 0, 
(il. ~arah, rn. !\Ir. !Judge, of Xew Lyme. 0. 
6·> Willian, JI., a doctor in Delta, 0. He m. June !lo, 1,~Sl, Caddie, clau. of 

"'illiam B. and :\Ian· llnntington, and his dan. Florenee was Ii. April 11, liiS~. 

1. Jranrio ~albtllht, of Ross C0., left a will at Chillicothe, 
dated ~fay 26, 1851, and proved :May 13, 185-1. He left a \\'ife 
Margaret. 

2. Thomas has for life lti, aeres, honght of Ueorge Porter, 3 Jan'y, l:'IUO, and 
.at his decease it is to go to his children and hPirs. 

3. :\fary Phyley has the home farm saye 53 aeres deeded to .J uhn. 
4. ~OIJtt is e.H'Cntor, an,l the will states he has ha,! hi., share in FairJiehl Co., 

ancl 5:, aeres in the homestead.+ 

~OlJtt" Francis,1 his will as of Fairfield Co., is also to be found 
m Ross Co., dated Nov. \l, 18G3, and proved Dec. 1, 18tj3, He 
has property in Fairfield Uo., land in Ro:-:s Co., and lots in :\1is
souri. He ,Yishes his personalty, $7,000 to ~10,000 to be inYested 
in a new farm to be held until one of his ch. becomes of age. and 
then divide all the land he owus and the new farms among hi,- -1 
ch. His friends Robert ::\fcLeau and "\Yilliam l\foLean ar0 execu
tors. His cL. are: 

•J, ,John >kL(•an. 
(i. >lal'garN. 
7. Franci,. 
~- Eliza .J ,ull'. 

!trro ~albtuin, of Green Co., (Xenia). innntor_\. XO\'. :20, 
18:23. His estate was settled l,y Lydia wl10 likely ,ms his widow. 
for he left one. 
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4. Q:lia& (!larhr3 Josepb2, (seep. 788) removed from Butler 
County, 0., to Centertown, Marion County, Ind.; m. Charlotte 
Davis. He d. 1863 ; she, 1836. 

11. Q:l)omao ~nllrroon, Dec. 2i, 1827.+ 
12. Julia Ann, m. Peter Schlaterbach,·and settled in New Albany, Ind. 
13. Elizabeth, m. "William Riley; went to Iowa and m 2nd Rezin Bridges, who 

lives in 1888 near Callao, l\1acon County, ~Io. 
14. Sarah Ann, m. Adam R. S elson; moved to Missouri, and d. there. 
1-5. Joseph, m. Joanna Heaton; went- it is said to Iowa and d. near Callao, 

Macon, County, Mo., about 1847 or '48. 
16. William Alexander, d. at Callao. 
li. Q:liao g..+ 
18. John Clark. 
19. Cinderella. 

11. ltl)ontat.1 ~nbrreon4 Elias Clark3 Josepb,2 (seep. 789,) 
b. Dec. 27, 1827 ; Aug. 1862 he entered the 85th Ill. regiment for 
three years. In Dec. 1862 he was injured so that he has suffered 
constantly since. Of his children-

20. James Alexander, b. July 29, 1849; m. Dec. 15, 1869, Mary Boydston, and 
in 1888 he is a farmer six miles from Abingdon, Ill., and has four ch.: 

Jennie Belle. 
Eugene B. 
Effie. 
James Alexander. 

21. Francis Irvin, b. June 16, 1853; m. Dec. 24, 1872, Ann Alida Baker; since 
1878 been a farmer in Saline Co., Nebraska. 

Ethel Alberta, Nov. 3, 1873; d. Aug., 1874. 
Ora Myrtle, Jan'y 3, 1877; d. April, 1879, 
Frank Earl, July 3, 1880. 
George Waldo, Aug. 23, 1886. 

22. Eldon Walker, X ov.19, 185,5, was professor of penmanship ln foe National 
Normal Institute of Lebanon, 0., in April, 1879. He m. l\Iinnie Eleaner Meloy of 
that place. He d. Dec. 31, 1888. 

Mildred Irene. 
23. Charles Curtis, Dec. 14, 1857; d. Dec. 28, 1857. 
24. Otis ,raldo, Feb'y 11, 1859, a painter, grainer, and decorator, at Swanston, 

Saline Co., Nebraska. Hem. May 22, 1884, Mary Emma Jones. 
Iris Marie, March 24, 188,5, 
Zella Ann, July, 1887. 

2-5. Anson Thomas, b, Jan'y I, 1862; a painter and decorator by trade, but 
teaches; unm. 

26. Effie Enola, Jan'y 31, 1865; began teaching when 16; m. Oct. 8, 1885, 
George W. Cline, and d. April Ii, 1886, 

27. Jennie Florence, April 18, 1870, a "school marm," at home with her 
parents. 
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17. ~lino ~. 4 Elias Clark3 J oseph,2 is the well-known capitalist 
of San Francisco, often called "Lucky" Baldwin, and whose 
soubriquet I named on page 10 as akin to what was said to be the 
origin of the name Baldwin "bold winner." 

I take a slight sketch from the Cleveland Foice, of February 
6, 1887. 

The news of the recent severe illness of l\fr. E. J. Baldwin, the daring, open han,led 
speculator whose name has been the synonym for luck on the Pacific coast, will be 
received with regret by all who have met him. Baldwin went from Butler county. 
0., to Indiana at the age of seven years. At twenty-two he was a merchant in Yal
paraiso, Ind. He built three canal boats, the first to ply between Chicago an<l :'-t. 
Louis, 1848. In 18-30 he was a grocer in Racine, Wis. In lil"i3 lie started for ~an 
.Francisco with a large stoek of horEes, which he sold ont in ;"alt l,ake Cit~· at a lari!c 
proJit. Arriving in San Francisco he bought and sold two or three hotels. Then])(' 
went into the brick trade. From bricks he went into the livery bnsines;;, which he 
followed for seven years. Selling out the livery business he next opened in Yirginia 
City, :Xev .. in the lumber trade, dealmg also in real estate and mining stock;;. Ik 
came out of the mining region at least with $9,000,000, and built in San Francisco th(• 
Bal<lwin hotel, one of the costliest hostelries on the continent. He also purchase,! 
some 50,000 acres of the best land around Los Angeles in southern California. Ifr 
has erected many farm houses on this plantation, and here he spends much of his 
time among the orange groves and vineyards. An intense lover of horse racing. hC' 
is sure to turn up when there is some great turf contest. And although he is called 
"Luck~·" Baldwin, there is no doubt that hard work and foresight had mnch to Jo 

with his success. 

~l'ltt°tJ ~albing (probably originally Baldwin) lived in Sun
fish, n(rn~ Clarington, Monroe Co., Uhio, but was buried at Terre 
Haute, Ind., wbere he died in 1843. He was too young to be 
Henry on page 786 who moved to Ohio about 1803. Hern. 2nd 

Hannah Morrill, b. in Maine, whose parents moved to '\Yest Vir
ginia where she m. Her mother before marriage was Sally Pre,-
cott, of Kennebe0 Co., Maine. Hannah d. in Arkansas in 18,ji, 
aged 55. The family moved to Memphis, Tenn, in 1845. The 
first 4 living ch. are by 1'1 wife-

William, cl. v. 
Mary, d. y. · 
Child, <l. y. 
Eliza, m. Ames, and living 18i5 in Charlotte, ~Iich. 
Lewis, in 187,3 in Clyde, 0. 
J enneatte, m. Johnson, and in 18i5 in Lexington, O. 
William, living in Des Moines Co., Iowa. 
James Henry, b. July 11, 1841, at Sunfish; in 18i,'i proprietor of the White 

River Journal, of Devalls Bluff, Arkansas, went to Arkansas in 18,i-'i. Hem. May 26, 
1868, ~Iiss Bettie Booth, who d. Feb'y 14, 1873; ch. Hannah Amelia, June 9, 186!1, 
Henry Booth, l\!ay 26, 18il, d. Oct. 18i2. He m. 2nd Miss Laura R. Cunningham, by 
whom he has a child, Yictor Claude, b. 18i4. 



PENNSYLVANIA. 

1. (p. 780) ~ol)tt ~albtUitt, of Bristol, Bucks Co., will dated 
1711, proYed lil-1: was a yeoman in Philadelphia before July, 
1686. He m. Dec. 19, 1689, Sarah, dau. of Samuel and :Mary 
Allen, b. July 17. 1GG7, at Chew :\fagna, Somersetshire, England. 
He moYed shortly after 1G86 to :\lak:efiel<l Tp., County Bucks, 
finaHv settling at Bristol where he d. No,'. 1il4. He may not 
unlikely ha Ye been of the Balclwins of Bncks. from the vicinity of 
the Penn. estate there. Besides the ch. named, John, Richard 
and Joseph, lie had a dan.-

:\Iary, d. y. 
5. Sarah, m. J an'y 171,5, John Hall, b. 1:21h (lth, HiSG, of Bristol, only snn-iving 

son of Rohert, of St. :\largarets, at "'estminister, Eng., to County Bncks, and his 2nd 

wife, Elizaheth, dau. of Geo. and Elizabeth \\'bite, of Bucklehnry, Bucks Co., Eng. 
Sarah was John Ball's 2 11d wife, his first, Rebecca Radcliff, having d. }1th 8th 

mo .. , lil-t The~· ha,l ch.: 
1. John, Dec. 1, lili; cl. Oct. 173-L 
:2. Hob<>rt, July D, lil\J; d. Dec. 22, 17:22. 
:t :\Iary, April 22, li:22. 

~ooial) palbtuht, of Philadelphia, cordwainer; will dated 
April 12, 180t'i, proYed ~fay 28, 1807. He left a w. Mary. His 
executors were his w., his brother John, and his friend William 
Lowber (currier.) 

Sarah. 
Eliza\Jetl,. 
Mary, all yonng. 

30. ~oorpl) (l'.5 John4 William3 ,John 2 William,1 b. in East 
Calm, Chester Co., Penn., June 8, 1801; a merchant in Phil
ade1phia. The following changes and additions are suggested: 

37. Susannah Lydia, b. )larch%, 1833. 
3S. ,X,illhtUt ~-, June 28, 183,:i,+ 
3\l. Josephine Trimhle, )larch 13, 1841, b. 8 month;; after her father's death 

and d. July 18, 18-!2. 



Pennsylvania. 1309 

33. ClJOUUU.\5 John,4 b. 1807. His 2nd w. Ellen N. Stevens, 
d. Dec. 24, 1879, at Philadelphia, where her husband lives a 
widower in 1887. 

38. ~illhtm ~- 6 at the issue of my former book was General 
Superintendent of the Philadelphia & Erie R. R., and resident at 
Williamsport, Penn. In 1881 he was appointed Manager of the 
Pennsylvania Co., at Pittsburgh, Penn., managing in Ju1y, 1887, 
ten railroads of that vast system. 

40. Louisa Linn, b, at Altoona, Pa., Oct. 28, lSG-:i; d. at Erie, July 18, lSGG. 
41. Jane Wilson, b, at Erie, Pa., X OY. 7, 18Gi. 
42, Joseph Trimble, b. at Philadelphia, Pa., Aug. 11, 18G0. 
4.'l. Ifasell Wilson, h. at "\rilliamsport, Pa,, Xoy. 2\ 18,-4. 
4-4. Isabella Douglass, b. at "\Yilliamsport, Feb'y 2, 18,,. 



VIRGINIA. 

Early Grants in Virginia were-

,ol)n, March 18, 1648; 600 acres in Northampton County. 

~illiam, Oct. 26, 1652; 600 acres in York County. 

,olJn, Oct. 10, 1656; perhaps on James Island, near the old 
Block House. 

In (tapt. ~OlJlt .SutitlJ',o works are the names of the adven
turers for Virginia. Sent by the Treasurer and Council for 1620. 

Among them are
Francis Baldwin. 

In 1622, "Master Baldwin, at Warraskoyack, his wife being so 
wounded she lay for dead, yet by his oft diecharging of his piece 
(he) saved her, his home, himself and home and divers others." 

At Master Harrison's house, about half a mile from Baldwin's, 
was Master Thomas Harner with 6 men and 18 or 19 women and 
children. The savages decoyed some of the whites and killed 
them. Harrison's boy :fired a gun when the Indians fled and Har
rison and 22 persons got to Baldw·in's, leaving the other house 
burning. 

According to Smith's map the place was below Jamestown on 
a small stream entering the other side of the James River. 

In Mr.Neill's Virginia Vetusta, p. 202 to 204 is to be found--

LETTER OF JOHN BALDWIN. 

John lfaldwin, a freeman, who arrived in the ehip "Tiger," in 
1622, and ,ivorked for George Sandys for several years, wrote the 
following to a friend in Bermudas, (Lefroy p. 265.) 

"My love remembered unto you and to your wife. T hope you are in good health 
as I am at this tyrue. ~Ir. Sandys hath dealt unkindlie with us, he maketh us serve 
him whether we will or noe, and how to help yt we doe not knowe for hee heareth 
all the sway, hut I hope to doe well enough yf God blesse me this yeare. 
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I thank God I have had my health very well here. All our company is livinge but 
three, "William Lanes, "\Vill'm Smith, web were killed with the Indians goeinge to 
worke in the wood. They lay in a tree that was newlie felled where they killed 
them, Thomas Knowles is dead; but I think hee had bene livinge now but we had 
a base fellow to our overseer, web was the occasion of his death ; for he was sicke 
awhile and could not worke, and then hee went to him and beate him that hee fell 
down presentlie and could not stand, and then they carried him to bed, and there hee 
lay sixe days and neither eate nor drank. Ffor the land it is a plentiful! C'Onntrye, 
I like yt well yf the people were good that are in yt; but the~· are base all over, for 
yf a man be sicke, putt them into a new house, and there l~tt lie <lowne and stane 
for noe body will come at him. I heard the·' Seafllower" was come to the Bermudas. 
I pray you send word yf I have ever a kinsman in her. "\Yilliam Allen1 is here, come 
serrnnt for fil-e yeare. Thomas Cole is here bnt hee liYeth very poorlie. I pray you 
remember my lo,·e to John Harris and Thomas Wilkinson and Hugh \\'all, arnl 11,•nry 
and Rowland Sheene" and his mate Daniel, to Hobert Ftludd,3 at So111mersett, tu ;,Jr. 
:Bagley and his wife,4 and to Mr. Crosse. Thus I rest your ever lo1·einge, 

Jon:-. llALDWIX. 

PosTSCRIPT.-lt hath been a verye hard t~·m<:> wth all men, they had like to all 
starve this yeare; there was them that paid fortye shillings a bushel for sheld ""me. 
But howsoever they dye like rotten sheepe, noe man dies but he is full of maggots as 
he can honld. Th<:>y rot above ground. 

I. Ca.me in 1623 in the ship" Southa.mpton," aTld we.sin ser\'ice of Abraham Pierse,r. 
2. Living in Pembroke District in 1628. 
8. Was at Burmudas in 161i. 
4. In 1628·9, the wife of Roger Bagley, of Pembroke, ,rns named Judith. 

In the list of inhabitants of the Barl.,adoes rn 1638, appear 
Thomas and William Baldwin. 

13. (ante p. 801) !lfillittut ~ltgttoht0 3 Owen 2 David.1 He and 
his brother Owen \\Tiley mo,ed from Columbus Co., Georgia, tc, 
Madison Co., Miss., in 1839, and both died near Canton in 1860, 
both leaving large estates in laud and slaves. 

312. Owen Griffin m. Lizzi<:> Griffin in 1881 ; lh·es in l\fadison Co., ~Iiss., and 
has a son Griffin. 

Annie E., m. Thomas J. Love; died leaYing 10 dans. an,! no son. 
Sarah Jane, m. Col. A. Macfarlane. 
"\Yilliam Augustus, and 
Andrew Jeremiah, both unm. and living on the estate. 

14. ©lttl'tt Wilrti Owen2 David,1 m. Martha Magruder in 
Columbia Co., Ga., and had: 

Felix Magruder m. Lydia 0. Devine, of ~Iadison Co., Miss., and had three 
sons: 

1. John W. 
2. William K., both living in Canton. 
3. Felix Magruder, d. y. 
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"'illiam Owen m. Lucy Whitney near X atchez, Miss., in 1868; has been living 
since in Canton, where in 1881 he was clerk of the Chancery Court. He has had 
seven ch.: 

1. Lucile. 
2. }IattiP Belle, d. y. 
3. \Yillia!ll l'ercy. 
4. }laud. 

5. Hattie :\fay. 
(i, E\·elyn, d. y., and 
I, Willie. 

John Wiley, d. y. 
J\Iary Jane. 
Owen Harrison m. Sallie Hendy, and had: 

1. Owen Wile·:·· 

2. :.\Iag!.!·il'. 
0. Harry. 

Sall:· H., wife of 0. JI. d.,anrl hem. 2n,J Callie Ramse:·, of Tennesee, and has 
one child: 

4. Ha,n,e:·· 
Gustayns .-\.dolphns m. llattie Thompson, of }IaJison Co., :'.\Iiss. 
1Iartha E., rn. T. C. l{yall, of l'lhellydlle, Tenn. 

WISCONSIN . 

.;\noon ~albtuin, of Union, \\:"isconsin, m. KoY. 28, 1860, 
Elea11or M. Sa\\·in, 1. April 12, 1836, au<l of Brooklyn, Green Co., 
"\Vis. (Lo0mis Genealogy.) 

1. Dadd J., April 311, 1802: J. July 30, 18G2. 
2. Llewell:•n A., Oet. 10, 18G3. 
3. Tala i-'-., ~larl'h 31, lSG;. 
4. Jennie E., Fel,'y ](I, 1870. 
5. Burdette J., ::-o\'. IG, 18,G. 



THE BRYAN FAMILY OF MILFORDi CONN,, 

AND LONG ISLAND. 

I procured by purchase, iu London, from amollg the paper;; of 
tbe descendants of \Yilliam Pl:)llll wbc, purcliascd laud,-; in Bucks 
Connty, England, the following deed formerly belonging to tli(' 
Baldwius. 

The deed is endorsed on the back-
" Thi;:. deed of purchase by me, E. Baldwin, of the two houses 

at "\Yendo\'er with a fine upon it." 
The signature of Alexander Bryan was no doubt affected h_Y his 

health as be was a ver_y intelligent and well edncate,l man. 
The grantee, E. Baldwin, wa,- most likely Ed,Yard Bald\Yin. a 

second cousin of l{ichard, an<l of the Iuner Temple, London. See 
ante pages, 47-48. 

Benjamin Felln, who witnessed it, married Sarah. ti, st con sin of 
Edward Baldwin and second cou,;in of Richard Bryan. See unk 

pages 4!1-51. 
The premises desc1·ibed in it are no doubt the premi;,es left to 

Anne, (Baldwin) wife of Alexander Bryan, and her so11 Ric:h,ml 
by her uncle Hiehar<l Baldwin. See the will, ante page;.: 31-3:t 

The name in the will of Richard Baldwin i;;; Bryant and ,Ya:
originally ":ritten so in this detd, but in some instance,; the final 
t has been erased. 

After a very careful examination of the name of the "·i<lo,Y in 
possession as tenant I am quite certain the name is "\Vidow OYyatt, 
but it is doubtful whether she was probably any relation of Thomas 
Offitt or O,·iatt, of ~lilford, Conn., who apparently came from 
Nazing, Essex. (See Winter's Memorials of Kazing) in Ship Liou, 
in lti32. Yet see will of Alexander Bryan for name of OYiatt. 

It is difficult to represent the contractions in this deed exactly. 
The larger horizontal lines over contractions should be cuned. 
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~lJio 1nbrnturr made the twentieth day of July, in the fiif
teenth year of the Reigne of or Soveraigne Lord Kinge Charles the 
Second, by the Grace of God of I England, Scotland, :ffraunce and 
Ireland, defender of the :ffaith, etc., anno dnT., 1663. Betweene 
Richard Bryan of ::\filford, in New England, merchaunt and Alex
ander Bryan I of ~1ilford, in Kew England, aforesaid merchaunt 
ffather of the s:1i<l Richard Bryan on the one part, & Edward 
Baldwyn of Beconsfield, in the County of Bucks, gent on I the other 
part ~ihtl'OOl'tlJ that the said liichard Bryan & Alexander 
Bryan both of one assent & consent, for & in consideration of 
the full snme of forty pounds of! la,dull English money to them 
by the said Ed,rnnl Bal<l"·iu before the en sealing hereof well & 

truly in hand paid the Receipt whereof they do by these p nts I 
ackno"·ledge, Aud tl1ereof doe ac:quite & diiicharge the said 
Edward Baldwin, his heirs, executors & administrators forever 
by these p nts l)lllll' granted bargained, I sold aliened, enfeoffed & 
confirmed, & by the;;e p 11ts doe for them & their heirs fully, clearely 
(?) and absolutely grant bargain, sell alien enfeoffe & coufirme unto 
the said I Edward Baldwyn & his heirs forever. ~ll those twoe 
messuages or tenements and garden witl1 all the outhouses & ap
purten nts thereunto belonging situate lying & J being in the Korth 
Streete of "\Yen dover, in the said couuty of Bucks, and now or late 
in the occupation of the widow Ovyatt (?) or her underten iit or 
underten nts whic11 said J messnage or teunement,; wer-e given to 
Anne Bryan, mother of the said Richard Bryan deceased, & to the 
said Richard Bryan & their heires by the last will & I testament 
of Richard Baldwyn of Dunllridge, in the said County of Buck, 
deceased. And alsoe tLe re,·rJrcon & reYercoi,;, remaynder & re
maynders thereof, & all clues I writtings & concerning the said 
bargained pmiss etc.(?) ilo lJatti' and to hold the same messuages 
or tenements & pmiss, etc., Lefore mentioned, mentioned to bee 
hereby bargaineJ J & sold with the appte m1ts. And the revercon 
and revercons remaynder & rernaynders thereof to the said I 
Edward Baldwyn, his heires & a~signes to the only use & behoofe 
of the said Edward Baldwyn & of his heires forever cJnb the 
said Richard Bryant & Alexander Bryant doe joyntly & severelly 
covennt & grannt for them & eitliel' of them their & either I of 
their heires, executors & administrats & to & with the said Edward 
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Baldwyn his heires & assigns by these p nts in manner & forme 
following (that is to say) that they, the said Richard Bryant & 
Alexander Bryant for & notwithstanding act or thing done, or to 
be done by them or their heires to the contrary, any or one of them 
now is & until I the first estate of or in the said messuage or tene
ments with the appe nnts shall be well & sufficiently had made & 
executed unto the said Edward Baldwyn & his heires according I 
to the intent & true meaning of this p n-ts shall & will continue, 
stand & bee lawfully & rightfully sold, seized thereof & of every 
part thereof in his own proper right, & to & I for his owne proper 
use of & in a good, sure, p feet & indefeasible estate of inheritance 
in their or use of their demesne as of free simple. ~nb aloor 
that the said Edward Baldwyn, his heires & assignes shall or law
fully may from tyme to tyme & att all tymes hereafter, well & in 
peace have hold, enjoy & keepe the said messuages or tenemenb 
& I p misses before mentioned to bee hereby barg_ained & sold with 
the appurtennts and the rents & proffi.tts thereof receive & take to 
& for his & their owne use without any lett, trouble, I inturruption, 
contradiccon of or by the said Richard Bryant or Alexander 
Bryant or either of them, their or either of their heires or as
signes. ~Ub without any lawful act I trouble, interrupcon or 
contradiccon of or by all & every other other person or p sons la\\·
fully claiming or which shall or may lawfully claim any estate or 
title of or in or to the said I messuages or p misses in by from or 
under them the said Richard Bryant & Alexander Bryant or either 
of them their or either of their heires or assignes. ~nb tl)at 
freed I and herein & hereby acquitted and discharged or from tyme 
to tyme saved & kept harmless of & from all joyntures, do,nes & 
of & from all former & other .guifts, graunts, bargain es I sales, 
statutes, judgements, charges, troubles & incumbrances whatso
ever had made, done or suffered, or to be had done, made, done 
or suffered by the said Richard Bryant & I Alexander Bryant or 

either of them, their ~r either of their heires or assignes; ~ltb: it 
ie cove nnted, warranted, conditioned, concluded & fully agreed 
by & between the I parties to this indenture by these p nts that 
une flyne sur cognizaunce del droit come ceo qu'out de lour, done, 
shall be in due course of law levied in Michaelmas Tearme I or 
hillary tearme now next ensuing before the Justices of his Ma ties 
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Co'1 of Com on pleas att West m., ·with proclamations according te 
the forme of the statute in that case made I & provided betwixt the 
said Edward Baldwyn, p1t, & the said Richard Bryant & Alexander 
Bryant, defeud1

' of the said messuages or tenements & p misses 
before mentioned I to bee hereby bargained & sold with the ap
ptennts by the name of twoe messuages & one garden with the 
appteunts in ,\-enaover; And that the said ftyne so to bee know
ledged, suffered I & executed between the said p ties shall bee & 
inure & shall be construed, admitted, reputed & taken to bee & 
inure to & for the use & behoofe of the said Edward Baldwyn & of 
his \ heires forever, & to & for no other one or use intent or pur
pose whatsoever. ~ll 1uitnroo whereof the p ties first above 
named to these p 11ts indentured, interchangeably, have set I their 
hands & seals theday and yeare first above written. 

ct Cha,z:[; 1J 7J Ci mz._ 

~ 2-1-p_;---
On back-Sealed and delivered in the p suts of 

:2{1.c-rriq M'f in ~u__,,. 

SAMUEL "\VE ,VILSON. 
(his mark.) 

Mr. Lambert, the historian of Milford, said that Alexander 
Bryan was from Ireland. Before I procured the deed following 
I had indentified him as connected with the Bald wins of Bucking
hamshire, England, and had accidentally found in tlie parish 
records of Aylesbury, in that shire, the entry of the baptism of 
Alexander. Ante pp. 38 and 4G. 

I believe there is no foundation whatever for the statement that 
he was from Ireland. The Bald"'in wills, the Bryan deed, and 
the records at Aylesbury, identify him beyond all question. 

The name "·as an old one in the vicinity. In Hertfordshire, at 
the 23d and 25th Parliament (Edward !81

) Roger Bryan was a 
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knight of the shire, and in 1277 lands were held in the parish of 
.Bukhamough by William Brian and Robert Bria11. 

The deed was probably drawn in London and sent to :Milford. 
The scrivener seems to have spelled the name Bryant-the final t 
being sometimes but not ahrnys erased. 

1. U.:lJomat.1 ~rtJ,Ut 1 was of parish and county town of Ayles-
bury, Buckiughamshire. He had ch. at least-

2. Elizabeth, bapt. Nov. 2, IGOU. 
3. ;\lu.tnbn·, bapt. Sept. 11, Hi02.+ 
4. Franees, bapt. '.\larch 2\1, Hi04. 
,5. l\Iary, bapt. April Ill, loOG. 

NoT&.-1 traee<l Thomas no further back, but foun<l entries whit:h mny be of interest to the mi.mt..:. 

In Aylesbury-
Hobert Bryan, buried Dec. 31, 1604. 

In Aston Clinton, adjoining
Ann Bryan, m. ltl23, Samuel Baldwin. 

In Ellesborough, near Aylesbury-
Hobert Bryan, ru. Hi31, Bridgett II--, probably the one buried '.\larch 2, 

1643. Their ch. bapt., 
1. Henry, Sept., 1G32. 
•) Frances, Sept. 1-1, 163-1. 
3. Jane, April li, 1G3G. 
4. Riehard, Feb')· 1, Hi41. 

Buried lG-!U -1\1, Joan Bryan. 

3. ~ltXllttbrr ~tljalt ~ Thomas,1 (ante p. 38,) bapt. iu Ayle~
bury, Buckinghamshire, Englaud, Sept. 9, 1602, m. iu England, 
Ann Baldwin 4 lfobert 3 Henry~ Ricliard Baldwin.1 

She d. in Milford, Feb'y 20, 1G61, and he m. 2nd ~usannah Fitcl1, 
widow of ~Ir. Samuel, of Hartford. Susanaah "·as l" ,Yifo of 
"\Yilliam "\Yhiting, who with Lords Say and Brooke, and George 
V{ yllys, bought tlie interest of the Bristol meu in Piseatagua, 
about 1031 to 1633. From 1641 to his death he was treasurer o± 
Conn. Colon.r, and in lG-!:2 one of the magistrates. Ile was styled 
'' The \V orshipful William V{hiting." She m. 2nd in 10;:,o, ~lr. 
Samuel Fitch, of Hartford, many years teacher there, l>y ,dwm 
she had t\\·o sons. He d. 1G59 aud she m. 3"1 lGGJ, Mr. Dr,ran. 
She d. at Middletown, Conn., July 8 1073, at the home of her so11-
i11-law, Rev. :Xathaniel Collins, of that place. 
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The first purchase of Milford was made of the Indians 12 Feb'y, 
1639, and Alexander Bryan was one of the five trustees taking the 
title for the body of planters. The consideratian was "6 coats, 
10 blankets, 1 kettle, 12 hatchetts, 12 hoes, 2 dozen knives, and 
a dozen small glasses." 

The land bet"·een Paugussett and the two mile Indian path was 
bought in 1655 for £5 in goods for Milford, by Ensign (Alexander) 
.Bryan, Sergeant (Richard) Baldwin, and William East. The tract 
east of Indian Ri\·er aud extending to the New Haven purchase, 
and from Indian path to Oyster River south, to the foot path from 
Paugussett to Ne,•, Haven north, was bought for Milford, 20 Dec., 
1659, by Robert Treat and Ensign Bryan. The Indian N eek 
lying between the East River and the Sound was bought for the 
town by Ensign Bryan, 2 Jan'y, 1659-60, and a reservation in this 
last purchase was also bought by Ensign Bryan for the town, 12 
Dec., 1661. 

The first public house was kept by Henry Tomlinson, a weaver, 
The town were disatisfied with him and brought a suit. Some of 
the complaints were that he sold "strong water, wine and beer at 
greater prices than was allowed. and kept a disorderly house," in 
"that he suffered young men and maids to come there and dance 
and play at shuffle board" ( cards). April, 1644, the town after 
debate with Tomlinson, and thinking they could not build for him 
before harvest, the purchase of Richard Bryan's house was then 
proposed, Tomlinson's to be gi\•en iu part exchange. "Ensign 
Bryan to judge of ye price of his house and lot and of the value 
of his sonnes house and Iott." The trade was made fixing 
Ricbi;:rd Bryan's house at £68, by giving him Tomlinson's at £23, 
and £45 boot. The house 'stood on the old country road, ten or 
twelve rods west of the meeting house, and a public house was 
kept there from that time until about 1826. "June 26, 1655, 
Richard Bryan and William E!l.st bougnt ye house above named 
of ye town for ye same price of 68l, with the barn, house lot and 
all ye privileges except ye long table and bench which the town 
lett remain there gratis for the use and improvement of said 
Bryan." 

Milford was in its early days quite a commercial place. The 
first merchants were Alexander Bryan, his son Richard, and Wil
liam East. In 1640 "Ensign Bryan sent a vessel to the Bay 
' (Boston,)' laden with beaver, otter and other precious furs, and 
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in return brought back such goods as were needed by the planters 
for their own use and for trade with the Indians." In May, 1650, 
the town granted him land (twenty feet by sixty) on which to set 
a warehouse, on the west corner of Broad Street and Dock Lane. 
The same year he built a wharf at the end of the lane, ·which he 
resigned to the town in 1653 on the condition that they should 
always keep it in repair. Before this :Mr. "\Villiam Fowler had a 
small wharf above this one aud below his mill. 

In Oct., 1655 "the town gave Richard Bryan lea-ve to build a 
warehouse near unto his father'!" on the other side of the highway, 
thirty feet one way and eighteen feet another." Sergt. East bad 
a warehouse between Ensign Bryai1•s and the home of Miles ~ler
win, the tanner. These three merchants in 16i5 o"·ned two brigs 
and a sloop. The brigs made voyages to the "\Vest Indies and the 
sloop to Boston. To the "\Vest Indies were sent staves, cattle, 
b@rses, beef, pork, flour, and corn meal, for which were returned 
rum, molasses and goods from Europe. Furs were sent mainly 
to Boston for dry goods. 

In li14, Samuel Clark, merc.:hant, bought Richard Bryan's ware
house for £14. Iu 1690, a brig of 150 -tons was built in ~filford 
for Alexander Bryan, ~nd in 1717 the Sea Flower_ was launched 
for Richard Bryan. 

Mr. Thomas R. Trowbridge, Jr., in his scbolarly and very in
teresting paper on the Ancient Maritime Interests of New Haven, 

I 

says-
" Among the colonial merchants the contemporaries of E,·ance (163fl-lG-iG), and of 

Allerton (1639-1659), there are many deserving especial mention. 
"Of these Ensigne Bryan, of l\Iilford, sent thence his ships to England, to the 

Azores, to Yirginia, and as far east as Xova Scotia. For many years hi, c:redit stoocl 
so high that his notes of hand passed as current in Boston as bank notes do anywhere 
in our town." 

Mr. Bryan was much more successful than the others named, 
as in 1656 Mr. Evance retm:ned to England bankrupt, and in 
1659 Mr. Allerton died, and says Mr. Trowbridge-" He died in
solvent. His creditors were many, his debtors were few." 

Mr. Trowbridge in 2 vol. N. H. Col. Hi.st. Soc., p. 201 sny;;
"In an interesting paper and one that shows extensiYe rescearch, .:\Ir. J. ,r. 

Fowler, of ::\Elford, says: 
"That in 1650 2\1r. Bryan, merchant, built a warehonse 60 feet long on the corner 

of Broad Street and Dock Lane, which in 1653 lie gave to the tow11 on condition tLnt 
they keep it in repair. Previous to this John Fowler had his mill and wharf 11ear 
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this place. Richard Bryan and William East had also warehouses near by, and from 
this they sent their vessels to West India and European ports, bringing their cargoes 
in return which were taken to New Haven for sale." "For many years the credit of 
the Milford merchants was so high that their notes of hand were as current as bank 
notes at a later period." 

P. 200 he says of settlement ol Milford-
" Treating tbe aboriginal inhabitants with comparative equity, they bought their 

lands and paid for them the large price of '6 coats and 2 blankets.' The town was 
noted for its commercial enterprise and adventurous spirit as soon as it was settled, 
and that same year ~Ir. Bryan sent his vessel to Boston loaded with beaver and otter 
furs, and in return brought back such goods as the settlement needed.'' 

In 1640 a company was formed, commanded by Capt. John 
Ast,Yood, who iu 16-10 m. Sarah (Bryan) Baldwin, widow of Syl
vester, ante p. 42. "'\"Villiam Fowler (who m. in 16i0, ante p. 83, 
Elizabeth (Alsop) Baldwin, widow of Richard) was lieutenant, 
Alexander Bryan was ensign, and William East, the sergeant, 
whom. Mary Baldwin, sister of Richard and widow of Robert 
Plum. This company included probably all the planters and 
every male above sixteen years of age was required to have am
munition on band. 

Mr. Lambert says that Mr. Bryan had a liberal education which 
seems probable. He sometimes appeared as an attorney before 
the general court, and among other cases he defended Dept. Gov. 
Roger Ludlo,Y in the slander case described (ante p. 407), where 
Thomas Staples received a judgment against Ludlow for report
ing that Good wife Staples was a witch. 

Mr. Bryan made his will dated April 24, 16(74?) codicil dated 
May 22, 1679, and died between July 20 and Nov. 6, 1679. 

Mr. Savage gives him the son Richard and says he probably 
had dau:'i. Susanna who died at Middletown, 1670, and J-oanna 
who m. April, 1612, Owen Morgan, unless one or both were widows 
of other sons who died before the testator. I am unable to satisfy 
myself of the existence of these daughters. His will names liber
ally his grand children and great grand children, who are identi
fied as descendants of Richard. He leaves his gr. ch. Alexander 
Bryan £500, and land to bis son (gr. gr. ch.) Alexander bis right 
at Eaton's N eek, Long Island, to his gr. ch. Hannah Harrison, 
gr. ch. Sarah .Fitch, w. of Samuel, gr. ch. Samuel Bryan, house, 
warehouse and use of lane to bis gr. ch. Richard, Jr., house, 
barn, use of lane, etc., when 19, gr. ch. Richard, Francis and 
Abigail, cousin (likely other relation), Thomas Oviatt, Mr. New-
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ton, to each of his gr. gr. ch., the ch. of Alexander Bryan £5 each. 
· To gr. ch. John Maltby and Mary Maltby £5, and to the 3 ch. of 

his gr. ch. Harrison £5 each. To Milford £8,_ and to bis son 
Richard all the rest of his property. 

6. Richard, horn in England. 

6. ~irl)ai-b ~rljtlU 3 Alexander 2 Thomas,1 as has already 
appeared was a very prominent citizen of Milford. in ernry way, 
and pl'eeminent in commerce. 

Hon. Lucius M. Boltwood informs me that be m. ~fol'y Pautry, 
dau. of "William and Margaret, of Hartford, as appears from Vol. 
2, p. 22, of the Hartford Probate Records ,vill of William. The 
inventory was taken Nov. 14, 1649. 

Richard Bryan m. 2nd July 15, 1679, Mary Wilmot, of New 
Haven, born Feb'y 16, 1647, dau. of Benjamin 2 Benjamin "\Yilmot 1 

Benjami.n,2 m. widow Elizabeth Heaton. Mary, but not her hus
band seems to have been member of the church, the following ch. 
were baptized to Marie Bryan-April 25, 1680, Elizabeth Joseph, 
1682, and again in 1685, .Joseph to Mary Bryan. 

When Mary (Wilmot) Bryan died is not known, but ber husband 
m. 3rd Elizabeth Hollingworth, widow of Richard, of Milford. ~Ir. 
Savage put this marriage in 1678. I know not his authority. 
These marriages have given me much trouble, my statements 
being quite contrary to Mr. Savage, and I at a long distance from 
records, but my early investigation is confirmed by Mr. X. G. 
Pond, of Milford, to whom I am constantly obliged in this sketch 
of the Bryans. 

Mr. Savage is generally confused in his notice of Elizabeth Hol
lingsworth-see Bryan-Hollingsworth and Powell. See also his 
notice of Wilmot which gives the dat\3 but not the name of the 
Wilmot marriage. There is no reason to doubt, however, that 
she was, as he says, the daughter of Michael and Abigail Powell, 
of Dedham and Boston, born June 16, 1641, and m. 1st Aug. 23, 
1659, Richard Hollingsworth. 

Her marriage to Richard Bryan is further proved by a deed in 
Milford Records, from her sons reciting the fact. 

She was the widow Elizabeth Bryan, of :Milfol'd, "·ho m. Oct. 
22, li05, as her 3'd husband, the eminent Robert Treat, GoYernor 
of Connecticut, who d. July 12, 1710, in his 89°' year, and sbe 
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Jan'y 10, 1706. His first wife was Jaue, daughter of Edmund 
Tapp, of Milford, and by her he had Joseph Treat, b. 1652, ot 
whom hereafter. 

The patent for Milford, from the General Court was dated May 
25, 1685, and Mr. Richard Bryan was the second of seven persons 
named therein-Governor Robert Treat being the first. 

Richard, merchant, bought Nov. 13, 1684, that part of Hunting
ton, Long Island, called Eaton's N eek-eastward of Oyster Bay
of ,vmiam Jones and H anuah his wife, daughter of Gov. Eaton, 
in their own right and for their brother Theophilus Eaton, Esq. 

"Three sons of Richard Bryan" says Mr. Lambert," settled on 
this land, Alexander, John and Ebenezer. Their descendants on 
Long Island are now numerous." 

Alexander Bryan owned a large track of land in Southington, 
says .Mr. Lambert. Mr. Savage says, Richard was the richest man 
in town as was bis father, leaving large estates partly in England(?) 
in Long Island, at New Haven, Elizabethton, N. J ., Providence 
and Milford. I will add that I have found that Richard Bryan 
had children-

7. ~tu.tnbrr, 1651.+ 
S. JUal'tJ, JG,j-!, m. l•t John Maltby.+ 
9. {JannalJ, Aug. 1, 16,54, (twin) rn. ReY. John Harriman.+ 

10. ~arah, April:!-!, 165;"; no doubt d. y. 
11. $atnurl, bapt. 16[>\l; b. April, Hl60, says Mr. Pond.+ 
12. John, 1602, d. y. 
13. Abigail, ::S-ov. 22, 1663; no doubt d. y. 
H. 1tir1Jarb, Oct. S, 1666. + 
15. franrro, Feb'y 13, 1668, m. Joseph Treat.+ 
Hi. Sarah, 16i0, m. Oct. 1678, Samuel Fitch, who died early leaying an only 

child Sarah, and she m. 2nd about lti9G, Mungo Nisbett, and d in two Y<'llrS. 

17. Abigail, Jan'y 12, 16,L d. nmu., 1698. 
18. Elizabeth, 167\J; no doubt d. y. 
l\J. ~oorlJIJ, Jan'y 1-5, 1682.+ 
20. <fli!alldlJ, bapt. ?-.ov. 168,5; m. Dr. John Duranrl.+ 

7. ~ltxnnbtt4 Richard,3 u. about 1651,d.Aug. 19, 1701. In 1692 
and other years he was town clerk of Milford, Conn., as was bis 
brother in 1698. Mr. Lambert says be lived for a while on Long 
hlan<l. He m. Sybil,3 h. 1655, ·clan.of Re,·. John Whiting,2 of 
Hartford, and Sybil! (Collins) of Cambridge, Mass., Rev. John 2 

was b. 163,j, Harvard College, 1653, and son of Hon. William, 
whose widow m. Alexander Bryan, father of Richard. He left 
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proprieties in Milford and elsewhere. On aci::ount of some in 
Southampton, Long Island, his widow Sibylla had letters of 
adm., in New York, Sept. 27, 1701. Mr. Savage says she m. 
1705, Hugh Gray, of Huntington, L. I., it is said, but after his 
death was in lill, living in Milford. 

21. Ann, Sept. 8, ] Gi 4. 

22. ~tuanllrr, June 15, 1677. + 
23. John, July 12, 1G80. In 1714, li,ed at Huntington, L. I. i\Iay G, 171 II, nf 

Long Island, deeds to Roger Xewton and Ezihiel Stone (Stow?) lands conveyed to 

him by his father Alexander. The Bryan's descended from this line Ji,·ed larg<'ly on 
Long Island, but says l\Ir. Lambert in his history of l\Iilford, some of them from Long 
Island resided in ~Iilford during the He,·olution. 

24. Q:brnr1rr, Feb'y 2, 1690. + 
2-'i. Augustine, April 25, 169-1; d. Aug. 8, 1705. According to ~Ir. (;.oodwin, 

his or her name was Augnstinathn, bnt as he or she died young, the name is not of 
great con seq nence. 

8. !flartJ 4 Richard/ b. 1654. Shem. 1st Feb'y 28, 16GG, John 
Ma1tby, of New Haven, Conn., about 1671, says the D'\\·ight Gene
ology. J obn Maltby came from Yorkshire and was lost at sea, 
1676. Mr. Dwight says she m. 2nd Rev. Josepl1 Taylor, who was 
clergyman at Southampton, L. I., who d. April 4, 1682, age 31, 
and she m. 3'°" Jan'y 30, 1690, John Howell, Jr., of Southampton, 
who <l. ~larch 8, 1692, aged 44, and she was thus left a \Yidow tl1e 
3"1 time when but 38. 

In Howell's History of Southampton (2n,i Ed. 1887,) p. 30G, it is 
said that John HowelP Jobn 2 Edward,1 b. Nov. 28, H>-!8, and d. 
March 8, 1692; m 1'1 Martha, dau. of John ·white, who d . .f une i, 
1688, and he m. 2nd Mary, widow of Rev. Joseph Taylor, Jan ·y 
30, 1690, and had a dau. Sibyl by her, b. Aug. 9, 1691. On p. 306 
it is said that that Edward Howell 2 Edward,1 b. 1626 and d. 1G9fl; 
m. 1•1 Mary, dau. of Hev. Robert Fordham, and 2nd Mary,3 dau. of 
Richard Bryan, of Milford, who on p. 431, is identified as widow 
of John Maltby, but is said to have m. 2nd Edward Howell,~ and 
by that means the children of Maltby came to Southampton, who 
Dwight says came there on their mother marrying Re,·. Joseph 
Taylor. One cannot tell by page 306 whether (if ~fr. IIowell"s 
book is right) she had any children by Edward Howell. I cannot 
decide in such differences where I haYe made no examination of 
my ow11, but ca11 add that 011 tlie distribution of tlie estate of 
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Abigail 3 Richard,1 in 1698, one of her heirs was said to be her 
sister Mercy Howell. Whether there were two, Mercy and Mary, 
one of whom m. Edward and the other John Howell, or these are 
various blunders as to one person I cannot tell. All agree that 
Mary Maltby had ch.-

26. ~ogn ~altbg, June 1, l6i3. + 
27. Jllarg JU.tltbg, twin to John; m. :Major Joseph Fordham.+ 

9. latttrnlJ 4 Hichard,3 b. Aug. 1, 1654, m. Nov. 20, 1672, Rev. 
John Harriman, bapt. Jan'y 24, 1647, son af John 1 and Elizabeth, 
of New Haven. Rev. John was of Harvard College, 1667. He 
taught school at New Haven and preached there and at Walling
ford, Conn., and removed as early as 1690 to Elizabethtown, N. J. 
He was employed by the government taking latitude of places 
between ~lass. and Conn. He had in 1692 seven sons, but Mr. 
SaYage names no more. Mr. Howell says he had three other ch. 
than these named below, in Elizabethtown. He. d. Aug. 20, in 
his 58th year. 

28. John, 1674. 
29. Samuel, June 25, 1676. 
30. Ann. Jul>· ,5, 1678. 
31. l\Iary, 1680. 
32. Leonard, 1683. 
33. Richard, 1685. 

11'. ,$atttttrl 4 Richard,3 bapt. 1659, m. Dec. 25, 1683, Martha, 
dau. of Re;-. John ·whiting, of Hartford, and sister of Sybil. 
Apparently he liYed partly in Milford and partly in Long Island. 
In his iuYentory at New York he is called Captain, April 28, 1698, 
£871 and relict Martha. It appears also in Conn., that he d. 1698, 
had a widow Martha and ch. below-

34. Mary, 16S5. 
3-3. Jli.tl'ftJa, 1689, bapl. Aug. 1694; m. Feb'y 5, l'i!l, Joseph Smith.+ 
3G. busanna, IG9J, ru. April 10. 1712, Col. Roger Newton, of Milford, son of 

Capl. Samuel Newton, and g. s. of the minister of Milfoi'd. Col. Roger was b. 1684, 
graduate of Harrnrd; Captain in "Queen Ann's War" 1709 and 1710; commanded the 
Conn. troops at the capture of Louisburg; for many years he was Colonel of the 2nd 
Regiment; a jndge of the County Court in 1730, and Chief Judge from 1737 to his 
death. In Ii38 he was chosen an assistant and so continued for life. He d. Jan'y 15, 
1771, ae. Si. They had ch.: 

Roger. 
Susannah. 
l\lary. 



Bryan. 1325 

37. Abi~ail, 1693, m. Josiah Prince (L. R. Vol. 6.) 
38. Sybella, June 9, 1695, m. Dec. 11, 1716, Benedict Bull. 
39. J erusha, bapt. July, 169i. 

14. ~itbatb 4 Richard,3 b. in Milford, Conn.; about 1666, m. 
Sarah Platt, dau. of Josiah and Sarah (Canfield) Platt. He died 
Jan'y 18, 1734, in his 69th year. (T. S.) In 1698 he was town 
clerk of Milford. In 1698 he has a deed from his brother Alex
ander, 1706, as Mr., is ooe of the original purchasers of New Mil
ford, and sold June 22, 1706, to John Noble, the first settler. Nov. 
20, 1714, he sold a right there to Benjamin Bunnill and Caleb 
Mallory. Same year he conveys to his brother Joseph, of Mil
ford, and Oct. 20, 1720, he m. Mehitabel Clark. She d. li21 ; he 
m. 2nd March 15, 172h Sarah Treat, dau. of Joseph. 

40. Mary, bapt. Jl,ov., 1701. 
41. Sarah, bapt. Aug., 169\.J. 
42. ~itlJ.tdl, bapt. Aug., 1699. + 
43. Ramuel, bapt. Aug., 1699. 
44. Frances, Sept. 22, 1704, m. 1st July, 16, 1725, Jeremiah Gillett, and :!nd 

Stephen Miles. 
4,j, Augustine, Jan'y 28, 170f. 
4G. Alexander, Oct. 13, 1707. 
47. Hannah, Jan'y 21, 171½, 

48. ~latl}an, Dec. 11, 1714, m. Elizabeth, says tombstone. He d. Feh'y 
28, 1i6G, lT, S.) Shed. Oct. 12, 1802, aged 87 years, says her tombstone.+ 

15. franree 4 Richard,3 b. Feb'y 13, 1668, in 1698, the wife of 
Joseph Treat,3 the son of Governor Robert Treat, of Milford, lJy 
his first wife Jane, dau. of Edmond Tapp. Ante p. 

Lieut. Joseph Treat was an original proprietor in New Milford, 
Conn., where he d. 1731. 

49. Frances, Dec. 16, 1690. 
50. Joseph, March 21, 1693. In Orcutt's History of ::S-ew Milford will be 

found a lonp; line of his descendants. 
51. Ann, Jan'y 30, 1696. 
52. John, Dec. 24, 1697. 
53. Sarah, June 6, 1699; ru. 42, Richard Bryan,5 
54. Jane, Sept. 11, li02. 
55. Richard, Sept, 28, li08. 
5G. Edward, Xov. 20, lil0. 
5i. Elizabeth, Dec. 12, lil:!. 
58. Samuel, April 13, li14. 
59. Stephen, Oct. 10, lil,5. 
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19. ~oat.pl) 4 Richard,3 b. J an'y 15, 1682, in Milford, Conn., 
there in 1714 receives a deed from his brother Richard, and in 
1733 makes a deed to his son Joseph. He d. there Aug. 1, 1742. 
Ile m. Mary Newton, dau. of Roger (Milf. Land Rec. 9.) By 
wife Mary was father of-

60. Abigail, bapt. Aug. li19; m. Joseph ~larshall. 
61. ~oorplJ, b. 1Iay s, 17:21. + 
6'1 .Mary, bapt. July, 1731. 

20. ~li!llbdlJ 4 Richard,3 bapt. Nov. 1685, m. Doctor John 
Durand. 

63. John, NoY. 10, 1700; 10 ch. in O!cutt's History of Derby,p. 718 
6-L Elizabeth, July 19, -, d. y. 
65. Xoah, Aug. 2i, 170i; m. Abigial Riggs,5 b. 1711, Edward4 Samuel3 an<l 

Sarah (Bald win) Riggs, (ante p. 88) for his first wife and 2nd Damaris, and had 2 
daus., 1 by each. 

' 66. Joseph, Dec. 20, li09. His descendants are in Hist. Derby, pp. 718-9. 
67. Samuel, July 7, 1713; ch. p. 718, Hist. Derb~·. 
68. Abigail, June 2, 1 il6; m. as 2m1 w. Abner, Johnson of Derby J eremiah2 

Jeremiah.l See Hist. Derby, p. 740, and after. 
69. Elizabeth, Feb'y 6, li19; m. Aug. 9, 1738, Joseph Johnson, Jr., cousin of 

Abner, and had nine ch. See Hist. Derby, p. 740, and after. 
70. Ebenezer, Dec. 7, 1 i24, who had a son Ebenezer. 

22. ~lt~ll1tbrr 0 Alexander,4 b. Nov. 24, 1682, in Milford; 
June 4.: 170G, of the manor of Eaton called eldest son of Alex
ander, late of 11ilford, conveys land in Milford to George Allen. 
I cannot explain the" eldest" son and there is a mistake in the 
deed or elsewhere. He is no doubt the one late of Huntington, 
L. I., will March 2, 1758, to be found ;_rr New York Oit,v. 

71. ~luanllrr. + 
72. ~uguotinr. + 
73. Epenetus. 
74. Ann, m. Simeon Fleet. 

24. Q::btttl'!tr 0 Alexander,4 bapt. about 1690, of Milford, m.; 
July 15, 1715, Esther Goodyear, of New Haven. In 1714 he was a 
sadler and brcther of John, of Huntington, L. I. Feb'y 6, 17lf, 
of Milford, he sold a right of land in New Milford, to Samuel 
Adkins, of Milford. He d. Sept. 20, 1728, in 38th year. (Milf. 
Cem.) His widow m. Aug. 20, 1729, Thomas Gibb. 
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75. Ebenezer, Dec. 27, lil8, and likely others. He m. Abigail Smith, dau. of 
Jonathan, as appears by Milford land records. 

26. ,o(Jn PhtltbtJ 2 John Maltby,1 twin, b. at New HaYen, 
· Conn., June 1, 1673. He went with his mother to Southampton 
at the time of her 2nd marriage, aud m. there Susanna Clark, and 
d. ther~ June 27, 1706. The had ch.: 

76. Mary,about 1698,as his Jst wife. m. Judge Hugh Gelston. He had 13 ch., 
of whom 10 were by his first wife as follows: 

1. Mary Gelston, Jan'y 19, lilS, d. 11nm. Oct. 9, li40. 
2. Susanna Gelston, March 28, 1721, rn. Col. Josiah Smith, of 1\loriches, 

L. I. 
3. Maltby Gelston, March 20, 1 i2:3, d. Sept. 22, 1783. Deal'on at Bridg~

hampton, L. I. He m. Mary Jones, dau. of Dr. Thomas and l\Iargaret (LiYingston) 
Jones, of Xew York, and sister of Catharine, the wife of Goyernor Dewitt Clinton. 
He had ch.: 1. Phebe, rn. Xicoll Floyd, only son of Gen'] "William, of ;\last -, L. l., 
one of the signers of the Declaration of Independence, b. Oct. 4, 1 iG2, and had ch. 
"'illiam, DaYid Gelston, Augustus. Hon. John G., Member of Congress, Catharine, 
,Tulia m. Edward Delafield, 1\f. D., of X. Y. City, and Mary m . .T ohn Ireland, and 
Elizabeth, 174(), m. Dayid Pierson, of Sag Harbor, L. I.; Jane b.1748, 111. DaYid Sayr<'. 
John Gelston, 1750, lived in Xew York, and had,ch. (see Dwight's Genealogy, p. 
106i.j Th,)mas Gelston, 1752, (see ch. in Dwight's Genealogy.) Hugh, 17ii4, d. s. p.; 
"'illiam, 1756, of East Haddam, Conn., d. 1840. l\Iary, 1758, m Jst, .Tanws Green, of 
East Haddam and 2nd, Caleb Rogers, of Bridgehampton, and Abigail, Jill::, d. 1,81. 
Long lines of descendents of these lines will be found in the Dwight Genealogy. 

4. Sarah Gelston, }larch I 0, 17:!5, m. Oct. 2H, l i 48, Elias Pellet reau, aud 
a long line of descendents are in Dwight's Genealogy. 

5. Samuel Gelston, b. }larch 27, 1727 ; a physician at X antncket. 
!l. Jane Gelston, April 13, liW, m. li,)3, Re,·. Joseph Strong, Yale 

College, 1749, pastor at Granby, Conu., and '\Yilliamsburgh, :Mass., (see Strong 
Genealogy. 

i. Hugh Gelston, b. li30, d. 1734. 
8. John Gelston, li:32, d. 1734. 
9. Hugh, 1735, d.18Fi; had but oue child, Re,·. Maltby Gelston who, 

howeyer, has a long line of descendents in the Dewight Genealogy, p. 1071-3. 
7i. Sarah Maltby, b. 170G, d. Sept. 8, 1723. 

27. lftarg ptnltblJ John Maltby, twin, b. June 1, 1673, m. 
Dec. 5, 1689, Major Joseph Fordham, son of Rev. Robert, of South
ampton, and had six ch.: 

78. Mary. 
i9. Joseph. 
80. Phebe. 
81. Alexander. 
82. John. 
83. Ha,nn11h. 
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35. lflarll)n 5 Samuel~ Richard,3 b. in Milford, 1689, bapt. 
1694; m. July 5, 1711, Joseph Smith. They had at least a dau.-

84. Martha, who m. John Miles. They had a dau. Martha Miles who m. Capt. 
Charle.a Pond. Capt. Charles and Martha Pond had at least ch.: 

Adam, who had Charles Hobby, father of N. G. Pond, my valued corres
pondent, of Milford, Conn. 

Martha m. A. Y. H. Dewitt and had a dau. Martha, who m. Dadd L. 
Baldwin, whose dau. Martha m. David Miles, a descendant of John and Martha Miles 
-a line of i ~Iarthas. 

42. ~irljarb 5 Richard~ Richar<l.3 I place him in this line of 
descent on the authority of Charles Andrew Johnson, Esq., of 
New Orleans, a descendant of whom I first learnerl in Milford as 
studying the records there. I think he must have been the 
Richard who on authority of Mr. Goodwin m. as his l•t wife, 
Mehitabel, dau. of Samuel Clark, also of .Milford, and who on my 
own authority m. likely as his 2nd w., Sarah Treat, dau. of Joseph. 
The first two children were by .Mehitabel and the others by Sarah. 
He was likely the Richard Bryan, Jr., who Mr. Lambert says 
settled not far from 1727 in North Milford, being the first who 
settled in that part of the town and for many years it was called 
Bryan's Farm. In 1750 it was so " well settled" that by that 
name it was voted school m<?uey. 

85. JUrlJitabrl, b. Aug. 10, 1821, m. about 1740, David Ingersoll.+ 
86. !{ir)Jarll. + 
87. Jranrro, Aug. li26, m. June 2i, li54, Samuel Treat, son of Samuel.+ 
88. Sarah, J nne 4, 1 'i23, d. Oct. 26, 1739, 
89. Ann, Feb'y, li3l, wife of John Treat, in 1784. 
90. Mary, March li3G, wife of Zechariah J\Iarks, in 1784. 

61. ~ootp(J;; Joseph 4 Richard,3 b. in Milford, May 8, 1721, d. 
there April 3, 1751. He graduated at Yale College. He m. 
Mebitabel, dau. of Samuel Clark. 

9). ~oetplJ, bapt. July, li4G. + 
92. Mary, bapt. Kov. li49, buried in the Episcopal burytng place in Stratford, 

unde!' the following inscription: "In memory of Mary, daughter of Mr. Joseph and 
Mehitabel Bryun, who died Ko,·. 1, A.D. 1 i03, aged ten years and ten days. 

93. Mehitabel, bapt. No,·., li5l. 

71. ~ltxnnbtt 6 Alexander," of Huutingtou, Long Island, 
(manor of Eaton). He died before bis father who remembers in 
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his will his son Ebenezer and asks him to pay one-third to his 
sisters. Alexander's will of Feb'y 24, 1758, remembers his said 
daus., his wife Phebe who with his brother Epenetus were his 
executors. 

94. Ebenezer, who has the homestead, all lands on the point where his father 
lived. Dutch Island and the bogs at -- Meadow-all other property to be divided 
to the sisters not named. 

72. ~uguetittt 6 Alexander.5 His will dated t,ept. 18, l 753, 
was proved in New York City, Jan'y 10, 1781. It must have 
been somewhat out of date. He makes his wife Deborah, brother 
Epenetus and David Pasco executors. He leaves his son Melanc
thon £60 and property to his three sons and six daus., when they 
came of age. Of all these nine ch. I know only-

9,5. Melancthon. 

85. JtttlJitabtl, whom. about March, 1740, DaYid Ingersoll, 
of Milford; b. Sept. 4, 1720, son of Jonathan and Sarah. He d. 
Feb'y 14, 1742, in the 23rd year of his age. She d. June 7, 1798, 
iu her 77 th year (gravestone). They had one ch.-

96. David, Dec. 11, l'i40, whom. March 9, 1'i68, Clement Treat, dau. of Lieut. 
Joseph. He d. June 10, 1774; his widow, May 18,181 i, and they bad three children, 
Mebitabel, 1768; David Bryant, liil; and Jonathan, lii8. His epitaph in l\lilford 
is interesting. 

"In memory of David Ingersoll, Fsq. His piety was early and unaffeC"ted. His 
benevolence pure and universal. As a civil officer-a member of Go<l for good. In 
friendship, endearing and faithfnl. A pattern of conjugal and parental affection. 
In prospect of a better state he departed this life July 10, 177 4, in the 34th year of 
his age. All on earth is shadow; all beyond is substance. The reverse is folly's 
creed. How solid all where change shall be no more." 

86. ~irl;JttrJl 6 Richard 5 Richard,4 m. Jan'y 13, 1742, Sarah 
Fowler, dau. of John and Susan Fowler. Supposed to be Richard, 
Jr., Ensign of 1st Co., Milford, in 1756; Lieut. of 2nd Co. in 2nd 

Regt. of the Colony, aud afterwards referred to as Captain 
Richard Bryan. 

97. Sarah, d. June 17, 17 4G, aged 2 yrs. arnl :!l dys. 
98. Mehitable, d. Sept. 4, 1746, aged I yr. and 4 mo. 
99. ~irlJarll, Dec., 1746,+ 

100. ~auill, Feh'y, 174S, of Litchfield Co., Conn.; moved to E-herburne, Che• 
nango Co., N. Y. + 
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101. .$aratJ, April, li49; m. Jan'y 4, 17i0, Benedict Law.+ 

102. .$amurl. + 
103. John, Feb'y 23, li54; rn. Mary Clark, (Orange Rec.) and d. Dec. 11, 1846. 
104. ©liurt·, June, 1 i 56. + 
105. Cflijal}, Sept., l i59; m. Ang. 22, 1 i84, Content Fowler,+ 
106. fotulrr, Sept., 176,j; n1. Feb'y 22, 1786, Anna Nettleton.+ 

85. ,oocplJ 6 Joseph,5 bapt. in Milford, July, Ii4G. 

lOi. Joseph, b. in l\lilford, 1'0\',, liliD. 
108. Juliana, b. Sept., 1 iili. 
109. Richard ~mith, June, 17,78. 
llO. Isaac, April, 17811. 

99. !tirl_Jarb 7 Richard.6 Settled at Washi11gto11, Litchfield 
Co., Conn., and afterwards in Beekman, Dutchess Co., N. Y. He 
m. Mabel Hickox, b. li51, and d. 1824, and had ch. in Washing
ton. A Riehard (what Richard) is said in the Buckingham 
Genealogy to ba,·e m. Jean Buckingham, b. 1753, dau. Thomas 
and Sarah (Treat) Buckingham. Thomas again son of Thomas 
and Mary B-- '\Y oodrnff Buckiugham. 

111. Susan, July 14, 178!1• 

112. Nathaniel, Sept. lu, liDl. 
113. Lillie, Oct. 1 :!, l i!l4. 
114. Sall~·, (tll"in) Uet. 12, I iH-1. 
115. Chester, h. 180G; d. 1878. 

100. Jauib, Hiebard, moYed from Litchfield County, to 
Cberburne, Chenango County, K. Y. 

ll6. DaYid, b. liil, (l. JS4G, and four ..J::ns . 

102. 
Conn. 

120. 
121. 
122. 
123. 
124. 
125. 
126. 
1~7. 

.Sttttntl'l, Richard. He settlccl and died in ,,~nshington, 
He had a wife Sarah who d. June 9, 18:27. 

Samuel, July 1-5, 1775. 
i\Iehitable, July l,j, lii'S; d. Fehy. I, 1779. 
Abigail, IJec. 1, lii'9. 
Fowler, Oct. 12, 1 i83., 
Jonas, XoY. 1-"i, J7S,:i, 111. Annl', and son Tit11s A., b. Xov. 30, 1813. 
Alexander, :\Iay, l7S7, 111. Xu\". 5, JS],\ i\Iiner\'a Hartnell. 
Platt, Dec. 30, 17SS. 
Alden, Oct. 5, l i'\l'.:, tl. June 24, 1803. 
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104. ©litttr 7 Richard.6 It is said by his collateral relations 
that he rn. and had six children. The following appear on Milford 
Records. 

128. Esther, bapt. June, l i90. 
l:!\I, Sarah, bapt. June, li90; m. Oct. 22, 1800, Anthony Stone, and had eight 

chil<lren. Ante page 332. 
130. Susanna, bapt. June, 1790; m. Feb'y 15, 1807, Da,·id Stow and had nine 

children. Ante page 333. 
131. Olil'er, bapt. April, 1793. I believe he settled in Kew Haven. 

10,:>. (flijatr Hichard,6 b. Sept. 3, 1760, d. Jan'y 12, 184-t. 
A11te p. 509. He moved to Masonville, De1aware Co., X. Y., 
thence to Granville, Ohio. He m. 1784, Content Fowler, b. Feb·y 
liiO, and d. 1834. 

132. Elihu, Feb'y 27.1785, m.; d. 1839; moved tu Genesee Co., X. Y. Had ch. 
133. Content, Oct. 24, 1786; m. 1806, Solomon Cook. 
134. Betsey, Xov. 8, 1788; d. Sept. 16, 179,5. 
135. Elijah, Ang. 1, li9U; d. Sept. 19, 1795. 
136. Lyman, J nly 13, 1792; d. 1794. 
137. Lucy, July 9, 1794; m. 1814, Josiah D. Cle,·eland, d. 1873; had 12 ch., 

some of whom are supposed to be in or near Chicago. 
138. Betsey, Aug. 13, li9G; m. 184:!, Robert McElhanny, d. 188°3; no ch. 
13H. )Iartha, Xov. lU, 1798; rn. 1824, Wheeler \Yoods, <l. 182,j; 1 dau. 111. 

140. Elijah, April 27, 1801; m. twice, arnl at last report one son living at 
Granville. 

141. Amanda, Sept. G, 1R03; m. 1822, Eli Farnham, d. 1883; three ch. Jiving. 
142. Julia, Xov. ti, 180G; m. 18~,, !-i'athaniel B. Palmer; four ch. of wl101n 

two are dead. 
143. ([onotattt, Sept. 6, 1809. + 

106. fotultt 7 Richard ;6 lived in Durham, Green County, N. 
Y., many j·ears (said 30), thence to Camden, Oneida County, N. 
Y. He bad ch. of whom-

144. Betsey rn. a Baldwin, of Camden. 

101. $ara(J 7 Richard,6 m. Mr. Benedict Law, of Korth Mil
ford, liYed in New Ila Yen and had three sons who took honors at 
Yale, one about 1827, and three daughters we11 educated, one of 
·whom died on the journey to California as a missionery, and one 
m. a ~fr. Johnson, father of my correspondent, Charles Andre,v 
Johnson, E:,q., of New Orleans, La. 
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143. Clonofattf' Elijah 7 Richard,6 b. Sept. 6, m. twice; d. 
July 26, 1886. He has three sous living in 1888. 

145. 'Henry E., City Clerk at Columbus, Ohio, m. and has three ch. 
146. .Frederick C., a lawyer in Akron, Ohio, of the firm of Doyle & Bryan. 
14i. Isaac Jennings, of the Inter Ocean, at Chicago. 

Traces of Bryans may be found in western towns in Conn., and 
likely traced by probate record. I have only colle0ted what fell 
accidentally in my way while making other researches. As 
items I name-

Alexander Bryan and his wife joined the church in Newtown, Conn., Sept. 21, 
1760, and it is said he <lied in li60, aged about 40. 

Samuel, Jr., of .Milford, m. J an'y 9, 1 i03, Elizabeth Tibbals, and had a son 
Josiah, b. Feb'y 21, liOfl-10. 

Plupmest Dayton, b. Oct. 17, 1774, d. 1876; m. 1798, Sarah 
Bryan, who d. Aug. 21, 1804, and hem. 2nd

• Jerusha Smith. 

Harriet, b. Dec, 2.3, 1 iflS; d. Feb'y 24, 1805. 
Bryan, July 30., 1800; <l. Sept. 18, 1840; m. Lydia Copley, and bad 7 ch. 
Sarah, Jan'y 12, 1803, d. y. 

Jehial llryan, 111. June 4, 1743 (Milf. Hee.,) Esther Buckingham, 
b . .April 17, 1730, dan. of Samuel and 8ilence (Clark) Bucking
ham, of Milford. Samuel was bapt. Nov. 21, 1693, and son of 
Samuel and Sarah (Bald,vin) Buckingham, ante p--. He was 
no doubt the J ehial, of Milford, who showed the Assembly that 
about March 20, 1776, the Inspection Committee of Milford orderd 
him to muster twenty men to take a sloop that bad came to anchor 
in Oyster Bay ~n a stormy night; that he _did so, a1:d that the sloop 
had on board a quantity of pork to transport to the West Indies 
contrary to the embargo act, that he took it into New Haven 
where by decree of the County Court, the cargo was forfeited to 
the Treasurer of the State, 22½ bbls. of pork, 50 bbls. and 20 tierce 
of flour. 

By Milford Records-
Jehial Bryan, m. April 2fl, li84, Polly Treat. 
Content Bryan, m. April 24, 1i84, Robert Treat. 
Sarah Bryan, m. J itn'y 2•:i, Ii Si, Moses Hotchkiss, of Derby. 



Bryan. 

Julia Bryan, rn. Aug. 30, 179-5, Richard Smith, 
Esther Bryan, m. Dec. 20, 1796, Thomas Finch. 
Xathan Bryan, s. Nathan Bryan, bapt. 1774. 
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Gideon Buckingham, of Milford, b. 1774; m. widow Brian who natl serveral 
ch. by her first husband, G. B. Yale, 1765; County Judge; town clerk of l\Iilford 35 
years, d. 1809, sp. (Buckingham Genealogy.) 

John Bryan, from Prospect to Waterbury, Conn., had a dau. Elizabeth, b. 
April li81, whom. Amos Baldwin, ante p. 178. 

Wm. Daggett Bryan, of New Haven, m. Mary, dau. of Jacob (b. 1799) and 
Henrietta (::\Iiles, b. 1802,) Brown. 

In account of Burgoyne's Campaign, by W. L. Stone, it is 
stated that-

Alexander was b. in Conn., 1733, d. April 9, 1825, aged 92. Emigrated to 
Dutchess County, X. Y.; m. Miss Martha Talmadge, aunt of Senator Talmadge; some 

time after remn·ed to Half Moon, Saratoga, County, N. Y. That he was scout for 
General Gates, and kept a hotel at "'aterford. He left five sons and two daughters, 
all deceased. 

Daniel, 82 years old in 1853. 
J ehiel. 
Robert. 
John. 
Alexander. 
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166. €:'l)OllHl.O ·' (page 696) William 4 William 3 John 2 J ohn.1 

Through the kindness of his grandson, J. Thomas Baldwin, I 
have the following line of his descendants. He was b. in Billerica, 
Jan'y 26, li80; he m. Aug. 5, 1804, Lydia Brown, who d. May 
24, 1843, and he cl. Aug., 1811. 

$uoan Uliloott. :\lay l,j, 180\ m. Moses Coburn Tyler.+ 
Williau1, April 19. 180(i. + 
Louise, Sept. 20, BOi, m. Sept., 1S34, Luther French, who d. the same month. 

In Dec., 1888, she !ins in '-aleru. Xo ch. 
Charles, :\lar('h 20, 1810, ne,er m.; drowned no doubt in Portland, Me., Harbor, 

July, 184S. 

Susan Wihl0lt 6 Thomas 5 ·william 4 William~ John 2 Johu,1 

b. May 1, 1805, m. Jan'y 21, 1829, Moses Coburn Tyler, of An
dover, Mass. Shed. Oct. i, 1884, in Salem, Mass. 

George Francis Tyler, b. ~larch 20, 183V. He rn. Xo,. 23, 1853, Hannah Ann 
Coburn; no ch. 

"'illiarn Baldwin Tyler, Aug. 13, 1831, rn. June Ii, 18.58, Elizabeth Sayward, 
and had ch.: 

Frank Berry, Sept. 26, 1S-58. 
Hatti<! Gsgood, :March 2, 18li2. 
Herbert, Jan'y 16, 186i. 
Parker, Sept. 30, 1868. 

Lydia )!arshall, J an'y 30, 1834, m. J nly 14, 1862, Jerome Carter. He d. April 
18, 18GG, and she m. Loren Rummer Tyler, Oct. Ii, 1882. 

Fannie Carter, l\Iay 2~, ]8(i-!; d. Sept. 20, 1866. 
Jerome, Oct. 2, 1865; d. X ov. 8, 1866. 

Moses Osgood, Feb'y 2G, 1i:i36; d. Dec. 26, 183/i. 
Louise French, June 27, 1838; Jan'y -!, 18G!I, nnm. 

~illialll 6 Thomas" \Villiam 4 "William 3 John 2 Jobn,1 b. April 
19, 180G, in Billerica, m. Dec. 1, 1831, :Marian J. Butters. He d. 
Dec. 2, 18G9; she Sept. 23, 18-12. Soon after his marriage he 
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removed to Lowell aud commenced business in an extensive way 
as a cracker baker. Iu 183,:> Le removed his works to AndoYer, 
Mass., where for many years he was tl1e leading manufacturer in 
his line in the State. Ile m. Nov. 26, 1844, Eliza Ann Wardwell. 

1nntro il.l}onuto. Ang. 2\1, 18:3:!. + 
:\Iary Frances, '.\lay 5, 18:34; d. )lay 10, lR.'"iil. 
µJilliant ~rnrtJ, July :!3, 1835. + 
Cfl}nl'lro, Feb'y Hl, 183\1. + 
George Eliakim, Dec· Hi, 1845. 
Lydia Annie, Oct. 7, 1R4~. 
E,lwin A., Aug. G, 185U, m. Oet. :!\I, 1S8-!, '.\largaret Hay. 

~antro ltl)Olllll0 7 \YilliamG Thoma;.; 5 .William 4 William 3 

John~ John,1 b. in Lowell, ~1ass., Aug. 29, 183,\ m. May 31, 18.:i'i, 
Amelia Smith. As early as 18-16 his musical talent excited con
siderable attention when he played first violin. In 1850, lie 
removed to Boston. Mass., where in 188H he still remains a great 
leader in music. Before 18G1, he had been leader and manager, 
in that year a member of Gilmore's celebrated band, as manag-er 
and leader in Mr. Gilmore's absence. Be was superintemlent at 
the National Peace J nbilee in 18G9, and held the same po;.itiou at 
"the \\~orld's Peace Jubilee," where tl1ere were 2,000 performer~. 
Since 1873 he has been the head of Baldwin's Boston Cadet Baud, 
and for fifteen years has been elected Superintendent of ~lusic by 
the City Government of Bostou. He is justly proud of hi,;; mnsical 

. position. 

Frederick Fuller, Oct. 2(i, 18,jS, 

Charles EYerett, Jan'y 'i, 1863. 
·walter Howard, Sept. 4, lSGli. 
Amelia Adelaide, Ko,·. 2~, 18G!l; d. June;, I Si 4. 

~illinni ~rttttJ 7 William 6 Thomas/ b. in A11d0Yer, ,July 23, 
1835, m. July 24, 18i5, ~Iary S. IL St:ehans. In 185-1 he went to 
San Francisco, Cal., where he still resides. He is a contracto1·. 

Mary Amelia, July 1\1, 1876. 
Laura Frances, Oct. ill, lSii. 
Emma Christina, J an'y 30, 1880. 
"'illlan, Thorn as, Oct. 4, 1 SS:.!. 
LyJia Lyler, April :!ii, 1:-:s.;. 
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(llntrlto 7 Wil_liam ,; Thomas,5 b. in Andover, Feb'y 19, 1839, 
m. Jnly 24, 1872, Laura I. Packard, who d. July, 1878, and hem. 
Sept. 4, 1881, Agnes Frances Taft. Iu 1850 he removed to Hoston 
where he liYes iu ,Tau·y, 188!1. 

Marian Franee,. July :,J, lSS:!. 
William Henr_v, Feb'y l-i, 188-4. 
James Thomas. Jnne :!1\ JS,-:;, 

!ttlitf ~albtttittc (p. 710) ,Joel·; Isaac 4 Jacob~ Thomas~ ,John,1 
of Billerica, b. in Pawlet. Vt., Aug. 31, 180ti; m. Jan·y 25, 1829, 
Sylvester Hart. of Carlisle. Lorain County, Ohio, b. ~larch 27, 
1800, in "\Veston, Yt., son of George and Polly (Lrnnence) Hart. 
In Oct. 185G, they remo\·ed to Oberlin, 0., wl1ere lied. Sept. 6, 
1874. ancl she suniYe<l. They bad ch.-

I. Relief M., .J nne Hl, 1 ,-;cJO, <l. infant. 
2. Eunice D., J nly S, 1831; d. infant. 
3. ~rrrnti.tlJ ~-, h. Ang. 13, 183:!. + 
4. Elizalieth C., :\lay 1!1, 183-4. 
5. Cornelia :II., Sept. :!1, JS3ti; m. Dec. :!5, 186:!, John H. Eckler, of Carlisle. 

H enr;-· :'- .. Ckt. 11, J St\;:\, 

(;t'orge II., .July :!U, 1 St_i:;; d. Oet. 9, 1873. 
Berth'! :'II., Oct. 1-4, l,~tiS. 
Catha·;.ine )I., )lay H, 1S7:!. 
Frnnk H., FeL',. :!1, 187,'i. 

6. 'flrnrtJ l}., Aug. 1:!; Jf.:411.+ 
,. flatTillO ~-. l>ec-. 21, JS.J\I.+ 

3. ~trrmialJ !l. !jart, b. Aug. 13, 1832; m. Jan'.r 2,j, 1854, 
Sarah A. Lyon, and 211

'
1
• April 21, 1875, .Tnlia A. Preston. 

Car!ton ,~ ., :.\lay 2G, 1~5.->. 

Alice Relief, llec. 22, 1,~-i7. 
Cora C., April 11, 18,j!I. 
llt>l~n .-\., March HI. 1,~7C. 

l;tnrtJ ij., b. Aug. 12, 1840; m. April 2li, I8nl, Bertha: B. 
Buehring . 

.. \lice L., .Jan·~- 1i, 181,::. 
Cora H., :'-larL"h :!Ii, JSti:1. 
"'illia1,1 ll., .July JS, li-'ti.J. 
Etl itlt :\1., X o 1·. :.'.0. l ~1,1\. 

,Julia C .. )larch;, 1;.:•?•. 
nerth:1 JL, F\,l,·y :2-1, J 872. 

( i f'org-1' :II.. ~la rcli ,,, F7 .J. 
Edwill I: .. )l:i;-· H, ],,;1;, 
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7. flauiuo ~- {;art, Dec. 2, 1849; m. March i, 18ii, Olive 
A., <lau. of Simeon Crane, of Oberlin, and has one child. 

Burton S., h. Aug. 30, 1878. 

83. ~auib 4 (p. (i~J8) Josepli 3 Thomas" John,1 b. De1.:. 23, 173-1. 
He settled i11 Pepperel, .:\lass., aud his will dated i11 18-J:2. was 
pro,·ed in 182-!. The following is a list of Lis ehil<lre11 aull is fuller 
in dates. Hem. twice, the l' t wife <lyi11g July G, liii, aud tl1e 
2"0

• Sept. 12, 1 iH0. 

:.!IJ.'i. ,ila11ii'1, U\'l. :.!3, 17,ll. + 
Elizabeth, ~ept. 11'1, 1772. 

2118 .• -\.higail. July 14. 1774, 111. Elias Boutelle, atH! lu1<l dan,. Eliza anti 
:-,jfria, sapposed by 111~· present correspondent, )lrs. Fred )1. \rest, of ,-.;tul'kton. Cal. 
to be tlw ::'\os. 21:.! and 214, on page 61!0, g-iYen to 83 VaYid. 

2Ut.i. Abi.:l, Jan·_v 21, 177ti, on page 707. 
210. Elizabeth, Ang. 1-1, 177(1, m· Abijah Jewett. 
:!W. Arny, Jan·~- \J, 1781, m. Hezekiah \\'inn, and had three suns. 

207. ;'\brl, )lay 7, 1782. + 
21]. Hannah, April 17, 178-!, m. Thonias:Hol<len. 
213. Lucy, Feli'y 2~, 1787, nenr married. 

205. ~altib ·, DaYid 4 ,Joseph" Thomas~ J ohu,1 b. Oet. 23, 1770. 
in Billerica, m. Abigail Jaqnith. He died 1830; his li' w. d. 1801i. 

pa11il1, Xo,·. 5, 17\11. + 
Joel, l>eC'. 2.j, 1793; d. nnn,. lS:!2 . 
.-\.bigail, Sept. ll, 17!1G, n1. S. Smith. 

Alie!, Feb'y l~, 17\1\1, m B. Farwell. 
Betsey, :'.\o;-. 8, 1801, m. J. Boutelle. 
Asa, Feh'y 2!1, l.~J-!, m. E. Preston. He has a son, He\'. David J. Balth·in. 

with a family li.-ing in :S-eligh, Antelope County, X ebraska. 
Ca!Yin, m. S. Atkinson. 
Edah, n1. S. Kendall. 
Arneth, m. C. Boutelle. 
Daniel, rn. ElYira 
Roxanna, m. J. Perkins. 

207. ~ltrl5 (p. 688) David 4 Joseph 3 Thomas~ Joh11.1 Ile cl. 
in Boston, Aug. E,. 1855. He is the Abel on page i79, wliom I 
conlr1 not in 1880 iudentify. The two daughters said to belong 
to him on page Gfl8 are not named to me. 

Aloe! tliyd dnl'ing the eiYil war. 

Cfaluin i.i.rll, FeJ,'~· 4, 1S17.+ 
Ge,,rge, in 11'.'i;J, li.-ing in Charlestowll, :llass. 
Charle, reJJJu\'e<l \\"est not fa·r from JS04. 
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(lnluht il:tll 6 Abel5 David,4 b. Feb'y 4, 1817, in Boston, m. 
May 14, 1842, France;, Ann Maria Babcock, b. there Nov. 26, 
1822. He moved to California, and died in Stockton, in that State, 
June 30, 1868. His wifed. Aug. 7, 1875. 

C!:luti~ fntnrro, Feb'y 14, 1S43, m. l't, Charles A. Hutchinson, and 
211 <1, Fredrick 2\1. \Yest.+ 

l;rrbrrt, Jan·~- .\ l 84-5. + 
Abel Babeoek, )Iai· l:.!, 1S47; d. July 1 I, 187S. 
([aluin prior, . .\pril 15, 184\1. + 
l\lan· kton-, Jan',· 1, 18,'i5; d. )lareh 27, 1Sfi2. 
Har~iet )1aria .~rnolda. :-iept. 1 i, 18-57, Ill, ;\lay l.j, 1811, Charles J. Haas. 

In 1888, no ch. 
Frank_Ed"·in, b. Jan·y ,5, lRfi:.!; d. March 21, 186G. 

~auib 6 DavidJ David 4 Joseph 3 Thomas 2 John,1 b. Nov. 5, 
] 791, m. P. Boynton. 

l\L Emmaline. 
Saran:\!. 
Ellen l\l., in 18,~0 liyes at 32 Baker Street, Fitchburg, :Mass. 

<flmira frattrro 7 Calvin Tell'; Abel," b. in Boston, Mass., 
Feb'y 14, 18-13, m. Oct. 2-1, 1857, Charles Albert Hutchinson, of 
Stockton, Cal. He d. Dee. 8, 18G-1, and she m. 2nd

• Oct. 10, 1867, 
Frederick ::\facondray West. In 18ili they liYed in Farmington, 
San Joaquin, Cal. She is my correspondent of this branch, and 
in Dec., 1888. writes rne from Stockton. 

Charle, Fra,wis Hutchinson, :\lay :.!V, ]8.iD. 
Anna Maria \Ye,t, .July 4, rnr,s: d. April 22. IS70. 
Harrie Leonarrl 1\'est, ~(l\'. 111, 1870. 
Arthnr Watson 1Yest, Mareh 11, 1S74; d. Oct. 7, 187-5. 

!)trbtrf 7 Cah·in Tel1 6 Aliel,-5 b. Jan'y t,, 1845, in Boston, Mass., 
Edng Dec., 1888, in Stocktou, Cal. He m. Oct. 20, 1883, Emma 
A. Gerlach. 

Herbert Gerlach, May :rn, 1885; d. March 17, 1887. 

@:oluitt prior: Calvin TeW· Abel/ b. April 15, 1849, m. Oct. 
4, 1878, at Lo- Angeles. Cal., Zulicka ,Juanita Trahern, of San<l
wich Islands, hlanll of Kanai, to\\'n of Koloah. 

(;eorge Ahel, Sept. .-,, 1-~,~I.I. 
Hattie Josel'hine, l\by 21, 1883, at ~an FranciRco, Cal. 
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45. Sueantul 3 (p. 92) Zachariah 2 Richard,1 bapt. Nov. 15, 
1696. My surmise was right. Shem. 1st

• John Burwell, and bad 
a son-

John Burwell, b. March, 1715, 

She m. 2nd
• Stephen Miles, and had the following ch. She pro

bably d. soon after as Stephen Miles m. May 1, 173-!, France:
Gillett, and she sun·irnd him, but by his will he gives his ch. by 
his first wife the property he had by their mother. 

Isaac Miles, I 72,5, d. y. 
1-,tephen 2\Iiles, Oct. ii26, m. Dec.(), li,51, Rebecca Hnrnphre~-, of :--ew 

Haven. 
Isaac: 2\Iiles, bapt. June, I i28. He died, 1 iS0, ae. ,55. He m. Catherine 

Ra!dwin,4 Xo. 212, page 314, Phinehas 0 Richar<l2 John.1 His name is there printer! 
by typographical error Miller. --

DaYid 2\Iiles, b. Dec. 1731. 

117. SolontOlt 4 (p. 108) Stephen 3 Zachariah 2 Richard. 1 .\Ir. 
Pond thinks his wife Philene was Ko. 358, page 33B, dan. Pekg' 
Samue13 Josiah 2 Jol111.1 As Solomon\, dan. m. Bald,Yin. al'1d 
Abigail Camp (p. 322) was dau. ot Samuel and ~Iary (Baldwin) 
dan. of Timothy Camp, his grandchildren had many Baldwin 
ancestors tracing to Richard 1 John 1 Kathaniel1 and Timothy.1 

213. P1Jinel_Jao 4 Phinehas 3 Richard 2 John,1 (p. 33-:1.) Did 
he not m. Mehitable Peck? The will of wide"· Mary Peck, 1 iiO, 
relict of Henry, speaks of her dau. Mehitable, wife ot Phiuehas 
Baldwin, but the Peck Geuealogy says she m. Col. Allen. 
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